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Greatness 
Starts Here
We transform organizations by building exceptional 
leaders, teams, and cultures that get results.
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Forward-Looking Statements/Non-GAAP
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This presentation contains forward -looking statements within the meaning of the Private Securities Litigation Reform Act of 1995 .  Forward -looking statements 
are based upon management’s current expectations and are subject to various risks and uncertainties including, but not limite d to: The ability of the Company 
to grow revenues; The acceptance of, and renewal rates for our subscription offerings, including the All Access Pass and Lead er in Me memberships; The 
ability of the Company to hire productive sales and other client -facing professionals ; General economic conditions; Competition in the Company’s targeted 
marketplace; Market acceptance of new offerings or services and marketing strategies; Changes in the Company’s market share; Changes in the size of the 
overall market for the Company’s products; Changes in the training and spending policies of the Company’s clients, and other fac tors identified and discussed 
in the Company’s most recent Annual Report on From 10 -K and other periodic reports filed with the Securities and Exchange Commis sion.  Many of these 
conditions are beyond our control or influence, any one of which may cause future results to differ materially from the Compa ny’s current expectations, and 
there can be no assurance the Company’s actual future performance will meet management’s expectations.  These forward -looking st atements are based on 
management’s current expectations, and we undertake no obligation to update or revise these forward -looking statements to reflec t events or circumstances 
after the date of today’s presentation, except as required by law.

The Securities and Exchange Commission’s Regulation G applies to any public disclosure or release of material information tha t includes a non -GAAP 
financial measure.  In the event of such a disclosure or release, Regulation G requires:  (i) the presentation of the most di rec tly comparable financial measure 
calculated and presented in accordance with GAAP and (ii) a reconciliation of the differences between the non -GAAP financial mea sure presented and the 
most directly comparable financial measure calculated and presented in accordance with GAAP.  The required presentations and reconciliations are 
contained herein and can be found at our website at www.franklincovey.com.

Franklin Covey uses the non -GAAP financial measure “earnings before interest, taxes, depreciation and amortization” (“EBITDA”) t o assess the operating 
results and effectiveness of the Company’s ongoing training and consulting business.  In addition, the Company also uses the non -GAAP financial measure 
“Adjusted EBITDA” as a representation of the Company’s operating performance.  Adjusted EBITDA is defined as pre -tax net income (loss), plus depreciation 
and amortization, net interest income (expense), and special charges, such as the gain on the sale of the Japan Products divi sion in Fiscal 2010, restructuring 
costs, and asset impairment changes.  The Company finds these non -GAAP financial measures to be useful when evaluating its opera ting and financial 
performance.  These non -GAAP financial measures may not be comparable to similar measures used by other companies and should not  be used as a 
substitute for revenue, net income (loss) or other GAAP operating measures.
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Strength & Durability
(in millions and unaudited)

Subscription & Subscription Related Sales
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Strength & Durability

Sales Subscription & Subscription Related Sales

(in millions and unaudited)
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Strength & Durability
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Period Revenue 1 Yr. Change 2 Yr. Change 2 Yr. Change %

LTM Q3FY17 190.6

LTM Q3FY18 204.5 13.9

LTM Q3FY19 225.0 20.5 34.4 18%

LTM Q3FY20 214.6 -10.4 10.2 5%

LTM Q3FY21 204.2 -10.4 -20.8 -9%

LTM Q3FY22 253.0 48.8 38.4 18%

LTM Q3FY23 281.4 28.4 77.2 38%

Total Sales

(in millions and unaudited)
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Strength & Durability
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Period Revenue 1 Yr. Change 2 Yr. Change 2 Yr. Change %

LTM Q3FY17 66.8

LTM Q3FY18 91.6 24.8

LTM Q3FY19 116.9 25.2 50.0 75%

LTM Q3FY20 135.6 18.8 44.0 48%

LTM Q3FY21 139.5 3.9 22.6 19%

LTM Q3FY22 190.2 50.7 54.6 40%

LTM Q3FY23 222.2 32.0 82.7 59%

Subscription & Subscription Services

(in millions and unaudited)
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Percent Logos in Multi -Yr. Contracts*
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Strength & Durability

Deferred & Unbilled Deferred Revenue

*In Enterprise North America

Percent Revenue in Multi -Yr. Contracts*

(in millions and unaudited)

Billed & Unbilled Deferred Revenue
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Strength & Durability

Gross Margin Percent

Operating SG&A Percent

(in millions and unaudited)

Gross Margin Percent
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Strength & Durability

Adjusted EBITDA

(in millions and unaudited)
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Fundamental Priorities
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1. Partner of 
Choice for Our 

Clients in 
Addressing 
Challenges 
That Matter

2. Accomplishing  
Priority 1 with Strong & 

Profitable Business 
Model

3. Reinvest  
Profits & Cash 
Flow at High 

Rates of Return 
Creating More 

Value
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Fundamental Priorities - 1
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Partner of Choice for Our Clients in Addressing Challenges That Matter:

 Consistently winning new “logos” or clients.
 Having subscription and subscription services revenue continue to 

increase as percent of total Company revenue.
 Retaining substantially all our subscription revenue.
 Increasing our average subscription contract size.
 Increasing the percent of logos in multi -year contracts.
 Continuing to have clients purchase a considerable number of services 

to help them achieve their performance breakthroughs.
 Achieving a high and growing Lifetime Customer Value.
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Fundamental Priorities - 1
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*In North America as of FY22

Partner of Choice for Our Clients in Addressing Challenges That Matter

Sub sc rip tio n & Sub sc rip tio n Se rvice  
as  Pe rce nt o f To ta l Sa le s

Pe rce nt o f Lo g o s  in  Multi-Yr. Co ntrac ts

Sub sc rip tio n Se rvice  Sa le s

(in  m illions  and  unaud ite d )

*In Ente rp ris e  North  Am e rica

*
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Fundamental Priorities - 2

15

Accomplishing Priority 1 with Strong, Profitable Business Model:

 Achieving strong gross margins.
 Having a CAC (cost of acquiring a customer) that is less than the revenue 

generated even in the first year of a subscription contract.
 Having Operating SG&A decrease as a percent of sales.
 Continuing to grow our Adjusted EBITDA which has significant increase 

to  Free Cash Flow.
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Fundamental Priorities - 2
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Accomplishing Priority 1 with Strong, Profitable Business Model

Gross Margin Percent

Adjusted EBITDA

Operating SG&A Percent

(in millions and unaudited)
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Fundamental Priorities - 3
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Reinvest Profits & Free Cash Flow at High Rates of Return:

 Investing capital in the business at high rates of return.
 Returning substantial amounts of excess cash to shareholders in the 

form of stock buybacks.
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Fundamental Priorities - 3
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Investing Free Cash Flow at High Rates of Return

$50M
Repurchasing 1.26M Shares in 
Last 5 Quarters

$25M
Repurchasing 664K Shares in 3 rd  
Quarter

(unaudited)



© FranklinCovey Co. All rights reserved. PROPRIETARY AND CONFIDENTIAL 

Enterprise Division - North America Headlines
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+19%
Balance Deferred Revenue
(Billed & Unbilled)
Q3FY23 vs Q3FY22

+3%
Subscription &                           
Subscription Services Revenue 

9% YTD   12% LTM   32% L2Y

+3%
Revenue Growth

9% YTD   11% LTM    23% L2Y

57%
AAP Contracted Revenue 
Represented by Multiyear 
Contracts

Third Quarter, Unaudited
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Enterprise Division - International Headlines
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+9%
International Licensee Partner   
Revenue Growth

10% YTD 16% LTM

23%
Revenue – International Direct

5% YTD  4% LTM

Third Quarter, Unaudited
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+18%

Education Division - Headlines
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Revenue Growth

23% YTD  21% LTM

+15%

+19%
Subscription &                        
Subscription Services Revenue

24% YTD 22% LTM

90%
School Retention
(as of August 31, 2022)

Balance Deferred Revenue
(Billed & Unbilled)
Q3FY23 vs Q3FY22

Third Quarter, Unaudited
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Cash Flows from Operating Activities
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May 31, May 31,
2023 2022

CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES
Net income $               10,969  $               12,852 
Adjustments to reconcile net income to net cash

provided by operating activities:
Depreciation and amortization                 6,401                 7,792 
Amortization of capitalized curriculum costs                 2,385                 2,374 
Stock-based compensation                 9,357                 5,987 
Deferred income taxes                 2,399                (1,409)
Change in fair value of contingent consideration liabilities                         7                       60 
Amortization of right-of-use operating lease assets                     633                     695 
Changes in working capital                (6,204)               11,185 

Net cash provided by operating activities               25,947               39,536 

Three Quarters Ended

(unaudited)

(in thousands)


Cash Flows



				Three Quarters Ended

						May 31,						May 31,

						2023						2022

						(unaudited)

		CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES

		Net income		$		10,969				$		12,852

		Adjustments to reconcile net income to net cash

		provided by operating activities:

		Depreciation and amortization				6,401						7,792

		Amortization of capitalized curriculum costs				2,385						2,374

		Impairment of assets				-						-

		Stock-based compensation				9,357						5,987

		Deferred income taxes				2,399						(1,409)

		Change in fair value of contingent consideration liabilities				7						60

		Amortization of right-of-use operating lease assets				633						695

		Loss on disposal of assets				-						-

		Changes in working capital				(6,204)						11,185

		Net cash provided by operating activities				25,947						39,536



		CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES

		Purchases of property and equipment				(3,545)						(2,080)

		Curriculum development costs				(6,841)						(1,379)

		Net cash used for investing activities				(10,386)						(3,459)



		FREE CASH FLOW		$		15,561				$		36,077
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Guidance & Outlook
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Guidance & Outlook

Adjusted EBITDA Guidance $47M-$49M

FY24 - FY25 Outlook for Adjusted 
EBITDA Growth

FY24: $57M
FY25: $67M

Note: Guidance and Outlook is given in constant currency. 
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Appendix

James Williams
Managing Client Partner
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OTHER INCOME  STATEMENT INFORMATION :

• Depreciation: $4.9M in FY2022, expected to total approximately $4.1M in FY2023.
• Amortization: $5.3M in FY2022, expected to total approximately $4.3M in FY2023.
• Net Interest and Discount: $1.6M in FY2022, expected to total approximately $0.5M in FY2023.
• Share-based Compensation, Impaired Assets, Restructuring, Accrued Earnout and Other totaling $8.4M in FY2022; expected to total approximately 

$12.0M to $13.0M in FY2023.
• Effective Tax Rate: Our normalized affective tax rate is expected to eventually be 28% to 32%, before unusual permanent book/ tax differences.  The 

actual tax rate could be a significantly different percentage, and we are not projecting an FY23 effective rate.

OTHER INFORMATION :

• Capital Expenditures: $3.2M in FY2022, expected to total approximately $3.7M to $4.1M in FY2023.
• Capitalized Curriculum excluding acquired content: $2.2M in FY2022, expected to total approximately $9.0M to $10.0M in FY2023 , including 

localization of AAP content, AAP content development, and Education content development.
• Share Count: 13,192k shares outstanding as of May 31, 2023.  The Company’s share count may increase due to the vesting and ex erc ise of share -

based awards and purchases by Employees under our Employee Stock Purchase Plan and decrease due to the company buying back sh ares.
• Number of salespersons: 286 on May 31, 2023.
• Impact of FX in Q3 of FY23: decrease to sales $0.8M; decrease to Adjusted EBITDA $0.4M. YTD Impact: decrease to sales $3.8M; dec rease to 

adjusted EBITDA of $1.3M 

All the above -mentioned estimates are subject to change, perhaps materially, based on actual events and circumstances in the yea r.

27

Other Information
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(in millions and unaudited)

Note:  Adjusted EBITDA and Operating SG&A are non -GAAP financial measures; please see Appendix for additional information.  Amou nts may not total due to rounding.

FranklinCovey Financial Headlines

Q3 FY 23 Q3 FY 22 Chg %  YTD Q3FY23  YTD Q3FY22  Chg %  LTM Q3 FY23  LTM Q3 FY 22  Chg %
Sales $ 71.4 $ 66.2 $ 5.3 8.0%  $ 202.6  $ 184.0  $ 18.5 10.1%  $ 281.4  $ 253.0  $ 28.4 11.2%
Cost of Sales  17.2  15.0  2.2 14.4%   48.4   41.2   7.2 17.5%   68.1   56.9   11.3 19.8%
Gross Profit  54.2  51.1  3.1 6.1%   154.2   142.8   11.3 7.9%   213.3   196.1   17.1 8.7%
Gross Profit % 75.9% 77.3%  (135) bps 76.1% 77.6%   (150) bps 75.8% 77.5%   (173) bps

Operating SG&A  42.3  40.3  2.1 5.2%   122.6   114.0   8.6 7.6%   168.3   156.7   11.6 7.4%
Operating SG&A % 59.3% 60.8%  157 bps 60.5% 61.9%   140 bps 59.8% 61.9%   211 bps
Adjusted EBITDA $ 11.9 $ 10.9 $ 1.0 9.4%  $ 31.6  $ 28.9  $ 2.7 9.4%  $ 44.9  $ 39.4  $ 5.5 14.0%
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FranklinCovey Financial Summary
(in millions and unaudited)

Sales Subscription & Subscription Services

Invoiced Deferred & Unbilled Deferred Revenue
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(in millions and unaudited)
Trends in the Business

Subscription Revenue

AAP & Other Subscription Revenue

Education Subscription Revenue
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(in millions and unaudited)
Contracted

Contracted
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Notes:
• Invoiced Amounts represent the amount billed (invoiced) in the period.  The Invoiced Amount is equal to Reported Net Sales, p lus the 

associated change in Deferred Subscription Sales on the balance sheet (adjusted for FX).  AAP Subscriptions, Education Member ships, and 
Other Invoiced Subscriptions are all Invoiced Amounts.  Unbilled portions of multi -year agreements are not included.

• The Difference between Change in Deferred Sales, which is added to Reported Net Sales to equal the Invoiced Amount, and the C hange in 
Deferred Sales on the balance sheet is adjustments for FX, acquisitions and other.  Q1 of FY2019 also includes the adjustment  attributed to 
the adoption of Topic 606.

• Certain historical amounts have been adjusted to conform with the current presentation.
• Deferred Revenue is primarily a current liability.  However, a small portion is long -term and recorded as a part of Other 

Liabilities.  See Notes in the 10 -K.
• Education Subscription Contracts consists of membership subscriptions which is recognized as sales over the course of 

the contract and Consulting which is recognized as sales upon delivery.  These combined performance obligations are 
contracted, invoiced and paid together. See Deferred Subscription Revenue in the Definitions

(in millions and unaudited)
Sales Information

FY2018 FY2019 FY2020 Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 FY2021 Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 FY2022 Q1 Q2 Q3
Sales

Reported Net Sales 209.8       225.4       198.5    48.3       48.2      58.7      68.9      224.2          61.3        56.6      66.2             78.8             262.8    69.4         61.8      71.4      

Change in Deferred Revenue 11.4          8.3            2.4        (3.6)        1.6        (3.2)       21.7      16.5             (9.3)         2.6        (1.8)              19.5             11.0      (11.4)        (0.6)       (3.4)       

Invoiced Amount 221.2       233.7       200.8    44.7       49.8      55.5      90.7      240.6          52.0        59.2      64.4             98.3             273.9    58.0         61.2      68.1      

Balance Sheet
Roll-Forward of Deferred Subscription Revenue

Beginning Balance (deferred revenue) 36.4          48.4          58.2      60.6       57.0      58.5      55.3      60.6             77.0        67.8      70.4             68.5             77.0      88.1         76.7      76.1      

Subscription Invoiced 69.7          82.8          88.9      18.0       24.4      22.7      50.8      115.9          19.1        30.6      28.8             55.6             134.1    21.6         32.3      31.9      

 Amounts Recorded to Revenue (58.3)        (74.5)        (86.5)     (21.7)      (22.9)    (25.9)    (29.1)    (99.5)           (28.4)      (28.0)    (30.6)           (36.1)           (123.1)  (33.0)        (32.9)     (35.3)     

Change in Deferred Revenue 11.4          8.3            2.4        (3.6)        1.6        (3.2)       21.7      16.4             (9.3)         2.6        (1.8)              19.5             11.0      (11.4)        (0.6)       (3.4)       

FX, 606,  and Other Changes 0.6            1.5            -        -         -        -        -        -               -          -        -               -               -        -           -        -        

Ending Balance (Def Subscription Revenue) 48.4          58.2          60.6      57.0       58.5      55.3      77.0      77.0             67.8        70.4      68.5             88.1             88.1      76.7         76.1      72.7      

Unbilled Deferred Contracts
Beginning Balance (off balance sheet) 17.2          24.5          29.9      39.6       40.5      37.4      41.3      39.6             50.4        53.4      49.0             48.0             50.4      65.4         74.9      69.7      

New Unbilled Contracts 20.2          22.3          33.5      5.8          5.3        9.0        17.2      37.3             8.6          9.4        8.0               27.4             53.4      14.7         11.7      8.9        

Amounts Invoiced (12.9)        (16.9)        (23.9)     (5.0)        (8.3)       (5.2)       (8.1)       (26.5)           (5.6)         (13.8)    (9.0)              (10.0)           (38.4)     (5.1)          (16.9)     (10.3)     

Ending Balance (off balance sheet) 24.5          29.9          39.6      40.5       37.4      41.3      50.4      50.4             53.4        49.0      48.0             65.4             65.4      74.9         69.7      68.2      

Breakout of Deferred Sales (above)
Subscription Sales (Invoiced Amounts)

All Access Pass Subscriptions 48.8          58.3          63.6      15.9       22.5      16.9      25.8      81.0             16.4        28.2      20.8             26.7             92.1      18.6         28.4      20.8      

Education Subscription Contracts 19.2          21.9          24.2      1.7          1.4        5.6        24.0      32.7             2.5          2.1        7.8               26.9             39.3      2.9           2.6        9.2        

Other 1.7            2.7            1.2        0.4          0.6        0.2        1.0        2.2               0.2          0.3        0.2               2.0               2.7        0.2           1.4        1.9        

Total Additions to balance sheet 69.7          82.8          88.9      18.0       24.4      22.7      50.8      115.9          19.1        30.6      28.8             55.6             134.1    21.6         32.3      31.9      

FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023


SpecialQ3Sides More

		TOTAL COMPANY

				Company Revenue																						Company Revenue

		Net Revenue				Main sheet		LTM/Prior Reports																		Year		Revenue				2 Year Change		%

				LTM Q3FY19		34.4																				FY 17		185.3

				LTM Q3FY20		10.2																				FY 18		209.8

				LTM Q3FY21		-20.8		-304.6%																		FY 19		225.4				40.1		22%

				LTM Q3FY22		38.4																				FY 20		198.5				-11.3		-5%

				LTM Q3FY23		77.2																				FY 21		224.2				-1.2		-1%

																										FY 22		262.8				64.4		32%

																										LTM Q3FY23		281.4				57.2		26%



																										Total Sales

																										Period		Revenue		1 Year Change		2 Year Change		2 Yr Change %				Period		Revenue		1 Year Change		2 Year Change		2 Yr Change %				Period		Revenue		1 Year Change		2 Year Change		2 Yr Change %

																				Q416		64,831				LTM Q3FY17		190.6										YTDQ3FY17		125.7										Q3FY17		43.8

																				Q1 17		39,787				LTM Q3FY18		204.5		13.9								YTDQ3FY18		144.9		19.2								Q3FY18		50.5		6.7

																				Q2 17		42,196				LTM Q3FY19		225.0		20.5		34.4		18%				YTDQ3FY19		160.2		15.3		34.5		27%				Q3FY19		56.0		5.5		12.3		28%

																				Q3 17		43,750				LTM Q3FY20		214.6		-10.4		10.2		5%				YTDQ3FY20		149.5		-10.7		4.5		3%				Q3FY20		37.1		-18.9		-13.4		-26%

																						190,564				LTM Q3FY21		204.2		-10.4		-20.8		-9%				YTDQ3FY21		155.2		5.8		-5.0		-3%				Q3FY21		58.7		21.6		2.7		5%

																										LTM Q3FY22		253.0		48.8		38.4		18%				YTDQ3FY22		184.0		28.8		34.6		23%				Q3FY22		66.2		7.4		29.1		78%

																										LTM Q3FY23		281.4		28.4		77.2		38%				YTDQ3FY23		202.6		18.5		47.3		30%				Q3FY23		71.4		5.3		12.7		22%



																										Total Company Subscription and Subscription Services

																										Period		Revenue		1 Year Change		2 Year Change		2 Yr Change %				Period		Revenue		1 Year Change		2 Year Change		2 Yr Change %				Period		Revenue		1 Year Change		2 Year Change		2 Yr Change %

																										LTM Q3FY17		66.8										YTDQ3FY17		42.0										Q3FY17		16.4

																										LTM Q3FY18		91.6		24.8								YTDQ3FY18		63.9		21.8								Q3FY18		23.4		7.0

																										LTM Q3FY19		116.9		25.2		50.0		75%				YTDQ3FY19		83.9		20.0		41.9		100%				Q3FY19		30.7		7.4		14.4		88%

																										LTM Q3FY20		135.6		18.8		44.0		48%				YTDQ3FY20		95.4		11.5		31.5		49%				Q3FY20		28.8		-1.9		5.5		23%

																										LTM Q3FY21		139.5		3.9		22.6		19%				YTDQ3FY21		105.1		9.7		21.2		25%				Q3FY21		40.3		11.5		9.6		31%

																										LTM Q3FY22		190.2		50.7		54.6		40%				YTDQ3FY22		138.1		33.0		42.8		45%				Q3FY22		52.7		12.4		23.8		83%

																										LTM Q3FY23		222.2		32.0		82.7		59%				YTDQ3FY23		158.2		20.1		53.1		50%				Q3FY23		57.5		4.9		17.2		43%



		Net Revenue				Main sheet		LTM/Prior Reports																		Total Enterprise Subscription and  Subscription Sales

				LTM Q3FY19		50.0																				Period		Revenue		1 Year Change		2 Year Change		2 Yr Change %				Period		Revenue		1 Year Change		2 Year Change		2 Yr Change %				Period		Revenue		1 Year Change		2 Year Change		2 Yr Change %

				LTM Q3FY20		44.0																				LTM Q3FY17		32.0										YTDQ3FY17		67.5										Q3FY17		9.7

				LTM Q3FY21		22.6		-48.6%														FY 17				LTM Q3FY18		53.7		21.7								YTDQ3FY18		42.6		-24.9								Q3FY18		16.1		6.4

				LTM Q3FY22		54.6																FY 18				LTM Q3FY19		76.6		22.9		44.6		139%				YTDQ3FY19		59.0		16.3		-8.6		-13%				Q3FY19		21.4		5.2		11.7		120%

				LTM Q3FY23		82.7																FY 18				LTM Q3FY20		90.4		13.8		36.6		68%				YTDQ3FY20		67.8		8.9		25.2		59%				Q3FY20		20.8		-0.6		4.7		29%

																						FY 19				LTM Q3FY21		103.2		12.8		26.6		35%				YTDQ3FY21		80.5		12.7		21.6		37%				Q3FY21		29.7		8.9		8.3		39%

																						FY 20				LTM Q3FY22		136.2		33.0		45.9		51%				YTDQ3FY22		104.2		23.7		36.4		54%				Q3FY22		39.1		9.4		18.2		88%

																						FY 21				LTM Q3FY23		156.6		20.4		53.4		52%				YTDQ3FY23		116.3		12.1		35.8		44%				Q3FY23		41.3		2.3		11.6		39%

																						FY 22

																						LTM Q3FY23









				Q4FY16		17.8

				Q3FY23		140.9



















				FY16		67.6%

				LTM Q3FY23		75.8%





















sales--2 year Change





LTM Q3FY19	LTM Q3FY20	LTM Q3FY21	LTM Q3FY22	LTM Q3FY23	34.409588900000045	10.16348069	-20.792898740000084	38.353533860000056	77.154241940000048	



Billed and Unbilled Deferred Revenue



Q4FY16	Q3FY23	17.838517711131235	140.92631990092318	



subscription and subscription services--2 year Change





LTM Q3FY19	LTM Q3FY20	LTM Q3FY21	LTM Q3FY22	LTM Q3FY23	50.025661002912869	43.986318651102806	22.613987854082211	54.590035959015495	82.703054696132	



Billed and Unbilled Deferred Revenue



FY16	LTM Q3FY23	0.6755860165922013	0.7579017816034026	





SpecialQ3Sides

		TOTAL COMPANY

				Company Revenue																						Company Revenue

		Net Revenue				Main sheet		LTM/Prior Reports																		Year		Revenue				2 Year Change		%

				FY 17		185.3																				FY 17		185.3

				FY 18		209.8																				FY 18		209.8

				FY 19		225.4		7.4%																		FY 19		225.4				40.1		22%

				FY 20		198.5																				FY 20		198.5				-11.3		-5%

				FY 21		224.2																				FY 21		224.2				-1.2		-1%

				FY 22		262.8																				FY 22		262.8				64.4		32%

				LTM Q3FY23		281.4																				LTM Q3FY23		281.4				57.2		26%



																										Total Sales

																										Period		Revenue		1 Year Change		2 Year Change		2 Yr Change %				Period		Revenue		1 Year Change		2 Year Change		2 Yr Change %				Period		Revenue		1 Year Change		2 Year Change		2 Yr Change %

																				Q416		64,831				LTM Q3FY17		190.6										YTDQ3FY17		125.7										Q3FY17		43.8

																				Q1 17		39,787				LTM Q3FY18		204.5		13.9								YTDQ3FY18		144.9		19.2								Q3FY18		50.5		6.7

																				Q2 17		42,196				LTM Q3FY19		225.0		20.5		34.4		18%				YTDQ3FY19		160.2		15.3		34.5		27%				Q3FY19		56.0		5.5		12.3		28%

																				Q3 17		43,750				LTM Q3FY20		214.6		-10.4		10.2		5%				YTDQ3FY20		149.5		-10.7		4.5		3%				Q3FY20		37.1		-18.9		-13.4		-26%

																						190,564				LTM Q3FY21		204.2		-10.4		-20.8		-9%				YTDQ3FY21		155.2		5.8		-5.0		-3%				Q3FY21		58.7		21.6		2.7		5%

																										LTM Q3FY22		253.0		48.8		38.4		18%				YTDQ3FY22		184.0		28.8		34.6		23%				Q3FY22		66.2		7.4		29.1		78%

																										LTM Q3FY23		281.4		28.4		77.2		38%				YTDQ3FY23		202.6		18.5		47.3		30%				Q3FY23		71.4		5.3		12.7		22%



																										Total Company Subscription and Subscription Services

																										Period		Revenue		1 Year Change		2 Year Change		2 Yr Change %				Period		Revenue		1 Year Change		2 Year Change		2 Yr Change %				Period		Revenue		1 Year Change		2 Year Change		2 Yr Change %

																										LTM Q3FY17		66.8										YTDQ3FY17		42.0										Q3FY17		16.4

																										LTM Q3FY18		91.6		24.8								YTDQ3FY18		63.9		21.8								Q3FY18		23.4		7.0

																										LTM Q3FY19		116.9		25.2		50.0		75%				YTDQ3FY19		83.9		20.0		41.9		100%				Q3FY19		30.7		7.4		14.4		88%

																										LTM Q3FY20		135.6		18.8		44.0		48%				YTDQ3FY20		95.4		11.5		31.5		49%				Q3FY20		28.8		-1.9		5.5		23%

																										LTM Q3FY21		139.5		3.9		22.6		19%				YTDQ3FY21		105.1		9.7		21.2		25%				Q3FY21		40.3		11.5		9.6		31%

		Net Sales																								LTM Q3FY22		190.2		50.7		54.6		40%				YTDQ3FY22		138.1		33.0		42.8		45%				Q3FY22		52.7		12.4		23.8		83%

				FY 17		185.3																				LTM Q3FY23		222.2		32.0		82.7		59%				YTDQ3FY23		158.2		20.1		53.1		50%				Q3FY23		57.5		4.9		17.2		43%

				LTM Q3FY23		281.4		ERROR:#REF!

																										Total Enterprise Subscription and  Subscription Sales

																										Period		Revenue		1 Year Change		2 Year Change		2 Yr Change %				Period		Revenue		1 Year Change		2 Year Change		2 Yr Change %				Period		Revenue		1 Year Change		2 Year Change		2 Yr Change %

																										LTM Q3FY17		32.0										YTDQ3FY17		67.5										Q3FY17		9.7

																						FY 17				LTM Q3FY18		53.7		21.7								YTDQ3FY18		42.6		-24.9								Q3FY18		16.1		6.4

																						FY 18				LTM Q3FY19		76.6		22.9		44.6		139%				YTDQ3FY19		59.0		16.3		-8.6		-13%				Q3FY19		21.4		5.2		11.7		120%

																						FY 18				LTM Q3FY20		90.4		13.8		36.6		68%				YTDQ3FY20		67.8		8.9		25.2		59%				Q3FY20		20.8		-0.6		4.7		29%

																						FY 19				LTM Q3FY21		103.2		12.8		26.6		35%				YTDQ3FY21		80.5		12.7		21.6		37%				Q3FY21		29.7		8.9		8.3		39%

																						FY 20				LTM Q3FY22		136.2		33.0		45.9		51%				YTDQ3FY22		104.2		23.7		36.4		54%				Q3FY22		39.1		9.4		18.2		88%

																						FY 21				LTM Q3FY23		156.6		20.4		53.4		52%				YTDQ3FY23		116.3		12.1		35.8		44%				Q3FY23		41.3		2.3		11.6		39%

																						FY 22

																						LTM Q3FY23





		Subscription and Subscription Relates

				FY 17		69.8

				LTM Q3FY23		222.2		ERROR:#REF!











		Sales

				FY 20		198.5

				FY 21		224.2

				FY 22		262.8

				LTM Q3FY23		281.4















		Sales

				FY 20		14.3

				FY 21		28.0

				FY 22		42.2

				LTM Q3FY23		44.9

				FY 23 Guidance		48.3

		% of Multi Year Contract

				Q3 FY22		51%

				Q3 FY23		57%



				0

				0

				0

				ERROR:#REF!

				ERROR:#REF!

				ERROR:#REF!



		% of Multi Year Contract--Logos

				Q3 FY22		42%

				Q3 FY23		52%



				0

				0

				0

				ERROR:#REF!

				ERROR:#REF!

				ERROR:#REF!

		Unbilled Deferred

				ERROR:#REF!		41.3

				ERROR:#REF!		48.0		65%

				ERROR:#REF!		68.2		42%

				0

				0

				0

				ERROR:#REF!

				ERROR:#REF!

				ERROR:#REF!









		Gross Margin Percentages

		Gross Margin Percentages

				Q3 FY 23		75.9%		ERROR:#REF!

				YTD Q3 FY 23		76.1%

				LTM Q3FY23		75.8%







		SG&A percent

				Q3 FY 23		59.3%

				YTD Q3 FY 23		60.5%

				LTM Q3FY23		59.8%









































		SG&A percent

				Q3 FY 23		68.3%

				YTD Q3 FY 23		75.2%

				LTM Q3FY23		79.0%





		SG&A percent

				LTM Q3FY21		64.2%

				LTM Q3FY22		61.9%

				LTM Q3FY23		59.8%



		% of Add-on Sales								Total Subscription Sales						Total Add-on Sales

				LTM Q3FY21		47.2				92,295						47193.4099667471

				LTM Q3FY22		74.2				116,022						74201.9002266232

				LTM Q3FY23		84.7				137,377						84665.7985089213

		GM%

				LTM Q3FY21		77.1%

				LTM Q3FY22		77.5%

				LTM Q3FY23		75.8%



		Flow through										Change in EBITDA						Change in Sales		Change in EBITDA

				LTM Q3FY21		0.0%												(10,410)		7,535

				LTM Q3FY22		26.9%												48,764		13,094		0.27

				LTM Q3FY23		19.4%												28,390		5,499		0.19



		Adjusted EBITDA										Change in EBITDA

				LTM Q3FY21		26.3

				LTM Q3FY22		39.4

				LTM Q3FY23		44.9





sales





FY 17	FY 18	FY 19	FY 20	FY 21	FY 22	LTM Q3FY23	185.25623064999999	209.75905381999999	225.35614587000001	198.45623234999994	224.16846833	262.84095859000001	281.3709321	



% of logos in Multi-year Contracts



Q3 FY22	Q3 FY23	0.42	0.52	



Operating SG&A Percent





Q3 FY 23	YTD Q3 FY 23	LTM Q3FY23	0.59257229111862864	0.60537054672411894	0.59830626018671107	





Subscription and Subscription service 

as a % of total Sales





Q3 FY 23	YTD Q3 FY 23	LTM Q3FY23	0.68304199694677437	0.75192898123320862	0.78967514126125715	





Operating SG&A Percent





LTM Q3FY21	LTM Q3FY22	LTM Q3FY23	0.64233631559313886	0.61944622412123573	0.59830626018671107	





Subscription Service Sales





LTM Q3FY21	LTM Q3FY22	LTM Q3FY23	47.193409966747076	74.201900226623167	84.665798508921313	





gross margin Percent





LTM Q3FY21	LTM Q3FY22	LTM Q3FY23	0.77118114585351005	0.77521329355221058	0.7579017816034026	





Change in EBITDA 

to Change in Sales 





LTM Q3FY22	LTM Q3FY23	0.26851361296645537	0.19371019352914268	





adjusted ebitda





LTM Q3FY21	LTM Q3FY22	LTM Q3FY23	26.312264779999996	39.406058139999992	44.905540619999982	





Sales



FY 17	LTM Q3FY23	185.25623064999999	281.3709321	





Sales



FY 20	FY 21	FY 22	LTM Q3FY23	198.45623234999994	224.16846833	262.84095859000001	281.3709321	



% of revenue in Multi-year Contracts



Q3 FY22	Q3 FY23	0.51	0.56999999999999995	



Unbilled Deferred Revenue



LTM Q3FY21	LTM Q3FY22	LTM Q3FY23	41.295612439999999	47.969328279999999	68.184668899999977	



Gross Margin Percent





Q3 FY 23	YTD Q3 FY 23	LTM Q3FY23	0.75912889286096175	0.76116069429764321	0.7579017816034026	





Operating SG&A Percent



Q3 FY 21	Q3 FY 22	Q3 FY 23	YTD Q3 FY 21	YTD Q3 FY 22	YTD Q3 FY 23	LTM Q3FY21	LTM Q3FY22	LTM Q3FY23	0.63578877019477609	0.6083083353083697	0.59257229111862864	0.65861250422795548	0.61942051743600468	0.60537054672411894	0.64233631559313886	0.61944622412123573	0.59830626018671107	





Adjusted EBITDA

47-49



FY 20	FY 21	FY 22	LTM Q3FY23	FY 23 Guidance	14.285297430000005	27.957783059999993	42.198146149999985	44.905540619999982	48.3	



Subscription and Subscription related Sales



FY 17	LTM Q3FY23	69.80553011794764	222.19163055287908	







LTM

																																																						NET Revenue										NET EBITDA								Gross Revenue												ENDING BALANCE--NO LTM--OF SUPER GROSS												Change in Super Gross								Amount Contracted										ENDING BALANCE--NO LTM--OF DEFERRED REVENUE												ENDING BALANCE--OF BILLED AND UNBILLED										AAP and Related Sales																												NOTE-In Q2FY21 Recast Q4FY19-Q1FY21 from Gross to Net

						Company Revenue				Enterprise Revenue				Education Revenue				Company Gross Margin		GM%		Enterprise Gross Margin		Education Gross Margin				Company SG&A		SG&A %		Enterprise SG&A		Education SG&A				Company EBITDA		Enterprise EBITDA		Education EBITDA				Company Check		Enterprise Check		Education Check				US/Canada+Gov				International Direct Offices		Licenses		Intl DO + Lisc		US/Canada+Gov		Licenses						Company		Enterprise		Education		US/Canada+Gov		Licenses				Company		% Growth		Growth		Enterprise		Education				Company		Enterprise		Education				Company		Enterprise		Education						Company		Growth %		Growth $		Enterprise		Education w/o AAP-Stopped in Q4FY21				Company		Growth		Enterprise		Education				AAP & Other Subscriptions Recognized		% Growth		Growth		Add-on Sales		Add on %		Total Recognized + Add-on		% Growth		$ Growth		% of Total Enterprise		AAP Invoiced Global No Ed Beg Q4FY21		% Growth		Cost Centers Selling AAP-Proforma to include China Q1FY22

Windows User: Windows User:
Includes:  US, Japan, UK, Germany, Austrlia, Government				Education Subscription Recognized w/o AAP Chg Q4FY21		Education Add-on Sales		Recognzied plus Add-on				Total Education Invoiced		Total Company Subscription Plus Add-on		%		Total Company Subscription Only												Education Licenses		Total Education Subscription + License				AAP & Other Subscription		AAP Add-on Sales		Licenses		Total AAP + Enterprise Liscense				Total				Enterprise Subscription and Related		Education Subscription and Related		Total Subscription & Related Company				Enterprise & Education Subscription ONLY (Not Related)

		Current period				56,599				44,090				11,066				44,114		78%		36,252		7,098				36,073		63.7%		26,076		7,422				8,042		10,176		(324)		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0				31,484				7,784		2,588		10,372		14,068		1,444						59,197		51,682		6,072		38,543		2,688				48,974		0		11,538		47,710		1,264				(4,395)		(4,306)		(89)				54,802		47,376		5,984						70,358		20%		11,830		53,250		17,108				119,332		23,368		100,961		18,371				20,866		0		3,335		11,155		1		32,021		0		7,187		1		28,501		0		39,267				7,128		2,409		9,537				- 0		41,558		31.2%		27,994

		Prior Period				48,162				38,168				8,478				37,340		78%		31,184		5,344				32,217		66.9%		23,550		6,201				5,123		7,635		(857)		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0				26,959				6,991		2,429		9,421		326		1,498						49,761		43,916		4,328		32,243		2,429				37,436		0		2,631		36,282		1,155				(3,018)		(3,051)		32				46,743		40,866		4,360						58,528		22%		10,598		46,258		12,270				95,965		13,229		82,539		13,425				17,531		0		1,982		7,303		0		24,834		0		1,390		1		22,891		0		33,950				5,331		1,504		6,835				- 0		31,670		-1.7%		22,863

		Change				8,437				5,922				2,589				6,774		0%		5,068		1,754				3,855		-3.2%		2,526		1,221				2,919		2,541		533		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0				4,524				793		159		951		13,742		(55)						9,437		7,766		1,744		6,300		259				11,538		0		8,907		11,429		109				(1,377)		(1,256)		(121)				8,060		6,510		1,624						11,830		-2%		1,232		6,993		4,837				23,368		10,139		18,422		4,946				3,335		0		1,353		3,852		0		7,187		0		5,797		0		5,610		0		5,317				1,797		905		2,702				- 0		9,888		32.9%		5,132

		%				17.52%				15.52%				30.54%				18.14%		1%		16.25%		32.82%				11.97%		-4.7%		10.73%		19.70%				56.98%		33.29%		-62.20%		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!				16.78%				11.34%		6.53%		10.10%		4216.51%		-3.65%						18.96%		17.68%		40.31%		19.54%		10.65%				30.82%		307.68%		338.50%		31.50%		9.43%				45.61%		41.17%		-375.05%				17.24%		15.93%		37.24%						20.21%		-9%		11.62%		15.12%		39.42%				24.35%		76.64%		22.32%		36.84%				19.02%		49.25%		68.27%		52.74%		28.33%		28.94%		388.00%		416.94%		11.62%		24.51%		50.49%		15.66%				33.70%		60.17%		39.52%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		31.22%		-1981.7%		22.44%



		LTM Period				245,541				183,344				55,690				190,889		78%		149,390		38,399				153,796		62.6%		111,675		30,532				37,092		37,715		7,867		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0				130,122				34,616		9,596		44,213		32,239		3,920						257,371		191,409		59,510		136,127		10,285				48,974		0		11,538		47,710		1,264				11,538		11,429		109				268,909		202,838		59,619						70,358		0		11,830		53,250		17,108				119,332		- 0		100,961		18,371				80,863		0		13,898		45,990		1		126,853		0		32,509		1		88,471		0		164,889				30,466		20,547		51,013				- 0		177,865		72.4%		111,328

		LTM Prior				182,585				139,242				37,406				138,402		76%		112,261		23,313				124,295		68.1%		90,404		24,370				14,106		21,857		(1,058)		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0				101,647				23,374		7,065		30,439		18,881		1,768						193,156		145,847		41,372		107,633		7,065				37,436		0		2,631		36,282		1,155				2,631		1,685		946				195,787		147,532		42,318						58,528		0		10,598		46,258		12,270				95,965		- 0		82,539		13,425				66,965		0		8,516		27,378		0		94,343		0		3,391		1		72,779		0		125,021				21,657		12,025		33,682				- 0		128,026		70.1%		88,622

		Change				62,956				44,102				18,284				52,487		2%		37,129		15,086				29,501		-5.4%		21,270		6,162				22,986		15,859		8,925		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0				28,475				11,242		2,531		13,773		13,358		2,152						64,215		45,561		18,138		28,495		3,220				11,538		0		8,907		11,429		109				8,907		9,744		(837)				73,121		55,305		17,301						11,830		-2%		1,232		6,993		4,837				23,368		- 0		18,422		4,946				13,898		0		5,381		18,612		0		32,509		0		29,119		0		15,691		0		39,868				8,808		8,522		17,330				- 0		49,840		2.3%		22,706

		%				34.48%				31.67%				48.88%				37.92%		3%		33.07%		64.71%				23.73%		-8.0%		23.53%		25.28%				162.95%		72.56%		-843.95%		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!				28.01%				48.10%		35.82%		45.25%		70.75%		121.70%						33.24%		31.24%		43.84%		26.47%		45.58%				30.82%		307.68%		338.50%		31.50%		9.43%				338.50%		578.29%		-88.49%				37.35%		37.49%		40.88%						20.21%				11.62%		15.12%		39.42%				24.35%		ERROR:#DIV/0!		22.32%		36.84%				20.75%		42.43%		63.19%		67.98%		39.11%		34.46%		824.29%		858.75%		2.12%		21.56%		69.18%		31.89%				40.67%		70.87%		51.45%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		38.93%		3.3%		25.62%



		Means its formula driven																																																																																																																																																2,449

																		COMES FROM THE FVR																																						From the FVR								NET EBITDA												GROSS REVENUE								ENDING BALANCE--NO LTM--OF UNBILLED DEFERRED												Change in Super Gross								Amount Contracted										ENDING BALANCE--NO LTM--OF DEFERRED REVENUE												ENDING BALANCE--OF BILLED AND UNBILLED										AAP and Related Sales																												NOTE-In Q2FY21 Recast Q4FY19-Q1FY21 from Gross to Net

						Company Revenue		Growth Rate		Enterprise Revenue		Growth Rate		Education Revenue		Growth Rate		Company Gross Margin		GM%		Enterprise Gross Margin		Education Gross Margin				Company SG&A		SG&A %		Enterprise SG&A		Education SG&A				Company EBITDA		Enterprise EBITDA		Education EBITDA				Company Check		Enterprise Check		Education Check				US/Canada+Gov		% Growth		International Direct Offices		Licenses		Intl DO + Lisc		US/Canada+Gov		Licenses						Company		Enterprise		Education		US/Canada+Gov		Licenses				Company		% Growth		Growth		Enterprise		Education				Company		Enterprise		Education				Company		Enterprise		Education						Company		Growth %		Growth $		Enterprise		Education w/o AAP-Stopped in Q4FY21				Company		Growth		Enterprise		Education				Enterprise Subscriptions Recognized		% Growth		Growth		Add-on Sales		Add on %		Total Recognized + Add-on		% Growth		$ Growth		% of Total Enterprise		Ent subscription Invoiced		% Growth		Cost Centers Selling AAP-Proforma to include China Q1FY22				Education Subscription Recognized w/o AAP Chg Q4FY21		Education Add-on Sales		Recognzied plus Add-on				Total Education Invoiced		Total Company Subscription Plus Add-on		%		Total Company Subscription Only				Total Company Add on Only		Attach Rate						Education Licenses		Total Education Subscription + License				AAP & Other Subscription		AAP Add-on Sales		Licenses		Total AAP + Enterprise Liscense				Total				Enterprise Subscription and Related		Education Subscription and Related		Total Subscription & Related Company				Enterprise & Education Subscription ONLY (Not Related)

				Q1 FY 16																																																																																																																																				214						0				214																1,893		4846		6,739						46				2,107												510		7,248				214		0		0		214				7,462				213.99952		6,739		6,953				2,107

				Q2 FY 16																																																																																																																																				192						0				192																1,918		3243		5,161						5,353				2,110												854		6,015				192		0		0		192				6,207				192		5,161		5,353				2,110

				Q3 FY 16																																																																																																																																				3,679						235				3,915																1,846		3459		5,305						9,219				5,525												842		6,147				3,679		235		0		3,915				10,061				3,915		5,305		9,219				5,525

				Q4 FY 16																																																																																2378						1178		1200																						15,461						7,934		7,526				17,839										7,840						1,507				9,347																1,999		13482		15,481						24,828				9,839												1,595		17,076				7,840		1,507		0		9,347				26,423				9,347		15,481		24,828				9,839

				Q1 FY 17		39,787				29,815				8,743																								(2,819)		(262)		233												16,916						3,431				1,303		1,499						40,488		32,200		7,058		19,246		3,431																																																								3,272		1428.8%		3,058		2,075		63%		5,347		2398.4%		5,133		18%		4,971								2,398		4977		7,375						12,721				5,669												493		7,868				3,272		2,075		3,431		8,778				16,646				5,347		7,375		12,721				5,669

				Q2 FY 17		42,196				33,074				7,848																								(367)		2,888		(555)												21,172						2,937				4,221		1,394						44,264		37,140		5,851		25,003		2,937																																																								4,162		2070.7%		3,970		3,450		83%		7,612		3870.0%		7,420		23%		7,812								2,459		2848		5,307						12,919				6,621												1,508		6,815				4,162		3,450		2,937		10,549				17,365				7,612		5,307		12,919				6,621

				Q3 FY 17		43,750				33,897				8,596																								(19)		2,393		341												21,845						3,822				4,160		1,714						49,192		37,560		10,375		24,918		3,822																																																								5,843		58.8%		2,164		3,875		66%		9,718		148.3%		5,804		29%		9,189								2,509		4153		6,662						16,380		77.7%		8,352		51.2%										1,089		7,751				5,843		3,875		3,822		13,540				21,291				9,718		6,662		16,380				8,352

				Q4 FY 17		59,523				39,095				18,935																								10,904		5,637		7,176												23,376						3,381				5,003		1,808						72,084		44,636		25,954		27,604		3,381				17496						15845		1651																						36,398		135.4%				24,537		11,861														7,175		-8.5%		(665)		3,925		55%		11,100		18.8%		1,753		28%		12,572								3,074		13611		16,685						27,785		11.9%		10,249		4.2%										1,422		18,107				7,175		3,925		3,381		14,480				32,588				11,100		16,685		27,785				10,249

				Q1 FY 18		47,932				37,516				9,176				32,868		68.6%		27,063		5,430				32,265		67.3%		23,261		6,272				602		3,802		(842)				(0)		(0)		0				23,301				8,873		3,320		12,193		6,568		1,410						42,740		35,290		6,211		21,320		3,320				16,255						14,904		1,351				(896)		(596)		(300)				41,844		34,694		5,911						31,430						22,409		9,021				47,685				37,313		10,372				9,117		178.7%		5,845		3,625		40%		12,742		138.3%		7,395		34%		6,822		37.2%		32,174				3,733		4,007		7,740						20,482		61.0%		12,850		126.7%										657		8,397				9,117		3,625		3,320		16,061				24,458				12,742		7,740		20,482				12,850

				Q2 FY 18		46,549				36,321				9,007				32,746		70.3%		27,245		5,163				33,413		71.8%		24,752		6,314				(667)		2,493		(1,151)				(0)		(0)		0				22,150				8,679		3,046		11,725		5,927		1,162						46,760		40,025		5,514		25,973		3,046				15,463						14,112		1,351				(792)		(792)		- 0				45,968		39,233		5,514						32,067						26,636		5,431				47,530				40,748		6,782				9,982		139.8%		5,819		3,764		38%		13,746		80.6%		6,134		38%		13,409		71.7%		30,829				3,749		2,514		6,263						20,009		54.9%		13,731		107.4%										1,862		8,125				9,982		3,764		3,046		16,792				24,917				13,746		6,263		20,009				13,731

				Q3 FY 18		50,461				39,874				9,235				34,916		69.2%		29,179		5,501				34,327		68.0%		25,339		6,402				588		3,841		(901)				0		0		0				25,526				8,478		3,543		12,021		6,995		1,651						52,922		41,071		10,499		26,454		3,571				15,067						13,455		1,612				(396)		(656)		261				52,526		40,415		10,760						34,521						27,844		6,677				49,588				41,300		8,288				11,137		90.6%		5,294		5,012		45%		16,149		66.2%		6,431		41%		11,667		27.0%		34,004				3,732		3,490		7,222						23,372		42.7%		14,870		78.0%										1,078		8,301				11,137		5,012		3,543		19,693				27,993				16,149		7,222		23,372				14,870

				Q4 FY 18		64,818				45,406				17,854				47,762		73.7%		34,685		12,560				36,406		56.2%		26,484		6,956				11,355		8,200		5,604				0		0		0				27,618				10,472		3,317		13,790		8,331		859						78,742		50,009		27,175		32,445		3,315				24,496		40.0%		7,000		22,681		1,815				9,429		22,681		164				88,171		72,690		27,339						48,483				12,085		33,037		15,446				72,979				55,718		17,261				12,230		70.5%		5,055		5,407		44%		17,636		58.9%		6,536		39%		16,895		34.4%		38,090				4,372		10,987		15,360						32,996		18.8%		16,602		62.0%										1,949		17,309				12,230		5,407		3,317		20,954				38,262				17,636		15,360		32,996				16,602

				Q1 FY 19		53,829				42,148				10,347				36,783		68.3%		29,931		6,393				33,613		62.4%		24,663		6,658				3,170		5,269		(265)				0		0		0				26,250				9,614		3,677		13,292		7,860		1,629						45,315		38,805		5,176		23,215		3,670				24,426		50.3%		8,172		22,917		1,509				(69)		236		(306)				45,246		39,041		4,870						41,433		31.8%		10,003		29,335		12,097				65,859		18,174		52,253		13,607				12,674		39.0%		3,557		6,561		52%		19,235		51.0%		6,493		46%		8,270		21.2%		35,864				5,712		2,900		8,612						27,847		36.0%		18,386		43.1%										717		9,329				12,674		6,561		3,677		22,912				32,242				19,235		8,612		27,847				18,386

				Q2 FY 19		50,356				39,320				9,698				35,366		70.2%		29,516		5,429				34,402		68.3%		25,755		6,338				963		3,761		(909)				0		0		0				24,622				9,354		2,906		12,260		7,226		1,218						48,562		42,372		4,851		27,238		2,899				24,959		61.4%		9,497		23,374		1,585				533		457		76				49,095		42,829		4,927						39,580		23.4%		7,513		32,110		7,471				64,540		17,010		55,484		9,056				12,776		28.0%		2,794		5,549		43%		18,324		33.3%		4,578		47%		15,070		12.4%		33,977				5,008		1,961		6,969						25,293		26.4%		17,784		29.5%										1,747		8,716				12,776		5,549		2,906		21,230				29,946				18,324		6,969		25,293				17,784		36,170

				Q3 FY 19		56,007		11%		43,401				11,088				39,664		70.8%		32,268		6,846				36,592		65.3%		26,467		7,027				3,071		5,801		(181)				0		0		(0)				28,053				9,652		3,014		12,666		9,289		1,281						56,355		43,655		11,182		27,462		3,007				23,744		57.6%		8,677		23,001		743				(1,215)		(374)		(842)				55,140		43,281		10,340						39,929		15.7%		5,408		32,347		7,582				63,673		14,085		55,348		8,325				13,758		23.5%		2,621		7,637		56%		21,395		32.5%		5,246		49%		13,708		17.5%		37,705				5,169		4,175

Windows User: Windows User:
This agrees to what we reported--Not Josh's current schedule		9,343						30,739		31.5%		18,927		27.3%										459		9,802				13,758		7,637		3,014		24,409				34,212				21,395		9,343		30,739				18,927

				Q4 FY 19		65,165		1%		45,781				17,748				47,502		72.9%		35,271		11,705				34,100		52.3%		24,573		6,797				13,402		10,697		4,909				0		0		0				29,481				10,492		3,298		13,790		11,421		1,945						83,423		52,334		29,452		35,694		3,294				29,938		22.2%		5,442		29,116		822				6,194		6,116		78				89,617		58,450		29,530						58,188		20.0%		9,705		39,344		18,843				88,126		15,147		68,461		19,665				14,445		18.1%		2,215		8,106		56%		22,552		27.9%		4,915		49%		21,226		25.6%		39,973				5,145		12,563		17,708						40,259		22.0%		19,590		18.0%										1,310		19,017				14,445		8,106		3,298		25,850				43,458				22,552		16,299		38,851				19,590

				Q1 FY 20		58,613		9%		45,832				11,082				42,029		71.7%		34,531		6,657				37,068		63.2%		26,786		7,759				4,961		7,745		(1,102)				0		0		0				28,907				11,062		3,720		14,783		10,291		2,035						49,105		41,815		5,591		25,401		3,720				33,978		39.1%		9,551		33,444		533				4,040		4,328		(288)				53,145		46,143		5,302						48,680		17.5%		7,247		35,057		13,623				82,658		16,798		68,502		14,156				14,696		16.0%		2,022		8,866		60%		23,562		22.5%		4,327		51%		10,255		24.0%		39,969				6,411		4,365		10,776						34,337		23.3%		21,106		14.8%										679		11,455				14,696		8,866		3,720		27,282				37,207				23,562		9,246		32,808				21,106

				Q2 FY 20		53,745		7%		40,664				10,893				38,666		71.9%		30,939		6,460				34,610		64.4%		24,821		7,529				4,056		6,118		(1,068)				0		0		0				27,137				8,210		2,691		10,902		9,527		1,384						53,022		45,141		5,693		31,712		2,691				34,805		39.4%		9,846		34,597		209				827		1,152		(325)				53,849		46,293		5,368						47,930		21.1%		8,350		39,373		8,557				82,735		18,195		73,970		8,766				15,550		21.7%		2,774		7,895		51%		23,444		27.9%		5,120		58%		19,364		28.5%		35,348				5,815		2,945		8,760						32,204		27.3%		21,365		20.1%										1,751		10,511				15,550		7,895		2,691		26,135				35,792				23,444		7,907		31,351				21,365		42,471		6,301		0.1742135678

				Q3 FY 20		37,105		-34%		27,468				8,216				26,821		72.3%		21,446		4,711				30,463		82.1%		21,818		6,247				(3,643)		(372)		(1,536)				(0)		(0)		0				21,606				3,373		708		4,081		7,204		(724)						33,053		23,046		8,585		17,745		708				33,448		40.9%		9,704		32,427		1,021				(1,357)		(2,170)		812				31,695		20,876		9,398						43,878		9.9%		3,949		35,121		8,757				77,326		13,652		67,548		9,778				16,380		19.1%		2,622		4,435		27%		20,816		-2.7%		(580)		76%		11,797		-13.9%		24,978				5,870		2,147		8,017						28,833		-6.2%		22,250		17.6%										557		8,574				16,380		4,435		708		21,524				29,940				20,816		7,860		28,675				22,250

				Q4 FY 20		48,994		-25%		34,267				13,215				37,854		77.3%		27,906		9,271				28,944		59.1%		21,297		5,654				8,910		6,609		3,617				0		0		0				25,658				5,682		1,332		7,014		10,356		(290)						65,666		40,165		23,989		30,665		1,332				39,601		32.3%		9,663		38,502		1,099				6,154		6,076		78				71,819		46,240		24,067						60,577		4.1%		2,389		41,424		19,152				100,178		12,052		79,927		20,251				16,038		11.0%		1,593		6,644		41%		22,682		0.6%		131		66%		22,145		4.3%		31,341				5780		5,902		11,682						34,365		-14.6%		21,819		11.4%										1,022		12,704				16,038		6,644		1,332		24,014				36,718				22,682		11,682		34,365				21,819

				Q1 FY 21		48,324		-18%		39,339				7,498				36,386		75.3%		31,724		3,986				32,671		67.6%		23,739		6,268				3,716		7,985		(2,282)				0		- 0		- 0				27,424				7,328		2,596		9,924		995		1,283						44,677		38,721		4,469		26,980		2,596				40,455		19.1%		6,477		39,332		1,123				853		830		24				45,530		39,550		4,493						56,929		16.9%		8,249		40,704		16,225				97,384		14,726		80,036		17,348				17,015		15.8%		2,319		8,996		53%		26,011		10.4%		2,449		66%		15,947

Scott Sumsion: Scott Sumsion:
The VA was $2.25M in Q1--Not repeating. Kept in for Q2		54.9%		34,752				4,676		2,472		7,148						33,159		-3.4%		21,690		2.8%										749		7,897				17,015		8,996		2,596		28,607				36,504				26,011		7,148		33,159				21,690

				Q2 FY 21		48,162		-10%		38,168				8,478				37,340		77.5%		31,184		5,344				32,217		66.9%		23,550		6,201				5,123		7,635		(857)				- 0		0		0				26,959				6,991		2,429		9,421		326		1,498						49,761		43,916		4,328		32,243		2,429				37,436		7.6%		2,631		36,282		1,155				(3,018)		(3,051)		32				46,743		40,866		4,360						58,528		22.1%		10,598		46,258		12,270				95,965		13,229		82,539		13,425				17,531		12.7%		1,982		7,303		42%		24,834		5.9%		1,390		65%		22,891		16.3%		33,950				5,331		1,504		6,835						31,670		-1.7%		22,863		7.0%										1,272		8,107				17,531		7,303		2,429		27,264				35,371				24,834		6,835		31,670				22,863

				Q3 FY 21		58,736		58%		45,099				11,899				45,907		78.2%		36,747		8,179				37,344		63.6%		27,032		7,046				8,563		9,714		1,133				0		0		0				31,612				8,796		2,395		11,191		1,931		816						55,511		42,931		10,849		29,257		2,395				41,296		23.5%		7,848		40,518		777				3,859		4,237		(378)				59,371		47,168		10,471						55,303		26.0%		11,425		44,177		11,126				96,599		19,273		84,696		11,903				19,194		17.2%		2,814		10,487		54.6%		29,681		42.6%		8,866		66%		16,622		43%		40,512				6,729		3,885		10,614						40,296		39.8%		25,923		16.5%										839		11,453				19,194		10,487		2,395		32,076				43,529				29,681		10,614		40,296				25,923

				Q4 FY 21		68,946		41%		46,038				21,028				53,269		77.3%		37,489		15,262				42,713		62.0%		31,289		8,438				10,556		6,200		6,823				0		0		0				33,626				8,747		1,616		10,363		1,169		(11)						90,688		52,601		36,255		38,858		2,194				50,397		27.3%		10,796		49,228		1,169				9,102		8,710		392				99,789		61,311		36,646						77,011		27.1%		16,434		49,594		27,417				127,408		27,230		98,822		28,586				20,290		26.5%		4,251		11,714		57.7%		32,004		41.1%		9,321		70%		26,772		11.8%		42,420				8,764

Scott Sumsion: Scott Sumsion:
Started putting AAP in Education		

Windows User: Windows User:
This agrees to what we reported--Not Josh's current schedule		11,323		20,087						52,091		51.6%		29,054		33.2%																														32,004								29,054

				Q1 FY 22		61,259		27%		48,117		22%		11,697		56%		47,598		77.7%		38,903		7,860				37,667		61.5%		27,278		7,625				9,931		11,625		235												33,400		22%		9,290		2,997		12,287		15,072		1,671						51,974		44,195		6,334		29,470		3,009				53,369		31.9%		12,914		52,017		1,352				2,972		2,788		183				54,946		46,983		6,518						67,760		19.0%		10,831		45,658		22,102				121,129		23,745		97,675		23,454				20,512		20.6%		3,498		12,634		61.6%		33,146		27.4%		7,135		69%		16,576		3.2%		42,690				7,844		2,930		10,774						43,921		32.5%		28,357		30.7%																																						28,357

				Q2 FY 22		56,599		18%		44,090		16%		11,066		31%		44,114		77.9%		36,252		7,098				36,073		63.7%		26,076		7,422				8,042		10,176		(324)												31,484		17%		7,784		2,588		10,372		14,068		1,444						59,197		51,682		6,072		38,543		2,688				48,974		30.8%		11,538		47,710		1,264				(4,395)		(4,306)		(89)				54,802		47,376		5,984						70,358		20.2%		11,830		53,250		17,108				119,332		23,368		100,961		18,371				20,866		19.0%		3,335		11,155		53.5%		32,021		28.9%		7,187		73%		28,501		24.5%		39,267				7,128		2,409		9,537						41,558		31.2%		27,994		22.4%

				Q3 FY 22		66,176		13%		50,027		11%		14,439		21%		51,133		77.3%		40,483		9,790				40,256		60.8%		29,203		7,903				10,877		11,281		1,887												37,795		20%		7,432		2,610		10,042		17,380		1,303						64,364		48,571		14,082		35,801		2,664				47,969		16.2%		6,674		47,029		940				(1,005)		(682)		(323)				63,359		47,889		13,758						68,545		23.9%		13,242		51,795		16,751				116,515		19,916		98,824		17,691				22,432		16.9%		3,238		16,626		74.1%		39,058		31.6%		9,377		78%		20,996		26.3%		45,227				8,185		5,411		13,596						52,654		30.7%		30,616		18%

				Q4 FY 22		78,806		14%		52,163		13%		24,650		17%		59,067		77.3%		41,794		16,457				45,719		58.0%		32,415		9,847				13,348		9,379		6,610												39,388		17%		8,754		2,355		11,109		16,592		546						98,317		55,691		40,632		42,918		2,327				65,380		29.7%		14,982		64,590		790				17,410		17,561		(151)				115,728		73,252		40,481						88,057		14.3%		11,046		55,323		32,734				153,437		26,028		119,913		33,523				25,233		24.4%		4,943		15,061		59.7%		40,294		25.9%		8,290		77%		28,689		7.2%		48,142				10,880		12,810		23,690						63,984		22.8%		36,113		24.3%

				Q1 FY 23		69,369		13%		53,444		11%		14,351		23%		52,743		76.0%		42,898		9,176				41,270		59.5%		29,818		8,894				11,472		13,080		282												38,695		16%		9,308		3,278		12,585		16,592		546						58,003		48,365		8,064		34,313		3,198				74,930		40.4%		21,561		74,205		725				9,550		9,615		(65)				67,553		57,980		7,999						76,691		13.2%		8,931		50,234		26,447				151,621		30,491		124,439		27,171				23,842		16.2%		3,330		15,773		66.2%		39,615		19.52%		6,469		74%		18,707		12.9%		48,003				9,183		4,146		13,329						52,944		20.5%		33,025		16.46%

				Q2 FY 23		61,756		9%		46,580		6%		14,198		28%		47,209		76.4%		38,512		8,392				39,023		63.2%		27,330		9,015				8,187		11,182		(622)												34,113		8%		7,252		2,935		10,187		16,592		546						61,193		52,295		7,920		38,916		2,956				69,671		42.3%		20,697		68,857		814				(5,259)		(5,348)		89				55,934		46,947		8,010						76,128		8.2%		5,770		55,949		20,169				145,799		26,466		124,806		20,983				24,053		15.3%		3,187		11,332		47.1%		35,385		10.5%		3,364		76%		29,773		4.5%		41,365				8,861		3,506		12,367						47,752		14.9%		32,914		17.6%

				Q3 FY 23		71,441		8%		53,217		6%		17,082		18%		54,233		75.9%		42,974		10,929				42,334		59.3%		30,237		9,280				11,899		12,737		1,649												39,098		3%		9,159		2,835		11,994		16,592		546						68,054		50,599		16,314		36,387		2,827				68,185		42.1%		20,215		67,291		893				(1,486)		(1,566)		79				66,568		49,033		16,393						72,742		6.1%		4,196		53,330		19,401				140,926		24,411		120,622		20,294				25,355		13.0%		2,923		15,966		63.0%		41,321		5.8%		2,263		78%		22,737		8.3%		48,257				9,971		6,220		16,191						57,512		9.2%		35,326		15.4%

				Q4 FY 23		80,043		2%		53,131		2%		25,555		4%		60,978		76.2%		43,072		17,493				44,612		55.7%		32,515		9,107				16,366		10,557		8,386												40,294		2%		9,005		2,574		11,578		16,592		546						104,700		58,991		44,352		44,911		2,604						-100.0%		(65,380)								(68,185)		(67,291)		(893)				36,515		(8,300)		43,458																		- 0		(153,437)		- 0		- 0				25,233		0.0%		- 0				0.0%		25,233		-37.4%		(15,061)		47%				-100.0%						10,880				10,880						36,113		-43.6%		36,113		0.0%





				Difference		5,264				3,191				2,643				3,100				2,490		1,139				2,078		(0)		1,034		1,377		- 0		1,022		1,456		(238)		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0				1,303				1,727		225		1,952		17,054		(55)						3,691		2,028		2,232		586		163				20,215				13,542		20,262		(47)				(481)		(884)		403				3,209		1,144		2,635						4,196				(9,046)		1,536		2,650				24,411		4,495		21,798		2,603				2,923						(660)				2,263				(7,113)				1,741				3,030				1,786		809		2,595						4,859				4,710

				Percent Change		8.0%				6.4%				18.3%				6.1%				6.2%		11.6%				5.2%		-2.6%		3.5%		17.4%		ERROR:#DIV/0!		9.4%		12.9%		-12.6%		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!				3.4%				23.2%		8.6%		19.4%		5233.0%		-3.7%						5.7%		4.2%		15.9%		1.6%		6.1%				42.1%				202.9%		43.1%		-5.0%				47.9%		129.7%		-124.6%				5.1%		2.4%		19.2%						6.1%				-68.3%		3.0%		15.8%				21.0%				22.1%		14.7%				13.0%						-4.0%				0				-75.9%				8.3%				6.7%				21.8%		15.0%		19.1%						9.2%				15.4%

																																		FT				19%																																														0%						69%																								0%						10,250																0%						3,607				0%

						2,854.67																																2,919.04		1,646														0.2367947452																																				20,112																								(9,251)						26%						56.8%																44.5%				7,187																										0.31

						0.053115268																																0.5698125334		2,919		0.5698125334												2,792		0.2645070047																																																																																				3,852		0.53				29%



		YTD Q3FY21				155,223				122,606				27,874				119,634		77.1%		99,655		17,509				102,232		65.9%		74,321		19,515				17,402		25,334		(2,006)		- 0		0		- 0		- 0				85,996				23,115		7,420		30,535		19,818		3,419						149,949		125,568		19,646		88,480		7,420																1,694		2,016		(322)				151,644		127,584		19,324																												53,740				7,115		26,786				80,527				12,705				55,460				109,214				16,736		7,861		24,597						105,124				70,476

		YTD Q3FY22				184,035				142,233				37,202				142,845		77.6%		115,638		24,749				113,995		61.9%		82,556		22,951				28,850		33,082		1,798		- 0		0		- 0		- 0				102,679				24,506		8,196		32,702		1,321		2,781						175,535		144,447		26,488		103,814		8,361																(2,428)		(2,199)		(229)				173,107		142,248		26,260																												63,810				10,070		40,415				104,225				23,699				66,073				127,185				23,157		10,750		33,907						138,132				86,967

		YTD Q3FY23				202,565				153,242				45,630				154,185		76.1%		124,383		28,497				122,627		60.5%		87,384		27,189				31,558		36,999		1,309		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0				111,906				25,718		9,048		34,766		29,139		3,115						187,250		151,259		32,298		109,615		8,981																2,805		2,701		104				190,055		153,961		32,402																												73,250				9,440		43,072				116,322				12,096				71,217				137,625				28,014		13,872		41,886						158,208				101,264

		Difference				18,530				11,009				8,429				11,339				8,745		3,748				8,632				4,828		4,238				2,707		3,917		(490)		- 0		(0)		- 0		- 0				9,227				1,213		852		2,065		27,818		334						11,714		6,812		5,810		5,801		620																5,233		4,901		332				16,947		11,713		6,142																												9,440				(631)		2,657				12,096				(11,603)				5,144				10,440				4,857		3,122		7,979						20,076				14,297

		Percent Change				10.1%				7.7%				22.7%				7.9%				7.6%		15.1%				7.6%				5.8%		18.5%				9.4%		11.8%		-27.2%		ERROR:#DIV/0!		-100.0%		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!				9.0%				4.9%		10.4%		6.3%		2105.4%		12.0%						6.7%		4.7%		21.9%		5.6%		7.4%																-215.5%		-222.8%		-145.3%				9.8%		8.2%		23.4%																												14.8%				-6.3%		6.6%				11.6%				-49.0%				7.8%				8.2%				21.0%		29.0%		23.53%						14.53%				16.4%

																																																																																																																																																		23,699

																																																																																																																																																		29.4%

																																		FT				14.6%																																																																																																								13,628		51%



						Company Revenue				Enterprise Revenue				Education Revenue				Company Gross Margin				Enterprise Gross Margin		Education Gross Margin				Company SG&A		SG&A %		Enterprise SG&A		Education SG&A				Company		Enterprise		Education EBITDA												US/Canada+Gov				International Direct Offices		Licenses				US/Canada+Gov		Licenses						Company		Enterprise		Education		US/Canada+Gov		Licenses				Company						Enterprise		Education				Company		Enterprise		Education				Company		Enterprise		Education						Company						Enterprise		Education w/o AAP-Stopped in Q4FY21				Company				Enterprise		Education				AAP & Other Subscriptions Recognized		% Growth				Add-on Sales				Total Recognized + Add-on						% of Total Enterprise		AAP Invoiced Global		% Growth		Cost Centers Selling AAP

Windows User: Windows User:
Includes:  US, Japan, UK, Germany, Austrlia, Government		

Windows User: Windows User:
Includes:  US, Japan, UK, Germany, Austrlia, Government		

Scott Sumsion: Scott Sumsion:
The VA was $2.25M in Q1--Not repeating. Kept in for Q2								Education Subscription Recognized w/o AAP		Education Add-on Sales																								Education Licenses		Total Education Subscription + License				AAP & Other Subscription		AAP Add-on Sales		Licenses		Total AAP + Enterprise Liscense				Total				Enterprise Subscription and Related		Education Subscription and Related		Total Subscription & Related Company				Enterprise & Education Subscription ONLY (Not Related)

				Q4 FY 13		190,924

				Q4 FY 14		205,164

				Q4 FY 15		209,940				167,226				33,128																																								114,859				25,711		17,100																																																																												0						0

				Q4 FY 16		200,055				151,019				40,361						67.6%																																		104,108				24,055		17,629																																																																												11,925						1,743		15%		13,667																7,656		25,030		32,686						39,447				19,581												3,800		36,486				11,925		1,743		0		13,667				50,154				13,667		32,686		46,354				19,581

		1		Q4 FY 17		185,256				135,880				44,122						67.4%																		7,699		10,657		7,195												83,309				31,646		13,571				14,686		6,415						206,028		151,536		49,238		96,771		13,571				17,496						15,845		1,651				- 0		- 0		- 0				- 0		- 0		- 0						36,398						24,537		11,861				53,894				40,382		13,512				20,452						13,325		65%		33,777						25%		34,544				0				10,440		25,589		36,029						69,806				30,892				38,914		126%						4,513		40,541				20,452		13,325		13,571		47,348				87,889				33,777		36,029		69,806				30,892

		2		Q1 FY 18		193,400				143,582				44,555																								11,120		14,720		6,120												89,694						13,459				19,951		6,326						208,279		154,626		48,391		98,845		13,460				16,255						14,904		1,351																						31,430						22,409		9,021				47,685				37,313		10,372				26,297						14,875		57%		41,172						29%		36,395				32,174				11,775		24,619		36,394						77,566		40.1%		38,072				39,494		104%						4,677		41,070				26,297		14,875		13,459		54,632				95,702				41,172		36,394		77,566				38,072

		3		Q2 FY 18		197,753				146,828				45,714																								10,820		14,324		5,524												90,673						13,568				21,657		6,094						210,776		157,511		48,054		99,815		13,568				15,463						14,112		1,351																						32,067						26,636		5,431				47,530				40,748		6,782				32,117						15,189		47%		47,306						32%		41,992				63,004				13,065		24,284		37,350						84,656		42.8%		45,182				39,474		87%						5,030		42,380				32,117		15,189		13,568		60,874				103,254				47,306		37,350		84,656				45,182

		4		Q3 FY 18		204,464				152,806				46,353																								11,428		15,772		4,281												94,354						13,289				24,492		6,030						214,505		161,022		48,178		101,351		13,317				15,067						13,455		1,612																						34,521						27,844		6,677				49,588				41,300		8,288				37,411		213.7%				16,326		44%		53,737						35%		44,470				97,008				14,289		23,622		37,910						91,647		44.8%		51,699		164.0%		39,948		77%						5,020		42,930				37,411		16,326		13,289		67,026				109,956				53,737		37,910		91,647				51,699

		5		Q4 FY 18		209,759				159,116				45,272				148,291		70.7%		118,171		28,654				136,412		65.0%		99,836		25,945				11,879		18,335		2,710												98,596				36,502		13,226				27,821		5,081						221,164		166,395		49,399		106,192		13,251				24,496						22,681		1,815				7,345		20,636		125				228,509		187,031		49,523						48,483						33,037		15,446				72,979				55,718		17,261				42,465		107.6%		22,013		17,808		42%		60,273		78%		26,496		38%		48,793		41.2%		135,098				15,587		20,998		36,585						96,858		46.2%		58,052		87.9%		38,806		67%						5,547		42,132				42,465		17,808		13,226		73,499				115,631				60,273		36,585		96,858				58,052

		6		Q1 FY 19		215,656		11.5%		163,748		14.0%		46,442		4.2%		152,206		70.6%		121,040		29,617				137,760		63.9%		101,238		26,330				14,446		19,802		3,287												101,544				37,244		13,584		50,827		29,113		5,300						223,739		169,909		48,364		108,087		13,602				24,426		50.3%		8,172		22,917		1,509				8,172		21,469		119				231,911		191,378		48,483						41,433		31.8%		10,003		29,335		12,097				65,859				52,253		13,607				46,023		75.0%		19,725		20,744		45%		66,766		62%		25,594		41%		50,240		38.0%		138,788				17,566		19,892		37,458						104,224		48.3%		63,588		67.0%		40,635		64%						5,607		43,064				46,023		20,744		13,584		80,350				123,414				66,766		37,458		104,224				63,588

		7		Q2 FY 19		219,464		11.0%		166,747		13.6%		47,133		3.1%		154,826		70.5%		123,311		29,883				138,749		63.2%		102,241		26,355				16,076		21,070		3,529												104,016				37,919		13,444		51,363		30,412		5,356						225,541		172,257		47,701		109,352		13,455				24,959		61.4%		9,497		23,374		1,585				9,497		22,718		195				235,038		194,975		47,896						39,580		23.4%		7,513		32,110		7,471				64,540				55,484		9,056				48,817		52.0%		16,700		22,528		46%		71,345		51%		24,039		43%		51,902		23.6%		141,935				18,824		19,339		38,163						109,508		49.9%		67,641		49.7%		41,867		62%						5,492		43,655				48,817		22,528		13,444		84,788				128,443				71,345		38,163		109,508				67,641

		8		Q3 FY 19		225,010		10.0%		170,274		11.4%		48,986		5.7%		159,574		70.9%		126,400		31,229				141,014		62.7%		103,369		26,980				18,560		23,030		4,249												106,543				39,093		12,915		52,008		32,705		4,986						228,975		174,841		48,384		110,360		12,892				23,744		57.6%		8,677		23,001		743				8,677		23,001		(908)				237,652		197,842		47,476						39,929		15.7%		5,408		32,347		7,582				63,673				55,348		8,325				51,437		37.5%		14,027		25,153		49%		76,590		43%		22,854		45%		53,943		21.3%		145,636				20,261		20,023		40,284						116,875		51.9%		71,698		38.7%		45,176		63%						4,872		45,157				51,437		25,153		12,915		89,505				134,662				76,590		40,284		116,875				71,698

		9		Q4 FY 19		225,356		7.4%		170,649		7.2%		48,880		8.0%		159,314		70.7%		126,986		30,374				138,707		61.6%		101,458		26,821				20,607		25,527		3,553												108,406				39,112		12,896		52,008		35,795		6,072						233,655		177,166		50,661		113,609		12,871				29,938		22.2%		5,442		29,116		822				5,442		6,435		(993)				239,097		183,602		49,668						58,188		20.0%		9,705		39,344		18,843				88,126				68,461		19,665				53,653		26.3%		11,188		27,853		52%		81,506		35%		21,232		48%		58,274		19.4%		147,518				21,034		21,599		42,632						124,138		55.1%		74,686		28.7%		49,452		66%						4,233		46,865				53,653		27,853		12,896		94,401				139,858				81,506		41,224		122,729				74,686

		10		Q1 FY 20		230,140		6.7%		174,333		6.5%		49,615		6.8%		164,560		71.5%		131,585		30,637				142,162		61.8%		103,581		27,922				22,399		28,004		2,716												111,063				40,560		12,939		53,499		38,227		6,479		17,347				237,445		180,177		51,076		115,796		12,921				33,978		39.1%		9,551		33,444		533				9,551		10,527		(976)				246,997		190,704		50,100						48,680		17.5%		7,247		35,057		13,623				82,658				68,502		14,156				55,674		21.0%		9,652		30,158		54%		85,833		29%		19,066		49%		60,259		19.9%		151,624				21,732		23,063		44,796						130,628		56.8%		77,407		21.7%		53,222		69%						4,195		48,991				55,674		30,158		12,939		98,771				144,824				85,833		41,858		127,690				77,407

		11		Q2 FY 20		233,529		6.4%		175,678		5.4%		50,810		7.8%		167,861		71.9%		133,009		31,668				142,370		61.0%		102,648		29,112				25,491		30,361		2,556												113,578				39,416		12,724		52,140		40,528		6,645		9,415				241,905		182,946		51,918		120,270		12,713				34,805		39.4%		9,846		34,597		209				9,846		11,222		(1,376)				251,751		194,168		50,541						47,930		21.1%		8,350		39,373		8,557				82,735				73,970		8,766				58,448		19.7%		9,632		32,504		56%		90,952		27%		19,608		52%		64,553		24.4%		152,995				22,539		24,048		46,587						137,540		58.9%		80,988		19.7%		56,552		70%						4,198		50,785				58,448		32,504		12,724		103,676				150,670				90,952		42,795		133,748				80,988

		12		Q3 FY 20		214,627		-4.6%		159,744		-6.2%		47,938		-2.1%		155,018		72.2%		122,187		29,533				136,241		63.5%		97,999		28,332				18,777		24,189		1,202												107,131				33,137		10,418		43,555		38,444		4,640		87.01%				218,603		162,336		49,321		110,553		10,414				33,448		40.9%		9,704		32,427		1,021				9,704		9,426		278				228,306		171,762		49,599						43,878		9.9%		3,949		35,121		8,757				77,326				67,548		9,778				61,071		18.7%		9,633		29,302		48%		90,373		18%		13,782		57%		62,642		16.1%		140,268				23,241		22,020		45,261						135,633		63.2%		84,311		17.6%		51,322		61%						4,296		49,556				61,071		29,302		10,418		100,791				146,398				90,373		41,311		131,684				84,311		12,613

		13		Q4 FY 20		198,456		-11.9%		148,231		-13.1%		43,405		-11.2%		145,371		73.3%		114,823		27,099				131,085		66.1%		94,723		27,189				14,285		20,100		(90)												103,308				28,328		8,451		36,779		37,378		2,406						200,845		150,167		43,858		105,523		8,451				39,601		32.3%		9,663		38,502		1,099				9,663		9,386		277				210,509		159,553		44,136						60,577		4.1%		2,389		41,424		19,152				100,178				79,927		20,251				62,664		16.8%		9,011		27,840		44%		90,504		11%		8,998		61%		63,560		9.1%		131,636				23,876		15,359		39,235						129,739		65.4%		86,540		15.9%		43,199		50%						4,008		43,243				62,664		27,840		8,451		98,955				139,658				90,504		36,695		127,198				86,540

		10		Q1 FY 21		188,168		-18.2%		141,739		-18.7%		39,821		-19.7%		139,728		74.3%		112,016		24,429				126,688		67.3%		91,676		25,698				13,040		20,340		(1,269)												101,826				24,593		7,327		31,920		28,082		1,654						196,417		147,072		42,737		107,102		7,327				40,455		19.1%		6,477		39,332		1,123				6,477		5,888		589				202,894		152,960		43,326						56,929		16.9%		8,249		40,704		16,225				97,384				80,036		17,348				64,983		16.7%		9,308		27,970		43%		92,953		8%		7,120		66%		69,252		14.9%		126,419				22,141		13,466		35,607						128,560		68.3%		87,124		12.6%		41,436		48%						4,078		39,685				64,983		27,970		7,327		100,280				138,954				92,953		34,596		127,549				87,124

		11		Q2 FY 21		182,585		-21.8%		139,242		-20.7%		37,406		-26.4%		138,402		75.8%		112,261		23,313				124,295		68.1%		90,404		24,370				14,106		21,857		(1,058)												101,647				23,374		7,065		30,439		18,881		1,768						193,156		145,847		41,372		107,633		7,065				37,436		7.6%		2,631		36,282		1,155				2,631		1,685		946				195,787		147,532		42,318						58,528		22.1%		10,598		46,258		12,270				95,965				82,539		13,425				66,965		14.6%		8,516		27,378		41%		94,343		4%		3,391		68%		72,779		12.7%		125,021				21,657		12,025		33,682						128,026		70.1%		88,622		9.4%		39,403		44%						3,600		37,282				66,965		27,378		7,065		101,409				138,533				94,343		33,525		127,868				88,622

		12		Q3 FY 21		204,217		-4.9%		156,873		-1.8%		41,089		-14.3%		157,488		77.1%		127,561		26,781				131,176		64.2%		95,618		25,169				26,312		31,943		1,611												111,654				28,797		8,752		37,549		13,608		3,308						215,615		165,733		43,635		119,145		8,752				41,296		23.5%		7,848		40,518		777				7,848		8,092		(244)				223,463		173,824		43,391						55,303		26.0%		11,425		44,177		11,126				96,599				84,696		11,903				69,779		14.3%		8,708		33,430		48%		103,209		14%		12,836		66%		77,604		23.9%		140,555				22,517		13,763		36,280						139,489		68.3%		92,295		9.5%		47,193		51%						3,882		40,162				69,779		33,430		8,752		111,961				152,123				103,209		36,280		139,489				92,295

		13		Q4 FY 21		224,168		13.0%		168,644		13.8%		48,902		12.7%		172,902		77.1%		137,143		32,771				144,945		64.7%		105,609		27,953				27,958		31,534		4,818												119,621				31,861		9,036		40,898		4,422		3,586						240,637		178,169		55,900		127,338		9,614				50,397		27.3%		10,796		49,228		1,169				10,796		10,726		70				251,433		188,895		55,970						77,011		27.1%		16,434		49,594		27,417				127,408				98,822		28,586				74,030		18.1%		11,366		38,500		52%		112,530		24%		22,027		67%		82,231		29.4%		151,634				25,500		19,184		44,685						157,215		70.1%		99,530		15.0%		57,684		58%						2,860		27,457				53,740		26,786		7,420		87,947				115,405				112,530		24,597		105,124				99,530

		10		Q1 FY 22		237,104		26.0%		177,422		25.2%		53,101		33.4%		184,114		77.7%		144,322		36,645				149,941		63.2%		109,148		29,310				34,173		35,174		7,335												125,598				33,824		9,438		43,261		18,498		3,974						247,934		183,643		57,766		129,827		10,027				53,369		31.9%		12,914		52,017		1,352				12,914		12,685		230				260,849		196,328		57,995						67,760		19.0%		10,831		45,658		22,102				121,129				97,675		23,454				77,528		19.3%		12,545		42,138		54%		119,666		29%		26,713		67%		82,861		19.7%		159,572				28,669		19,642		48,311						167,977		70.8%		106,197		21.9%		61,780		58%						2,111		19,560				36,726		17,790		4,824		59,340				78,900				86,519		17,450		71,965				106,197

		11		Q2 FY 22		245,541		34.5%		183,344		31.7%		55,690		48.9%		190,889		77.7%		149,390		38,399				153,796		62.6%		111,675		30,532				37,092		37,715		7,867												130,122				34,616		9,596		44,213		32,239		3,920						257,371		191,409		59,510		136,127		10,285				48,974		30.8%		11,538		47,710		1,264				11,538		11,429		109				268,909		202,838		59,619						70,358		20.2%		11,830		53,250		17,108				119,332				100,961		18,371				80,863		20.8%		13,898		45,990		57%		126,853		34%		32,509		69%		88,471		21.6%		164,889				30,466		20,547		51,013						177,865		72.4%		111,328		25.6%		66,537		60%						839		11,453				19,194		10,487		2,395		32,076				43,529				61,685		10,614		40,296				83,334

		12		Q3 FY 22		252,981		23.9%		188,272		20.0%		58,230		41.7%		196,114		77.5%		153,127		40,011				156,708		61.9%		113,845		31,389				39,406		39,281		8,622												136,305				33,252		9,812		43,064		47,689		4,406						266,223		197,049		62,743		142,671		10,555				47,969		16.2%		6,674		47,029		940				6,674		6,511		163				272,897		203,559		62,906						68,545		23.9%		13,242		51,795		16,751				116,515				98,824		17,691				84,100		20.5%		14,322		52,129		62%		136,229		32%		33,020		72%		92,845		19.6%		169,604				31,921		22,073		53,994						190,224		36.4%		116,022		25.7%		74,202		64%						0		0				0		0		0		0				0				32,004		0		0				57,411

		13		Q4 FY 22		262,841		17.3%		194,396		15.3%		61,852		26.5%		201,912		76.8%		157,433		41,206				159,714		60.8%		114,972		32,798				42,198		42,461		8,408												142,067				33,260		10,551		43,811		63,111		4,964						273,853		200,139		67,121		146,732		10,688				65,380		29.7%		14,982		64,590		790				14,982		15,362		(379)				288,835		215,500		66,741						88,057		14.3%		11,046		55,323		32,734				153,437				119,913		33,523				89,043		20.3%		15,013		55,476		62%		144,519		28%		31,989		74%		94,762		15.2%		175,327				34,037		23,560		57,597						202,116		28.6%		123,080		23.7%		79,036		64%						0		0				0		0		0		0				0				0		0		0				28,357										76.9%

		14		Q1 FY 23		270,950		14.3%		199,724		12.6%		64,505		21.48%		207,057		76.4%		161,428		42,521				163,318		60.3%		117,512		34,066				43,739		43,916		8,455												147,362				33,278		10,831		44,109		64,631		3,839						279,881		204,309		68,850		151,574		10,877				74,930		40.4%		21,561		74,205		725				21,561		22,188		(628)				301,442		226,498		68,222						76,691		13.2%		8,931		50,234		26,447				151,621				124,439		27,171				92,373		19.1%		14,845		58,615		63%		150,988		26%		31,322		76%		96,893		16.9%		180,639				35,375		24,776		60,151						211,139		25.7%		127,748		20.3%		83,391		65%

		15		Q2 FY 23		276,107		12.4%		202,214		10.3%		67,637		21.5%		210,152		76.1%		163,688		43,815				166,268		60.2%		118,766		35,659				43,884		44,922		8,156												149,991				32,746		11,178		43,924		67,155		2,941						281,876		204,922		70,698		151,947		11,145				69,671		42.3%		20,697		68,857		814				20,697		21,147		(450)				302,573		226,069		70,248						76,128						55,949		20,169				145,799				124,806		20,983				95,559		18.2%		14,697		58,793		62%		154,352		22%		27,500		76%		98,165		11.0%		182,737				37,108		25,873		62,981						217,333		22.2%		132,667		19.2%		84,666		64%

		16		Q3 FY 23		281,371		11.2%		205,405		9.1%		70,280		20.7%		213,252		75.8%		166,178		44,954				168,346		59.8%		119,799		37,036				44,906		46,378		7,918												151,294				34,473		11,403		45,876		66,366		2,184						285,567		206,951		72,930		152,533		11,307				68,185		42.1%		20,215		67,291		893				20,215		20,262		(47)				305,782		227,213		72,883						72,742						53,330		19,401				140,926				120,622		20,294				98,483		17.1%		14,382		58,133		59%		156,615		15%		20,386		76%		99,906		7.6%		185,767				38,894		26,682		65,576						222,192		16.8%		137,377		18.4%		84,666		64%

		17		Q4 FY 23		282,608		7.5%		206,373		6.2%		71,185		15.1%		215,163		76.1%		167,455		45,990				167,239		59.2%		119,899		36,295				47,924		47,556		9,695												152,200				34,723		11,622		46,345		66,366		2,184						291,950		210,251		76,650		154,525		11,584				- 0						- 0		- 0				(65,380)		(64,590)		(790)				226,570		145,661		75,860						- 0						- 0		- 0				- 0				- 0		- 0				98,483		10.6%		9,440		43,072		44%		141,554		-2%		(2,965)		69%		71,217		-24.8%		137,625				38,894		13,872		52,766						194,321		-3.9%		137,377		11.6%





				Difference		28,390		(0)		17,133		(0)		12,050		(0)		17,138		(0)		13,051		4,944		- 0		11,638		(0)		5,954		5,647		- 0		5,499		7,097		(703)		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		14,989		- 0		1,220		1,591		2,812		18,677		(2,222)		- 0		- 0		19,344		9,902		10,187		9,861		753		- 0		20,215		0		13,542		20,262		(47)		- 0		13,542		13,752		(210)		- 0		32,886		23,654		9,977		- 0		- 0		4,196		(0)		(13,242)		1,536		2,650		- 0		24,411		- 0		21,798		2,603		- 0		14,382		(0)		61		6,004		(0)		20,386		(0)		(12,634)		0		7,061		(0)		16,162		- 0		6,973		4,609		11,582		- 0		- 0		31,968		(0)		21,355

				Percent Change		11.2%		-53.0%		9.1%		-54.5%		20.7%		-50.4%		8.7%		-2.2%		8.5%		12.4%		ERROR:#DIV/0!		7.4%		-3.4%		5.2%		18.0%		ERROR:#DIV/0!		14.0%		18.1%		-8.2%		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		11.0%		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.7%		16.2%		6.5%		39.2%		-50.4%		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		7.3%		5.0%		16.2%		6.9%		7.1%		ERROR:#DIV/0!		42.1%		160.8%		202.9%		43.1%		-5.0%		ERROR:#DIV/0!		202.9%		211.2%		-128.9%		ERROR:#DIV/0!		12.1%		11.6%		15.9%		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		6.1%		-100.0%		-100.0%		3.0%		15.8%		ERROR:#DIV/0!		21.0%		ERROR:#DIV/0!		22.1%		14.7%		ERROR:#DIV/0!		17.1%		-16.7%		0.4%		11.5%		-4.8%		15.0%		-53.2%		-38.3%		5.4%		7.6%		-61.3%		9.5%		ERROR:#DIV/0!		21.8%		20.9%		21.5%		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		16.8%		-53.8%		18.4%



						77,154		38,354																														19%		Flow Through														54.1%																																																																				% of Billed/Unbilled to PY Sales				56%				62%																																										152,386

		Note:  AAP went from being partially deferred to 100% subscription September FY2017																																																				Percent of N.A. to Total Revenue 				24,651																																																																fy 19 % of Billed/Unbilled to PY Sales																																												0.9311652704				LTM Q3		79.0%

		Files Needed to Update:																																																				0.7308115909				0.2207799189																																																																This was on a graph in Q2FY22																																																LTM 22		76.9%

		FVR (Net and Gross)				82,915																																30,620																Per of N.A. to the Division																																																																																								16,976																												LTM 21		68.3%

		SuperGross Rollforward																																				37%																																																																																																								0.4409188407																												LTM 20		56.8%

																																																																																																																																																																										LTM 19		48.3%

						77,154																																																																																																																										FY17		30%		26%																																						LTM 18		46.2%

																																																																																																																																FY18		35%		32%																																						LTM 17		37.7%

						96,115																																																																																																																										FY19		40%		39%																																						LTM 16		19.7%

						51.9%																																																																																																																										FY20		54%		56%

																																																																																																																																FY21		59%		55%																																								152,386

																																																																																																																																FY22		62%		62%																																								218%

																																																																																																																														Enterprise total Billed and Unbilled as a % of LTM Sales



LTM Net Enterprise Revenue





Q4 FY 17	Q1 FY 18	Q2 FY 18	Q3 FY 18	Q4 FY 18	Q1 FY 19	Q2 FY 19	Q3 FY 19	Q4 FY 19	Q1 FY 20	Q2 FY 20	135880.31955999997	143582.02441999997	146828.19672000001	152805.61524000001	159116.41201999999	163748.04260000002	166747.4394	170274.26364000002	170649.27814000001	174333.11057000002	175677.59951	





LTM Gross Revenue

Company Revenue







Q4 FY 17	Q1 FY 18	Q2 FY 18	Q3 FY 18	Q4 FY 18	Q1 FY 19	Q2 FY 19	Q3 FY 19	Q4 FY 19	Q1 FY 20	Q2 FY 20	206027.60926999999	208279.25523000001	210775.98581000001	214505.29619999998	221164.05900000001	223739.44043999998	225540.83179000003	228974.58586000002	233655.15423000001	237445.40338999999	241905.34265999999	





LTM Enterprise EBITDA





Q4 FY 17	Q1 FY 18	Q2 FY 18	Q3 FY 18	Q4 FY 18	Q1 FY 19	Q2 FY 19	Q3 FY 19	Q4 FY 19	Q1 FY 20	Q2 FY 20	10656.510558785323	14720.300220516168	14324.479488581133	15771.772676173832	18335.055832796817	19801.851977988732	21070.029844941455	23030.308582590242	25527.482576289105	28003.874323005628	30361.376621881111	





LTM Corporate NET EBITDA





Q4 FY 17	Q1 FY 18	Q2 FY 18	Q3 FY 18	Q4 FY 18	Q1 FY 19	Q2 FY 19	Q3 FY 19	Q4 FY 19	Q1 FY 20	Q2 FY 20	7698.843480000005	11120.146760000001	10820.056930000002	11427.618899999999	11878.515459999999	14445.82726	16076.476090000002	18559.513220000001	20606.939129999999	22398.54379	25491.410459999999	





LTM Company Net Revenue





Q4 FY 17	Q1 FY 18	Q2 FY 18	Q3 FY 18	Q4 FY 18	Q1 FY 19	Q2 FY 19	Q3 FY 19	Q4 FY 19	Q1 FY 20	Q2 FY 20	185256.23064999998	193400.41560999997	197753.39412999997	204463.65898999997	209759.05382	215656.35190000001	219463.80154000001	225009.58890000003	225356.14587000001	230140.11275999999	233528.82672999997	





LTM Adjusted EBITDA



Q4 FY 17	Q1 FY 18	Q2 FY 18	Q3 FY 18	Q4 FY 18	Q1 FY 19	Q2 FY 19	Q3 FY 19	Q4 FY 19	Q1 FY 20	Q2 FY 20	Q3 FY 20	Q4 FY 20	Q1 FY 21	Q2 FY 21	Q3 FY 21	Q4 FY 21	Q1 FY 22	Q2 FY 22	Q3 FY 22	Q4 FY 22	7698.843480000005	11120.146760000001	10820.056930000002	11427.618899999999	11878.515459999999	14445.82726	16076.476090000002	18559.513220000001	20606.939129999999	22398.54379	25491.410459999999	18777.484560000008	14285.297430000006	13039.824960000004	14106.319700000002	26312.264779999998	27957.783059999994	34173.434409999994	37092.470209999992	39406.058139999994	42198.146149999986	







FY17	FY18	FY19	FY20	FY21	FY22	0.2971870679273822	0.35016979598590509	0.40117710231853365	0.53920309343450656	0.5859810473287318	0.61685092473139658	





Qtr Graphs

		TOTAL COMPANY																														ENTERPRISE																														EDUCATION COMPANY

				Company Revenue																																																												Company Revenue

		Net Revenue				Main sheet		LTM/Prior Reports																								Net Revenue				Main sheet		LTM/Prior Reports																								Net Revenue				Main sheet		LTM/Prior Reports

				Q3 FY 21		58.7																												Q3 FY 21		45.1																												Q3 FY 21		11.9

				Q3 FY 22		66.2																												Q3 FY 22		50.0																												Q3 FY 22		14.4

				Q3 FY 23		71.4		8.0%																										Q3 FY 23		53.2																												Q3 FY 23		17.1



				YTD Q3 FY 21		155.2																												YTD Q3 FY 21		122.6																												YTD Q3 FY 21		27.9

				YTD Q3 FY 22		184.0																												YTD Q3 FY 22		142.2																												YTD Q3 FY 22		37.2

				YTD Q3 FY 23		202.6		10.1%																										YTD Q3 FY 23		153.2																												YTD Q3 FY 23		45.6



				LTM Q3FY21		204.2																												LTM Q3FY21		156.9																												LTM Q3FY21		41.1

				LTM Q3FY22		253.0																												LTM Q3FY22		188.3																												LTM Q3FY22		58.2

				LTM Q3FY23		281.4		11.2%																										LTM Q3FY23		205.4																												LTM Q3FY23		70.3



		Amount Invoiced																														Amount Invoiced																														Amount Invoiced

				Q3 FY 21		55.5																												Q3 FY 21		42.9																												Q3 FY 21		10.8

				Q3 FY 22		64.4																												Q3 FY 22		48.6																												Q3 FY 22		14.1

				Q3 FY 23		68.1		6%																										Q3 FY 23		50.6																												Q3 FY 23		16.3

				YTD Q3 FY 21		149.9																												YTD Q3 FY 21		125.6																												YTD Q3 FY 21		19.6

				YTD Q3 FY 22		175.5																												YTD Q3 FY 22		144.4																												YTD Q3 FY 22		26.5

				YTD Q3 FY 23		187.2		7%																										YTD Q3 FY 23		151.3																												YTD Q3 FY 23		32.3

				LTM Q3FY21		215.6																												LTM Q3FY21		165.7																												LTM Q3FY21		43.6

				LTM Q3FY22		266.2																												LTM Q3FY22		197.0																												LTM Q3FY22		62.7

				LTM Q3FY23		285.6		7%																										LTM Q3FY23		207.0																												LTM Q3FY23		72.9

		Amount Contracted																														Amount Contracted																														Amount Contracted

				Q3 FY 21		59.4																												Q3 FY 21		47.2																												Q3 FY 21		10.5

				Q3 FY 22		63.4		7%																										Q3 FY 22		47.9																												Q3 FY 22		13.8

				Q3 FY 23		66.6		5%																										Q3 FY 23		49.0																												Q3 FY 23		16.4

				YTD Q3 FY 21		151.6																												YTD Q3 FY 21		127.6																												YTD Q3 FY 21		19.3

				YTD Q3 FY 22		173.1																												YTD Q3 FY 22		142.2																												YTD Q3 FY 22		26.3

				YTD Q3 FY 23		190.1																												YTD Q3 FY 23		154.0																												YTD Q3 FY 23		32.4

				LTM Q3FY21		223.5																												LTM Q3FY21		173.8																												LTM Q3FY21		43.4

				LTM Q3FY22		272.9		22%																										LTM Q3FY22		203.6																												LTM Q3FY22		62.9

				LTM Q3FY23		305.8		12%																										LTM Q3FY23		227.2																												LTM Q3FY23		72.9





		Billed and Unbilled Deferred Revenue																														Billed and Unbilled Amounts																														Billed and Unbilled Amounts

				Q3 FY 21		96.6																												Q3 FY 21		84.7																												Q3 FY 21		11.9

				Q3 FY 22		116.5																												Q3 FY 22		98.8																												Q3 FY 22		17.7

				Q3 FY 23		140.9																												Q3 FY 23		120.6																												Q3 FY 23		20.3

				LTM Q3FY22																														LTM Q3FY22																														LTM Q3FY22

				LTM Q3FY23																														LTM Q3FY23																														LTM Q3FY23

				0																														0																														0

				LTM Q3FY21																														LTM Q3FY21																														LTM Q3FY21

				LTM Q3FY22																														LTM Q3FY22																														LTM Q3FY22

				LTM Q3FY23																														LTM Q3FY23																														LTM Q3FY23

		Deferred Subscription Revenue																														AAP Deferred Subscription Revenue

				LTM Q3FY21		55.3																												LTM Q3FY21		44.2

				LTM Q3FY22		68.5		32%																										LTM Q3FY22		51.8

				LTM Q3FY23		72.7		6%																										LTM Q3FY23		53.3		3%



				0																														0

				0																														0

				0																														0



				LTM Q3FY21																														LTM Q3FY21

				LTM Q3FY22																														LTM Q3FY22

				LTM Q3FY23																														LTM Q3FY23





















		Unbilled Deferred																														Enterprise Unbilled Deferred Revenue

				LTM Q3FY21		41.3																												LTM Q3FY21		40.5

				LTM Q3FY22		48.0		65%																										LTM Q3FY22		47.0

				LTM Q3FY23		68.2		42%																										LTM Q3FY23		67.3		43%



				0																														0

				0																														0

				LTM Q3FY21																														LTM Q3FY21



				LTM Q3FY21																														LTM Q3FY21

				LTM Q3FY22																														LTM Q3FY22

				LTM Q3FY23																														LTM Q3FY23





















		Subscription and Related Sales																														Subscription and Related Sales																														Subscription and Related Sales

				Q3 FY 21		40.3																												Q3 FY 21		29.7																												Q3 FY 21		10.6

				Q3 FY 22		52.7																												Q3 FY 22		39.1																												Q3 FY 22		13.6

				Q3 FY 23		57.5																												Q3 FY 23		41.3																												Q3 FY 23		16.2



				YTD Q3 FY 21		105.1																												YTD Q3 FY 21		80.5																												YTD Q3 FY 21		24.6

				YTD Q3 FY 22		138.1																												YTD Q3 FY 22		104.2																												YTD Q3 FY 22		33.9

				YTD Q3 FY 23		158.2																												YTD Q3 FY 23		116.3																												YTD Q3 FY 23		41.9



				LTM Q3FY21		139.5																												LTM Q3FY21		103.2																												LTM Q3FY21		36.3

				LTM Q3FY22		190.2																												LTM Q3FY22		136.2																												LTM Q3FY22		54.0

				LTM Q3FY23		222.2																												LTM Q3FY23		156.6																												LTM Q3FY23		65.6











		Subscription																														AAP & Other Subscription																														Leader in Me Subscription

				Q3 FY 21		25.9																												Q3 FY 21		19.2		- 0																										Q3 FY 21		6.7

				Q3 FY 22		30.6																												Q3 FY 22		22.4		- 0																										Q3 FY 22		8.2

				Q3 FY 23		35.3																												Q3 FY 23		25.4		13.03%																										Q3 FY 23		10.0



				YTD Q3 FY 21		70.5																												YTD Q3 FY 21		53.7																												YTD Q3 FY 21		16.7

				YTD Q3 FY 22		87.0																												YTD Q3 FY 22		63.8																												YTD Q3 FY 22		23.2

				YTD Q3 FY 23		101.3																												YTD Q3 FY 23		73.3		14.79%																										YTD Q3 FY 23		28.0



				LTM Q3FY21		92.3																												LTM Q3FY21		69.8																												LTM Q3FY21		22.5

				LTM Q3FY22		116.0																												LTM Q3FY22		84.1																												LTM Q3FY22		31.9

				LTM Q3FY23		137.4																												LTM Q3FY23		98.5				41%																								LTM Q3FY23		38.9











































		EBITDA				Main sheet		LTM/Prior Reports																										Amount Invoiced

				Q3 FY 21		$   8.6																												Q3 FY 21		77.6

				Q3 FY 22		$   10.9																												Q3 FY 22		92.8

				Q3 FY 23		$   11.9																												Q3 FY 23		99.9				28.7%



				LTM Q3FY21		$   17.4																												LTM Q3FY21		55.5

				LTM Q3FY22		$   28.9																												LTM Q3FY22		66.1

				LTM Q3FY23		$   31.6																												LTM Q3FY23		71.2		7.79%



				LTM Q3FY21		$   26.3																												LTM Q3FY21		16.6		- 0

				LTM Q3FY22		$   39.4																												LTM Q3FY22		21.0		- 0

				LTM Q3FY23		$   44.9																												LTM Q3FY23		22.7		8.29%



































																																																														Subscription Only				Education Subscription		K-12 Total Sales

																																																																FY 2016		7.7		35.2		22%

		Subscription Only						CAGR		45%																																																						FY 2017		10.4		37.4		28%

				FY 2016		19.6		20																																																								FY 2018		15.6		36.8		42%

				FY 2017		30.9		20																																																								FY 2019		21.0		40.6		52%

				FY 2018		58.1		20																								AAP Subscription Services																																FY 2020		23.9		35.8		67%

				FY 2019		74.7		20																										Q3 FY 21		10.5																												FY 2021		38.9		34.4		113%

				FY 2020		86.5		20																										Q3 FY 22		16.6

																																		Q3 FY 23		16.0		-4%



																																		LTM Q3FY21

																																		LTM Q3FY22

																																		LTM Q3FY23



																																		LTM Q3FY21

																																		LTM Q3FY22

																																		LTM Q3FY23































		Gross Margin Percentages

		Gross Margin Percentages																																AAP Plus Add-on Sales				AAP AND SUBSCRIPTION SERVICES

				Q3 FY 21		78.2%																												FY 2015		0		0		FY 2015

				Q3 FY 22		77.3%																												FY 2016		13.7		13.7		FY 2016

				Q3 FY 23		75.9%		-2%																										FY 2017		33.8		33.8		FY 2017

																																		FY 2018		60.3		60.3		FY 2018

				YTD Q3 FY 21		77.1%																												FY 2019		81.5		81.5		FY 2019

				YTD Q3 FY 22		77.6%																												FY 2020		90.5		90.5		FY 2020

				YTD Q3 FY 23		76.1%																												FY 2021		112.5		112.5		FY 2021

																																		FY 2022		144.5		144.5		FY 2022

				LTM Q3FY21		77.1%																												LTM Q1FY23		156.6		156.6		LTM Q1FY23																										Education (LIM)

				LTM Q3FY22		77.5%

				LTM Q3FY23		75.8%																																																												From Josh' Beat the Goat Report--Invoiced and A

																																																																		Q1 FY 21		560

																																																																		Q1 FY 22		706		146		26%

																																																																		FY 20 New Schools		320

																																																																		FY 21 New Schools		574

																																																																				254		79%























		Operating SG&A Percent																																																																				- 0

				Q3 FY 21		63.6%																																																																- 0

				Q3 FY 22		60.8%																																																																- 0

				Q3 FY 23		59.3%



				YTD Q3 FY 21		65.9%

				YTD Q3 FY 22		61.9%

				YTD Q3 FY 23		60.5%



				LTM Q3FY21		64.2%

				LTM Q3FY22		61.9%

				LTM Q3FY23		59.8%

																																																																AAP Plus Add-on Sales



																																																																FY 2016		32.7

																																																																FY 2017		36.0

																																																																FY 2018		36.6

																																																																FY 2019		42.6

																																																																FY 2020		39.2

																																																																LTM Q2FY21		33.7





















		Net Cash Provided by Operating Activities

				FY19		22.2										30852

				FY20		8.9										-18709

				FY21		39.7		345%		30.8						12143











																																		Q3 FY 21		31.6

																																		Q3 FY 22		37.8

																																		Q3 FY 23		39.1



																																		LTM Q3FY21		111.7

																																		LTM Q3FY22		136.3

																																		LTM Q3FY23		151.3		15.0

																																						11%









																																		Consolidated Deferred Revenue

																																		FY 2015		0

																																		FY 2016		7.2

																																		FY 2017		36.4

																																		FY 2018		48.5

																																		FY 2019		58.2

																																		FY 2020		60.6

																																		Q4FY21		55.3































																																		Consolidated Gross Margin Percent

																																		FY 2015		65.8%		from FVR

																																		FY 2016		67.6%		from FVR

																																		FY 2017		67.4%		from FVR

																																		FY 2018		70.7%

		Net Cash Generated by Operating Activities																																FY 2019		70.7%

				Q1 FY 20		$   6.8										30852																		FY 2020		73.3%

				Q1 FY 21		$   10.9										-18709																		FY 21		75.8%

				Q1 FY 22		$   10.2		-6%		(0.7)						12143

				Billed & Unbilled Deferred Revenue

				FY 2016		17.8

				Q3 FY 23		140.9																												Q3 FY 21		11.2												37.5

																																		Q3 FY 22		10.0												43.1

																																		Q3 FY 23		12.0		2.0		19%								45.9



																																		LTM Q3FY21		37.5

																																		LTM Q3FY22		43.1

																																		LTM Q3FY23		45.9		2.8		7%









				Billed & Unbilled Deferred Revenue/LTM Sales

				FY 2019		0%		Should not link to LTM line												FY 2016		15%

				LTM Q4FY22		56%		Should not link to LTM line												LTM Q4FY22		57%

																				Probably Delete

				FY 2019		34		From Dave Rollins

				LTM Q4FY22		46														Q2 FY22		19%

																				LTM Q4FY22		15%

																				Change in Adj EBITDA/Change in Revenue

				North America Multi-Year Active Pass Value

																						% of Subscription and Subscription Related to Total Sales

		FY2019		37%

		FY2020		50%																		FY19		55%

		FY2021		53%																		FY20		65%

		LTM Q4FY22		58%																		FY21		70%

																						LTM Q4FY22		36%

























		Gross Margin Percent

				LTM Q4FY21		77.5%

				LTM Q4FY22		75.8%

																								AAP Invoiced

																										Q2FY20		19.4

																										Q2FY21		16.6

																										Q2FY22		21.0

																										Q2FY23		22.7

		Operating SG&A/Sales Percent

				LTM Q4FY21		61.9%

				LTM Q4FY22		59.8%



																										Net Revenue				Main sheet		LTM/Prior Reports

																												Q3 FY 21		16.6

																												Q3 FY 22		21.0

																												Q3 FY 23		22.7



																												YTD Q3 FY 21		55.5

																												YTD Q3 FY 22		66.1

																												YTD Q3 FY 23		71.2



																												LTM Q3FY21		72.8

																												LTM Q3FY22		88.5

																												LTM Q3FY23		98.2



































																												Percent of AAP Service Sales to Total Subscription Sales

																												FY18		42%

																												FY19		52%

																												FY20		44%

																												FY21		52%

																												FY22		62%

																												LTMQ2FY23		62%





















































sales





Q3 FY 21	Q3 FY 22	Q3 FY 23	YTD Q3 FY 21	YTD Q3 FY 22	YTD Q3 FY 23	LTM Q3FY21	LTM Q3FY22	LTM Q3FY23	58.736377600000004	66.176248020000003	71.44051610999999	155.22283782	184.03504303	202.56501654000002	204.21669015999996	252.98067354000003	281.3709321	



 Invoiced



Q3 FY 21	Q3 FY 22	Q3 FY 23	YTD Q3 FY 21	YTD Q3 FY 22	YTD Q3 FY 23	LTM Q3FY21	LTM Q3FY22	LTM Q3FY23	10.848888850000002	14.081771209999996	16.314070220000001	19.645848850000004	26.488371419399996	32.298126580000002	43.6353042	62.742946279400002	72.93038635000002	



 Contracted



Q3 FY 21	Q3 FY 22	Q3 FY 23	YTD Q3 FY 21	YTD Q3 FY 22	YTD Q3 FY 23	LTM Q3FY21	LTM Q3FY22	LTM Q3FY23	10.471288850000001	13.758381209999996	16.39347222	19.324025520000003	26.259695299399993	32.401753370000002	43.391493869999991	62.906092269400006	72.883248250000008	



Deferred & Unbilled Deferred Revenue



Q3 FY 21	Q3 FY 22	Q3 FY 23	11.903074112905205	17.6912615929052	20.294445382905206	



Subscription and Subscription services  



Q3 FY 21	Q3 FY 22	Q3 FY 23	YTD Q3 FY 21	YTD Q3 FY 22	YTD Q3 FY 23	LTM Q3FY21	LTM Q3FY22	LTM Q3FY23	40.295535203669367	52.65363604064855	57.512162995073872	105.12377403612274	138.13236786655111	158.20797640629269	139.48857585674708	190.22350012662315	222.19163055287908	



AAP Subscription and Subscription Services



Q3 FY 21	Q3 FY 22	Q3 FY 23	YTD Q3 FY 21	YTD Q3 FY 22	YTD Q3 FY 23	LTM Q3FY21	LTM Q3FY22	LTM Q3FY23	29.681353203669364	39.057968310648548	41.321192995073872	80.526571036122746	104.22540513655109	116.3216114062927	103.20894898674707	136.22918939662318	156.61534632287908	



Subscription Revenue	



FY 2016	FY 2017	FY 2018	FY 2019	FY 2020	19.580945213595228	30.891530117947632	58.052261466935818	74.686428281567643	86.540260468963567	



Education Subscription Revenue	



FY 2016	FY 2017	FY 2018	FY 2019	FY 2020	FY 2021	7.6561547722985495	10.439530539203863	15.586941999999999	21.03360172	23.876227189999998	38.894284229999997	



AAP and Other Subscription Revenue



Q3 FY 21	Q3 FY 22	Q3 FY 23	YTD Q3 FY 21	YTD Q3 FY 22	YTD Q3 FY 23	LTM Q3FY21	LTM Q3FY22	LTM Q3FY23	19.194132280000002	22.431768890000015	25.355258839999994	53.740122690000007	63.81047401	73.250060509999997	69.778539019999997	84.100333169999999	98.482813079532406	



North America Revenue





Q3 FY 21	Q3 FY 22	Q3 FY 23	LTM Q3FY21	LTM Q3FY22	LTM Q3FY23	31.612219530000001	37.795050809999999	39.097827000000002	111.65392711999999	136.30487209000003	151.29396147000003	







FY 2016	FY 2017	FY 2018	FY 2019	FY 2020	FY 2021	FY 2022	13.667350212346678	33.776999578743762	60.273170536935808	81.5056314947402	90.503646848291851	112.53035529619481	144.51914005313745	



Invoiced



Q3 FY 21	Q3 FY 22	Q3 FY 23	YTD Q3 FY 21	YTD Q3 FY 22	YTD Q3 FY 23	LTM Q3FY21	LTM Q3FY22	LTM Q3FY23	55.511447750000002	64.363655319999992	68.054364589999977	149.94936035000001	175.53549723999998	187.24988729999998	215.61491012000002	266.22303300999999	285.56709154000004	



AAP Invoiced



Q3 FY 21	Q3 FY 22	Q3 FY 23	LTM Q3FY21	LTM Q3FY22	LTM Q3FY23	LTM Q3FY21	LTM Q3FY22	LTM Q3FY23	77.604462409999996	92.844659759999999	99.906082617550439	55.459830820000001	66.073107899999997	71.216904990000003	16.621783000000001	20.995523039999998	22.73693347	



Unbilled Deferred Revenue



LTM Q3FY21	LTM Q3FY22	LTM Q3FY23	41.295612439999999	47.969328279999999	68.184668899999977	



 Subscription Revenue



Q3 FY 21	Q3 FY 22	Q3 FY 23	YTD Q3 FY 21	YTD Q3 FY 22	YTD Q3 FY 23	LTM Q3FY21	LTM Q3FY22	LTM Q3FY23	25.923314280000003	30.616436620000016	35.326228839999999	70.47632569000001	86.967445740000002	101.26442551	92.295165890000007	116.0215999	137.37709730953242	



Education Subscription Revenue



Q3 FY 21	Q3 FY 22	Q3 FY 23	YTD Q3 FY 21	YTD Q3 FY 22	YTD Q3 FY 23	LTM Q3FY21	LTM Q3FY22	LTM Q3FY23	6.7291819999999998	8.1846677299999993	9.9709699999999994	16.736203	23.156971730000002	28.014364999999998	22.51662687	31.921266730000003	38.894284229999997	



Education Subscription and 

Subscription Services



Q3 FY 21	Q3 FY 22	Q3 FY 23	YTD Q3 FY 21	YTD Q3 FY 22	YTD Q3 FY 23	LTM Q3FY21	LTM Q3FY22	LTM Q3FY23	10.614182000000001	13.595667730000001	16.19097	24.597203	33.906962729999996	41.886364999999998	36.279626870000001	53.994310729999995	65.576284229999985	



LIM Subscription Revenue  Plus Add-on Sales	





FY 2016	FY 2017	FY 2018	FY 2019	FY 2020	LTM Q2FY21	32.686154772298551	36.028530539203857	36.5850749518128	42.632408060000003	39.235227189999996	33.682436439999996	





Leader in Me Subscription Revenue	





FY 2016	FY 2017	FY 2018	FY 2019	FY 2020	FY 2021	0.21729273449513273	0.27919133805233459	0.42332884787224201	0.51820958716591814	0.66751990150089979	1.1295197565100545	





Deferred Subscription Revenue



LTM Q3FY21	LTM Q3FY22	LTM Q3FY23	55.30314549290518	68.545493572905201	72.741651000923184	



Gross Margin Percent





Q3 FY 21	Q3 FY 22	Q3 FY 23	YTD Q3 FY 21	YTD Q3 FY 22	YTD Q3 FY 23	LTM Q3FY21	LTM Q3FY22	LTM Q3FY23	0.78158322092372257	0.77267283413448495	0.75912889286096175	0.77072206564558488	0.77618544043655002	0.76116069429764321	0.77118114585351005	0.77521329355221058	0.7579017816034026	





Operating SG&A Percent



Q3 FY 21	Q3 FY 22	Q3 FY 23	YTD Q3 FY 21	YTD Q3 FY 22	YTD Q3 FY 23	LTM Q3FY21	LTM Q3FY22	LTM Q3FY23	0.63578877019477609	0.6083083353083697	0.59257229111862864	0.65861250422795548	0.61942051743600468	0.60537054672411894	0.64233631559313886	0.61944622412123573	0.59830626018671107	





Contracted



Q3 FY 21	Q3 FY 22	Q3 FY 23	YTD Q3 FY 21	YTD Q3 FY 22	YTD Q3 FY 23	LTM Q3FY21	LTM Q3FY22	LTM Q3FY23	59.370623449999989	63.358717040000002	66.568135319999953	151.64361220999999	173.10743205	190.05483423999993	223.46272701999999	272.89674885000005	305.78243215999998	



Adjusted EBITDA

(In Millions)



Q3 FY 21	Q3 FY 22	Q3 FY 23	LTM Q3FY21	LTM Q3FY22	LTM Q3FY23	LTM Q3FY21	LTM Q3FY22	LTM Q3FY23	8.5634379100000011	10.877025840000002	11.898889589999996	17.401964269999997	28.850239349999992	31.55763382	26.312264779999996	39.406058139999992	44.905540619999982	



Net Cash from Operating Activities





FY19	FY20	FY21	22.213000000000001	8.9160000000000004	39.668999999999997	





AAP Deferred Subscription Revenue



LTM Q3FY21	LTM Q3FY22	LTM Q3FY23	44.177349050000011	51.794654639999983	53.330298178018012	



AAP Unbilled Deferred Revenue



LTM Q3FY21	LTM Q3FY22	LTM Q3FY23	40.518334769999996	47.028904619999999	67.291383339999967	



AAP Subscription Services



Q3 FY 21	Q3 FY 22	Q3 FY 23	10.487220923669362	16.626199420648536	15.965934155073874	



Deferred Revenue Balance





FY 2015	FY 2016	FY 2017	FY 2018	FY 2019	FY 2020	Q4FY21	0	7.154450581911564	36.397746436977307	48.482819067957799	58.187601031868752	60.576621572905196	55.30314549290518	





Consolidated GM%





FY 2015	FY 2016	FY 2017	FY 2018	FY 2019	FY 2020	FY 21	0.65774927613866685	0.6755860165922013	0.6735217776964697	0.7069573663659463	0.70694403507372161	0.73250667383235757	0.75790178160340249	





International D.O. + Enterprise Licensee





Q3 FY 21	Q3 FY 22	Q3 FY 23	LTM Q3FY21	LTM Q3FY22	LTM Q3FY23	11.190658739999998	10.04220724092	11.993963505000002	37.549321039999995	43.064127445979999	45.875789263000009	





Cash Flows from  Operating Activities

(In Millions)





Q1 FY 20	Q1 FY 21	Q1 FY 22	6.8	10.9	10.199999999999999	





Education (LIM) K-12 Schools





Q1 FY 21	Q1 FY 22	560	706	





deferred & Unbilled Deferred Revenue



Q3 FY 22	Q3 FY 23	116.5148218529052	140.92631990092318	





FY 2016	Q3 FY 23	17.838517711131235	140.92631990092318	







FY 2019	LTM Q4FY22	0	0.55958807096923646	





Average AAP Contract Value

(in Thousands)





FY 2019	LTM Q4FY22	34	46	





AAP Service Revenue as a percentage of Total AAP subscription





FY 2016	LTM Q4FY22	0.14612917347506171	0.56874034240893245	







Q2 FY22	LTM Q4FY22	0.19411316683151614	0.14610892285080254	





0.37	0.5	0.53	0.57999999999999996	



LTM Q4FY21	LTM Q4FY22	0.77521329355221058	0.7579017816034026	





LTM Q4FY21	LTM Q4FY22	0.61944622412123573	0.59830626018671107	





FY19	FY20	FY21	LTM Q4FY22	0.5508526917493124	0.65374048727017409	0.70132480034951938	0.36372099978983341	





Q2FY20	Q2FY21	Q2FY22	Q2FY23	19.363942280000003	16.621783000000001	20.995523039999998	22.73693347	



sales



Q3 FY 21	Q3 FY 22	Q3 FY 23	YTD Q3 FY 21	YTD Q3 FY 22	YTD Q3 FY 23	LTM Q3FY21	LTM Q3FY22	LTM Q3FY23	45.09863756	50.026548289200001	53.217252010000003	122.60580677	142.23327546979999	153.24204111000003	156.87319437999997	188.27166954980001	205.40472434	



AAP invoiced



Q3 FY 21	Q3 FY 22	Q3 FY 23	YTD Q3 FY 21	YTD Q3 FY 22	YTD Q3 FY 23	LTM Q3FY21	LTM Q3FY22	LTM Q3FY23	16.621783000000001	20.995523039999998	22.73693347	55.459830820000001	66.073107899999997	71.216904990000003	72.779476880000004	88.470919720000012	98.164672187550437	





FY20	FY21	FY22	LTMQ2FY23	0.44426782178851754	0.52006460739385962	0.62302227361510265	0.61524921466036953	



Invoiced



Q3 FY 21	Q3 FY 22	Q3 FY 23	YTD Q3 FY 21	YTD Q3 FY 22	YTD Q3 FY 23	LTM Q3FY21	LTM Q3FY22	LTM Q3FY23	42.931091260000002	48.570762770000002	50.598933809999991	125.5679147	144.44733382059999	151.25926888999999	165.73281731	197.04850908060001	206.95056115	



 Contracted



Q3 FY 21	Q3 FY 22	Q3 FY 23	YTD Q3 FY 21	YTD Q3 FY 22	YTD Q3 FY 23	LTM Q3FY21	LTM Q3FY22	LTM Q3FY23	47.167866959999998	47.889214490000008	49.033302539999958	127.58398989	142.24794475060003	153.96058903999995	173.82444454	203.55907893060004	227.21303986999999	



 Deferred & Unbilled  Deferred Revenue



Q3 FY 21	Q3 FY 22	Q3 FY 23	84.695683819999999	98.823559259999982	120.62168151801798	



sales



Q3 FY 21	Q3 FY 22	Q3 FY 23	YTD Q3 FY 21	YTD Q3 FY 22	YTD Q3 FY 23	LTM Q3FY21	LTM Q3FY22	LTM Q3FY23	11.898684370000002	14.4385783908	17.081903539999999	27.873845720000006	37.201975560199998	45.630483599999998	41.089118390000003	58.230051220200004	70.280063720000001	



$88.1



Financial Summary

		Note: Source is LTM Sheet, which agrees to FVR's

		Comapany Font is tiemposFine Light



				Total Company

								Q3 FY 23		Q3 FY 22		Chg		%				YTD Q3FY23		YTD Q3FY22		Chg		%				LTM Q3 FY23		LTM Q3 FY 22		Chg		%				FY 2021		FY 2019		Chg		%						YTD Q4 19		YTD Q4 18		chg		%																																																		Q3 19		Q3 18		Chg		%				YTD Q3 19		YTD Q3 18		chg		%				LTM Q3 19		LTM Q3 18		chg		%

				Sales				$ 71.4		$ 66.2		$ 5.3		8.0%				$ 202.6		$ 184.0		$ 18.5		10.1%				$ 281.4		$ 253.0		$ 28.4		11.2%				$ 253.0		$ 225.4		$ 27.6		12.3%						ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

				Cost of Sales				17.2		15.0		2.2		14.4%				48.4		41.2		7.2		17.5%				68.1		56.9		11.3		19.8%				56.9		66.0		(9.2)		-13.9%						ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

				Gross Profit				54.2		51.1		3.1		6.1%				154.2		142.8		11.3		7.9%				213.3		196.1		17.1		8.7%				196.1		159.3		36.8		23.1%						ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

				Gross Profit %				75.9%		77.3%		(135)		bps				76.1%		77.6%		(150)		bps				75.8%		77.5%		(173)		bps				77.5%		70.7%		683		bps						ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		bps



				Operating SG&A				42.3		40.3		2.1		5.2%				122.6		114.0		8.6		7.6%				168.3		156.7		11.6		7.4%				156.7		138.7		18.0		13.0%						ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

				Operating SG&A %				59.3%		60.8%		157		bps				60.5%		61.9%		140		bps				59.8%		61.9%		211		bps				61.9%		61.6%		(39)		bps						ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		bps

				Adjusted EBITDA				$ 11.9		$ 10.9		$ 1.0		9.4%				$ 31.6		$ 28.9		$ 2.7		9.4%				$ 44.9		$ 39.4		$ 5.5		14.0%				39.4		20.6		18.8		91.2%						ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

								17%				19%										15%						16%				19%

				check				11.9		10.9						- 0		31.6		28.9						- 0		44.9		39.4								39.4		20.6										ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!																																																						- 0		- 0						- 0		- 0		- 0								- 0		- 0

				F.T.								19.4%										14.6%										19.4%

				Enterprise																																																																																																						ROUNDING

								Q3 FY 23		Q3 FY 22		Chg		%		- 0		YTD Q3FY23		YTD Q3FY22		Chg		%		- 0		LTM Q3 FY23		LTM Q3 FY 22		Chg		%				FY 2021		FY 2019		Chg		%						YTD Q4 19		YTD Q4 18		chg		%																																																		Q2 19		Q2 18		Chg		%				YTD Q2 19		YTD Q2 18		chg		%				LTM Q2 19		LTM Q2 18		chg		%

				Sales				$ 53.2		$ 50.0		$ 3.2		6.4%				$ 153.2		$ 142.2		$ 11.0		7.7%				$ 205.4		$ 188.3		$ 17.1		9.1%				$ 188.3		$ 170.6		$ 17.6		10.3%						ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

				Cost of Sales				10.2		9.5		0.7		7.3%				28.9		26.6		2.3		8.5%				39.2		35.1		4.1		11.6%				35.1		43.7		(8.5)		-19.5%						ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!																																																												0.1				(0.1)

				Gross Profit				43.0		40.5		2.5		6.2%				124.4		115.6		8.7		7.6%				166.2		153.1		13.1		8.5%				153.1		127.0		26.1		20.6%						ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

				Gross Profit %				80.8%		80.9%		(17)		bps				81.2%		81.3%		(13)		bps				80.9%		81.3%		(43)		bps				81.3%		74.4%		692		bps						ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		bps



				Operating SG&A				30.2		29.2		1.0		3.5%				87.4		82.6		4.8		5.8%				119.8		113.8		6.0		5.2%				113.8		101.5		12.4		12.2%						ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

				Operating SG&A %				56.8%		58.4%		156		bps				57.0%		58.0%		102		bps				58.3%		60.5%		215		bps				60.5%		59.5%		(101)		bps						ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		bps

				Adjusted EBITDA				$ 12.7		$ 11.3		$ 1.5		12.9%				$ 37.0		$ 33.1		$ 3.9		11.8%				$ 46.4		$ 39.3		$ 7.1		18.1%				39.3		25.5		13.8		53.9%						ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!



				check				12.7		11.3						- 0		37.0		33.1						- 0		46.4		39.3								39.3		25.5										ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!																																																						- 0		- 0						- 0		0.1		- 0								- 0		- 0



				Education Division

								Q3 FY 23		Q3 FY 22		Chg		%				YTD Q3FY23		YTD Q3FY22		Chg		%				LTM Q3 FY23		LTM Q3 FY 22		Chg		%				FY 2021		FY 2019		Chg		%						YTD Q4 19		YTD Q4 18		chg		%																																																		Q2 19		Q2 18		Chg		%				YTD Q2 19		YTD Q2 18		chg		%				LTM Q2 19		LTM Q2 18		chg		%

				Sales				$ 17.1		$ 14.4		$ 2.6		18.3%				$ 45.6		$ 37.2		$ 8.4		22.7%				$ 70.3		$ 58.2		$ 12.1		20.7%				$ 58.2		$ 48.9		$ 9.4		19.1%						ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

				Cost of Sales				6.2		4.6		1.5		32.4%				17.1		12.5		4.7		37.6%				25.3		18.2		7.1		39.0%				18.2		18.5		(0.3)		-1.5%						ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

				Gross Profit				10.9		9.8		1.1		11.6%				28.5		24.7		3.7		15.1%				45.0		40.0		4.9		12.4%				40.0		30.4		9.6		31.7%						ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

				Gross Profit %				64.0%		67.8%		(382)		bps				62.5%		66.5%		(407)		bps				64.0%		68.7%		(475)		bps				68.7%		62.1%		657		bps						ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		bps



				Operating SG&A				9.3		7.9		1.4		17.4%				27.2		23.0		4.2		18.5%				37.0		31.4		5.6		18.0%				31.4		26.8		4.6		17.0%						ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

				Operating SG&A %				54.3%		54.7%		41		bps				59.6%		61.7%		211		bps				52.7%		53.9%		121		bps				53.9%		54.9%		97		bps						ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		bps

				Adjusted EBITDA				$ 1.6		$ 1.9		($0.2)		-12.6%				$ 1.3		$ 1.8		($0.5)		-27.2%				$ 7.9		$ 8.6		($0.7)		-8.2%				8.6		3.6		5.1		142.7%						ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

																		0.0		0.0								0.1		0.1								0.1		0.1

				check				1.6		1.9						- 0		1.3		1.8						- 0		7.9		8.6								8.6		3.6										ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!																																																						- 0		- 0						- 0		- 0		- 0								- 0		- 0































$ Engine

		Sales Information

		(unaudited - in $Millions)

																FY16 Information										FY17 Information																																								FY 2021										FY 2022										FY 2023																		FY2018										FY2019										FY2020										FY2021										FY2022										FY2023

																Q1		Q2		Q3		Q4		Yr Total		Q1		Q2		Q3		Q4		Yr Total		Q1		Q2		Q3		Q4		FY2018		Q1		Q2		Q3		Q4		FY2019		Q1		Q2		Q3		Q4		FY2020		Q1		Q2		Q3		Q4		FY2021		Q1		Q2		Q3		Q4		FY2022		Q1		Q2		Q3		Q4		FY2023										Q1		Q2		Q3		Q4		YTD Total		Q1		Q2		Q3		Q4		YTD Total		Q1		Q2		Q3		Q4		YTD Total		Q1		Q2		Q3		Q4		YTD Total		Q1		Q2		Q3		Q4		YTD Total		Q1		Q2		Q3		Q4		YTD Total

		Sales

				Reported Net Sales												45,218		45,269		44,738		64,830		200,055		39,787		42,196		43,751		59,522		185,256		47.9		46.5		50.5		64.8		209.8		53.8		50.4		56.0		65.2		225.4		58.6		53.7		37.1		49.0		198.5		48.3		48.2		58.7		68.9		224.2		61.3		56.6		66.2		78.8		262.8		69.4		61.8		71.4		- 0		202.6										47,932		46,549		50,461		64,818		209,760		53,829		50,356		56,006		65,165		225,356		58,613		53,745		37,105		48,994		198,457		48,324		48,162		58,736		68,946		224,168		61,259		56,599		66,176		78,806		262,841		69,369		61,756		71,441

						Change in Deferred Revenue										(1,329)		(485)		2,125		8,309		8,620		702		2,069		5,442		12,562		20,775		(5.2)		0.2		2.5		13.9		11.4		(8.5)		(1.8)		0.3		18.3		8.3		(9.5)		(0.7)		(4.1)		16.7		2.4		(3.6)		1.6		(3.2)		21.7		16.5		(9.3)		2.6		(1.8)		19.5		11.0		(11.4)		(0.6)		(3.4)		- 0		(15.3)										(5,193)		211		2,461		13,925		11,404		(8,514)		(1,795)		349		18,259		8,299		(9,508)		(723)		(4,052)		16,672		2,389		(3,647)		1,599		(3,225)		21,742		16,468		(9,285)		2,598		(1,813)		19,511		11,012		(11,366)		(563)		(3,386)

				Invoiced Amount												43,889		44,784		46,863		73,139		208,675		40,489		44,265		49,193		72,084		206,031		42.7		46.8		52.9		78.7		221.2		45.3		48.6		56.4		83.4		233.7		49.1		53.0		33.1		65.7		200.8		44.7		49.8		55.5		90.7		240.6		52.0		59.2		64.4		98.3		273.9		58.0		61.2		68.1		- 0		187.2										42,739		46,760		52,922		78,743		221,164		45,315		48,561		56,355		83,424		233,655		49,105		53,022		33,053		65,666		200,845		44,677		49,761		55,511		90,688		240,637		51,974		59,197		64,364		98,317		273,853		58,003		61,193		68,054



		Balance Sheet

		Roll-Forward of Deferred Subscription Revenue

				Beginning Balance (deferred revenue)												6,844		5,492		4,978		7,154		6,844		15,460		16,096		18,185		23,618		15,460		36.4		31.4		32.1		34.5		36.4		48.4		41.4		39.6		39.9		48.4		58.2		48.7		48.0		43.9		58.2		60.6		57.0		58.5		55.3		60.6		77.0		67.8		70.4		68.5		77.0		88.1		76.7		76.1		- 0		88.1										36,397		31,429		32,067		34,521		36,397		48,432		41,375		39,580		39,929		48,432		58,188		48,680		47,957		43,905		58,188		60,604		56,956		58,528		55,303		58,188		77,011		67,760		70,358		68,546		77,011		88,057		76,691		76,128

						Subscription Invoiced										1,019		3,510		8,103		18,520		31,152		6,306		8,710		13,785		23,026		51,827		7.9		13.9		17.3		30.6		69.7		9.8		15.9		19.3		37.8		82.8		11.6		20.6		18.2		38.5		88.9		18.0		24.4		22.7		50.8		115.9		19.1		30.6		28.8		55.6		134.1		21.6		32.3		31.9		- 0		85.9										7,882		13,941		17,324		30,563		69,710		9,798		15,902		19,276		37,848		82,824		11,599		20,615		18,198		38,517		88,930		18,043		24,435		22,698		50,762		115,938		19,106		30,592		28,804		55,596		134,098		21,648		32,344		31,940

						 Amounts Recorded to Revenue										(2,084)		(2,078)		(2,561)		(3,454)		(10,177)		(5,604)		(6,641)		(8,343)		(10,464)		(31,052)		(13.1)		(13.7)		(14.9)		(16.6)		(58.3)		(18.3)		(17.7)		(18.9)		(19.6)		(74.5)		(21.1)		(21.3)		(22.3)		(21.8)		(86.5)		(21.7)		(22.9)		(25.9)		(29.1)		(99.5)		(28.4)		(28.0)		(30.6)		(36.1)		(123.1)		(33.0)		(32.9)		(35.3)		- 0		(101.2)										(13,075)		(13,730)		(14,863)		(16,638)		(58,306)		(18,312)		(17,697)		(18,927)		(19,589)		(74,525)		(21,107)		(21,338)		(22,250)		(21,819)		(86,514)		(21,690)		(22,863)		(25,923)		(29,054)		(99,530)		(28,357)		(27,994)		(30,616)		(36,085)		(123,052)		(33,013)		(32,907)		(35,326)

								Change in Deferred Revenue								(1,065)		1,432		5,542		15,066		20,975		702		2,069		5,442		12,562		20,775		(5.2)		0.2		2.5		13.9		11.4		(8.5)		(1.8)		0.3		18.3		8.3		(9.5)		(0.7)		(4.1)		16.7		2.4		(3.6)		1.6		(3.2)		21.7		16.4		(9.3)		2.6		(1.8)		19.5		11.0		(11.4)		(0.6)		(3.4)		- 0		(15.3)										(5,193)		211		2,461		13,925		11,404		(8,514)		(1,795)		349		18,259		8,299		(9,508)		(723)		(4,052)		16,699		2,416		(3,647)		1,572		(3,225)		21,708		16,407		(9,251)		2,598		(1,812)		19,511		11,046		(11,366)		(563)		(3,386)

								FX, 606,  and Other Changes								(23)		(29)		51		(3)		(4)		(66)		20		(9)		217		162		0.2		0.4		(0.0)		(0.0)		0.6		1.5		- 0		- 0		- 0		1.5		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0										225		427		(7)		(14)		631		1,457		-		-		-		1,457		-								-		-		-		-		-		-		-								-

				Ending Balance (Def Subscription Revenue)												5,756		6,895		10,571		22,217		27,815		16,096		18,185		23,618		36,397		36,397		31.4		32.1		34.5		48.4		48.4		41.4		39.6		39.9		58.2		58.2		48.7		48.0		43.9		60.6		60.6		57.0		58.5		55.3		77.0		77.0		67.8		70.4		68.5		88.1		88.1		76.7		76.1		72.7		- 0		- 0										31,429		32,067		34,521		48,432		48,432		41,375		39,580		39,929		58,188		58,188		48,680		47,957		43,905		60,604		60,604		56,956		58,528		55,303		77,011		16,407		67,760		70,358		68,546		88,057		88,057		76,691		76,128		72,742



				Other Deferred Revenue (606 & Deposits)												4,661		5,592		5,966		5,387		5,387		4,186		2,933		5,664		5,012		5,012		3,821.0		4,069.0		4,669.0		4,471.0		4,471.0		8,170.0		8,785.0								8,170.0		8,785.0								8,170.0		8,785.0		8,785.0		8,785.0				8,170.0		8,785.0		8,785.0		8,785.0				8,170.0		8,785.0		8,785.0		8,785.0												3,821		4,069		4,669		4,471		4,471		8,170		8,785								8,170		8,785								8,170		8,170		8,170						8,170		8,170		8,170		8,170				8,170		8,170		8,170

				Balance Sheet Deferred Revenue												10,153		10,570		13,120		20,847		20,847		20,282		21,118		29,282		41,409		41,409		35,250.0		36,136.0		39,190.0		52,903.0		52,903.0		8,211.4		8,824.6		39.9		58.2		58.2		8,218.7		8,833.0		43.9		60.6		60.6		8,227.0		8,843.5		8,840.3		8,862.0		77.0		8,237.8		8,855.4		8,853.5		8,873.1		88.1		8,246.7		8,861.1		8,857.7		8,785.0		- 0										35,250		36,136		39,190		52,903		52,903		49,545		48,365		39,929		58,188		58,188		56,850		56,742		47,957		47,957		47,957		56,850		56,850		56,850		47,957		47,957		56,850		56,850		56,850		56,850		47,957		56,850		56,850		56,850



		Unbilled Deferred Contracts

				Beginning Balance (off balance sheet)												988		3,150		3,150		3,150		988		2,378		1,978		1,728		2,479		2,378		17.2		16.3		15.5		15.1		17.2		24.5		24.4		25.0		23.7		24.5		29.9		34.0		34.8		33.4		29.9		39.6		40.5		37.4		41.3		39.6		50.4		53.4		49.0		48.0		50.4		65.4		74.9		69.7		- 0		65.4										17,151		16,255		15,463		15,067		17,151		24,495		24,426		24,959		23,744		24,495		29,938		33,978		34,805		33,448		29,938		39,601		40,454		37,436		41,295		29,938		50,397		53,369		48,974		47,969		29,938		65,379		74,930		69,671

						New Unbilled Contracts										2,400		-		-		328		2,728		-		-		751		15,600		16,351		1.9		2.1		2.8		13.4		20.2		1.4		4.6		3.5		12.8		22.3		7.0		8.5		4.7		13.2		33.5		5.8		5.3		9.0		17.2		37.3		8.6		9.4		8.0		27.4		53.4		14.7		11.7		8.9		- 0		35.2										1,863		2,149		2,766		13,437		20,215		1,434		4,578		3,534		12,760		22,306		7,030		8,540		4,742		13,212		33,524		5,814		5,305		9,022		17,187		37,329		8,551		9,362		8,031		27,438		53,382		14,665		11,681		8,850

						Amounts Invoiced										(238)		-		-		(1,100)		(1,338)		(400)		(250)		-		(928)		(1,578)		(2.8)		(2.9)		(3.2)		(4.0)		(12.9)		(1.5)		(4.0)		(4.7)		(6.6)		(16.9)		(3.0)		(7.7)		(6.1)		(7.1)		(23.9)		(5.0)		(8.3)		(5.2)		(8.1)		(26.5)		(5.6)		(13.8)		(9.0)		(10.0)		(38.4)		(5.1)		(16.9)		(10.3)		- 0		(32.4)										(2,759)		(2,941)		(3,162)		(4,009)		(12,871)		(1,503)		(4,045)		(4,749)		(6,566)		(16,863)		(2,990)		(7,713)		(6,100)		(7,058)		(23,861)		(4,960)		(8,324)		(5,163)		(8,086)		(26,533)		(5,579)		(13,757)		(9,036)		(10,028)		(38,400)		(5,114)		(16,940)		(10,336)

				Ending Balance (off balance sheet)												3,150		3,150		3,150		2,378		2,378		1,978		1,728		2,479		17,151		17,151		16.3		15.5		15.1		24.5		24.5		24.4		25.0		23.7		29.9		29.9		34.0		34.8		33.4		39.6		39.6		40.5		37.4		41.3		50.4		50.4		53.4		49.0		48.0		65.4		65.4		74.9		69.7		68.2		- 0		- 0										16,255		15,463		15,067		24,495		24,495		24,426		24,959		23,744		29,938		29,938		33,978		34,805		33,448		39,601		39,601		40,454		37,436		41,295		50,397		40,734		53,369		48,974		47,969		65,379		65,379		74,930		69,671		68,185

		Invoiced Amount

				Legacy Sales (up-front sale)												37,858		37,723		34,507		39,603		149,691		26,974		29,026		26,995		31,623		114,618		27,232.0		26,115.0		27,096.0		31,786.0		112,229.0		27,232.0										27,232.0										27,232.0										27,232.0										27,232.0																		27,232		26,115		27,096		31,786		112,229		27,232										27,232										27,232		27,232		27,232						27,232		27,232		27,232		27,232				27,232		27,232		27,232

				Subscriptions Invoiced												1,185		3,818		8,672		18,554		32,229		6,463		8,941		14,170		22,925		52,499		7,882.0		14,368.0		17,324.0		30,563.0		70,137.0		7,882.0										7,882.0										7,882.0										7,882.0										7,882.0																		7,882		14,368		17,324		30,563		70,137		7,882										7,882										7,882		7,882		7,882						7,882		7,882		7,882		7,882				7,882		7,882		7,882

				Add-On Sales												4,846		3,243		3,684		14,982		26,755		7,052		6,298		8,028		17,536		38,914		7,625.0		6,277.0		8,502.0		16,394.0		38,798.0		7,625.0										7,625.0										7,625.0										7,625.0										7,625.0																		7,625		6,277		8,502		16,394		38,798		7,625										7,625										7,625		7,625		7,625						7,625		7,625		7,625		7,625				7,625		7,625		7,625

						Invoiced Amount										43,889		44,784		46,863		73,139		208,675		40,489		44,265		49,193		72,084		206,031		42,739.0		46,760.0		52,922.0		78,743.0		221,164.0		42,739.0										42,739.0										42,739.0										42,739.0										42,739.0																		42,739		46,760		52,922		78,743		221,164		42,739										42,739										42,739		42,739		42,739						42,739		42,739		42,739		42,739				42,739		42,739		42,739



		Breakout of Deferred Sales (above)

		Subscription Sales (Invoiced Amounts)

				New AAP Subscriptions												383		2,963		5,033		10,311		18,690		3,465		3,921		3,644		2,883		13,913		1,503.0		- 0						1,503.0		1,503.0										1,503.0										1,503.0										1,503.0										1,503.0																		1,503		-						1,503		1,503										1,503										1,503		1,503		1,503						1,503		1,503		1,503		1,503				1,503		1,503		1,503

				Renewal AAP Subscriptions												-		114		773		1,685		2,572		1,456		3,801		5,235		9,189		19,681		5,232.0		- 0						5,232.0		5,232.0										5,232.0										5,232.0										5,232.0										5,232.0																		5,232		-						5,232		5,232										5,232										5,232		5,232		5,232						5,232		5,232		5,232		5,232				5,232		5,232		5,232

				All Access Pass Subscriptions												383		3,077		5,806		12,217		21,483		4,969		7,801		9,189		12,616		34,575		6.8		13.4		11.7		16.9		48.8		8.3		15.1		13.7		21.2		58.3		10.3		19.4		11.8		22.1		63.6		15.9		22.5		16.9		25.8		81.0		16.4		28.2		20.8		26.7		92.1		18.6		28.4		20.8		- 0		67.8										6,822		13,409		11,667		16,895		48,793		8,270		15,070		13,708		21,226		58,274		10,255		19,363		11,797		22,144		63,559		15,881		22,490

Scott Sumsion: Scott Sumsion:
Adjusted by 27 to get to tie		16,874		25,792		81,037		16,395		28,183		20,781		26,728		92,086		18,555		28,391		20,844

				Education Subscriptions												765		530		2,772		6,533		10,600		807		458		4,515		9,720		15,500		0.9		0.2		5.0		13.1		19.2		0.9		- 0		- 0		- 0		0.9		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0										893		159		4,978		13,141		19,171		893								893										-										-										-

				Other Subscriptions												37		211		94		25		367		685		683		466		644		2,478		0.2		0.8		0.7		0.5		2.2		0.2		- 0		- 0		- 0		0.2		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0										167		800		679		527		2,173		167								167										-										-										-

						Total Subscriptions										1,185		3,818		8,672		18,775		32,450		6,461		8,942		14,170		22,980		52,553		7.9		14.4		17.3		30.6		70.1		7.9		- 0		- 0		- 0		7.9		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0										7,882		14,368		17,324		30,563		70,137		7,882								7,882										-										-										-

																																				- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0																		-										-										-										-										-

				Education Subscription Contracts												599		222		2,203		6,278		9,302		652		226		4,130		9,766		14,774		0.9		0.2		5.0		13.1		19.2		0.8		0.4		5.2		15.4		21.9		1.2		0.7		6.1		16.2		24.2		1.7		1.4		5.6		24.0		32.7		2.5		2.1		7.8		26.9		39.3		2.9		2.6		9.2		- 0		14.7										893		159		4,978		13,142		19,172		827		382		5,236		15,406		21,851		1,190		731		6,070		16,176		24,166		1,749		1,377		5,585		23,990		32,700		2,529		2,091		7,808		26,907		39,335		2,941		2,571		9,203

				Other 												37		211		94		25		367		685		683		466		644		2,478		0.2		0.4		0.7		0.5		1.7		0.7		0.5		0.3		1.2		2.7		0.2		0.5		0.3		0.2		1.2		0.4		0.6		0.2		1.0		2.2		0.2		0.3		0.2		2.0		2.7		0.2		1.4		1.9		- 0		3.4										167		373		679		526		1,745		701		450		332		1,216		2,699		154		521		332		198		1,204		414		568		240		979		2,201		182		319		215		1,961		2,676		152		1,383		1,893

				Effect in FY16 of partial deferral												(264)		(1,917)		(3,417)		(6,757)		(12,355)		-		-		-		-		-		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0										-		-		-				-		-										-										-		-		-						-		-		-		-				-		-		-

				Impact of partial deferral percentage												-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0										-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

						Total Additions to balance sheet										1,019		3,510		8,103		18,520		31,152		6,306		8,710		13,785		23,026		51,827		7.9		13.9		17.3		30.6		69.7		9.8		15.9		19.3		37.8		82.8		11.6		20.6		18.2		38.5		88.9		18.0		24.4		22.7		50.8		115.9		19.1		30.6		28.8		55.6		134.1		21.6		32.3		31.9		- 0		85.9										7,882		13,941		17,324		30,563		69,710		9,798		15,902		19,276		37,848		82,824		11,599		20,615		18,198		38,517		88,930		18,043		24,435		22,698		50,762		115,938		19,106		30,592		28,804		55,596		134,098		21,648		32,344		31,940



		Add-On Sales

				Add-On Enterprise Sales (mostly AAP)												-		-		225		1,500		1,725		2,075		3,450		3,875		3,925		13,325		3,625		3,764		5,012		5,407		17,808		3,625										3,625

				Education Add-On Sales												4,846		3,243		3,459		13,482		25,030		4,977		2,848		4,153		13,611		25,589		4,000		2,513						6,513		4,000										4,000

						Total Add-On Sales										4,846		3,243		3,684		14,982		26,755		7,052		6,298		8,028		17,536		38,914		7,625		6,277		5,012		5,407		24,321		7,625										7,625

																																												-

				Plus Education Add-On												4,846		3,243		3,459		13,482		25,030		4,977		2,848		4,153		13,611		25,589		4,000		2,513		3,490		10,987		20,990		4,000										4,000

				Plus Other Add-On Subs												-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-										-

		Total Subscription + Add-On														6,031		7,061		12,356		33,757		59,205		13,513		15,240		22,198		40,516		91,467		15,507		20,645		25,826		46,957		108,935		15,507										15,507

		Balance Sheet

		Roll-Forward Deferred Sales

				Beginning Balance												966		1,121		2,460		5,003		966		10,485		16,073		24,577		34,025		10,485		47,282		54,271		9,021		9,021		11,861		47,282										47,282

						Add Deferred Sales										157		1,371		2,484		5,485		9,497		5,653		8,484		9,556		13,161		36,854		6,989		-		-		-		893		6,989										6,989

						Less Move to Revenue										(2)		(32)		59		(3)		22		(65)		20		(108)		96		(57)		-		-						-		-										-

										Change						155		1,339		2,543		5,482		9,519		5,588		8,504		9,448		13,257		36,797		6,989		-						(3,733)		6,989										6,989

				Ending Balance												1,121		2,460		5,003		10,485		10,485		16,073		24,577		34,025		47,282		47,282		54,271		54,271		-		-		(2,840)		54,271										54,271

		Roll-Forward Unbilled Sales																																						9,021		9,021		9,021

				Beginning Balance												988		3,176		5,126		7,076		988		9,354		10,532		11,710		12,638		9,354		29,411		47,119								29,411										29,411

						Add Unbilled sales										988		1,950		1,950		1,950		6,838		1,178		1,178		928		928		4,212		15,845		14,904		1,351		1,351		1,651		15,845										15,845

						Less Move to Deferred										1,200		-		-		328		1,528		-		-		-		15,845		15,845		1,863		-		-		-		-		1,863										1,863

										Change						2,188		1,950		1,950		2,278		8,366		1,178		1,178		928		16,773		20,057		17,708		14,904						(300)		17,708										17,708

				Ending Balance												3,176		5,126		7,076		9,354		9,354		10,532		11,710		12,638		29,411		29,411		47,119		62,023		-		-		(300)		47,119										47,119

																																								1,351		1,351		1,351



		Roll-Forward Unbilled Sales

				Beginning Balance												988		3,150		3,150		3,150		988		2,378		1,978		1,728		2,479		2,378		17,151		16,255		15,463		15,067		17,151		17,151										17,151

						Add Unbilled sales										2,400		-		-		328		2,728		-		-		751		15,600		16,351		1,863		2,149		2,766		13,437		20,215		1,863										1,863

						Less Move to Deferred										(238)		-		-		(1,100)		(1,338)		(400)		(250)		-		(928)		(1,578)		(2,759)		(2,941)		(3,162)		(4,009)		(12,871)		(2,759)										(2,759)

										Change						2,162		-		-		(772)		1,390		(400)		(250)		751		14,672		14,773		(896)		(792)		(396)		9,428		7,344		(896)										(896)

				Ending Balance												3,150		3,150		3,150		2,378		2,378		1,978		1,728		2,479		17,151		17,151		16,255		15,463		15,067		24,495		24,495		16,255										16,255



		Notes																																																																																																																								Check		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		●		Invoiced Amounts represent the amount billed (invoiced) in the period.  The Invoiced Amount is equal to Reported Net Sales, plus the associated chance in Deferred Subscription Sales on the balance sheet (adjusted for FX).  AAP Subscriptions, Education Memberships, and Other Invoiced Subscriptions are all Invoiced Amounts.  Unbilled portions of multi-year agreements are not included.

		●		The Difference between Change in Deferred Sales, which is added to Reported Net Sales to equal the Invoiced Amount, and the Change in Deferred Sales on the balance sheet is adjustments for FX, acquisitions and other.  Q1 of FY2019 also includes the adjustment attributed to the adoption of Topic 606.

		●		Certain historical amounts have been adjusted to conform with the current presentation.

		●		Deferred Revenue is primarily a current liability.  However, a small portion is long-term and recorded as a part of Other Liabilities.  See Notes in the 10-Q

		●		Education Subscription Contracts consists of membership subscriptions which is recognized as sales over the course of the contract and Consulting which is recognized as sales upon delivery.  These combined performance obligations are contracted, invoiced and paid together.





$ Contracted

		Franklin Covey - Contracts Signed

		(in millions and unaudited)

										Enterprise Division										Education Division										Corporate										Total Company

		First Quarter								FY23		FY22		Change		%				FY23		FY22		Change		%				FY23		FY22		Change						FY23		FY22		Change		%

		Sales								53.4		48.1		5.3		11.1%				14.4		11.7		2.7		22.7%				1.6		1.4		0.1						69.4		61.3		8.1		13.2%

		Change in Deferred Subscription Revenue								(5.1)		(3.9)		(1.2)		29.5%				(6.3)		(5.4)		(0.9)		17.2%				-0		-0		-0						(11.4)		(9.3)		(2.1)		22.4%

				Invoiced Amounts						48.4		44.2		4.2		9.4%				8.1		6.3		1.7		27.3%				1.6		1.4		0.1						58.0		52.0		6.0		11.6%

		Change in Unbilled Deferred Revenue								9.6		2.8		6.8						(0.1)		0.2		(0.2)						(0.0)		0.0		(0.0)						9.6		3.0		6.6

				Total Contracts Signed						58.0		47.0		11.0		23.4%				8.0		6.5		1.5		22.7%				1.6		1.4		0.1						67.6		54.9		12.6		22.9%



										Enterprise Division										Education Division										Corporate										Total Company

		Second Quarter								FY23		FY22		Change		%				FY23		FY22		Change		%				FY23		FY22		Change						FY23		FY22		Change		%

		Sales								46.6		44.1		2.5		5.6%				14.2		11.1		3.1		28.3%				1.0		1.4		(0.5)						61.8		56.6		5.2		9.1%

		Change in Deferred Subscription Revenue								5.7		7.6		(1.9)		-24.7%				(6.3)		(5.0)		(1.3)		25.7%				-0		(0.0)		0.0						(0.6)		2.6		(3.2)		-121.7%

				Invoiced Amounts						52.3		51.7		0.6		1.2%				7.9		6.1		1.8		30.4%				1.0		1.4		(0.5)						61.2		59.2		2.0		3.4%

		Change in Unbilled Deferred Revenue								(5.3)		(4.3)		(1.0)						0.1		(0.1)		0.2						0.0		0.0		0.0						(5.3)		(4.4)		(0.9)

				Total Contracts Signed						46.9		47.4		(0.4)		-0.9%				8.0		6.0		2.0		33.9%				1.0		1.4		(0.5)						55.9		54.8		1.1		2.1%



										Enterprise Division										Education Division										Corporate										Total Company

		Third Quarter								FY23		FY22		Change		%				FY23		FY22		Change		%				FY23		FY22		Change						FY23		FY22		Change		%

		Sales								53.2		50.0		3.2		6.4%				17.1		14.4		2.6		18.3%				1.1		1.7		(0.6)						71.4		66.2		5.3		8.0%

		Change in Deferred Subscription Revenue								(2.6)		(1.5)		(1.2)		79.9%				(0.8)		(0.4)		(0.4)		115.2%				(0.0)		(0.0)		0.0						(3.4)		(1.8)		(1.6)		86.8%

				Invoiced Amounts						50.6		48.6		2.0		4.2%				16.3		14.1		2.2		15.9%				1.1		1.7		(0.6)						68.1		64.4		3.7		5.7%

		Change in Unbilled Deferred Revenue								(1.6)		(0.7)		(0.9)						0.1		(0.3)		0.4						0.0		0.0		0.0						(1.5)		(1.0)		(0.5)

				Total Contracts Signed						49.0		47.9		1.1		2.4%				16.4		13.8		2.6		19.2%				1.1		1.7		(0.6)						66.6		63.4		3.2		5.1%



										Enterprise Division										Education Division										Corporate										Total Company

		Fourth Quarter								FY22		FY21		Change		%				FY22		FY21		Change		%				FY22		FY21		Change						FY22		FY21		Change		%

		Sales								53.4		48.1		5.3		11.1%				14.4		11.7		2.7		22.7%				1.6		1.4		0.1						69.4		61.3		8.1		13.2%

		Change in Deferred Subscription Revenue								(5.1)		(3.9)		(1.2)		29.5%				(6.3)		(5.4)		(0.9)		17.2%				-0		-0		-0						(11.4)		(9.3)		(2.1)		22.4%

				Invoiced Amounts						48.4		44.2		4.2		9.4%				8.1		6.3		1.7		27.3%				1.6		1.4		0.1						58.0		52.0		6.0		11.6%

		Change in Unbilled Deferred Revenue								9.6		2.8		6.8		244.8%				(0.1)		0.2		(0.2)		-135.5%				(0.0)		0.0		(0.0)						9.6		3.0		6.6		221.4%

				Total Contracts Signed						58.0		47.0		11.0		23.4%				8.0		6.5		1.5		22.7%				1.6		1.4		0.1						67.6		54.9		12.6		22.9%



										Enterprise Division										Education Division										Corporate										Total Company

		Last 12 Months								FY23		FY22		Change		%				FY23		FY22		Change		%				FY23		FY22		Change						FY23		FY22		Change		%

		Sales								205.4		188.3		17.1		9.1%				70.3		58.2		12.1		20.7%				5.7		6.5		(0.8)						281.4		253.0		28.4		11.2%

		Change in Deferred Subscription Revenue								1.5		8.8		(7.2)		-82.4%				2.7		4.5		(1.9)		-41.3%				0.0		(0.0)		0.0						4.2		13.2		(9.0)		-68.3%

				Invoiced Amounts						207.0		197.0		9.9		5.0%				72.9		62.7		10.2		16.2%				5.7		6.4		(0.7)						285.6		266.2		19.3		7.3%

		Change in Unbilled Deferred Revenue								20.3		6.5		13.8		211.2%				(0.0)		0.2		(0.2)		-128.9%				(0.0)		0.0		(0.0)						20.2		6.7		13.5		202.9%

				Total Contracts Signed						227.2		203.6		23.7		11.6%				72.9		62.9		10.0		15.9%				5.7		6.4		(0.7)						305.8		272.9		32.9		12.1%



										Enterprise Division										Education Division										Corporate										Total Company

		As of May 31								FY23		FY22		Change		%				FY23		FY22		Change		%				FY23		FY22		Change						FY23		FY22		Change		%

		Deferred Subscription Revenue Balance								53.3		51.8		1.5		3.0%				19.4		16.8		2.7		15.8%								-0						72.7		68.5		4.2		6.1%

		Unbilled Deferred Revenue Balance								67.3		47.0		20.3		43.1%				0.9		0.9		(0.0)		-5.0%								-0						68.2		48.0		20.2		42.1%

		Total								120.6		98.8		21.8		22.1%				20.3		17.7		2.6		14.7%				-0		-0		-0						140.9		116.5		24.4		20.9%

		Notes

		●		Please compare this information to the Segment Information footnote in the Form 10-Q.

		●		Please refer to Definitions in the Appendix for the definition of Deferred Revenue and Unbilled Deferred Revenue.

		●		Amounts may not total due to rounding.





Subscription recognizedLTM

								59%

																								$89.0		$84.1		$80.9		$77.5		$74.0		$69.8

						FRANKLIN COVEY																		$55.5		$52.1		$46.0		$42.1		$38.5		$33.4

						SUBSCRIPTION AND SUBSCRIPTION RELATED SALES INFORMATION																		62.3%		62.0%		56.9%		54.4%		52.0%		47.9%

						(In $ Millions, unaudited)

								59%		62%		48%												60%		74%		53%		62%		58%

								LTM Q3FY23		LTM Q3FY22		LTM Q3FY21						Q3FY23		Q2FY23		Q1FY23		Q4FY22		Q3FY22		Q2FY22		Q1FY22		Q4FY21		Q3FY21		Q2FY21		Q1FY 21		Q4 FY20		Q3 FY20		Q2 FY20		Q1 FY 20		Q4 FY 19		Q3 FY 19		 Q2 FY19		 Q1 FY19



						AAP Sales		$98.5		$84.1		$69.8						$25.4		$24.1		$23.8		$25.2		$22.4		$20.9		$20.5		$20.3		$19.2		$17.5		$17.0		$16.0		$16.4		$15.5		$14.7		$14.4		13.8		12.8		12.8



						AAP Add on Sales*		58.1		52.1		33.4						16.0		11.3		15.8		15.1		16.6		11.2		12.6		11.7		10.5		7.3		9.0		6.6		4.4		7.9		8.9		8.1		7.6		5.5		5.5

		0.5902809985				Total AAP and Related		156.6		136.2		103.2						41.3		35.4		39.6		40.3		39.1		32.0		33.1		32.0		29.7		24.8		26.0		22.7		20.8		23.4		23.6		22.6		21.4		18.3		18.3



						Percent of AAP and Related Sales  to Total Enterprise Sales		76%		72%		66%						78%		76%		74%		77%		78%		73%		69%		70%		66%		65%		66%		66%		76%		58%		51%		49%		49%		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!



						Legacy Sales		29.2		33.4		37.3						6.9		6.0		8.4		7.8		6.2		7.2		9.5		10.4		10.8		9.1		8.7		8.7		4.2		11.9		16.4		17.4		16.3		15.7		15.7



						International licensees		11.4		9.8		8.8						2.8		2.9		3.3		2.4		2.6		2.6		3.0		1.6		2.4		2.4		2.6		1.3		0.7		2.7		3.7		3.3		3.0		2.9		2.9



						Other Sales		8.2		8.9		7.6						2.1		2.3		2.2		1.7		2.2		2.2		2.4		2.0		2.2		1.8		2.0		1.6		1.8		2.6		2.1		2.5		2.7		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!



						Total Enterprise Sales		$205.4		$188.3		$156.9						$53.2		$46.6		$53.4		$52.2		$50.0		$44.1		$48.1		$46.0		$45.1		$38.2		$39.3		$34.3		$27.5		$40.7		$45.8		$45.8		43.4		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!



								LTM Q3FY23		LTM Q3FY22		LTM Q3FY21						Q3FY23		Q2FY23		Q1FY23		Q4FY22		Q3FY22		Q2FY22		Q1FY22		Q4FY21		Q3FY21		Q2FY21		Q1FY 21		Q4 FY20		Q3 FY20		Q3 FY20		Q1 FY 20		Q4 FY 19		Q3 FY 19		 Q2 FY19		 Q2 FY19



						North America Sales		$151.3		$136.3		$111.7						$39.1		$34.1		$38.7		$39.4		$37.8		$31.5		$33.4		$33.6		$31.6		$27.0		$27.4		$25.7		$21.6		$27.1		$28.9

						International Direct Office Sales		34.5		33.3		28.8						$9.2		$7.3		$9.3		$8.8		$7.4		$7.8		$9.3		$8.7		$8.8		$7.0		$7.3		$5.7		$3.4		$8.2		$11.1

						Other Sales		8.2		8.9		7.6						2.1		2.3		2.2		1.7		2.2		2.2		2.4		2.0		2.2		1.8		2.0		1.6		1.8		2.6		2.1

						Total Direct Office Division Sales		194.0		178.4		148.0						50.4		43.6		50.2		49.8		47.4		41.5		45.1		44.4		42.6		35.7		36.7		32.9		26.8		38.0		42.1



						International Licensees		11.4		9.8		8.8						2.8		2.9		3.3		2.4		2.6		2.6		3.0		1.6		2.4		2.4		2.6		1.3		0.7		2.7		3.7

						Total Enterprise Sales		$205.4		$188.3		$156.9						$53.2		$46.6		$53.4		$52.2		$50.0		$44.1		$48.1		$46.0		$45.1		$38.2		$39.3		$34.3		$27.5		$40.7		$45.8

						Make sure the amounts Equal

								74%

								59%		62%		48%								0.4711399507		0.6615812828		0.5968822587		0.7411898501		0.5345721643

										58.6

										92.4

										63%





YE Graphs

		TOTAL COMPANY																														ENTERPRISE																														EDUCATION COMPANY

				Company Revenue																																																												Company Revenue

		Net Revenue				Main sheet		LTM/Prior Reports																								Net Revenue				Main sheet		LTM/Prior Reports																								Net Revenue				Main sheet		LTM/Prior Reports

				Fiscal 2020		198.5																												Fiscal 2020		148.2																												Fiscal 2020		43.4

				Fiscal 2021		224.2																												Fiscal 2021		168.6																												Fiscal 2021		48.9

				Fiscal 2022		262.8		17.3%																										Fiscal 2022		194.4																												Fiscal 2022		61.9



				YTD Q4FY20		155.2																												YTD Q4FY20		122.6																												YTD Q4FY20		27.9

				YTD Q4FY21		184.0																												YTD Q4FY21		142.2																												YTD Q4FY21		37.2

				YTD Q4FY22		202.6		10.1%																										YTD Q4FY22		153.2																												YTD Q4FY22		45.6



				Q4 FY 20		49.0																												Q4 FY 20		34.3																												Q4 FY 20		13.2

				Q4 FY 21		68.9																												Q4 FY 21		46.0																												Q4 FY 21		21.0

				Q4 FY 22		78.8		14.3%																										Q4 FY 22		52.2																												Q4 FY 22		24.6



		Amount Invoiced																														Amount Invoiced																														Amount Invoiced

				Fiscal 2020		200.8																												Fiscal 2020		125.6																												Fiscal 2020		43.9

				Fiscal 2021		240.6																												Fiscal 2021		144.4																												Fiscal 2021		55.9

				Fiscal 2022		273.9		14%																										Fiscal 2022		151.3																												Fiscal 2022		67.1

				YTD Q4FY20		149.9																												YTD Q4FY20		125.6																												YTD Q4FY20		19.6

				YTD Q4FY21		175.5																												YTD Q4FY21		144.4																												YTD Q4FY21		26.5

				YTD Q4FY22		187.2		7%																										YTD Q4FY22		151.3																												YTD Q4FY22		32.3



				Q4 FY 20		65.7																												Q4 FY 20		40.2																												Q4 FY 20		24.0

				Q4 FY 21		90.7																												Q4 FY 21		52.6																												Q4 FY 21		36.3

				Q4 FY 22		98.3		8%																										Q4 FY 22		55.7																												Q4 FY 22		40.6



																																						150.2

																																						178.2

																																						200.1

		Amount Contracted																														Amount Contracted																														Amount Contracted

				Fiscal 2020		210.5																												Fiscal 2020		46.2																												Fiscal 2020		24.1

				Fiscal 2021		251.4		19%																										Fiscal 2021		61.3																												Fiscal 2021		36.6

				Fiscal 2022		288.8		15%																										Fiscal 2022		73.3																												Fiscal 2022		40.5

				YTD Q4FY20		151.6																												YTD Q4FY20		127.6																												YTD Q4FY20		19.3

				YTD Q4FY21		173.1																												YTD Q4FY21		142.2																												YTD Q4FY21		26.3

				YTD Q4FY22		190.1																												YTD Q4FY22		154.0																												YTD Q4FY22		32.4



				Q4 FY 20		71.8																												Q4 FY 20		159.6																												Q4 FY 20		44.1

				Q4 FY 21		99.8		39%																										Q4 FY 21		188.9																												Q4 FY 21		56.0

				Q4 FY 22		115.7		16%																										Q4 FY 22		215.5																												Q4 FY 22		66.7





		Billed and Unbilled Deferred Revenue																														Billed and Unbilled Amounts																														Billed and Unbilled Amounts

				Q4 FY 20		100.2																												Q4 FY 20		79.9																												Q4 FY 20		20.3

				Q4 FY 21		127.4																												Q4 FY 21		98.8																												Q4 FY 21		28.6

				Q4 FY 22		153.4																												Q4 FY 22		119.9																												Q4 FY 22		33.5

				Q4 FY 21																														Q4 FY 21																														Q4 FY 21

				Q4 FY 22																														Q4 FY 22																														Q4 FY 22

				0																														0																														0

				Q4 FY 20																														Q4 FY 20																														Q4 FY 20

				Q4 FY 21																														Q4 FY 21																														Q4 FY 21

				Q4 FY 22																														Q4 FY 22																														Q4 FY 22

		Deferred Subscription Revenue																														AAP Deferred Subscription Revenue

				Q4 FY 20		60.6																												Q4 FY 20		41.4

				Q4 FY 21		77.0		45%																										Q4 FY 21		49.6

				Q4 FY 22		88.1		14%																										Q4 FY 22		55.3		12%



				0																														0

				0																														0

				0																														0



				Q4 FY 20																														Q4 FY 20

				Q4 FY 21																														Q4 FY 21

				Q4 FY 22																														Q4 FY 22





















		Unbilled Deferred																														Enterprise Unbilled Deferred Revenue

				Q4 FY 20		39.6																												Q4 FY 20		38.5

				Q4 FY 21		50.4		65%																										Q4 FY 21		49.2

				Q4 FY 22		65.4		30%																										Q4 FY 22		64.6		31%



				0																														0

				0																														0

				Q4 FY 20																														Q4 FY 20



				Q4 FY 20																														Q4 FY 20

				Q4 FY 21																														Q4 FY 21

				Q4 FY 22																														Q4 FY 22





















		Subscription and Related Sales																														Subscription and Related Sales																														Subscription and Related Sales

				Fiscal 2020		129.7																												Fiscal 2020		90.5																												Fiscal 2020		39.2

				Fiscal 2021		157.2																												Fiscal 2021		112.5																												Fiscal 2021		44.7

				Fiscal 2022		202.1																												Fiscal 2022		144.5																												Fiscal 2022		57.6



				YTD Q4FY20		105.1																												YTD Q4FY20		80.5																												YTD Q4FY20		24.6

				YTD Q4FY21		138.1																												YTD Q4FY21		104.2																												YTD Q4FY21		33.9

				YTD Q4FY22		158.2																												YTD Q4FY22		116.3																												YTD Q4FY22		41.9



				Q4 FY 20		34.4																												Q4 FY 20		22.7																												Q4 FY 20		11.7

				Q4 FY 21		52.1																												Q4 FY 21		32.0																												Q4 FY 21		20.1

				Q4 FY 22		64.0																												Q4 FY 22		40.3																												Q4 FY 22		23.7











		Subscription																														AAP & Other Subscription																														Leader in Me Subscription

				Fiscal 2020		86.5																												Fiscal 2020		62.7		- 0																										Fiscal 2020		23.9

				Fiscal 2021		99.5																												Fiscal 2021		74.0		- 0																										Fiscal 2021		25.5

				Fiscal 2022		123.1																												Fiscal 2022		89.0		20.28%																										Fiscal 2022		34.0



				Q4 FY 20		70.5																												Q4 FY 20		53.7																												Q4 FY 20		16.7

				Q4 FY 21		87.0																												Q4 FY 21		63.8																												Q4 FY 21		23.2

				Q4 FY 22		101.3																												Q4 FY 22		73.3		14.79%																										Q4 FY 22		28.0



				Q4 FY 20		21.8																												Q4 FY 20		16.0																												Q4 FY 20		5.8

				Q4 FY 21		29.1																												Q4 FY 21		20.3																												Q4 FY 21		8.8

				Q4 FY 22		36.1																												Q4 FY 22		25.2																												Q4 FY 22		10.9











































		EBITDA				Main sheet		LTM/Prior Reports																										Amount Invoiced

				Fiscal 2020		$   8.9																												Fiscal 2020		63.6

				Fiscal 2021		$   10.6																												Fiscal 2021		82.2

				Fiscal 2022		$   13.3																												Fiscal 2022		94.8				49.1%



				Q4 FY 20		$   17.4																												Q4 FY 20		55.5

				Q4 FY 21		$   28.9																												Q4 FY 21		66.1

				Q4 FY 22		$   31.6																												Q4 FY 22		71.2		7.79%



				Q4 FY 20		$   14.3																												Q4 FY 20		22.1		- 0

				Q4 FY 21		$   28.0																												Q4 FY 21		26.8		- 0

				Q4 FY 22		$   42.2																												Q4 FY 22		28.7		7.16%



































																																																														Subscription Only				Education Subscription		K-12 Total Sales

																																																																FY 2016		7.7		35.2		22%

		Subscription Only						CAGR		45%																																																						FY 2017		10.4		37.4		28%

				FY 2016		19.6		20																																																								FY 2018		15.6		36.8		42%

				FY 2017		30.9		20																																																								FY 2019		21.0		40.6		52%

				FY 2018		58.1		20																								AAP Subscription Services																																FY 2020		23.9		35.8		67%

				FY 2019		74.7		20																										Fiscal 2020		6.6																												FY 2021		34.0		34.4		99%

				FY 2020		86.5		20																										Fiscal 2021		11.7

																																		Fiscal 2022		15.1		29%



																																		Q4 FY 20

																																		Q4 FY 21

																																		Q4 FY 22



																																		Q4 FY 20

																																		Q4 FY 21

																																		Q4 FY 22































		Gross Margin Percentages



		Gross Margin Percentages

				Fiscal 2020		77.3%

				Fiscal 2021		77.3%

				Fiscal 2022		77.3%		0%



				Q4 FY 20		77.1%

				Q4 FY 21		77.6%

				Q4 FY 22		76.1%



				Q4 FY 20		73.3%																																																												Education (LIM)

				Q4 FY 21		77.1%

				Q4 FY 22		76.8%																																																												From Josh' Beat the Goat Report--Invoiced and A

																																																																		Q1 FY 21		560

																																																																		Q1 FY 22		706		146		26%



																																																																		FY 20 New Schools		320

																																																																		FY 21 New Schools		574

																																																																				254		79%























		Operating SG&A Percent																																																																				- 0

				Fiscal 2020		63.2%																																																																- 0

				Fiscal 2021		67.6%																																																																- 0

				Fiscal 2022		61.5%



				Q4 FY 20		65.9%

				Q4 FY 21		61.9%

				Q4 FY 22		60.5%



				Q4 FY 20		61.8%

				Q4 FY 21		67.3%

				Q4 FY 22		63.2%

																																		Subscription Only

																																		FY 2016		11.9

																																		FY 2017		20.5

																																		FY 2018		42.5

																																		FY 2019		53.7

																																		FY 2020		62.7

																																		AAP Plus Add-on Sales																														AAP Plus Add-on Sales

																																		FY 2015		0

																																		FY 2016		13.7																												FY 2016		32.7

																																		FY 2017		33.8																												FY 2017		36.0

																																		FY 2018		60.3																												FY 2018		36.6

																																		FY 2019		81.5																												FY 2019		42.6

																																		FY 2020		90.5		AAP AND SUBSCRIPTION SERVICES																										FY 2020		39.2

																																		FY 2021		112.5																												LTM Q2FY21		33.7

																																		FY 2022		144.5



















		Net Cash Provided by Operating Activities

				FY19		22.2										30852

				FY20		8.9										-18709

				FY21		39.7		345%		30.8						12143











																																		Fiscal 2020		25.7

																																		Fiscal 2021		33.6

																																		Fiscal 2022		39.4



																																		Q4 FY 20		103.3

																																		Q4 FY 21		119.6

																																		Q4 FY 22		142.1		22.4

																																						19%









																																		Consolidated Deferred Revenue

				International Direct Office + Licenses						Current		Prior Year																						FY 2015		0

						Q1 FY20		11%		14.8		13.3																						FY 2016		7.2

						Q2 FY20		-11%		10.9		12.3																						FY 2017		36.4

						Q4 FY20		-68%		4.1		12.7																						FY 2018		48.5

						Q4 FY20		-49%		7.0		13.8																						FY 2019		58.2

						Q1 FY21		-33%		9.9		14.8																						FY 2020		60.6

						Q2 FY21		-14%		9.4		10.9																						Q4FY21		55.3

						Q4 FY21		174%		11.2		4.1

						Q4 FY21		48%		10.4		7.0



























																																		Consolidated Gross Margin Percent

																																		FY 2015		65.8%		from FVR

																																		FY 2016		67.6%		from FVR

																																		FY 2017		67.4%		from FVR

																																		FY 2018		70.7%

		Net Cash Generated by Operating Activities																																FY 2019		70.7%

				Q1 FY 20		$   6.8										30852																		FY 2020		73.3%

				Q1 FY 21		$   10.9										-18709																		FY 21		75.8%

				Q1 FY 22		$   10.2		-6%		(0.7)						12143

				Billed & Unbilled Deferred Revenue

				FY 2016		17.8

				FY 2022		153.4																												Fiscal 2020		7.0												36.8

																																		Fiscal 2021		10.4												40.9

																																		Fiscal 2022		11.1		0.7		7%								43.8



																																		Q4 FY 20		36.8

																																		Q4 FY 21		40.9

																																		Q4 FY 22		43.8		2.9		7%









				Billed & Unbilled Deferred Revenue/LTM Sales

				FY 2019		0%		Should not link to LTM line												FY 2016		15%

				LTM Q4FY22		56%		Should not link to LTM line												LTM Q4FY22		57%

																				Probably Delete

				FY 2019		34		From Dave Rollins

				LTM Q4FY22		46														Q2 FY22		19%

																				LTM Q4FY22		15%

																				Change in Adj EBITDA/Change in Revenue

				North America Multi-Year Active Pass Value

																						% of Subscription and Subscription Related to Total Sales

		FY2019		37%

		FY2020		50%																		FY19		55%

		FY2021		53%																		FY20		65%

		LTM Q4FY22		58%																		FY21		70%

																						LTM Q4FY22		36%

























		Gross Margin Percent

				LTM Q4FY21		77.1%

				LTM Q4FY22		76.8%

		Operating SG&A/Sales Percent

				LTM Q4FY21		67.3%

				LTM Q4FY22		63.2%



Sales





Fiscal 2020	Fiscal 2021	Fiscal 2022	Q4 FY 20	Q4 FY 21	Q4 FY 22	198.45623234999994	224.16846833	262.84095859000001	48.993852339999989	68.945630510000001	78.805915559999988	



 Invoiced



Fiscal 2020	Fiscal 2021	Fiscal 2022	Q4 FY 20	Q4 FY 21	Q4 FY 22	43.858421799999995	55.900423710000005	67.120631189400001	23.989455349999997	36.254574859999998	40.632259770000005	



 Contracted



Fiscal 2020	Fiscal 2021	Fiscal 2022	Q4 FY 20	Q4 FY 21	Q4 FY 22	24.067468349999995	36.646396970000005	40.481494880000007	44.135811313999994	55.970422490000004	66.741190179400007	



Deferred & Unbilled Deferred Revenue



Q4 FY 20	Q4 FY 21	Q4 FY 22	20.251261442905207	28.585970222905203	33.523176592905195	



Subscription and Subscription Services



Fiscal 2020	Fiscal 2021	Fiscal 2022	Q4 FY 20	Q4 FY 21	Q4 FY 22	129.73887403829187	157.21490629619481	202.11602201313747	34.364801820624336	52.091132260072079	63.983654146586368	



AAP and Subscription Services



Fiscal 2020	Fiscal 2021	Fiscal 2022	Q4 FY 20	Q4 FY 21	Q4 FY 22	90.503646848291851	112.53035529619481	144.51914005313745	22.682377950624335	32.003784260072081	40.293734916586374	



Subscription Revenue	



FY 2016	FY 2017	FY 2018	FY 2019	FY 2020	19.580945213595228	30.891530117947632	58.052261466935818	74.686428281567643	86.540260468963567	



AAP Subscription Revenue	





FY 2016	FY 2017	FY 2018	FY 2019	FY 2020	11.924790441296679	20.451999578743767	42.46531946693581	53.65282656156765	62.664033278963558	





Education Subscription Revenue	



FY 2016	FY 2017	FY 2018	FY 2019	FY 2020	FY 2021	7.6561547722985495	10.439530539203863	15.586941999999999	21.03360172	23.876227189999998	34.036890960000001	



AAP Subscription Revenue



Fiscal 2020	Fiscal 2021	Fiscal 2022	Q4 FY 20	Q4 FY 21	Q4 FY 22	62.664033278963558	74.029981850000013	89.043226579532416	16.03841632999999	20.289859159999999	25.232752569532419	



North America Revenue





Fiscal 2020	Fiscal 2021	Fiscal 2022	Q4 FY 20	Q4 FY 21	Q4 FY 22	25.658282199999999	33.625783140000003	39.387730900000001	103.30830603999999	119.62142805999999	142.06681985	





Invoiced



Fiscal 2020	Fiscal 2021	Fiscal 2022	Q4 FY 20	Q4 FY 21	Q4 FY 22	200.84523766999999	240.63689612000002	273.85270148000006	65.665549769999998	90.687535770000011	98.317204240000024	





International Direct Offices + Enterprise Licenses YOY Revenue Change





Q2 FY20	Q4 FY20	Q4 FY20	Q1 FY21	Q2 FY21	Q4 FY21	Q4 FY21	10.901506430000001	4.0806632900000004	7.0139559699999987	9.9240401699999996	9.4206661600000015	11.190658739999998	10.362555600000002	







FY 2016	FY 2017	FY 2018	FY 2019	FY 2020	FY 2021	FY 2022	13.667350212346678	33.776999578743762	60.273170536935808	81.5056314947402	90.503646848291851	112.53035529619481	144.51914005313745	



AAP Invoiced



Fiscal 2020	Fiscal 2021	Fiscal 2022	Q4 FY 20	Q4 FY 21	Q4 FY 22	63.560455799999993	82.23138268000001	94.762285527550446	22.144631589999999	26.771551859999999	28.689177627550432	



Unbilled Deferred Revenue



Q4 FY 20	Q4 FY 21	Q4 FY 22	39.601360580000005	50.397393469999997	65.379721960000012	



 Subscription Revenue



Fiscal 2020	Fiscal 2021	Fiscal 2022	Q4 FY 20	Q4 FY 21	Q4 FY 22	86.540260468963567	99.530479850000006	123.08011753953242	21.81884019999999	29.05415416	36.112671799532421	



Education Subscription Revenue



Fiscal 2020	Fiscal 2021	Fiscal 2022	Q4 FY 20	Q4 FY 21	Q4 FY 22	23.876227189999998	25.500498	34.036890960000001	5.7804238700000008	8.7642950000000006	10.87991923	



Education Subscription Plus 

Subscription Services



Fiscal 2020	Fiscal 2021	Fiscal 2022	Q4 FY 20	Q4 FY 21	Q4 FY 22	39.235227189999996	44.684550999999999	57.596881959999997	11.682423870000001	20.087347999999999	23.689919230000001	



LIM Subscription Revenue  Plus Add-on Sales	





FY 2016	FY 2017	FY 2018	FY 2019	FY 2020	LTM Q2FY21	32.686154772298551	36.028530539203857	36.5850749518128	42.632408060000003	39.235227189999996	33.682436439999996	





Leader in Me Subscription Revenue	





FY 2016	FY 2017	FY 2018	FY 2019	FY 2020	FY 2021	0.21729273449513273	0.27919133805233459	0.42332884787224201	0.51820958716591814	0.66751990150089979	0.98845734149915943	





Deferred Subscription Revenue



Q4 FY 20	Q4 FY 21	Q4 FY 22	60.576621572905196	77.010882192905186	88.056781520923209	



Contracted



Fiscal 2020	Fiscal 2021	Fiscal 2022	Q4 FY 20	Q4 FY 21	Q4 FY 22	210.50859973600885	251.43292901000001	288.83502997000005	71.819114810000002	99.789316800000009	115.72759792000002	



Gross Margin Percent





Fiscal 2020	Fiscal 2021	Fiscal 2022	Q4 FY 20	Q4 FY 21	Q4 FY 22	0.77263560859235769	0.77261836342585655	0.77261836342585655	0.73250667383235757	0.77130529417486704	0.76819200520782871	





Operating SG&A Percent



Fiscal 2020	Fiscal 2021	Fiscal 2022	Q4 FY 20	Q4 FY 21	Q4 FY 22	0.63242009135302557	0.67607018223679349	0.61487644189227597	0.61771914306939013	0.67327124664845783	0.63238562684472654	





Adjusted EBITDA

(In Millions)



Fiscal 2020	Fiscal 2021	Fiscal 2022	Q4 FY 20	Q4 FY 21	Q4 FY 22	8.9103005100000008	10.555818789999998	13.347906799999993	14.285297430000005	27.957783059999993	42.198146149999985	



Net Cash from Operating Activities





FY19	FY20	FY21	22.213000000000001	8.9160000000000004	39.668999999999997	





AAP Deferred Subscription Revenue



Q4 FY 20	Q4 FY 21	Q4 FY 22	41.424461130000005	49.59401175	55.323263698017989	



AAP Unbilled Deferred Revenue



Q4 FY 20	Q4 FY 21	Q4 FY 22	38.502259580000008	49.228293690000001	64.590063190000009	



AAP Subscription Services



Fiscal 2020	Fiscal 2021	Fiscal 2022	6.6439616206243493	11.713925100072085	15.060982347053956	



Deferred Revenue Balance





FY 2015	FY 2016	FY 2017	FY 2018	FY 2019	FY 2020	Q4FY21	0	7.154450581911564	36.397746436977307	48.482819067957799	58.187601031868752	60.576621572905196	55.30314549290518	





Consolidated GM%





FY 2015	FY 2016	FY 2017	FY 2018	FY 2019	FY 2020	FY 21	0.65774927613866685	0.6755860165922013	0.6735217776964697	0.7069573663659463	0.70694403507372161	0.73250667383235757	0.75790178160340249	





International D.O. + Enterprise Licensee





Fiscal 2020	Fiscal 2021	Fiscal 2022	Q4 FY 20	Q4 FY 21	Q4 FY 22	7.0139559699999987	10.362555600000002	11.10948419	36.778820619999998	40.897920669999998	43.811056035980002	





deferred & Unbilled Deferred Revenue



Q4 FY 20	Q4 FY 21	Q4 FY 22	100.1779821529052	127.40827566290518	153.43650348092322	



Cash Flows from  Operating Activities

(In Millions)





Q1 FY 20	Q1 FY 21	Q1 FY 22	6.8	10.9	10.199999999999999	





Education (LIM) K-12 Schools





Q1 FY 21	Q1 FY 22	560	706	







FY 2016	FY 2022	17.838517711131235	153.43650348092322	







FY 2019	LTM Q4FY22	0	0.55958807096923646	





Average AAP Contract Value

(in Thousands)





FY 2019	LTM Q4FY22	34	46	





AAP Service Revenue as a percentage of Total AAP subscription





FY 2016	LTM Q4FY22	0.14612917347506171	0.56874034240893245	







Q2 FY22	LTM Q4FY22	0.19411316683151614	0.14610892285080254	





0.37	0.5	0.53	0.57999999999999996	



LTM Q4FY21	LTM Q4FY22	0.77130529417486704	0.76819200520782871	





LTM Q4FY21	LTM Q4FY22	0.67327124664845783	0.63238562684472654	



Sales



Fiscal 2020	Fiscal 2021	Fiscal 2022	Q4 FY 20	Q4 FY 21	Q4 FY 22	148.23119838	168.64420085	194.39595869979999	34.267387609999993	46.038394080000003	52.162683229999992	





FY19	FY20	FY21	LTM Q4FY22	0.5508526917493124	0.65374048727017409	0.70132480034951938	0.36372099978983341	



Invoiced



Fiscal 2020	Fiscal 2021	Fiscal 2022	Q4 FY 20	Q4 FY 21	Q4 FY 22	125.5679147	144.44733382059999	151.25926888999999	40.164902609999999	52.601175260000005	55.691292260000012	



 Contracted



Fiscal 2020	Fiscal 2021	Fiscal 2022	Q4 FY 20	Q4 FY 21	Q4 FY 22	46.240454650000004	61.31113418000001	73.252450830000015	159.55294444200885	188.89512407000001	215.50039558060004	



 Deferred & Unbilled  Deferred Revenue



Q4 FY 20	Q4 FY 21	Q4 FY 22	79.926720710000012	98.822305439999994	119.91332688801799	



Sales



Fiscal 2020	Fiscal 2021	Fiscal 2022	Q4 FY 20	Q4 FY 21	Q4 FY 22	43.405188989999999	48.901921380000005	61.851555680200001	13.215272670000001	21.028075660000003	24.64958012	



$88.1



NA AAP

						See Intl DO TAB 

								US/Canada/Government

						REVENUE		Total Revenue		AAP Net Revenue		North America Add-on		AAP and Related		Legacy Revenue		% of Total		Attach Rate		Billed Deferred		Unbilled Deferred		Total





						Q1 FY 20						8,217

						Q2 FY 20						7,354

						Q3 FY 20						4,209																								8,621,132.00

						Q4 FY 20						5,943																								ERROR:#REF!

						Q1 FY 21		27,424		15,002		8,145		23,147																						ERROR:#REF!

						Q2FY21		26,959		15,696		6,476		22,172		I kept Education in until It came out

						Q3 FY 21		31,612		16,971		9,483		26,454				51%

						Q4 FY 21		33,626		17,684		9,519		27,203		Attach Rate		59.9%

						Q1 FY 22		33,400		18,490		10,566		29,056		For lifetime value slide

						Q2 FY 22		31,484		18,875		9,512		28,387

						Q3 FY 22		37,795		19,952		14,081		34,033

						Q4 FY 22		39,388		20,721		12,555		33,276

						Q1 FY 23		38,695		21,278		13,555		34,833

						Q2 FY 23		34,113		20,849		9,527		30,376

						Q3 FY 23		39,098		21,431		13,462		34,893





						YOY Change		1,303		1,479		(619)		860		7,579

								3.4%		7.4%		-4.4%		2.53%		0.2865103973		YOY Growth in PY

						Prior YTD		102,679		57,318		34,159		91,477

						Current YTD		111,906		63,558		36,544		100,102

						Change		9,227		6,241		2,385		8,625

						%		9%		11%		7%		9.4%

								US/Canada/Government

						REVENUE		Total Revenue		AAP Net Revenue		US/Canada Add-on		AAP and Related		Legacy Revenue		% of Total		Attach Rate		Billed Deferred		Unbilled Deferred		Total

						FY2016		89,216		11,925		1,743		13,667		75,549		15%		15%								0.1531934626

						FY2017		83,309		14,961		13,325		28,286		55,023		34%		89%

						FY2018		98,596		32,094		17,808		49,902		48,693		51%		55%

						FY2019		108,406		45,764		25,071		70,835		37,572		65%		55%

						FY2020		103,308		54,870		25,723		80,593		22,716		78%		47%

						LTM Q2 FY 21		101,647		59,384		24,773		84,157		17,490		83%		42%

						LTM Q3 FY 21		111,654		62,001		30,046		92,047		19,607		82%		48%

						FY2021		119,621		65,353		33,622		98,975		20,646		83%		51%		44,441,334		48,075,434		92,516,768		773.4130049308

						LTM Q2 FY21		101,647		59,384		24,773		84,157		17,490		83%		42%

						LTM Q1 FY22		125,598		68,842		36,043		104,885		20,713		84%		52%		39,854		50,545		90,400

						LTM Q2 FY22		130,122		72,021		39,079		111,100		19,022		85%		54%		46,809		46,344		93,154

						LTM Q3 FY22		136,305		75,001		43,678		118,679		17,626		87%		58%		45,583		45,435		91,018

						LTM Q4 FY 22		142,067		78,038		46,714		124,752		17,314		88%		60%		49,087		61,550		110,637		0.7787675568

						LTM Q1FY 23		147,362		80,826		49,703		130,529		16,833		89%		61%		44,202		68,674		112,877		0.7659841527

						LTM Q2FY 23		149,991		82,800		49,718		132,518		17,473		88%		60%		49,011		64,694		113,705		0.7580769457

						LTM Q3FY 23		151,294		84,279		49,099		133,378		17,916		88%		58%		45,855		62,352		108,207		0.7152080117



						Change		14,989		9,278		5,421		14,699		290		0				272		16,917		17,189

						YOY Growh		11.0%		12.4%		12.4%		12.4%		1.6%		1.3%				0.6%		36.5%		18.9%		-99.9%



										North America as a % of Total Enterprise				73%

						Blended Gross Margins

						FY 2020

						US/Canada

						Net Revenue						Gross Margin		Royaties Allocated		Allocated Gross Margin

				59%		Net AAP Revenue		52,451,023		100.0%		52,451,023		(804,801.73)		51,646,221.41		98.5%

				7%		Legacy Facilitator		6,217,947		84.9%		5,279,037		(95,407.38)		5,183,629.75		83.4%

				4%		AAP Facilitator		3,333,386		84.9%		2,830,045		(51,147.04)		2,778,897.54		83.4%

				6%		Legacy Onsite		5,048,664		68.6%		3,463,383		(77,466.04)		3,385,917.15		67.1%

				21%		AAP Onsite		19,018,331		68.6%		13,046,575		(291,814.83)		12,754,760.56		67.1%

				0%		Publics		208,059		54.3%		112,976		(3,192.43)		109,783.61		52.8%

				3%		Other		2,647,868		36.6%		969,120		(40,628.55)		928,491.14		35.1%

						Travel		1,369,159		-20.0%		(273,832)

						Royalties				(1,364,458)

						Total		90,294,437						(1,364,458)

						Total W/O Travel		88,925,278



						Blended Gross Margin--AAP and Related		74,802,740								67,179,880

																89.8%

														Say		87%

						Amt per FVR		88,587,168

								1,707,269

						Gross Revenue		90,178,961

						Less Gross AAP		(52,335,547)

						Add Net AAP		52,451,023

						Total		90,294,437



U.S/Canada/Government Revenue



 Total Revenue 	FY2016	FY2017	FY2018	FY2019	FY2020	89216.275809999992	83309.001510000002	98595.656119999985	108406.21209000002	103308.30604	 AAP and Related 	FY2016	FY2017	FY2018	FY2019	FY2020	13667.350212346679	28286.195622599596	49902.235119615398	70834.554609999992	80592.634349999993	Legacy Revenue	FY2016	FY2017	FY2018	FY2019	FY2020	75548.925597653317	55022.805887400405	48693.421000384587	37571.657480000023	22715.671690000003	







North America Percent of AAP & Related to  Total Revenue





FY2016	FY2017	FY2018	FY2019	FY2020	LTM Q2 FY 21	LTM Q3 FY 21	FY2021	LTM Q2 FY21	LTM Q1 FY22	LTM Q2 FY22	0.15319346260825142	0.33953348509649656	0.506130159110456	0.65341785534571006	0.78011766371229907	0.82793001328569793	0.82439758031145915	0.82740563898263852	0.82793001328569793	0.83508641544143825	0.85381614251059157	







IntlDO





						Japan		China		UK		Australia		GSA		Total		Japan/China		UK/AUS/GSA		Growth				UK AAP		UK Add on		UK Total AAP & Related		GSA AAP		GSA Add-on		GSA Total AAP and Related		AUS AAP		AUS Add-on		AUS total AAP and Related		Total AAP		Total AAP Add-on		Total AAP and Related				Total UK/GSA/AUS Revenue						Licenses



				Q4FY20		1,493		2,433		1,188		431		137		5,682		3,926		1,756						496		361		857		50		6		56		201		131		332		747		498		1,245				1,756		71%

				Q1FY21		1,863		2,977		1,493		566		429		7,328		4,840		2,488						685		406		1,091		76		51		127		289		58		347		1,050		514		1,565				2,488		63%				2,596

				Q2FY21		1,969		2,837		1,302		529		354		6,991		4,806		2,185						539		392		931		88		72		160		277		132		409		904		596		1,500				2,185		69%				2,429

				Q3FY21		2,300		3,445		1,799		748		504		8,796		5,745		3,051						727		558		1,285		110		206		316		309		240		549		1,146		1,004		2,150				3,051		70%				2,395

				Q4FY21		2,088		3,002		2,190		947		520		8,747		5,090		3,657		108%				848		1,296		2,144		141		455		596		421		360		781		1,410		2,111		3,521		183%		3,657		96%				1,616

				Q1FY22		2,107		3,242		2,354		941		645		9,290		5,350		3,940		58%				851		1,114		1,965		157		253		410		332		218		550		1,340		1,586		2,926		87%		3,940		74%				2,997

				Q2FY22		2,196		2,366		2,149		621		451		7,784		4,562		3,222		47%				838		995		1,833		158		160		318		351		191		542		1,347		1,346		2,693		80%		3,222		84%				2,588

				Q3FY22		1,965		1,161		2,409		1,159		739		7,432		3,126		4,306		41%				977		1,184		2,161		239		383		622		459		571		1,030		1,674		2,138		3,812		77%		4,306		89%				2,610

				Q4FY22		2,100		2,156		2,640		1,125		734		8,754		4,256		4,499		23%				1,104		1,196		2,300		249		432		681		472		326		798		1,825		1,954		3,779		7%		4,499		84%				2,355

				Q1 FY 23		1,985		2,929		2,674		954		766		9,308		4,913		4,394		12%				872		1,180		2,052		205		297		502		481		284		765		1,558		1,761		3,319		13%		4,394		76%				3,278

				Q2 FY 23		2,129		1,648		2,007		759		709		7,252		3,777		3,474		8%				917		736		1,653		226		272		498		411		246		657		1,554		1,254		2,808		4%		3,474		81%				2,935

				Q3 FY 23		2,020		2,948		2,506		999		686		9,159		4,968		4,191		-3%				918		1,143		2,061		249		251		500		515		349		864		1,682		1,743		3,425		-10%		4,191		82%				2,835



				current Quarter		2,020		2,948		2,506		999		686		9,159		4,968		4,191						918		1,143		2,061		249		251		500		515		349		864		1,682		1,743		3,425				4,191						2,835

				Same Qtr PY		1,965		1,161		2,409		1,159		739		7,432		3,126		4,306						977		1,184		2,161		239		383		622		459		571		1,030		1,674		2,138		3,812				4,306						2,610

				Qtr		55		1,787		97		(160)		(53)		1,727		1,842		(115)						(59)		(41)		(100)		10		(132)		(122)		56		(222)		(166)		8		(395)		(387)		(1)		(115)						225

				Qtr %		3%		154%		4%		-14%		-7%		23%		59%		-3%						-6%		-3%		-5%		4%		-34%		-20%		12%		-39%		-16%		0%		-18%		-10%		-95%		-3%						9%



				YTD current Year		6,134		7,525		7,187		2,712		2,161		25,718		13,658		12,060						2,707		3,059		5,766		680		820		1,500		1,407		879		2,286		4,794		4,758		9,552		0		12,060		2		- 0		9,048

				YTD Prior year		6,268		6,770		6,912		2,721		1,835		24,506		13,037		11,468						2,666		3,293		5,959		553		796		1,350		1,142		980		2,122		4,361		5,070		9,431		2		11,468		2		- 0		8,196

				Qtr		(134)		755		275		(9)		326		1,213		621		591						41		(234)		(193)		127		24		150		265		(101)		164		433		(312)		121		(2)		591		(0)		0		852

				Qtr %		-2%		11%		4%		-0%		18%		5%		5%		5%						2%		-7%		-3%		23%		3%		11%		23%		-10%		8%		10%		-6%		1%		-97%		5%		-3%		ERROR:#DIV/0!		10%



				LTM current Year		8,233		9,681		9,827		3,837		2,895		34,473		17,914		16,559						3,811		4,255		8,066		929		1,252		2,181		1,879		1,205		3,084		6,619		6,712		13,331		0		16,559		3		- 0		11,403

				LTM Prior year		8,356		9,771		9,102		3,668		2,355		33,252		18,127		15,125						3,514		4,589		8,103		694		1,251		1,946		1,563		1,340		2,903		5,771		7,181		12,952		4		15,125		3		- 0		9,812

				Qtr		(123)		(90)		725		169		540		1,220		(213)		1,433						297		(334)		(37)		235		1		235		316		(135)		181		848		(469)		379		(4)		1,433		(0)		0		1,591

				Qtr %		-1%		-1%		8%		5%		23%		4%		-1%		9%						8%		-7%		-0%		34%		0%		12%		20%		-10%		6%		15%		-7%		3%		-97%		9%		-6%		ERROR:#DIV/0!		16%

																																																				15,125		0%



				Fiscal 2022		8,368		8,925		9,552		3,846		2,569		33,260		17,293		15,967		2		0		3,770		4,489		8,259		802		1,228		2,031		1,614		1,306		2,920		6,186		7,024		13,210		3		15,967		82.7%

																		% TO TOTAL		48.0%





																								% of Total Enterprise				17.1%



				Qtr Results		2,020		2,948		2,506		999		686		9,159		4,968		4,191

				FX Impact		331		136		219		33		43		762		293		294

				Qtr Results w/o FX		2,351		3,084		2,725		1,032		729		9,921		5,261		4,485

				Prior Period		2,196		2,366		2,149		621		451		7,784		4,562		3,222

				Difference		155		718		576		411		278		2,137		699		1,263

				%		7%		30%		27%		66%		61%		27%		15%		39%



				YTD Results		6,134		7,525		7,187		2,712		2,161		25,718		13,658		12,060

				FX Impact		879		451		734		144		168		2376		1045		1046

				Qtr Results w/o FX		7,013		7,976		7,921		2,856		2,329		28,094		14,703		13,106

				Prior Period		6,268		6,770		6,912		2,721		1,835		24,506		13,037		11,468

				Difference		745		1,206		1,009		135		494		3,589		1,666		1,637

				%		12%		18%		15%		5%		27%		15%		13%		14%

				LTM Results																16,559

				FX Impact																2011

				Qtr Results w/o FX																18,570

				Prior Period																15,125

				Difference																3,444

				%																23%





email Support for multi-year

								Support for

								% of Logos in Multi Year Contracts										Percent of Revenue in Multi Year Contracts

								Q3FY22		42%								51%

								Q3FY23		52								57%





# of CPs

								FY 12		FY 13		FY 14		FY 15		FY 16		FY 17		FY 18		FY 19		FY 20		FY 21		FY 22

								120		133		169		180		204		218		214		245		254		273		300



						Net Change				13		36		11		24		14		-4		31		9		19		27

																														Q2FY22		Q2FY23

																														265		282



Number of CP's



FY 12	FY 13	FY 14	FY 15	FY 16	FY 17	FY 18	FY 19	FY 20	FY 21	FY 22	120	133	169	180	204	218	214	245	254	273	300	



Number of Net CP's Added



FY 13	FY 14	FY 15	FY 16	FY 17	FY 18	FY 19	FY 20	FY 21	FY 22	13	36	11	24	14	-4	31	9	19	27	



Number of CP's



Q2FY22	Q2FY23	265	282	





SWS Misc. Charts

																Net 		Gross				Net		Gross				Net Growth		Gross Growth

														FY 13		190,924						191

														FY 14		205,164						205						7%

														FY 15		209,940						210						2%

														FY 16		200,055						200						-5%

														FY 17		185,256		206,028				185		206				-7%

														FY 18		209,759		221,164				210		221				13%		7%

														FY 19		225,356		233,655				225		234				7%		6%

														FY 20		198,456		200,845				198		201				-12%		-14%

														FY 21		224,168		240,637				224		241				13%		20%

														LTM Q1FY22		237,104		247,934				237		248				6%		3%

														FY 22F		262,841		273,853				263		274				17%		14%





FC Revenue



Net 	

FY 13	FY 14	FY 15	FY 16	FY 17	FY 18	FY 19	FY 20	FY 21	LTM Q1FY22	FY 22F	190.9237196	205.16449831999995	209.94048249000002	200.05510729000002	185.25623064999999	209.75905381999999	225.35614587000001	198.45623234999994	224.16846833	237.10357588000002	262.84095859000001	Gross	

FY 13	FY 14	FY 15	FY 16	FY 17	FY 18	FY 19	FY 20	FY 21	LTM Q1FY22	FY 22F	206.02760927	221.16405900000001	233.65515423000002	200.84523766999999	240.63689612000002	247.93430742000004	273.85270148000006	







FC Revenue Percent Growth



Net Growth	

FY 14	FY 15	FY 16	FY 17	FY 18	FY 19	FY 20	FY 21	LTM Q1FY22	FY 22F	7.4588839720048816E-2	2.3278804125998701E-2	-4.7086560356318481E-2	-7.3974000666464215E-2	0.13226450243550833	7.4357181565970917E-2	-0.11936622991199747	0.12956124217179346	5.7702618242268362E-2	0.17251529864168916	Gross Growth	

FY 14	FY 15	FY 16	FY 17	FY 18	FY 19	FY 20	FY 21	LTM Q1FY22	FY 22F	7.3468064710509901E-2	5.6478865899273499E-2	-0.14042025594566329	0.19812099560647767	3.0325404863770236E-2	0.13803288645909104	









NAmerica Charts

								North America

										FY 16		FY 17		FY 18		FY 19		FY 20		FY 21		LTM Q2FY22				Q4 FY 20		Q1 FY 21		Q2 FY 21		Q3 FY 21		Q4 FY 21		Q1 FY22		Q2 FY 22		Q3 FY 22				Qtr Growth		%		YTD Growth		%		LTM Revenue		LTM Growth		%

								Revenue		104.1		83.3		98.6		108.4		103.3		119.6		130.1				25,658		27,424		26,959		31,612		33,626		33,400		31,484		37,795				6,183		20%		18,468		19%		136,305		24,651		22%



								AAP Subscription and Subscription Services

								AAP Revenue				16,856		36,685		45,764		54,870		65,353		72,021				14,332		15,002		15,696		16,971		17,684		18,490		18,875		19,952				2,981		18%		10,020		20%		75,002		13,001		21%

								Other				1,937		2,123		2,030		1,168		1,268		422				290		345		277		351		295		(67)		(200)		(98)				(449)		-128%		(884)		-137%		(69)		(1,333)		-105%

								Subscription Revenue		11,925		18,793		38,808		47,794		56,038		66,622		72,443				14,622		15,347		15,973		17,323		17,979		18,424		18,675		19,854				2,531		15%		9,137		17%		74,932		11,668		18%



								Add-on Services		1,743		13,325		17,808		25,071		25,723		33,622		39,079				5,943		8,145		6,476		9,483		9,519		10,566		9,512		14,081				4,599		48%		9,033		42%		43,678		13,632		45%



								Subscription and Subscription Services		13.7		32.1		56.6		72.9		81.8		100.2		111.5				20,565		23,492		22,449		26,805		27,498		28,990		28,188		33,935				7,130		27%		18,170		25%		118,611		25,300		27%

																																																				87.0%

								Deferred Revenue																								38,975								45,583				6,608		17%

								Unbilled Deferred																								39,357								45,435				6,078		15%

								Total																								78,333								91,019				12,686		16%



North America Revenue





 FY 16 	 FY 17 	 FY 18 	 FY 19 	 FY 20 	 FY 21 	 LTM Q2FY22 	104.10767667999998	83.309001510000002	98.595656119999987	108.40621209000001	103.30830603999999	119.62142805999999	130.12204081000002	





North America AAP Subscription and Subscription Serices





 FY 16 	 FY 17 	 FY 18 	 FY 19 	 FY 20 	 FY 21 	 LTM Q2FY22 	13.667350212346678	32.117947033127834	56.615986612479176	72.864141574999991	81.760836349999991	100.24352019000001	111.52270555999998	







USCanada CPs For Board Only

						FY12		FY13		FY14		FY15		FY16		FY17		FY18		FY19		Q1FY20		Q2FY20		Q3FY20		FY20		Q1FY21		Q2FY21		Q3FY21		Q4FY21		Q1FY22		Q2FY22		Q3FY22

				Number of Client Partners		120		133		169		180		204		218		214		245		246		255		252		254		247		251		259		273		271		265		265

				Education		18		19		32		36		39		47		45		53																		19

				Enterprise CPs		102		114		137		144		165		171		169		192																		0.0748031496

																69

				Enterprise Revenue		151,320		161,572		163,991		167226		153,067		135,880		159,116

				Source--10-K segement note

				FVR--without Corporate and Education

						FY 18		FY 19		FY 20		FY 21 		FY 22

				US/Canada/Government		117		129		136		152		162

				Gross Revenue		106,192,000		113,609,000		105,523,000		127338000		145,264,000

				Average Revenue per CP		907,624		880,690		775,904		837,750		896,691































				Ramp Rate		Year 1		Year 2		Year 3		Year 4		Year 5

						200,000		500,000		800,000		1,100,000		1,300,000



North America CP Count



 FY 18 	 FY 19 	 FY 20 	FY 21 	FY 22	117	129	136	152	162	













North America Expected Client Partner Ramp



 Year 1 	 Year 2 	 Year 3 	Year 4	Year 5	200000	500000	800000	1100000	1300000	







Number of CPs

						FY12		FY13		FY14		FY15		FY16		FY17		FY18		FY19		Q1FY20		Q2FY20		Q3FY20		FY20		Q1FY21		Q2FY21		Q3FY21		FY 21		Q1FY22		Q2FY22		Q3FY22		FY 21		FY 22		Expected Q4FY23		Expected Q4FY24		Expected Q4FY25

				Number of Client Partners		120		133		169		180		204		218		214		245		246		255		252		254		247		251		259		273		271		265		265		282		300		340		390		450

				Education		18		19		32		36		39		47		45		53																		19

				Enterprise CPs		102		114		137		144		165		171		169		192																		0.0748031496

																69

				Enterprise Revenue		151,320		161,572		163,991		167226		153,067		135,880		159,116

				Source--10-K segement note

				FVR--without Corporate and Education

						Number of Client Partners





























								FY 12		FY 22		Expected FY 23		Expected FY 24		Expected FY 25

								120		300		340		390		450



Number of Client Partners	

 FY12 	 FY13 	 FY14 	 FY15 	 FY16 	 FY17 	 FY18 	 FY19 	 FY20 	FY 21	FY 22	120	133	169	180	204	218	214	245	254	273	300	







 FY 12 	 FY 22 	Expected FY 23	Expected FY 24	Expected FY 25	120	300	340	390	450	







Q3FY21 Misc. Charts

				Net Booked Days--From Teresa's Booked Engagement YTD Report

																						from teresas delivery date report

				US/Canada		US/Canada		Government		Combined

				Mar FY 20		(639)		74		(565)												Onsite		Live Online

				Apr FY 20		(454)		-70.5		(524)										Q1		226		1734

				May FY 20		(364)		-82		(446)										Q2		52		1,415.00

				Jun FY20		(149)		-49.5		(198)

				Jul FY 20		79		-27		52										Total		278		3,149.00

				Aug FY 20		4		43		47

				Sept FY 21		88		-14.50		73

				Oct FY 21		101		-77.25		24

				Nov FY 21		(353)		36.50		(317)

				Dec FY 21		241		26.00		267

				Jan FY 21		(121)		-98.00		(219)

				Feb FY 21		73		-129.00		(56)

				Mar FY 21		751		153.00		904

				April FY 21		755		89.00		844

				May FY 21		341		16.00		357

				Q3 FY20		(1,535)

				Q4 FY 20		(100)

				Q1 FY 21		(220)

				Q2 FY 21		(18)





















				Q2FY18		Q3FY18		Q4FY18		Q1FY19		Q2FY19		Q3FY19		Q4FY19		Q1FY20		Q2FY20		Q3FY20		Q4FY20		Q1FY21		Q2FY21		Q3FY21		Q4FY21		Q1FY22		Q2FY22		Q3FY23

				92%		92%		92%		92%		92%		92%		92%		92%		92%		92%		92%		92%		92%		92%		92%		92%		92%		92%



				North America Annual AAP Recurring Revenue Rate

																								THESE GRAPHS WERE CHANGED FROM US/CANADA/GOVT TO NORTH AMERICA AFTER THE EARNINGS CALL FOR THE INVESTOR PACKET. See file1 for investor packet

						US Only		US/Gov

				Q3FY20		(5,625,941)		(6,928,799)

				Q4FY20		(1,051,627)		(1,144,015)

				Q1FY21		(147,603)		(230,603)

				Q2FY21 				605,059

				Q3FY21				5,580,124

				Use SWS Revenue Delivery Channel B--Not C--Switched to C in Q3

						Q3 FY 21		Q3 FY 20

				US/Canada		8,973,245		4,098,550		4,874,695

				Gov		1,379,469		674,040		705,429

						10,352,714		4,772,590		5,580,124		117%

						Q2 FY 21		Q2 FY 20

				US/Canada		6,746,832		6,253,404		493,428																						North America Q2 Onsites

				Gov		957,029		845,398		111,631

						7,703,861		7,098,802		605,059		9%																				Total Onsite Revenue		Q2 FY 21		Q2 FY 20

																																US/Canada		6,746,832		6,253,404		493,428

																																Gov		957,029		845,398		111,631

																																		7,703,861		7,098,802		605,059

						Q4FY20		Q4 FY 19

				US/Canada		5,655,696		6,690,798		(1,035,102)

				Gov		1,869,388		1,978,301		(108,913)																						Total Onsite Add-on		Q2 FY 21		Q2 FY 20

						7,525,084		8,669,099		(1,144,015)		-13%																				US/Canada		5,000,000		5,200,000		(200,000)

																																Gov		441,000		500,000		(59,000)

						Q3FY20		Q3 FY 19																										5,441,000		5,700,000		(259,000)

				US/Canada		4,066,740		9,692,681		(5,625,941)

				Gov		673,077		1,975,935		(1,302,858)																						Legacy Onsite		Q2 FY 21		Q2 FY 20

						4,739,817		11,668,616		(6,928,799)		-59%																				US/Canada		1,746,832		1,053,404		693,428

																																Gov		516,029		345,398		170,631

				Total		12,264,901		20,337,715		(8,072,814)																								2,262,861		1,398,802		864,059







																																Consolidated Enterprise		Q2 FY 21		Q2 FY 20

																																Facilitator		1,092,126		1,594,976

																																Onsites		6,210,688		6,299,527

																																Total		7,302,814		7,894,503



																																Add

																																4D		221120

																																Producers		28985

																																Cancelllations		43474

																																Total Cons Onsites		6,504,267		6,299,527



















				AAP Subsdcription		Q3 & Q4 FY20		Q3 & Q4 FY19

				US		26,575,786		22,468,677		4,107,109		18%

				Government		2,110,591		1,748,390		362,201		21%

						28,686,377		24,217,067		4,469,310		18%

				AAP Subsdcription		Q1 FY 21		Q1 FY 20

				US		13,476,526		11,809,890		1,666,636		14%

				Government		1,525,473		993,335		532,138		54%

						15,001,998		12,803,225		2,198,774		17%

				AAP Subsdcription		LTM Q1FY21		LTM Q1 FY 20

				US		52,379,391		44,425,760		7,953,630		18%

				Government		4,655,017		3,538,012		1,117,005		32%

						57,034,407		47,963,772		9,070,635		18.9%

				Amount of New AAP Unbilled Deferred Contracted

				Q1 FY 19		1.4		1385898

				Q1 FY 20		7.0		7004577.96454545

				Q1 FY 21		5.8		5790066.57

				North America New AAP Customers Invoiced																														North America New AAP Customers Invoiced

				From Dave's AAP Stat Sheet																														From Dave's AAP Stat Sheet

				Q1 FY20		2.0		2,012,670																										Q1 FY20		17.4		2,012,670

				Q2 FY20		3.6		3,594,629																										Q2 FY20		11.9		3,594,629

				Q3 FY 20		2.4		2,391,909																										Q3 FY 20		4.2		2,391,909

				Q4 FY 20		3.0		3,009,044																										Q4 FY 20		8.7		3,009,044

				Q1 FY 21*		5.1		5,078,250																										Q1 FY 21		8.7		5,078,250

				Q2 FY 21		2.9		2,860,713																										Q2 FY 21		9.1		12

				Q3 FY 21		3.2		3,243,078

				US/Canada New AAP Customers Invoiced

				From Dave's AAP Stat Sheet

				Q1 FY20		1.7		1,749,954

				Q2 FY20		3.4		3,382,379

				Q3 FY 20		2.3		2,253,857

				Q4 FY 20		2.5		2,493,039

				Q1 FY 21		2.6		2,554,323

				Q2 FY 21		2.9		2,861,782

						Education (LIM)

						From Josh' Beat the Goat Report--Invoiced and A

						FY 20 Retained Schools		2,193

						FY 21 Retained Schools		2,323		130		6%

						FY 20 New Schools		320

						FY 21 New Schools		574

								254		79%























										- 0

										- 0

										- 0







						Fiscal 2016		29,800

						Q2 2021		40,700





































																Pass Size		Add on		Total

																38		16.72		54.72

																45.6		20.064		49.248

																54.72		24.0768		44.3232

						Old Model		20,000												148.29

						AAP Model		149,000











																38000		16720		54720

																45600		20064		65664

																54720		24076.8		78796.8

																				199180.8



















								3 Year Value		10 Year Value

						Old Model		20,000		67,000

						AAP Model		128,000		646,000







































AAP Subscription Recognized





1	#REF!	

1	#REF!	







Education (LIM) K-12 Schools





FY 20 Retained Schools	FY 21 Retained Schools	FY 20 New Schools	FY 21 New Schools	2193	2323	320	574	





North America average AAP size





Fiscal 2016	Q2 2021	29800	40700	





Total 3 Year Amount Invoiced





Old Model	AAP Model	20000	149000	





 3 and 10 Year Value



Old Model	

3 Year Value	10 Year Value	20000	67000	AAP Model	

3 Year Value	10 Year Value	128000	646000	







Legacy Sales in Areas selling AAP	





Q1 FY20	Q2 FY20	Q3 FY 20	Q4 FY 20	Q1 FY 21	Q2 FY 21	17.421012170059875	11.903669487232875	4.1627538203659071	8.6582997493756579	8.7411109885567946	9.1160951189898363	





North America same client 

subscription SErvice retention rate



Q2FY18	Q3FY18	Q4FY18	Q1FY19	Q2FY19	Q3FY19	Q4FY19	Q1FY20	Q2FY20	Q3FY20	Q4FY20	Q1FY21	Q2FY21	Q3FY21	Q4FY21	Q1FY22	Q2FY22	0.92	0.92	0.92	0.92	0.92	0.92	0.92	0.92	0.92	0.92	0.92	0.92	0.92	0.92	0.92	0.92	0.92	





Delivery Method of New Training Days (North America)





Onsite	Live Online	278	3149	

Q2FY18	Q3FY18	Q4FY18	Q1FY19	Q2FY19	Q3FY19	Q4FY19	Q1FY20	Q2FY20	Q3FY20	Q4FY20	Q1FY21	Q2FY21	Q3FY21	Q4FY21	Q1FY22	Q2FY22	Q3FY23	0.92	0.92	0.92	0.92	0.92	0.92	0.92	0.92	0.92	0.92	0.92	0.92	0.92	0.92	0.92	0.92	0.92	0.92	





YOY Change in North America  Net Booked Days



Mar FY 20	Apr FY 20	May FY 20	Jun FY20	Jul FY 20	Aug FY 20	Sept FY 21	Oct FY 21	Nov FY 21	Dec FY 21	Jan FY 21	Feb FY 21	Mar FY 21	April FY 21	May FY 21	-565	-524	-445.5	-198	51.5	47	73	23.5	-316.5	267	-219	-56	904	844	357	





North America YOY Onsite Revenue



Q3FY20	Q4FY20	Q1FY21	Q2FY21 	Q3FY21	-6928799	-1144015	-230603	605059	5580124	





New AAP Unbilled Deferred Contracted	





Q1 FY 19	Q1 FY 20	Q1 FY 21	1.3858980000000001	7.0045779645454544	5.7900665700000005	





North America new AAP Customer Invoiced	





Q1 FY20	Q2 FY20	Q3 FY 20	Q4 FY 20	Q1 FY 21*	Q2 FY 21	Q3 FY 21	2.01267	3.5946289999999999	2.3919090000000001	3.0090439999999998	5.0782499999999997	2.8607130000000001	3.2430780000000001	





YOY Change in North America Net Days



Q3 FY20	Q4 FY 20	Q1 FY 21	Q2 FY 21	-1534.5	-99.5	-220	-18	





U.S./Canada new AAP Customer Invoiced	





Q1 FY20	Q2 FY20	Q3 FY 20	Q4 FY 20	Q1 FY 21	Q2 FY 21	1.749954	3.3823789999999998	2.253857	2.493039	2.5543230000000001	2.8617819999999998	







FY21 Main Sheet



						1st Qtr FY 19		1st Qtr FY 20		YOY Change		Difference						LTM Q1 FY 19		LTM Q1 FY 20		YOY Change		Difference		LTM Q1 FY 18						2nd Qtr FY 19		2nd Qtr FY 20		YOY Change		Difference						YTD 2nd Qtr FY 19		YTD 2nd Qtr FY 20		YOY Change		Difference						LTM Q2 FY 19		LTM Q2 FY 20		YOY Change		Difference		LTM Q2 FY 18						3rd Qtr FY 19		3rd Qtr FY 20		YOY Change		Difference						YTD 3rd Qtr FY 19		YTD 3rd Qtr FY 20		YOY Change		Difference						LTM Q3 FY 19		LTM Q3 FY 20		YOY Change		Difference		LTM Q2 FY 18						4th Qtr FY 19		4th Qtr FY 20		YOY Change		Difference						YTD 4th  Qtr FY 19		YTD 4th Qtr FY 20		YOY Change		Difference								4th Qtr FY 19		4th Qtr FY 20		YOY Change		Difference

				Net Revenue 		53,828,848		58,612,815		4,783,967		8.9%						215,656,352		230,140,113		14,483,761		6.7%		193,400,565				Net Revenue 		50,356,037		53,744,751		3,388,714		6.7%						104,184,885		112,357,566		8,172,681		7.8%						219,463,802		233,528,827		14,065,025		6.4%		197,753,544				Net Revenue 		56,006,501		37,104,814		(18,901,687)		-33.7%						225,356,146		198,456,232		(26,899,914)		-11.9%						225,009,589		214,627,140		(10,382,449)		-4.6%		- 0				Net Revenue 		65,164,760		48,993,852		(16,170,907)		-24.8%						225,356,146		198,456,232		(26,899,914)		-11.9%						Net Revenue 		65,164,760		48,993,852		(16,170,907)		-24.8%

				Enterprise		42,147,896		45,831,728		3,683,832		8.7%		78.2%				163,748,043		174,333,111		10,585,068		6.5%		143,582,174				Enterprise		39,319,967		40,664,456		1,344,489		3.4%		75.7%				81,467,863		86,496,184		5,028,321		6.2%						166,747,439		175,677,600		8,930,160		5.4%		146,828,346				Enterprise		43,400,812		27,467,627		(15,933,186)		-36.7%		74.0%				170,649,278		148,231,198		(22,418,080)		-13.1%						170,274,264		159,744,414		(10,529,850)		-6.2%		- 0				Enterprise		45,780,603		34,267,388		(11,513,216)		-25.1%		69.9%				170,649,278		148,231,198		(22,418,080)		-13.1%						Enterprise		45,780,603		34,267,388		(11,513,216)		-25.1%

				Education		10,346,511		11,081,827		735,317		7.1%		18.9%				46,442,286		49,614,950		3,172,664		6.8%		44,555,334				Education		9,697,980		10,892,553		1,194,572		12.3%		20.3%				20,044,491		21,974,380		1,929,889		9.6%						47,133,454		50,809,522		3,676,069		7.8%		45,713,724				Education		11,087,511		8,215,537		(2,871,975)		-25.9%		22.1%				48,879,633		43,405,189		(5,474,444)		-11.2%						48,985,821		47,937,548		(1,048,274)		-2.1%		- 0				Education		17,747,631		13,215,273		(4,532,359)		-25.5%		27.0%				48,879,633		43,405,189		(5,474,444)		-11.2%						Education		17,747,631		13,215,273		(4,532,359)		-25.5%

				Corporate		1,334,442		1,699,260		364,818		27.3%						5,466,023		6,192,052		726,029		13.3%		5,263,057				Corporate		1,338,090		2,187,743		849,653		63.5%						2,672,532		3,887,002		1,214,470		45.4%						5,582,909		7,041,705		1,458,796		26.1%		5,211,473				Corporate		1,518,177		1,421,651		(96,527)		-6.4%						5,827,234		6,819,845		992,610		17.0%						5,749,504		6,945,178		1,195,674		20.8%		- 0				Corporate		1,636,525		1,511,192		(125,333)		-7.7%						5,827,234		6,819,845		992,611		17.0%						Corporate		1,636,525		1,511,192		(125,333)		-7.7%

				Check		- 0		- 0		- 0		ERROR:#DIV/0!						(0)		- 0				0		- 0				Check		(0)		- 0		0		ERROR:#DIV/0!						(0)		(0)		0		-106.7%						0		0				0		0				Check		- 0		(0)		(0)		100.0%						(0)		(0)		(0)		65.7%						0		0				(0)		- 0				Check		- 0		(0)		(0)		100.0%						(0)		- 0		0		ERROR:#DIV/0!						Check		- 0		(0)		(0)		100.0%

						1st Qtr FY 19		1st Qtr FY 20		YOY Change		Difference						LTM Q1 FY 19		LTM Q1 FY 20		YOY Change		Difference		LTM Q1 FY 18						2nd Qtr FY 19		2nd Qtr FY 20		YOY Change		Difference						YTD 2nd Qtr FY 19		YTD 2nd Qtr FY 20		YOY Change		Difference						LTM Q2 FY 19		LTM Q2 FY 20		YOY Change		Difference		LTM Q2 FY 18						3rd Qtr FY 19		3rd Qtr FY 20		YOY Change		Difference						YTD 3rd Qtr FY 19		YTD 3rd Qtr FY 20		YOY Change		Difference						LTM Q3 FY 19		LTM Q3 FY 20		YOY Change		Difference		LTM Q2 FY 18						4th Qtr FY 19		4th Qtr FY 20		YOY Change		Difference						YTD 4th  Qtr FY 19		YTD 4th Qtr FY 20		YOY Change		Difference								4th Qtr FY 19		4th Qtr FY 20		YOY Change		Difference

				Net Gross Profit		36,782,807		42,029,120		5,246,314		14.3%						152,205,795		164,560,497		12,354,702		8.1%		132,333,525				Net Gross Profit		35,365,563		38,666,112		3,300,549		9.3%						72,148,369		80,695,232		8,546,863		11.8%						154,825,654		167,861,046		13,035,392		8.4%		137,048,316				Net Gross Profit		39,663,691		26,820,888		(12,842,803)		-32.4%						159,314,183		145,370,515		(13,943,668)		-8.8%						159,573,589		155,018,243		(4,555,347)		-2.9%		- 0				Net Gross Profit		47,502,123		37,854,395		(9,647,728)		-20.3%						159,314,183		145,370,515		(13,943,668)		-8.8%						Net Gross Profit		47,502,123		37,854,395		(9,647,728)		-20.3%

				Enterprise		29,931,365		34,530,834		4,599,470		15.4%		82.2%				121,039,638		131,585,324		10,545,685		8.7%		101,763,015				Enterprise		29,515,627		30,939,307		1,423,680		4.8%		80.0%				59,446,991		65,470,141		6,023,150		10.1%						123,310,683		133,009,004		9,698,321		7.9%		105,883,711				Enterprise		32,268,036		21,446,492		(10,821,544)		-33.5%		80.0%				126,985,854		114,823,073		(12,162,781)		-9.6%						126,399,602		122,187,460		(4,212,142)		-3.3%		- 0				Enterprise		35,270,826		27,906,439		(7,364,387)		-20.9%		73.7%				126,985,854		114,823,073		(12,162,781)		-9.6%						Enterprise		35,270,826		27,906,439		(7,364,387)		-20.9%

				Education		6,393,007		6,656,515		263,508		4.1%						29,617,030		30,637,229		1,020,199		3.4%		28,321,700				Education		5,429,217		6,460,404		1,031,187		19.0%						11,822,224		13,116,919		1,294,695		11.0%						29,883,173		31,668,416		1,785,243		6.0%		29,076,838				Education		6,846,039		4,710,745		(2,135,294)		-31.2%						30,373,721		27,099,057		(3,274,664)		-10.8%						31,228,591		29,533,122		(1,695,468)		-5.4%		- 0				Education		11,705,458		9,271,392		(2,434,065)		-20.8%						30,373,721		27,099,057		(3,274,664)		-10.8%						Education		11,705,458		9,271,392		(2,434,065)		-20.8%

				Corporate		458,435		841,771		383,336		83.6%						1,549,128		2,337,944		788,817		50.9%		2,248,810				Corporate		420,719		1,266,400		845,681		201.0%						879,154		2,108,171		1,229,017		139.8%						1,631,797		3,183,625		1,551,828		95.1%		2,087,767				Corporate		549,615		663,650		114,035		20.7%						1,954,608		3,448,385		1,493,777		76.4%						1,945,397		3,297,661		1,352,264		69.5%		- 0				Corporate		525,839		676,563		150,724		28.7%						1,954,608		3,448,385		1,493,777		76.4%						Corporate		525,839		676,563		150,724		28.7%

				Check		0		0		0		39.1%						(0)		(0)		(0)		2		(0)				Check		0		(0)		(0)		138.9%						(0)		0		0		137.5%						0		0		(0)		(0)		- 0				Check		0		0		(0)		-66.7%						- 0		- 0		- 0		ERROR:#DIV/0!						0		0		0		0		- 0				Check		0		0		(0)		-80.0%						- 0		- 0		- 0		ERROR:#DIV/0!						Check		0		0		(0)		-80.0%



				Total		17,046,042		16,583,695		(462,347)		-2.7%						63,450,557		65,579,616		2,129,059		3.4%		15,063,831				Total		14,990,474		15,078,640		88,165		0.6%						32,036,516		31,662,334		(374,182)		-1.2%						64,638,148		65,667,781		1,029,633		1.6%		60,705,228				Total		16,342,810		10,283,926		(6,058,884)		-37.1%						66,041,963		53,085,718		(12,956,245)		-19.6%						65,435,999		59,608,897		(5,827,103)		-8.9%		- 0				Total		17,662,637		11,139,457		(6,523,179)		-36.9%						66,041,963		53,085,718		(12,956,245)		-19.6%						Total		17,662,637		11,139,457		(6,523,179)		-36.9%

				Enterprise COS		12,216,531		11,300,894		(915,637)		-7.5%						42,708,405		42,747,787		39,383		0.1%		10,453,086				Enterprise COS		9,804,340		9,725,149		(79,191)		-0.8%						22,020,871		21,026,043		(994,829)		-4.5%						43,436,756		42,668,596		(768,161)		-1.8%		40,944,635				Enterprise COS		11,132,776		6,021,134		(5,111,642)		-45.9%						43,663,424		33,408,126		(10,255,299)		-23.5%						43,874,662		37,556,954		(6,317,708)		-14.4%		- 0				Enterprise COS		10,509,777		6,360,949		(4,148,828)		-39.5%						43,663,424		33,408,126		(10,255,299)		-23.5%						Enterprise COS		10,509,777		6,360,949		(4,148,828)		-39.5%

				Education		3,953,504		4,425,312		471,809		11.9%						16,825,256		18,977,721		2,152,465		12.8%		3,745,735				Education		4,268,763		4,432,148		163,385		3.8%						8,222,266		8,857,460		635,194		7.7%						17,250,280		19,141,106		1,890,826		11.0%		16,636,886				Education		4,241,472		3,504,791		(736,680)		-17.4%						18,505,912		16,306,132		(2,199,780)		-11.9%						17,757,231		18,404,426		647,195		3.6%		- 0				Education		6,042,174		3,943,880		(2,098,294)		-34.7%						18,505,912		16,306,132		(2,199,780)		-11.9%						Education		6,042,174		3,943,880		(2,098,294)		-34.7%

						1st Qtr FY 19		1st Qtr FY 20		YOY Change		Difference						LTM Q1 FY 19		LTM Q1 FY 20		YOY Change		Difference		LTM Q1 FY 18						2nd Qtr FY 19		2nd Qtr FY 20		YOY Change		Difference						YTD 2nd Qtr FY 19		YTD 2nd Qtr FY 20		YOY Change		Difference						LTM Q2 FY 19		LTM Q2 FY 20		YOY Change		Difference		LTM Q2 FY 18						3rd Qtr FY 19		3rd Qtr FY 20		YOY Change		Difference						YTD 3rd Qtr FY 19		YTD 3rd Qtr FY 20		YOY Change		Difference						LTM Q3 FY 19		LTM Q3 FY 20		YOY Change		Difference		LTM Q2 FY 18						4th Qtr FY 19		4th Qtr FY 20		YOY Change		Difference						YTD 4th  Qtr FY 19		YTD 4th Qtr FY 20		YOY Change		Difference								4th Qtr FY 19		4th Qtr FY 20		YOY Change		Difference

				Net GM%		68.3%		71.7%		3.37%		4.9%						70.6%		71.5%		0.93%		1.3%		68.4%				Net GM%		70.2%		71.9%		1.71%		2.4%						69.3%		71.8%		2.57%		3.7%						70.5%		71.9%		1.33%		1.9%		69.3%				Net GM%		70.8%		72.3%		1.46%		2.1%						70.7%		73.3%		2.56%		3.6%						70.9%		72.2%		1.31%		1.8%		ERROR:#DIV/0!				Net GM%		72.9%		77.3%		4.37%		6.0%						70.7%		73.3%		2.56%		3.6%						Net GM%		72.9%		77.3%		4.37%		6.0%

				Enterprise		71.0%		75.3%		4.33%		6.1%		105.1%				73.9%		75.5%		1.56%		2.1%		70.9%				Enterprise		75.1%		76.1%		1.02%		1.4%		105.8%				73.0%		75.7%		2.72%		3.7%						74.0%		75.7%		1.76%		2.4%		72.1%				Enterprise		74.3%		78.1%		3.73%		5.0%		108.0%				74.4%		77.5%		3.05%		4.1%						74.2%		76.5%		2.26%		3.0%		ERROR:#DIV/0!				Enterprise		77.0%		81.4%		4.39%		5.7%		105.4%				74.4%		77.5%		3.05%		4.1%						Enterprise		77.0%		81.4%		4.39%		5.7%

				Education		61.8%		60.1%		-1.72%		-2.8%						63.8%		61.7%		-2.02%		-3.2%		63.6%				Education		56.0%		59.3%		3.33%		5.9%						59.0%		59.7%		0.71%		1.2%						63.4%		62.3%		-1.07%		-1.7%		63.6%				Education		61.7%		57.3%		-4.41%		-7.1%						62.1%		62.4%		0.29%		0.5%						63.8%		61.6%		-2.14%		-3.4%		ERROR:#DIV/0!				Education		66.0%		70.2%		4.20%		6.4%						62.1%		62.4%		0.29%		0.5%						Education		66.0%		70.2%		4.20%		6.4%

				Corporate		34.4%		49.5%		15.18%		44.2%						28.3%		37.8%		9.42%		33.2%		42.7%				Corporate		31.4%		57.9%		26.44%		84.1%						32.9%		54.2%		21.34%		64.9%						29.2%		45.2%		15.98%		54.7%		40.1%				Corporate		36.2%		46.7%		10.48%		28.9%						33.5%		50.6%		17.02%		50.7%						33.8%		47.5%		13.65%		40.3%		ERROR:#DIV/0!				Corporate		32.1%		44.8%		12.64%		39.3%						33.5%		50.6%		17.02%		50.7%						Corporate		32.1%		44.8%		12.64%		39.3%
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						1st Qtr FY 19		1st Qtr FY 20		YOY Change		Difference						LTM Q1 FY 19		LTM Q1 FY 20		YOY Change		Difference		LTM Q1 FY 18						2nd Qtr FY 19		2nd Qtr FY 20		YOY Change		Difference						YTD 2nd Qtr FY 19		YTD 2nd Qtr FY 20		YOY Change		Difference						LTM Q2 FY 19		LTM Q2 FY 20		YOY Change		Difference		LTM Q2 FY 18						3rd Qtr FY 19		3rd Qtr FY 20		YOY Change		Difference						YTD 3rd Qtr FY 19		YTD 3rd Qtr FY 20		YOY Change		Difference						LTM Q3 FY 19		LTM Q3 FY 20		YOY Change		Difference		LTM Q2 FY 18						4th Qtr FY 19		4th Qtr FY 20		YOY Change		Difference						YTD 4th  Qtr FY 19		YTD 4th Qtr FY 20		YOY Change		Difference								4th Qtr FY 19		4th Qtr FY 20		YOY Change		Difference

				Net SG&A		33,613,213		37,067,922		3,454,709		10.3%						137,759,968		142,161,953		4,401,985		3.2%		121,213,229				Net SG&A		34,402,124		34,609,806		207,682		0.6%						68,015,337		71,677,728		3,662,391		5.4%						138,749,178		142,369,635		3,620,458		2.6%		126,228,109				Net SG&A		36,592,272		30,463,395		(6,128,877)		-16.7%						138,707,244		131,085,217		(7,622,027)		-5.5%						141,014,076		136,240,758		(4,773,318)		-3.4%		- 0				Net SG&A		34,099,635		28,944,094		(5,155,541)		-15.1%						138,707,244		131,085,217		(7,622,027)		-5.5%						Net SG&A		34,099,635		28,944,094		(5,155,541)		-15.1%

				Enterprise		24,662,827		26,785,905		2,123,078		8.6%		72.3%				101,237,786		103,581,449		2,343,663		2.3%		87,042,565				Enterprise		25,754,837		24,821,015		(933,822)		-3.6%		71.7%				50,417,664		51,606,920		1,189,256		2.4%						102,240,653		102,647,627		406,974		0.4%		91,559,082				Enterprise		26,467,241		21,818,492		(4,648,750)		-17.6%		71.6%				101,458,371		94,722,756		(6,735,616)		-6.6%						103,369,293		97,998,878		(5,370,416)		-5.2%		- 0				Enterprise		24,573,466		21,297,344		(3,276,122)		-13.3%		73.6%				101,458,371		94,722,756		(6,735,616)		-6.6%						Enterprise		24,573,466		21,297,344		(3,276,122)		-13.3%

				Education		6,657,933		7,758,931		1,100,997		16.5%						26,330,410		27,921,616		1,591,206		6.0%		22,201,595				Education		6,338,384		7,528,886		1,190,501		18.8%						12,996,318		15,287,816		2,291,498		17.6%						26,354,639		29,112,117		2,757,478		10.5%		23,552,660				Education		7,027,422		6,246,835		(780,587)		-11.1%						26,820,619		27,188,932		368,313		1.4%						26,980,004		28,331,530		1,351,527		5.0%		- 0				Education		6,796,879		5,654,280		(1,142,599)		-16.8%						26,820,619		27,188,932		368,313		1.4%						Education		6,796,879		5,654,280		(1,142,599)		-16.8%

				Corporate		2,292,452		2,523,087		230,634		10.1%						10,191,772		10,658,888		467,116		4.6%		11,969,069				Corporate		2,308,902		2,259,905		(48,997)		-2.1%						4,601,355		4,782,992		181,637		3.9%						10,153,885		10,609,891		456,006		4.5%		11,116,368				Corporate		3,097,608		2,398,068		(699,540)		-22.6%						10,428,254		9,173,530		(1,254,724)		-12.0%						10,664,779		9,910,350		(754,429)		-7.1%		- 0				Corporate		2,729,291		1,992,470		(736,821)		-27.0%						10,428,254		9,173,530		(1,254,724)		-12.0%						Corporate		2,729,291		1,992,470		(736,821)		-27.0%
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						1st Qtr FY 19		1st Qtr FY 20		YOY Change		Difference						LTM Q1 FY 19		LTM Q1 FY 20		YOY Change		Difference		LTM Q1 FY 18						2nd Qtr FY 19		2nd Qtr FY 20		YOY Change		Difference						YTD 2nd Qtr FY 19		YTD 2nd Qtr FY 20		YOY Change		Difference						LTM Q2 FY 19		LTM Q2 FY 20		YOY Change		Difference		LTM Q2 FY 18						3rd Qtr FY 19		3rd Qtr FY 20		YOY Change		Difference						YTD 3rd Qtr FY 19		YTD 3rd Qtr FY 20		YOY Change		Difference						LTM Q3 FY 19		LTM Q3 FY 20		YOY Change		Difference		LTM Q2 FY 18						4th Qtr FY 19		4th Qtr FY 20		YOY Change		Difference						YTD 4th  Qtr FY 19		YTD 4th Qtr FY 20		YOY Change		Difference								4th Qtr FY 19		4th Qtr FY 20		YOY Change		Difference

				Net SG&A %		62.4%		63.2%		0.80%								63.9%		61.8%		-2.11%				62.7%				Net SG&A %		68.3%		64.4%		-3.92%								65.3%		63.8%		-1.49%								63.2%		61.0%		-2.26%				63.8%				Net SG&A %		65.3%		82.1%		16.77%								61.6%		66.1%		4.50%								62.7%		63.5%		0.81%				ERROR:#DIV/0!				Net SG&A %		52.3%		59.1%		6.75%								61.6%		66.1%		4.50%								Net SG&A %		52.3%		59.1%		6.75%

				Enterprise		58.5%		58.4%		-0.07%				92.4%				61.8%		59.4%		-2.41%				60.6%				Enterprise		65.5%		61.0%		-4.46%				94.8%				61.9%		59.7%		-2.22%								61.3%		58.4%		-2.89%				62.4%				Enterprise		61.0%		79.4%		18.45%				96.8%				59.5%		63.9%		4.45%								60.7%		61.3%		0.64%				ERROR:#DIV/0!				Enterprise		53.7%		62.2%		8.47%				105.2%				59.5%		63.9%		4.45%								Enterprise		53.7%		62.2%		8.47%

				Education		64.3%		70.0%		5.67%								56.7%		56.3%		-0.42%				49.8%				Education		65.4%		69.1%		3.76%								64.8%		69.6%		4.73%								55.9%		57.3%		1.38%				51.5%				Education		63.4%		76.0%		12.66%								54.9%		62.6%		7.77%								55.1%		59.1%		4.02%				ERROR:#DIV/0!				Education		38.3%		42.8%		4.49%								54.9%		62.6%		7.77%								Education		38.3%		42.8%		4.49%

				Corporate																										Corporate																																						Corporate																																						Corporate																										Corporate
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						1st Qtr FY 19		1st Qtr FY 20		YOY Change		Difference						LTM Q1 FY 19		LTM Q1 FY 20		YOY Change		Difference		LTM Q1 FY 18						2nd Qtr FY 19		2nd Qtr FY 20		YOY Change		Difference						YTD 2nd Qtr FY 19		YTD 2nd Qtr FY 20		YOY Change		Difference						LTM Q2 FY 19		LTM Q2 FY 20		YOY Change		Difference		LTM Q2 FY 18						3rd Qtr FY 19		3rd Qtr FY 20		YOY Change		Difference						YTD 3rd Qtr FY 19		YTD 3rd Qtr FY 20		YOY Change		Difference						LTM Q3 FY 19		LTM Q3 FY 20		YOY Change		Difference		LTM Q2 FY 18						4th Qtr FY 19		4th Qtr FY 20		YOY Change		Difference						YTD 4th  Qtr FY 19		YTD 4th Qtr FY 20		YOY Change		Difference								4th Qtr FY 19		4th Qtr FY 20		YOY Change		Difference

				Net EBITDA		3,169,594		4,961,199		1,791,605		56.52%		37.5%				14,445,827		22,398,544		7,952,717		55.1%		11,120,296				Net EBITDA		963,439		4,056,306		3,092,867		321.02%		91.3%				4,133,033		9,017,504		4,884,471		118.18%						16,076,476		25,491,410		9,414,934		58.6%		10,820,207				Net EBITDA		3,071,419		(3,642,507)		(6,713,926)		-218.59%						20,606,939		14,285,297		(6,321,642)		-30.68%						18,559,513		18,777,485		217,971		1.2%		- 0				Net EBITDA		13,402,488		8,910,301		(4,492,187)		-33.52%		27.8%				20,606,939		14,285,297		(6,321,642)		-30.68%						Net EBITDA		13,402,488		8,910,301		(4,492,187)		-33.52%

				Enterprise		5,268,538		7,744,929		2,476,392		47.0%		67.2%				19,801,852		28,003,874		8,202,022		41.4%		14,720,450				Enterprise		3,760,790		6,118,292		2,357,502		62.7%		175.3%				9,029,327		13,863,222		4,833,894		53.5%						21,070,030		30,361,377		9,291,347		44.1%		14,324,629				Enterprise		5,800,795		(371,999)		(6,172,794)		-106.4%		91.9%				25,527,483		20,100,317		(5,427,166)		-21.3%						23,030,309		24,188,582		1,158,274		5.0%		- 0				Enterprise		10,697,360		6,609,095		(4,088,265)		-38.2%		35.5%				25,527,483		20,100,317		(5,427,166)		-21.3%						Enterprise		10,697,360		6,609,095		(4,088,265)		-38.2%

				Education		(264,926)		(1,102,416)		(837,489)		316.1%		-113.9%				3,286,620		2,715,613		(571,007)		-17.4%		6,120,105				Education		(909,167)		(1,068,481)		(159,314)		17.5%		-13.3%				(1,174,094)		(2,170,897)		(996,803)		84.9%						3,528,534		2,556,299		(972,235)		-27.6%		5,524,178				Education		(181,383)		(1,536,090)		(1,354,707)		746.9%		20.2%				3,553,102		(89,875)		(3,642,977)		-102.5%						4,248,587		1,201,592		(3,046,995)		-71.7%		- 0				Education		4,908,579		3,617,112		(1,291,466)		-26.3%		28.5%				3,553,102		(89,875)		(3,642,977)		-102.5%						Education		4,908,579		3,617,112		(1,291,466)		-26.3%

				Corporate		(1,834,017)		(1,681,315)		152,702		-8.3%						(8,642,644)		(8,320,944)		321,701		-3.7%		(9,166,357)				Corporate		(1,888,184)		(993,505)		894,678		-47.4%						(3,722,201)		(2,674,821)		1,047,380		-28.1%						(8,522,088)		(7,426,265)		1,095,822		-12.9%		(9,028,600)				Corporate		(2,547,993)		(1,734,418)		813,576		-31.9%						(8,473,646)		(5,725,145)		2,748,501		-32.4%						(8,719,382)		(6,612,690)		2,106,693		-24.2%		- 0				Corporate		(2,203,451)		(1,315,907)		887,545		-40.3%						(8,473,646)		(5,725,145)		2,748,501		-32.4%						Corporate		(2,203,451)		(1,315,907)		887,545		-40.3%
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				Enterprise FT						67.2%		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0%								77.5%								Enterprise FT						175.3%		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0%								96.1%		ERROR:#DIV/0!										104.0%				- 0				Enterprise FT						38.7%		ERROR:#DIV/0!		-0%								24.2%		ERROR:#DIV/0!										-11.0%				- 0				Enterprise FT						35.5%		ERROR:#DIV/0!		-0%								24.2%		ERROR:#DIV/0!						Enterprise FT						35.5%		ERROR:#DIV/0!

				Total FT						37.45%		ERROR:#DIV/0!										54.9%								Total FT						91.27%		ERROR:#DIV/0!										59.77%		ERROR:#DIV/0!										66.9%								Total FT						35.52%		ERROR:#DIV/0!										23.50%		ERROR:#DIV/0!										-2.1%								Total FT						27.78%		ERROR:#DIV/0!										23.50%		ERROR:#DIV/0!						Total FT						27.78%		ERROR:#DIV/0!

				Education FT																		-18.0%								Education FT																														-26.4%								Education FT																														290.7%								Education FT																										Education FT

						1st Qtr FY 19		1st Qtr FY 20		YOY Change		Difference						LTM Q1 FY 19		LTM Q1 FY 20		YOY Change		Difference		LTM Q1 FY 18						2nd Qtr FY 19		2nd Qtr FY 20		YOY Change		Difference						YTD 2nd Qtr FY 19		YTD 2nd Qtr FY 20		YOY Change		Difference						LTM Q2 FY 19		LTM Q2 FY 20		YOY Change		Difference		LTM Q2 FY 18						3rd Qtr FY 19		3rd Qtr FY 20		YOY Change		Difference						YTD 3rd Qtr FY 19		YTD 3rd Qtr FY 20		YOY Change		Difference						LTM Q3 FY 19		LTM Q3 FY 20		YOY Change		Difference		LTM Q2 FY 18						4th Qtr FY 19		4th Qtr FY 20		YOY Change		Difference						YTD 4th  Qtr FY 19		YTD 4th Qtr FY 20		YOY Change		Difference								4th Qtr FY 19		4th Qtr FY 20		YOY Change		Difference

				Gross Revenue		45,315,068		49,105,317		3,790,249		8.4%						223,739,440		237,445,403		13,705,963		6.1%		208,279,255				Gross Revenue		48,561,654		53,021,593		4,459,939		9.2%						93,876,722		102,126,911		8,250,188		8.8%						225,540,832		241,905,343		16,364,511		7.3%		210,775,986				Gross Revenue		56,355,465		33,052,777		(23,302,688)		-41.3%						233,655,154		200,845,238		(32,809,917)		-14.0%						228,974,586		218,602,654		(10,371,931)		-4.5%		- 0				Gross Revenue		83,422,967		65,665,550		(17,757,417)		-21.3%						233,655,154		200,845,238		(32,809,917)		-14.0%						Gross Revenue		83,422,967		65,665,550		(17,757,417)		-21.3%

				Enterprise		38,804,884		41,815,370		3,010,487		7.8%		85.2%				169,909,470		180,176,922		10,267,452		6.0%		154,625,536				Enterprise		42,372,094		45,141,003		2,768,910		6.5%		85.1%				81,176,978		86,956,374		5,779,396		7.1%						172,256,688		182,945,831		10,689,143		6.2%		157,510,650				Enterprise		43,655,257		23,045,695		(20,609,561)		-47.2%		69.7%				177,166,435		150,166,972		(26,999,463)		-15.2%						174,841,148		162,336,270		(12,504,878)		-7.2%		- 0				Enterprise		52,334,201		40,164,903		(12,169,298)		-23.3%		61.2%				177,166,435		150,166,972		(26,999,463)		-15.2%						Enterprise		52,334,201		40,164,903		(12,169,298)		-23.3%

				Education		5,175,743		5,590,688		414,945		8.0%						48,363,947		51,076,427		2,712,480		5.6%		48,390,662				Education		4,851,470		5,692,848		841,377		17.3%						10,027,213		11,283,535		1,256,322		12.5%						47,701,235		51,917,804		4,216,569		8.8%		48,053,862				Education		11,182,028		8,585,431		(2,596,597)		-23.2%						50,661,482		43,858,422		(6,803,060)		-13.4%						48,383,931		49,321,207		937,276		1.9%		- 0				Education		29,452,241		23,989,455		(5,462,785)		-18.5%						50,661,482		43,858,422		(6,803,060)		-13.4%						Education		29,452,241		23,989,455		(5,462,785)		-18.5%

				Corporate		1,337,836		1,700,353		362,517		27.1%						5,470,668		6,211,740		741,072		13.5%		5,283,168				Corporate		1,341,429		2,191,905		850,476		63.4%						2,679,265		3,892,259		1,212,993		45.3%						5,589,674		7,062,216		1,472,542		26.3%		5,232,802				Corporate		1,527,433		1,426,150		(101,283)		-6.6%						5,849,223		6,829,601		980,377		16.8%						5,765,403		6,960,934		1,195,531		20.7%		- 0				Corporate		1,642,525		1,511,192		(131,333)		-8.0%						5,849,223		6,829,601		980,377		16.8%						Corporate		1,642,525		1,511,192		(131,333)		-8.0%

				Check		(3,395)		(1,094)		2,301		-210.3%						(4,644)		(19,685)				(15,041)		(20,111)				Check		(3,339)		(4,163)		(824)		19.8%						(6,734)		(5,257)		1,477		-28.1%						(6,766)		(20,509)				(13,744)		(21,329)				Check		(9,253)		(4,500)		4,753		-105.6%						(21,986)		(9,757)		12,229		-125.3%						(15,896)		(15,757)				139		- 0				Check		(6,000)		- 0		6,000		ERROR:#DIV/0!						(21,986)		(9,757)		12,229		-125.3%						Check		(6,000)		- 0		6,000		ERROR:#DIV/0!



				Change in Total Contracts		(69,390)		4,039,787		-5921.9%		4,109,177										- 0		ERROR:#DIV/0!						Change in Total Contracts		532,961		827,468		55.3%		294,507						463,572		4,867,256		949.9%		4,403,684						9,496,821		9,845,819		348,998		3.7%						Change in Total Contracts--From SuperGross		(1,215,426)		(1,357,459)		11.7%		(142,032)						(751,855)		3,509,797		-566.8%		4,261,652						8,676,928		9,703,786		1,026,858		11.8%						Change in Total Contracts--Super Gross		6,193,989		6,153,565		-0.7%		(40,424)						5,442,135		9,663,362		77.6%		4,221,227						Change in Total Contracts--Super Gross		6,193,989		6,153,565		-0.7%		(40,424)

				Change in Enterprise Contracts		236,250		4,328,128		1732.0%		4,091,877										- 0		ERROR:#DIV/0!						Change in Enterprise Contracts		457,193		1,152,186		152.0%		694,994						693,443		5,480,314		690.3%		4,786,871						9,262,687		11,222,283		1,959,596		21.2%						Change in Enterprise Contracts		(373,788)		(2,169,894)		480.5%		(1,796,106)						319,655		3,310,421		935.6%		2,990,766						9,545,082		9,426,177		(118,905)		-1.2%						Change in Enterprise Contracts		6,115,757		6,075,552		-0.7%		(40,205)						6,435,412		9,385,973		45.8%		2,950,561						Change in Enterprise Contracts		6,115,757		6,075,552		-0.7%		(40,205)

				Change in Education		(305,640)		(288,341)		-5.7%		17,300										- 0		ERROR:#DIV/0!						Change in Education		75,769		(324,718)		-528.6%		(400,487)						(229,871)		(613,058)		166.7%		(383,187)						234,134		(1,376,464)		(1,610,598)		-687.9%						Change in Education		(841,638)		812,435		-196.5%		1,654,073						(1,071,509)		199,377		-118.6%		1,270,886						(868,154)		277,609		1,145,763		-132.0%						Change in Education		78,233		78,013		-0.3%		(220)						(993,277)		277,390		-127.9%		1,270,666						Change in Education		78,233		78,013		-0.3%		(220)

				Check		- 0		- 0		ERROR:#DIV/0!		- 0						0		- 0		(0)				(0)				Check		(0)		(0)		100.0%		(0)						(0)		(0)		100.0%		(0)						(0)		0		0				- 0				Check		0		- 0		-100.0%		(0)						- 0		(0)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		(0)						0		(0)		(0)				ERROR:#DIV/0!				Check		- 0		- 0		ERROR:#DIV/0!		- 0						0		(0)		-220.0%		(0)						Check		- 0		- 0		ERROR:#DIV/0!		- 0



				Total Contracted Revenue		45,245,679		53,145,105		17.46%		7,899,426						223,739,440		237,445,403		13,705,963		6.1%		222,901,510				Total Contracted Revenue (Value of contracts signed)		49,094,615		53,849,062		9.7%		4,754,446						94,340,294		106,994,166		13.41%		12,653,873						235,037,653		251,751,161		16,713,509		7.1%		224,856,000				Total Contracted Revenue (Value of contracts signed)		55,140,039		31,695,319		-42.5%		(23,444,721)						232,903,300		204,355,035		-12.26%		(28,548,265)						237,651,514		228,306,441		(9,345,073)		-3.9%		- 0				Total Contracted Revenue (Value of contracts signed)		89,616,956		71,819,115		-19.9%		(17,797,841)						239,097,289		210,508,600		-11.96%		(28,588,689)						Total Contracted Revenue (Value of contracts signed)		89,616,956		71,819,115		-19.9%		(17,797,841)

				Enterprise		39,041,134		46,143,498		18.2%		7,102,364						169,909,470		180,176,922		10,267,452		6.0%		168,696,809				Enterprise		42,829,286		46,293,190		8.1%		3,463,903						81,870,421		92,436,688		12.9%		10,566,267						181,519,375		194,168,114		12,648,740		7.0%		171,039,682				Enterprise		43,281,469		20,875,802		-51.8%		(22,405,667)						177,486,090		153,477,392		-13.5%		(24,008,698)						184,386,230		171,762,448		(12,623,783)		-6.8%		- 0				Enterprise		58,449,958		46,240,455		-20.9%		(12,209,503)						183,601,847		159,552,944		-13.1%		(24,048,902)						Enterprise		58,449,958		46,240,455		-20.9%		(12,209,503)

				Education		4,870,103		5,302,347		8.9%		432,244						48,363,947		51,076,427		2,712,480		5.6%		48,941,645				Education		4,927,239		5,368,130		8.9%		440,891						9,797,341		10,670,477		8.9%		873,135						47,935,370		50,541,340		2,605,971		5.4%		48,604,845				Education		10,340,390		9,397,866		-9.1%		(942,524)						49,589,972		44,057,798		-11.2%		(5,532,174)						47,515,777		49,598,816		2,083,039		4.4%		- 0				Education		29,530,473		24,067,468		-18.5%		(5,463,005)						49,668,205		44,135,811		-11.1%		(5,532,394)						Education		29,530,473		24,067,468		-18.5%		(5,463,005)

				Corporate		1,337,836		1,700,353		27.1%		362,517						5,470,668		6,211,740		741,072		13.5%		5,283,168				Corporate		1,341,429		2,191,905		63.4%		850,476						2,679,265		3,892,259		45.3%		1,212,993						5,589,674		7,062,216		1,472,542		26.3%		5,232,802				Corporate		1,527,433		1,426,150		-6.6%		(101,283)						5,849,223		6,829,601		16.8%		980,377						5,765,403		6,960,934		1,195,531		20.7%		- 0				Corporate		1,642,525		1,511,192		-8.0%		(131,333)						5,849,223		6,829,601		16.8%		980,377						Corporate		1,642,525		1,511,192		-8.0%		(131,333)

				Check		(3,395)		(1,094)				2,301						(4,644)		(19,685)		(15,041)		323.8%		(20,111)				Check		(3,339)		(4,163)				(824)						(6,734)		(5,257)				1,477						(6,766)		(20,509)		(13,744)		203.1%		(21,329)				Check		(9,253)		(4,500)				4,753						(21,986)		(9,757)				12,229						(15,896)		(15,757)		139		-0.9%		- 0				Check		(6,000)		- 0				6,000						(21,986)		(9,757)				12,229						Check		(6,000)		- 0				6,000

																		223,739,440		239,084,557																																				235,037,653		252,920,924																																				237,651,514		229,071,783

				Total Deferred Revenue--Billed																										Total Deferred Revenue--Billed																																						Total Deferred Revenue--Billed																																						Total Deferred Revenue--Billed																										Total Deferred Revenue--Billed

				Enterprise Deferred Revenue		29,335,480		34,123,929		16.3%		4,788,450																		Enterprise Deferred Revenue		31,337,899		38,626,281		23.3%		7,288,383																Check on Above		181,519,375		194,168,114										Enterprise Deferred Revenue		32,347,499		35,121,000		8.6%		2,773,501																Check on Above		364,563,152		182,029,900										Enterprise Deferred Revenue		39,344,296		41,424,461		5.3%		2,080,165																		Enterprise Deferred Revenue		39,344,296		41,424,461		5.3%		2,080,165

				Ed AAP Deferred Revenue				1,235,839		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1,235,839																		Ed AAP Deferred Revenue		771,634		746,686		-3.2%		(24,948)																		47,935,370		50,541,340										Ed AAP Deferred Revenue		Included above				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!																		98,592,204		52,311,296										Ed AAP Deferred Revenue		Included above				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!																		Ed AAP Deferred Revenue		Included above				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Total Enterprise Deferred Revenue		29,335,480		35,359,769		20.54%		6,024,289																		Total Enterprise Deferred Revenue		32,109,533		39,372,967		22.62%		7,263,435																														Total Enterprise Deferred Revenue		32,347,499		35,121,000		8.57%		2,773,501																														Total Enterprise Deferred Revenue		39,344,296		41,424,461		5.29%		2,080,165																		Total Enterprise Deferred Revenue		39,344,296		41,424,461		5.29%		2,080,165

								Ed wasn't rolled forward



				Billed Deferred Revenue																										Billed Deferred Revenue																																						Billed Deferred Revenue																																						Billed Deferred Revenue																										Billed Deferred Revenue

				Education Deferred Revenue		12,097,450		14,556,177		20.3%		2,458,728																		Education Deferred Revenue		8,242,534		9,303,781		12.9%		1,061,246																														Education Deferred Revenue		7,581,899		8,757,027		15.5%		1,175,127																														Education Deferred Revenue		18,843,305		19,152,160		1.6%		308,855																		Education Deferred Revenue		18,843,305		19,152,160		1.6%		308,855

				Less Education AAP Deferred		- 0		(1,235,839)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		(1,235,839)																		Less Education AAP Deferred		(771,634)		(746,686)		-3.2%		24,948																														Less Education AAP Deferred						ERROR:#DIV/0!		- 0																														Less Education AAP Deferred						ERROR:#DIV/0!		- 0																		Less Education AAP Deferred						ERROR:#DIV/0!		- 0

				Total Education Deferred Revenue		12,097,450		13,320,338		10.1%		1,222,888																		Total Education Deferred Revenue		7,470,900		8,557,095		14.5%		1,086,195																														Total Education Deferred Revenue		7,581,899		8,757,027		15.5%		1,175,127																														Total Education Deferred Revenue		18,843,305		19,152,160		1.6%		308,855																		Total Education Deferred Revenue		18,843,305		19,152,160		1.6%		308,855

																														Per Steve's Shdeet

						82,658



				Total Deferred Revenue--Billed		41,432,929		48,680,107		17.49%		7,247,177		29,645,721																Total Deferred Revenue--Billed		39,580,433		47,930,062		21.10%		8,349,629		33,841,040																												Total Deferred Revenue--Billed		39,929,398		43,878,026		9.89%		3,948,628		22,726,113																												Total Deferred Revenue--Billed		58,187,601		60,576,622		4.11%		2,389,021		15,791,508																Total Deferred Revenue--Billed		58,187,601		60,576,622		4.11%		2,389,021

																														Per Steve's sheet		39,580,000		47,958,000		21.2%		8,378,000

				From Prior Quarter		Q3 FY 19

						- 0		48,680,107		ERROR:#DIV/0!		48,680,107



				Total Enterprise Unbilled		22,917,126		33,444,415		45.9%		10,527,289																		Total Enterprise Unbilled		23,374,318		34,596,601		48.0%		11,222,283																														Total Enterprise Unbilled		23,000,530		32,426,708		41.0%		9,426,177																														Total Enterprise Unbilled		29,116,287		38,502,260		32.2%		9,385,973																		Total Enterprise Unbilled		29,116,287		38,502,260		32.2%		9,385,973

				Total Education Unbilled		1,509,348		533,371		-64.7%		(975,977)																		Total Education Unbilled		1,585,117		208,653		-86.8%		(1,376,464)																														Total Education Unbilled		743,479		1,021,088		37.3%		277,609																														Total Education Unbilled		821,711		1,099,101		33.8%		277,390																		Total Education Unbilled		821,711		1,099,101		33.8%		277,390

				Total Unbilled		24,426,474		33,977,786		39.1%		9,551,312																		Total Unbilled		24,959,435		34,805,254		39.4%		9,845,819																														Total Unbilled		23,744,009		33,447,796		40.9%		9,703,786																														Total Unbilled		29,937,999		39,601,361		32.3%		9,663,362																		Total Unbilled		29,937,999		39,601,361		32.3%		9,663,362



				Total Enterprise Billed & Unbilled		52,252,605		68,804,183		31.7%		16,551,578																		Total Enterprise Billed & Unbilled		55,483,851		73,969,568		33.3%		18,485,718																														Total Enterprise Billed & Unbilled		55,348,029		67,547,707		22.0%		12,199,678																														Total Enterprise Billed & Unbilled		68,460,583		79,926,721		16.7%		11,466,138																		Total Enterprise Billed & Unbilled		68,460,583		79,926,721		16.7%		11,466,138

				Total Education Billed and Unbilled		13,606,798		13,853,709		1.8%		246,911																		Total Education Billed and Unbilled		9,056,018		8,765,748		-3.2%		(290,270)																														Total Education Billed and Unbilled		8,325,378		9,778,115		17.4%		1,452,736																														Total Education Billed and Unbilled		19,665,017		20,251,261		3.0%		586,245																		Total Education Billed and Unbilled		19,665,017		20,251,261		3.0%		586,245

				Total Billed and Unbilled		65,859,404		82,657,893		25.5%		16,798,489																		Total Billed and Unbilled		64,539,868		82,735,317		28.2%		18,195,448																														Total Billed and Unbilled		63,673,407		77,325,822		21.4%		13,652,415																														Total Billed and Unbilled		88,125,600		100,177,982		13.7%		12,052,383																		Total Billed and Unbilled		88,125,600		100,177,982		13.7%		12,052,383



						2nd Qtr FY 18		2nd Qtr FY 19		YOY Change		Difference						LTM Q3 FY 18		LTM Q3 FY 19		YOY Change		Difference								2nd Qtr FY 18		2nd Qtr FY 19		YOY Change		Difference						2nd Qtr FY 18		2nd Qtr FY 19		YOY Change		Difference						LTM Q3 FY 18		LTM Q3 FY 19		YOY Change		Difference								2nd Qtr FY 18		2nd Qtr FY 19		YOY Change		Difference						2nd Qtr FY 18		2nd Qtr FY 19		YOY Change		Difference						LTM Q3 FY 18		LTM Q3 FY 19		YOY Change		Difference								2nd Qtr FY 18		2nd Qtr FY 19		YOY Change		Difference						2nd Qtr FY 18		2nd Qtr FY 19		YOY Change		Difference								ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		YOY Change		Difference

				Enterprise subscription Invoiced		14,208,607		15,549,608										14,208,607		15,549,608		1,341,001		9.4%						Enterprise subscription Invoiced		14,208,607		15,549,608										14,208,607		15,549,608										14,208,607		29,758,215		15,549,608		109.4%						Enterprise subscription Invoiced		14,208,607		15,549,608										14,208,607		15,549,608										14,208,607		29,758,215		15,549,608		109.4%						Enterprise subscription Invoiced		14,208,607		15,549,608										14,208,607		15,549,608										Enterprise subscription Invoiced		14,208,607		15,549,608

				Education Subscription Invoiced		159,100		381,632										159,100		381,632		222,532		139.9%						Education Subscription Invoiced		159,100		381,632										159,100		381,632										159,100		540,732		381,632		239.9%						Education Subscription Invoiced		159,100		381,632										159,100		381,632										159,100		540,732		381,632		239.9%						Education Subscription Invoiced		159,100		381,632										159,100		381,632										Education Subscription Invoiced		159,100		381,632

				Total Subscription Invoiced		14,367,707		15,931,241										14,367,707		15,931,241		1,563,534		10.9%						Total Subscription Invoiced		14,367,707		15,931,241										14,367,707		15,931,241										14,367,707		30,298,947		15,931,241		110.9%						Total Subscription Invoiced		14,367,707		15,931,241										14,367,707		15,931,241										14,367,707		30,298,947		15,931,241		110.9%						Total Subscription Invoiced		14,367,707		15,931,241										14,367,707		15,931,241										Total Subscription Invoiced		14,367,707		15,931,241



				Enterprise Add-on		6,560,685		8,865,961										6,560,685		8,865,961		2,305,275		35.1%						Enterprise Add-on		5,548,542		7,894,503										12,109,227		16,760,464										5,548,542		14,455,188		8,906,646		160.5%						Enterprise Add-on		7,637,117		4,435,188										19,746,344		21,195,652										7,637,117		9,983,730		2,346,614		30.7%						Enterprise Add-on		8,106,461		6,643,962										27,852,805		27,839,614										Enterprise Add-on		0		6,643,962

				Education Add-on		2,900,323		2,835,255										2,900,323		2,835,255		(65,068)		-2.2%						Education Add-on		1,960,692		2,091,523										4,861,015		4,926,778										1,960,692		4,991,846		3,031,154		154.6%						Education Add-on		4,436,258		1,989,623										9,297,273		6,916,401										4,436,258		3,950,315		(485,943)		-11.0%						Education Add-on		11,154,347		5,668,832										20,451,620		12,585,233										Education Add-on		- 0		5,668,832

				Total Add-on		9,461,008		11,701,216										9,461,008		11,701,216		2,240,207		23.7%						Total Add-on		7,509,234		9,986,026										16,970,243		21,687,242										7,509,234		19,447,035		11,937,800		159.0%						Total Add-on		12,073,375		6,424,811										29,043,617		28,112,053										12,073,375		13,934,046		1,860,671		15.4%						Total Add-on		19,260,808		12,312,794										48,304,425		40,424,846										Total Add-on		0		12,312,794



				Enterprise Change in Super Gross		236,250		4,328,128										236,250		4,328,128		4,091,877		1732.0%						Enterprise Change in Super Gross		457,193		1,152,186										693,443		5,480,314										457,193		1,388,437		931,244		203.7%						Enterprise Change in Super Gross		(373,788)		(2,169,894)										319,655		3,310,421										(373,788)		(1,712,701)		(1,338,913)		358.2%						Enterprise Change in Super Gross		6,115,757		6,075,552										6,435,412		9,385,973										Enterprise Change in Super Gross		6,115,757		6,075,552

				Education Change in Super Gross		(305,640)		(288,341)										(305,640)		(288,341)		17,300		-5.7%						Education Change in Super Gross		75,769		(324,718)										(229,871)		(613,058)										75,769		(630,358)		(706,127)		-932.0%						Education Change in Super Gross		(841,638)		812,435										(1,071,509)		199,377										(841,638)		888,204		1,729,842		-205.5%						Education Change in Super Gross		78,233		78,013										(993,277)		277,390										Education Change in Super Gross		78,233		78,013

				Total Change in Suepr Gross		(69,390)		4,039,787										(69,390)		4,039,787		4,109,177		-5921.9%						Total Change in Suepr Gross		532,961		827,468										463,572		4,867,256										532,961		758,079		225,118		42.2%						Total Change in Suepr Gross		(1,215,426)		(1,357,459)										(751,855)		3,509,797										(1,215,426)		(824,497)		390,929		-32.2%						Total Change in Suepr Gross		6,193,989		6,153,565										5,442,135		9,663,362										Total Change in Suepr Gross		6,193,989		6,153,565





				Enterprise Contracted Subscription and Related Sales		21,005,542		28,743,697		36.8%		7,738,154						24,219,150		28,743,697		4,524,547		18.7%						Enterprise Contracted Subscription and Related Sales		20,214,341		24,596,297		21.7%		4,381,957						27,011,277		37,790,386		39.9%		10,779,109						20,214,341		48,815,447		28,601,107		141.5%						Enterprise Contracted Subscription and Related Sales		21,471,935		17,814,903		-17.0%		(3,657,032)						34,274,605		40,055,681		16.9%		5,781,075						21,471,935		38,029,244		16,557,309		77.1%						Enterprise Contracted Subscription and Related Sales		28,430,825		28,269,122		-0.6%		(161,703)						48,496,823		52,775,194		8.8%		4,278,371						Enterprise Contracted Subscription and Related Sales		20,324,364		28,269,122		39.1%		7,944,758

				Education Contracted Subscription and Related Sales		2,753,783		2,928,547		6.3%		174,764						2,558,505		2,928,547		370,042		14.5%						Education Contracted Subscription and Related Sales		2,195,561		2,148,438		-2.1%		(47,123)						4,790,244		4,695,352		-2.0%		(94,892)						2,195,561		4,706,943		2,511,381		114.4%						Education Contracted Subscription and Related Sales		3,753,720		3,183,690		-15.2%		(570,029)						8,384,864		7,497,410		-10.6%		(887,454)						3,753,720		5,379,252		1,625,532		43.3%						Education Contracted Subscription and Related Sales		11,391,680		6,128,477		-46.2%		(5,263,202)						19,617,443		13,244,255		-32.5%		(6,373,189)						Education Contracted Subscription and Related Sales		237,333		6,128,477		2482.2%		5,891,145

				Total Contracted Subscription and Related Sales		23,759,325		31,672,243		33.3%		7,912,918						26,777,655		31,672,243		4,894,588		18.3%						Total Contracted Subscription and Related Sales		22,409,902		26,744,735		19.3%		4,334,833						31,801,521		42,485,738		33.6%		10,684,217						22,409,902		53,522,390		31,112,488		138.8%						Total Contracted Subscription and Related Sales		25,225,655		20,998,593		-16.8%		(4,227,062)						42,659,469		47,553,091		11.5%		4,893,621						25,225,655		43,408,495		18,182,840		72.1%						Total Contracted Subscription and Related Sales		39,822,504		34,397,599		-13.6%		(5,424,905)						68,114,267		66,019,449		-3.1%		(2,094,818)						Total Contracted Subscription and Related Sales		20,561,696		34,397,599		67.3%		13,835,903

						See Contracted Subscription Tab																										See Contracted Subscription Tab												See Contracted Subscription Tab																										See Contracted Subscription Tab												See Contracted Subscription Tab																										See Contracted Subscription Tab												See Contracted Subscription Tab														See Contracted Subscription Tab

						1st Qtr FY 19		1st Qtr FY 20		YOY Change		Difference						LTM Q1 FY 19		LTM Q1 FY 20		YOY Change		Difference								2nd Qtr FY 19		2nd Qtr FY 20		YOY Change		Difference						YTD 2nd Qtr FY 19		YTD 2nd Qtr FY 20		YOY Change		Difference						LTM Q2 FY 19		LTM Q2 FY 20		YOY Change		Difference								3rd Qtr FY 19		3rd Qtr FY 20		YOY Change		Difference						YTD 3rd Qtr FY 19		YTD 3rd Qtr FY 20		YOY Change		Difference						LTM Q3 FY 19		LTM Q3 FY 20		YOY Change		Difference								4th Qtr FY 19		4th Qtr FY 20		YOY Change		Difference						YTD 4th  Qtr FY 19		YTD 4th Qtr FY 20		YOY Change		Difference								4th Qtr FY 19		4th Qtr FY 20		YOY Change		Difference

																																																																																																										SAME AS RIGHT ABOVE																										SAME AS RIGHT ABOVE





				SaaS Deferred Revenue Ending Balance		41,432,929		48,680,107		17%		7,247,177																		SaaS Deferred Revenue Ending Balance		39,580,433		47,930,062		21%		8,349,629						- 0		- 0		ERROR:#DIV/0!		- 0																		SaaS Deferred Revenue Ending Balance		39,929,398		43,878,026		10%		3,948,628						- 0		- 0		ERROR:#DIV/0!		- 0																		SaaS Deferred Revenue Ending Balance		58,187,601		60,576,622		4%		2,389,021						- 0		- 0		ERROR:#DIV/0!		- 0						SaaS Deferred Revenue Ending Balance		58,187,601		60,576,622		4%		2,389,021

				*Includes Education SAAS																										*Includes Education SAAS																																						*Includes Education SAAS																																						*Includes Education SAAS																										*Includes Education SAAS

				Unbilled Deferred Revenue		24,426,474		33,977,786		39%		9,551,312																		Unbilled Deferred Revenue		24,959,435		34,805,254		39%		9,845,819						- 0		- 0		ERROR:#DIV/0!		- 0																		Unbilled Deferred Revenue		23,744,009		33,447,796		41%		9,703,786						- 0		- 0		ERROR:#DIV/0!		- 0																		Unbilled Deferred Revenue		29,937,999		39,601,361		32%		9,663,362						- 0		- 0		ERROR:#DIV/0!		- 0						Unbilled Deferred Revenue		29,937,999		39,601,361		32%		9,663,362



				Total Deferred--Billed and Unbilled		65,859,404		82,657,893		25.5%		16,798,489																		Total Deferred--Billed and Unbilled		64,539,868		82,735,317		28.2%		18,195,448						- 0		- 0		ERROR:#DIV/0!		- 0																		Total Deferred--Billed and Unbilled		63,673,407		77,325,822		21.4%		13,652,415						- 0		- 0		ERROR:#DIV/0!		- 0																		Total Deferred--Billed and Unbilled		88,125,600		100,177,982		13.7%		12,052,383						- 0		- 0		ERROR:#DIV/0!		- 0						Total Deferred--Billed and Unbilled		88,125,600		100,177,982		13.7%		12,052,383

				SEE ABOVE--Yellow																										SEE ABOVE--Yellow																																						SEE ABOVE--Yellow																																						SEE ABOVE--Yellow																										SEE ABOVE--Yellow



				REMEMBER AAP ADD-ON SERVICES NEEDS TO BE PROFORMA FOR FY19 TO ADD EXECUTION																										REMEMBER AAP ADD-ON SERVICES NEEDS TO BE PROFORMA FOR FY19 TO ADD EXECUTION																																						REMEMBER AAP ADD-ON SERVICES NEEDS TO BE PROFORMA FOR FY19 TO ADD EXECUTION																																						REMEMBER AAP ADD-ON SERVICES NEEDS TO BE PROFORMA FOR FY19 TO ADD EXECUTION																										REMEMBER AAP ADD-ON SERVICES NEEDS TO BE PROFORMA FOR FY19 TO ADD EXECUTION

				SaaS Revenue  Recognized														LTM Q1 FY 19		LTM Q1 FY 20		YOY Change		Difference						SaaS Revenue  Recognized																										LTM Q2 FY 19		LTM Q2 FY 20		YOY Change		Difference		LTM Q2 FY 18		YTD Q2 FY 18		SaaS Revenue  Recognized																										LTM Q3 FY 19		LTM Q3 FY 20		YOY Change		Difference		LTM Q2 FY 18				Subscription Revenue  Recognized		4th Qtr FY 19		4th Qtr FY 20		YOY Change		Difference						YTD 4th  Qtr FY 19		YTD 4th Qtr FY 20		YOY Change		Difference						Subscription Revenue  Recognized		4th Qtr FY 19		4th Qtr FY 20		YOY Change		Difference

				*Included Education AAP																										*Included Education AAP																																						*Included Education AAP																																						Includes Education AAP																										Includes Education AAP

				AAP Reversal		11,893,860		14,404,135		21%		2,510,276						43,611,676		54,133,515		10,521,839		24.1%		24,737,182				AAP Reversal		12,775,555		15,549,523		22%		2,773,968						25,449,606		30,245,168		19%		4,795,563						48,816,686		58,448,389		9,631,703		19.7%		32,116,563		19,098,240		AAP Reversal		13,758,109		16,380,449		19%		2,622,339						39,207,715		46,625,617		19%		7,417,902						51,437,353		61,070,728		9,633,375		18.7%		32,116,563				AAP Reversal		14,445,111		16,038,416		11%		1,593,305						53,652,827		62,664,033		17%		9,011,207						AAP Reversal		14,445,111		16,038,416		11%		1,593,305

				AAP Add-on Services		6,560,685		8,865,961		35%		2,305,275						20,743,536		30,158,080		9,414,544		45.4%		14,875,000				AAP Add-on Services		5,548,542		7,894,503		42%		2,345,961						12,109,227		16,760,464		38%		4,651,237						22,527,854		32,504,041		9,976,187		44.3%		15,189,224		7,389,224		AAP Add-on Services		7,637,117		4,435,188		-42%		(3,201,928)						19,746,344		21,195,652		7%		1,449,308						25,152,996		29,302,113		4,149,118		16.5%		- 0				AAP Add-on Services		8,106,461		6,643,962		-18%		(1,462,500)						27,852,805		27,839,614		-0%		(13,191)						AAP Add-on Services		0		6,643,962		1890834316%		6,643,961

				Other Subscriptions		780,191		291,510				(488,681)						2,410,969		1,493,169		(917,799)		-0.3806765801		1,559,994				Other Subscriptions																				- 0										- 0		ERROR:#DIV/0!						Other Subscriptions																				- 0										- 0		ERROR:#DIV/0!

				Enterprise AAP and Related		19,234,736		23,561,606		22%		4,326,870						66,766,181		85,784,765		28.49%		19,018,584		41,172,176				Enterprise AAP and Related		18,324,097		23,444,026		28%		5,119,929						37,558,833		47,005,632		25%		9,446,799						71,344,540		90,952,431		27.48%		19,607,890		47,305,787		26,487,463		Enterprise AAP and Related		21,395,226		20,815,637		-3%		(579,589)						58,954,059		67,821,269		15%		8,867,210						76,590,349		90,372,841		18.00%		13,782,493		32,116,563				Enterprise AAP and Related		22,551,573		22,682,378		1%		130,805						81,505,631		90,503,647		11%		8,998,015						Enterprise AAP and Related		14,445,112		22,682,378		57%		8,237,266

				Attach Rate on Revenue Recognized																54%		0.492								Attach Rate on Revenue Recognized																												56%		0.518								Attach Rate on Revenue Recognized																												48%		0.566								Attach Rate on Revenue Recognized		56%		41%										52%		44%										Attach Rate on Revenue Recognized		0%		41%

				Subscription sales in Enterprise without Add-on Sales														46,022,645		55,626,684		9,604,040		20.9%		- 0				Subscription sales in Enterprise without Add-on Sales																																						Subscription sales in Enterprise without Add-on Sales																																						Subscription sales in Enterprise without Add-on Sales																										Subscription sales in Enterprise without Add-on Sales



				Education Subscritpion Reversal		4,768,938		7,224,665										16,622,754		22,036,462		5,413,708		32.6%		11,774,969				Education Subscritpion Reversal w/o AAP		5,008,182		5,815,031										10,720,118		12,225,812		NOTE:Q1 signs were wrong.  Why this comes from schedule vs adding qtr together								18,824,485		22,539,296		3,714,811		19.7%		13,065,360		7,482,575		Education Subscritpion Reversal w/o AAP		5,168,665		5,869,992		14%		701,327						15,888,782		18,095,803		NOTE:Q1 signs were wrong.  Why this comes from schedule vs adding qtr together								20,261,089		23,240,623		2,979,533		14.7%		13,065,360				Education Subscription Reversal w/o AAP		5,144,819		5,780,424				635,604						21,033,602		23,876,227				2,842,625		NOTE:Q1 signs were wrong.  Why this comes from schedule vs adding qtr together				Education Subscription Reversal w/o AAP		5,144,819		5,780,424				635,604

				606 Adjustment		942,998		- 0										942,998		509,868		(433,130)		-45.9%		- 0				Included above now																														- 0		ERROR:#DIV/0!						Included above now																														- 0		ERROR:#DIV/0!						Included above now																										Included above now

				Add on Services (net)		2,900,323		2,835,255										19,891,749		20,125,085		233,337		0.0117303247		24,618,386				Add on Services (net)		1,960,692		2,091,523										4,861,015		4,926,778										19,338,673		20,255,916		917,243		0.0474305296		24,284,497		6,520,476		Add on Services (net)		4,436,258		1,989,623										9,297,273		6,916,401										20,284,617		18,070,748		(2,213,869)		-0.1091402966		- 0				Add on Services (net)		11,154,347		5,668,832				(5,485,515)						20,451,620		12,585,233				(7,866,388)						Add on Services (net)		- 0		5,668,832				5,668,832

				Total		8,612,259		10,059,920		17%								37,457,501		42,671,416		14%				36,393,355				Total		6,968,874		7,906,555		13%								15,581,133		17,152,590		10%								38,163,158		42,795,212		12%				37,349,857		14,003,051		Total		9,604,923		7,859,615		-18%								25,186,056		25,012,205		-1%								40,545,707		41,311,371		2%				13,065,360				Total		16,299,167		11,449,256		-30%		(4,849,911)						41,485,222		36,461,460		-12%		(5,023,762)						Total		5,144,819		11,449,256		123%		6,304,436

																				64.3%		86.0%																																				65.1%		84.2%								JUST SUBSCRIPTION SALES		18,926,774		22,250,440		17.6%		3,323,666																				56.2%		86.2%								JUST SUBSCRIPTION SALES		19,589,931		21,818,840		11.4%		2,228,910						74,686,428		86,540,260		15.9%		11,853,832						JUST SUBSCRIPTION SALES		19,589,931		21,818,840		11.4%		2,228,910

				Subscription and Sub Related Sales		27,846,995		33,621,526		20.7%		5,774,531						104,223,682		128,456,181		23.3%		24,232,499		77,565,531				Subscription and Sub Related Sales		25,292,971		31,350,581		23.9%		6,057,610						53,139,966		64,158,222		20.7%		11,018,256						109,507,698		133,747,643		22.1%		24,239,945		84,655,644		40,490,514		Subscription and Sub Related Sales		31,000,149		28,675,251		-7.5%		(2,324,897)						84,140,115		92,833,473		10.3%		8,693,359						117,136,056		131,684,212		12.4%		14,548,157		45,181,923				Subscription and Sub Related Sales		38,850,739		34,131,634		-12.1%		(4,719,105)						122,990,854		126,965,107		3.2%		3,974,253						Subscription and Sub Related Sales		19,589,931		34,131,634		74.2%		14,541,703

																														Subscription ONLY		17,783,737		21,364,555		22%		2,773,968						36,169,724		42,470,980		22%		2,773,968						67,641,170		80,987,685		22%		2,773,968																																												AAP--Last 6 months		28,203,221		32,418,865		15%		4,215,644																		AAP--Last 6 months		75,515,839		25,671,791		-66%		(49,844,048)

				Deferred Revenue Additions (Gross Sales)																										Deferred Revenue Additions (Gross Sales)																																						Deferred Revenue Additions (Gross Sales)																																						Deferred Revenue Additions (Gross Sales)																										Deferred Revenue Additions (Gross Sales)

				AAP--All		8,269,970		9,533,500				Periods not comparable due to Ed AAP						48,528,385		54,652,544		13%				34,770,048				AAP--All																																						AAP--All																																						AAP--All																										AAP--All

				AAP International		- 0		617,235		Inc Above		Offset is Education below						997,350		4,280,678		Inc Above				1,669,740				AAP International																																						AAP International																																						AAP International																										AAP International

				Other		702,674		153,441										2,708,529		1,136,923		-58%				1,960,274				Other																																						Other																																						Other																105,579,118										Other

				Education AAP Sales		- 0		104,350										- 0		1,325,973						- 0				Education AAP Sales																																						Education AAP Sales																																						Education AAP Sales																										Education AAP Sales

				Education without AAP		907,357		1,190,406										19,185,864		23,257,927		21%				ERROR:#REF!				Education without AAP																																						Education without AAP																																						Education without AAP																										Education without AAP

						9,880,001		11,598,931		17%		1,718,930						71,420,127		84,654,045		19%		13,233,917		ERROR:#REF!

				Change in SuperGross		236,250		4,328,128										- 0		- 0		ERROR:#DIV/0!								Change in SuperGross																																						Change in SuperGross																																						Change in SuperGross																										Change in SuperGross

				Value of AAP Passes Signed		10,116,251		15,927,059		57%								71,420,127		84,654,045		19%				ERROR:#REF!				Value of AAP Passes Signed																																						Value of AAP Passes Signed																																						Value of AAP Passes Signed																										Value of AAP Passes Signed

										5,810,808												13,233,917

				Total Add-on		9,461,008		11,701,216										40,635,285		49,248,235		8,612,950		21.2%						Total Add-on																																						Total Add-on																																						Total Add-on																										Total Add-on

				SAAS Deferred Revenue Enterprise		29,335,480		34,123,929		16.32%		4,788,450						29,335,480		34,123,929		16.3%		4,788,450		61,584,560				SAAS Deferred Revenue Enterprise																																						SAAS Deferred Revenue Enterprise																																						SAAS Deferred Revenue Enterprise																										SAAS Deferred Revenue Enterprise

				Unbilled Deferred Enterprise		22,917,126		33,444,415		45.9%		10,527,289						22,917,126		33,444,415		45.9%		10,527,289		31,676,386				Unbilled Deferred Enterprise																																						Unbilled Deferred Enterprise																																						Unbilled Deferred Enterprise																										Unbilled Deferred Enterprise

						52,252,605		67,568,344		29.3%		15,315,739						52,252,605		67,568,344		29.3%		15,315,739		93,260,946

				License Revenue																										License Revenue																																						License Revenue																																						License Revenue																										License Revenue

				AAP Plus License Revenue																										AAP Plus License Revenue																																						AAP Plus License Revenue																																						AAP Plus License Revenue																										AAP Plus License Revenue

						1st Qtr FY 19		1st Qtr FY 20		YOY Change		Difference						LTM Q1 FY 19		LTM Q1 FY 20		YOY Change		Difference								2nd Qtr FY 19		2nd Qtr FY 20		YOY Change		Difference						YTD 2nd Qtr FY 19		YTD 2nd Qtr FY 20		YOY Change		Difference						LTM Q2 FY 19		LTM Q2 FY 20		YOY Change		Difference								3rd Qtr FY 19		3rd Qtr FY 20		YOY Change		Difference						YTD 3rd Qtr FY 19		YTD 3rd Qtr FY 20		YOY Change		Difference						LTM Q3 FY 19		LTM Q3 FY 20		YOY Change		Difference								4th Qtr FY 19		4th Qtr FY 20		YOY Change		Difference						YTD 4th  Qtr FY 19		YTD 4th Qtr FY 20		YOY Change		Difference								4th Qtr FY 19		4th Qtr FY 20		YOY Change		Difference

				Net Revenue 		53,828,848		58,612,815		4,783,967		8.9%						215,656,352		230,140,113		14,483,761		6.7%						Net Revenue 		50,356,037		53,744,751		3,388,714		6.7%						104,184,885		112,357,566		8,172,681		7.8%						219,463,802		233,528,827		14,065,025		6.4%						Net Revenue 		56,006,501		37,104,814		(18,901,687)		-33.7%						225,356,146		198,456,232		(26,899,914)		-11.9%						455,149,702		229,110,901		(226,038,801)		-49.7%						Net Revenue 		65,164,760		48,993,852		(16,170,907)		-24.8%						225,356,146		198,456,232		(26,899,914)		-11.9%						Net Revenue 		65,164,760		48,993,852		(16,170,907)		-24.8%

				Enterprise		42,147,896		45,831,728		3,683,832		8.7%						163,748,043		174,333,111		10,585,068		6.5%						Enterprise		39,319,967		40,664,456		1,344,489		3.4%						81,467,863		86,496,184		5,028,321		6.2%						166,747,439		175,677,600		8,930,160		5.4%						Enterprise		43,400,812		27,467,627		(15,933,186)		-36.7%						170,649,278		148,231,198		(22,418,080)		-13.1%						344,607,374		170,329,482		(174,277,892)		-50.6%						Enterprise		45,780,603		34,267,388		(11,513,216)		-25.1%						170,649,278		148,231,198		(22,418,080)		-13.1%						Enterprise		45,780,603		34,267,388		(11,513,216)		-25.1%

				Education		10,346,511		11,081,827		735,317		7.1%						46,442,286		49,614,950		3,172,664		6.8%						Education		9,697,980		10,892,553		1,194,572		12.3%						20,044,491		21,974,380		1,929,889		9.6%						47,133,454		50,809,522		3,676,069		7.8%						Education		11,087,511		8,215,537		(2,871,975)		-25.9%						48,879,633		43,405,189		(5,474,444)		-11.2%						98,600,771		51,110,212		(47,490,559)		-48.2%						Education		17,747,631		13,215,273		(4,532,359)		-25.5%						48,879,633		43,405,189		(5,474,444)		-11.2%						Education		17,747,631		13,215,273		(4,532,359)		-25.5%

				Corporate		1,334,442		1,699,260		364,818		27.3%						5,466,023		6,192,052		726,029		13.3%						Corporate		1,338,090		2,187,743		849,653		63.5%						2,672,532		3,887,002		1,214,470		45.4%						5,582,909		7,041,705		1,458,796		26.1%						Corporate		1,518,177		1,421,651		(96,527)		-6.4%						5,827,234		6,819,845		992,610		17.0%						11,941,556		7,671,207		(4,270,349)		-35.8%						Corporate		1,636,525		1,511,192		(125,333)		-7.7%						5,827,234		6,819,845		992,611		17.0%						Corporate		1,636,525		1,511,192		(125,333)		-7.7%

				Check		- 0		- 0		- 0		ERROR:#DIV/0!						(0)		- 0		0		ERROR:#DIV/0!						Check		(0)		- 0		0		ERROR:#DIV/0!						(0)		(0)		0		-106.7%						0		0		0		45.7%						Check		- 0		(0)		(0)		100.0%						(0)		(0)		(0)		65.7%						(0)		- 0		0		ERROR:#DIV/0!						Check		- 0		(0)		(0)		100.0%						(0)		- 0		0		ERROR:#DIV/0!						Check		- 0		(0)		(0)		100.0%

				Total FX Impact				(71,689)												(1,639,153)		Negatives are bad so we add them back								Total FX Impact				(214,263)												(285,953)												(1,169,762)		Negatives are bad so we add them back								Total FX Impact				(234,761)												(520,714)												(765,342)		Negatives are bad so we add them back								Total FX Impact				(62,269)												(582,983)										Total FX Impact				(62,269)

				Total Enterprise Impact				(65,214)												(1,441,880)										Total Enterprise Impact				(64,405)												(129,619)												(975,881)										Total Enterprise Impact				(195,759)												(325,378)												(561,882)										Total Enterprise Impact				(50,622)												(376,001)										Total Enterprise Impact				(50,622)

				Total Education Impact				(6,476)												(197,273)										Total Education Impact				(149,858)												(156,334)												(193,881)										Total Education Impact				(39,002)												(195,336)												(203,460)										Total Education Impact				(11,646)												(206,982)										Total Education Impact				(11,646)

								- 0												- 0														- 0												- 0												- 0														- 0												- 0												- 0														- 0												- 0														- 0

																		REVNEUE IN CONSTANT CURRENCY																																						REVNEUE IN CONSTANT CURRENCY																																						REVNEUE IN CONSTANT CURRENCY

				Revenue Adj. for FX		1st Qtr FY 19		1st Qtr FY 20		YOY Change		Difference						LTM Q1 FY 19		LTM Q1 FY 20		YOY Change		Difference						Revenue Adj. for FX		2nd Qtr FY 19		2nd Qtr FY 20		YOY Change		Difference						YTD 2nd Qtr FY 19		YTD 2nd Qtr FY 20		YOY Change		Difference						LTM Q2 FY 19		LTM Q2 FY 20		YOY Change		Difference						Revenue Adj. for FX		3rd Qtr FY 19		3rd Qtr FY 20		YOY Change		Difference						YTD 3rd Qtr FY 19		YTD 3rd Qtr FY 20		YOY Change		Difference						LTM Q3 FY 19		LTM Q3 FY 20		YOY Change		Difference						Revenue Adj. for FX		4th Qtr FY 19		4th Qtr FY 20		YOY Change		Difference						YTD 4th  Qtr FY 19		YTD 4th Qtr FY 20		YOY Change		Difference						Revenue Adj. for FX		4th Qtr FY 19		4th Qtr FY 20		YOY Change		Difference

				Net Revenue 		53,828,848		58,684,504		4,855,656		9.0%						215,656,352		231,779,266		16,122,914		7.5%						Net Revenue 		50,356,037		53,959,015		3,602,977		7.2%						104,184,885		112,643,519		8,458,634		8.1%						219,463,802		234,698,589		15,234,788		6.9%						Net Revenue 		56,006,501		37,339,575		(18,666,926)		-33.3%						225,356,146		198,976,946		(26,379,199)		-11.7%						456,788,855		231,515,396		(225,273,459)		-49.3%						Net Revenue 		65,164,760		49,056,121		(16,108,639)		-24.7%						225,356,146		199,039,215		(26,316,931)		-11.7%						Net Revenue 		65,164,760		49,056,121		(16,108,639)		-24.7%

				Enterprise		42,147,896		45,896,942		3,749,046		8.9%						163,748,043		175,774,990		12,026,948		7.3%						Enterprise		39,319,967		40,728,861		1,408,894		3.6%						81,467,863		86,625,803		5,157,940		6.3%						166,747,439		176,653,481		9,906,042		5.9%						Enterprise		43,400,812		27,663,386		(15,737,426)		-36.3%						170,649,278		148,556,577		(22,092,702)		-12.9%						346,049,254		172,333,244		(173,716,011)		-50.2%						Enterprise		45,780,603		34,318,010		(11,462,593)		-25.0%						170,649,278		148,607,199		(22,042,079)		-12.9%						Enterprise		45,780,603		34,318,010		(11,462,593)		-25.0%

				Education		10,346,511		11,088,303		741,792		7.2%						46,442,286		49,812,223		3,369,938		7.3%						Education		9,697,980		11,042,411		1,344,431		13.9%						20,044,491		22,130,714		2,086,223		10.4%						47,133,454		51,003,403		3,869,950		8.2%						Education		11,087,511		8,254,539		(2,832,973)		-25.6%						48,879,633		43,600,525		(5,279,108)		-10.8%						98,798,045		51,510,946		(47,287,099)		-47.9%						Education		17,747,631		13,226,919		(4,520,713)		-25.5%						48,879,633		43,612,171		(5,267,462)		-10.8%						Education		17,747,631		13,226,919		(4,520,713)		-25.5%

				Corporate		1,334,442		1,699,260		364,818		27.3%						5,466,023		6,192,052		726,029		13.3%						Corporate		1,338,090		2,187,743		849,653		63.5%						2,672,532		3,887,002		1,214,470		45.4%						5,582,909		7,041,705		1,458,796		26.1%						Corporate		1,518,177		1,421,651		(96,527)		-6.4%						5,827,234		6,819,845		992,610		17.0%						11,941,556		7,671,207		(4,270,349)		-35.8%						Corporate		1,636,525		1,511,192		(125,333)		-7.7%						5,827,234		6,819,845		992,611		17.0%						Corporate		1,636,525		1,511,192		(125,333)		-7.7%

				Check		- 0		- 0		- 0		ERROR:#DIV/0!						(0)		0		0		217.6%						Check		(0)		(0)		(0)		20.0%						(0)		(0)		0		-106.7%						0		(0)		(0)		190.5%						Check		- 0		(0)		(0)		100.0%						(0)		(0)		(0)		65.7%						(0)		0		0		250.0%						Check		- 0		(0)		(0)		100.0%						(0)		- 0		0		ERROR:#DIV/0!						Check		- 0		(0)		(0)		100.0%





																																																										234,698,589																																						229,876,242





						1st Qtr FY 19		1st Qtr FY 20		YOY Change		Difference						LTM Q1 FY 19		LTM Q1 FY 20		YOY Change		Difference								2nd Qtr FY 19		2nd Qtr FY 20		YOY Change		Difference						YTD 2nd Qtr FY 19		YTD 2nd Qtr FY 20		YOY Change		Difference						LTM Q2 FY 19		LTM Q2 FY 20		YOY Change		Difference								3rd Qtr FY 19		3rd Qtr FY 20		YOY Change		Difference						YTD 3rd Qtr FY 19		YTD 3rd Qtr FY 20		YOY Change		Difference						LTM Q3 FY 19		LTM Q3 FY 20		YOY Change		Difference								4th Qtr FY 19		4th Qtr FY 20		YOY Change		Difference						YTD 4th  Qtr FY 19		YTD 4th Qtr FY 20		YOY Change		Difference								4th Qtr FY 19		4th Qtr FY 20		YOY Change		Difference

				Net EBITDA		3,169,594		4,961,199		1,791,605		56.5%						14,445,827		22,398,544		7,952,717		55.1%						Net EBITDA		963,439		4,056,306		3,092,867		321.0%						4,133,033		9,017,504		4,884,471		118.2%						16,076,476		25,491,410		9,414,934		58.6%						Net EBITDA		3,071,419		(3,642,507)		(6,713,926)		-218.6%						20,606,939		14,285,297		(6,321,642)		-30.7%						40,958,057		26,730,201		(14,227,856)		-34.7%						Net EBITDA		13,402,488		8,910,301		(4,492,187)		-33.5%						20,606,939		14,285,297		(6,321,642)		-30.7%						Net EBITDA		13,402,488		8,910,301		(4,492,187)		-33.5%

				Enterprise		5,268,538		7,744,929		2,476,392		47.0%						19,801,852		28,003,874		8,202,022		41.4%						Enterprise		3,760,790		6,118,292		2,357,502		62.7%						9,029,327		13,863,222		4,833,894		53.5%						21,070,030		30,361,377		9,291,347		44.1%						Enterprise		5,800,795		(371,999)		(6,172,794)		-106.4%						25,527,483		20,100,317		(5,427,166)		-21.3%						51,034,183		32,390,605		(18,643,578)		-36.5%						Enterprise		10,697,360		6,609,095		(4,088,265)		-38.2%						25,527,483		20,100,317		(5,427,166)		-21.3%						Enterprise		10,697,360		6,609,095		(4,088,265)		-38.2%

				Education		(264,926)		(1,102,416)		(837,489)		316.1%						3,286,620		2,715,613		(571,007)		-17.4%						Education		(909,167)		(1,068,481)		(159,314)		17.5%						(1,174,094)		(2,170,897)		(996,803)		84.9%						3,528,534		2,556,299		(972,235)		-27.6%						Education		(181,383)		(1,536,090)		(1,354,707)		746.9%						3,553,102		(89,875)		(3,642,977)		-102.5%						6,964,200		630,585		(6,333,615)		-90.9%						Education		4,908,579		3,617,112		(1,291,466)		-26.3%						3,553,102		(89,875)		(3,642,977)		-102.5%						Education		4,908,579		3,617,112		(1,291,466)		-26.3%

				Corporate		(1,834,017)		(1,681,315)		152,702		-8.3%						(8,642,644)		(8,320,944)		321,701		-3.7%						Corporate		(1,888,184)		(993,505)		894,678		-47.4%						(3,722,201)		(2,674,821)		1,047,380		-28.1%						(8,522,088)		(7,426,265)		1,095,822		-12.9%						Corporate		(2,547,993)		(1,734,418)		813,576		-31.9%						(8,473,646)		(5,725,145)		2,748,501		-32.4%						(8,719,382)		(6,612,690)		2,106,693		-24.2%						Corporate		(2,203,451)		(1,315,907)		887,545		-40.3%						(8,473,646)		(5,725,145)		2,748,501		-32.4%						Corporate		(2,203,451)		(1,315,907)		887,545		-40.3%

				Check		- 0		- 0		- 0								- 0		- 0		- 0								Check		- 0		- 0		- 0								- 0		- 0		- 0								- 0		- 0		- 0								Check		- 0		- 0		- 0								- 0		- 0		- 0								(8,320,944)		321,701		8,642,644								Check		- 0		- 0		- 0								- 0		- 0		- 0								Check		- 0		- 0		- 0

				Total FX Impact				(58,576)												(879,093)		Negatives are bad so we add them back								Total FX Impact				(193,183)												(251,760)												(598,106)		Negatives are bad so we add them back								Total FX Impact				(152,381)												(404,141)												(448,441)		Negatives are bad so we add them back								Total FX Impact				29,944												(374,197)										Total FX Impact				29,944

				Total Enterprise Impact				(55,506)												(716,101)										Total Enterprise Impact				(47,958)												(103,464)												(436,425)										Total Enterprise Impact				(121,710)												(225,174)												(270,716)										Total Enterprise Impact				19,824												(205,350)										Total Enterprise Impact				19,824

				Total Education Impact				(3,071)												(162,993)										Total Education Impact				(145,225)												(148,296)												(161,681)										Total Education Impact				(30,671)												(178,967)												(177,725)										Total Education Impact				10,119												(168,848)										Total Education Impact				10,119

								- 0												- 0														- 0												- 0												- 0														- 0												- 0												- 0														- 0												- 0														- 0

				EBITDA Adj FX		1st Qtr FY 19		1st Qtr FY 20		YOY Change		Difference						LTM Q1 FY 19		LTM Q1 FY 20		YOY Change		Difference						EBITDA Adj FX		2nd Qtr FY 19		2nd Qtr FY 20		YOY Change		Difference						YTD 2nd Qtr FY 19		YTD 2nd Qtr FY 20		YOY Change		Difference						LTM Q2 FY 19		LTM Q2 FY 20		YOY Change		Difference						EBITDA Adj FX		3rd Qtr FY 19		3rd Qtr FY 20		YOY Change		Difference						YTD 3rd Qtr FY 19		YTD 3rd Qtr FY 20		YOY Change		Difference						LTM Q3 FY 19		LTM Q3 FY 20		YOY Change		Difference						EBITDA Adj FX		4th Qtr FY 19		4th Qtr FY 20		YOY Change		Difference						YTD 4th  Qtr FY 19		YTD 4th Qtr FY 20		YOY Change		Difference						EBITDA Adj FX		4th Qtr FY 19		4th Qtr FY 20		YOY Change		Difference

				Net EBITDA		3,169,594		5,019,775		1,850,181		58.4%						14,445,827		23,277,637		8,831,810		61.1%						Net EBITDA		963,439		4,249,489		3,286,050		341.1%						4,133,033		9,269,264		5,136,231		124.3%						16,076,476		26,089,517		10,013,041		62.3%						Net EBITDA		3,071,419		(3,490,126)		(6,561,545)		-213.6%						20,606,939		14,689,438		(5,917,501)		-28.7%						40,958,057		27,178,642		(13,779,415)		-33.6%						Net EBITDA		13,402,488		8,880,357		(4,522,131)		-33.7%						20,606,939		14,659,495		(5,947,445)		-28.9%						Net EBITDA		13,402,488		8,880,357		(4,522,131)		-33.7%

				Enterprise		5,268,538		7,800,435		2,531,897		48.1%						19,801,852		28,719,975		8,918,123		45.0%						Enterprise		3,760,790		6,166,250		2,405,461		64.0%						9,029,327		13,966,685		4,937,358		54.7%						21,070,030		30,797,802		9,727,772		46.2%						Enterprise		5,800,795		(250,289)		(6,051,084)		-104.3%						25,527,483		20,325,491		(5,201,992)		-20.4%						51,034,183		32,661,321		(18,372,862)		-36.0%						Enterprise		10,697,360		6,589,270		(4,108,090)		-38.4%						25,527,483		20,305,666		(5,221,816)		-20.5%						Enterprise		10,697,360		6,589,270		(4,108,090)		-38.4%

				Education		(264,926)		(1,099,345)		(834,419)		315.0%						3,286,620		2,878,606		(408,014)		-12.4%						Education		(909,167)		(923,256)		(14,089)		1.5%						(1,174,094)		(2,022,601)		(848,507)		72.3%						3,528,534		2,717,981		(810,554)		-23.0%						Education		(181,383)		(1,505,419)		(1,324,036)		730.0%						3,553,102		89,092		(3,464,010)		-97.5%						6,964,200		808,310		(6,155,890)		-88.4%						Education		4,908,579		3,606,993		(1,301,586)		-26.5%						3,553,102		78,973		(3,474,129)		-97.8%						Education		4,908,579		3,606,993		(1,301,586)		-26.5%

				Corporate		(1,834,017)		(1,681,315)		152,702		-8.3%						(8,642,644)		(8,320,944)		321,701		-3.7%						Corporate		(1,888,184)		(993,505)		894,678		-47.4%						(3,722,201)		(2,674,821)		1,047,380		-28.1%						(8,522,088)		(7,426,265)		1,095,822		-12.9%						Corporate		(2,547,993)		(1,734,418)		813,576		-31.9%						(8,473,646)		(5,725,145)		2,748,501		-32.4%						(8,719,382)		(6,612,690)		2,106,693		-24.2%						Corporate		(2,203,451)		(1,315,907)		887,545		-40.3%						(8,473,646)		(5,725,145)		2,748,501		-32.4%						Corporate		(2,203,451)		(1,315,907)		887,545		-40.3%

				Check		- 0		- 0		- 0		ERROR:#DIV/0!						- 0		- 0		- 0		ERROR:#DIV/0!						Check		- 0		- 0		- 0		ERROR:#DIV/0!						- 0		- 0		- 0		ERROR:#DIV/0!						- 0		- 0		- 0		ERROR:#DIV/0!						Check		- 0		- 0		- 0		ERROR:#DIV/0!						- 0		- 0		- 0		ERROR:#DIV/0!						(8,320,944)		321,701		8,642,644		2686.5%						Check		- 0		- 0		- 0		ERROR:#DIV/0!						- 0		- 0		- 0		ERROR:#DIV/0!						Check		- 0		- 0		- 0		ERROR:#DIV/0!

																Company F.T.						54.78%																																Company F.T.						65.72%																																Company F.T.						6.12%

				Enterprise FT--FX adj.						67.5%		ERROR:#DIV/0!				Enterprise FT						74.2%		ERROR:#VALUE!						Enterprise FT--FX adj.						170.7%		ERROR:#DIV/0!										95.7%		ERROR:#DIV/0!				Enterprise FT						98.2%		ERROR:#VALUE!						Enterprise FT--FX adj.						38.5%		ERROR:#DIV/0!										23.5%		ERROR:#DIV/0!				Enterprise FT						10.6%		ERROR:#VALUE!						Enterprise FT--FX adj.						35.8%		ERROR:#DIV/0!										23.7%		ERROR:#DIV/0!						Enterprise FT--FX adj.						35.8%		ERROR:#DIV/0!

																Education																																						Education																																						Education

																Change in Deferred		10,002,551		7,247,177																																		Change in Deferred		10,002,551		7,247,177																																		Change in Deferred		10,002,551		7,247,177

																		24,448,379		30,524,814		6,076,436		24.9%																																26,079,027		33,336,694		7,257,667		27.8%																																50,960,608		34,425,819		(16,534,789)		-32.4%



				Gross Revenue		1st Qtr FY 19		1st Qtr FY 20		YOY Change		Difference						LTM Q1 FY 19		LTM Q1 FY 20		YOY Change		Difference						Gross Revenue		2nd Qtr FY 19		2nd Qtr FY 20		YOY Change		Difference						YTD 2nd Qtr FY 19		YTD 2nd Qtr FY 20		YOY Change		Difference						LTM Q2 FY 19		LTM Q2 FY 20		YOY Change		Difference						Gross Revenue		3rd Qtr FY 19		3rd Qtr FY 20		YOY Change		Difference						YTD 3rd Qtr FY 19		YTD 3rd Qtr FY 20		YOY Change		Difference						LTM Q3 FY 19		LTM Q3 FY 20		YOY Change		Difference						Gross Revenue		4th Qtr FY 19		4th Qtr FY 20		YOY Change		Difference						YTD 4th  Qtr FY 19		YTD 4th Qtr FY 20		YOY Change		Difference						Gross Revenue		4th Qtr FY 19		4th Qtr FY 20		YOY Change		Difference

				Gross		45,315,068		49,105,317		3,790,249		8.4%						223,739,440		237,445,403		13,705,963		6.1%						Gross		48,561,654		53,021,593		4,459,939		9.2%						93,876,722		102,126,911		8,250,188		8.8%						225,540,832		241,905,343		16,364,511		7.3%						Gross		56,355,465		33,052,777		(23,302,688)		-41.3%						233,655,154		200,845,238		(32,809,917)		-14.0%						228,974,586		218,602,654		(10,371,931)		-4.5%						Gross		83,422,967		65,665,550		(17,757,417)		-21.3%						233,655,154		200,845,238		(32,809,917)		-14.0%						Gross		83,422,967		65,665,550		(17,757,417)		-21.3%

				Enterprise		38,804,884		41,815,370		3,010,487		7.8%						169,909,470		180,176,922		10,267,452		6.0%						Enterprise		42,372,094		45,141,003		2,768,910		6.5%						81,176,978		86,956,374		5,779,396		7.1%						172,256,688		182,945,831		10,689,143		6.2%						Enterprise		43,655,257		23,045,695		(20,609,561)		-47.2%						177,166,435		150,166,972		(26,999,463)		-15.2%						174,841,148		162,336,270		(12,504,878)		-7.2%						Enterprise		52,334,201		40,164,903		(12,169,298)		-23.3%						177,166,435		150,166,972		(26,999,463)		-15.2%						Enterprise		52,334,201		40,164,903		(12,169,298)		-23.3%

				Education		5,175,743		5,590,688		414,945		8.0%						48,363,947		51,076,427		2,712,480		5.6%						Education		4,851,470		5,692,848		841,377		17.3%						10,027,213		11,283,535		1,256,322		12.5%						47,701,235		51,917,804		4,216,569		8.8%						Education		11,182,028		8,585,431		(2,596,597)		-23.2%						50,661,482		43,858,422		(6,803,060)		-13.4%						48,383,931		49,321,207		937,276		1.9%						Education		29,452,241		23,989,455		(5,462,785)		-18.5%						50,661,482		43,858,422		(6,803,060)		-13.4%						Education		29,452,241		23,989,455		(5,462,785)		-18.5%

				Corporate		1,337,836		1,700,353		362,517		27.1%						5,470,668		6,211,740		741,072		13.5%						Corporate		1,341,429		2,191,905		850,476		63.4%						2,679,265		3,892,259		1,212,993		45.3%						5,589,674		7,062,216		1,472,542		26.3%						Corporate		1,527,433		1,426,150		(101,283)		-6.6%						5,849,223		6,829,601		980,377		16.8%						5,765,403		6,960,934		1,195,531		20.7%						Corporate		1,642,525		1,511,192		(131,333)		-8.0%						5,849,223		6,829,601		980,377		16.8%						Corporate		1,642,525		1,511,192		(131,333)		-8.0%

				Check		(3,395)		(1,094)		2,301		-210.3%						(4,644)		(19,685)		(15,041)		76.4%						Check		(3,339)		(4,163)		(824)		19.8%						(6,734)		(5,257)		1,477		-28.1%						(6,766)		(20,509)		(13,744)		67.0%						Check		(9,253)		(4,500)		4,753		-105.6%						(21,986)		(9,757)		12,229		-125.3%						(15,896)		(15,757)		139		-0.9%						Check		(6,000)		- 0		6,000		ERROR:#DIV/0!						(21,986)		(9,757)		12,229		-125.3%						Check		(6,000)		- 0		6,000		ERROR:#DIV/0!

				Total FX Impact				(71,689)		Negatives are bad so we add them back										(1,639,153)		Negatives are bad so we add them back								Total FX Impact				(214,263)		Negatives are bad so we add them back										(285,953)		Negatives are bad so we add them back										(1,169,762)		Negatives are bad so we add them back								Total FX Impact				(234,761)		Negatives are bad so we add them back										(520,714)		Negatives are bad so we add them back										(765,342)		Negatives are bad so we add them back								Total FX Impact				(62,269)		Negatives are bad so we add them back										(582,983)		Negatives are bad so we add them back								Total FX Impact				(62,269)		Negatives are bad so we add them back

				Total Enterprise Impact				(65,214)												(1,441,880)										Total Enterprise Impact				(64,405)												(129,619)												(975,881)										Total Enterprise Impact				(195,759)												(325,378)												(561,882)										Total Enterprise Impact				(50,622)												(376,001)										Total Enterprise Impact				(50,622)

				Total Education Impact				(6,476)												(197,273)										Total Education Impact				(149,858)												(156,334)												(193,881)										Total Education Impact				(39,002)												(195,336)												(203,460)										Total Education Impact				(11,646)												(206,982)										Total Education Impact				(11,646)

								- 0												- 0														- 0												- 0												- 0														- 0												- 0												- 0														- 0												- 0														- 0





				Revenue Adj. for FX		1st Qtr FY 19		1st Qtr FY 20		YOY Change		Difference						LTM Q1 FY 19		LTM Q1 FY 20		YOY Change		Difference						Revenue Adj. for FX		2nd Qtr FY 19		2nd Qtr FY 20		YOY Change		Difference						YTD 2nd Qtr FY 19		YTD 2nd Qtr FY 20		YOY Change		Difference						LTM Q2 FY 19		LTM Q2 FY 20		YOY Change		Difference						Revenue Adj. for FX		3rd Qtr FY 19		3rd Qtr FY 20		YOY Change		Difference						YTD 3rd Qtr FY 19		YTD 3rd Qtr FY 20		YOY Change		Difference						LTM Q3 FY 19		LTM Q3 FY 20		YOY Change		Difference						Revenue Adj. for FX		4th Qtr FY 19		4th Qtr FY 20		YOY Change		Difference						YTD 4th  Qtr FY 19		YTD 4th Qtr FY 20		YOY Change		Difference						Revenue Adj. for FX		4th Qtr FY 19		4th Qtr FY 20		YOY Change		Difference

				Net Revenue 		45,315,068		49,177,007		3,861,939		8.5%						223,739,440		239,084,557		15,345,116		6.9%						Gross Revenue FX		48,561,654		53,235,857		4,674,203		9.6%						93,876,722		102,412,864		8,536,141		9.1%						225,540,832		243,075,105		17,534,273		7.8%						Gross Revenue FX		56,355,465		33,287,538		(23,067,927)		-40.9%						233,655,154		201,365,952		(32,289,202)		-13.8%						228,974,586		219,367,996		(9,606,589)		-4.2%						Gross Revenue FX		83,422,967		65,727,818		(17,695,148)		-21.2%						233,655,154		201,428,220		(32,226,934)		-13.8%						Gross Revenue FX		83,422,967		65,727,818		(17,695,148)		-21.2%

				Enterprise		38,804,884		41,880,584		3,075,700		7.9%						169,909,470		181,618,802		11,709,332		6.9%						Enterprise		42,372,094		45,205,409		2,833,315		6.7%						81,176,978		87,085,993		5,909,015		7.3%						172,256,688		183,921,713		11,665,025		6.8%						Enterprise		43,655,257		23,241,455		(20,413,802)		-46.8%						177,166,435		150,492,350		(26,674,085)		-15.1%						174,841,148		162,898,152		(11,942,996)		-6.8%						Enterprise		52,334,201		40,215,525		(12,118,676)		-23.2%						177,166,435		150,542,973		(26,623,463)		-15.0%						Enterprise		52,334,201		40,215,525		(12,118,676)		-23.2%

				Education		5,175,743		5,597,163		421,421		8.1%						48,363,947		51,273,700		2,909,753		6.0%						Education		4,851,470		5,842,706		991,236		20.4%						10,027,213		11,439,869		1,412,656		14.1%						47,701,235		52,111,685		4,410,450		9.2%						Education		11,182,028		8,624,433		(2,557,595)		-22.9%						50,661,482		44,053,758		(6,607,724)		-13.0%						48,383,931		49,524,667		1,140,736		2.4%						Education		29,452,241		24,001,102		(5,451,139)		-18.5%						50,661,482		44,065,404		(6,596,078)		-13.0%						Education		29,452,241		24,001,102		(5,451,139)		-18.5%

				Corporate		1,337,836		1,700,353		362,517		27.1%						5,470,668		6,211,740		741,072		13.5%						Corporate		1,341,429		2,191,905		850,476		63.4%						2,679,265		3,892,259		1,212,993		45.3%						5,589,674		7,062,216		1,472,542		26.3%						Corporate		1,527,433		1,426,150		(101,283)		-6.6%						5,849,223		6,829,601		980,377		16.8%						5,765,403		6,960,934		1,195,531		20.7%						Corporate		1,642,525		1,511,192		(131,333)		-8.0%						5,849,223		6,829,601		980,377		16.8%						Corporate		1,642,525		1,511,192		(131,333)		-8.0%

				Check		(3,395)		(1,094)		2,301		-210.3%						(4,644)		(19,685)		(15,041)		76.4%						Check		(3,339)		(4,163)		(824)		19.8%						(6,734)		(5,257)		1,477		-28.1%						(6,766)		(20,509)		(13,744)		67.0%						Check		(9,253)		(4,500)		4,753		-105.6%						(21,986)		(9,757)		12,229		-125.3%						(15,896)		(15,757)		139		-0.9%						Check		(6,000)		(0)		6,000		-117135471709045.0%						(21,986)		(9,757)		12,229		-125.3%						Check		(6,000)		(0)		6,000		-117135471709045.0%

																														Revenue Adj. for China/Japan		50,356,037		53,744,751		3,388,714		6.7%						104,184,885		112,357,566		8,172,681		7.8%						219,463,802		233,528,827		14,065,025		6.4%						Revenue Adj. for China/Japan		56,006,501		37,104,814		(18,901,687)		-33.7%						225,356,146		198,456,232		(26,899,914)		-11.9%						225,009,589		214,627,140		(10,382,449)		-4.6%						Revenue Adj. for China/Japan		65,164,760		48,993,852		(16,170,907)		-24.8%						225,356,146		198,456,232		(26,899,914)		-11.9%						Revenue Adj. for China/Japan		65,164,760		48,993,852		(16,170,907)		-24.8%

																														China Revenue		2,568,780		1,508,549		(1,060,230)		-41.3%						6,060,556		5,067,513		(993,043)		-16.4%						12,482,969		11,971,697		(511,272)		-4.1%						China Revenue		3,222,405		752,832		(2,469,574)		-76.6%						12,964,740		8,253,624		(4,711,116)		-36.3%						12,311,623		12,964,740		653,117		5.3%						China Revenue		3,681,779		2,433,280		(1,248,499)		-33.9%						12,964,740		8,253,624		(4,711,116)		-36.3%						China Revenue		3,681,779		2,433,280		(1,248,499)		-33.9%

																														Japan Revenue		3,707,809		3,207,919		(499,890)		-13.5%						6,888,910		7,010,521		121,611		1.8%						13,920,202		13,788,838		(131,364)		-0.9%						Japan Revenue		3,115,087		794,611		(2,320,476)		-74.5%						13,667,227		9,297,981		(4,369,246)		-32.0%						13,772,568		13,667,227		(105,341)		-0.8%						Japan Revenue		3,663,230		1,492,849		(2,170,381)		-59.2%						13,667,227		9,297,981		(4,369,246)		-32.0%						Japan Revenue		3,663,230		1,492,849		(2,170,381)		-59.2%

																														Net Revenue without China & Japan		44,079,449		49,028,283		4,948,834		11.2%						91,235,420		100,279,533		9,044,113		9.9%						193,060,630		207,768,291		14,707,661		7.6%						Net Revenue without China & Japan		49,669,008		35,557,371		(14,111,637)		-28.4%						198,724,179		180,904,628		(17,819,551)		-9.0%						198,925,398		187,995,173		(10,930,225)		-5.5%						Net Revenue without China & Japan		57,819,751		45,067,724		(12,752,027)		-22.1%						198,724,179		180,904,628		(17,819,551)		-9.0%						Net Revenue without China & Japan		57,819,751		45,067,724		(12,752,027)		-22.1%

																														Net EBITDA		963,439		4,056,306		3,092,867		321.0%						4,133,033		9,017,504		4,884,471		118.2%						16,076,476		25,491,410		9,414,934		58.6%						Net EBITDA		3,071,419		(3,642,507)		(6,713,926)		-218.6%						20,606,939		14,285,297		(6,321,642)		-30.7%						18,559,513		18,777,485		217,971		1.2%						Net EBITDA		13,402,488		8,910,301		(4,492,187)		-33.5%						20,606,939		14,285,297		(6,321,642)		-30.7%						Net EBITDA		13,402,488		8,910,301		(4,492,187)		-33.5%

																														China EBITDA		187,928		(381,897)		(569,825)		-303.2%						1,197,734		444,609		(753,125)		-62.9%						3,466,334		2,682,725		(783,609)		-22.6%						China EBITDA		709,742		(998,455)		(1,708,197)		-240.7%						3,435,850		164,148		(3,271,702)		-95.2%						3,339,732		3,435,850		96,118		2.9%						China EBITDA		1,528,375		717,994		(810,380)		-53.0%						3,435,850		164,148		(3,271,702)		-95.2%						China EBITDA		1,528,375		717,994		(810,380)		-53.0%

																														Japan EBITDA		1,175,036		789,273		(385,763)		-32.8%						2,174,906		2,146,556		(28,350)		-1.3%						4,478,670		3,842,468		(636,202)		-14.2%						Japan EBITDA		710,464		(540,433)		(1,250,897)		-176.1%						3,870,818		1,394,865		(2,475,953)		-64.0%						4,670,561		3,870,818		(799,743)		-17.1%						Japan EBITDA		985,448		(211,258)		(1,196,706)		-121.4%						3,870,818		1,394,865		(2,475,953)		-64.0%						Japan EBITDA		985,448		(211,258)		(1,196,706)		-121.4%

																														Net EBITDA without China & Japan		(399,525)		3,648,929		4,048,454		-1013.3%						760,393		6,426,339		5,665,946		745.1%						8,131,472		18,966,217		10,834,745		133.2%						Net EBITDA without China & Japan		1,651,213		(2,103,619)		(3,754,832)		-227.4%						13,300,271		12,726,284		(573,987)		-4.3%						10,549,220		11,470,816		921,596		8.7%						Net EBITDA without China & Japan		10,888,665		8,403,564		(2,485,101)		-22.8%						13,300,271		12,726,284		(573,987)		-4.3%						Net EBITDA without China & Japan		10,888,665		8,403,564		(2,485,101)		-22.8%

																														FT						82%												63%												74%								FT						27%												3%												-8%								FT						19%												3%								FT						19%



&Z&F		




Comparative



								Total Company		4th Quarter												Full Year														Total Company		4th Quarter												Full Year

										Fiscal 2017				Fiscal 2016		Change						Fiscal 2017				Fiscal 2016		Change										Fiscal 2017				Fiscal 2016		Change						Fiscal 2017				Fiscal 2016		Change

								Recognized Revenue		59.5				64.8		(5.3)		-8%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!						Recognized Revenue		59.5				64.8		(5.3)		-8%				185.3				200.1		(14.8)		-7%

								Change in Deferred		12.6				8.3		4.3						ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

								Change in Future Contracts		ERROR:#REF!				- 0		ERROR:#REF!						ERROR:#REF!				- 0		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

																																				Plus: Change in Subscription Deferred Revenue Balance*		12.6				8.6		3.9		46%				20.8				8.6		12.2		141%						17.66



								Change in Binding Contracts where Revenue will be recognized in Future Periods		ERROR:#REF!		*		8.3		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!		*		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!						Plus:  Other Binding contracts entered into that have not been invoiced and whose Revenue will be recognized in the Future**		16.6				1.3		15.3		1135%				16.6				5.3		11.3		210%						14.11



								Revenue Recognized and Created		ERROR:#REF!				73.1		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!						Revenue Recognized and Created		88.7				74.8		13.9		19%				222.7				214.1		8.6		4%





																																				*This amount represents the change Subscription Deferred Revenue and is a component of the overall Deferred Revenue account that appears on the Balance Sheet

								*In Q4 FY17, $12.6M of this amount has been invoiced with $16.0M still to be invoiced.																												**These amounts have not been invoiced to the customer and do not appear in our Recognized Revenue or in our Deferred Revenue account balances.  This amount does not include Minimum royalties on International Licensees.

								For the Full Year FY17, $20.8M of this amount has been invoiced with $16.0M still to be invoiced.





								Enterprise Company		4th Quarter												Full Year														Enterprise 		4th Quarter												Full Year

										Fiscal 2017				Fiscal 2016		Change						Fiscal 2017				Fiscal 2016		Change										Fiscal 2017				Fiscal 2016		Change						Fiscal 2017				Fiscal 2016		Change

								Recognized Revenue		40.6				46.5		(5.9)		-13%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!						Recognized Revenue		40.6				46.5		(5.9)		-13%				141.2				159.3		(18.1)		-11%

								Change in Deferred		5.6				4.0		1.6						ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

								Change in Future Contracts		ERROR:#REF!				- 0		ERROR:#REF!						ERROR:#REF!				- 0		ERROR:#REF!



																																				Plus:  Change in Deferred Revenue		5.5				4.3		1.3		29%				15.7				6.7		8.9		132%



								Change in Binding Contracts where Revenue will be recognized in Future Periods		ERROR:#REF!				4.0		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!						Plus:  Other Binding contracts entered into that have not been invoiced and whose Revenue will be recognized in the Future**		15.8				- 0		15.8						15.8				1.3		14.6		1162%



								Revenue Recognized and Created		ERROR:#REF!				50.5		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!						Revenue Recognized and Created		62.0		- 0		50.8		11.2		22%				172.7				167.3		5.4		3%



								Education		4th Quarter												Full Year														Education		4th Quarter												Full Year

										Fiscal 2017				Fiscal 2016		Change						Fiscal 2017				Fiscal 2016		Change										Fiscal 2017				Fiscal 2016		Change						Fiscal 2017				Fiscal 2016		Change

								Recognized Revenue		18.9				18.3		0.6		3%				44.1				40.8		3.3		8%						Plus  Recognized Revenue		18.9				18.3		0.6		3%				44.1				40.8		3.3		8%

								Change in Deferred		7.0				4.3		2.7						5.0				1.8		3.2		1.7

								Change in Future Contracts		- 0				- 0		- 0						- 0				- 0		- 0		ERROR:#DIV/0!



																																				Plus:  Change in Deferred Revenue		7.0				4.3		2.7		62%				5.1				1.9		3.2		174%



								Change in Binding Contracts where Revenue will be recognized in Future Periods		7.0				4.3		2.7		62%				5.0				1.8		3.2		174%						Plus:  Other Binding contracts entered into that have not been invoiced and whose Revenue will be recognized in the Future**		0.8				1.3		(0.6)		-44%				0.8				4.1		(3.3)		-82%



								Revenue Recognized and Created		25.9				22.6		3.3		14%				49.2				42.7		6.5		15%						Revenue Recognized and Created		26.7				24.0		2.7		11%				50.0				46.8		3.2		7%



																																				*This amount represents the change Subscription Deferred Revenue and is a component of the overall Deferred Revenue account that appears on the Balance Sheet

																																				**These amounts have not been invoiced to the customer and do not appear in our Recognized Revenue or in our Deferred Revenue account balances.  This amount does not include Minimum royalties on International Licensees.





																																				Total Company		4th Quarter												Full Year

																																						Fiscal 2017				Fiscal 2016		Change						Fiscal 2017				Fiscal 2016		Change

																																				Recognized Revenue		59.5				64.8		(5.3)		-8%				185.3				200.1		(14.8)		-7%





																																				Plus: Change in Subscription Revenue and Other Binding Contracts that will be recognized as revenue during the next 12 months		19.3				9.8		9.4		96%				27.5				10.7		16.8		158%



																																				Plus:  Other Binding contracts that will not be invoiced in the next 12 months		9.9				0.1		9.8		8682%				9.9				3.3		6.6		199%



																																				Revenue Recognized and Created		88.7				74.8		13.9		19%				222.7				214.1		8.6		4%





																																				*This amount represents the change Subscription Deferred Revenue and is a component of the overall Deferred Revenue account that appears on the Balance Sheet

																																				**These amounts have not been invoiced to the customer and do not appear in our Recognized Revenue or in our Deferred Revenue account balances.  This amount does not include Minimum royalties on International Licensees.



																																				Invoiced in the next 15 months		10.9

																																				Not invoiced		2.2

																																						8.7

																																				16.7

																																				Amount of Super Gross Due within 15 months		Amount per month				Total amount to be invoiced

																																				10,907,193		727,146				6,724,784

																																						Month 1		Month 2				Month 3		Month 4				Month 5		Month 6				Month 7		Month 8		Month 9		Month 10		Monthh 11		Month 12		Month 11		Month 12				Month 13		Month 14				Month 15

																																				Month 1		60,595.52		60,556		60,596		60,596		60,596		60,556		60,596		60,556		60,596		60,596		60,596		60,596		60,596		60,596		60,596

																																				Month 2				60,556		60,596		60,596		60,596		60,556		60,596		60,556		60,596		60,596		60,596		60,596		60,596		60,596		60,596

																																				Month 3				60,556				60,596		60,596		60,556		60,596		60,556		60,596		60,596		60,596		60,596		60,596		60,596		60,596

																																				Month 4				60,556						60,596		60,556		60,596		60,556		60,596		60,596		60,596		60,596		60,596		60,596		60,596

																																				Month 5				60,556								60,556		60,596		60,556		60,596		60,596		60,596		60,596		60,596		60,596		60,596

																																				Month 6				60,556								60,556				60,556		60,596		60,596		60,596		60,596		60,596		60,596		60,596

																																				Month 7				60,556								60,556				60,556				60,596		60,596		60,596		60,596		60,596		60,596

																																				Month 8				60,556								60,556				60,556						60,596		60,596		60,596		60,596		60,596

																																				Month 9				60,556								60,556				60,556								60,596		60,596		60,596		60,596

																																				Month 10				60,556								60,556				60,556										60,596		60,596		60,596

																																				Month 11				60,556								60,556				60,556												60,596		60,596

																																				Month 12																														60,596

																																				Month 13

																																				Month 14

																																				Month 15





Influction Point

								Link		Decreases in Onsites & Facilitator



Legacy Regions Onsite & Facilitator Revenue Trends



Q1FY17	Q2FY17	Q3FY17	Q4FY17	Q1FY18	Q2FY18	Q3FY18	Q4FY18	Q1FY19	Q2FY19	Q3FY19	Q4FY19	-5995780.0800000001	-4921437.1999999993	-2620357.0299999998	-4704181.2000000011	-1318921.9240000003	-1842590.7540000004	-1105300.3640000001	-1255205.5929999994	-148588.43689999986	-170250.0933999999	33052.7975999997	151078.84344999981	





YOY Change in U.S. Regions Onsite Revenue



Q1FY17	Q2FY17	Q3FY17	Q4FY17	Q1FY18	Q2FY18	Q3FY18	Q4FY18	Q1FY19	Q2FY19	Q3FY19	Q4FY19	-2431473.5999999996	-1300625.6099999989	-1226620.1799999997	-794450.60000000079	-501526.39000000036	-570447.62999999989	-21165.5	-115430.8599999994	137500	275000	412500	550000	







Number of CP

												FY 2012		120

												FY 2013		133

												FY 2014		169

												FY 2015		180

												FY 2016		204

												FY 2017		218



Number of Client Partrners





FY 2012	FY 2013	FY 2014	FY 2015	FY 2016	FY 2017	120	133	169	180	204	218	







Education Data

		FY17 Ed Membership Related Revenue

				Net		Gross						Q1		Q2		Q3		Q4

		Membership Revenue		11,173,067		15,500,506				Net		2,517,047		2,668,351		2,947,012		3,040,657		- 0

		Additional Add-On Services and Materials from Members		25,413,231		25,589,179				Deferral/Benefit		(1,709,267)		(2,210,284)		1,568,041		6,678,949

		Total Membership Related Revenue		36,586,298		41,089,685				Gross Membership		807,780		458,067		4,515,053		9,719,606		- 0

										Additional Add-On Services and Materials from Members		4,977,110		2,847,657		4,153,021		13,611,391		0

		K12 Revenue		37,392,029		41,895,416				Total Membership Related Revenue		5,784,890		3,305,724		8,668,074		23,330,997		0

		Membership Related Revenue % of K12 Revenue		97.8%		98.1%



		Division Revenue		44,121,735		49,237,871

		Membership Related Revenue % of Division Revenue		82.9%		83.5%

		FY16 Ed Membership Related Revenue

				Net		Gross

		Membership Revenue		8,939,768		10,600,198				Net		2,034,108		2,194,196		2,444,181		2,267,282		- 0

		Additional Add-On Services and Materials from Members		24,967,969		25,029,604				Deferral/Benefit		(1,268,920)		(1,663,714)		327,329		4,265,735

		Total Membership Related Revenue		33,907,737		35,629,802				Gross Membership		765,189		530,482		2,771,510		6,533,017		- 0

										Additional Add-On Services and Materials from Members		4,845,725		3,242,879		3,458,910		13,482,090		- 0

		K12 Revenue		34,694,858		36,416,923				Total Membership Related Revenue		5,610,914		3,773,361		6,230,420		20,015,107		- 0

		Membership Related Revenue % of K12 Revenue		97.7%		97.8%



		Division Revenue		40,875,349		42,716,119

		Membership Related Revenue % of Division Revenue		83.0%		83.4%

		FY15 Ed Membership Related Revenue

				Net		Gross

		Membership Revenue		5,967,712		7,585,115						1,261,190		1,397,411		1,744,541		1,564,571

		Additional Add-On Services and Materials from Members		22,398,169		22,900,011				Def								1,617,403

		Total Membership Related Revenue		28,365,881		30,485,126				Gross		1,261,190		1,397,411		1,744,541		3,181,974



		K12 Revenue		29,069,276		31,188,521

		Membership Related Revenue % of K12 Revenue		97.6%		97.7%



		Division Revenue		33,128,413		35,247,658

		Membership Related Revenue % of Division Revenue		85.6%		86.5%





ProForma Chart



								4th Quarter Economics

								(in $Millions)

										4th Qtr FY15		4th Qtr FY16		Change		Percent

								Invoiced Amount		$70.7		$73.1		$2.4		3.4%

								Recognized Revenue		67.4		64.8		(2.6)		-3.9%

								Percent of amount Recognized to Invoiced		95.3%		88.6%		-7%



								Net Increase in Deferred Revenue		3.3		8.3		5.0		151.5%

								Adjusted EBITDA Reported 		17.3		16.2		(1.1)		-6.4%

								Net Increase in Adjusted EBITDA imbedded in Deferred Revenue*		3.1		7.4		4.3		139%

				*Net Increase in Adjusted EBITDA imbedded in Deferred Revenue represents the increase of the Balance Sheet accounts of deferred subscription revenue less the increase in prepaid commissions paid to client partners in advance of the revenue being recognized recorded on the Balance Sheet.  It does not consider certain insignificant costs of royalties due on the delivery of curriculum or the fixed cost associated with the delivery of certain elements of deferred revenue as these costs has not been incurred at year-end.





Proforma1



						1st Qtr



										Revenue												EBITDA

										FY 2016		FY 2017		Change		Percent						FY 2016		FY 2017		Change		Percent



						As Reported				$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		ERROR:#DIV/0!						$0.0		$0.0		$0		ERROR:#DIV/0!



						Increases (Decreases)  in Deferred Subscription Revenue



						AAP				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!										ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!



						Education Coaching and I.P.				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!										ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!



						Other Subscription sales				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!												ERROR:#REF!



						Total Invoiced Amounts				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!						ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!





						Excluding Impact of FX				1.0		0										0.6		0.1

						total				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!						ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!



						Year over Year Results



										Revenue												EBITDA

										FY 2015		FY 2016		Change		Percent						FY 2015		FY 2016		Change		Percent



						As Reported				$209.9		$200.1		(9.9)		-4.7%						$31.9		$26.9		(5.0)		-15.7%



						Increases (Decreases)  in Deferred Subscription Revenue



						AAP				- 0		ERROR:#REF!												ERROR:#REF!



						Education Coaching and I.P.				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!										ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!



						Other Subscription sales				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!										ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!										Prepaid expenses includeded in AAP Above



						Total Invoiced Amounts				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!						ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

																																																		26.9

						Excluding the V.A. contract				(6.6)												(3.9)																												7.5

																																																		34.4

						Excluding Large Receivable Write-off																0.2		1.1



						Excluding Impact of FX						0.9												0.8

						total				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!						ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!



						4th Quarter Year over Year Results



										Revenue												EBITDA

										FY 2015		FY 2016		Change		Percent						FY 2015		FY 2016		Change		Percent



						As Reported				$67.4		$64.8		(2.6)		-3.8%						$17.3		$16.2		(1.1)		-6.2%



						Increases (Decreases)  in Deferred Subscription Revenue



						AAP				- 0		ERROR:#REF!												ERROR:#REF!



						Education				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!										ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!



						Other Subscription sales				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!										ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!										Prepaid expenses included in AAP Above																16.2

																																																		16.2

						Subtotal				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!						ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!



						Excluding Impact of FX						(0.6)												(0.4)

						Total				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!						ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!





								Excluding the V.A. contract						(0.1)												(0.1)















Q2FY17 DEF REV

		Deferred Revenue

		Assist Accounts 2200-2205

		February 28, 2017

				Q3						Q3						Q4						Q4						Q4						Q1						Q1						Q1						Q2						Q2						Q2						Q3						Q3						Q3						Q4						Q4						Q4						Q1						Q1						Q1						Q2						Q2						Q2

				Balance						Balance						Balance						Balance						Balance						Balance						Balance						Balance						Balance						Balance						Balance						Balance						Balance						Balance						Balance						Balance						Balance						Balance						Balance						Balance						Balance						Balance						Balance

		Description		5/2/15		Retirements		Additions		5/30/15		Retirements		Additions		7/4/15		Retirements		Additions		8/1/15		Retirements		Additions		8/31/15		Retirements		Additions		10/3/15		Retirements		Additions		10/31/15		Retirements		Additions		11/28/15		Retirements		Additions		1/2/16		Retirements		Additions		1/30/16		Retirements		Additions		2/27/16		Retirements		Additions		4/2/16		Retirements		Additions		4/30/16		Retirements		Additions		5/28/16		Retirements		Additions		7/2/16		Retirements		Additions		7/30/16		Retirements		Additions		8/31/16		Retirements		Additions		10/1/16		Retirements		Additions		10/29/16		Retirements		Additions		11/26/16		Retirements		Additions		12/31/16		Retirements		Additions		1/28/17		Retirements		Additions		2/28/17		CC#

		2200 Customer Deposits/Def Rev		(435,028.23)		71,567.55		- 0		(363,460.68)		134,118.19		- 0		(229,342.49)		- 0		(45,120.38)		(274,462.87)		114,448.46		- 0		(160,014.41)		- 0		(149,502.33)		(309,516.74)		- 0		(172,699.46)		(482,216.20)		- 0		(123,019.60)		(605,235.80)		- 0		(299,971.77)		(905,207.57)		- 0		(162,261.10)		(1,067,468.67)		519,810.67		- 0		(547,658.00)		68,251.04		- 0		(479,406.96)		- 0		(12,568.90)		(491,975.86)		- 0		(34,054.11)		(526,029.97)		71,498.88		- 0		(454,531.09)		- 0		(5,679.52)		(460,210.61)		222,258.25		- 0		(237,952.36)		- 0		(13,739.04)		(251,691.40)		- 0		(69,831.41)		(321,522.81)		- 0		(21,761.44)		(343,284.25)		- 0		(178,719.20)		(522,003.45)		- 0		(160,860.58)		(682,864.03)		417,141.48		- 0		(265,722.55)		1590

		2200 Deferred Revenue-Virtual Certification		(173,804.22)				(56,905.09)		(230,709.31)						(230,709.31)						(230,709.31)		55,621.55				(175,087.76)		4,634.67				(170,453.09)		4,634.67				(165,818.42)				(109,067.83)		(274,886.25)		4,634.67				(270,251.58)		4,634.68				(265,616.90)		173,566.90				(92,050.00)						(92,050.00)						(92,050.00)		15,734.68				(76,315.32)				(4,634.68)		(80,950.00)						(80,950.00)		3,800.00		(187,650.00)		(264,800.00)						(264,800.00)						(264,800.00)						(264,800.00)						(264,800.00)						(264,800.00)		90,200.00				(174,600.00)		0443

		2200 Deferred Revenue-All Access Pass Deferral																										- 0																								- 0						- 0				(1,126,268.87)		(1,126,268.87)				(109,745.44)		(1,236,014.31)				(317,301.42)		(1,553,315.73)				(1,150,443.88)		(2,703,759.61)				(441,564.32)		(3,145,323.93)				(609,586.84)		(3,754,910.77)				(2,801,895.81)		(6,556,806.58)				(78,579.07)		(6,635,385.65)				(102,734.13)		(6,738,119.78)				(2,292,255.24)		(9,030,375.02)		9,030,375.02				- 0						- 0						- 0		0443

		2200 Deferred Revenue-FY15 Q1 Adobe Deferral																										- 0																								- 0						- 0				(41,712.19)		(41,712.19)		4,634.68				(37,077.51)		4,634.68				(32,442.83)						(32,442.83)		9,269.36				(23,173.47)		4,634.67				(18,538.80)		4,634.68				(13,904.12)		13,924.38				20.26						20.26						20.26				(20.26)		- 0				- 0		- 0				- 0		- 0		0443

		2200 Deferred Revenue-7H Interactive		(3,056.55)		881.66				(2,174.89)		608.40				(1,566.49)		401.20				(1,165.29)		289.03				(876.26)		233.31				(642.95)		205.62				(437.33)		135.61				(301.72)		99.58				(202.14)		92.88				(109.26)		69.85				(39.41)		21.99				(17.42)		12.09				(5.33)		5.33				- 0						- 0						- 0						- 0						- 0						- 0						- 0						- 0						- 0						- 0		0443

		2200 Deferred Revenue-Live Clicks		(22,027.32)				(4,172.83)		(26,200.15)				(2,693.48)		(28,893.63)		2,427.08				(26,466.55)				(2,416.35)		(28,882.90)		1,103.17				(27,779.73)		536.33				(27,243.40)		1,514.15				(25,729.25)				(447.06)		(26,176.31)		906.86				(25,269.45)				(5,342.17)		(30,611.62)				(3,175.79)		(33,787.41)		3,132.09				(30,655.32)		3,130.42				(27,524.90)		1,280.56				(26,244.34)				(474.34)		(26,718.68)		1,615.27				(25,103.41)				(1,025.02)		(26,128.43)		1,517.76				(24,610.67)				(1,311.36)		(25,922.03)		25,922.03				- 0		- 0				- 0		- 0				- 0		0443

		2200 Deferred Revenue-Insights		(154,892.03)				32,524.62		(122,367.41)		4,096.83				(118,270.58)		5,007.24				(113,263.34)				(9,250.50)		(122,513.84)				(2,601.97)		(125,115.81)				(1,179.51)		(126,295.32)				(7,794.20)		(134,089.52)		3,720.95				(130,368.57)		9,799.42				(120,569.15)		8,017.24				(112,551.91)		13,772.82				(98,779.09)				(13,540.54)		(112,319.63)		14,641.30				(97,678.33)		16,942.61				(80,735.72)		16,138.27				(64,597.45)				(19,413.56)		(84,011.01)		4,326.49				(79,684.52)		13,913.70				(65,770.82)		4,109.83				(61,660.99)		61,660.99				- 0		- 0				- 0		- 0				- 0		0443				(495,209.38)

		2200 Deferred Revenue-My 4DX		(589,270.17)				(29,453.34)		(618,723.51)		2,116.89				(616,606.62)		84,634.23				(531,972.39)				(23,485.25)		(555,457.64)		63,352.68				(492,104.96)		53,159.01				(438,945.95)		7,754.17				(431,191.78)				(28,118.73)		(459,310.51)				(26,788.05)		(486,098.56)				(105,924.18)		(592,022.74)		28,846.44				(563,176.30)				(4,645.85)		(567,822.15)				(10,533.35)		(578,355.50)		30,385.04				(547,970.46)		43,457.55				(504,512.91)		17,338.17				(487,174.74)		69,413.41				(417,761.33)		60,291.40				(357,469.93)		17,428.84				(340,041.09)		340,041.09				- 0		- 0				- 0		- 0				- 0		0443

		2200 Deferred Revenue-Quarterly My4Dx		(43,428.39)				(4,989.28)		(48,417.67)				(10,554.41)		(58,972.08)		18,826.56				(40,145.52)				(25,149.16)		(65,294.68)		6,507.03				(58,787.65)		22,095.46				(36,692.19)				(25,752.25)		(62,444.44)		7,189.30				(55,255.14)		23,131.44				(32,123.70)				(44,819.35)		(76,943.05)		13,361.20				(63,581.85)		47,989.15		(11,319.01)		(26,911.71)				(51,217.51)		(78,129.22)		17,936.49				(60,192.73)		23,130.26				(37,062.47)				(4,316.83)		(41,379.30)		15,944.83				(25,434.47)		11,234.98				(14,199.49)				(6,181.83)		(20,381.32)		20,381.32				- 0		- 0				- 0		- 0				- 0		0443

		2200 Deferred Revenue-NinetyFive - 5		(271,709.48)				(1,280.85)		(272,990.33)				(8,197.58)		(281,187.91)		45,874.11				(235,313.80)		42,216.28				(193,097.52)		28,446.08				(164,651.44)		7,325.65				(157,325.79)		22,205.79				(135,120.00)		11,329.84				(123,790.16)		20,378.75				(103,411.41)		7,766.25				(95,645.16)		17,533.64				(78,111.52)		10,248.00				(67,863.52)		10,944.21				(56,919.31)		10,578.64				(46,340.67)				(593.93)		(46,934.60)		4,945.89				(41,988.71)				(163.30)		(42,152.01)				(7,584.98)		(49,736.99)		2,533.04				(47,203.95)		47,203.95				- 0		- 0				- 0		- 0				- 0		0443

		2200 Deferred Revenue-Fed Gov														- 0						- 0		- 0		(5,737.64)		(5,737.64)		5,737.64		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		(59,333.74)		(59,333.74)		- 0		- 0		(59,333.74)		- 0		- 0		(59,333.74)		59,333.74		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		59,333.74		(59,333.74)		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		1526/1527

		2200 Deferred Revenue-Right Management		(100,000.00)		- 0		- 0		(100,000.00)		- 0		- 0		(100,000.00)		- 0		- 0		(100,000.00)		- 0		- 0		(100,000.00)		- 0		- 0		(100,000.00)		- 0		- 0		(100,000.00)		- 0		- 0		(100,000.00)		- 0		- 0		(100,000.00)		- 0		- 0		(100,000.00)		76,577.87		- 0		(23,422.13)		17,552.33		- 0		(5,869.80)		- 0		- 0		(5,869.80)		- 0		- 0		(5,869.80)		- 0		- 0		(5,869.80)		- 0		- 0		(5,869.80)		- 0		- 0		(5,869.80)		- 0		- 0		(5,869.80)		- 0		- 0		(5,869.80)		- 0		- 0		(5,869.80)		- 0		- 0		(5,869.80)		- 0		- 0		(5,869.80)		- 0		- 0		(5,869.80)		0910

		2200 Deferred Revenue-Education		- 0		- 0		(42,487.95)		(42,487.95)		- 0		(3,319,576.36)		(3,362,064.31)		- 0		(1,051,922.83)		(4,413,987.14)		- 0		(1,607,700.64)		(6,021,687.78)		357,171.82		- 0		(5,664,515.96)		515,277.99		- 0		(5,149,237.97)		469,986.69		- 0		(4,679,251.28)		541,568.88		- 0		(4,137,682.40)		576,374.19		- 0		(3,561,308.21)		586,677.09		- 0		(2,974,631.12)		610,840.55		- 0		(2,363,790.57)		386,191.58		- 0		(1,977,598.99)		- 0		(1,305,290.36)		(3,282,889.35)		- 0		(1,434,390.53)		(4,717,279.88)		- 0		(1,027,609.89)		(5,744,889.77)		- 0		(1,816,984.57)		(7,561,874.34)		500,828.49		- 0		(7,061,045.85)		609,882.07		- 0		(6,451,163.78)		6,395,117.64		- 0		(56,046.14)		9,803.48		- 0		(46,242.66)		8,224.80		- 0		(38,017.86)		7,281.57		- 0		(30,736.29)		1805

		2200 S&S Deferred Royalty		- 0		236,758.00		- 0		236,758.00		- 0		- 0		236,758.00		- 0		- 0		236,758.00		- 0		- 0		236,758.00		- 0		- 0		236,758.00		- 0		- 0		236,758.00		- 0		- 0		236,758.00		- 0		- 0		236,758.00		- 0		- 0		236,758.00		- 0		- 0		236,758.00		- 0		- 0		236,758.00		- 0		- 0		236,758.00		- 0		- 0		236,758.00		- 0		- 0		236,758.00		- 0		- 0		236,758.00		- 0		- 0		236,758.00		- 0		- 0		236,758.00		- 0		(236,758.00)		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0812

		2200 Defered Revenue - East Region																										- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		(10,000.00)		(10,000.00)		10,000.00		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		1591

		2200 Defered Revenue - Central Region																										- 0																								- 0						- 0		- 0		(6,824.00)		(6,824.00)		6,824.00		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		(4,000.00)		(4,000.00)		4,000.00		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		1592

		2200 Defered Revenue - West Region																										- 0																																				- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		(3,950.00)		(3,950.00)		16,300.00		- 0		12,350.00		- 0		- 0		12,350.00		- 0		- 0		12,350.00		- 0		(31,100.00)		(18,750.00)		7,900.00		- 0		(10,850.00)		- 0		- 0		(10,850.00)		11,850.00		- 0		1,000.00		27,650.00		- 0		28,650.00		- 0		- 0		28,650.00		- 0		(28,650.00)		- 0		1595

		2200 Total		(1,813,821.88)		309,207.21		(106,764.72)		(1,611,379.39)		140,940.31		(3,341,021.83)		(4,811,460.91)		157,170.42		(1,097,043.21)		(5,751,333.70)		212,575.32		(1,673,739.54)		(7,206,054.27)		467,186.40		(152,104.30)		(6,890,972.17)		603,234.73		(173,878.97)		(6,461,616.41)		501,596.41		(265,633.88)		(6,225,653.88)		568,543.22		(328,537.56)		(5,985,648.22)		635,318.22		(189,049.15)		(5,539,379.15)		1,372,485.87		(1,390,224.50)		(5,557,117.78)		781,638.69		(112,921.23)		(4,888,400.32)		452,207.59		(363,325.72)		(4,799,518.45)		120,089.68		(2,565,539.21)		(7,244,967.98)		171,891.58		(1,880,589.53)		(8,953,665.93)		87,360.75		(1,643,944.52)		(10,510,249.70)		254,592.26		(4,861,360.77)		(15,102,856.37)		612,337.60		(93,506.43)		(14,584,025.20)		696,839.91		(416,908.52)		(14,304,093.81)		6,431,039.35		(2,321,509.87)		(10,194,564.33)		9,622,371.62		(238,073.20)		(810,265.91)		8,224.80		(160,860.58)		(962,901.69)		514,623.05		(28,650.00)		(476,928.64)



		2201 Contract Billings 		(2,975,431.11)				(57,698.85)		(3,033,129.96)				(514,291.06)		(3,547,421.02)		55,344.17				(3,492,076.85)		(140,646.97)				(3,632,723.82)		159,684.33				(3,473,039.49)		525,780.76				(2,947,258.73)		366,298.00				(2,580,960.73)				(704,370.11)		(3,285,330.84)		198,008.87				(3,087,321.97)				(170,085.52)		(3,257,407.49)				(28,152.06)		(3,285,559.55)				(281,370.75)		(3,566,930.30)				(791.79)		(3,567,722.09)				(98,969.71)		(3,666,691.80)		101,354.43				(3,565,337.37)		4,379.16				(3,560,958.21)		152,804.69				(3,408,153.52)		608,874.24				(2,799,279.28)				(489,193.94)		(3,288,473.22)		598,289.62				(2,690,183.60)		299,495.04				(2,390,688.56)		312,291.22				(2,078,397.34)		Multiple

		2204 Suscription Prebill		(1,229,479.30)				(260,889.65)		(1,490,368.95)		178,930.66				(1,311,438.29)		75,123.76				(1,236,314.53)		107,779.65				(1,128,534.88)		65,896.53				(1,062,638.35)		174,007.66				(888,630.69)				(53,456.81)		(942,087.50)		46,150.56				(895,936.94)				(135,834.97)		(1,031,771.91)				(290,479.49)		(1,322,251.40)				(24,445.04)		(1,346,696.44)				(105,069.28)		(1,451,765.72)				(57,775.24)		(1,509,540.96)		78,788.65				(1,430,752.31)		360,634.03				(1,070,118.28)		114,998.18				(955,120.10)		15,899.18				(939,220.92)		122,133.58				(817,087.34)		101,987.90				(715,099.44)		145,328.26				(569,771.18)		128,856.95				(440,914.23)		94,634.43				(346,279.80)		1590

		2205 Groupon Deferred Revenue		(259,113.34)		68,868.55				(190,244.79)		29,876.47				(160,368.32)		56,232.86				(104,135.46)		11,039.37				(93,096.09)		21,172.42				(71,923.67)		11,070.75				(60,852.92)		33,281.86				(27,571.06)		8,199.03				(19,372.03)		5,551.32				(13,820.71)				(3,019.62)		(16,840.33)				(5,025.98)		(21,866.31)				(4,780.67)		(26,646.98)				(2,000.52)		(28,647.50)				(3,135.93)		(31,783.43)		676.24				(31,107.19)				(3,321.04)		(34,428.23)		17,970.27				(16,457.96)		1,505.56				(14,952.40)				(22.94)		(14,975.34)				(715.83)		(15,691.17)		2,425.65				(13,265.52)		11,734.43				(1,531.09)		Multiple



		2210 AAP Deferred Revenue																																																																																																																				- 0				(9,644,121.48)		(9,644,121.48)				(412,956.42)		(10,057,077.90)				(2,618,440.36)		(12,675,518.26)		Multiple



		2215 Other Subscription Deferred Revenue

		2215 Deferred Revenue-Live Clicks		(22,027.32)				(4,172.83)		(26,200.15)				(2,693.48)		(28,893.63)		2,427.08				(26,466.55)				(2,416.35)		(28,882.90)		1,103.17				(27,779.73)		536.33				(27,243.40)		1,514.15				(25,729.25)				(447.06)		(26,176.31)		906.86				(25,269.45)				(5,342.17)		(30,611.62)				(3,175.79)		(33,787.41)		3,132.09				(30,655.32)		3,130.42				(27,524.90)		1,280.56				(26,244.34)				(474.34)		(26,718.68)		1,615.27				- 0				(1,025.02)		- 0						- 0						- 0						- 0						- 0						- 0		0443

		2215 Deferred Revenue-Insights		(154,892.03)				32,524.62		(122,367.41)		4,096.83				(118,270.58)		5,007.24				(113,263.34)				(9,250.50)		(122,513.84)				(2,601.97)		(125,115.81)				(1,179.51)		(126,295.32)				(7,794.20)		(134,089.52)		3,720.95				(130,368.57)		9,799.42				(120,569.15)		8,017.24				(112,551.91)		13,772.82				(98,779.09)				(13,540.54)		(112,319.63)		14,641.30				(97,678.33)		16,942.61				(80,735.72)		16,138.27				(64,597.45)				(19,413.56)		- 0		4,326.49				- 0						- 0						- 0				(81,066.21)		(81,066.21)		12,913.94				(68,152.27)				(172,189.16)		(240,341.43)		0443				(871,744.54)

		2215 Deferred Revenue-My 4DX		(589,270.17)				(29,453.34)		(618,723.51)		2,116.89				(616,606.62)		84,634.23				(531,972.39)				(23,485.25)		(555,457.64)		63,352.68				(492,104.96)		53,159.01				(438,945.95)		7,754.17				(431,191.78)				(28,118.73)		(459,310.51)				(26,788.05)		(486,098.56)				(105,924.18)		(592,022.74)		28,846.44				(563,176.30)				(4,645.85)		(567,822.15)				(10,533.35)		(578,355.50)		30,385.04				(547,970.46)		43,457.55				(504,512.91)		17,338.17				- 0		69,413.41				- 0						- 0						- 0				(355,405.10)		(355,405.10)		77,895.61				(277,509.49)				(311,008.78)		(588,518.27)		0443

		2215 Deferred Revenue-Quarterly My4Dx		(43,428.39)				(4,989.28)		(48,417.67)				(10,554.41)		(58,972.08)		18,826.56				(40,145.52)				(25,149.16)		(65,294.68)		6,507.03				(58,787.65)		22,095.46				(36,692.19)				(25,752.25)		(62,444.44)		7,189.30				(55,255.14)		23,131.44				(32,123.70)				(44,819.35)		(76,943.05)		13,361.20				(63,581.85)		47,989.15		(11,319.01)		(26,911.71)				(51,217.51)		(78,129.22)		17,936.49				(60,192.73)		23,130.26				(37,062.47)				(4,316.83)		- 0		15,944.83				- 0						- 0						- 0						- 0						- 0						- 0		0443

		2215 Deferred Revenue-NinetyFive - 5		(271,709.48)				(1,280.85)		(272,990.33)				(8,197.58)		(281,187.91)		45,874.11				(235,313.80)		42,216.28				(193,097.52)		28,446.08				(164,651.44)		7,325.65				(157,325.79)		22,205.79				(135,120.00)		11,329.84				(123,790.16)		20,378.75				(103,411.41)		7,766.25				(95,645.16)		17,533.64				(78,111.52)		10,248.00				(67,863.52)		10,944.21				(56,919.31)		10,578.64				(46,340.67)				(593.93)		(46,934.60)		4,945.89				- 0				(163.30)		- 0						- 0						- 0				(49,115.26)		(49,115.26)		7,591.25				(41,524.01)				(1,360.83)		(42,884.84)		0443

		2215 Deferred Revenue-Education		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0						- 0				(5,725,042.33)		(5,725,042.33)		698,171.05				(5,026,871.28)		784,173.34				(4,242,697.94)		695,140.51				(3,547,557.43)		1805

		2215 Total																																																																																																		- 0						- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		(5,725,042.33)		(5,725,042.33)		698,171.05		(485,586.57)		(5,512,457.85)		882,574.14		- 0		(4,629,883.71)		695,140.51		(484,558.77)		(4,419,301.97)

																																																																																																																																																FY16 Ending		Q1 Ending		Q2 Ending				Q1 Change		Q2 Change

																																																																																																																																														AAP		(6,556,806.58)		(9,030,375.02)		(12,675,518.26)				2,473,568.44		3,645,143.24

																																																																																																																																														Other Subscription		(8,255,435.63)		(6,220,231.45)		(4,419,301.97)				(2,035,204.18)		(1,800,929.48)

		Total Deferred Revenue		(6,277,845.63)		378,075.76		(425,353.22)		(7,413,822.16)		349,747.44		(3,855,312.89)		(10,934,619.36)		343,871.21		(1,097,043.21)		(11,531,022.14)		190,747.37		(1,673,739.54)		(12,060,409.06)		713,939.68		(152,104.30)		(12,367,013.27)		1,314,093.90		(173,878.97)		(11,144,861.40)		901,176.27		(319,090.69)		(10,564,848.16)		622,892.81		(1,032,907.67)		(10,981,188.72)		838,878.41		(324,884.12)		(10,439,766.01)		1,372,485.87		(1,853,809.13)		(11,061,391.48)		781,638.69		(170,544.31)		(10,379,958.79)		452,207.59		(754,546.42)		(10,650,433.78)		120,089.68		(2,626,106.76)		(13,189,485.79)		250,680.23		(1,982,695.17)		(14,844,377.39)		550,025.45		(1,643,944.52)		(15,856,638.65)		373,969.60		(4,864,681.81)		(19,653,362.91)		799,011.74		(93,506.43)		(18,947,857.60)		1,429,353.29		(416,908.52)		(17,935,412.83)		6,533,027.25		(8,535,769.08)		(19,938,154.66)		11,064,160.55		(10,368,497.08)		(19,242,491.19)		1,321,576.58		(573,817.00)		(18,494,731.61)		1,628,423.64		(3,131,649.13)		(19,997,957.10)																438,364.26		1,844,213.76		2,282,578.02



																																																																																																																																														4120.4140 Change										(565,803.35)		(1,844,213.76)		(2,410,017.11)

		2200 By Cost Center

		0443		(1,613,944.00)		881.66		(64,276.77)		(1,677,339.11)		6,822.12		(21,445.47)		(1,691,962.46)		157,170.42		0.00		(1,534,792.04)		98,126.86		(60,301.26)		(1,141,210.60)		104,276.94		(2,601.97)		(1,039,535.63)		87,956.74		(1,179.51)		(952,758.40)		31,609.72		(142,614.28)		(1,063,762.96)		26,974.34		(28,565.79)		(1,065,354.41)		58,944.03		(26,788.05)		(1,033,198.43)		189,420.24		(1,324,066.76)		(2,167,844.95)		78,170.77		(112,921.23)		(2,202,595.41)		66,016.01		(346,806.82)		(2,483,386.22)		44,455.94		(1,212,194.74)		(3,651,125.02)		86,392.70		(446,199.00)		(4,010,931.32)		87,360.75		(610,655.11)		(4,534,225.68)		32,334.01		(3,013,276.20)		(7,515,167.87)		103,609.11		(79,767.39)		(7,491,326.15)		86,957.84		(110,319.11)		(7,514,687.42)		24,071.71		(2,299,748.43)		(9,790,364.14)		9,525,584.40		(20.26)		(264,800.00)		0.00		0.00		(264,800.00)		90,200.00		0.00		(174,600.00)

		0910		(100,000.00)						(100,000.00)						(100,000.00)						(100,000.00)						(100,000.00)						(100,000.00)						(100,000.00)						(100,000.00)						(100,000.00)						(100,000.00)		76,577.87				(23,422.13)		17,552.33				(5,869.80)						(5,869.80)						(5,869.80)						(5,869.80)						(5,869.80)						(5,869.80)						(5,869.80)						(5,869.80)						(5,869.80)						(5,869.80)						(5,869.80)						(5,869.80)						All other deferred revenue		(4,841,120.70)		(3,991,884.72)		(2,903,136.87)				(849,235.98)		(1,088,747.85)		(1,937,983.83)

		0812		0.00		236,758.00				236,758.00						236,758.00						236,758.00						236,758.00						236,758.00						236,758.00						236,758.00						236,758.00						236,758.00						236,758.00						236,758.00						236,758.00						236,758.00						236,758.00						236,758.00						236,758.00						236,758.00				(236,758.00)		0.00						0.00						0.00						0.00						0.00

		1526														0.00						0.00				(5,737.64)		(5,737.64)		5,737.64				0.00						0.00						0.00						0.00						0.00						0.00						0.00						0.00		59,333.74				59,333.74						59,333.74						59,333.74						59,333.74						59,333.74						59,333.74						59,333.74				(59,333.74)		0.00				- 0		0.00				- 0		0.00

		1527																										0.00																								0.00						0.00				(59,333.74)		(59,333.74)						(59,333.74)						(59,333.74)						(59,333.74)						(59,333.74)						(59,333.74)						(59,333.74)						(59,333.74)						(59,333.74)						(59,333.74)		59,333.74				0.00		- 0				0.00		- 0				0.00

		1590		(435,028.23)		71,567.55				(363,460.68)		134,118.19				(229,342.49)				(45,120.38)		(274,462.87)		114,448.46				(160,014.41)				(149,502.33)		(309,516.74)				(172,699.46)		(482,216.20)				(123,019.60)		(605,235.80)				(299,971.77)		(905,207.57)				(162,261.10)		(1,067,468.67)		519,810.67				(547,658.00)		68,251.04				(479,406.96)				(12,568.90)		(491,975.86)				(34,054.11)		(526,029.97)		71,498.88				(454,531.09)				(5,679.52)		(460,210.61)		222,258.25				(237,952.36)				(13,739.04)		(251,691.40)				(69,831.41)		(321,522.81)				(21,761.44)		(343,284.25)				(178,719.20)		(522,003.45)				(160,860.58)		(682,864.03)		417,141.48				(265,722.55)

		1591																										0.00																																										0.00						0.00				(10,000.00)		(10,000.00)		10,000.00				0.00						0.00						0.00						0.00						0.00						0.00						0.00						0.00						0.00

		1592																										0.00																								0.00						0.00				(6,824.00)		(6,824.00)		6,824.00				0.00						0.00				(4,000.00)		(4,000.00)		4,000.00				0.00						0.00						0.00						0.00						0.00						0.00						0.00						0.00						0.00

		1595																										0.00																																				0.00		0.00				0.00				(3,950.00)		(3,950.00)		16,300.00				12,350.00						12,350.00						12,350.00				(31,100.00)		(18,750.00)		7,900.00				(10,850.00)						(10,850.00)		11,850.00				1,000.00		27,650.00				28,650.00						28,650.00				(28,650.00)		0.00

		1805		0.00				(42,487.95)		(42,487.95)				(3,319,576.36)		(3,362,064.31)				(1,051,922.83)		(4,413,987.14)				(1,607,700.64)		(6,021,687.78)		357,171.82				(5,664,515.96)		515,277.99				(5,149,237.97)		469,986.69				(4,679,251.28)		541,568.88				(4,137,682.40)		576,374.19				(3,561,308.21)		586,677.09				(2,974,631.12)		610,840.55				(2,363,790.57)		386,191.58				(1,977,598.99)				(1,305,290.36)		(3,282,889.35)				(1,434,390.53)		(4,717,279.88)				(1,027,609.89)		(5,744,889.77)				(1,816,984.57)		(7,561,874.34)		500,828.49				(7,061,045.85)		609,882.07				(6,451,163.78)		6,395,117.64				(56,046.14)		9,803.48				(46,242.66)		8,224.80				(38,017.86)		7,281.57				(30,736.29)

		1662		(20,605.49)		3,433.97		(3,202.80)		(20,374.32)		3,219.88				(17,154.44)		3,606.75		(3,698.73)		(17,246.42)		3,084.58				(14,161.84)		2,842.00				(11,319.84)		2,560.10				(8,759.74)		2,278.87				(6,480.87)		1,938.99				(4,541.88)		1,525.63				(3,016.25)		1,231.57				(1,784.68)		901.35				(883.33)		575.13				(308.20)		308.20				0.00						0.00						0.00						0.00						0.00						0.00						0.00						0.00						0.00						0.00



				(2,169,577.72)		312,641.18		(109,967.52)		(1,966,904.06)		144,160.19		(3,341,021.83)		(5,163,765.70)		160,777.17		(1,100,741.94)		(6,103,730.47)		215,659.90		(1,673,739.54)		(7,206,054.27)		470,028.40		(152,104.30)		(6,888,130.17)		605,794.83		(173,878.97)		(6,456,214.31)		503,875.28		(265,633.88)		(6,217,972.91)		570,482.21		(328,537.56)		(5,976,028.26)		636,843.85		(189,049.15)		(5,528,233.56)		1,373,717.44		(1,390,224.50)		(5,544,740.62)		782,540.04		(112,921.23)		(4,875,121.81)		452,782.72		(363,325.72)		(4,785,664.81)		120,397.88		(2,565,539.21)		(7,230,806.14)		171,891.58		(1,880,589.53)		(8,939,504.09)		87,360.75		(1,643,944.52)		(10,496,087.86)		254,592.26		(4,861,360.77)		(15,102,856.37)		612,337.60		(93,506.43)		(14,584,025.20)		696,839.91		(416,908.52)		(14,304,093.81)		6,431,039.35		(2,321,509.87)		(10,194,564.33)		9,622,371.62		(238,073.20)		(810,265.91)		8,224.80		(160,860.58)		(962,901.69)		514,623.05		(28,650.00)		(476,928.64)













FY17 Deferred Revenue

		Deferred Revenue

		Assist Accounts 2200-2205

		November 26, 2016

				Q3						Q3						Q4						Q4						Q4						Q1						Q1						Q1						Q2						Q2						Q2						Q3						Q3						Q3						Q4						Q4						Q4						Q1						Q1						Q1

				Balance						Balance						Balance						Balance						Balance						Balance						Balance						Balance						Balance						Balance						Balance						Balance						Balance						Balance						Balance						Balance						Balance						Balance						Balance						Balance

		Description		5/2/15		Retirements		Additions		5/30/15		Retirements		Additions		7/4/15		Retirements		Additions		8/1/15		Retirements		Additions		8/31/15		Retirements		Additions		10/3/15		Retirements		Additions		10/31/15		Retirements		Additions		11/28/15		Retirements		Additions		1/2/16		Retirements		Additions		1/30/16		Retirements		Additions		2/27/16		Retirements		Additions		4/2/16		Retirements		Additions		4/30/16		Retirements		Additions		5/28/16		Retirements		Additions		7/2/16		Retirements		Additions		7/30/16		Retirements		Additions		8/31/16		Retirements		Additions		10/1/16		Retirements		Additions		10/29/16		Retirements		Additions		11/26/16		CC#

		2200 Customer Deposits/Def Rev		(435,028.23)		71,567.55		- 0		(363,460.68)		134,118.19		- 0		(229,342.49)		- 0		(45,120.38)		(274,462.87)		114,448.46		- 0		(160,014.41)		- 0		(149,502.33)		(309,516.74)		- 0		(172,699.46)		(482,216.20)		- 0		(123,019.60)		(605,235.80)		- 0		(299,971.77)		(905,207.57)		- 0		(162,261.10)		(1,067,468.67)		519,810.67		- 0		(547,658.00)		68,251.04		- 0		(479,406.96)		- 0		(12,568.90)		(491,975.86)		- 0		(34,054.11)		(526,029.97)		71,498.88		- 0		(454,531.09)		- 0		(5,679.52)		(460,210.61)		222,258.25		- 0		(237,952.36)		- 0		(13,739.04)		(251,691.40)		- 0		(69,831.41)		(321,522.81)		- 0		(21,761.44)		(343,284.25)		1590

		2200 Deferred Revenue-Virtual Certification		(173,804.22)				(56,905.09)		(230,709.31)						(230,709.31)						(230,709.31)		55,621.55				(175,087.76)		4,634.67				(170,453.09)		4,634.67				(165,818.42)				(109,067.83)		(274,886.25)		4,634.67				(270,251.58)		4,634.68				(265,616.90)		173,566.90				(92,050.00)						(92,050.00)						(92,050.00)		15,734.68				(76,315.32)				(4,634.68)		(80,950.00)						(80,950.00)		3,800.00		(187,650.00)		(264,800.00)						(264,800.00)						(264,800.00)						(264,800.00)		0443

		2200 Deferred Revenue-All Access Pass Deferral																										- 0																								- 0						- 0				(1,126,268.87)		(1,126,268.87)				(109,745.44)		(1,236,014.31)				(317,301.42)		(1,553,315.73)				(1,150,443.88)		(2,703,759.61)				(441,564.32)		(3,145,323.93)				(609,586.84)		(3,754,910.77)				(2,801,895.81)		(6,556,806.58)				(78,579.07)		(6,635,385.65)				(102,734.13)		(6,738,119.78)				(2,292,255.24)		(9,030,375.02)		0443				9,038,730		Per Rollforward

		2200 Deferred Revenue-FY15 Q1 Adobe Deferral																										- 0																								- 0						- 0				(41,712.19)		(41,712.19)		4,634.68				(37,077.51)		4,634.68				(32,442.83)						(32,442.83)		9,269.36				(23,173.47)		4,634.67				(18,538.80)		4,634.68				(13,904.12)		13,924.38				20.26						20.26						20.26		0443

		2200 Deferred Revenue-7H Interactive		(3,056.55)		881.66				(2,174.89)		608.40				(1,566.49)		401.20				(1,165.29)		289.03				(876.26)		233.31				(642.95)		205.62				(437.33)		135.61				(301.72)		99.58				(202.14)		92.88				(109.26)		69.85				(39.41)		21.99				(17.42)		12.09				(5.33)		5.33				- 0						- 0						- 0						- 0						- 0						- 0						- 0		0443

		2200 Deferred Revenue-Live Clicks		(22,027.32)				(4,172.83)		(26,200.15)				(2,693.48)		(28,893.63)		2,427.08				(26,466.55)				(2,416.35)		(28,882.90)		1,103.17				(27,779.73)		536.33				(27,243.40)		1,514.15				(25,729.25)				(447.06)		(26,176.31)		906.86				(25,269.45)				(5,342.17)		(30,611.62)				(3,175.79)		(33,787.41)		3,132.09				(30,655.32)		3,130.42				(27,524.90)		1,280.56				(26,244.34)				(474.34)		(26,718.68)		1,615.27				(25,103.41)				(1,025.02)		(26,128.43)		1,517.76				(24,610.67)				(1,311.36)		(25,922.03)		0443

		2200 Deferred Revenue-Insights		(154,892.03)				32,524.62		(122,367.41)		4,096.83				(118,270.58)		5,007.24				(113,263.34)				(9,250.50)		(122,513.84)				(2,601.97)		(125,115.81)				(1,179.51)		(126,295.32)				(7,794.20)		(134,089.52)		3,720.95				(130,368.57)		9,799.42				(120,569.15)		8,017.24				(112,551.91)		13,772.82				(98,779.09)				(13,540.54)		(112,319.63)		14,641.30				(97,678.33)		16,942.61				(80,735.72)		16,138.27				(64,597.45)				(19,413.56)		(84,011.01)		4,326.49				(79,684.52)		13,913.70				(65,770.82)		4,109.83				(61,660.99)		0443

		2200 Deferred Revenue-My 4DX		(589,270.17)				(29,453.34)		(618,723.51)		2,116.89				(616,606.62)		84,634.23				(531,972.39)				(23,485.25)		(555,457.64)		63,352.68				(492,104.96)		53,159.01				(438,945.95)		7,754.17				(431,191.78)				(28,118.73)		(459,310.51)				(26,788.05)		(486,098.56)				(105,924.18)		(592,022.74)		28,846.44				(563,176.30)				(4,645.85)		(567,822.15)				(10,533.35)		(578,355.50)		30,385.04				(547,970.46)		43,457.55				(504,512.91)		17,338.17				(487,174.74)		69,413.41				(417,761.33)		60,291.40				(357,469.93)		17,428.84				(340,041.09)		0443				(679,657.17)

		2200 Deferred Revenue-Quarterly My4Dx		(43,428.39)				(4,989.28)		(48,417.67)				(10,554.41)		(58,972.08)		18,826.56				(40,145.52)				(25,149.16)		(65,294.68)		6,507.03				(58,787.65)		22,095.46				(36,692.19)				(25,752.25)		(62,444.44)		7,189.30				(55,255.14)		23,131.44				(32,123.70)				(44,819.35)		(76,943.05)		13,361.20				(63,581.85)		47,989.15		(11,319.01)		(26,911.71)				(51,217.51)		(78,129.22)		17,936.49				(60,192.73)		23,130.26				(37,062.47)				(4,316.83)		(41,379.30)		15,944.83				(25,434.47)		11,234.98				(14,199.49)				(6,181.83)		(20,381.32)		0443				(495,209.38)

		2200 Deferred Revenue-NinetyFive - 5		(271,709.48)				(1,280.85)		(272,990.33)				(8,197.58)		(281,187.91)		45,874.11				(235,313.80)		42,216.28				(193,097.52)		28,446.08				(164,651.44)		7,325.65				(157,325.79)		22,205.79				(135,120.00)		11,329.84				(123,790.16)		20,378.75				(103,411.41)		7,766.25				(95,645.16)		17,533.64				(78,111.52)		10,248.00				(67,863.52)		10,944.21				(56,919.31)		10,578.64				(46,340.67)				(593.93)		(46,934.60)		4,945.89				(41,988.71)				(163.30)		(42,152.01)				(7,584.98)		(49,736.99)		2,533.04				(47,203.95)		0443				(965,246.58)

		2200 Deferred Revenue-Fed Gov														- 0						- 0		- 0		(5,737.64)		(5,737.64)		5,737.64		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		(59,333.74)		(59,333.74)		- 0		- 0		(59,333.74)		- 0		- 0		(59,333.74)		59,333.74		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		1526/1527				(788,574.99)

		2200 Deferred Revenue-Right Management		(100,000.00)		- 0		- 0		(100,000.00)		- 0		- 0		(100,000.00)		- 0		- 0		(100,000.00)		- 0		- 0		(100,000.00)		- 0		- 0		(100,000.00)		- 0		- 0		(100,000.00)		- 0		- 0		(100,000.00)		- 0		- 0		(100,000.00)		- 0		- 0		(100,000.00)		76,577.87		- 0		(23,422.13)		17,552.33		- 0		(5,869.80)		- 0		- 0		(5,869.80)		- 0		- 0		(5,869.80)		- 0		- 0		(5,869.80)		- 0		- 0		(5,869.80)		- 0		- 0		(5,869.80)		- 0		- 0		(5,869.80)		- 0		- 0		(5,869.80)		- 0		- 0		(5,869.80)		0910				(907,774.48)

		2200 Deferred Revenue-Education		- 0		- 0		(42,487.95)		(42,487.95)		- 0		(3,319,576.36)		(3,362,064.31)		- 0		(1,051,922.83)		(4,413,987.14)		- 0		(1,607,700.64)		(6,021,687.78)		357,171.82		- 0		(5,664,515.96)		515,277.99		- 0		(5,149,237.97)		469,986.69		- 0		(4,679,251.28)		541,568.88		- 0		(4,137,682.40)		576,374.19		- 0		(3,561,308.21)		586,677.09		- 0		(2,974,631.12)		610,840.55		- 0		(2,363,790.57)		386,191.58		- 0		(1,977,598.99)		- 0		(1,305,290.36)		(3,282,889.35)		- 0		(1,434,390.53)		(4,717,279.88)		- 0		(1,027,609.89)		(5,744,889.77)		- 0		(1,816,984.57)		(7,561,874.34)		500,828.49		- 0		(7,061,045.85)		609,882.07		- 0		(6,451,163.78)		6,395,117.64		- 0		(56,046.14)		1805

		2200 S&S Deferred Royalty		- 0		236,758.00		- 0		236,758.00		- 0		- 0		236,758.00		- 0		- 0		236,758.00		- 0		- 0		236,758.00		- 0		- 0		236,758.00		- 0		- 0		236,758.00		- 0		- 0		236,758.00		- 0		- 0		236,758.00		- 0		- 0		236,758.00		- 0		- 0		236,758.00		- 0		- 0		236,758.00		- 0		- 0		236,758.00		- 0		- 0		236,758.00		- 0		- 0		236,758.00		- 0		- 0		236,758.00		- 0		- 0		236,758.00		- 0		- 0		236,758.00		- 0		(236,758.00)		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0812

		2200 Defered Revenue - East Region																										- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		(10,000.00)		(10,000.00)		10,000.00		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		1591

		2200 Defered Revenue - Central Region																										- 0																								- 0						- 0		- 0		(6,824.00)		(6,824.00)		6,824.00		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		(4,000.00)		(4,000.00)		4,000.00		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		1592

		2200 Defered Revenue - West Region																										- 0																																				- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		(3,950.00)		(3,950.00)		16,300.00		- 0		12,350.00		- 0		- 0		12,350.00		- 0		- 0		12,350.00		- 0		(31,100.00)		(18,750.00)		7,900.00		- 0		(10,850.00)		- 0		- 0		(10,850.00)		11,850.00		- 0		1,000.00		1595

		2200 Deferred Revenue - 5 Choices App		(20,605.49)		3,433.97		(3,202.80)		(20,374.32)		3,219.88		- 0		(17,154.44)		3,606.75		(3,698.73)		(17,246.42)		3,084.58		- 0		(14,161.84)		2,842.00		- 0		(11,319.84)		2,560.10		- 0		(8,759.74)		2,278.87		- 0		(6,480.87)		1,938.99		- 0		(4,541.88)		1,525.63		- 0		(3,016.25)		1,231.57		- 0		(1,784.68)		901.35		- 0		(883.33)		575.13		- 0		(308.20)		308.20		- 0		(0.00)		- 0		- 0		(0.00)		- 0		- 0		(0.00)		- 0		- 0		(0.00)		- 0		- 0		(0.00)		- 0		- 0		(0.00)		- 0		- 0		(0.00)		1662

		2200 Total		(1,813,821.88)		312,641.18		(109,967.52)		(1,611,148.22)		144,160.19		(3,341,021.83)		(4,808,009.86)		160,777.17		(1,100,741.94)		(5,747,974.63)		215,659.90		(1,673,739.54)		(7,206,054.27)		470,028.40		(152,104.30)		(6,888,130.17)		605,794.83		(173,878.97)		(6,456,214.31)		503,875.28		(265,633.88)		(6,217,972.91)		570,482.21		(328,537.56)		(5,976,028.26)		636,843.85		(189,049.15)		(5,528,233.56)		1,373,717.44		(1,390,224.50)		(5,544,740.62)		782,540.04		(112,921.23)		(4,875,121.81)		452,782.72		(363,325.72)		(4,785,664.81)		120,397.88		(2,565,539.21)		(7,230,806.14)		171,891.58		(1,880,589.53)		(8,939,504.09)		87,360.75		(1,643,944.52)		(10,496,087.86)		254,592.26		(4,861,360.77)		(15,102,856.37)		612,337.60		(93,506.43)		(14,584,025.20)		696,839.91		(416,908.52)		(14,304,093.81)		6,431,039.35		(2,321,509.87)		(10,194,564.33)



		2201 Contract Billings 		(2,975,431.11)				(57,698.85)		(3,033,129.96)				(514,291.06)		(3,547,421.02)		55,344.17				(3,492,076.85)		(140,646.97)				(3,632,723.82)		159,684.33				(3,473,039.49)		525,780.76				(2,947,258.73)		366,298.00				(2,580,960.73)				(704,370.11)		(3,285,330.84)		198,008.87				(3,087,321.97)				(170,085.52)		(3,257,407.49)				(28,152.06)		(3,285,559.55)				(281,370.75)		(3,566,930.30)				(791.79)		(3,567,722.09)				(98,969.71)		(3,666,691.80)		101,354.43				(3,565,337.37)		4,379.16				(3,560,958.21)		152,804.69				(3,408,153.52)		608,874.24				(2,799,279.28)				(489,193.94)		(3,288,473.22)		Multiple

		2204 Suscription Prebill		(1,229,479.30)				(260,889.65)		(1,490,368.95)		178,930.66				(1,311,438.29)		75,123.76				(1,236,314.53)		107,779.65				(1,128,534.88)		65,896.53				(1,062,638.35)		174,007.66				(888,630.69)				(53,456.81)		(942,087.50)		46,150.56				(895,936.94)				(135,834.97)		(1,031,771.91)				(290,479.49)		(1,322,251.40)				(24,445.04)		(1,346,696.44)				(105,069.28)		(1,451,765.72)				(57,775.24)		(1,509,540.96)		78,788.65				(1,430,752.31)		360,634.03				(1,070,118.28)		114,998.18				(955,120.10)		15,899.18				(939,220.92)		122,133.58				(817,087.34)		101,987.90				(715,099.44)		1590

		2205 Groupon Deferred Revenue		(259,113.34)		68,868.55				(190,244.79)		29,876.47				(160,368.32)		56,232.86				(104,135.46)		11,039.37				(93,096.09)		21,172.42				(71,923.67)		11,070.75				(60,852.92)		33,281.86				(27,571.06)		8,199.03				(19,372.03)		5,551.32				(13,820.71)				(3,019.62)		(16,840.33)				(5,025.98)		(21,866.31)				(4,780.67)		(26,646.98)				(2,000.52)		(28,647.50)				(3,135.93)		(31,783.43)		676.24				(31,107.19)				(3,321.04)		(34,428.23)		17,970.27				(16,457.96)		1,505.56				(14,952.40)				(22.94)		(14,975.34)		Multiple



		2210 AAP Deferred Revenue



		2215 Other Subscription Deferred Revenue

		2215 Deferred Revenue-Live Clicks		(22,027.32)				(4,172.83)		(26,200.15)				(2,693.48)		(28,893.63)		2,427.08				(26,466.55)				(2,416.35)		(28,882.90)		1,103.17				(27,779.73)		536.33				(27,243.40)		1,514.15				(25,729.25)				(447.06)		(26,176.31)		906.86				(25,269.45)				(5,342.17)		(30,611.62)				(3,175.79)		(33,787.41)		3,132.09				(30,655.32)		3,130.42				(27,524.90)		1,280.56				(26,244.34)				(474.34)		(26,718.68)		1,615.27				- 0				(1,025.02)		- 0						- 0						- 0		0443

		2215 Deferred Revenue-Insights		(154,892.03)				32,524.62		(122,367.41)		4,096.83				(118,270.58)		5,007.24				(113,263.34)				(9,250.50)		(122,513.84)				(2,601.97)		(125,115.81)				(1,179.51)		(126,295.32)				(7,794.20)		(134,089.52)		3,720.95				(130,368.57)		9,799.42				(120,569.15)		8,017.24				(112,551.91)		13,772.82				(98,779.09)				(13,540.54)		(112,319.63)		14,641.30				(97,678.33)		16,942.61				(80,735.72)		16,138.27				(64,597.45)				(19,413.56)		- 0		4,326.49				- 0						- 0						- 0		0443

		2215 Deferred Revenue-My 4DX		(589,270.17)				(29,453.34)		(618,723.51)		2,116.89				(616,606.62)		84,634.23				(531,972.39)				(23,485.25)		(555,457.64)		63,352.68				(492,104.96)		53,159.01				(438,945.95)		7,754.17				(431,191.78)				(28,118.73)		(459,310.51)				(26,788.05)		(486,098.56)				(105,924.18)		(592,022.74)		28,846.44				(563,176.30)				(4,645.85)		(567,822.15)				(10,533.35)		(578,355.50)		30,385.04				(547,970.46)		43,457.55				(504,512.91)		17,338.17				- 0		69,413.41				- 0						- 0						- 0		0443

		2215 Deferred Revenue-Quarterly My4Dx		(43,428.39)				(4,989.28)		(48,417.67)				(10,554.41)		(58,972.08)		18,826.56				(40,145.52)				(25,149.16)		(65,294.68)		6,507.03				(58,787.65)		22,095.46				(36,692.19)				(25,752.25)		(62,444.44)		7,189.30				(55,255.14)		23,131.44				(32,123.70)				(44,819.35)		(76,943.05)		13,361.20				(63,581.85)		47,989.15		(11,319.01)		(26,911.71)				(51,217.51)		(78,129.22)		17,936.49				(60,192.73)		23,130.26				(37,062.47)				(4,316.83)		- 0		15,944.83				- 0						- 0						- 0		0443

		2215 Deferred Revenue-NinetyFive - 5		(271,709.48)				(1,280.85)		(272,990.33)				(8,197.58)		(281,187.91)		45,874.11				(235,313.80)		42,216.28				(193,097.52)		28,446.08				(164,651.44)		7,325.65				(157,325.79)		22,205.79				(135,120.00)		11,329.84				(123,790.16)		20,378.75				(103,411.41)		7,766.25				(95,645.16)		17,533.64				(78,111.52)		10,248.00				(67,863.52)		10,944.21				(56,919.31)		10,578.64				(46,340.67)				(593.93)		(46,934.60)		4,945.89				- 0				(163.30)		- 0						- 0						- 0		0443

		2215 Deferred Revenue-Education		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0						- 0				(5,725,042.33)		(5,725,042.33)		1805

		2215 Total																																																																																																		- 0						- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		(5,725,042.33)		(5,725,042.33)







		Total Deferred Revenue		(6,277,845.63)		381,509.73		(428,556.02)		(7,413,590.99)		352,967.32		(3,855,312.89)		(10,931,168.31)		347,477.96		(1,100,741.94)		(11,527,663.07)		193,831.95		(1,673,739.54)		(12,060,409.06)		716,781.68		(152,104.30)		(12,364,171.27)		1,316,654.00		(173,878.97)		(11,139,459.30)		903,455.14		(319,090.69)		(10,557,167.19)		624,831.80		(1,032,907.67)		(10,971,568.76)		840,404.04		(324,884.12)		(10,428,620.42)		1,373,717.44		(1,853,809.13)		(11,049,014.32)		782,540.04		(170,544.31)		(10,366,680.28)		452,782.72		(754,546.42)		(10,636,580.14)		120,397.88		(2,626,106.76)		(13,175,323.95)		250,680.23		(1,982,695.17)		(14,830,215.55)		550,025.45		(1,643,944.52)		(15,842,476.81)		373,969.60		(4,864,681.81)		(19,653,362.91)		799,011.74		(93,506.43)		(18,947,857.60)		1,429,353.29		(416,908.52)		(17,935,412.83)		6,533,027.25		(8,535,769.08)		(19,938,154.66)









		2200 By Cost Center

		0443		(1,613,944.00)		881.66		(64,276.77)		(1,677,339.11)		6,822.12		(21,445.47)		(1,691,962.46)		157,170.42		0.00		(1,534,792.04)		98,126.86		(60,301.26)		(1,141,210.60)		104,276.94		(2,601.97)		(1,039,535.63)		87,956.74		(1,179.51)		(952,758.40)		31,609.72		(142,614.28)		(1,063,762.96)		26,974.34		(28,565.79)		(1,065,354.41)		58,944.03		(26,788.05)		(1,033,198.43)		189,420.24		(1,324,066.76)		(2,167,844.95)		78,170.77		(112,921.23)		(2,202,595.41)		66,016.01		(346,806.82)		(2,483,386.22)		44,455.94		(1,212,194.74)		(3,651,125.02)		86,392.70		(446,199.00)		(4,010,931.32)		87,360.75		(610,655.11)		(4,534,225.68)		32,334.01		(3,013,276.20)		(7,515,167.87)		103,609.11		(79,767.39)		(7,491,326.15)		86,957.84		(110,319.11)		(7,514,687.42)		24,071.71		(2,299,748.43)		(9,790,364.14)

		0910		(100,000.00)						(100,000.00)						(100,000.00)						(100,000.00)						(100,000.00)						(100,000.00)						(100,000.00)						(100,000.00)						(100,000.00)						(100,000.00)		76,577.87				(23,422.13)		17,552.33				(5,869.80)						(5,869.80)						(5,869.80)						(5,869.80)						(5,869.80)						(5,869.80)						(5,869.80)						(5,869.80)						(5,869.80)

		0812		0.00		236,758.00				236,758.00						236,758.00						236,758.00						236,758.00						236,758.00						236,758.00						236,758.00						236,758.00						236,758.00						236,758.00						236,758.00						236,758.00						236,758.00						236,758.00						236,758.00						236,758.00						236,758.00				(236,758.00)		0.00						0.00

		1526														0.00						0.00				(5,737.64)		(5,737.64)		5,737.64				0.00						0.00						0.00						0.00						0.00						0.00						0.00						0.00		59,333.74				59,333.74						59,333.74						59,333.74						59,333.74						59,333.74						59,333.74						59,333.74

		1527																										0.00																								0.00						0.00				(59,333.74)		(59,333.74)						(59,333.74)						(59,333.74)						(59,333.74)						(59,333.74)						(59,333.74)						(59,333.74)						(59,333.74)						(59,333.74)						(59,333.74)

		1590		(435,028.23)		71,567.55				(363,460.68)		134,118.19				(229,342.49)				(45,120.38)		(274,462.87)		114,448.46				(160,014.41)				(149,502.33)		(309,516.74)				(172,699.46)		(482,216.20)				(123,019.60)		(605,235.80)				(299,971.77)		(905,207.57)				(162,261.10)		(1,067,468.67)		519,810.67				(547,658.00)		68,251.04				(479,406.96)				(12,568.90)		(491,975.86)				(34,054.11)		(526,029.97)		71,498.88				(454,531.09)				(5,679.52)		(460,210.61)		222,258.25				(237,952.36)				(13,739.04)		(251,691.40)				(69,831.41)		(321,522.81)				(21,761.44)		(343,284.25)

		1591																										0.00																																										0.00						0.00				(10,000.00)		(10,000.00)		10,000.00				0.00						0.00						0.00						0.00						0.00						0.00

		1592																										0.00																								0.00						0.00				(6,824.00)		(6,824.00)		6,824.00				0.00						0.00				(4,000.00)		(4,000.00)		4,000.00				0.00						0.00						0.00						0.00						0.00						0.00

		1595																										0.00																																				0.00		0.00				0.00				(3,950.00)		(3,950.00)		16,300.00				12,350.00						12,350.00						12,350.00				(31,100.00)		(18,750.00)		7,900.00				(10,850.00)						(10,850.00)		11,850.00				1,000.00

		1805		0.00				(42,487.95)		(42,487.95)				(3,319,576.36)		(3,362,064.31)				(1,051,922.83)		(4,413,987.14)				(1,607,700.64)		(6,021,687.78)		357,171.82				(5,664,515.96)		515,277.99				(5,149,237.97)		469,986.69				(4,679,251.28)		541,568.88				(4,137,682.40)		576,374.19				(3,561,308.21)		586,677.09				(2,974,631.12)		610,840.55				(2,363,790.57)		386,191.58				(1,977,598.99)				(1,305,290.36)		(3,282,889.35)				(1,434,390.53)		(4,717,279.88)				(1,027,609.89)		(5,744,889.77)				(1,816,984.57)		(7,561,874.34)		500,828.49				(7,061,045.85)		609,882.07				(6,451,163.78)		6,395,117.64				(56,046.14)

		1662		(20,605.49)		3,433.97		(3,202.80)		(20,374.32)		3,219.88				(17,154.44)		3,606.75		(3,698.73)		(17,246.42)		3,084.58				(14,161.84)		2,842.00				(11,319.84)		2,560.10				(8,759.74)		2,278.87				(6,480.87)		1,938.99				(4,541.88)		1,525.63				(3,016.25)		1,231.57				(1,784.68)		901.35				(883.33)		575.13				(308.20)		308.20				0.00						0.00						0.00						0.00						0.00						0.00						0.00



				(2,169,577.72)		312,641.18		(109,967.52)		(1,966,904.06)		144,160.19		(3,341,021.83)		(5,163,765.70)		160,777.17		(1,100,741.94)		(6,103,730.47)		215,659.90		(1,673,739.54)		(7,206,054.27)		470,028.40		(152,104.30)		(6,888,130.17)		605,794.83		(173,878.97)		(6,456,214.31)		503,875.28		(265,633.88)		(6,217,972.91)		570,482.21		(328,537.56)		(5,976,028.26)		636,843.85		(189,049.15)		(5,528,233.56)		1,373,717.44		(1,390,224.50)		(5,544,740.62)		782,540.04		(112,921.23)		(4,875,121.81)		452,782.72		(363,325.72)		(4,785,664.81)		120,397.88		(2,565,539.21)		(7,230,806.14)		171,891.58		(1,880,589.53)		(8,939,504.09)		87,360.75		(1,643,944.52)		(10,496,087.86)		254,592.26		(4,861,360.77)		(15,102,856.37)		612,337.60		(93,506.43)		(14,584,025.20)		696,839.91		(416,908.52)		(14,304,093.81)		6,431,039.35		(2,321,509.87)		(10,194,564.33)













Old 2200 Deferred Revenue

		Deferred Revenue

		Assist Accounts 2200-2205

		August 31, 2016

				Q4		Q3						Q3						Q4						Q4						Q4						Q1						Q1						Q1						Q2						Q2						Q2						Q3						Q3						Q3						Q4						Q4						Q4

				Balance		Balance						Balance						Balance						Balance						Balance						Balance						Balance						Balance						Balance						Balance						Balance						Balance						Balance						Balance						Balance						Balance						Balance						Q4 Change		Year over Year Change

		Description		8/31/14		5/2/15		Retirements		Additions		5/30/15		Retirements		Additions		7/4/15		Retirements		Additions		8/1/15		Retirements		Additions		8/31/15		Retirements		Additions		10/3/15		Retirements		Additions		10/31/15		Retirements		Additions		11/28/15		Retirements		Additions		1/2/16		Retirements		Additions		1/30/16		Retirements		Additions		2/27/16		Retirements		Additions		4/2/16		Retirements		Additions		4/30/16		Retirements		Additions		5/28/16		Retirements		Additions		7/2/16		Retirements		Additions		7/30/16		Retirements		Additions		8/31/16		CC#

		2200 Customer Deposits/Def Rev				(435,028.23)		71,567.55		- 0		(363,460.68)		134,118.19		- 0		(229,342.49)		- 0		(45,120.38)		(274,462.87)		114,448.46		- 0		(160,014.41)		- 0		(149,502.33)		(309,516.74)		- 0		(172,699.46)		(482,216.20)		- 0		(123,019.60)		(605,235.80)		- 0		(299,971.77)		(905,207.57)		- 0		(162,261.10)		(1,067,468.67)		519,810.67		- 0		(547,658.00)		68,251.04		- 0		(479,406.96)		- 0		(12,568.90)		(491,975.86)		- 0		(34,054.11)		(526,029.97)		71,498.88		- 0		(454,531.09)		- 0		(5,679.52)		(460,210.61)		222,258.25		- 0		(237,952.36)		1590

		2200 Deferred Revenue-Virtual Certification				(173,804.22)				(56,905.09)		(230,709.31)						(230,709.31)						(230,709.31)		55,621.55				(175,087.76)		4,634.67				(170,453.09)		4,634.67				(165,818.42)				(109,067.83)		(274,886.25)		4,634.67				(270,251.58)		4,634.68				(265,616.90)		173,566.90				(92,050.00)						(92,050.00)						(92,050.00)		15,734.68				(76,315.32)				(4,634.68)		(80,950.00)						(80,950.00)		3,800.00		(187,650.00)		(264,800.00)		0443

		2200 Deferred Revenue-All Access Pass Deferral																												- 0																								- 0						- 0				(1,126,268.87)		(1,126,268.87)				(109,745.44)		(1,236,014.31)				(317,301.42)		(1,553,315.73)				(1,150,443.88)		(2,703,759.61)				(441,564.32)		(3,145,323.93)				(609,586.84)		(3,754,910.77)				(2,801,895.81)		(6,556,806.58)		0443

		2200 Deferred Revenue-FY15 Q1 Adobe Deferral																												- 0																								- 0						- 0				(41,712.19)		(41,712.19)		4,634.68				(37,077.51)		4,634.68				(32,442.83)						(32,442.83)		9,269.36				(23,173.47)		4,634.67				(18,538.80)		4,634.68				(13,904.12)		0443

		2200 Deferred Revenue-7H Interactive		(9,457.34)		(3,056.55)		881.66				(2,174.89)		608.40				(1,566.49)		401.20				(1,165.29)		289.03				(876.26)		233.31				(642.95)		205.62				(437.33)		135.61				(301.72)		99.58				(202.14)		92.88				(109.26)		69.85				(39.41)		21.99				(17.42)		12.09				(5.33)		5.33				- 0						- 0						- 0						- 0		0443

		2200 Deferred Revenue-Live Clicks		(28,906.40)		(22,027.32)				(4,172.83)		(26,200.15)				(2,693.48)		(28,893.63)		2,427.08				(26,466.55)				(2,416.35)		(28,882.90)		1,103.17				(27,779.73)		536.33				(27,243.40)		1,514.15				(25,729.25)				(447.06)		(26,176.31)		906.86				(25,269.45)				(5,342.17)		(30,611.62)				(3,175.79)		(33,787.41)		3,132.09				(30,655.32)		3,130.42				(27,524.90)		1,280.56				(26,244.34)				(474.34)		(26,718.68)		1,615.27				(25,103.41)		0443

		2200 Deferred Revenue-Insights		(51,507.52)		(154,892.03)				32,524.62		(122,367.41)		4,096.83				(118,270.58)		5,007.24				(113,263.34)				(9,250.50)		(122,513.84)				(2,601.97)		(125,115.81)				(1,179.51)		(126,295.32)				(7,794.20)		(134,089.52)		3,720.95				(130,368.57)		9,799.42				(120,569.15)		8,017.24				(112,551.91)		13,772.82				(98,779.09)				(13,540.54)		(112,319.63)		14,641.30				(97,678.33)		16,942.61				(80,735.72)		16,138.27				(64,597.45)				(19,413.56)		(84,011.01)		0443				13,667.32		38,502.83

		2200 Deferred Revenue-My 4DX		(533,802.15)		(589,270.17)				(29,453.34)		(618,723.51)		2,116.89				(616,606.62)		84,634.23				(531,972.39)				(23,485.25)		(555,457.64)		63,352.68				(492,104.96)		53,159.01				(438,945.95)		7,754.17				(431,191.78)				(28,118.73)		(459,310.51)				(26,788.05)		(486,098.56)				(105,924.18)		(592,022.74)		28,846.44				(563,176.30)				(4,645.85)		(567,822.15)				(10,533.35)		(578,355.50)		30,385.04				(547,970.46)		43,457.55				(504,512.91)		17,338.17				(487,174.74)		0443				91,180.76		68,282.90

		2200 Deferred Revenue-Quarterly My4Dx		(78,952.51)		(43,428.39)				(4,989.28)		(48,417.67)				(10,554.41)		(58,972.08)		18,826.56				(40,145.52)				(25,149.16)		(65,294.68)		6,507.03				(58,787.65)		22,095.46				(36,692.19)				(25,752.25)		(62,444.44)		7,189.30				(55,255.14)		23,131.44				(32,123.70)				(44,819.35)		(76,943.05)		13,361.20				(63,581.85)		47,989.15		(11,319.01)		(26,911.71)				(51,217.51)		(78,129.22)		17,936.49				(60,192.73)		23,130.26				(37,062.47)				(4,316.83)		(41,379.30)		0443				36,749.92		23,915.38

		2200 Deferred Revenue-NinetyFive - 5				(271,709.48)				(1,280.85)		(272,990.33)				(8,197.58)		(281,187.91)		45,874.11				(235,313.80)		42,216.28				(193,097.52)		28,446.08				(164,651.44)		7,325.65				(157,325.79)		22,205.79				(135,120.00)		11,329.84				(123,790.16)		20,378.75				(103,411.41)		7,766.25				(95,645.16)		17,533.64				(78,111.52)		10,248.00				(67,863.52)		10,944.21				(56,919.31)		10,578.64				(46,340.67)				(593.93)		(46,934.60)		4,945.89				(41,988.71)		0443

		2200 Deferred Revenue-Fed Gov																- 0						- 0		- 0		(5,737.64)		(5,737.64)		5,737.64		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		(59,333.74)		(59,333.74)		- 0		- 0		(59,333.74)		- 0		- 0		(59,333.74)		59,333.74		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		1526/1527

		2200 Deferred Revenue-Right Management				(100,000.00)		- 0		- 0		(100,000.00)		- 0		- 0		(100,000.00)		- 0		- 0		(100,000.00)		- 0		- 0		(100,000.00)		- 0		- 0		(100,000.00)		- 0		- 0		(100,000.00)		- 0		- 0		(100,000.00)		- 0		- 0		(100,000.00)		- 0		- 0		(100,000.00)		76,577.87		- 0		(23,422.13)		17,552.33		- 0		(5,869.80)		- 0		- 0		(5,869.80)		- 0		- 0		(5,869.80)		- 0		- 0		(5,869.80)		- 0		- 0		(5,869.80)		- 0		- 0		(5,869.80)		0910

		2200 Deferred Revenue-Education				- 0		- 0		(42,487.95)		(42,487.95)		- 0		(3,319,576.36)		(3,362,064.31)		- 0		(1,051,922.83)		(4,413,987.14)		- 0		(1,607,700.64)		(6,021,687.78)		357,171.82		- 0		(5,664,515.96)		515,277.99		- 0		(5,149,237.97)		469,986.69		- 0		(4,679,251.28)		541,568.88		- 0		(4,137,682.40)		576,374.19		- 0		(3,561,308.21)		586,677.09		- 0		(2,974,631.12)		610,840.55		- 0		(2,363,790.57)		386,191.58		- 0		(1,977,598.99)		- 0		(1,305,290.36)		(3,282,889.35)		- 0		(1,434,390.53)		(4,717,279.88)		- 0		(1,027,609.89)		(5,744,889.77)		- 0		(1,816,984.57)		(7,561,874.34)		1805

		2200 S&S Deferred Royalty				- 0		236,758.00		- 0		236,758.00		- 0		- 0		236,758.00		- 0		- 0		236,758.00		- 0		- 0		236,758.00		- 0		- 0		236,758.00		- 0		- 0		236,758.00		- 0		- 0		236,758.00		- 0		- 0		236,758.00		- 0		- 0		236,758.00		- 0		- 0		236,758.00		- 0		- 0		236,758.00		- 0		- 0		236,758.00		- 0		- 0		236,758.00		- 0		- 0		236,758.00		- 0		- 0		236,758.00		- 0		- 0		236,758.00		0812

		2200 Defered Revenue - East Region																												- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		(10,000.00)		(10,000.00)		10,000.00		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		1591

		2200 Defered Revenue - Central Region																												- 0																								- 0						- 0		- 0		(6,824.00)		(6,824.00)		6,824.00		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		(4,000.00)		(4,000.00)		4,000.00		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		1592								2200 Deferred Revenue-0443		(109,077.05)

		2200 Defered Revenue - West Region																												- 0																																				- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		(3,950.00)		(3,950.00)		16,300.00		- 0		12,350.00		- 0		- 0		12,350.00		- 0		- 0		12,350.00		- 0		(31,100.00)		(18,750.00)		1595								2200 Deferred Revenue-7H Interactive

		2200 Deferred Revenue - 5 Choices App				(20,605.49)		3,433.97		(3,202.80)		(20,374.32)		3,219.88		- 0		(17,154.44)		3,606.75		(3,698.73)		(17,246.42)		3,084.58		- 0		(14,161.84)		2,842.00		- 0		(11,319.84)		2,560.10		- 0		(8,759.74)		2,278.87		- 0		(6,480.87)		1,938.99		- 0		(4,541.88)		1,525.63		- 0		(3,016.25)		1,231.57		- 0		(1,784.68)		901.35		- 0		(883.33)		575.13		- 0		(308.20)		308.20		- 0		(0.00)		- 0		- 0		(0.00)		- 0		- 0		(0.00)		- 0		- 0		(0.00)		1662								2200 Deferred Revenue-Leader in Me		(1,200,619.58)

		2200 Total				(1,813,821.88)		312,641.18		(109,967.52)		(1,611,148.22)		144,160.19		(3,341,021.83)		(4,808,009.86)		160,777.17		(1,100,741.94)		(5,747,974.63)		215,659.90		(1,673,739.54)		(7,206,054.27)		470,028.40		(152,104.30)		(6,888,130.17)		605,794.83		(173,878.97)		(6,456,214.31)		503,875.28		(265,633.88)		(6,217,972.91)		570,482.21		(328,537.56)		(5,976,028.26)		636,843.85		(189,049.15)		(5,528,233.56)		1,373,717.44		(1,390,224.50)		(5,544,740.62)		782,540.04		(112,921.23)		(4,875,121.81)		452,782.72		(363,325.72)		(4,785,664.81)		120,397.88		(2,565,539.21)		(7,230,806.14)		171,891.58		(1,880,589.53)		(8,939,504.09)		87,360.75		(1,643,944.52)		(10,496,087.86)		254,592.26		(4,861,360.77)		(15,102,856.37)										2200 Deferred Revenue-Live Clicks

																																																																																																																2200 Deferred Revenue-Insights

		2201 Contract Billings 				(2,975,431.11)				(57,698.85)		(3,033,129.96)				(514,291.06)		(3,547,421.02)		55,344.17				(3,492,076.85)		(140,646.97)				(3,632,723.82)		159,684.33				(3,473,039.49)		525,780.76				(2,947,258.73)		366,298.00				(2,580,960.73)				(704,370.11)		(3,285,330.84)		198,008.87				(3,087,321.97)				(170,085.52)		(3,257,407.49)				(28,152.06)		(3,285,559.55)				(281,370.75)		(3,566,930.30)				(791.79)		(3,567,722.09)				(98,969.71)		(3,666,691.80)		101,354.43				(3,565,337.37)		4,379.16				(3,560,958.21)		Multiple								2200 Deferred Revenue-My 4DX

		2204 Suscription Prebill				(1,229,479.30)				(260,889.65)		(1,490,368.95)		178,930.66				(1,311,438.29)		75,123.76				(1,236,314.53)		107,779.65				(1,128,534.88)		65,896.53				(1,062,638.35)		174,007.66				(888,630.69)				(53,456.81)		(942,087.50)		46,150.56				(895,936.94)				(135,834.97)		(1,031,771.91)				(290,479.49)		(1,322,251.40)				(24,445.04)		(1,346,696.44)				(105,069.28)		(1,451,765.72)				(57,775.24)		(1,509,540.96)		78,788.65				(1,430,752.31)		360,634.03				(1,070,118.28)		114,998.18				(955,120.10)		1590								2200 Deferred Revenue-Quarterly My4Dx

		2205 Groupon Deferred Revenue				(259,113.34)		68,868.55				(190,244.79)		29,876.47				(160,368.32)		56,232.86				(104,135.46)		11,039.37				(93,096.09)		21,172.42				(71,923.67)		11,070.75				(60,852.92)		33,281.86				(27,571.06)		8,199.03				(19,372.03)		5,551.32				(13,820.71)				(3,019.62)		(16,840.33)				(5,025.98)		(21,866.31)				(4,780.67)		(26,646.98)				(2,000.52)		(28,647.50)				(3,135.93)		(31,783.43)		676.24				(31,107.19)				(3,321.04)		(34,428.23)		Multiple





		Total Deferred Revenue				(6,277,845.63)		381,509.73		(428,556.02)		(6,324,891.92)		352,967.32		(3,855,312.89)		(9,827,237.49)		347,477.96		(1,100,741.94)		(10,580,501.47)		193,831.95		(1,673,739.54)		(12,060,409.06)		716,781.68		(152,104.30)		(11,495,731.68)		1,316,654.00		(173,878.97)		(10,352,956.65)		903,455.14		(319,090.69)		(9,768,592.20)		624,831.80		(1,032,907.67)		(10,176,668.07)		840,404.04		(324,884.12)		(9,661,148.15)		1,373,717.44		(1,853,809.13)		(10,141,239.84)		782,540.04		(170,544.31)		(9,529,244.11)		452,782.72		(754,546.42)		(9,831,007.81)		120,397.88		(2,626,106.76)		(12,336,716.69)		250,680.23		(1,982,695.17)		(14,068,731.63)		550,025.45		(1,643,944.52)		(15,162,650.70)		373,969.60		(4,864,681.81)		(19,653,362.91)



				(702,625.92)		(1,084,383.94)		881.66		(7,371.68)		(1,090,873.96)		6,822.12		(21,445.47)		(1,105,497.31)		157,170.42		- 0		(948,326.89)		42,505.31		(60,301.26)		(966,122.84)		99,642.27		(2,601.97)		(869,082.54)		83,322.07		(1,179.51)		(786,939.98)		31,609.72		(33,546.45)		(788,876.71)		22,339.67		(28,565.79)		(795,102.83)		54,309.35		(26,788.05)		(767,581.53)		15,853.34		(156,085.70)		(907,813.89)		73,536.09		(3,175.79)		(837,453.59)		61,381.33		(29,505.40)		(805,577.66)		28,721.26		(61,750.86)		(838,607.26)		77,123.34		- 0		(761,483.92)		82,726.08		(1,068.27)		(679,826.11)		23,899.33		(23,730.39)		(679,657.17)





		2200 By Cost Center

		0443		(1,613,944.00)		(1,613,944.00)		881.66		(64,276.77)		(1,677,339.11)		6,822.12		(21,445.47)		(1,691,962.46)		157,170.42		0.00		(1,534,792.04)		98,126.86		(60,301.26)		(1,141,210.60)		104,276.94		(2,601.97)		(1,039,535.63)		87,956.74		(1,179.51)		(952,758.40)		31,609.72		(142,614.28)		(1,063,762.96)		26,974.34		(28,565.79)		(1,065,354.41)		58,944.03		(26,788.05)		(1,033,198.43)		189,420.24		(1,324,066.76)		(2,167,844.95)		78,170.77		(112,921.23)		(2,202,595.41)		66,016.01		(346,806.82)		(2,483,386.22)		44,455.94		(1,212,194.74)		(3,651,125.02)		86,392.70		(446,199.00)		(4,010,931.32)		87,360.75		(610,655.11)		(4,534,225.68)		32,334.01		(3,013,276.20)		(7,515,167.87)

		0910		(100,000.00)		(100,000.00)						(100,000.00)						(100,000.00)						(100,000.00)						(100,000.00)						(100,000.00)						(100,000.00)						(100,000.00)						(100,000.00)						(100,000.00)		76,577.87				(23,422.13)		17,552.33				(5,869.80)						(5,869.80)						(5,869.80)						(5,869.80)						(5,869.80)						(5,869.80)

		0812		0.00		0.00		236,758.00				236,758.00						236,758.00						236,758.00						236,758.00						236,758.00						236,758.00						236,758.00						236,758.00						236,758.00						236,758.00						236,758.00						236,758.00						236,758.00						236,758.00						236,758.00						236,758.00

		1526																0.00						0.00				(5,737.64)		(5,737.64)		5,737.64				0.00						0.00						0.00						0.00						0.00						0.00						0.00						0.00		59,333.74				59,333.74						59,333.74						59,333.74						59,333.74

		1527																												0.00																								0.00						0.00				(59,333.74)		(59,333.74)						(59,333.74)						(59,333.74)						(59,333.74)						(59,333.74)						(59,333.74)						(59,333.74)

		1590		(435,028.23)		(435,028.23)		71,567.55				(363,460.68)		134,118.19				(229,342.49)				(45,120.38)		(274,462.87)		114,448.46				(160,014.41)				(149,502.33)		(309,516.74)				(172,699.46)		(482,216.20)				(123,019.60)		(605,235.80)				(299,971.77)		(905,207.57)				(162,261.10)		(1,067,468.67)		519,810.67				(547,658.00)		68,251.04				(479,406.96)				(12,568.90)		(491,975.86)				(34,054.11)		(526,029.97)		71,498.88				(454,531.09)				(5,679.52)		(460,210.61)		222,258.25				(237,952.36)

		1591																												0.00																																										0.00						0.00				(10,000.00)		(10,000.00)		10,000.00				0.00						0.00						0.00

		1592																												0.00																								0.00						0.00				(6,824.00)		(6,824.00)		6,824.00				0.00						0.00				(4,000.00)		(4,000.00)		4,000.00				0.00						0.00						0.00

		1595																												0.00																																				0.00		0.00				0.00				(3,950.00)		(3,950.00)		16,300.00				12,350.00						12,350.00						12,350.00				(31,100.00)		(18,750.00)

		1805		0.00		0.00				(42,487.95)		(42,487.95)				(3,319,576.36)		(3,362,064.31)				(1,051,922.83)		(4,413,987.14)				(1,607,700.64)		(6,021,687.78)		357,171.82				(5,664,515.96)		515,277.99				(5,149,237.97)		469,986.69				(4,679,251.28)		541,568.88				(4,137,682.40)		576,374.19				(3,561,308.21)		586,677.09				(2,974,631.12)		610,840.55				(2,363,790.57)		386,191.58				(1,977,598.99)				(1,305,290.36)		(3,282,889.35)				(1,434,390.53)		(4,717,279.88)				(1,027,609.89)		(5,744,889.77)				(1,816,984.57)		(7,561,874.34)

		1662		(20,605.49)		(20,605.49)		3,433.97		(3,202.80)		(20,374.32)		3,219.88				(17,154.44)		3,606.75		(3,698.73)		(17,246.42)		3,084.58				(14,161.84)		2,842.00				(11,319.84)		2,560.10				(8,759.74)		2,278.87				(6,480.87)		1,938.99				(4,541.88)		1,525.63				(3,016.25)		1,231.57				(1,784.68)		901.35				(883.33)		575.13				(308.20)		308.20				0.00						0.00						0.00						0.00



				(2,169,577.72)		(2,169,577.72)		312,641.18		(109,967.52)		(1,966,904.06)		144,160.19		(3,341,021.83)		(5,163,765.70)		160,777.17		(1,100,741.94)		(6,103,730.47)		215,659.90		(1,673,739.54)		(7,206,054.27)		470,028.40		(152,104.30)		(6,888,130.17)		605,794.83		(173,878.97)		(6,456,214.31)		503,875.28		(265,633.88)		(6,217,972.91)		570,482.21		(328,537.56)		(5,976,028.26)		636,843.85		(189,049.15)		(5,528,233.56)		1,373,717.44		(1,390,224.50)		(5,544,740.62)		782,540.04		(112,921.23)		(4,875,121.81)		452,782.72		(363,325.72)		(4,785,664.81)		120,397.88		(2,565,539.21)		(7,230,806.14)		171,891.58		(1,880,589.53)		(8,939,504.09)		87,360.75		(1,643,944.52)		(10,496,087.86)		254,592.26		(4,861,360.77)		(15,102,856.37)
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RE: Board Slides

Dave Rollins
To @ Scott Sumsion
(]

@ Feedback

Okay, thank you!

Great, thanks for confirming!

Thats correct,

Start your reply all with:

5o there are no changes to what you've already got in the script. These numbers just confirm that.

Thanks!
Dave

From: Dave Rollins
sent: Tuesday,

20234:12 PM

June 27,

.com>

To: Scott Sumsion <Scott. Sumsion@Franklint

subject: RE: Board Slides

Here are the source charts, with excel files for detals, attached.

Multi Year Value and Rate by Month

Active Multi-Year Client Count and Rate by Month

 Active Multi Year Value

= Active Pass Value

~ Multi Year Value Rate

<)

B Mult Year Client Count

' Client Count

~ Multi Year Count Rate
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Tue 4/20/2021 901 AM
Colleen Dom
FW: FY2021 Q2 Onsite Detail

o Scott Sumsion

FY21Q2 Onsite Detailxisx
4mB

From: Jennifer Anderson <Jennifer.Anderson@FranklinCovey.com>
Sent: Wednesday, April 14, 2021 4:38 PM

To: Colleen Dom <Colleen.Dom@FranklinCovey.com>

Subject: Y2021 Q2 Onsite Detail

Hi Colleen,
Attached is the detail of the Onsite delivery channel for Q2. A few things to be noted:
4D: lincluded a tab of all 4D onsite not marked as AAP Related. This amounts to $221,120.

 Producers: a tab that includes all producer fees not marked AAP related, but the consultant fee associated with the same project is marked at
AAP related. This amounts to $28,985.

 Cancellation/Rescheduling Fees: another possibility for the discrepancy. There is a total of $43,474 in Cancellation/Rescheduling fees not
marked AAP related. (There were only 2 cancellation fees marked AAP related.)
©  AsScott mentioned, there is a total of $187,500 that Accenture did in Q2 that is not AAP related.

In addition, 1 took everything not marked AAP Related, and from these, identified all current AAP organizations (by buy group and current as of March 1,
2021). This totaled $1,051,838. | thought that was interesting since we talked about that earlier today with Dave.

¥'m not really sure how to summarize this report. Just IM or call me if you would like to go over this.
Thank you,

Jennifer
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New Schools - Invoice/A
FY21 FY20  Change

11/30/2020 a5 57 a2
2/28/2021 102 128 26)
5/31/2021 m 25 56
8/31/2021 574 20 254
Q1 change a5 57 (12
Q2 change 57 7 14
Q3 change 169 87 82
Q4 change 303 05 198

Retention Schools - Invoice/A

21 F20  Change
11/30/2020 616 450 165
2/28/2021 1059 725 33
5/31/2021 1921 1681 240
8/31/2021 223 2193 130
Q1 change 616 450 165
Q2 change a4 275 169
Q3 change 862 956 (94)

Q4 change 402 512 (110)
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Notes:
• Please compare this information to the Segment Information footnote in Form 10 -K.
• Please refer to Definitions in the Appendix for the definition of Deferred Revenue and Unbilled Deferred Revenue.
• May not total due to rounding.

(in millions and unaudited)

FranklinCovey Contracts Signed

FY23 FY22 Change % FY23 FY22 Change % FY23 FY22 Change FY23 FY22 Change %

Sales 53.2       50.0       3.2      6.4% 17.1     14.4     2.6      18.3% 1.1      1.7      (0.6)    71.4      66.2      5.3      8.0%

Change in Deferred Subscription Revenue (2.6)        (1.5)        (1.2)    79.9% (0.8)      (0.4)     (0.4)    115.2% (0.0)    (0.0)    0.0      (3.4)      (1.8)      (1.6)    86.8%

Invoiced Amounts 50.6       48.6       2.0      4.2% 16.3     14.1     2.2      15.9% 1.1      1.7      (0.6)    68.1      64.4      3.7      5.7%

Change in Unbilled Deferred Revenue (1.6)        (0.7)        (0.9)    0.1       (0.3)     0.4      0.0      0.0      0.0      (1.5)      (1.0)      (0.5)    
Total Contracts Signed 49.0       47.9       1.1      2.4% 16.4     13.8     2.6      19.2% 1.1      1.7      (0.6)    66.6      63.4      3.2      5.1%

FY23 FY22 Change % FY23 FY22 Change % FY23 FY22 Change FY23 FY22 Change %

Sales 205.4     188.3     17.1    9.1% 70.3     58.2     12.1    20.7% 5.7      6.5      (0.8)    281.4    253.0    28.4    11.2%

Change in Deferred Subscription Revenue 1.5         8.8         (7.2)    -82.4% 2.7       4.5       (1.9)    -41.3% 0.0      (0.0)    0.0      4.2        13.2      (9.0)    -68.3%

Invoiced Amounts 207.0     197.0     9.9      5.0% 72.9     62.7     10.2    16.2% 5.7      6.4      (0.7)    285.6    266.2    19.3    7.3%

Change in Unbilled Deferred Revenue 20.3       6.5         13.8    211.2% (0.0)      0.2       (0.2)    -128.9% (0.0)    0.0      (0.0)    20.2      6.7        13.5    202.9%

Total Contracts Signed 227.2     203.6     23.7    11.6% 72.9     62.9     10.0    15.9% 5.7      6.4      (0.7)    305.8    272.9    32.9    12.1%

FY23 FY22 Change % FY23 FY22 Change % FY23 FY22 Change FY23 FY22 Change %

Deferred Subscription Revenue Balance 53.3       51.8       1.5      3.0% 19.4     16.8     2.7      15.8% -       72.7      68.5      4.2      6.1%

Unbilled Deferred Revenue Balance 67.3       47.0       20.3    43.1% 0.9       0.9       (0.0)    -5.0% -       68.2      48.0      20.2    42.1%

Total 120.6     98.8       21.8    22.1% 20.3     17.7     2.6      14.7% -       -       -       140.9    116.5    24.4    20.9%

Enterprise Division Education Division Corporate Total Company
Third Quarter

Total Company

Total Company

As of May 31

Last 12 Months
Enterprise Division Education Division Corporate

Enterprise Division Education Division Corporate


SpecialQ3Sides More

		TOTAL COMPANY

				Company Revenue																						Company Revenue

		Net Revenue				Main sheet		LTM/Prior Reports																		Year		Revenue				2 Year Change		%

				LTM Q3FY19		34.4																				FY 17		185.3

				LTM Q3FY20		10.2																				FY 18		209.8

				LTM Q3FY21		-20.8		-304.6%																		FY 19		225.4				40.1		22%

				LTM Q3FY22		38.4																				FY 20		198.5				-11.3		-5%

				LTM Q3FY23		77.2																				FY 21		224.2				-1.2		-1%

																										FY 22		262.8				64.4		32%

																										LTM Q3FY23		281.4				57.2		26%



																										Total Sales

																										Period		Revenue		1 Year Change		2 Year Change		2 Yr Change %				Period		Revenue		1 Year Change		2 Year Change		2 Yr Change %				Period		Revenue		1 Year Change		2 Year Change		2 Yr Change %

																				Q416		64,831				LTM Q3FY17		190.6										YTDQ3FY17		125.7										Q3FY17		43.8

																				Q1 17		39,787				LTM Q3FY18		204.5		13.9								YTDQ3FY18		144.9		19.2								Q3FY18		50.5		6.7

																				Q2 17		42,196				LTM Q3FY19		225.0		20.5		34.4		18%				YTDQ3FY19		160.2		15.3		34.5		27%				Q3FY19		56.0		5.5		12.3		28%

																				Q3 17		43,750				LTM Q3FY20		214.6		-10.4		10.2		5%				YTDQ3FY20		149.5		-10.7		4.5		3%				Q3FY20		37.1		-18.9		-13.4		-26%

																						190,564				LTM Q3FY21		204.2		-10.4		-20.8		-9%				YTDQ3FY21		155.2		5.8		-5.0		-3%				Q3FY21		58.7		21.6		2.7		5%

																										LTM Q3FY22		253.0		48.8		38.4		18%				YTDQ3FY22		184.0		28.8		34.6		23%				Q3FY22		66.2		7.4		29.1		78%

																										LTM Q3FY23		281.4		28.4		77.2		38%				YTDQ3FY23		202.6		18.5		47.3		30%				Q3FY23		71.4		5.3		12.7		22%



																										Total Company Subscription and Subscription Services

																										Period		Revenue		1 Year Change		2 Year Change		2 Yr Change %				Period		Revenue		1 Year Change		2 Year Change		2 Yr Change %				Period		Revenue		1 Year Change		2 Year Change		2 Yr Change %

																										LTM Q3FY17		66.8										YTDQ3FY17		42.0										Q3FY17		16.4

																										LTM Q3FY18		91.6		24.8								YTDQ3FY18		63.9		21.8								Q3FY18		23.4		7.0

																										LTM Q3FY19		116.9		25.2		50.0		75%				YTDQ3FY19		83.9		20.0		41.9		100%				Q3FY19		30.7		7.4		14.4		88%

																										LTM Q3FY20		135.6		18.8		44.0		48%				YTDQ3FY20		95.4		11.5		31.5		49%				Q3FY20		28.8		-1.9		5.5		23%

																										LTM Q3FY21		139.5		3.9		22.6		19%				YTDQ3FY21		105.1		9.7		21.2		25%				Q3FY21		40.3		11.5		9.6		31%

																										LTM Q3FY22		190.2		50.7		54.6		40%				YTDQ3FY22		138.1		33.0		42.8		45%				Q3FY22		52.7		12.4		23.8		83%

																										LTM Q3FY23		222.2		32.0		82.7		59%				YTDQ3FY23		158.2		20.1		53.1		50%				Q3FY23		57.5		4.9		17.2		43%



		Net Revenue				Main sheet		LTM/Prior Reports																		Total Enterprise Subscription and  Subscription Sales

				LTM Q3FY19		50.0																				Period		Revenue		1 Year Change		2 Year Change		2 Yr Change %				Period		Revenue		1 Year Change		2 Year Change		2 Yr Change %				Period		Revenue		1 Year Change		2 Year Change		2 Yr Change %

				LTM Q3FY20		44.0																				LTM Q3FY17		32.0										YTDQ3FY17		67.5										Q3FY17		9.7

				LTM Q3FY21		22.6		-48.6%														FY 17				LTM Q3FY18		53.7		21.7								YTDQ3FY18		42.6		-24.9								Q3FY18		16.1		6.4

				LTM Q3FY22		54.6																FY 18				LTM Q3FY19		76.6		22.9		44.6		139%				YTDQ3FY19		59.0		16.3		-8.6		-13%				Q3FY19		21.4		5.2		11.7		120%

				LTM Q3FY23		82.7																FY 18				LTM Q3FY20		90.4		13.8		36.6		68%				YTDQ3FY20		67.8		8.9		25.2		59%				Q3FY20		20.8		-0.6		4.7		29%

																						FY 19				LTM Q3FY21		103.2		12.8		26.6		35%				YTDQ3FY21		80.5		12.7		21.6		37%				Q3FY21		29.7		8.9		8.3		39%

																						FY 20				LTM Q3FY22		136.2		33.0		45.9		51%				YTDQ3FY22		104.2		23.7		36.4		54%				Q3FY22		39.1		9.4		18.2		88%

																						FY 21				LTM Q3FY23		156.6		20.4		53.4		52%				YTDQ3FY23		116.3		12.1		35.8		44%				Q3FY23		41.3		2.3		11.6		39%

																						FY 22

																						LTM Q3FY23









				Q4FY16		17.8

				Q3FY23		140.9



















				FY16		67.6%

				LTM Q3FY23		75.8%





















sales--2 year Change





LTM Q3FY19	LTM Q3FY20	LTM Q3FY21	LTM Q3FY22	LTM Q3FY23	34.409588900000045	10.16348069	-20.792898740000084	38.353533860000056	77.154241940000048	



Billed and Unbilled Deferred Revenue



Q4FY16	Q3FY23	17.838517711131235	140.92631990092318	



subscription and subscription services--2 year Change





LTM Q3FY19	LTM Q3FY20	LTM Q3FY21	LTM Q3FY22	LTM Q3FY23	50.025661002912869	43.986318651102806	22.613987854082211	54.590035959015495	82.703054696132	



Billed and Unbilled Deferred Revenue



FY16	LTM Q3FY23	0.6755860165922013	0.7579017816034026	





SpecialQ3Sides

		TOTAL COMPANY

				Company Revenue																						Company Revenue

		Net Revenue				Main sheet		LTM/Prior Reports																		Year		Revenue				2 Year Change		%

				FY 17		185.3																				FY 17		185.3

				FY 18		209.8																				FY 18		209.8

				FY 19		225.4		7.4%																		FY 19		225.4				40.1		22%

				FY 20		198.5																				FY 20		198.5				-11.3		-5%

				FY 21		224.2																				FY 21		224.2				-1.2		-1%

				FY 22		262.8																				FY 22		262.8				64.4		32%

				LTM Q3FY23		281.4																				LTM Q3FY23		281.4				57.2		26%



																										Total Sales

																										Period		Revenue		1 Year Change		2 Year Change		2 Yr Change %				Period		Revenue		1 Year Change		2 Year Change		2 Yr Change %				Period		Revenue		1 Year Change		2 Year Change		2 Yr Change %

																				Q416		64,831				LTM Q3FY17		190.6										YTDQ3FY17		125.7										Q3FY17		43.8

																				Q1 17		39,787				LTM Q3FY18		204.5		13.9								YTDQ3FY18		144.9		19.2								Q3FY18		50.5		6.7

																				Q2 17		42,196				LTM Q3FY19		225.0		20.5		34.4		18%				YTDQ3FY19		160.2		15.3		34.5		27%				Q3FY19		56.0		5.5		12.3		28%

																				Q3 17		43,750				LTM Q3FY20		214.6		-10.4		10.2		5%				YTDQ3FY20		149.5		-10.7		4.5		3%				Q3FY20		37.1		-18.9		-13.4		-26%

																						190,564				LTM Q3FY21		204.2		-10.4		-20.8		-9%				YTDQ3FY21		155.2		5.8		-5.0		-3%				Q3FY21		58.7		21.6		2.7		5%

																										LTM Q3FY22		253.0		48.8		38.4		18%				YTDQ3FY22		184.0		28.8		34.6		23%				Q3FY22		66.2		7.4		29.1		78%

																										LTM Q3FY23		281.4		28.4		77.2		38%				YTDQ3FY23		202.6		18.5		47.3		30%				Q3FY23		71.4		5.3		12.7		22%



																										Total Company Subscription and Subscription Services

																										Period		Revenue		1 Year Change		2 Year Change		2 Yr Change %				Period		Revenue		1 Year Change		2 Year Change		2 Yr Change %				Period		Revenue		1 Year Change		2 Year Change		2 Yr Change %

																										LTM Q3FY17		66.8										YTDQ3FY17		42.0										Q3FY17		16.4

																										LTM Q3FY18		91.6		24.8								YTDQ3FY18		63.9		21.8								Q3FY18		23.4		7.0

																										LTM Q3FY19		116.9		25.2		50.0		75%				YTDQ3FY19		83.9		20.0		41.9		100%				Q3FY19		30.7		7.4		14.4		88%

																										LTM Q3FY20		135.6		18.8		44.0		48%				YTDQ3FY20		95.4		11.5		31.5		49%				Q3FY20		28.8		-1.9		5.5		23%

																										LTM Q3FY21		139.5		3.9		22.6		19%				YTDQ3FY21		105.1		9.7		21.2		25%				Q3FY21		40.3		11.5		9.6		31%

		Net Sales																								LTM Q3FY22		190.2		50.7		54.6		40%				YTDQ3FY22		138.1		33.0		42.8		45%				Q3FY22		52.7		12.4		23.8		83%

				FY 17		185.3																				LTM Q3FY23		222.2		32.0		82.7		59%				YTDQ3FY23		158.2		20.1		53.1		50%				Q3FY23		57.5		4.9		17.2		43%

				LTM Q3FY23		281.4		ERROR:#REF!

																										Total Enterprise Subscription and  Subscription Sales

																										Period		Revenue		1 Year Change		2 Year Change		2 Yr Change %				Period		Revenue		1 Year Change		2 Year Change		2 Yr Change %				Period		Revenue		1 Year Change		2 Year Change		2 Yr Change %

																										LTM Q3FY17		32.0										YTDQ3FY17		67.5										Q3FY17		9.7

																						FY 17				LTM Q3FY18		53.7		21.7								YTDQ3FY18		42.6		-24.9								Q3FY18		16.1		6.4

																						FY 18				LTM Q3FY19		76.6		22.9		44.6		139%				YTDQ3FY19		59.0		16.3		-8.6		-13%				Q3FY19		21.4		5.2		11.7		120%

																						FY 18				LTM Q3FY20		90.4		13.8		36.6		68%				YTDQ3FY20		67.8		8.9		25.2		59%				Q3FY20		20.8		-0.6		4.7		29%

																						FY 19				LTM Q3FY21		103.2		12.8		26.6		35%				YTDQ3FY21		80.5		12.7		21.6		37%				Q3FY21		29.7		8.9		8.3		39%

																						FY 20				LTM Q3FY22		136.2		33.0		45.9		51%				YTDQ3FY22		104.2		23.7		36.4		54%				Q3FY22		39.1		9.4		18.2		88%

																						FY 21				LTM Q3FY23		156.6		20.4		53.4		52%				YTDQ3FY23		116.3		12.1		35.8		44%				Q3FY23		41.3		2.3		11.6		39%

																						FY 22

																						LTM Q3FY23





		Subscription and Subscription Relates

				FY 17		69.8

				LTM Q3FY23		222.2		ERROR:#REF!











		Sales

				FY 20		198.5

				FY 21		224.2

				FY 22		262.8

				LTM Q3FY23		281.4















		Sales

				FY 20		14.3

				FY 21		28.0

				FY 22		42.2

				LTM Q3FY23		44.9

				FY 23 Guidance		48.3

		% of Multi Year Contract

				Q3 FY22		51%

				Q3 FY23		57%



				0

				0

				0

				ERROR:#REF!

				ERROR:#REF!

				ERROR:#REF!



		% of Multi Year Contract--Logos

				Q3 FY22		42%

				Q3 FY23		52%



				0

				0

				0

				ERROR:#REF!

				ERROR:#REF!

				ERROR:#REF!

		Unbilled Deferred

				ERROR:#REF!		41.3

				ERROR:#REF!		48.0		65%

				ERROR:#REF!		68.2		42%

				0

				0

				0

				ERROR:#REF!

				ERROR:#REF!

				ERROR:#REF!









		Gross Margin Percentages

		Gross Margin Percentages

				Q3 FY 23		75.9%		ERROR:#REF!

				YTD Q3 FY 23		76.1%

				LTM Q3FY23		75.8%







		SG&A percent

				Q3 FY 23		59.3%

				YTD Q3 FY 23		60.5%

				LTM Q3FY23		59.8%









































		SG&A percent

				Q3 FY 23		68.3%

				YTD Q3 FY 23		75.2%

				LTM Q3FY23		79.0%





		SG&A percent

				LTM Q3FY21		64.2%

				LTM Q3FY22		61.9%

				LTM Q3FY23		59.8%



		% of Add-on Sales								Total Subscription Sales						Total Add-on Sales

				LTM Q3FY21		47.2				92,295						47193.4099667471

				LTM Q3FY22		74.2				116,022						74201.9002266232

				LTM Q3FY23		84.7				137,377						84665.7985089213

		GM%

				LTM Q3FY21		77.1%

				LTM Q3FY22		77.5%

				LTM Q3FY23		75.8%



		Flow through										Change in EBITDA						Change in Sales		Change in EBITDA

				LTM Q3FY21		0.0%												(10,410)		7,535

				LTM Q3FY22		26.9%												48,764		13,094		0.27

				LTM Q3FY23		19.4%												28,390		5,499		0.19



		Adjusted EBITDA										Change in EBITDA

				LTM Q3FY21		26.3

				LTM Q3FY22		39.4

				LTM Q3FY23		44.9





sales





FY 17	FY 18	FY 19	FY 20	FY 21	FY 22	LTM Q3FY23	185.25623064999999	209.75905381999999	225.35614587000001	198.45623234999994	224.16846833	262.84095859000001	281.3709321	



% of logos in Multi-year Contracts



Q3 FY22	Q3 FY23	0.42	0.52	



Operating SG&A Percent





Q3 FY 23	YTD Q3 FY 23	LTM Q3FY23	0.59257229111862864	0.60537054672411894	0.59830626018671107	





Subscription and Subscription service 

as a % of total Sales





Q3 FY 23	YTD Q3 FY 23	LTM Q3FY23	0.68304199694677437	0.75192898123320862	0.78967514126125715	





Operating SG&A Percent





LTM Q3FY21	LTM Q3FY22	LTM Q3FY23	0.64233631559313886	0.61944622412123573	0.59830626018671107	





Subscription Service Sales





LTM Q3FY21	LTM Q3FY22	LTM Q3FY23	47.193409966747076	74.201900226623167	84.665798508921313	





gross margin Percent





LTM Q3FY21	LTM Q3FY22	LTM Q3FY23	0.77118114585351005	0.77521329355221058	0.7579017816034026	





Change in EBITDA 

to Change in Sales 





LTM Q3FY22	LTM Q3FY23	0.26851361296645537	0.19371019352914268	





adjusted ebitda





LTM Q3FY21	LTM Q3FY22	LTM Q3FY23	26.312264779999996	39.406058139999992	44.905540619999982	





Sales



FY 17	LTM Q3FY23	185.25623064999999	281.3709321	





Sales



FY 20	FY 21	FY 22	LTM Q3FY23	198.45623234999994	224.16846833	262.84095859000001	281.3709321	



% of revenue in Multi-year Contracts



Q3 FY22	Q3 FY23	0.51	0.56999999999999995	



Unbilled Deferred Revenue



LTM Q3FY21	LTM Q3FY22	LTM Q3FY23	41.295612439999999	47.969328279999999	68.184668899999977	



Gross Margin Percent





Q3 FY 23	YTD Q3 FY 23	LTM Q3FY23	0.75912889286096175	0.76116069429764321	0.7579017816034026	





Operating SG&A Percent



Q3 FY 21	Q3 FY 22	Q3 FY 23	YTD Q3 FY 21	YTD Q3 FY 22	YTD Q3 FY 23	LTM Q3FY21	LTM Q3FY22	LTM Q3FY23	0.63578877019477609	0.6083083353083697	0.59257229111862864	0.65861250422795548	0.61942051743600468	0.60537054672411894	0.64233631559313886	0.61944622412123573	0.59830626018671107	





Adjusted EBITDA

47-49



FY 20	FY 21	FY 22	LTM Q3FY23	FY 23 Guidance	14.285297430000005	27.957783059999993	42.198146149999985	44.905540619999982	48.3	



Subscription and Subscription related Sales



FY 17	LTM Q3FY23	69.80553011794764	222.19163055287908	







LTM

																																																						NET Revenue										NET EBITDA								Gross Revenue												ENDING BALANCE--NO LTM--OF SUPER GROSS												Change in Super Gross								Amount Contracted										ENDING BALANCE--NO LTM--OF DEFERRED REVENUE												ENDING BALANCE--OF BILLED AND UNBILLED										AAP and Related Sales																												NOTE-In Q2FY21 Recast Q4FY19-Q1FY21 from Gross to Net

						Company Revenue				Enterprise Revenue				Education Revenue				Company Gross Margin		GM%		Enterprise Gross Margin		Education Gross Margin				Company SG&A		SG&A %		Enterprise SG&A		Education SG&A				Company EBITDA		Enterprise EBITDA		Education EBITDA				Company Check		Enterprise Check		Education Check				US/Canada+Gov				International Direct Offices		Licenses		Intl DO + Lisc		US/Canada+Gov		Licenses						Company		Enterprise		Education		US/Canada+Gov		Licenses				Company		% Growth		Growth		Enterprise		Education				Company		Enterprise		Education				Company		Enterprise		Education						Company		Growth %		Growth $		Enterprise		Education w/o AAP-Stopped in Q4FY21				Company		Growth		Enterprise		Education				AAP & Other Subscriptions Recognized		% Growth		Growth		Add-on Sales		Add on %		Total Recognized + Add-on		% Growth		$ Growth		% of Total Enterprise		AAP Invoiced Global No Ed Beg Q4FY21		% Growth		Cost Centers Selling AAP-Proforma to include China Q1FY22

Windows User: Windows User:
Includes:  US, Japan, UK, Germany, Austrlia, Government				Education Subscription Recognized w/o AAP Chg Q4FY21		Education Add-on Sales		Recognzied plus Add-on				Total Education Invoiced		Total Company Subscription Plus Add-on		%		Total Company Subscription Only												Education Licenses		Total Education Subscription + License				AAP & Other Subscription		AAP Add-on Sales		Licenses		Total AAP + Enterprise Liscense				Total				Enterprise Subscription and Related		Education Subscription and Related		Total Subscription & Related Company				Enterprise & Education Subscription ONLY (Not Related)

		Current period				56,599				44,090				11,066				44,114		78%		36,252		7,098				36,073		63.7%		26,076		7,422				8,042		10,176		(324)		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0				31,484				7,784		2,588		10,372		14,068		1,444						59,197		51,682		6,072		38,543		2,688				48,974		0		11,538		47,710		1,264				(4,395)		(4,306)		(89)				54,802		47,376		5,984						70,358		20%		11,830		53,250		17,108				119,332		23,368		100,961		18,371				20,866		0		3,335		11,155		1		32,021		0		7,187		1		28,501		0		39,267				7,128		2,409		9,537				- 0		41,558		31.2%		27,994

		Prior Period				48,162				38,168				8,478				37,340		78%		31,184		5,344				32,217		66.9%		23,550		6,201				5,123		7,635		(857)		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0				26,959				6,991		2,429		9,421		326		1,498						49,761		43,916		4,328		32,243		2,429				37,436		0		2,631		36,282		1,155				(3,018)		(3,051)		32				46,743		40,866		4,360						58,528		22%		10,598		46,258		12,270				95,965		13,229		82,539		13,425				17,531		0		1,982		7,303		0		24,834		0		1,390		1		22,891		0		33,950				5,331		1,504		6,835				- 0		31,670		-1.7%		22,863

		Change				8,437				5,922				2,589				6,774		0%		5,068		1,754				3,855		-3.2%		2,526		1,221				2,919		2,541		533		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0				4,524				793		159		951		13,742		(55)						9,437		7,766		1,744		6,300		259				11,538		0		8,907		11,429		109				(1,377)		(1,256)		(121)				8,060		6,510		1,624						11,830		-2%		1,232		6,993		4,837				23,368		10,139		18,422		4,946				3,335		0		1,353		3,852		0		7,187		0		5,797		0		5,610		0		5,317				1,797		905		2,702				- 0		9,888		32.9%		5,132

		%				17.52%				15.52%				30.54%				18.14%		1%		16.25%		32.82%				11.97%		-4.7%		10.73%		19.70%				56.98%		33.29%		-62.20%		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!				16.78%				11.34%		6.53%		10.10%		4216.51%		-3.65%						18.96%		17.68%		40.31%		19.54%		10.65%				30.82%		307.68%		338.50%		31.50%		9.43%				45.61%		41.17%		-375.05%				17.24%		15.93%		37.24%						20.21%		-9%		11.62%		15.12%		39.42%				24.35%		76.64%		22.32%		36.84%				19.02%		49.25%		68.27%		52.74%		28.33%		28.94%		388.00%		416.94%		11.62%		24.51%		50.49%		15.66%				33.70%		60.17%		39.52%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		31.22%		-1981.7%		22.44%



		LTM Period				245,541				183,344				55,690				190,889		78%		149,390		38,399				153,796		62.6%		111,675		30,532				37,092		37,715		7,867		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0				130,122				34,616		9,596		44,213		32,239		3,920						257,371		191,409		59,510		136,127		10,285				48,974		0		11,538		47,710		1,264				11,538		11,429		109				268,909		202,838		59,619						70,358		0		11,830		53,250		17,108				119,332		- 0		100,961		18,371				80,863		0		13,898		45,990		1		126,853		0		32,509		1		88,471		0		164,889				30,466		20,547		51,013				- 0		177,865		72.4%		111,328

		LTM Prior				182,585				139,242				37,406				138,402		76%		112,261		23,313				124,295		68.1%		90,404		24,370				14,106		21,857		(1,058)		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0				101,647				23,374		7,065		30,439		18,881		1,768						193,156		145,847		41,372		107,633		7,065				37,436		0		2,631		36,282		1,155				2,631		1,685		946				195,787		147,532		42,318						58,528		0		10,598		46,258		12,270				95,965		- 0		82,539		13,425				66,965		0		8,516		27,378		0		94,343		0		3,391		1		72,779		0		125,021				21,657		12,025		33,682				- 0		128,026		70.1%		88,622

		Change				62,956				44,102				18,284				52,487		2%		37,129		15,086				29,501		-5.4%		21,270		6,162				22,986		15,859		8,925		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0				28,475				11,242		2,531		13,773		13,358		2,152						64,215		45,561		18,138		28,495		3,220				11,538		0		8,907		11,429		109				8,907		9,744		(837)				73,121		55,305		17,301						11,830		-2%		1,232		6,993		4,837				23,368		- 0		18,422		4,946				13,898		0		5,381		18,612		0		32,509		0		29,119		0		15,691		0		39,868				8,808		8,522		17,330				- 0		49,840		2.3%		22,706

		%				34.48%				31.67%				48.88%				37.92%		3%		33.07%		64.71%				23.73%		-8.0%		23.53%		25.28%				162.95%		72.56%		-843.95%		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!				28.01%				48.10%		35.82%		45.25%		70.75%		121.70%						33.24%		31.24%		43.84%		26.47%		45.58%				30.82%		307.68%		338.50%		31.50%		9.43%				338.50%		578.29%		-88.49%				37.35%		37.49%		40.88%						20.21%				11.62%		15.12%		39.42%				24.35%		ERROR:#DIV/0!		22.32%		36.84%				20.75%		42.43%		63.19%		67.98%		39.11%		34.46%		824.29%		858.75%		2.12%		21.56%		69.18%		31.89%				40.67%		70.87%		51.45%				ERROR:#DIV/0!		38.93%		3.3%		25.62%



		Means its formula driven																																																																																																																																																2,449

																		COMES FROM THE FVR																																						From the FVR								NET EBITDA												GROSS REVENUE								ENDING BALANCE--NO LTM--OF UNBILLED DEFERRED												Change in Super Gross								Amount Contracted										ENDING BALANCE--NO LTM--OF DEFERRED REVENUE												ENDING BALANCE--OF BILLED AND UNBILLED										AAP and Related Sales																												NOTE-In Q2FY21 Recast Q4FY19-Q1FY21 from Gross to Net

						Company Revenue		Growth Rate		Enterprise Revenue		Growth Rate		Education Revenue		Growth Rate		Company Gross Margin		GM%		Enterprise Gross Margin		Education Gross Margin				Company SG&A		SG&A %		Enterprise SG&A		Education SG&A				Company EBITDA		Enterprise EBITDA		Education EBITDA				Company Check		Enterprise Check		Education Check				US/Canada+Gov		% Growth		International Direct Offices		Licenses		Intl DO + Lisc		US/Canada+Gov		Licenses						Company		Enterprise		Education		US/Canada+Gov		Licenses				Company		% Growth		Growth		Enterprise		Education				Company		Enterprise		Education				Company		Enterprise		Education						Company		Growth %		Growth $		Enterprise		Education w/o AAP-Stopped in Q4FY21				Company		Growth		Enterprise		Education				Enterprise Subscriptions Recognized		% Growth		Growth		Add-on Sales		Add on %		Total Recognized + Add-on		% Growth		$ Growth		% of Total Enterprise		Ent subscription Invoiced		% Growth		Cost Centers Selling AAP-Proforma to include China Q1FY22				Education Subscription Recognized w/o AAP Chg Q4FY21		Education Add-on Sales		Recognzied plus Add-on				Total Education Invoiced		Total Company Subscription Plus Add-on		%		Total Company Subscription Only				Total Company Add on Only		Attach Rate						Education Licenses		Total Education Subscription + License				AAP & Other Subscription		AAP Add-on Sales		Licenses		Total AAP + Enterprise Liscense				Total				Enterprise Subscription and Related		Education Subscription and Related		Total Subscription & Related Company				Enterprise & Education Subscription ONLY (Not Related)

				Q1 FY 16																																																																																																																																				214						0				214																1,893		4846		6,739						46				2,107												510		7,248				214		0		0		214				7,462				213.99952		6,739		6,953				2,107

				Q2 FY 16																																																																																																																																				192						0				192																1,918		3243		5,161						5,353				2,110												854		6,015				192		0		0		192				6,207				192		5,161		5,353				2,110

				Q3 FY 16																																																																																																																																				3,679						235				3,915																1,846		3459		5,305						9,219				5,525												842		6,147				3,679		235		0		3,915				10,061				3,915		5,305		9,219				5,525

				Q4 FY 16																																																																																2378						1178		1200																						15,461						7,934		7,526				17,839										7,840						1,507				9,347																1,999		13482		15,481						24,828				9,839												1,595		17,076				7,840		1,507		0		9,347				26,423				9,347		15,481		24,828				9,839

				Q1 FY 17		39,787				29,815				8,743																								(2,819)		(262)		233												16,916						3,431				1,303		1,499						40,488		32,200		7,058		19,246		3,431																																																								3,272		1428.8%		3,058		2,075		63%		5,347		2398.4%		5,133		18%		4,971								2,398		4977		7,375						12,721				5,669												493		7,868				3,272		2,075		3,431		8,778				16,646				5,347		7,375		12,721				5,669

				Q2 FY 17		42,196				33,074				7,848																								(367)		2,888		(555)												21,172						2,937				4,221		1,394						44,264		37,140		5,851		25,003		2,937																																																								4,162		2070.7%		3,970		3,450		83%		7,612		3870.0%		7,420		23%		7,812								2,459		2848		5,307						12,919				6,621												1,508		6,815				4,162		3,450		2,937		10,549				17,365				7,612		5,307		12,919				6,621

				Q3 FY 17		43,750				33,897				8,596																								(19)		2,393		341												21,845						3,822				4,160		1,714						49,192		37,560		10,375		24,918		3,822																																																								5,843		58.8%		2,164		3,875		66%		9,718		148.3%		5,804		29%		9,189								2,509		4153		6,662						16,380		77.7%		8,352		51.2%										1,089		7,751				5,843		3,875		3,822		13,540				21,291				9,718		6,662		16,380				8,352

				Q4 FY 17		59,523				39,095				18,935																								10,904		5,637		7,176												23,376						3,381				5,003		1,808						72,084		44,636		25,954		27,604		3,381				17496						15845		1651																						36,398		135.4%				24,537		11,861														7,175		-8.5%		(665)		3,925		55%		11,100		18.8%		1,753		28%		12,572								3,074		13611		16,685						27,785		11.9%		10,249		4.2%										1,422		18,107				7,175		3,925		3,381		14,480				32,588				11,100		16,685		27,785				10,249

				Q1 FY 18		47,932				37,516				9,176				32,868		68.6%		27,063		5,430				32,265		67.3%		23,261		6,272				602		3,802		(842)				(0)		(0)		0				23,301				8,873		3,320		12,193		6,568		1,410						42,740		35,290		6,211		21,320		3,320				16,255						14,904		1,351				(896)		(596)		(300)				41,844		34,694		5,911						31,430						22,409		9,021				47,685				37,313		10,372				9,117		178.7%		5,845		3,625		40%		12,742		138.3%		7,395		34%		6,822		37.2%		32,174				3,733		4,007		7,740						20,482		61.0%		12,850		126.7%										657		8,397				9,117		3,625		3,320		16,061				24,458				12,742		7,740		20,482				12,850

				Q2 FY 18		46,549				36,321				9,007				32,746		70.3%		27,245		5,163				33,413		71.8%		24,752		6,314				(667)		2,493		(1,151)				(0)		(0)		0				22,150				8,679		3,046		11,725		5,927		1,162						46,760		40,025		5,514		25,973		3,046				15,463						14,112		1,351				(792)		(792)		- 0				45,968		39,233		5,514						32,067						26,636		5,431				47,530				40,748		6,782				9,982		139.8%		5,819		3,764		38%		13,746		80.6%		6,134		38%		13,409		71.7%		30,829				3,749		2,514		6,263						20,009		54.9%		13,731		107.4%										1,862		8,125				9,982		3,764		3,046		16,792				24,917				13,746		6,263		20,009				13,731

				Q3 FY 18		50,461				39,874				9,235				34,916		69.2%		29,179		5,501				34,327		68.0%		25,339		6,402				588		3,841		(901)				0		0		0				25,526				8,478		3,543		12,021		6,995		1,651						52,922		41,071		10,499		26,454		3,571				15,067						13,455		1,612				(396)		(656)		261				52,526		40,415		10,760						34,521						27,844		6,677				49,588				41,300		8,288				11,137		90.6%		5,294		5,012		45%		16,149		66.2%		6,431		41%		11,667		27.0%		34,004				3,732		3,490		7,222						23,372		42.7%		14,870		78.0%										1,078		8,301				11,137		5,012		3,543		19,693				27,993				16,149		7,222		23,372				14,870

				Q4 FY 18		64,818				45,406				17,854				47,762		73.7%		34,685		12,560				36,406		56.2%		26,484		6,956				11,355		8,200		5,604				0		0		0				27,618				10,472		3,317		13,790		8,331		859						78,742		50,009		27,175		32,445		3,315				24,496		40.0%		7,000		22,681		1,815				9,429		22,681		164				88,171		72,690		27,339						48,483				12,085		33,037		15,446				72,979				55,718		17,261				12,230		70.5%		5,055		5,407		44%		17,636		58.9%		6,536		39%		16,895		34.4%		38,090				4,372		10,987		15,360						32,996		18.8%		16,602		62.0%										1,949		17,309				12,230		5,407		3,317		20,954				38,262				17,636		15,360		32,996				16,602

				Q1 FY 19		53,829				42,148				10,347				36,783		68.3%		29,931		6,393				33,613		62.4%		24,663		6,658				3,170		5,269		(265)				0		0		0				26,250				9,614		3,677		13,292		7,860		1,629						45,315		38,805		5,176		23,215		3,670				24,426		50.3%		8,172		22,917		1,509				(69)		236		(306)				45,246		39,041		4,870						41,433		31.8%		10,003		29,335		12,097				65,859		18,174		52,253		13,607				12,674		39.0%		3,557		6,561		52%		19,235		51.0%		6,493		46%		8,270		21.2%		35,864				5,712		2,900		8,612						27,847		36.0%		18,386		43.1%										717		9,329				12,674		6,561		3,677		22,912				32,242				19,235		8,612		27,847				18,386

				Q2 FY 19		50,356				39,320				9,698				35,366		70.2%		29,516		5,429				34,402		68.3%		25,755		6,338				963		3,761		(909)				0		0		0				24,622				9,354		2,906		12,260		7,226		1,218						48,562		42,372		4,851		27,238		2,899				24,959		61.4%		9,497		23,374		1,585				533		457		76				49,095		42,829		4,927						39,580		23.4%		7,513		32,110		7,471				64,540		17,010		55,484		9,056				12,776		28.0%		2,794		5,549		43%		18,324		33.3%		4,578		47%		15,070		12.4%		33,977				5,008		1,961		6,969						25,293		26.4%		17,784		29.5%										1,747		8,716				12,776		5,549		2,906		21,230				29,946				18,324		6,969		25,293				17,784		36,170

				Q3 FY 19		56,007		11%		43,401				11,088				39,664		70.8%		32,268		6,846				36,592		65.3%		26,467		7,027				3,071		5,801		(181)				0		0		(0)				28,053				9,652		3,014		12,666		9,289		1,281						56,355		43,655		11,182		27,462		3,007				23,744		57.6%		8,677		23,001		743				(1,215)		(374)		(842)				55,140		43,281		10,340						39,929		15.7%		5,408		32,347		7,582				63,673		14,085		55,348		8,325				13,758		23.5%		2,621		7,637		56%		21,395		32.5%		5,246		49%		13,708		17.5%		37,705				5,169		4,175

Windows User: Windows User:
This agrees to what we reported--Not Josh's current schedule		9,343						30,739		31.5%		18,927		27.3%										459		9,802				13,758		7,637		3,014		24,409				34,212				21,395		9,343		30,739				18,927

				Q4 FY 19		65,165		1%		45,781				17,748				47,502		72.9%		35,271		11,705				34,100		52.3%		24,573		6,797				13,402		10,697		4,909				0		0		0				29,481				10,492		3,298		13,790		11,421		1,945						83,423		52,334		29,452		35,694		3,294				29,938		22.2%		5,442		29,116		822				6,194		6,116		78				89,617		58,450		29,530						58,188		20.0%		9,705		39,344		18,843				88,126		15,147		68,461		19,665				14,445		18.1%		2,215		8,106		56%		22,552		27.9%		4,915		49%		21,226		25.6%		39,973				5,145		12,563		17,708						40,259		22.0%		19,590		18.0%										1,310		19,017				14,445		8,106		3,298		25,850				43,458				22,552		16,299		38,851				19,590

				Q1 FY 20		58,613		9%		45,832				11,082				42,029		71.7%		34,531		6,657				37,068		63.2%		26,786		7,759				4,961		7,745		(1,102)				0		0		0				28,907				11,062		3,720		14,783		10,291		2,035						49,105		41,815		5,591		25,401		3,720				33,978		39.1%		9,551		33,444		533				4,040		4,328		(288)				53,145		46,143		5,302						48,680		17.5%		7,247		35,057		13,623				82,658		16,798		68,502		14,156				14,696		16.0%		2,022		8,866		60%		23,562		22.5%		4,327		51%		10,255		24.0%		39,969				6,411		4,365		10,776						34,337		23.3%		21,106		14.8%										679		11,455				14,696		8,866		3,720		27,282				37,207				23,562		9,246		32,808				21,106

				Q2 FY 20		53,745		7%		40,664				10,893				38,666		71.9%		30,939		6,460				34,610		64.4%		24,821		7,529				4,056		6,118		(1,068)				0		0		0				27,137				8,210		2,691		10,902		9,527		1,384						53,022		45,141		5,693		31,712		2,691				34,805		39.4%		9,846		34,597		209				827		1,152		(325)				53,849		46,293		5,368						47,930		21.1%		8,350		39,373		8,557				82,735		18,195		73,970		8,766				15,550		21.7%		2,774		7,895		51%		23,444		27.9%		5,120		58%		19,364		28.5%		35,348				5,815		2,945		8,760						32,204		27.3%		21,365		20.1%										1,751		10,511				15,550		7,895		2,691		26,135				35,792				23,444		7,907		31,351				21,365		42,471		6,301		0.1742135678

				Q3 FY 20		37,105		-34%		27,468				8,216				26,821		72.3%		21,446		4,711				30,463		82.1%		21,818		6,247				(3,643)		(372)		(1,536)				(0)		(0)		0				21,606				3,373		708		4,081		7,204		(724)						33,053		23,046		8,585		17,745		708				33,448		40.9%		9,704		32,427		1,021				(1,357)		(2,170)		812				31,695		20,876		9,398						43,878		9.9%		3,949		35,121		8,757				77,326		13,652		67,548		9,778				16,380		19.1%		2,622		4,435		27%		20,816		-2.7%		(580)		76%		11,797		-13.9%		24,978				5,870		2,147		8,017						28,833		-6.2%		22,250		17.6%										557		8,574				16,380		4,435		708		21,524				29,940				20,816		7,860		28,675				22,250

				Q4 FY 20		48,994		-25%		34,267				13,215				37,854		77.3%		27,906		9,271				28,944		59.1%		21,297		5,654				8,910		6,609		3,617				0		0		0				25,658				5,682		1,332		7,014		10,356		(290)						65,666		40,165		23,989		30,665		1,332				39,601		32.3%		9,663		38,502		1,099				6,154		6,076		78				71,819		46,240		24,067						60,577		4.1%		2,389		41,424		19,152				100,178		12,052		79,927		20,251				16,038		11.0%		1,593		6,644		41%		22,682		0.6%		131		66%		22,145		4.3%		31,341				5780		5,902		11,682						34,365		-14.6%		21,819		11.4%										1,022		12,704				16,038		6,644		1,332		24,014				36,718				22,682		11,682		34,365				21,819

				Q1 FY 21		48,324		-18%		39,339				7,498				36,386		75.3%		31,724		3,986				32,671		67.6%		23,739		6,268				3,716		7,985		(2,282)				0		- 0		- 0				27,424				7,328		2,596		9,924		995		1,283						44,677		38,721		4,469		26,980		2,596				40,455		19.1%		6,477		39,332		1,123				853		830		24				45,530		39,550		4,493						56,929		16.9%		8,249		40,704		16,225				97,384		14,726		80,036		17,348				17,015		15.8%		2,319		8,996		53%		26,011		10.4%		2,449		66%		15,947

Scott Sumsion: Scott Sumsion:
The VA was $2.25M in Q1--Not repeating. Kept in for Q2		54.9%		34,752				4,676		2,472		7,148						33,159		-3.4%		21,690		2.8%										749		7,897				17,015		8,996		2,596		28,607				36,504				26,011		7,148		33,159				21,690

				Q2 FY 21		48,162		-10%		38,168				8,478				37,340		77.5%		31,184		5,344				32,217		66.9%		23,550		6,201				5,123		7,635		(857)				- 0		0		0				26,959				6,991		2,429		9,421		326		1,498						49,761		43,916		4,328		32,243		2,429				37,436		7.6%		2,631		36,282		1,155				(3,018)		(3,051)		32				46,743		40,866		4,360						58,528		22.1%		10,598		46,258		12,270				95,965		13,229		82,539		13,425				17,531		12.7%		1,982		7,303		42%		24,834		5.9%		1,390		65%		22,891		16.3%		33,950				5,331		1,504		6,835						31,670		-1.7%		22,863		7.0%										1,272		8,107				17,531		7,303		2,429		27,264				35,371				24,834		6,835		31,670				22,863

				Q3 FY 21		58,736		58%		45,099				11,899				45,907		78.2%		36,747		8,179				37,344		63.6%		27,032		7,046				8,563		9,714		1,133				0		0		0				31,612				8,796		2,395		11,191		1,931		816						55,511		42,931		10,849		29,257		2,395				41,296		23.5%		7,848		40,518		777				3,859		4,237		(378)				59,371		47,168		10,471						55,303		26.0%		11,425		44,177		11,126				96,599		19,273		84,696		11,903				19,194		17.2%		2,814		10,487		54.6%		29,681		42.6%		8,866		66%		16,622		43%		40,512				6,729		3,885		10,614						40,296		39.8%		25,923		16.5%										839		11,453				19,194		10,487		2,395		32,076				43,529				29,681		10,614		40,296				25,923

				Q4 FY 21		68,946		41%		46,038				21,028				53,269		77.3%		37,489		15,262				42,713		62.0%		31,289		8,438				10,556		6,200		6,823				0		0		0				33,626				8,747		1,616		10,363		1,169		(11)						90,688		52,601		36,255		38,858		2,194				50,397		27.3%		10,796		49,228		1,169				9,102		8,710		392				99,789		61,311		36,646						77,011		27.1%		16,434		49,594		27,417				127,408		27,230		98,822		28,586				20,290		26.5%		4,251		11,714		57.7%		32,004		41.1%		9,321		70%		26,772		11.8%		42,420				8,764

Scott Sumsion: Scott Sumsion:
Started putting AAP in Education		

Windows User: Windows User:
This agrees to what we reported--Not Josh's current schedule		11,323		20,087						52,091		51.6%		29,054		33.2%																														32,004								29,054

				Q1 FY 22		61,259		27%		48,117		22%		11,697		56%		47,598		77.7%		38,903		7,860				37,667		61.5%		27,278		7,625				9,931		11,625		235												33,400		22%		9,290		2,997		12,287		15,072		1,671						51,974		44,195		6,334		29,470		3,009				53,369		31.9%		12,914		52,017		1,352				2,972		2,788		183				54,946		46,983		6,518						67,760		19.0%		10,831		45,658		22,102				121,129		23,745		97,675		23,454				20,512		20.6%		3,498		12,634		61.6%		33,146		27.4%		7,135		69%		16,576		3.2%		42,690				7,844		2,930		10,774						43,921		32.5%		28,357		30.7%																																						28,357

				Q2 FY 22		56,599		18%		44,090		16%		11,066		31%		44,114		77.9%		36,252		7,098				36,073		63.7%		26,076		7,422				8,042		10,176		(324)												31,484		17%		7,784		2,588		10,372		14,068		1,444						59,197		51,682		6,072		38,543		2,688				48,974		30.8%		11,538		47,710		1,264				(4,395)		(4,306)		(89)				54,802		47,376		5,984						70,358		20.2%		11,830		53,250		17,108				119,332		23,368		100,961		18,371				20,866		19.0%		3,335		11,155		53.5%		32,021		28.9%		7,187		73%		28,501		24.5%		39,267				7,128		2,409		9,537						41,558		31.2%		27,994		22.4%

				Q3 FY 22		66,176		13%		50,027		11%		14,439		21%		51,133		77.3%		40,483		9,790				40,256		60.8%		29,203		7,903				10,877		11,281		1,887												37,795		20%		7,432		2,610		10,042		17,380		1,303						64,364		48,571		14,082		35,801		2,664				47,969		16.2%		6,674		47,029		940				(1,005)		(682)		(323)				63,359		47,889		13,758						68,545		23.9%		13,242		51,795		16,751				116,515		19,916		98,824		17,691				22,432		16.9%		3,238		16,626		74.1%		39,058		31.6%		9,377		78%		20,996		26.3%		45,227				8,185		5,411		13,596						52,654		30.7%		30,616		18%

				Q4 FY 22		78,806		14%		52,163		13%		24,650		17%		59,067		77.3%		41,794		16,457				45,719		58.0%		32,415		9,847				13,348		9,379		6,610												39,388		17%		8,754		2,355		11,109		16,592		546						98,317		55,691		40,632		42,918		2,327				65,380		29.7%		14,982		64,590		790				17,410		17,561		(151)				115,728		73,252		40,481						88,057		14.3%		11,046		55,323		32,734				153,437		26,028		119,913		33,523				25,233		24.4%		4,943		15,061		59.7%		40,294		25.9%		8,290		77%		28,689		7.2%		48,142				10,880		12,810		23,690						63,984		22.8%		36,113		24.3%

				Q1 FY 23		69,369		13%		53,444		11%		14,351		23%		52,743		76.0%		42,898		9,176				41,270		59.5%		29,818		8,894				11,472		13,080		282												38,695		16%		9,308		3,278		12,585		16,592		546						58,003		48,365		8,064		34,313		3,198				74,930		40.4%		21,561		74,205		725				9,550		9,615		(65)				67,553		57,980		7,999						76,691		13.2%		8,931		50,234		26,447				151,621		30,491		124,439		27,171				23,842		16.2%		3,330		15,773		66.2%		39,615		19.52%		6,469		74%		18,707		12.9%		48,003				9,183		4,146		13,329						52,944		20.5%		33,025		16.46%

				Q2 FY 23		61,756		9%		46,580		6%		14,198		28%		47,209		76.4%		38,512		8,392				39,023		63.2%		27,330		9,015				8,187		11,182		(622)												34,113		8%		7,252		2,935		10,187		16,592		546						61,193		52,295		7,920		38,916		2,956				69,671		42.3%		20,697		68,857		814				(5,259)		(5,348)		89				55,934		46,947		8,010						76,128		8.2%		5,770		55,949		20,169				145,799		26,466		124,806		20,983				24,053		15.3%		3,187		11,332		47.1%		35,385		10.5%		3,364		76%		29,773		4.5%		41,365				8,861		3,506		12,367						47,752		14.9%		32,914		17.6%

				Q3 FY 23		71,441		8%		53,217		6%		17,082		18%		54,233		75.9%		42,974		10,929				42,334		59.3%		30,237		9,280				11,899		12,737		1,649												39,098		3%		9,159		2,835		11,994		16,592		546						68,054		50,599		16,314		36,387		2,827				68,185		42.1%		20,215		67,291		893				(1,486)		(1,566)		79				66,568		49,033		16,393						72,742		6.1%		4,196		53,330		19,401				140,926		24,411		120,622		20,294				25,355		13.0%		2,923		15,966		63.0%		41,321		5.8%		2,263		78%		22,737		8.3%		48,257				9,971		6,220		16,191						57,512		9.2%		35,326		15.4%

				Q4 FY 23		80,043		2%		53,131		2%		25,555		4%		60,978		76.2%		43,072		17,493				44,612		55.7%		32,515		9,107				16,366		10,557		8,386												40,294		2%		9,005		2,574		11,578		16,592		546						104,700		58,991		44,352		44,911		2,604						-100.0%		(65,380)								(68,185)		(67,291)		(893)				36,515		(8,300)		43,458																		- 0		(153,437)		- 0		- 0				25,233		0.0%		- 0				0.0%		25,233		-37.4%		(15,061)		47%				-100.0%						10,880				10,880						36,113		-43.6%		36,113		0.0%





				Difference		5,264				3,191				2,643				3,100				2,490		1,139				2,078		(0)		1,034		1,377		- 0		1,022		1,456		(238)		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0				1,303				1,727		225		1,952		17,054		(55)						3,691		2,028		2,232		586		163				20,215				13,542		20,262		(47)				(481)		(884)		403				3,209		1,144		2,635						4,196				(9,046)		1,536		2,650				24,411		4,495		21,798		2,603				2,923						(660)				2,263				(7,113)				1,741				3,030				1,786		809		2,595						4,859				4,710

				Percent Change		8.0%				6.4%				18.3%				6.1%				6.2%		11.6%				5.2%		-2.6%		3.5%		17.4%		ERROR:#DIV/0!		9.4%		12.9%		-12.6%		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!				3.4%				23.2%		8.6%		19.4%		5233.0%		-3.7%						5.7%		4.2%		15.9%		1.6%		6.1%				42.1%				202.9%		43.1%		-5.0%				47.9%		129.7%		-124.6%				5.1%		2.4%		19.2%						6.1%				-68.3%		3.0%		15.8%				21.0%				22.1%		14.7%				13.0%						-4.0%				0				-75.9%				8.3%				6.7%				21.8%		15.0%		19.1%						9.2%				15.4%

																																		FT				19%																																														0%						69%																								0%						10,250																0%						3,607				0%

						2,854.67																																2,919.04		1,646														0.2367947452																																				20,112																								(9,251)						26%						56.8%																44.5%				7,187																										0.31

						0.053115268																																0.5698125334		2,919		0.5698125334												2,792		0.2645070047																																																																																				3,852		0.53				29%



		YTD Q3FY21				155,223				122,606				27,874				119,634		77.1%		99,655		17,509				102,232		65.9%		74,321		19,515				17,402		25,334		(2,006)		- 0		0		- 0		- 0				85,996				23,115		7,420		30,535		19,818		3,419						149,949		125,568		19,646		88,480		7,420																1,694		2,016		(322)				151,644		127,584		19,324																												53,740				7,115		26,786				80,527				12,705				55,460				109,214				16,736		7,861		24,597						105,124				70,476

		YTD Q3FY22				184,035				142,233				37,202				142,845		77.6%		115,638		24,749				113,995		61.9%		82,556		22,951				28,850		33,082		1,798		- 0		0		- 0		- 0				102,679				24,506		8,196		32,702		1,321		2,781						175,535		144,447		26,488		103,814		8,361																(2,428)		(2,199)		(229)				173,107		142,248		26,260																												63,810				10,070		40,415				104,225				23,699				66,073				127,185				23,157		10,750		33,907						138,132				86,967

		YTD Q3FY23				202,565				153,242				45,630				154,185		76.1%		124,383		28,497				122,627		60.5%		87,384		27,189				31,558		36,999		1,309		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0				111,906				25,718		9,048		34,766		29,139		3,115						187,250		151,259		32,298		109,615		8,981																2,805		2,701		104				190,055		153,961		32,402																												73,250				9,440		43,072				116,322				12,096				71,217				137,625				28,014		13,872		41,886						158,208				101,264

		Difference				18,530				11,009				8,429				11,339				8,745		3,748				8,632				4,828		4,238				2,707		3,917		(490)		- 0		(0)		- 0		- 0				9,227				1,213		852		2,065		27,818		334						11,714		6,812		5,810		5,801		620																5,233		4,901		332				16,947		11,713		6,142																												9,440				(631)		2,657				12,096				(11,603)				5,144				10,440				4,857		3,122		7,979						20,076				14,297

		Percent Change				10.1%				7.7%				22.7%				7.9%				7.6%		15.1%				7.6%				5.8%		18.5%				9.4%		11.8%		-27.2%		ERROR:#DIV/0!		-100.0%		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!				9.0%				4.9%		10.4%		6.3%		2105.4%		12.0%						6.7%		4.7%		21.9%		5.6%		7.4%																-215.5%		-222.8%		-145.3%				9.8%		8.2%		23.4%																												14.8%				-6.3%		6.6%				11.6%				-49.0%				7.8%				8.2%				21.0%		29.0%		23.53%						14.53%				16.4%

																																																																																																																																																		23,699

																																																																																																																																																		29.4%

																																		FT				14.6%																																																																																																								13,628		51%



						Company Revenue				Enterprise Revenue				Education Revenue				Company Gross Margin				Enterprise Gross Margin		Education Gross Margin				Company SG&A		SG&A %		Enterprise SG&A		Education SG&A				Company		Enterprise		Education EBITDA												US/Canada+Gov				International Direct Offices		Licenses				US/Canada+Gov		Licenses						Company		Enterprise		Education		US/Canada+Gov		Licenses				Company						Enterprise		Education				Company		Enterprise		Education				Company		Enterprise		Education						Company						Enterprise		Education w/o AAP-Stopped in Q4FY21				Company				Enterprise		Education				AAP & Other Subscriptions Recognized		% Growth				Add-on Sales				Total Recognized + Add-on						% of Total Enterprise		AAP Invoiced Global		% Growth		Cost Centers Selling AAP

Windows User: Windows User:
Includes:  US, Japan, UK, Germany, Austrlia, Government		

Windows User: Windows User:
Includes:  US, Japan, UK, Germany, Austrlia, Government		

Scott Sumsion: Scott Sumsion:
The VA was $2.25M in Q1--Not repeating. Kept in for Q2								Education Subscription Recognized w/o AAP		Education Add-on Sales																								Education Licenses		Total Education Subscription + License				AAP & Other Subscription		AAP Add-on Sales		Licenses		Total AAP + Enterprise Liscense				Total				Enterprise Subscription and Related		Education Subscription and Related		Total Subscription & Related Company				Enterprise & Education Subscription ONLY (Not Related)

				Q4 FY 13		190,924

				Q4 FY 14		205,164

				Q4 FY 15		209,940				167,226				33,128																																								114,859				25,711		17,100																																																																												0						0

				Q4 FY 16		200,055				151,019				40,361						67.6%																																		104,108				24,055		17,629																																																																												11,925						1,743		15%		13,667																7,656		25,030		32,686						39,447				19,581												3,800		36,486				11,925		1,743		0		13,667				50,154				13,667		32,686		46,354				19,581

		1		Q4 FY 17		185,256				135,880				44,122						67.4%																		7,699		10,657		7,195												83,309				31,646		13,571				14,686		6,415						206,028		151,536		49,238		96,771		13,571				17,496						15,845		1,651				- 0		- 0		- 0				- 0		- 0		- 0						36,398						24,537		11,861				53,894				40,382		13,512				20,452						13,325		65%		33,777						25%		34,544				0				10,440		25,589		36,029						69,806				30,892				38,914		126%						4,513		40,541				20,452		13,325		13,571		47,348				87,889				33,777		36,029		69,806				30,892

		2		Q1 FY 18		193,400				143,582				44,555																								11,120		14,720		6,120												89,694						13,459				19,951		6,326						208,279		154,626		48,391		98,845		13,460				16,255						14,904		1,351																						31,430						22,409		9,021				47,685				37,313		10,372				26,297						14,875		57%		41,172						29%		36,395				32,174				11,775		24,619		36,394						77,566		40.1%		38,072				39,494		104%						4,677		41,070				26,297		14,875		13,459		54,632				95,702				41,172		36,394		77,566				38,072

		3		Q2 FY 18		197,753				146,828				45,714																								10,820		14,324		5,524												90,673						13,568				21,657		6,094						210,776		157,511		48,054		99,815		13,568				15,463						14,112		1,351																						32,067						26,636		5,431				47,530				40,748		6,782				32,117						15,189		47%		47,306						32%		41,992				63,004				13,065		24,284		37,350						84,656		42.8%		45,182				39,474		87%						5,030		42,380				32,117		15,189		13,568		60,874				103,254				47,306		37,350		84,656				45,182

		4		Q3 FY 18		204,464				152,806				46,353																								11,428		15,772		4,281												94,354						13,289				24,492		6,030						214,505		161,022		48,178		101,351		13,317				15,067						13,455		1,612																						34,521						27,844		6,677				49,588				41,300		8,288				37,411		213.7%				16,326		44%		53,737						35%		44,470				97,008				14,289		23,622		37,910						91,647		44.8%		51,699		164.0%		39,948		77%						5,020		42,930				37,411		16,326		13,289		67,026				109,956				53,737		37,910		91,647				51,699

		5		Q4 FY 18		209,759				159,116				45,272				148,291		70.7%		118,171		28,654				136,412		65.0%		99,836		25,945				11,879		18,335		2,710												98,596				36,502		13,226				27,821		5,081						221,164		166,395		49,399		106,192		13,251				24,496						22,681		1,815				7,345		20,636		125				228,509		187,031		49,523						48,483						33,037		15,446				72,979				55,718		17,261				42,465		107.6%		22,013		17,808		42%		60,273		78%		26,496		38%		48,793		41.2%		135,098				15,587		20,998		36,585						96,858		46.2%		58,052		87.9%		38,806		67%						5,547		42,132				42,465		17,808		13,226		73,499				115,631				60,273		36,585		96,858				58,052

		6		Q1 FY 19		215,656		11.5%		163,748		14.0%		46,442		4.2%		152,206		70.6%		121,040		29,617				137,760		63.9%		101,238		26,330				14,446		19,802		3,287												101,544				37,244		13,584		50,827		29,113		5,300						223,739		169,909		48,364		108,087		13,602				24,426		50.3%		8,172		22,917		1,509				8,172		21,469		119				231,911		191,378		48,483						41,433		31.8%		10,003		29,335		12,097				65,859				52,253		13,607				46,023		75.0%		19,725		20,744		45%		66,766		62%		25,594		41%		50,240		38.0%		138,788				17,566		19,892		37,458						104,224		48.3%		63,588		67.0%		40,635		64%						5,607		43,064				46,023		20,744		13,584		80,350				123,414				66,766		37,458		104,224				63,588

		7		Q2 FY 19		219,464		11.0%		166,747		13.6%		47,133		3.1%		154,826		70.5%		123,311		29,883				138,749		63.2%		102,241		26,355				16,076		21,070		3,529												104,016				37,919		13,444		51,363		30,412		5,356						225,541		172,257		47,701		109,352		13,455				24,959		61.4%		9,497		23,374		1,585				9,497		22,718		195				235,038		194,975		47,896						39,580		23.4%		7,513		32,110		7,471				64,540				55,484		9,056				48,817		52.0%		16,700		22,528		46%		71,345		51%		24,039		43%		51,902		23.6%		141,935				18,824		19,339		38,163						109,508		49.9%		67,641		49.7%		41,867		62%						5,492		43,655				48,817		22,528		13,444		84,788				128,443				71,345		38,163		109,508				67,641

		8		Q3 FY 19		225,010		10.0%		170,274		11.4%		48,986		5.7%		159,574		70.9%		126,400		31,229				141,014		62.7%		103,369		26,980				18,560		23,030		4,249												106,543				39,093		12,915		52,008		32,705		4,986						228,975		174,841		48,384		110,360		12,892				23,744		57.6%		8,677		23,001		743				8,677		23,001		(908)				237,652		197,842		47,476						39,929		15.7%		5,408		32,347		7,582				63,673				55,348		8,325				51,437		37.5%		14,027		25,153		49%		76,590		43%		22,854		45%		53,943		21.3%		145,636				20,261		20,023		40,284						116,875		51.9%		71,698		38.7%		45,176		63%						4,872		45,157				51,437		25,153		12,915		89,505				134,662				76,590		40,284		116,875				71,698

		9		Q4 FY 19		225,356		7.4%		170,649		7.2%		48,880		8.0%		159,314		70.7%		126,986		30,374				138,707		61.6%		101,458		26,821				20,607		25,527		3,553												108,406				39,112		12,896		52,008		35,795		6,072						233,655		177,166		50,661		113,609		12,871				29,938		22.2%		5,442		29,116		822				5,442		6,435		(993)				239,097		183,602		49,668						58,188		20.0%		9,705		39,344		18,843				88,126				68,461		19,665				53,653		26.3%		11,188		27,853		52%		81,506		35%		21,232		48%		58,274		19.4%		147,518				21,034		21,599		42,632						124,138		55.1%		74,686		28.7%		49,452		66%						4,233		46,865				53,653		27,853		12,896		94,401				139,858				81,506		41,224		122,729				74,686

		10		Q1 FY 20		230,140		6.7%		174,333		6.5%		49,615		6.8%		164,560		71.5%		131,585		30,637				142,162		61.8%		103,581		27,922				22,399		28,004		2,716												111,063				40,560		12,939		53,499		38,227		6,479		17,347				237,445		180,177		51,076		115,796		12,921				33,978		39.1%		9,551		33,444		533				9,551		10,527		(976)				246,997		190,704		50,100						48,680		17.5%		7,247		35,057		13,623				82,658				68,502		14,156				55,674		21.0%		9,652		30,158		54%		85,833		29%		19,066		49%		60,259		19.9%		151,624				21,732		23,063		44,796						130,628		56.8%		77,407		21.7%		53,222		69%						4,195		48,991				55,674		30,158		12,939		98,771				144,824				85,833		41,858		127,690				77,407

		11		Q2 FY 20		233,529		6.4%		175,678		5.4%		50,810		7.8%		167,861		71.9%		133,009		31,668				142,370		61.0%		102,648		29,112				25,491		30,361		2,556												113,578				39,416		12,724		52,140		40,528		6,645		9,415				241,905		182,946		51,918		120,270		12,713				34,805		39.4%		9,846		34,597		209				9,846		11,222		(1,376)				251,751		194,168		50,541						47,930		21.1%		8,350		39,373		8,557				82,735				73,970		8,766				58,448		19.7%		9,632		32,504		56%		90,952		27%		19,608		52%		64,553		24.4%		152,995				22,539		24,048		46,587						137,540		58.9%		80,988		19.7%		56,552		70%						4,198		50,785				58,448		32,504		12,724		103,676				150,670				90,952		42,795		133,748				80,988

		12		Q3 FY 20		214,627		-4.6%		159,744		-6.2%		47,938		-2.1%		155,018		72.2%		122,187		29,533				136,241		63.5%		97,999		28,332				18,777		24,189		1,202												107,131				33,137		10,418		43,555		38,444		4,640		87.01%				218,603		162,336		49,321		110,553		10,414				33,448		40.9%		9,704		32,427		1,021				9,704		9,426		278				228,306		171,762		49,599						43,878		9.9%		3,949		35,121		8,757				77,326				67,548		9,778				61,071		18.7%		9,633		29,302		48%		90,373		18%		13,782		57%		62,642		16.1%		140,268				23,241		22,020		45,261						135,633		63.2%		84,311		17.6%		51,322		61%						4,296		49,556				61,071		29,302		10,418		100,791				146,398				90,373		41,311		131,684				84,311		12,613

		13		Q4 FY 20		198,456		-11.9%		148,231		-13.1%		43,405		-11.2%		145,371		73.3%		114,823		27,099				131,085		66.1%		94,723		27,189				14,285		20,100		(90)												103,308				28,328		8,451		36,779		37,378		2,406						200,845		150,167		43,858		105,523		8,451				39,601		32.3%		9,663		38,502		1,099				9,663		9,386		277				210,509		159,553		44,136						60,577		4.1%		2,389		41,424		19,152				100,178				79,927		20,251				62,664		16.8%		9,011		27,840		44%		90,504		11%		8,998		61%		63,560		9.1%		131,636				23,876		15,359		39,235						129,739		65.4%		86,540		15.9%		43,199		50%						4,008		43,243				62,664		27,840		8,451		98,955				139,658				90,504		36,695		127,198				86,540

		10		Q1 FY 21		188,168		-18.2%		141,739		-18.7%		39,821		-19.7%		139,728		74.3%		112,016		24,429				126,688		67.3%		91,676		25,698				13,040		20,340		(1,269)												101,826				24,593		7,327		31,920		28,082		1,654						196,417		147,072		42,737		107,102		7,327				40,455		19.1%		6,477		39,332		1,123				6,477		5,888		589				202,894		152,960		43,326						56,929		16.9%		8,249		40,704		16,225				97,384				80,036		17,348				64,983		16.7%		9,308		27,970		43%		92,953		8%		7,120		66%		69,252		14.9%		126,419				22,141		13,466		35,607						128,560		68.3%		87,124		12.6%		41,436		48%						4,078		39,685				64,983		27,970		7,327		100,280				138,954				92,953		34,596		127,549				87,124

		11		Q2 FY 21		182,585		-21.8%		139,242		-20.7%		37,406		-26.4%		138,402		75.8%		112,261		23,313				124,295		68.1%		90,404		24,370				14,106		21,857		(1,058)												101,647				23,374		7,065		30,439		18,881		1,768						193,156		145,847		41,372		107,633		7,065				37,436		7.6%		2,631		36,282		1,155				2,631		1,685		946				195,787		147,532		42,318						58,528		22.1%		10,598		46,258		12,270				95,965				82,539		13,425				66,965		14.6%		8,516		27,378		41%		94,343		4%		3,391		68%		72,779		12.7%		125,021				21,657		12,025		33,682						128,026		70.1%		88,622		9.4%		39,403		44%						3,600		37,282				66,965		27,378		7,065		101,409				138,533				94,343		33,525		127,868				88,622

		12		Q3 FY 21		204,217		-4.9%		156,873		-1.8%		41,089		-14.3%		157,488		77.1%		127,561		26,781				131,176		64.2%		95,618		25,169				26,312		31,943		1,611												111,654				28,797		8,752		37,549		13,608		3,308						215,615		165,733		43,635		119,145		8,752				41,296		23.5%		7,848		40,518		777				7,848		8,092		(244)				223,463		173,824		43,391						55,303		26.0%		11,425		44,177		11,126				96,599				84,696		11,903				69,779		14.3%		8,708		33,430		48%		103,209		14%		12,836		66%		77,604		23.9%		140,555				22,517		13,763		36,280						139,489		68.3%		92,295		9.5%		47,193		51%						3,882		40,162				69,779		33,430		8,752		111,961				152,123				103,209		36,280		139,489				92,295

		13		Q4 FY 21		224,168		13.0%		168,644		13.8%		48,902		12.7%		172,902		77.1%		137,143		32,771				144,945		64.7%		105,609		27,953				27,958		31,534		4,818												119,621				31,861		9,036		40,898		4,422		3,586						240,637		178,169		55,900		127,338		9,614				50,397		27.3%		10,796		49,228		1,169				10,796		10,726		70				251,433		188,895		55,970						77,011		27.1%		16,434		49,594		27,417				127,408				98,822		28,586				74,030		18.1%		11,366		38,500		52%		112,530		24%		22,027		67%		82,231		29.4%		151,634				25,500		19,184		44,685						157,215		70.1%		99,530		15.0%		57,684		58%						2,860		27,457				53,740		26,786		7,420		87,947				115,405				112,530		24,597		105,124				99,530

		10		Q1 FY 22		237,104		26.0%		177,422		25.2%		53,101		33.4%		184,114		77.7%		144,322		36,645				149,941		63.2%		109,148		29,310				34,173		35,174		7,335												125,598				33,824		9,438		43,261		18,498		3,974						247,934		183,643		57,766		129,827		10,027				53,369		31.9%		12,914		52,017		1,352				12,914		12,685		230				260,849		196,328		57,995						67,760		19.0%		10,831		45,658		22,102				121,129				97,675		23,454				77,528		19.3%		12,545		42,138		54%		119,666		29%		26,713		67%		82,861		19.7%		159,572				28,669		19,642		48,311						167,977		70.8%		106,197		21.9%		61,780		58%						2,111		19,560				36,726		17,790		4,824		59,340				78,900				86,519		17,450		71,965				106,197

		11		Q2 FY 22		245,541		34.5%		183,344		31.7%		55,690		48.9%		190,889		77.7%		149,390		38,399				153,796		62.6%		111,675		30,532				37,092		37,715		7,867												130,122				34,616		9,596		44,213		32,239		3,920						257,371		191,409		59,510		136,127		10,285				48,974		30.8%		11,538		47,710		1,264				11,538		11,429		109				268,909		202,838		59,619						70,358		20.2%		11,830		53,250		17,108				119,332				100,961		18,371				80,863		20.8%		13,898		45,990		57%		126,853		34%		32,509		69%		88,471		21.6%		164,889				30,466		20,547		51,013						177,865		72.4%		111,328		25.6%		66,537		60%						839		11,453				19,194		10,487		2,395		32,076				43,529				61,685		10,614		40,296				83,334

		12		Q3 FY 22		252,981		23.9%		188,272		20.0%		58,230		41.7%		196,114		77.5%		153,127		40,011				156,708		61.9%		113,845		31,389				39,406		39,281		8,622												136,305				33,252		9,812		43,064		47,689		4,406						266,223		197,049		62,743		142,671		10,555				47,969		16.2%		6,674		47,029		940				6,674		6,511		163				272,897		203,559		62,906						68,545		23.9%		13,242		51,795		16,751				116,515				98,824		17,691				84,100		20.5%		14,322		52,129		62%		136,229		32%		33,020		72%		92,845		19.6%		169,604				31,921		22,073		53,994						190,224		36.4%		116,022		25.7%		74,202		64%						0		0				0		0		0		0				0				32,004		0		0				57,411

		13		Q4 FY 22		262,841		17.3%		194,396		15.3%		61,852		26.5%		201,912		76.8%		157,433		41,206				159,714		60.8%		114,972		32,798				42,198		42,461		8,408												142,067				33,260		10,551		43,811		63,111		4,964						273,853		200,139		67,121		146,732		10,688				65,380		29.7%		14,982		64,590		790				14,982		15,362		(379)				288,835		215,500		66,741						88,057		14.3%		11,046		55,323		32,734				153,437				119,913		33,523				89,043		20.3%		15,013		55,476		62%		144,519		28%		31,989		74%		94,762		15.2%		175,327				34,037		23,560		57,597						202,116		28.6%		123,080		23.7%		79,036		64%						0		0				0		0		0		0				0				0		0		0				28,357										76.9%

		14		Q1 FY 23		270,950		14.3%		199,724		12.6%		64,505		21.48%		207,057		76.4%		161,428		42,521				163,318		60.3%		117,512		34,066				43,739		43,916		8,455												147,362				33,278		10,831		44,109		64,631		3,839						279,881		204,309		68,850		151,574		10,877				74,930		40.4%		21,561		74,205		725				21,561		22,188		(628)				301,442		226,498		68,222						76,691		13.2%		8,931		50,234		26,447				151,621				124,439		27,171				92,373		19.1%		14,845		58,615		63%		150,988		26%		31,322		76%		96,893		16.9%		180,639				35,375		24,776		60,151						211,139		25.7%		127,748		20.3%		83,391		65%

		15		Q2 FY 23		276,107		12.4%		202,214		10.3%		67,637		21.5%		210,152		76.1%		163,688		43,815				166,268		60.2%		118,766		35,659				43,884		44,922		8,156												149,991				32,746		11,178		43,924		67,155		2,941						281,876		204,922		70,698		151,947		11,145				69,671		42.3%		20,697		68,857		814				20,697		21,147		(450)				302,573		226,069		70,248						76,128						55,949		20,169				145,799				124,806		20,983				95,559		18.2%		14,697		58,793		62%		154,352		22%		27,500		76%		98,165		11.0%		182,737				37,108		25,873		62,981						217,333		22.2%		132,667		19.2%		84,666		64%

		16		Q3 FY 23		281,371		11.2%		205,405		9.1%		70,280		20.7%		213,252		75.8%		166,178		44,954				168,346		59.8%		119,799		37,036				44,906		46,378		7,918												151,294				34,473		11,403		45,876		66,366		2,184						285,567		206,951		72,930		152,533		11,307				68,185		42.1%		20,215		67,291		893				20,215		20,262		(47)				305,782		227,213		72,883						72,742						53,330		19,401				140,926				120,622		20,294				98,483		17.1%		14,382		58,133		59%		156,615		15%		20,386		76%		99,906		7.6%		185,767				38,894		26,682		65,576						222,192		16.8%		137,377		18.4%		84,666		64%

		17		Q4 FY 23		282,608		7.5%		206,373		6.2%		71,185		15.1%		215,163		76.1%		167,455		45,990				167,239		59.2%		119,899		36,295				47,924		47,556		9,695												152,200				34,723		11,622		46,345		66,366		2,184						291,950		210,251		76,650		154,525		11,584				- 0						- 0		- 0				(65,380)		(64,590)		(790)				226,570		145,661		75,860						- 0						- 0		- 0				- 0				- 0		- 0				98,483		10.6%		9,440		43,072		44%		141,554		-2%		(2,965)		69%		71,217		-24.8%		137,625				38,894		13,872		52,766						194,321		-3.9%		137,377		11.6%





				Difference		28,390		(0)		17,133		(0)		12,050		(0)		17,138		(0)		13,051		4,944		- 0		11,638		(0)		5,954		5,647		- 0		5,499		7,097		(703)		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		14,989		- 0		1,220		1,591		2,812		18,677		(2,222)		- 0		- 0		19,344		9,902		10,187		9,861		753		- 0		20,215		0		13,542		20,262		(47)		- 0		13,542		13,752		(210)		- 0		32,886		23,654		9,977		- 0		- 0		4,196		(0)		(13,242)		1,536		2,650		- 0		24,411		- 0		21,798		2,603		- 0		14,382		(0)		61		6,004		(0)		20,386		(0)		(12,634)		0		7,061		(0)		16,162		- 0		6,973		4,609		11,582		- 0		- 0		31,968		(0)		21,355

				Percent Change		11.2%		-53.0%		9.1%		-54.5%		20.7%		-50.4%		8.7%		-2.2%		8.5%		12.4%		ERROR:#DIV/0!		7.4%		-3.4%		5.2%		18.0%		ERROR:#DIV/0!		14.0%		18.1%		-8.2%		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		11.0%		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3.7%		16.2%		6.5%		39.2%		-50.4%		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		7.3%		5.0%		16.2%		6.9%		7.1%		ERROR:#DIV/0!		42.1%		160.8%		202.9%		43.1%		-5.0%		ERROR:#DIV/0!		202.9%		211.2%		-128.9%		ERROR:#DIV/0!		12.1%		11.6%		15.9%		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		6.1%		-100.0%		-100.0%		3.0%		15.8%		ERROR:#DIV/0!		21.0%		ERROR:#DIV/0!		22.1%		14.7%		ERROR:#DIV/0!		17.1%		-16.7%		0.4%		11.5%		-4.8%		15.0%		-53.2%		-38.3%		5.4%		7.6%		-61.3%		9.5%		ERROR:#DIV/0!		21.8%		20.9%		21.5%		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		16.8%		-53.8%		18.4%



						77,154		38,354																														19%		Flow Through														54.1%																																																																				% of Billed/Unbilled to PY Sales				56%				62%																																										152,386

		Note:  AAP went from being partially deferred to 100% subscription September FY2017																																																				Percent of N.A. to Total Revenue 				24,651																																																																fy 19 % of Billed/Unbilled to PY Sales																																												0.9311652704				LTM Q3		79.0%

		Files Needed to Update:																																																				0.7308115909				0.2207799189																																																																This was on a graph in Q2FY22																																																LTM 22		76.9%

		FVR (Net and Gross)				82,915																																30,620																Per of N.A. to the Division																																																																																								16,976																												LTM 21		68.3%

		SuperGross Rollforward																																				37%																																																																																																								0.4409188407																												LTM 20		56.8%

																																																																																																																																																																										LTM 19		48.3%

						77,154																																																																																																																										FY17		30%		26%																																						LTM 18		46.2%

																																																																																																																																FY18		35%		32%																																						LTM 17		37.7%

						96,115																																																																																																																										FY19		40%		39%																																						LTM 16		19.7%

						51.9%																																																																																																																										FY20		54%		56%

																																																																																																																																FY21		59%		55%																																								152,386

																																																																																																																																FY22		62%		62%																																								218%

																																																																																																																														Enterprise total Billed and Unbilled as a % of LTM Sales



LTM Net Enterprise Revenue





Q4 FY 17	Q1 FY 18	Q2 FY 18	Q3 FY 18	Q4 FY 18	Q1 FY 19	Q2 FY 19	Q3 FY 19	Q4 FY 19	Q1 FY 20	Q2 FY 20	135880.31955999997	143582.02441999997	146828.19672000001	152805.61524000001	159116.41201999999	163748.04260000002	166747.4394	170274.26364000002	170649.27814000001	174333.11057000002	175677.59951	





LTM Gross Revenue

Company Revenue







Q4 FY 17	Q1 FY 18	Q2 FY 18	Q3 FY 18	Q4 FY 18	Q1 FY 19	Q2 FY 19	Q3 FY 19	Q4 FY 19	Q1 FY 20	Q2 FY 20	206027.60926999999	208279.25523000001	210775.98581000001	214505.29619999998	221164.05900000001	223739.44043999998	225540.83179000003	228974.58586000002	233655.15423000001	237445.40338999999	241905.34265999999	





LTM Enterprise EBITDA





Q4 FY 17	Q1 FY 18	Q2 FY 18	Q3 FY 18	Q4 FY 18	Q1 FY 19	Q2 FY 19	Q3 FY 19	Q4 FY 19	Q1 FY 20	Q2 FY 20	10656.510558785323	14720.300220516168	14324.479488581133	15771.772676173832	18335.055832796817	19801.851977988732	21070.029844941455	23030.308582590242	25527.482576289105	28003.874323005628	30361.376621881111	





LTM Corporate NET EBITDA





Q4 FY 17	Q1 FY 18	Q2 FY 18	Q3 FY 18	Q4 FY 18	Q1 FY 19	Q2 FY 19	Q3 FY 19	Q4 FY 19	Q1 FY 20	Q2 FY 20	7698.843480000005	11120.146760000001	10820.056930000002	11427.618899999999	11878.515459999999	14445.82726	16076.476090000002	18559.513220000001	20606.939129999999	22398.54379	25491.410459999999	





LTM Company Net Revenue





Q4 FY 17	Q1 FY 18	Q2 FY 18	Q3 FY 18	Q4 FY 18	Q1 FY 19	Q2 FY 19	Q3 FY 19	Q4 FY 19	Q1 FY 20	Q2 FY 20	185256.23064999998	193400.41560999997	197753.39412999997	204463.65898999997	209759.05382	215656.35190000001	219463.80154000001	225009.58890000003	225356.14587000001	230140.11275999999	233528.82672999997	





LTM Adjusted EBITDA



Q4 FY 17	Q1 FY 18	Q2 FY 18	Q3 FY 18	Q4 FY 18	Q1 FY 19	Q2 FY 19	Q3 FY 19	Q4 FY 19	Q1 FY 20	Q2 FY 20	Q3 FY 20	Q4 FY 20	Q1 FY 21	Q2 FY 21	Q3 FY 21	Q4 FY 21	Q1 FY 22	Q2 FY 22	Q3 FY 22	Q4 FY 22	7698.843480000005	11120.146760000001	10820.056930000002	11427.618899999999	11878.515459999999	14445.82726	16076.476090000002	18559.513220000001	20606.939129999999	22398.54379	25491.410459999999	18777.484560000008	14285.297430000006	13039.824960000004	14106.319700000002	26312.264779999998	27957.783059999994	34173.434409999994	37092.470209999992	39406.058139999994	42198.146149999986	







FY17	FY18	FY19	FY20	FY21	FY22	0.2971870679273822	0.35016979598590509	0.40117710231853365	0.53920309343450656	0.5859810473287318	0.61685092473139658	





Qtr Graphs

		TOTAL COMPANY																														ENTERPRISE																														EDUCATION COMPANY

				Company Revenue																																																												Company Revenue

		Net Revenue				Main sheet		LTM/Prior Reports																								Net Revenue				Main sheet		LTM/Prior Reports																								Net Revenue				Main sheet		LTM/Prior Reports

				Q3 FY 21		58.7																												Q3 FY 21		45.1																												Q3 FY 21		11.9

				Q3 FY 22		66.2																												Q3 FY 22		50.0																												Q3 FY 22		14.4

				Q3 FY 23		71.4		8.0%																										Q3 FY 23		53.2																												Q3 FY 23		17.1



				YTD Q3 FY 21		155.2																												YTD Q3 FY 21		122.6																												YTD Q3 FY 21		27.9

				YTD Q3 FY 22		184.0																												YTD Q3 FY 22		142.2																												YTD Q3 FY 22		37.2

				YTD Q3 FY 23		202.6		10.1%																										YTD Q3 FY 23		153.2																												YTD Q3 FY 23		45.6



				LTM Q3FY21		204.2																												LTM Q3FY21		156.9																												LTM Q3FY21		41.1

				LTM Q3FY22		253.0																												LTM Q3FY22		188.3																												LTM Q3FY22		58.2

				LTM Q3FY23		281.4		11.2%																										LTM Q3FY23		205.4																												LTM Q3FY23		70.3



		Amount Invoiced																														Amount Invoiced																														Amount Invoiced

				Q3 FY 21		55.5																												Q3 FY 21		42.9																												Q3 FY 21		10.8

				Q3 FY 22		64.4																												Q3 FY 22		48.6																												Q3 FY 22		14.1

				Q3 FY 23		68.1		6%																										Q3 FY 23		50.6																												Q3 FY 23		16.3

				YTD Q3 FY 21		149.9																												YTD Q3 FY 21		125.6																												YTD Q3 FY 21		19.6

				YTD Q3 FY 22		175.5																												YTD Q3 FY 22		144.4																												YTD Q3 FY 22		26.5

				YTD Q3 FY 23		187.2		7%																										YTD Q3 FY 23		151.3																												YTD Q3 FY 23		32.3

				LTM Q3FY21		215.6																												LTM Q3FY21		165.7																												LTM Q3FY21		43.6

				LTM Q3FY22		266.2																												LTM Q3FY22		197.0																												LTM Q3FY22		62.7

				LTM Q3FY23		285.6		7%																										LTM Q3FY23		207.0																												LTM Q3FY23		72.9

		Amount Contracted																														Amount Contracted																														Amount Contracted

				Q3 FY 21		59.4																												Q3 FY 21		47.2																												Q3 FY 21		10.5

				Q3 FY 22		63.4		7%																										Q3 FY 22		47.9																												Q3 FY 22		13.8

				Q3 FY 23		66.6		5%																										Q3 FY 23		49.0																												Q3 FY 23		16.4

				YTD Q3 FY 21		151.6																												YTD Q3 FY 21		127.6																												YTD Q3 FY 21		19.3

				YTD Q3 FY 22		173.1																												YTD Q3 FY 22		142.2																												YTD Q3 FY 22		26.3

				YTD Q3 FY 23		190.1																												YTD Q3 FY 23		154.0																												YTD Q3 FY 23		32.4

				LTM Q3FY21		223.5																												LTM Q3FY21		173.8																												LTM Q3FY21		43.4

				LTM Q3FY22		272.9		22%																										LTM Q3FY22		203.6																												LTM Q3FY22		62.9

				LTM Q3FY23		305.8		12%																										LTM Q3FY23		227.2																												LTM Q3FY23		72.9





		Billed and Unbilled Deferred Revenue																														Billed and Unbilled Amounts																														Billed and Unbilled Amounts

				Q3 FY 21		96.6																												Q3 FY 21		84.7																												Q3 FY 21		11.9

				Q3 FY 22		116.5																												Q3 FY 22		98.8																												Q3 FY 22		17.7

				Q3 FY 23		140.9																												Q3 FY 23		120.6																												Q3 FY 23		20.3

				LTM Q3FY22																														LTM Q3FY22																														LTM Q3FY22

				LTM Q3FY23																														LTM Q3FY23																														LTM Q3FY23

				0																														0																														0

				LTM Q3FY21																														LTM Q3FY21																														LTM Q3FY21

				LTM Q3FY22																														LTM Q3FY22																														LTM Q3FY22

				LTM Q3FY23																														LTM Q3FY23																														LTM Q3FY23

		Deferred Subscription Revenue																														AAP Deferred Subscription Revenue

				LTM Q3FY21		55.3																												LTM Q3FY21		44.2

				LTM Q3FY22		68.5		32%																										LTM Q3FY22		51.8

				LTM Q3FY23		72.7		6%																										LTM Q3FY23		53.3		3%



				0																														0

				0																														0

				0																														0



				LTM Q3FY21																														LTM Q3FY21

				LTM Q3FY22																														LTM Q3FY22

				LTM Q3FY23																														LTM Q3FY23





















		Unbilled Deferred																														Enterprise Unbilled Deferred Revenue

				LTM Q3FY21		41.3																												LTM Q3FY21		40.5

				LTM Q3FY22		48.0		65%																										LTM Q3FY22		47.0

				LTM Q3FY23		68.2		42%																										LTM Q3FY23		67.3		43%



				0																														0

				0																														0

				LTM Q3FY21																														LTM Q3FY21



				LTM Q3FY21																														LTM Q3FY21

				LTM Q3FY22																														LTM Q3FY22

				LTM Q3FY23																														LTM Q3FY23





















		Subscription and Related Sales																														Subscription and Related Sales																														Subscription and Related Sales

				Q3 FY 21		40.3																												Q3 FY 21		29.7																												Q3 FY 21		10.6

				Q3 FY 22		52.7																												Q3 FY 22		39.1																												Q3 FY 22		13.6

				Q3 FY 23		57.5																												Q3 FY 23		41.3																												Q3 FY 23		16.2



				YTD Q3 FY 21		105.1																												YTD Q3 FY 21		80.5																												YTD Q3 FY 21		24.6

				YTD Q3 FY 22		138.1																												YTD Q3 FY 22		104.2																												YTD Q3 FY 22		33.9

				YTD Q3 FY 23		158.2																												YTD Q3 FY 23		116.3																												YTD Q3 FY 23		41.9



				LTM Q3FY21		139.5																												LTM Q3FY21		103.2																												LTM Q3FY21		36.3

				LTM Q3FY22		190.2																												LTM Q3FY22		136.2																												LTM Q3FY22		54.0

				LTM Q3FY23		222.2																												LTM Q3FY23		156.6																												LTM Q3FY23		65.6











		Subscription																														AAP & Other Subscription																														Leader in Me Subscription

				Q3 FY 21		25.9																												Q3 FY 21		19.2		- 0																										Q3 FY 21		6.7

				Q3 FY 22		30.6																												Q3 FY 22		22.4		- 0																										Q3 FY 22		8.2

				Q3 FY 23		35.3																												Q3 FY 23		25.4		13.03%																										Q3 FY 23		10.0



				YTD Q3 FY 21		70.5																												YTD Q3 FY 21		53.7																												YTD Q3 FY 21		16.7

				YTD Q3 FY 22		87.0																												YTD Q3 FY 22		63.8																												YTD Q3 FY 22		23.2

				YTD Q3 FY 23		101.3																												YTD Q3 FY 23		73.3		14.79%																										YTD Q3 FY 23		28.0



				LTM Q3FY21		92.3																												LTM Q3FY21		69.8																												LTM Q3FY21		22.5

				LTM Q3FY22		116.0																												LTM Q3FY22		84.1																												LTM Q3FY22		31.9

				LTM Q3FY23		137.4																												LTM Q3FY23		98.5				41%																								LTM Q3FY23		38.9











































		EBITDA				Main sheet		LTM/Prior Reports																										Amount Invoiced

				Q3 FY 21		$   8.6																												Q3 FY 21		77.6

				Q3 FY 22		$   10.9																												Q3 FY 22		92.8

				Q3 FY 23		$   11.9																												Q3 FY 23		99.9				28.7%



				LTM Q3FY21		$   17.4																												LTM Q3FY21		55.5

				LTM Q3FY22		$   28.9																												LTM Q3FY22		66.1

				LTM Q3FY23		$   31.6																												LTM Q3FY23		71.2		7.79%



				LTM Q3FY21		$   26.3																												LTM Q3FY21		16.6		- 0

				LTM Q3FY22		$   39.4																												LTM Q3FY22		21.0		- 0

				LTM Q3FY23		$   44.9																												LTM Q3FY23		22.7		8.29%



































																																																														Subscription Only				Education Subscription		K-12 Total Sales

																																																																FY 2016		7.7		35.2		22%

		Subscription Only						CAGR		45%																																																						FY 2017		10.4		37.4		28%

				FY 2016		19.6		20																																																								FY 2018		15.6		36.8		42%

				FY 2017		30.9		20																																																								FY 2019		21.0		40.6		52%

				FY 2018		58.1		20																								AAP Subscription Services																																FY 2020		23.9		35.8		67%

				FY 2019		74.7		20																										Q3 FY 21		10.5																												FY 2021		38.9		34.4		113%

				FY 2020		86.5		20																										Q3 FY 22		16.6

																																		Q3 FY 23		16.0		-4%



																																		LTM Q3FY21

																																		LTM Q3FY22

																																		LTM Q3FY23



																																		LTM Q3FY21

																																		LTM Q3FY22

																																		LTM Q3FY23































		Gross Margin Percentages

		Gross Margin Percentages																																AAP Plus Add-on Sales				AAP AND SUBSCRIPTION SERVICES

				Q3 FY 21		78.2%																												FY 2015		0		0		FY 2015

				Q3 FY 22		77.3%																												FY 2016		13.7		13.7		FY 2016

				Q3 FY 23		75.9%		-2%																										FY 2017		33.8		33.8		FY 2017

																																		FY 2018		60.3		60.3		FY 2018

				YTD Q3 FY 21		77.1%																												FY 2019		81.5		81.5		FY 2019

				YTD Q3 FY 22		77.6%																												FY 2020		90.5		90.5		FY 2020

				YTD Q3 FY 23		76.1%																												FY 2021		112.5		112.5		FY 2021

																																		FY 2022		144.5		144.5		FY 2022

				LTM Q3FY21		77.1%																												LTM Q1FY23		156.6		156.6		LTM Q1FY23																										Education (LIM)

				LTM Q3FY22		77.5%

				LTM Q3FY23		75.8%																																																												From Josh' Beat the Goat Report--Invoiced and A

																																																																		Q1 FY 21		560

																																																																		Q1 FY 22		706		146		26%

																																																																		FY 20 New Schools		320

																																																																		FY 21 New Schools		574

																																																																				254		79%























		Operating SG&A Percent																																																																				- 0

				Q3 FY 21		63.6%																																																																- 0

				Q3 FY 22		60.8%																																																																- 0

				Q3 FY 23		59.3%



				YTD Q3 FY 21		65.9%

				YTD Q3 FY 22		61.9%

				YTD Q3 FY 23		60.5%



				LTM Q3FY21		64.2%

				LTM Q3FY22		61.9%

				LTM Q3FY23		59.8%

																																																																AAP Plus Add-on Sales



																																																																FY 2016		32.7

																																																																FY 2017		36.0

																																																																FY 2018		36.6

																																																																FY 2019		42.6

																																																																FY 2020		39.2

																																																																LTM Q2FY21		33.7





















		Net Cash Provided by Operating Activities

				FY19		22.2										30852

				FY20		8.9										-18709

				FY21		39.7		345%		30.8						12143











																																		Q3 FY 21		31.6

																																		Q3 FY 22		37.8

																																		Q3 FY 23		39.1



																																		LTM Q3FY21		111.7

																																		LTM Q3FY22		136.3

																																		LTM Q3FY23		151.3		15.0

																																						11%









																																		Consolidated Deferred Revenue

																																		FY 2015		0

																																		FY 2016		7.2

																																		FY 2017		36.4

																																		FY 2018		48.5

																																		FY 2019		58.2

																																		FY 2020		60.6

																																		Q4FY21		55.3































																																		Consolidated Gross Margin Percent

																																		FY 2015		65.8%		from FVR

																																		FY 2016		67.6%		from FVR

																																		FY 2017		67.4%		from FVR

																																		FY 2018		70.7%

		Net Cash Generated by Operating Activities																																FY 2019		70.7%

				Q1 FY 20		$   6.8										30852																		FY 2020		73.3%

				Q1 FY 21		$   10.9										-18709																		FY 21		75.8%

				Q1 FY 22		$   10.2		-6%		(0.7)						12143

				Billed & Unbilled Deferred Revenue

				FY 2016		17.8

				Q3 FY 23		140.9																												Q3 FY 21		11.2												37.5

																																		Q3 FY 22		10.0												43.1

																																		Q3 FY 23		12.0		2.0		19%								45.9



																																		LTM Q3FY21		37.5

																																		LTM Q3FY22		43.1

																																		LTM Q3FY23		45.9		2.8		7%









				Billed & Unbilled Deferred Revenue/LTM Sales

				FY 2019		0%		Should not link to LTM line												FY 2016		15%

				LTM Q4FY22		56%		Should not link to LTM line												LTM Q4FY22		57%

																				Probably Delete

				FY 2019		34		From Dave Rollins

				LTM Q4FY22		46														Q2 FY22		19%

																				LTM Q4FY22		15%

																				Change in Adj EBITDA/Change in Revenue

				North America Multi-Year Active Pass Value

																						% of Subscription and Subscription Related to Total Sales

		FY2019		37%

		FY2020		50%																		FY19		55%

		FY2021		53%																		FY20		65%

		LTM Q4FY22		58%																		FY21		70%

																						LTM Q4FY22		36%

























		Gross Margin Percent

				LTM Q4FY21		77.5%

				LTM Q4FY22		75.8%

																								AAP Invoiced

																										Q2FY20		19.4

																										Q2FY21		16.6

																										Q2FY22		21.0

																										Q2FY23		22.7

		Operating SG&A/Sales Percent

				LTM Q4FY21		61.9%

				LTM Q4FY22		59.8%



																										Net Revenue				Main sheet		LTM/Prior Reports

																												Q3 FY 21		16.6

																												Q3 FY 22		21.0

																												Q3 FY 23		22.7



																												YTD Q3 FY 21		55.5

																												YTD Q3 FY 22		66.1

																												YTD Q3 FY 23		71.2



																												LTM Q3FY21		72.8

																												LTM Q3FY22		88.5

																												LTM Q3FY23		98.2



































																												Percent of AAP Service Sales to Total Subscription Sales

																												FY18		42%

																												FY19		52%

																												FY20		44%

																												FY21		52%

																												FY22		62%

																												LTMQ2FY23		62%





















































sales





Q3 FY 21	Q3 FY 22	Q3 FY 23	YTD Q3 FY 21	YTD Q3 FY 22	YTD Q3 FY 23	LTM Q3FY21	LTM Q3FY22	LTM Q3FY23	58.736377600000004	66.176248020000003	71.44051610999999	155.22283782	184.03504303	202.56501654000002	204.21669015999996	252.98067354000003	281.3709321	



 Invoiced



Q3 FY 21	Q3 FY 22	Q3 FY 23	YTD Q3 FY 21	YTD Q3 FY 22	YTD Q3 FY 23	LTM Q3FY21	LTM Q3FY22	LTM Q3FY23	10.848888850000002	14.081771209999996	16.314070220000001	19.645848850000004	26.488371419399996	32.298126580000002	43.6353042	62.742946279400002	72.93038635000002	



 Contracted



Q3 FY 21	Q3 FY 22	Q3 FY 23	YTD Q3 FY 21	YTD Q3 FY 22	YTD Q3 FY 23	LTM Q3FY21	LTM Q3FY22	LTM Q3FY23	10.471288850000001	13.758381209999996	16.39347222	19.324025520000003	26.259695299399993	32.401753370000002	43.391493869999991	62.906092269400006	72.883248250000008	



Deferred & Unbilled Deferred Revenue



Q3 FY 21	Q3 FY 22	Q3 FY 23	11.903074112905205	17.6912615929052	20.294445382905206	



Subscription and Subscription services  



Q3 FY 21	Q3 FY 22	Q3 FY 23	YTD Q3 FY 21	YTD Q3 FY 22	YTD Q3 FY 23	LTM Q3FY21	LTM Q3FY22	LTM Q3FY23	40.295535203669367	52.65363604064855	57.512162995073872	105.12377403612274	138.13236786655111	158.20797640629269	139.48857585674708	190.22350012662315	222.19163055287908	



AAP Subscription and Subscription Services



Q3 FY 21	Q3 FY 22	Q3 FY 23	YTD Q3 FY 21	YTD Q3 FY 22	YTD Q3 FY 23	LTM Q3FY21	LTM Q3FY22	LTM Q3FY23	29.681353203669364	39.057968310648548	41.321192995073872	80.526571036122746	104.22540513655109	116.3216114062927	103.20894898674707	136.22918939662318	156.61534632287908	



Subscription Revenue	



FY 2016	FY 2017	FY 2018	FY 2019	FY 2020	19.580945213595228	30.891530117947632	58.052261466935818	74.686428281567643	86.540260468963567	



Education Subscription Revenue	



FY 2016	FY 2017	FY 2018	FY 2019	FY 2020	FY 2021	7.6561547722985495	10.439530539203863	15.586941999999999	21.03360172	23.876227189999998	38.894284229999997	



AAP and Other Subscription Revenue



Q3 FY 21	Q3 FY 22	Q3 FY 23	YTD Q3 FY 21	YTD Q3 FY 22	YTD Q3 FY 23	LTM Q3FY21	LTM Q3FY22	LTM Q3FY23	19.194132280000002	22.431768890000015	25.355258839999994	53.740122690000007	63.81047401	73.250060509999997	69.778539019999997	84.100333169999999	98.482813079532406	



North America Revenue





Q3 FY 21	Q3 FY 22	Q3 FY 23	LTM Q3FY21	LTM Q3FY22	LTM Q3FY23	31.612219530000001	37.795050809999999	39.097827000000002	111.65392711999999	136.30487209000003	151.29396147000003	







FY 2016	FY 2017	FY 2018	FY 2019	FY 2020	FY 2021	FY 2022	13.667350212346678	33.776999578743762	60.273170536935808	81.5056314947402	90.503646848291851	112.53035529619481	144.51914005313745	



Invoiced



Q3 FY 21	Q3 FY 22	Q3 FY 23	YTD Q3 FY 21	YTD Q3 FY 22	YTD Q3 FY 23	LTM Q3FY21	LTM Q3FY22	LTM Q3FY23	55.511447750000002	64.363655319999992	68.054364589999977	149.94936035000001	175.53549723999998	187.24988729999998	215.61491012000002	266.22303300999999	285.56709154000004	



AAP Invoiced



Q3 FY 21	Q3 FY 22	Q3 FY 23	LTM Q3FY21	LTM Q3FY22	LTM Q3FY23	LTM Q3FY21	LTM Q3FY22	LTM Q3FY23	77.604462409999996	92.844659759999999	99.906082617550439	55.459830820000001	66.073107899999997	71.216904990000003	16.621783000000001	20.995523039999998	22.73693347	



Unbilled Deferred Revenue



LTM Q3FY21	LTM Q3FY22	LTM Q3FY23	41.295612439999999	47.969328279999999	68.184668899999977	



 Subscription Revenue



Q3 FY 21	Q3 FY 22	Q3 FY 23	YTD Q3 FY 21	YTD Q3 FY 22	YTD Q3 FY 23	LTM Q3FY21	LTM Q3FY22	LTM Q3FY23	25.923314280000003	30.616436620000016	35.326228839999999	70.47632569000001	86.967445740000002	101.26442551	92.295165890000007	116.0215999	137.37709730953242	



Education Subscription Revenue



Q3 FY 21	Q3 FY 22	Q3 FY 23	YTD Q3 FY 21	YTD Q3 FY 22	YTD Q3 FY 23	LTM Q3FY21	LTM Q3FY22	LTM Q3FY23	6.7291819999999998	8.1846677299999993	9.9709699999999994	16.736203	23.156971730000002	28.014364999999998	22.51662687	31.921266730000003	38.894284229999997	



Education Subscription and 

Subscription Services



Q3 FY 21	Q3 FY 22	Q3 FY 23	YTD Q3 FY 21	YTD Q3 FY 22	YTD Q3 FY 23	LTM Q3FY21	LTM Q3FY22	LTM Q3FY23	10.614182000000001	13.595667730000001	16.19097	24.597203	33.906962729999996	41.886364999999998	36.279626870000001	53.994310729999995	65.576284229999985	



LIM Subscription Revenue  Plus Add-on Sales	





FY 2016	FY 2017	FY 2018	FY 2019	FY 2020	LTM Q2FY21	32.686154772298551	36.028530539203857	36.5850749518128	42.632408060000003	39.235227189999996	33.682436439999996	





Leader in Me Subscription Revenue	





FY 2016	FY 2017	FY 2018	FY 2019	FY 2020	FY 2021	0.21729273449513273	0.27919133805233459	0.42332884787224201	0.51820958716591814	0.66751990150089979	1.1295197565100545	





Deferred Subscription Revenue



LTM Q3FY21	LTM Q3FY22	LTM Q3FY23	55.30314549290518	68.545493572905201	72.741651000923184	



Gross Margin Percent





Q3 FY 21	Q3 FY 22	Q3 FY 23	YTD Q3 FY 21	YTD Q3 FY 22	YTD Q3 FY 23	LTM Q3FY21	LTM Q3FY22	LTM Q3FY23	0.78158322092372257	0.77267283413448495	0.75912889286096175	0.77072206564558488	0.77618544043655002	0.76116069429764321	0.77118114585351005	0.77521329355221058	0.7579017816034026	





Operating SG&A Percent



Q3 FY 21	Q3 FY 22	Q3 FY 23	YTD Q3 FY 21	YTD Q3 FY 22	YTD Q3 FY 23	LTM Q3FY21	LTM Q3FY22	LTM Q3FY23	0.63578877019477609	0.6083083353083697	0.59257229111862864	0.65861250422795548	0.61942051743600468	0.60537054672411894	0.64233631559313886	0.61944622412123573	0.59830626018671107	





Contracted



Q3 FY 21	Q3 FY 22	Q3 FY 23	YTD Q3 FY 21	YTD Q3 FY 22	YTD Q3 FY 23	LTM Q3FY21	LTM Q3FY22	LTM Q3FY23	59.370623449999989	63.358717040000002	66.568135319999953	151.64361220999999	173.10743205	190.05483423999993	223.46272701999999	272.89674885000005	305.78243215999998	



Adjusted EBITDA

(In Millions)



Q3 FY 21	Q3 FY 22	Q3 FY 23	LTM Q3FY21	LTM Q3FY22	LTM Q3FY23	LTM Q3FY21	LTM Q3FY22	LTM Q3FY23	8.5634379100000011	10.877025840000002	11.898889589999996	17.401964269999997	28.850239349999992	31.55763382	26.312264779999996	39.406058139999992	44.905540619999982	



Net Cash from Operating Activities





FY19	FY20	FY21	22.213000000000001	8.9160000000000004	39.668999999999997	





AAP Deferred Subscription Revenue



LTM Q3FY21	LTM Q3FY22	LTM Q3FY23	44.177349050000011	51.794654639999983	53.330298178018012	



AAP Unbilled Deferred Revenue



LTM Q3FY21	LTM Q3FY22	LTM Q3FY23	40.518334769999996	47.028904619999999	67.291383339999967	



AAP Subscription Services



Q3 FY 21	Q3 FY 22	Q3 FY 23	10.487220923669362	16.626199420648536	15.965934155073874	



Deferred Revenue Balance





FY 2015	FY 2016	FY 2017	FY 2018	FY 2019	FY 2020	Q4FY21	0	7.154450581911564	36.397746436977307	48.482819067957799	58.187601031868752	60.576621572905196	55.30314549290518	





Consolidated GM%





FY 2015	FY 2016	FY 2017	FY 2018	FY 2019	FY 2020	FY 21	0.65774927613866685	0.6755860165922013	0.6735217776964697	0.7069573663659463	0.70694403507372161	0.73250667383235757	0.75790178160340249	





International D.O. + Enterprise Licensee





Q3 FY 21	Q3 FY 22	Q3 FY 23	LTM Q3FY21	LTM Q3FY22	LTM Q3FY23	11.190658739999998	10.04220724092	11.993963505000002	37.549321039999995	43.064127445979999	45.875789263000009	





Cash Flows from  Operating Activities

(In Millions)





Q1 FY 20	Q1 FY 21	Q1 FY 22	6.8	10.9	10.199999999999999	





Education (LIM) K-12 Schools





Q1 FY 21	Q1 FY 22	560	706	





deferred & Unbilled Deferred Revenue



Q3 FY 22	Q3 FY 23	116.5148218529052	140.92631990092318	





FY 2016	Q3 FY 23	17.838517711131235	140.92631990092318	







FY 2019	LTM Q4FY22	0	0.55958807096923646	





Average AAP Contract Value

(in Thousands)





FY 2019	LTM Q4FY22	34	46	





AAP Service Revenue as a percentage of Total AAP subscription





FY 2016	LTM Q4FY22	0.14612917347506171	0.56874034240893245	







Q2 FY22	LTM Q4FY22	0.19411316683151614	0.14610892285080254	





0.37	0.5	0.53	0.57999999999999996	



LTM Q4FY21	LTM Q4FY22	0.77521329355221058	0.7579017816034026	





LTM Q4FY21	LTM Q4FY22	0.61944622412123573	0.59830626018671107	





FY19	FY20	FY21	LTM Q4FY22	0.5508526917493124	0.65374048727017409	0.70132480034951938	0.36372099978983341	





Q2FY20	Q2FY21	Q2FY22	Q2FY23	19.363942280000003	16.621783000000001	20.995523039999998	22.73693347	



sales



Q3 FY 21	Q3 FY 22	Q3 FY 23	YTD Q3 FY 21	YTD Q3 FY 22	YTD Q3 FY 23	LTM Q3FY21	LTM Q3FY22	LTM Q3FY23	45.09863756	50.026548289200001	53.217252010000003	122.60580677	142.23327546979999	153.24204111000003	156.87319437999997	188.27166954980001	205.40472434	



AAP invoiced



Q3 FY 21	Q3 FY 22	Q3 FY 23	YTD Q3 FY 21	YTD Q3 FY 22	YTD Q3 FY 23	LTM Q3FY21	LTM Q3FY22	LTM Q3FY23	16.621783000000001	20.995523039999998	22.73693347	55.459830820000001	66.073107899999997	71.216904990000003	72.779476880000004	88.470919720000012	98.164672187550437	





FY20	FY21	FY22	LTMQ2FY23	0.44426782178851754	0.52006460739385962	0.62302227361510265	0.61524921466036953	



Invoiced



Q3 FY 21	Q3 FY 22	Q3 FY 23	YTD Q3 FY 21	YTD Q3 FY 22	YTD Q3 FY 23	LTM Q3FY21	LTM Q3FY22	LTM Q3FY23	42.931091260000002	48.570762770000002	50.598933809999991	125.5679147	144.44733382059999	151.25926888999999	165.73281731	197.04850908060001	206.95056115	



 Contracted



Q3 FY 21	Q3 FY 22	Q3 FY 23	YTD Q3 FY 21	YTD Q3 FY 22	YTD Q3 FY 23	LTM Q3FY21	LTM Q3FY22	LTM Q3FY23	47.167866959999998	47.889214490000008	49.033302539999958	127.58398989	142.24794475060003	153.96058903999995	173.82444454	203.55907893060004	227.21303986999999	



 Deferred & Unbilled  Deferred Revenue



Q3 FY 21	Q3 FY 22	Q3 FY 23	84.695683819999999	98.823559259999982	120.62168151801798	



sales



Q3 FY 21	Q3 FY 22	Q3 FY 23	YTD Q3 FY 21	YTD Q3 FY 22	YTD Q3 FY 23	LTM Q3FY21	LTM Q3FY22	LTM Q3FY23	11.898684370000002	14.4385783908	17.081903539999999	27.873845720000006	37.201975560199998	45.630483599999998	41.089118390000003	58.230051220200004	70.280063720000001	



$88.1



Financial Summary

		Note: Source is LTM Sheet, which agrees to FVR's

		Comapany Font is tiemposFine Light



				Total Company

								Q3 FY 23		Q3 FY 22		Chg		%				YTD Q3FY23		YTD Q3FY22		Chg		%				LTM Q3 FY23		LTM Q3 FY 22		Chg		%				FY 2021		FY 2019		Chg		%						YTD Q4 19		YTD Q4 18		chg		%																																																		Q3 19		Q3 18		Chg		%				YTD Q3 19		YTD Q3 18		chg		%				LTM Q3 19		LTM Q3 18		chg		%

				Sales				$ 71.4		$ 66.2		$ 5.3		8.0%				$ 202.6		$ 184.0		$ 18.5		10.1%				$ 281.4		$ 253.0		$ 28.4		11.2%				$ 253.0		$ 225.4		$ 27.6		12.3%						ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

				Cost of Sales				17.2		15.0		2.2		14.4%				48.4		41.2		7.2		17.5%				68.1		56.9		11.3		19.8%				56.9		66.0		(9.2)		-13.9%						ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

				Gross Profit				54.2		51.1		3.1		6.1%				154.2		142.8		11.3		7.9%				213.3		196.1		17.1		8.7%				196.1		159.3		36.8		23.1%						ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

				Gross Profit %				75.9%		77.3%		(135)		bps				76.1%		77.6%		(150)		bps				75.8%		77.5%		(173)		bps				77.5%		70.7%		683		bps						ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		bps



				Operating SG&A				42.3		40.3		2.1		5.2%				122.6		114.0		8.6		7.6%				168.3		156.7		11.6		7.4%				156.7		138.7		18.0		13.0%						ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

				Operating SG&A %				59.3%		60.8%		157		bps				60.5%		61.9%		140		bps				59.8%		61.9%		211		bps				61.9%		61.6%		(39)		bps						ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		bps

				Adjusted EBITDA				$ 11.9		$ 10.9		$ 1.0		9.4%				$ 31.6		$ 28.9		$ 2.7		9.4%				$ 44.9		$ 39.4		$ 5.5		14.0%				39.4		20.6		18.8		91.2%						ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

								17%				19%										15%						16%				19%

				check				11.9		10.9						- 0		31.6		28.9						- 0		44.9		39.4								39.4		20.6										ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!																																																						- 0		- 0						- 0		- 0		- 0								- 0		- 0

				F.T.								19.4%										14.6%										19.4%

				Enterprise																																																																																																						ROUNDING

								Q3 FY 23		Q3 FY 22		Chg		%		- 0		YTD Q3FY23		YTD Q3FY22		Chg		%		- 0		LTM Q3 FY23		LTM Q3 FY 22		Chg		%				FY 2021		FY 2019		Chg		%						YTD Q4 19		YTD Q4 18		chg		%																																																		Q2 19		Q2 18		Chg		%				YTD Q2 19		YTD Q2 18		chg		%				LTM Q2 19		LTM Q2 18		chg		%

				Sales				$ 53.2		$ 50.0		$ 3.2		6.4%				$ 153.2		$ 142.2		$ 11.0		7.7%				$ 205.4		$ 188.3		$ 17.1		9.1%				$ 188.3		$ 170.6		$ 17.6		10.3%						ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

				Cost of Sales				10.2		9.5		0.7		7.3%				28.9		26.6		2.3		8.5%				39.2		35.1		4.1		11.6%				35.1		43.7		(8.5)		-19.5%						ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!																																																												0.1				(0.1)

				Gross Profit				43.0		40.5		2.5		6.2%				124.4		115.6		8.7		7.6%				166.2		153.1		13.1		8.5%				153.1		127.0		26.1		20.6%						ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

				Gross Profit %				80.8%		80.9%		(17)		bps				81.2%		81.3%		(13)		bps				80.9%		81.3%		(43)		bps				81.3%		74.4%		692		bps						ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		bps



				Operating SG&A				30.2		29.2		1.0		3.5%				87.4		82.6		4.8		5.8%				119.8		113.8		6.0		5.2%				113.8		101.5		12.4		12.2%						ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

				Operating SG&A %				56.8%		58.4%		156		bps				57.0%		58.0%		102		bps				58.3%		60.5%		215		bps				60.5%		59.5%		(101)		bps						ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		bps

				Adjusted EBITDA				$ 12.7		$ 11.3		$ 1.5		12.9%				$ 37.0		$ 33.1		$ 3.9		11.8%				$ 46.4		$ 39.3		$ 7.1		18.1%				39.3		25.5		13.8		53.9%						ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!



				check				12.7		11.3						- 0		37.0		33.1						- 0		46.4		39.3								39.3		25.5										ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!																																																						- 0		- 0						- 0		0.1		- 0								- 0		- 0



				Education Division

								Q3 FY 23		Q3 FY 22		Chg		%				YTD Q3FY23		YTD Q3FY22		Chg		%				LTM Q3 FY23		LTM Q3 FY 22		Chg		%				FY 2021		FY 2019		Chg		%						YTD Q4 19		YTD Q4 18		chg		%																																																		Q2 19		Q2 18		Chg		%				YTD Q2 19		YTD Q2 18		chg		%				LTM Q2 19		LTM Q2 18		chg		%

				Sales				$ 17.1		$ 14.4		$ 2.6		18.3%				$ 45.6		$ 37.2		$ 8.4		22.7%				$ 70.3		$ 58.2		$ 12.1		20.7%				$ 58.2		$ 48.9		$ 9.4		19.1%						ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

				Cost of Sales				6.2		4.6		1.5		32.4%				17.1		12.5		4.7		37.6%				25.3		18.2		7.1		39.0%				18.2		18.5		(0.3)		-1.5%						ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

				Gross Profit				10.9		9.8		1.1		11.6%				28.5		24.7		3.7		15.1%				45.0		40.0		4.9		12.4%				40.0		30.4		9.6		31.7%						ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

				Gross Profit %				64.0%		67.8%		(382)		bps				62.5%		66.5%		(407)		bps				64.0%		68.7%		(475)		bps				68.7%		62.1%		657		bps						ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		bps



				Operating SG&A				9.3		7.9		1.4		17.4%				27.2		23.0		4.2		18.5%				37.0		31.4		5.6		18.0%				31.4		26.8		4.6		17.0%						ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

				Operating SG&A %				54.3%		54.7%		41		bps				59.6%		61.7%		211		bps				52.7%		53.9%		121		bps				53.9%		54.9%		97		bps						ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		bps

				Adjusted EBITDA				$ 1.6		$ 1.9		($0.2)		-12.6%				$ 1.3		$ 1.8		($0.5)		-27.2%				$ 7.9		$ 8.6		($0.7)		-8.2%				8.6		3.6		5.1		142.7%						ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

																		0.0		0.0								0.1		0.1								0.1		0.1

				check				1.6		1.9						- 0		1.3		1.8						- 0		7.9		8.6								8.6		3.6										ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!																																																						- 0		- 0						- 0		- 0		- 0								- 0		- 0































$ Engine

		Sales Information

		(unaudited - in $Millions)

																FY16 Information										FY17 Information																																								FY 2021										FY 2022										FY 2023																		FY2018										FY2019										FY2020										FY2021										FY2022										FY2023

																Q1		Q2		Q3		Q4		Yr Total		Q1		Q2		Q3		Q4		Yr Total		Q1		Q2		Q3		Q4		FY2018		Q1		Q2		Q3		Q4		FY2019		Q1		Q2		Q3		Q4		FY2020		Q1		Q2		Q3		Q4		FY2021		Q1		Q2		Q3		Q4		FY2022		Q1		Q2		Q3		Q4		FY2023										Q1		Q2		Q3		Q4		YTD Total		Q1		Q2		Q3		Q4		YTD Total		Q1		Q2		Q3		Q4		YTD Total		Q1		Q2		Q3		Q4		YTD Total		Q1		Q2		Q3		Q4		YTD Total		Q1		Q2		Q3		Q4		YTD Total

		Sales

				Reported Net Sales												45,218		45,269		44,738		64,830		200,055		39,787		42,196		43,751		59,522		185,256		47.9		46.5		50.5		64.8		209.8		53.8		50.4		56.0		65.2		225.4		58.6		53.7		37.1		49.0		198.5		48.3		48.2		58.7		68.9		224.2		61.3		56.6		66.2		78.8		262.8		69.4		61.8		71.4		- 0		202.6										47,932		46,549		50,461		64,818		209,760		53,829		50,356		56,006		65,165		225,356		58,613		53,745		37,105		48,994		198,457		48,324		48,162		58,736		68,946		224,168		61,259		56,599		66,176		78,806		262,841		69,369		61,756		71,441

						Change in Deferred Revenue										(1,329)		(485)		2,125		8,309		8,620		702		2,069		5,442		12,562		20,775		(5.2)		0.2		2.5		13.9		11.4		(8.5)		(1.8)		0.3		18.3		8.3		(9.5)		(0.7)		(4.1)		16.7		2.4		(3.6)		1.6		(3.2)		21.7		16.5		(9.3)		2.6		(1.8)		19.5		11.0		(11.4)		(0.6)		(3.4)		- 0		(15.3)										(5,193)		211		2,461		13,925		11,404		(8,514)		(1,795)		349		18,259		8,299		(9,508)		(723)		(4,052)		16,672		2,389		(3,647)		1,599		(3,225)		21,742		16,468		(9,285)		2,598		(1,813)		19,511		11,012		(11,366)		(563)		(3,386)

				Invoiced Amount												43,889		44,784		46,863		73,139		208,675		40,489		44,265		49,193		72,084		206,031		42.7		46.8		52.9		78.7		221.2		45.3		48.6		56.4		83.4		233.7		49.1		53.0		33.1		65.7		200.8		44.7		49.8		55.5		90.7		240.6		52.0		59.2		64.4		98.3		273.9		58.0		61.2		68.1		- 0		187.2										42,739		46,760		52,922		78,743		221,164		45,315		48,561		56,355		83,424		233,655		49,105		53,022		33,053		65,666		200,845		44,677		49,761		55,511		90,688		240,637		51,974		59,197		64,364		98,317		273,853		58,003		61,193		68,054



		Balance Sheet

		Roll-Forward of Deferred Subscription Revenue

				Beginning Balance (deferred revenue)												6,844		5,492		4,978		7,154		6,844		15,460		16,096		18,185		23,618		15,460		36.4		31.4		32.1		34.5		36.4		48.4		41.4		39.6		39.9		48.4		58.2		48.7		48.0		43.9		58.2		60.6		57.0		58.5		55.3		60.6		77.0		67.8		70.4		68.5		77.0		88.1		76.7		76.1		- 0		88.1										36,397		31,429		32,067		34,521		36,397		48,432		41,375		39,580		39,929		48,432		58,188		48,680		47,957		43,905		58,188		60,604		56,956		58,528		55,303		58,188		77,011		67,760		70,358		68,546		77,011		88,057		76,691		76,128

						Subscription Invoiced										1,019		3,510		8,103		18,520		31,152		6,306		8,710		13,785		23,026		51,827		7.9		13.9		17.3		30.6		69.7		9.8		15.9		19.3		37.8		82.8		11.6		20.6		18.2		38.5		88.9		18.0		24.4		22.7		50.8		115.9		19.1		30.6		28.8		55.6		134.1		21.6		32.3		31.9		- 0		85.9										7,882		13,941		17,324		30,563		69,710		9,798		15,902		19,276		37,848		82,824		11,599		20,615		18,198		38,517		88,930		18,043		24,435		22,698		50,762		115,938		19,106		30,592		28,804		55,596		134,098		21,648		32,344		31,940

						 Amounts Recorded to Revenue										(2,084)		(2,078)		(2,561)		(3,454)		(10,177)		(5,604)		(6,641)		(8,343)		(10,464)		(31,052)		(13.1)		(13.7)		(14.9)		(16.6)		(58.3)		(18.3)		(17.7)		(18.9)		(19.6)		(74.5)		(21.1)		(21.3)		(22.3)		(21.8)		(86.5)		(21.7)		(22.9)		(25.9)		(29.1)		(99.5)		(28.4)		(28.0)		(30.6)		(36.1)		(123.1)		(33.0)		(32.9)		(35.3)		- 0		(101.2)										(13,075)		(13,730)		(14,863)		(16,638)		(58,306)		(18,312)		(17,697)		(18,927)		(19,589)		(74,525)		(21,107)		(21,338)		(22,250)		(21,819)		(86,514)		(21,690)		(22,863)		(25,923)		(29,054)		(99,530)		(28,357)		(27,994)		(30,616)		(36,085)		(123,052)		(33,013)		(32,907)		(35,326)

								Change in Deferred Revenue								(1,065)		1,432		5,542		15,066		20,975		702		2,069		5,442		12,562		20,775		(5.2)		0.2		2.5		13.9		11.4		(8.5)		(1.8)		0.3		18.3		8.3		(9.5)		(0.7)		(4.1)		16.7		2.4		(3.6)		1.6		(3.2)		21.7		16.4		(9.3)		2.6		(1.8)		19.5		11.0		(11.4)		(0.6)		(3.4)		- 0		(15.3)										(5,193)		211		2,461		13,925		11,404		(8,514)		(1,795)		349		18,259		8,299		(9,508)		(723)		(4,052)		16,699		2,416		(3,647)		1,572		(3,225)		21,708		16,407		(9,251)		2,598		(1,812)		19,511		11,046		(11,366)		(563)		(3,386)

								FX, 606,  and Other Changes								(23)		(29)		51		(3)		(4)		(66)		20		(9)		217		162		0.2		0.4		(0.0)		(0.0)		0.6		1.5		- 0		- 0		- 0		1.5		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0										225		427		(7)		(14)		631		1,457		-		-		-		1,457		-								-		-		-		-		-		-		-								-

				Ending Balance (Def Subscription Revenue)												5,756		6,895		10,571		22,217		27,815		16,096		18,185		23,618		36,397		36,397		31.4		32.1		34.5		48.4		48.4		41.4		39.6		39.9		58.2		58.2		48.7		48.0		43.9		60.6		60.6		57.0		58.5		55.3		77.0		77.0		67.8		70.4		68.5		88.1		88.1		76.7		76.1		72.7		- 0		- 0										31,429		32,067		34,521		48,432		48,432		41,375		39,580		39,929		58,188		58,188		48,680		47,957		43,905		60,604		60,604		56,956		58,528		55,303		77,011		16,407		67,760		70,358		68,546		88,057		88,057		76,691		76,128		72,742



				Other Deferred Revenue (606 & Deposits)												4,661		5,592		5,966		5,387		5,387		4,186		2,933		5,664		5,012		5,012		3,821.0		4,069.0		4,669.0		4,471.0		4,471.0		8,170.0		8,785.0								8,170.0		8,785.0								8,170.0		8,785.0		8,785.0		8,785.0				8,170.0		8,785.0		8,785.0		8,785.0				8,170.0		8,785.0		8,785.0		8,785.0												3,821		4,069		4,669		4,471		4,471		8,170		8,785								8,170		8,785								8,170		8,170		8,170						8,170		8,170		8,170		8,170				8,170		8,170		8,170

				Balance Sheet Deferred Revenue												10,153		10,570		13,120		20,847		20,847		20,282		21,118		29,282		41,409		41,409		35,250.0		36,136.0		39,190.0		52,903.0		52,903.0		8,211.4		8,824.6		39.9		58.2		58.2		8,218.7		8,833.0		43.9		60.6		60.6		8,227.0		8,843.5		8,840.3		8,862.0		77.0		8,237.8		8,855.4		8,853.5		8,873.1		88.1		8,246.7		8,861.1		8,857.7		8,785.0		- 0										35,250		36,136		39,190		52,903		52,903		49,545		48,365		39,929		58,188		58,188		56,850		56,742		47,957		47,957		47,957		56,850		56,850		56,850		47,957		47,957		56,850		56,850		56,850		56,850		47,957		56,850		56,850		56,850



		Unbilled Deferred Contracts

				Beginning Balance (off balance sheet)												988		3,150		3,150		3,150		988		2,378		1,978		1,728		2,479		2,378		17.2		16.3		15.5		15.1		17.2		24.5		24.4		25.0		23.7		24.5		29.9		34.0		34.8		33.4		29.9		39.6		40.5		37.4		41.3		39.6		50.4		53.4		49.0		48.0		50.4		65.4		74.9		69.7		- 0		65.4										17,151		16,255		15,463		15,067		17,151		24,495		24,426		24,959		23,744		24,495		29,938		33,978		34,805		33,448		29,938		39,601		40,454		37,436		41,295		29,938		50,397		53,369		48,974		47,969		29,938		65,379		74,930		69,671

						New Unbilled Contracts										2,400		-		-		328		2,728		-		-		751		15,600		16,351		1.9		2.1		2.8		13.4		20.2		1.4		4.6		3.5		12.8		22.3		7.0		8.5		4.7		13.2		33.5		5.8		5.3		9.0		17.2		37.3		8.6		9.4		8.0		27.4		53.4		14.7		11.7		8.9		- 0		35.2										1,863		2,149		2,766		13,437		20,215		1,434		4,578		3,534		12,760		22,306		7,030		8,540		4,742		13,212		33,524		5,814		5,305		9,022		17,187		37,329		8,551		9,362		8,031		27,438		53,382		14,665		11,681		8,850

						Amounts Invoiced										(238)		-		-		(1,100)		(1,338)		(400)		(250)		-		(928)		(1,578)		(2.8)		(2.9)		(3.2)		(4.0)		(12.9)		(1.5)		(4.0)		(4.7)		(6.6)		(16.9)		(3.0)		(7.7)		(6.1)		(7.1)		(23.9)		(5.0)		(8.3)		(5.2)		(8.1)		(26.5)		(5.6)		(13.8)		(9.0)		(10.0)		(38.4)		(5.1)		(16.9)		(10.3)		- 0		(32.4)										(2,759)		(2,941)		(3,162)		(4,009)		(12,871)		(1,503)		(4,045)		(4,749)		(6,566)		(16,863)		(2,990)		(7,713)		(6,100)		(7,058)		(23,861)		(4,960)		(8,324)		(5,163)		(8,086)		(26,533)		(5,579)		(13,757)		(9,036)		(10,028)		(38,400)		(5,114)		(16,940)		(10,336)

				Ending Balance (off balance sheet)												3,150		3,150		3,150		2,378		2,378		1,978		1,728		2,479		17,151		17,151		16.3		15.5		15.1		24.5		24.5		24.4		25.0		23.7		29.9		29.9		34.0		34.8		33.4		39.6		39.6		40.5		37.4		41.3		50.4		50.4		53.4		49.0		48.0		65.4		65.4		74.9		69.7		68.2		- 0		- 0										16,255		15,463		15,067		24,495		24,495		24,426		24,959		23,744		29,938		29,938		33,978		34,805		33,448		39,601		39,601		40,454		37,436		41,295		50,397		40,734		53,369		48,974		47,969		65,379		65,379		74,930		69,671		68,185

		Invoiced Amount

				Legacy Sales (up-front sale)												37,858		37,723		34,507		39,603		149,691		26,974		29,026		26,995		31,623		114,618		27,232.0		26,115.0		27,096.0		31,786.0		112,229.0		27,232.0										27,232.0										27,232.0										27,232.0										27,232.0																		27,232		26,115		27,096		31,786		112,229		27,232										27,232										27,232		27,232		27,232						27,232		27,232		27,232		27,232				27,232		27,232		27,232

				Subscriptions Invoiced												1,185		3,818		8,672		18,554		32,229		6,463		8,941		14,170		22,925		52,499		7,882.0		14,368.0		17,324.0		30,563.0		70,137.0		7,882.0										7,882.0										7,882.0										7,882.0										7,882.0																		7,882		14,368		17,324		30,563		70,137		7,882										7,882										7,882		7,882		7,882						7,882		7,882		7,882		7,882				7,882		7,882		7,882

				Add-On Sales												4,846		3,243		3,684		14,982		26,755		7,052		6,298		8,028		17,536		38,914		7,625.0		6,277.0		8,502.0		16,394.0		38,798.0		7,625.0										7,625.0										7,625.0										7,625.0										7,625.0																		7,625		6,277		8,502		16,394		38,798		7,625										7,625										7,625		7,625		7,625						7,625		7,625		7,625		7,625				7,625		7,625		7,625

						Invoiced Amount										43,889		44,784		46,863		73,139		208,675		40,489		44,265		49,193		72,084		206,031		42,739.0		46,760.0		52,922.0		78,743.0		221,164.0		42,739.0										42,739.0										42,739.0										42,739.0										42,739.0																		42,739		46,760		52,922		78,743		221,164		42,739										42,739										42,739		42,739		42,739						42,739		42,739		42,739		42,739				42,739		42,739		42,739



		Breakout of Deferred Sales (above)

		Subscription Sales (Invoiced Amounts)

				New AAP Subscriptions												383		2,963		5,033		10,311		18,690		3,465		3,921		3,644		2,883		13,913		1,503.0		- 0						1,503.0		1,503.0										1,503.0										1,503.0										1,503.0										1,503.0																		1,503		-						1,503		1,503										1,503										1,503		1,503		1,503						1,503		1,503		1,503		1,503				1,503		1,503		1,503

				Renewal AAP Subscriptions												-		114		773		1,685		2,572		1,456		3,801		5,235		9,189		19,681		5,232.0		- 0						5,232.0		5,232.0										5,232.0										5,232.0										5,232.0										5,232.0																		5,232		-						5,232		5,232										5,232										5,232		5,232		5,232						5,232		5,232		5,232		5,232				5,232		5,232		5,232

				All Access Pass Subscriptions												383		3,077		5,806		12,217		21,483		4,969		7,801		9,189		12,616		34,575		6.8		13.4		11.7		16.9		48.8		8.3		15.1		13.7		21.2		58.3		10.3		19.4		11.8		22.1		63.6		15.9		22.5		16.9		25.8		81.0		16.4		28.2		20.8		26.7		92.1		18.6		28.4		20.8		- 0		67.8										6,822		13,409		11,667		16,895		48,793		8,270		15,070		13,708		21,226		58,274		10,255		19,363		11,797		22,144		63,559		15,881		22,490

Scott Sumsion: Scott Sumsion:
Adjusted by 27 to get to tie		16,874		25,792		81,037		16,395		28,183		20,781		26,728		92,086		18,555		28,391		20,844

				Education Subscriptions												765		530		2,772		6,533		10,600		807		458		4,515		9,720		15,500		0.9		0.2		5.0		13.1		19.2		0.9		- 0		- 0		- 0		0.9		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0										893		159		4,978		13,141		19,171		893								893										-										-										-

				Other Subscriptions												37		211		94		25		367		685		683		466		644		2,478		0.2		0.8		0.7		0.5		2.2		0.2		- 0		- 0		- 0		0.2		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0										167		800		679		527		2,173		167								167										-										-										-

						Total Subscriptions										1,185		3,818		8,672		18,775		32,450		6,461		8,942		14,170		22,980		52,553		7.9		14.4		17.3		30.6		70.1		7.9		- 0		- 0		- 0		7.9		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0										7,882		14,368		17,324		30,563		70,137		7,882								7,882										-										-										-

																																				- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0																		-										-										-										-										-

				Education Subscription Contracts												599		222		2,203		6,278		9,302		652		226		4,130		9,766		14,774		0.9		0.2		5.0		13.1		19.2		0.8		0.4		5.2		15.4		21.9		1.2		0.7		6.1		16.2		24.2		1.7		1.4		5.6		24.0		32.7		2.5		2.1		7.8		26.9		39.3		2.9		2.6		9.2		- 0		14.7										893		159		4,978		13,142		19,172		827		382		5,236		15,406		21,851		1,190		731		6,070		16,176		24,166		1,749		1,377		5,585		23,990		32,700		2,529		2,091		7,808		26,907		39,335		2,941		2,571		9,203

				Other 												37		211		94		25		367		685		683		466		644		2,478		0.2		0.4		0.7		0.5		1.7		0.7		0.5		0.3		1.2		2.7		0.2		0.5		0.3		0.2		1.2		0.4		0.6		0.2		1.0		2.2		0.2		0.3		0.2		2.0		2.7		0.2		1.4		1.9		- 0		3.4										167		373		679		526		1,745		701		450		332		1,216		2,699		154		521		332		198		1,204		414		568		240		979		2,201		182		319		215		1,961		2,676		152		1,383		1,893

				Effect in FY16 of partial deferral												(264)		(1,917)		(3,417)		(6,757)		(12,355)		-		-		-		-		-		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0										-		-		-				-		-										-										-		-		-						-		-		-		-				-		-		-

				Impact of partial deferral percentage												-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0										-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

						Total Additions to balance sheet										1,019		3,510		8,103		18,520		31,152		6,306		8,710		13,785		23,026		51,827		7.9		13.9		17.3		30.6		69.7		9.8		15.9		19.3		37.8		82.8		11.6		20.6		18.2		38.5		88.9		18.0		24.4		22.7		50.8		115.9		19.1		30.6		28.8		55.6		134.1		21.6		32.3		31.9		- 0		85.9										7,882		13,941		17,324		30,563		69,710		9,798		15,902		19,276		37,848		82,824		11,599		20,615		18,198		38,517		88,930		18,043		24,435		22,698		50,762		115,938		19,106		30,592		28,804		55,596		134,098		21,648		32,344		31,940



		Add-On Sales

				Add-On Enterprise Sales (mostly AAP)												-		-		225		1,500		1,725		2,075		3,450		3,875		3,925		13,325		3,625		3,764		5,012		5,407		17,808		3,625										3,625

				Education Add-On Sales												4,846		3,243		3,459		13,482		25,030		4,977		2,848		4,153		13,611		25,589		4,000		2,513						6,513		4,000										4,000

						Total Add-On Sales										4,846		3,243		3,684		14,982		26,755		7,052		6,298		8,028		17,536		38,914		7,625		6,277		5,012		5,407		24,321		7,625										7,625

																																												-

				Plus Education Add-On												4,846		3,243		3,459		13,482		25,030		4,977		2,848		4,153		13,611		25,589		4,000		2,513		3,490		10,987		20,990		4,000										4,000

				Plus Other Add-On Subs												-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-										-

		Total Subscription + Add-On														6,031		7,061		12,356		33,757		59,205		13,513		15,240		22,198		40,516		91,467		15,507		20,645		25,826		46,957		108,935		15,507										15,507

		Balance Sheet

		Roll-Forward Deferred Sales

				Beginning Balance												966		1,121		2,460		5,003		966		10,485		16,073		24,577		34,025		10,485		47,282		54,271		9,021		9,021		11,861		47,282										47,282

						Add Deferred Sales										157		1,371		2,484		5,485		9,497		5,653		8,484		9,556		13,161		36,854		6,989		-		-		-		893		6,989										6,989

						Less Move to Revenue										(2)		(32)		59		(3)		22		(65)		20		(108)		96		(57)		-		-						-		-										-

										Change						155		1,339		2,543		5,482		9,519		5,588		8,504		9,448		13,257		36,797		6,989		-						(3,733)		6,989										6,989

				Ending Balance												1,121		2,460		5,003		10,485		10,485		16,073		24,577		34,025		47,282		47,282		54,271		54,271		-		-		(2,840)		54,271										54,271

		Roll-Forward Unbilled Sales																																						9,021		9,021		9,021

				Beginning Balance												988		3,176		5,126		7,076		988		9,354		10,532		11,710		12,638		9,354		29,411		47,119								29,411										29,411

						Add Unbilled sales										988		1,950		1,950		1,950		6,838		1,178		1,178		928		928		4,212		15,845		14,904		1,351		1,351		1,651		15,845										15,845

						Less Move to Deferred										1,200		-		-		328		1,528		-		-		-		15,845		15,845		1,863		-		-		-		-		1,863										1,863

										Change						2,188		1,950		1,950		2,278		8,366		1,178		1,178		928		16,773		20,057		17,708		14,904						(300)		17,708										17,708

				Ending Balance												3,176		5,126		7,076		9,354		9,354		10,532		11,710		12,638		29,411		29,411		47,119		62,023		-		-		(300)		47,119										47,119

																																								1,351		1,351		1,351



		Roll-Forward Unbilled Sales

				Beginning Balance												988		3,150		3,150		3,150		988		2,378		1,978		1,728		2,479		2,378		17,151		16,255		15,463		15,067		17,151		17,151										17,151

						Add Unbilled sales										2,400		-		-		328		2,728		-		-		751		15,600		16,351		1,863		2,149		2,766		13,437		20,215		1,863										1,863

						Less Move to Deferred										(238)		-		-		(1,100)		(1,338)		(400)		(250)		-		(928)		(1,578)		(2,759)		(2,941)		(3,162)		(4,009)		(12,871)		(2,759)										(2,759)

										Change						2,162		-		-		(772)		1,390		(400)		(250)		751		14,672		14,773		(896)		(792)		(396)		9,428		7,344		(896)										(896)

				Ending Balance												3,150		3,150		3,150		2,378		2,378		1,978		1,728		2,479		17,151		17,151		16,255		15,463		15,067		24,495		24,495		16,255										16,255



		Notes																																																																																																																								Check		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		●		Invoiced Amounts represent the amount billed (invoiced) in the period.  The Invoiced Amount is equal to Reported Net Sales, plus the associated chance in Deferred Subscription Sales on the balance sheet (adjusted for FX).  AAP Subscriptions, Education Memberships, and Other Invoiced Subscriptions are all Invoiced Amounts.  Unbilled portions of multi-year agreements are not included.

		●		The Difference between Change in Deferred Sales, which is added to Reported Net Sales to equal the Invoiced Amount, and the Change in Deferred Sales on the balance sheet is adjustments for FX, acquisitions and other.  Q1 of FY2019 also includes the adjustment attributed to the adoption of Topic 606.

		●		Certain historical amounts have been adjusted to conform with the current presentation.

		●		Deferred Revenue is primarily a current liability.  However, a small portion is long-term and recorded as a part of Other Liabilities.  See Notes in the 10-Q

		●		Education Subscription Contracts consists of membership subscriptions which is recognized as sales over the course of the contract and Consulting which is recognized as sales upon delivery.  These combined performance obligations are contracted, invoiced and paid together.





$ Contracted

		Franklin Covey - Contracts Signed

		(in millions and unaudited)

										Enterprise Division										Education Division										Corporate										Total Company

		First Quarter								FY23		FY22		Change		%				FY23		FY22		Change		%				FY23		FY22		Change						FY23		FY22		Change		%

		Sales								53.4		48.1		5.3		11.1%				14.4		11.7		2.7		22.7%				1.6		1.4		0.1						69.4		61.3		8.1		13.2%

		Change in Deferred Subscription Revenue								(5.1)		(3.9)		(1.2)		29.5%				(6.3)		(5.4)		(0.9)		17.2%				-0		-0		-0						(11.4)		(9.3)		(2.1)		22.4%

				Invoiced Amounts						48.4		44.2		4.2		9.4%				8.1		6.3		1.7		27.3%				1.6		1.4		0.1						58.0		52.0		6.0		11.6%

		Change in Unbilled Deferred Revenue								9.6		2.8		6.8						(0.1)		0.2		(0.2)						(0.0)		0.0		(0.0)						9.6		3.0		6.6

				Total Contracts Signed						58.0		47.0		11.0		23.4%				8.0		6.5		1.5		22.7%				1.6		1.4		0.1						67.6		54.9		12.6		22.9%



										Enterprise Division										Education Division										Corporate										Total Company

		Second Quarter								FY23		FY22		Change		%				FY23		FY22		Change		%				FY23		FY22		Change						FY23		FY22		Change		%

		Sales								46.6		44.1		2.5		5.6%				14.2		11.1		3.1		28.3%				1.0		1.4		(0.5)						61.8		56.6		5.2		9.1%

		Change in Deferred Subscription Revenue								5.7		7.6		(1.9)		-24.7%				(6.3)		(5.0)		(1.3)		25.7%				-0		(0.0)		0.0						(0.6)		2.6		(3.2)		-121.7%

				Invoiced Amounts						52.3		51.7		0.6		1.2%				7.9		6.1		1.8		30.4%				1.0		1.4		(0.5)						61.2		59.2		2.0		3.4%

		Change in Unbilled Deferred Revenue								(5.3)		(4.3)		(1.0)						0.1		(0.1)		0.2						0.0		0.0		0.0						(5.3)		(4.4)		(0.9)

				Total Contracts Signed						46.9		47.4		(0.4)		-0.9%				8.0		6.0		2.0		33.9%				1.0		1.4		(0.5)						55.9		54.8		1.1		2.1%



										Enterprise Division										Education Division										Corporate										Total Company

		Third Quarter								FY23		FY22		Change		%				FY23		FY22		Change		%				FY23		FY22		Change						FY23		FY22		Change		%

		Sales								53.2		50.0		3.2		6.4%				17.1		14.4		2.6		18.3%				1.1		1.7		(0.6)						71.4		66.2		5.3		8.0%

		Change in Deferred Subscription Revenue								(2.6)		(1.5)		(1.2)		79.9%				(0.8)		(0.4)		(0.4)		115.2%				(0.0)		(0.0)		0.0						(3.4)		(1.8)		(1.6)		86.8%

				Invoiced Amounts						50.6		48.6		2.0		4.2%				16.3		14.1		2.2		15.9%				1.1		1.7		(0.6)						68.1		64.4		3.7		5.7%

		Change in Unbilled Deferred Revenue								(1.6)		(0.7)		(0.9)						0.1		(0.3)		0.4						0.0		0.0		0.0						(1.5)		(1.0)		(0.5)

				Total Contracts Signed						49.0		47.9		1.1		2.4%				16.4		13.8		2.6		19.2%				1.1		1.7		(0.6)						66.6		63.4		3.2		5.1%



										Enterprise Division										Education Division										Corporate										Total Company

		Fourth Quarter								FY22		FY21		Change		%				FY22		FY21		Change		%				FY22		FY21		Change						FY22		FY21		Change		%

		Sales								53.4		48.1		5.3		11.1%				14.4		11.7		2.7		22.7%				1.6		1.4		0.1						69.4		61.3		8.1		13.2%

		Change in Deferred Subscription Revenue								(5.1)		(3.9)		(1.2)		29.5%				(6.3)		(5.4)		(0.9)		17.2%				-0		-0		-0						(11.4)		(9.3)		(2.1)		22.4%

				Invoiced Amounts						48.4		44.2		4.2		9.4%				8.1		6.3		1.7		27.3%				1.6		1.4		0.1						58.0		52.0		6.0		11.6%

		Change in Unbilled Deferred Revenue								9.6		2.8		6.8		244.8%				(0.1)		0.2		(0.2)		-135.5%				(0.0)		0.0		(0.0)						9.6		3.0		6.6		221.4%

				Total Contracts Signed						58.0		47.0		11.0		23.4%				8.0		6.5		1.5		22.7%				1.6		1.4		0.1						67.6		54.9		12.6		22.9%



										Enterprise Division										Education Division										Corporate										Total Company

		Last 12 Months								FY23		FY22		Change		%				FY23		FY22		Change		%				FY23		FY22		Change						FY23		FY22		Change		%

		Sales								205.4		188.3		17.1		9.1%				70.3		58.2		12.1		20.7%				5.7		6.5		(0.8)						281.4		253.0		28.4		11.2%

		Change in Deferred Subscription Revenue								1.5		8.8		(7.2)		-82.4%				2.7		4.5		(1.9)		-41.3%				0.0		(0.0)		0.0						4.2		13.2		(9.0)		-68.3%

				Invoiced Amounts						207.0		197.0		9.9		5.0%				72.9		62.7		10.2		16.2%				5.7		6.4		(0.7)						285.6		266.2		19.3		7.3%

		Change in Unbilled Deferred Revenue								20.3		6.5		13.8		211.2%				(0.0)		0.2		(0.2)		-128.9%				(0.0)		0.0		(0.0)						20.2		6.7		13.5		202.9%

				Total Contracts Signed						227.2		203.6		23.7		11.6%				72.9		62.9		10.0		15.9%				5.7		6.4		(0.7)						305.8		272.9		32.9		12.1%



										Enterprise Division										Education Division										Corporate										Total Company

		As of May 31								FY23		FY22		Change		%				FY23		FY22		Change		%				FY23		FY22		Change						FY23		FY22		Change		%

		Deferred Subscription Revenue Balance								53.3		51.8		1.5		3.0%				19.4		16.8		2.7		15.8%								-0						72.7		68.5		4.2		6.1%

		Unbilled Deferred Revenue Balance								67.3		47.0		20.3		43.1%				0.9		0.9		(0.0)		-5.0%								-0						68.2		48.0		20.2		42.1%

		Total								120.6		98.8		21.8		22.1%				20.3		17.7		2.6		14.7%				-0		-0		-0						140.9		116.5		24.4		20.9%

		Notes

		●		Please compare this information to the Segment Information footnote in the Form 10-Q.

		●		Please refer to Definitions in the Appendix for the definition of Deferred Revenue and Unbilled Deferred Revenue.

		●		Amounts may not total due to rounding.





Subscription recognizedLTM

								59%

																								$89.0		$84.1		$80.9		$77.5		$74.0		$69.8

						FRANKLIN COVEY																		$55.5		$52.1		$46.0		$42.1		$38.5		$33.4

						SUBSCRIPTION AND SUBSCRIPTION RELATED SALES INFORMATION																		62.3%		62.0%		56.9%		54.4%		52.0%		47.9%

						(In $ Millions, unaudited)

								59%		62%		48%												60%		74%		53%		62%		58%

								LTM Q3FY23		LTM Q3FY22		LTM Q3FY21						Q3FY23		Q2FY23		Q1FY23		Q4FY22		Q3FY22		Q2FY22		Q1FY22		Q4FY21		Q3FY21		Q2FY21		Q1FY 21		Q4 FY20		Q3 FY20		Q2 FY20		Q1 FY 20		Q4 FY 19		Q3 FY 19		 Q2 FY19		 Q1 FY19



						AAP Sales		$98.5		$84.1		$69.8						$25.4		$24.1		$23.8		$25.2		$22.4		$20.9		$20.5		$20.3		$19.2		$17.5		$17.0		$16.0		$16.4		$15.5		$14.7		$14.4		13.8		12.8		12.8



						AAP Add on Sales*		58.1		52.1		33.4						16.0		11.3		15.8		15.1		16.6		11.2		12.6		11.7		10.5		7.3		9.0		6.6		4.4		7.9		8.9		8.1		7.6		5.5		5.5

		0.5902809985				Total AAP and Related		156.6		136.2		103.2						41.3		35.4		39.6		40.3		39.1		32.0		33.1		32.0		29.7		24.8		26.0		22.7		20.8		23.4		23.6		22.6		21.4		18.3		18.3



						Percent of AAP and Related Sales  to Total Enterprise Sales		76%		72%		66%						78%		76%		74%		77%		78%		73%		69%		70%		66%		65%		66%		66%		76%		58%		51%		49%		49%		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!



						Legacy Sales		29.2		33.4		37.3						6.9		6.0		8.4		7.8		6.2		7.2		9.5		10.4		10.8		9.1		8.7		8.7		4.2		11.9		16.4		17.4		16.3		15.7		15.7



						International licensees		11.4		9.8		8.8						2.8		2.9		3.3		2.4		2.6		2.6		3.0		1.6		2.4		2.4		2.6		1.3		0.7		2.7		3.7		3.3		3.0		2.9		2.9



						Other Sales		8.2		8.9		7.6						2.1		2.3		2.2		1.7		2.2		2.2		2.4		2.0		2.2		1.8		2.0		1.6		1.8		2.6		2.1		2.5		2.7		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!



						Total Enterprise Sales		$205.4		$188.3		$156.9						$53.2		$46.6		$53.4		$52.2		$50.0		$44.1		$48.1		$46.0		$45.1		$38.2		$39.3		$34.3		$27.5		$40.7		$45.8		$45.8		43.4		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!



								LTM Q3FY23		LTM Q3FY22		LTM Q3FY21						Q3FY23		Q2FY23		Q1FY23		Q4FY22		Q3FY22		Q2FY22		Q1FY22		Q4FY21		Q3FY21		Q2FY21		Q1FY 21		Q4 FY20		Q3 FY20		Q3 FY20		Q1 FY 20		Q4 FY 19		Q3 FY 19		 Q2 FY19		 Q2 FY19



						North America Sales		$151.3		$136.3		$111.7						$39.1		$34.1		$38.7		$39.4		$37.8		$31.5		$33.4		$33.6		$31.6		$27.0		$27.4		$25.7		$21.6		$27.1		$28.9

						International Direct Office Sales		34.5		33.3		28.8						$9.2		$7.3		$9.3		$8.8		$7.4		$7.8		$9.3		$8.7		$8.8		$7.0		$7.3		$5.7		$3.4		$8.2		$11.1

						Other Sales		8.2		8.9		7.6						2.1		2.3		2.2		1.7		2.2		2.2		2.4		2.0		2.2		1.8		2.0		1.6		1.8		2.6		2.1

						Total Direct Office Division Sales		194.0		178.4		148.0						50.4		43.6		50.2		49.8		47.4		41.5		45.1		44.4		42.6		35.7		36.7		32.9		26.8		38.0		42.1



						International Licensees		11.4		9.8		8.8						2.8		2.9		3.3		2.4		2.6		2.6		3.0		1.6		2.4		2.4		2.6		1.3		0.7		2.7		3.7

						Total Enterprise Sales		$205.4		$188.3		$156.9						$53.2		$46.6		$53.4		$52.2		$50.0		$44.1		$48.1		$46.0		$45.1		$38.2		$39.3		$34.3		$27.5		$40.7		$45.8

						Make sure the amounts Equal

								74%

								59%		62%		48%								0.4711399507		0.6615812828		0.5968822587		0.7411898501		0.5345721643

										58.6

										92.4

										63%





YE Graphs

		TOTAL COMPANY																														ENTERPRISE																														EDUCATION COMPANY

				Company Revenue																																																												Company Revenue

		Net Revenue				Main sheet		LTM/Prior Reports																								Net Revenue				Main sheet		LTM/Prior Reports																								Net Revenue				Main sheet		LTM/Prior Reports

				Fiscal 2020		198.5																												Fiscal 2020		148.2																												Fiscal 2020		43.4

				Fiscal 2021		224.2																												Fiscal 2021		168.6																												Fiscal 2021		48.9

				Fiscal 2022		262.8		17.3%																										Fiscal 2022		194.4																												Fiscal 2022		61.9



				YTD Q4FY20		155.2																												YTD Q4FY20		122.6																												YTD Q4FY20		27.9

				YTD Q4FY21		184.0																												YTD Q4FY21		142.2																												YTD Q4FY21		37.2

				YTD Q4FY22		202.6		10.1%																										YTD Q4FY22		153.2																												YTD Q4FY22		45.6



				Q4 FY 20		49.0																												Q4 FY 20		34.3																												Q4 FY 20		13.2

				Q4 FY 21		68.9																												Q4 FY 21		46.0																												Q4 FY 21		21.0

				Q4 FY 22		78.8		14.3%																										Q4 FY 22		52.2																												Q4 FY 22		24.6



		Amount Invoiced																														Amount Invoiced																														Amount Invoiced

				Fiscal 2020		200.8																												Fiscal 2020		125.6																												Fiscal 2020		43.9

				Fiscal 2021		240.6																												Fiscal 2021		144.4																												Fiscal 2021		55.9

				Fiscal 2022		273.9		14%																										Fiscal 2022		151.3																												Fiscal 2022		67.1

				YTD Q4FY20		149.9																												YTD Q4FY20		125.6																												YTD Q4FY20		19.6

				YTD Q4FY21		175.5																												YTD Q4FY21		144.4																												YTD Q4FY21		26.5

				YTD Q4FY22		187.2		7%																										YTD Q4FY22		151.3																												YTD Q4FY22		32.3



				Q4 FY 20		65.7																												Q4 FY 20		40.2																												Q4 FY 20		24.0

				Q4 FY 21		90.7																												Q4 FY 21		52.6																												Q4 FY 21		36.3

				Q4 FY 22		98.3		8%																										Q4 FY 22		55.7																												Q4 FY 22		40.6



																																						150.2

																																						178.2

																																						200.1

		Amount Contracted																														Amount Contracted																														Amount Contracted

				Fiscal 2020		210.5																												Fiscal 2020		46.2																												Fiscal 2020		24.1

				Fiscal 2021		251.4		19%																										Fiscal 2021		61.3																												Fiscal 2021		36.6

				Fiscal 2022		288.8		15%																										Fiscal 2022		73.3																												Fiscal 2022		40.5

				YTD Q4FY20		151.6																												YTD Q4FY20		127.6																												YTD Q4FY20		19.3

				YTD Q4FY21		173.1																												YTD Q4FY21		142.2																												YTD Q4FY21		26.3

				YTD Q4FY22		190.1																												YTD Q4FY22		154.0																												YTD Q4FY22		32.4



				Q4 FY 20		71.8																												Q4 FY 20		159.6																												Q4 FY 20		44.1

				Q4 FY 21		99.8		39%																										Q4 FY 21		188.9																												Q4 FY 21		56.0

				Q4 FY 22		115.7		16%																										Q4 FY 22		215.5																												Q4 FY 22		66.7





		Billed and Unbilled Deferred Revenue																														Billed and Unbilled Amounts																														Billed and Unbilled Amounts

				Q4 FY 20		100.2																												Q4 FY 20		79.9																												Q4 FY 20		20.3

				Q4 FY 21		127.4																												Q4 FY 21		98.8																												Q4 FY 21		28.6

				Q4 FY 22		153.4																												Q4 FY 22		119.9																												Q4 FY 22		33.5

				Q4 FY 21																														Q4 FY 21																														Q4 FY 21

				Q4 FY 22																														Q4 FY 22																														Q4 FY 22

				0																														0																														0

				Q4 FY 20																														Q4 FY 20																														Q4 FY 20

				Q4 FY 21																														Q4 FY 21																														Q4 FY 21

				Q4 FY 22																														Q4 FY 22																														Q4 FY 22

		Deferred Subscription Revenue																														AAP Deferred Subscription Revenue

				Q4 FY 20		60.6																												Q4 FY 20		41.4

				Q4 FY 21		77.0		45%																										Q4 FY 21		49.6

				Q4 FY 22		88.1		14%																										Q4 FY 22		55.3		12%



				0																														0

				0																														0

				0																														0



				Q4 FY 20																														Q4 FY 20

				Q4 FY 21																														Q4 FY 21

				Q4 FY 22																														Q4 FY 22





















		Unbilled Deferred																														Enterprise Unbilled Deferred Revenue

				Q4 FY 20		39.6																												Q4 FY 20		38.5

				Q4 FY 21		50.4		65%																										Q4 FY 21		49.2

				Q4 FY 22		65.4		30%																										Q4 FY 22		64.6		31%



				0																														0

				0																														0

				Q4 FY 20																														Q4 FY 20



				Q4 FY 20																														Q4 FY 20

				Q4 FY 21																														Q4 FY 21

				Q4 FY 22																														Q4 FY 22





















		Subscription and Related Sales																														Subscription and Related Sales																														Subscription and Related Sales

				Fiscal 2020		129.7																												Fiscal 2020		90.5																												Fiscal 2020		39.2

				Fiscal 2021		157.2																												Fiscal 2021		112.5																												Fiscal 2021		44.7

				Fiscal 2022		202.1																												Fiscal 2022		144.5																												Fiscal 2022		57.6



				YTD Q4FY20		105.1																												YTD Q4FY20		80.5																												YTD Q4FY20		24.6

				YTD Q4FY21		138.1																												YTD Q4FY21		104.2																												YTD Q4FY21		33.9

				YTD Q4FY22		158.2																												YTD Q4FY22		116.3																												YTD Q4FY22		41.9



				Q4 FY 20		34.4																												Q4 FY 20		22.7																												Q4 FY 20		11.7

				Q4 FY 21		52.1																												Q4 FY 21		32.0																												Q4 FY 21		20.1

				Q4 FY 22		64.0																												Q4 FY 22		40.3																												Q4 FY 22		23.7











		Subscription																														AAP & Other Subscription																														Leader in Me Subscription

				Fiscal 2020		86.5																												Fiscal 2020		62.7		- 0																										Fiscal 2020		23.9

				Fiscal 2021		99.5																												Fiscal 2021		74.0		- 0																										Fiscal 2021		25.5

				Fiscal 2022		123.1																												Fiscal 2022		89.0		20.28%																										Fiscal 2022		34.0



				Q4 FY 20		70.5																												Q4 FY 20		53.7																												Q4 FY 20		16.7

				Q4 FY 21		87.0																												Q4 FY 21		63.8																												Q4 FY 21		23.2

				Q4 FY 22		101.3																												Q4 FY 22		73.3		14.79%																										Q4 FY 22		28.0



				Q4 FY 20		21.8																												Q4 FY 20		16.0																												Q4 FY 20		5.8

				Q4 FY 21		29.1																												Q4 FY 21		20.3																												Q4 FY 21		8.8

				Q4 FY 22		36.1																												Q4 FY 22		25.2																												Q4 FY 22		10.9











































		EBITDA				Main sheet		LTM/Prior Reports																										Amount Invoiced

				Fiscal 2020		$   8.9																												Fiscal 2020		63.6

				Fiscal 2021		$   10.6																												Fiscal 2021		82.2

				Fiscal 2022		$   13.3																												Fiscal 2022		94.8				49.1%



				Q4 FY 20		$   17.4																												Q4 FY 20		55.5

				Q4 FY 21		$   28.9																												Q4 FY 21		66.1

				Q4 FY 22		$   31.6																												Q4 FY 22		71.2		7.79%



				Q4 FY 20		$   14.3																												Q4 FY 20		22.1		- 0

				Q4 FY 21		$   28.0																												Q4 FY 21		26.8		- 0

				Q4 FY 22		$   42.2																												Q4 FY 22		28.7		7.16%



































																																																														Subscription Only				Education Subscription		K-12 Total Sales

																																																																FY 2016		7.7		35.2		22%

		Subscription Only						CAGR		45%																																																						FY 2017		10.4		37.4		28%

				FY 2016		19.6		20																																																								FY 2018		15.6		36.8		42%

				FY 2017		30.9		20																																																								FY 2019		21.0		40.6		52%

				FY 2018		58.1		20																								AAP Subscription Services																																FY 2020		23.9		35.8		67%

				FY 2019		74.7		20																										Fiscal 2020		6.6																												FY 2021		34.0		34.4		99%

				FY 2020		86.5		20																										Fiscal 2021		11.7

																																		Fiscal 2022		15.1		29%



																																		Q4 FY 20

																																		Q4 FY 21

																																		Q4 FY 22



																																		Q4 FY 20

																																		Q4 FY 21

																																		Q4 FY 22































		Gross Margin Percentages



		Gross Margin Percentages

				Fiscal 2020		77.3%

				Fiscal 2021		77.3%

				Fiscal 2022		77.3%		0%



				Q4 FY 20		77.1%

				Q4 FY 21		77.6%

				Q4 FY 22		76.1%



				Q4 FY 20		73.3%																																																												Education (LIM)

				Q4 FY 21		77.1%

				Q4 FY 22		76.8%																																																												From Josh' Beat the Goat Report--Invoiced and A

																																																																		Q1 FY 21		560

																																																																		Q1 FY 22		706		146		26%



																																																																		FY 20 New Schools		320

																																																																		FY 21 New Schools		574

																																																																				254		79%























		Operating SG&A Percent																																																																				- 0

				Fiscal 2020		63.2%																																																																- 0

				Fiscal 2021		67.6%																																																																- 0

				Fiscal 2022		61.5%



				Q4 FY 20		65.9%

				Q4 FY 21		61.9%

				Q4 FY 22		60.5%



				Q4 FY 20		61.8%

				Q4 FY 21		67.3%

				Q4 FY 22		63.2%

																																		Subscription Only

																																		FY 2016		11.9

																																		FY 2017		20.5

																																		FY 2018		42.5

																																		FY 2019		53.7

																																		FY 2020		62.7

																																		AAP Plus Add-on Sales																														AAP Plus Add-on Sales

																																		FY 2015		0

																																		FY 2016		13.7																												FY 2016		32.7

																																		FY 2017		33.8																												FY 2017		36.0

																																		FY 2018		60.3																												FY 2018		36.6

																																		FY 2019		81.5																												FY 2019		42.6

																																		FY 2020		90.5		AAP AND SUBSCRIPTION SERVICES																										FY 2020		39.2

																																		FY 2021		112.5																												LTM Q2FY21		33.7

																																		FY 2022		144.5



















		Net Cash Provided by Operating Activities

				FY19		22.2										30852

				FY20		8.9										-18709

				FY21		39.7		345%		30.8						12143











																																		Fiscal 2020		25.7

																																		Fiscal 2021		33.6

																																		Fiscal 2022		39.4



																																		Q4 FY 20		103.3

																																		Q4 FY 21		119.6

																																		Q4 FY 22		142.1		22.4

																																						19%









																																		Consolidated Deferred Revenue

				International Direct Office + Licenses						Current		Prior Year																						FY 2015		0

						Q1 FY20		11%		14.8		13.3																						FY 2016		7.2

						Q2 FY20		-11%		10.9		12.3																						FY 2017		36.4

						Q4 FY20		-68%		4.1		12.7																						FY 2018		48.5

						Q4 FY20		-49%		7.0		13.8																						FY 2019		58.2

						Q1 FY21		-33%		9.9		14.8																						FY 2020		60.6

						Q2 FY21		-14%		9.4		10.9																						Q4FY21		55.3

						Q4 FY21		174%		11.2		4.1

						Q4 FY21		48%		10.4		7.0



























																																		Consolidated Gross Margin Percent

																																		FY 2015		65.8%		from FVR

																																		FY 2016		67.6%		from FVR

																																		FY 2017		67.4%		from FVR

																																		FY 2018		70.7%

		Net Cash Generated by Operating Activities																																FY 2019		70.7%

				Q1 FY 20		$   6.8										30852																		FY 2020		73.3%

				Q1 FY 21		$   10.9										-18709																		FY 21		75.8%

				Q1 FY 22		$   10.2		-6%		(0.7)						12143

				Billed & Unbilled Deferred Revenue

				FY 2016		17.8

				FY 2022		153.4																												Fiscal 2020		7.0												36.8

																																		Fiscal 2021		10.4												40.9

																																		Fiscal 2022		11.1		0.7		7%								43.8



																																		Q4 FY 20		36.8

																																		Q4 FY 21		40.9

																																		Q4 FY 22		43.8		2.9		7%









				Billed & Unbilled Deferred Revenue/LTM Sales

				FY 2019		0%		Should not link to LTM line												FY 2016		15%

				LTM Q4FY22		56%		Should not link to LTM line												LTM Q4FY22		57%

																				Probably Delete

				FY 2019		34		From Dave Rollins

				LTM Q4FY22		46														Q2 FY22		19%

																				LTM Q4FY22		15%

																				Change in Adj EBITDA/Change in Revenue

				North America Multi-Year Active Pass Value

																						% of Subscription and Subscription Related to Total Sales

		FY2019		37%

		FY2020		50%																		FY19		55%

		FY2021		53%																		FY20		65%

		LTM Q4FY22		58%																		FY21		70%

																						LTM Q4FY22		36%

























		Gross Margin Percent

				LTM Q4FY21		77.1%

				LTM Q4FY22		76.8%

		Operating SG&A/Sales Percent

				LTM Q4FY21		67.3%

				LTM Q4FY22		63.2%



Sales





Fiscal 2020	Fiscal 2021	Fiscal 2022	Q4 FY 20	Q4 FY 21	Q4 FY 22	198.45623234999994	224.16846833	262.84095859000001	48.993852339999989	68.945630510000001	78.805915559999988	



 Invoiced



Fiscal 2020	Fiscal 2021	Fiscal 2022	Q4 FY 20	Q4 FY 21	Q4 FY 22	43.858421799999995	55.900423710000005	67.120631189400001	23.989455349999997	36.254574859999998	40.632259770000005	



 Contracted



Fiscal 2020	Fiscal 2021	Fiscal 2022	Q4 FY 20	Q4 FY 21	Q4 FY 22	24.067468349999995	36.646396970000005	40.481494880000007	44.135811313999994	55.970422490000004	66.741190179400007	



Deferred & Unbilled Deferred Revenue



Q4 FY 20	Q4 FY 21	Q4 FY 22	20.251261442905207	28.585970222905203	33.523176592905195	



Subscription and Subscription Services



Fiscal 2020	Fiscal 2021	Fiscal 2022	Q4 FY 20	Q4 FY 21	Q4 FY 22	129.73887403829187	157.21490629619481	202.11602201313747	34.364801820624336	52.091132260072079	63.983654146586368	



AAP and Subscription Services



Fiscal 2020	Fiscal 2021	Fiscal 2022	Q4 FY 20	Q4 FY 21	Q4 FY 22	90.503646848291851	112.53035529619481	144.51914005313745	22.682377950624335	32.003784260072081	40.293734916586374	



Subscription Revenue	



FY 2016	FY 2017	FY 2018	FY 2019	FY 2020	19.580945213595228	30.891530117947632	58.052261466935818	74.686428281567643	86.540260468963567	



AAP Subscription Revenue	





FY 2016	FY 2017	FY 2018	FY 2019	FY 2020	11.924790441296679	20.451999578743767	42.46531946693581	53.65282656156765	62.664033278963558	





Education Subscription Revenue	



FY 2016	FY 2017	FY 2018	FY 2019	FY 2020	FY 2021	7.6561547722985495	10.439530539203863	15.586941999999999	21.03360172	23.876227189999998	34.036890960000001	



AAP Subscription Revenue



Fiscal 2020	Fiscal 2021	Fiscal 2022	Q4 FY 20	Q4 FY 21	Q4 FY 22	62.664033278963558	74.029981850000013	89.043226579532416	16.03841632999999	20.289859159999999	25.232752569532419	



North America Revenue





Fiscal 2020	Fiscal 2021	Fiscal 2022	Q4 FY 20	Q4 FY 21	Q4 FY 22	25.658282199999999	33.625783140000003	39.387730900000001	103.30830603999999	119.62142805999999	142.06681985	





Invoiced



Fiscal 2020	Fiscal 2021	Fiscal 2022	Q4 FY 20	Q4 FY 21	Q4 FY 22	200.84523766999999	240.63689612000002	273.85270148000006	65.665549769999998	90.687535770000011	98.317204240000024	





International Direct Offices + Enterprise Licenses YOY Revenue Change





Q2 FY20	Q4 FY20	Q4 FY20	Q1 FY21	Q2 FY21	Q4 FY21	Q4 FY21	10.901506430000001	4.0806632900000004	7.0139559699999987	9.9240401699999996	9.4206661600000015	11.190658739999998	10.362555600000002	







FY 2016	FY 2017	FY 2018	FY 2019	FY 2020	FY 2021	FY 2022	13.667350212346678	33.776999578743762	60.273170536935808	81.5056314947402	90.503646848291851	112.53035529619481	144.51914005313745	



AAP Invoiced



Fiscal 2020	Fiscal 2021	Fiscal 2022	Q4 FY 20	Q4 FY 21	Q4 FY 22	63.560455799999993	82.23138268000001	94.762285527550446	22.144631589999999	26.771551859999999	28.689177627550432	



Unbilled Deferred Revenue



Q4 FY 20	Q4 FY 21	Q4 FY 22	39.601360580000005	50.397393469999997	65.379721960000012	



 Subscription Revenue



Fiscal 2020	Fiscal 2021	Fiscal 2022	Q4 FY 20	Q4 FY 21	Q4 FY 22	86.540260468963567	99.530479850000006	123.08011753953242	21.81884019999999	29.05415416	36.112671799532421	



Education Subscription Revenue



Fiscal 2020	Fiscal 2021	Fiscal 2022	Q4 FY 20	Q4 FY 21	Q4 FY 22	23.876227189999998	25.500498	34.036890960000001	5.7804238700000008	8.7642950000000006	10.87991923	



Education Subscription Plus 

Subscription Services



Fiscal 2020	Fiscal 2021	Fiscal 2022	Q4 FY 20	Q4 FY 21	Q4 FY 22	39.235227189999996	44.684550999999999	57.596881959999997	11.682423870000001	20.087347999999999	23.689919230000001	



LIM Subscription Revenue  Plus Add-on Sales	





FY 2016	FY 2017	FY 2018	FY 2019	FY 2020	LTM Q2FY21	32.686154772298551	36.028530539203857	36.5850749518128	42.632408060000003	39.235227189999996	33.682436439999996	





Leader in Me Subscription Revenue	





FY 2016	FY 2017	FY 2018	FY 2019	FY 2020	FY 2021	0.21729273449513273	0.27919133805233459	0.42332884787224201	0.51820958716591814	0.66751990150089979	0.98845734149915943	





Deferred Subscription Revenue



Q4 FY 20	Q4 FY 21	Q4 FY 22	60.576621572905196	77.010882192905186	88.056781520923209	



Contracted



Fiscal 2020	Fiscal 2021	Fiscal 2022	Q4 FY 20	Q4 FY 21	Q4 FY 22	210.50859973600885	251.43292901000001	288.83502997000005	71.819114810000002	99.789316800000009	115.72759792000002	



Gross Margin Percent





Fiscal 2020	Fiscal 2021	Fiscal 2022	Q4 FY 20	Q4 FY 21	Q4 FY 22	0.77263560859235769	0.77261836342585655	0.77261836342585655	0.73250667383235757	0.77130529417486704	0.76819200520782871	





Operating SG&A Percent



Fiscal 2020	Fiscal 2021	Fiscal 2022	Q4 FY 20	Q4 FY 21	Q4 FY 22	0.63242009135302557	0.67607018223679349	0.61487644189227597	0.61771914306939013	0.67327124664845783	0.63238562684472654	





Adjusted EBITDA

(In Millions)



Fiscal 2020	Fiscal 2021	Fiscal 2022	Q4 FY 20	Q4 FY 21	Q4 FY 22	8.9103005100000008	10.555818789999998	13.347906799999993	14.285297430000005	27.957783059999993	42.198146149999985	



Net Cash from Operating Activities





FY19	FY20	FY21	22.213000000000001	8.9160000000000004	39.668999999999997	





AAP Deferred Subscription Revenue



Q4 FY 20	Q4 FY 21	Q4 FY 22	41.424461130000005	49.59401175	55.323263698017989	



AAP Unbilled Deferred Revenue



Q4 FY 20	Q4 FY 21	Q4 FY 22	38.502259580000008	49.228293690000001	64.590063190000009	



AAP Subscription Services



Fiscal 2020	Fiscal 2021	Fiscal 2022	6.6439616206243493	11.713925100072085	15.060982347053956	



Deferred Revenue Balance





FY 2015	FY 2016	FY 2017	FY 2018	FY 2019	FY 2020	Q4FY21	0	7.154450581911564	36.397746436977307	48.482819067957799	58.187601031868752	60.576621572905196	55.30314549290518	





Consolidated GM%





FY 2015	FY 2016	FY 2017	FY 2018	FY 2019	FY 2020	FY 21	0.65774927613866685	0.6755860165922013	0.6735217776964697	0.7069573663659463	0.70694403507372161	0.73250667383235757	0.75790178160340249	





International D.O. + Enterprise Licensee





Fiscal 2020	Fiscal 2021	Fiscal 2022	Q4 FY 20	Q4 FY 21	Q4 FY 22	7.0139559699999987	10.362555600000002	11.10948419	36.778820619999998	40.897920669999998	43.811056035980002	





deferred & Unbilled Deferred Revenue



Q4 FY 20	Q4 FY 21	Q4 FY 22	100.1779821529052	127.40827566290518	153.43650348092322	



Cash Flows from  Operating Activities

(In Millions)





Q1 FY 20	Q1 FY 21	Q1 FY 22	6.8	10.9	10.199999999999999	





Education (LIM) K-12 Schools





Q1 FY 21	Q1 FY 22	560	706	







FY 2016	FY 2022	17.838517711131235	153.43650348092322	







FY 2019	LTM Q4FY22	0	0.55958807096923646	





Average AAP Contract Value

(in Thousands)





FY 2019	LTM Q4FY22	34	46	





AAP Service Revenue as a percentage of Total AAP subscription





FY 2016	LTM Q4FY22	0.14612917347506171	0.56874034240893245	







Q2 FY22	LTM Q4FY22	0.19411316683151614	0.14610892285080254	





0.37	0.5	0.53	0.57999999999999996	



LTM Q4FY21	LTM Q4FY22	0.77130529417486704	0.76819200520782871	





LTM Q4FY21	LTM Q4FY22	0.67327124664845783	0.63238562684472654	



Sales



Fiscal 2020	Fiscal 2021	Fiscal 2022	Q4 FY 20	Q4 FY 21	Q4 FY 22	148.23119838	168.64420085	194.39595869979999	34.267387609999993	46.038394080000003	52.162683229999992	





FY19	FY20	FY21	LTM Q4FY22	0.5508526917493124	0.65374048727017409	0.70132480034951938	0.36372099978983341	



Invoiced



Fiscal 2020	Fiscal 2021	Fiscal 2022	Q4 FY 20	Q4 FY 21	Q4 FY 22	125.5679147	144.44733382059999	151.25926888999999	40.164902609999999	52.601175260000005	55.691292260000012	



 Contracted



Fiscal 2020	Fiscal 2021	Fiscal 2022	Q4 FY 20	Q4 FY 21	Q4 FY 22	46.240454650000004	61.31113418000001	73.252450830000015	159.55294444200885	188.89512407000001	215.50039558060004	



 Deferred & Unbilled  Deferred Revenue



Q4 FY 20	Q4 FY 21	Q4 FY 22	79.926720710000012	98.822305439999994	119.91332688801799	



Sales



Fiscal 2020	Fiscal 2021	Fiscal 2022	Q4 FY 20	Q4 FY 21	Q4 FY 22	43.405188989999999	48.901921380000005	61.851555680200001	13.215272670000001	21.028075660000003	24.64958012	



$88.1



NA AAP

						See Intl DO TAB 

								US/Canada/Government

						REVENUE		Total Revenue		AAP Net Revenue		North America Add-on		AAP and Related		Legacy Revenue		% of Total		Attach Rate		Billed Deferred		Unbilled Deferred		Total





						Q1 FY 20						8,217

						Q2 FY 20						7,354

						Q3 FY 20						4,209																								8,621,132.00

						Q4 FY 20						5,943																								ERROR:#REF!

						Q1 FY 21		27,424		15,002		8,145		23,147																						ERROR:#REF!

						Q2FY21		26,959		15,696		6,476		22,172		I kept Education in until It came out

						Q3 FY 21		31,612		16,971		9,483		26,454				51%

						Q4 FY 21		33,626		17,684		9,519		27,203		Attach Rate		59.9%

						Q1 FY 22		33,400		18,490		10,566		29,056		For lifetime value slide

						Q2 FY 22		31,484		18,875		9,512		28,387

						Q3 FY 22		37,795		19,952		14,081		34,033

						Q4 FY 22		39,388		20,721		12,555		33,276

						Q1 FY 23		38,695		21,278		13,555		34,833

						Q2 FY 23		34,113		20,849		9,527		30,376

						Q3 FY 23		39,098		21,431		13,462		34,893





						YOY Change		1,303		1,479		(619)		860		7,579

								3.4%		7.4%		-4.4%		2.53%		0.2865103973		YOY Growth in PY

						Prior YTD		102,679		57,318		34,159		91,477

						Current YTD		111,906		63,558		36,544		100,102

						Change		9,227		6,241		2,385		8,625

						%		9%		11%		7%		9.4%

								US/Canada/Government

						REVENUE		Total Revenue		AAP Net Revenue		US/Canada Add-on		AAP and Related		Legacy Revenue		% of Total		Attach Rate		Billed Deferred		Unbilled Deferred		Total

						FY2016		89,216		11,925		1,743		13,667		75,549		15%		15%								0.1531934626

						FY2017		83,309		14,961		13,325		28,286		55,023		34%		89%

						FY2018		98,596		32,094		17,808		49,902		48,693		51%		55%

						FY2019		108,406		45,764		25,071		70,835		37,572		65%		55%

						FY2020		103,308		54,870		25,723		80,593		22,716		78%		47%

						LTM Q2 FY 21		101,647		59,384		24,773		84,157		17,490		83%		42%

						LTM Q3 FY 21		111,654		62,001		30,046		92,047		19,607		82%		48%

						FY2021		119,621		65,353		33,622		98,975		20,646		83%		51%		44,441,334		48,075,434		92,516,768		773.4130049308

						LTM Q2 FY21		101,647		59,384		24,773		84,157		17,490		83%		42%

						LTM Q1 FY22		125,598		68,842		36,043		104,885		20,713		84%		52%		39,854		50,545		90,400

						LTM Q2 FY22		130,122		72,021		39,079		111,100		19,022		85%		54%		46,809		46,344		93,154

						LTM Q3 FY22		136,305		75,001		43,678		118,679		17,626		87%		58%		45,583		45,435		91,018

						LTM Q4 FY 22		142,067		78,038		46,714		124,752		17,314		88%		60%		49,087		61,550		110,637		0.7787675568

						LTM Q1FY 23		147,362		80,826		49,703		130,529		16,833		89%		61%		44,202		68,674		112,877		0.7659841527

						LTM Q2FY 23		149,991		82,800		49,718		132,518		17,473		88%		60%		49,011		64,694		113,705		0.7580769457

						LTM Q3FY 23		151,294		84,279		49,099		133,378		17,916		88%		58%		45,855		62,352		108,207		0.7152080117



						Change		14,989		9,278		5,421		14,699		290		0				272		16,917		17,189

						YOY Growh		11.0%		12.4%		12.4%		12.4%		1.6%		1.3%				0.6%		36.5%		18.9%		-99.9%



										North America as a % of Total Enterprise				73%

						Blended Gross Margins

						FY 2020

						US/Canada

						Net Revenue						Gross Margin		Royaties Allocated		Allocated Gross Margin

				59%		Net AAP Revenue		52,451,023		100.0%		52,451,023		(804,801.73)		51,646,221.41		98.5%

				7%		Legacy Facilitator		6,217,947		84.9%		5,279,037		(95,407.38)		5,183,629.75		83.4%

				4%		AAP Facilitator		3,333,386		84.9%		2,830,045		(51,147.04)		2,778,897.54		83.4%

				6%		Legacy Onsite		5,048,664		68.6%		3,463,383		(77,466.04)		3,385,917.15		67.1%

				21%		AAP Onsite		19,018,331		68.6%		13,046,575		(291,814.83)		12,754,760.56		67.1%

				0%		Publics		208,059		54.3%		112,976		(3,192.43)		109,783.61		52.8%

				3%		Other		2,647,868		36.6%		969,120		(40,628.55)		928,491.14		35.1%

						Travel		1,369,159		-20.0%		(273,832)

						Royalties				(1,364,458)

						Total		90,294,437						(1,364,458)

						Total W/O Travel		88,925,278



						Blended Gross Margin--AAP and Related		74,802,740								67,179,880

																89.8%

														Say		87%

						Amt per FVR		88,587,168

								1,707,269

						Gross Revenue		90,178,961

						Less Gross AAP		(52,335,547)

						Add Net AAP		52,451,023

						Total		90,294,437



U.S/Canada/Government Revenue



 Total Revenue 	FY2016	FY2017	FY2018	FY2019	FY2020	89216.275809999992	83309.001510000002	98595.656119999985	108406.21209000002	103308.30604	 AAP and Related 	FY2016	FY2017	FY2018	FY2019	FY2020	13667.350212346679	28286.195622599596	49902.235119615398	70834.554609999992	80592.634349999993	Legacy Revenue	FY2016	FY2017	FY2018	FY2019	FY2020	75548.925597653317	55022.805887400405	48693.421000384587	37571.657480000023	22715.671690000003	







North America Percent of AAP & Related to  Total Revenue





FY2016	FY2017	FY2018	FY2019	FY2020	LTM Q2 FY 21	LTM Q3 FY 21	FY2021	LTM Q2 FY21	LTM Q1 FY22	LTM Q2 FY22	0.15319346260825142	0.33953348509649656	0.506130159110456	0.65341785534571006	0.78011766371229907	0.82793001328569793	0.82439758031145915	0.82740563898263852	0.82793001328569793	0.83508641544143825	0.85381614251059157	







IntlDO





						Japan		China		UK		Australia		GSA		Total		Japan/China		UK/AUS/GSA		Growth				UK AAP		UK Add on		UK Total AAP & Related		GSA AAP		GSA Add-on		GSA Total AAP and Related		AUS AAP		AUS Add-on		AUS total AAP and Related		Total AAP		Total AAP Add-on		Total AAP and Related				Total UK/GSA/AUS Revenue						Licenses



				Q4FY20		1,493		2,433		1,188		431		137		5,682		3,926		1,756						496		361		857		50		6		56		201		131		332		747		498		1,245				1,756		71%

				Q1FY21		1,863		2,977		1,493		566		429		7,328		4,840		2,488						685		406		1,091		76		51		127		289		58		347		1,050		514		1,565				2,488		63%				2,596

				Q2FY21		1,969		2,837		1,302		529		354		6,991		4,806		2,185						539		392		931		88		72		160		277		132		409		904		596		1,500				2,185		69%				2,429

				Q3FY21		2,300		3,445		1,799		748		504		8,796		5,745		3,051						727		558		1,285		110		206		316		309		240		549		1,146		1,004		2,150				3,051		70%				2,395

				Q4FY21		2,088		3,002		2,190		947		520		8,747		5,090		3,657		108%				848		1,296		2,144		141		455		596		421		360		781		1,410		2,111		3,521		183%		3,657		96%				1,616

				Q1FY22		2,107		3,242		2,354		941		645		9,290		5,350		3,940		58%				851		1,114		1,965		157		253		410		332		218		550		1,340		1,586		2,926		87%		3,940		74%				2,997

				Q2FY22		2,196		2,366		2,149		621		451		7,784		4,562		3,222		47%				838		995		1,833		158		160		318		351		191		542		1,347		1,346		2,693		80%		3,222		84%				2,588

				Q3FY22		1,965		1,161		2,409		1,159		739		7,432		3,126		4,306		41%				977		1,184		2,161		239		383		622		459		571		1,030		1,674		2,138		3,812		77%		4,306		89%				2,610

				Q4FY22		2,100		2,156		2,640		1,125		734		8,754		4,256		4,499		23%				1,104		1,196		2,300		249		432		681		472		326		798		1,825		1,954		3,779		7%		4,499		84%				2,355

				Q1 FY 23		1,985		2,929		2,674		954		766		9,308		4,913		4,394		12%				872		1,180		2,052		205		297		502		481		284		765		1,558		1,761		3,319		13%		4,394		76%				3,278

				Q2 FY 23		2,129		1,648		2,007		759		709		7,252		3,777		3,474		8%				917		736		1,653		226		272		498		411		246		657		1,554		1,254		2,808		4%		3,474		81%				2,935

				Q3 FY 23		2,020		2,948		2,506		999		686		9,159		4,968		4,191		-3%				918		1,143		2,061		249		251		500		515		349		864		1,682		1,743		3,425		-10%		4,191		82%				2,835



				current Quarter		2,020		2,948		2,506		999		686		9,159		4,968		4,191						918		1,143		2,061		249		251		500		515		349		864		1,682		1,743		3,425				4,191						2,835

				Same Qtr PY		1,965		1,161		2,409		1,159		739		7,432		3,126		4,306						977		1,184		2,161		239		383		622		459		571		1,030		1,674		2,138		3,812				4,306						2,610

				Qtr		55		1,787		97		(160)		(53)		1,727		1,842		(115)						(59)		(41)		(100)		10		(132)		(122)		56		(222)		(166)		8		(395)		(387)		(1)		(115)						225

				Qtr %		3%		154%		4%		-14%		-7%		23%		59%		-3%						-6%		-3%		-5%		4%		-34%		-20%		12%		-39%		-16%		0%		-18%		-10%		-95%		-3%						9%



				YTD current Year		6,134		7,525		7,187		2,712		2,161		25,718		13,658		12,060						2,707		3,059		5,766		680		820		1,500		1,407		879		2,286		4,794		4,758		9,552		0		12,060		2		- 0		9,048

				YTD Prior year		6,268		6,770		6,912		2,721		1,835		24,506		13,037		11,468						2,666		3,293		5,959		553		796		1,350		1,142		980		2,122		4,361		5,070		9,431		2		11,468		2		- 0		8,196

				Qtr		(134)		755		275		(9)		326		1,213		621		591						41		(234)		(193)		127		24		150		265		(101)		164		433		(312)		121		(2)		591		(0)		0		852

				Qtr %		-2%		11%		4%		-0%		18%		5%		5%		5%						2%		-7%		-3%		23%		3%		11%		23%		-10%		8%		10%		-6%		1%		-97%		5%		-3%		ERROR:#DIV/0!		10%



				LTM current Year		8,233		9,681		9,827		3,837		2,895		34,473		17,914		16,559						3,811		4,255		8,066		929		1,252		2,181		1,879		1,205		3,084		6,619		6,712		13,331		0		16,559		3		- 0		11,403

				LTM Prior year		8,356		9,771		9,102		3,668		2,355		33,252		18,127		15,125						3,514		4,589		8,103		694		1,251		1,946		1,563		1,340		2,903		5,771		7,181		12,952		4		15,125		3		- 0		9,812

				Qtr		(123)		(90)		725		169		540		1,220		(213)		1,433						297		(334)		(37)		235		1		235		316		(135)		181		848		(469)		379		(4)		1,433		(0)		0		1,591

				Qtr %		-1%		-1%		8%		5%		23%		4%		-1%		9%						8%		-7%		-0%		34%		0%		12%		20%		-10%		6%		15%		-7%		3%		-97%		9%		-6%		ERROR:#DIV/0!		16%

																																																				15,125		0%



				Fiscal 2022		8,368		8,925		9,552		3,846		2,569		33,260		17,293		15,967		2		0		3,770		4,489		8,259		802		1,228		2,031		1,614		1,306		2,920		6,186		7,024		13,210		3		15,967		82.7%

																		% TO TOTAL		48.0%





																								% of Total Enterprise				17.1%



				Qtr Results		2,020		2,948		2,506		999		686		9,159		4,968		4,191

				FX Impact		331		136		219		33		43		762		293		294

				Qtr Results w/o FX		2,351		3,084		2,725		1,032		729		9,921		5,261		4,485

				Prior Period		2,196		2,366		2,149		621		451		7,784		4,562		3,222

				Difference		155		718		576		411		278		2,137		699		1,263

				%		7%		30%		27%		66%		61%		27%		15%		39%



				YTD Results		6,134		7,525		7,187		2,712		2,161		25,718		13,658		12,060

				FX Impact		879		451		734		144		168		2376		1045		1046

				Qtr Results w/o FX		7,013		7,976		7,921		2,856		2,329		28,094		14,703		13,106

				Prior Period		6,268		6,770		6,912		2,721		1,835		24,506		13,037		11,468

				Difference		745		1,206		1,009		135		494		3,589		1,666		1,637

				%		12%		18%		15%		5%		27%		15%		13%		14%

				LTM Results																16,559

				FX Impact																2011

				Qtr Results w/o FX																18,570

				Prior Period																15,125

				Difference																3,444

				%																23%





email Support for multi-year

								Support for

								% of Logos in Multi Year Contracts										Percent of Revenue in Multi Year Contracts

								Q3FY22		42%								51%

								Q3FY23		52								57%





# of CPs

								FY 12		FY 13		FY 14		FY 15		FY 16		FY 17		FY 18		FY 19		FY 20		FY 21		FY 22

								120		133		169		180		204		218		214		245		254		273		300



						Net Change				13		36		11		24		14		-4		31		9		19		27

																														Q2FY22		Q2FY23

																														265		282



Number of CP's



FY 12	FY 13	FY 14	FY 15	FY 16	FY 17	FY 18	FY 19	FY 20	FY 21	FY 22	120	133	169	180	204	218	214	245	254	273	300	



Number of Net CP's Added



FY 13	FY 14	FY 15	FY 16	FY 17	FY 18	FY 19	FY 20	FY 21	FY 22	13	36	11	24	14	-4	31	9	19	27	



Number of CP's



Q2FY22	Q2FY23	265	282	





SWS Misc. Charts

																Net 		Gross				Net		Gross				Net Growth		Gross Growth

														FY 13		190,924						191

														FY 14		205,164						205						7%

														FY 15		209,940						210						2%

														FY 16		200,055						200						-5%

														FY 17		185,256		206,028				185		206				-7%

														FY 18		209,759		221,164				210		221				13%		7%

														FY 19		225,356		233,655				225		234				7%		6%

														FY 20		198,456		200,845				198		201				-12%		-14%

														FY 21		224,168		240,637				224		241				13%		20%

														LTM Q1FY22		237,104		247,934				237		248				6%		3%

														FY 22F		262,841		273,853				263		274				17%		14%





FC Revenue



Net 	

FY 13	FY 14	FY 15	FY 16	FY 17	FY 18	FY 19	FY 20	FY 21	LTM Q1FY22	FY 22F	190.9237196	205.16449831999995	209.94048249000002	200.05510729000002	185.25623064999999	209.75905381999999	225.35614587000001	198.45623234999994	224.16846833	237.10357588000002	262.84095859000001	Gross	

FY 13	FY 14	FY 15	FY 16	FY 17	FY 18	FY 19	FY 20	FY 21	LTM Q1FY22	FY 22F	206.02760927	221.16405900000001	233.65515423000002	200.84523766999999	240.63689612000002	247.93430742000004	273.85270148000006	







FC Revenue Percent Growth



Net Growth	

FY 14	FY 15	FY 16	FY 17	FY 18	FY 19	FY 20	FY 21	LTM Q1FY22	FY 22F	7.4588839720048816E-2	2.3278804125998701E-2	-4.7086560356318481E-2	-7.3974000666464215E-2	0.13226450243550833	7.4357181565970917E-2	-0.11936622991199747	0.12956124217179346	5.7702618242268362E-2	0.17251529864168916	Gross Growth	

FY 14	FY 15	FY 16	FY 17	FY 18	FY 19	FY 20	FY 21	LTM Q1FY22	FY 22F	7.3468064710509901E-2	5.6478865899273499E-2	-0.14042025594566329	0.19812099560647767	3.0325404863770236E-2	0.13803288645909104	









NAmerica Charts

								North America

										FY 16		FY 17		FY 18		FY 19		FY 20		FY 21		LTM Q2FY22				Q4 FY 20		Q1 FY 21		Q2 FY 21		Q3 FY 21		Q4 FY 21		Q1 FY22		Q2 FY 22		Q3 FY 22				Qtr Growth		%		YTD Growth		%		LTM Revenue		LTM Growth		%

								Revenue		104.1		83.3		98.6		108.4		103.3		119.6		130.1				25,658		27,424		26,959		31,612		33,626		33,400		31,484		37,795				6,183		20%		18,468		19%		136,305		24,651		22%



								AAP Subscription and Subscription Services

								AAP Revenue				16,856		36,685		45,764		54,870		65,353		72,021				14,332		15,002		15,696		16,971		17,684		18,490		18,875		19,952				2,981		18%		10,020		20%		75,002		13,001		21%

								Other				1,937		2,123		2,030		1,168		1,268		422				290		345		277		351		295		(67)		(200)		(98)				(449)		-128%		(884)		-137%		(69)		(1,333)		-105%

								Subscription Revenue		11,925		18,793		38,808		47,794		56,038		66,622		72,443				14,622		15,347		15,973		17,323		17,979		18,424		18,675		19,854				2,531		15%		9,137		17%		74,932		11,668		18%



								Add-on Services		1,743		13,325		17,808		25,071		25,723		33,622		39,079				5,943		8,145		6,476		9,483		9,519		10,566		9,512		14,081				4,599		48%		9,033		42%		43,678		13,632		45%



								Subscription and Subscription Services		13.7		32.1		56.6		72.9		81.8		100.2		111.5				20,565		23,492		22,449		26,805		27,498		28,990		28,188		33,935				7,130		27%		18,170		25%		118,611		25,300		27%

																																																				87.0%

								Deferred Revenue																								38,975								45,583				6,608		17%

								Unbilled Deferred																								39,357								45,435				6,078		15%

								Total																								78,333								91,019				12,686		16%



North America Revenue





 FY 16 	 FY 17 	 FY 18 	 FY 19 	 FY 20 	 FY 21 	 LTM Q2FY22 	104.10767667999998	83.309001510000002	98.595656119999987	108.40621209000001	103.30830603999999	119.62142805999999	130.12204081000002	





North America AAP Subscription and Subscription Serices





 FY 16 	 FY 17 	 FY 18 	 FY 19 	 FY 20 	 FY 21 	 LTM Q2FY22 	13.667350212346678	32.117947033127834	56.615986612479176	72.864141574999991	81.760836349999991	100.24352019000001	111.52270555999998	







USCanada CPs For Board Only

						FY12		FY13		FY14		FY15		FY16		FY17		FY18		FY19		Q1FY20		Q2FY20		Q3FY20		FY20		Q1FY21		Q2FY21		Q3FY21		Q4FY21		Q1FY22		Q2FY22		Q3FY22

				Number of Client Partners		120		133		169		180		204		218		214		245		246		255		252		254		247		251		259		273		271		265		265

				Education		18		19		32		36		39		47		45		53																		19

				Enterprise CPs		102		114		137		144		165		171		169		192																		0.0748031496

																69

				Enterprise Revenue		151,320		161,572		163,991		167226		153,067		135,880		159,116

				Source--10-K segement note

				FVR--without Corporate and Education

						FY 18		FY 19		FY 20		FY 21 		FY 22

				US/Canada/Government		117		129		136		152		162

				Gross Revenue		106,192,000		113,609,000		105,523,000		127338000		145,264,000

				Average Revenue per CP		907,624		880,690		775,904		837,750		896,691































				Ramp Rate		Year 1		Year 2		Year 3		Year 4		Year 5

						200,000		500,000		800,000		1,100,000		1,300,000



North America CP Count



 FY 18 	 FY 19 	 FY 20 	FY 21 	FY 22	117	129	136	152	162	













North America Expected Client Partner Ramp



 Year 1 	 Year 2 	 Year 3 	Year 4	Year 5	200000	500000	800000	1100000	1300000	







Number of CPs

						FY12		FY13		FY14		FY15		FY16		FY17		FY18		FY19		Q1FY20		Q2FY20		Q3FY20		FY20		Q1FY21		Q2FY21		Q3FY21		FY 21		Q1FY22		Q2FY22		Q3FY22		FY 21		FY 22		Expected Q4FY23		Expected Q4FY24		Expected Q4FY25

				Number of Client Partners		120		133		169		180		204		218		214		245		246		255		252		254		247		251		259		273		271		265		265		282		300		340		390		450

				Education		18		19		32		36		39		47		45		53																		19

				Enterprise CPs		102		114		137		144		165		171		169		192																		0.0748031496

																69

				Enterprise Revenue		151,320		161,572		163,991		167226		153,067		135,880		159,116

				Source--10-K segement note

				FVR--without Corporate and Education

						Number of Client Partners





























								FY 12		FY 22		Expected FY 23		Expected FY 24		Expected FY 25

								120		300		340		390		450



Number of Client Partners	

 FY12 	 FY13 	 FY14 	 FY15 	 FY16 	 FY17 	 FY18 	 FY19 	 FY20 	FY 21	FY 22	120	133	169	180	204	218	214	245	254	273	300	







 FY 12 	 FY 22 	Expected FY 23	Expected FY 24	Expected FY 25	120	300	340	390	450	







Q3FY21 Misc. Charts

				Net Booked Days--From Teresa's Booked Engagement YTD Report

																						from teresas delivery date report

				US/Canada		US/Canada		Government		Combined

				Mar FY 20		(639)		74		(565)												Onsite		Live Online

				Apr FY 20		(454)		-70.5		(524)										Q1		226		1734

				May FY 20		(364)		-82		(446)										Q2		52		1,415.00

				Jun FY20		(149)		-49.5		(198)

				Jul FY 20		79		-27		52										Total		278		3,149.00

				Aug FY 20		4		43		47

				Sept FY 21		88		-14.50		73

				Oct FY 21		101		-77.25		24

				Nov FY 21		(353)		36.50		(317)

				Dec FY 21		241		26.00		267

				Jan FY 21		(121)		-98.00		(219)

				Feb FY 21		73		-129.00		(56)

				Mar FY 21		751		153.00		904

				April FY 21		755		89.00		844

				May FY 21		341		16.00		357

				Q3 FY20		(1,535)

				Q4 FY 20		(100)

				Q1 FY 21		(220)

				Q2 FY 21		(18)





















				Q2FY18		Q3FY18		Q4FY18		Q1FY19		Q2FY19		Q3FY19		Q4FY19		Q1FY20		Q2FY20		Q3FY20		Q4FY20		Q1FY21		Q2FY21		Q3FY21		Q4FY21		Q1FY22		Q2FY22		Q3FY23

				92%		92%		92%		92%		92%		92%		92%		92%		92%		92%		92%		92%		92%		92%		92%		92%		92%		92%



				North America Annual AAP Recurring Revenue Rate

																								THESE GRAPHS WERE CHANGED FROM US/CANADA/GOVT TO NORTH AMERICA AFTER THE EARNINGS CALL FOR THE INVESTOR PACKET. See file1 for investor packet

						US Only		US/Gov

				Q3FY20		(5,625,941)		(6,928,799)

				Q4FY20		(1,051,627)		(1,144,015)

				Q1FY21		(147,603)		(230,603)

				Q2FY21 				605,059

				Q3FY21				5,580,124

				Use SWS Revenue Delivery Channel B--Not C--Switched to C in Q3

						Q3 FY 21		Q3 FY 20

				US/Canada		8,973,245		4,098,550		4,874,695

				Gov		1,379,469		674,040		705,429

						10,352,714		4,772,590		5,580,124		117%

						Q2 FY 21		Q2 FY 20

				US/Canada		6,746,832		6,253,404		493,428																						North America Q2 Onsites

				Gov		957,029		845,398		111,631

						7,703,861		7,098,802		605,059		9%																				Total Onsite Revenue		Q2 FY 21		Q2 FY 20

																																US/Canada		6,746,832		6,253,404		493,428

																																Gov		957,029		845,398		111,631

																																		7,703,861		7,098,802		605,059

						Q4FY20		Q4 FY 19

				US/Canada		5,655,696		6,690,798		(1,035,102)

				Gov		1,869,388		1,978,301		(108,913)																						Total Onsite Add-on		Q2 FY 21		Q2 FY 20

						7,525,084		8,669,099		(1,144,015)		-13%																				US/Canada		5,000,000		5,200,000		(200,000)

																																Gov		441,000		500,000		(59,000)

						Q3FY20		Q3 FY 19																										5,441,000		5,700,000		(259,000)

				US/Canada		4,066,740		9,692,681		(5,625,941)

				Gov		673,077		1,975,935		(1,302,858)																						Legacy Onsite		Q2 FY 21		Q2 FY 20

						4,739,817		11,668,616		(6,928,799)		-59%																				US/Canada		1,746,832		1,053,404		693,428

																																Gov		516,029		345,398		170,631

				Total		12,264,901		20,337,715		(8,072,814)																								2,262,861		1,398,802		864,059







																																Consolidated Enterprise		Q2 FY 21		Q2 FY 20

																																Facilitator		1,092,126		1,594,976

																																Onsites		6,210,688		6,299,527

																																Total		7,302,814		7,894,503



																																Add

																																4D		221120

																																Producers		28985

																																Cancelllations		43474

																																Total Cons Onsites		6,504,267		6,299,527



















				AAP Subsdcription		Q3 & Q4 FY20		Q3 & Q4 FY19

				US		26,575,786		22,468,677		4,107,109		18%

				Government		2,110,591		1,748,390		362,201		21%

						28,686,377		24,217,067		4,469,310		18%

				AAP Subsdcription		Q1 FY 21		Q1 FY 20

				US		13,476,526		11,809,890		1,666,636		14%

				Government		1,525,473		993,335		532,138		54%

						15,001,998		12,803,225		2,198,774		17%

				AAP Subsdcription		LTM Q1FY21		LTM Q1 FY 20

				US		52,379,391		44,425,760		7,953,630		18%

				Government		4,655,017		3,538,012		1,117,005		32%

						57,034,407		47,963,772		9,070,635		18.9%

				Amount of New AAP Unbilled Deferred Contracted

				Q1 FY 19		1.4		1385898

				Q1 FY 20		7.0		7004577.96454545

				Q1 FY 21		5.8		5790066.57

				North America New AAP Customers Invoiced																														North America New AAP Customers Invoiced

				From Dave's AAP Stat Sheet																														From Dave's AAP Stat Sheet

				Q1 FY20		2.0		2,012,670																										Q1 FY20		17.4		2,012,670

				Q2 FY20		3.6		3,594,629																										Q2 FY20		11.9		3,594,629

				Q3 FY 20		2.4		2,391,909																										Q3 FY 20		4.2		2,391,909

				Q4 FY 20		3.0		3,009,044																										Q4 FY 20		8.7		3,009,044

				Q1 FY 21*		5.1		5,078,250																										Q1 FY 21		8.7		5,078,250

				Q2 FY 21		2.9		2,860,713																										Q2 FY 21		9.1		12

				Q3 FY 21		3.2		3,243,078

				US/Canada New AAP Customers Invoiced

				From Dave's AAP Stat Sheet

				Q1 FY20		1.7		1,749,954

				Q2 FY20		3.4		3,382,379

				Q3 FY 20		2.3		2,253,857

				Q4 FY 20		2.5		2,493,039

				Q1 FY 21		2.6		2,554,323

				Q2 FY 21		2.9		2,861,782

						Education (LIM)

						From Josh' Beat the Goat Report--Invoiced and A

						FY 20 Retained Schools		2,193

						FY 21 Retained Schools		2,323		130		6%

						FY 20 New Schools		320

						FY 21 New Schools		574

								254		79%























										- 0

										- 0

										- 0







						Fiscal 2016		29,800

						Q2 2021		40,700





































																Pass Size		Add on		Total

																38		16.72		54.72

																45.6		20.064		49.248

																54.72		24.0768		44.3232

						Old Model		20,000												148.29

						AAP Model		149,000











																38000		16720		54720

																45600		20064		65664

																54720		24076.8		78796.8

																				199180.8



















								3 Year Value		10 Year Value

						Old Model		20,000		67,000

						AAP Model		128,000		646,000







































AAP Subscription Recognized





1	#REF!	

1	#REF!	







Education (LIM) K-12 Schools





FY 20 Retained Schools	FY 21 Retained Schools	FY 20 New Schools	FY 21 New Schools	2193	2323	320	574	





North America average AAP size





Fiscal 2016	Q2 2021	29800	40700	





Total 3 Year Amount Invoiced





Old Model	AAP Model	20000	149000	





 3 and 10 Year Value



Old Model	

3 Year Value	10 Year Value	20000	67000	AAP Model	

3 Year Value	10 Year Value	128000	646000	







Legacy Sales in Areas selling AAP	





Q1 FY20	Q2 FY20	Q3 FY 20	Q4 FY 20	Q1 FY 21	Q2 FY 21	17.421012170059875	11.903669487232875	4.1627538203659071	8.6582997493756579	8.7411109885567946	9.1160951189898363	





North America same client 

subscription SErvice retention rate



Q2FY18	Q3FY18	Q4FY18	Q1FY19	Q2FY19	Q3FY19	Q4FY19	Q1FY20	Q2FY20	Q3FY20	Q4FY20	Q1FY21	Q2FY21	Q3FY21	Q4FY21	Q1FY22	Q2FY22	0.92	0.92	0.92	0.92	0.92	0.92	0.92	0.92	0.92	0.92	0.92	0.92	0.92	0.92	0.92	0.92	0.92	





Delivery Method of New Training Days (North America)





Onsite	Live Online	278	3149	

Q2FY18	Q3FY18	Q4FY18	Q1FY19	Q2FY19	Q3FY19	Q4FY19	Q1FY20	Q2FY20	Q3FY20	Q4FY20	Q1FY21	Q2FY21	Q3FY21	Q4FY21	Q1FY22	Q2FY22	Q3FY23	0.92	0.92	0.92	0.92	0.92	0.92	0.92	0.92	0.92	0.92	0.92	0.92	0.92	0.92	0.92	0.92	0.92	0.92	





YOY Change in North America  Net Booked Days



Mar FY 20	Apr FY 20	May FY 20	Jun FY20	Jul FY 20	Aug FY 20	Sept FY 21	Oct FY 21	Nov FY 21	Dec FY 21	Jan FY 21	Feb FY 21	Mar FY 21	April FY 21	May FY 21	-565	-524	-445.5	-198	51.5	47	73	23.5	-316.5	267	-219	-56	904	844	357	





North America YOY Onsite Revenue



Q3FY20	Q4FY20	Q1FY21	Q2FY21 	Q3FY21	-6928799	-1144015	-230603	605059	5580124	





New AAP Unbilled Deferred Contracted	





Q1 FY 19	Q1 FY 20	Q1 FY 21	1.3858980000000001	7.0045779645454544	5.7900665700000005	





North America new AAP Customer Invoiced	





Q1 FY20	Q2 FY20	Q3 FY 20	Q4 FY 20	Q1 FY 21*	Q2 FY 21	Q3 FY 21	2.01267	3.5946289999999999	2.3919090000000001	3.0090439999999998	5.0782499999999997	2.8607130000000001	3.2430780000000001	





YOY Change in North America Net Days



Q3 FY20	Q4 FY 20	Q1 FY 21	Q2 FY 21	-1534.5	-99.5	-220	-18	





U.S./Canada new AAP Customer Invoiced	





Q1 FY20	Q2 FY20	Q3 FY 20	Q4 FY 20	Q1 FY 21	Q2 FY 21	1.749954	3.3823789999999998	2.253857	2.493039	2.5543230000000001	2.8617819999999998	







FY21 Main Sheet



						1st Qtr FY 19		1st Qtr FY 20		YOY Change		Difference						LTM Q1 FY 19		LTM Q1 FY 20		YOY Change		Difference		LTM Q1 FY 18						2nd Qtr FY 19		2nd Qtr FY 20		YOY Change		Difference						YTD 2nd Qtr FY 19		YTD 2nd Qtr FY 20		YOY Change		Difference						LTM Q2 FY 19		LTM Q2 FY 20		YOY Change		Difference		LTM Q2 FY 18						3rd Qtr FY 19		3rd Qtr FY 20		YOY Change		Difference						YTD 3rd Qtr FY 19		YTD 3rd Qtr FY 20		YOY Change		Difference						LTM Q3 FY 19		LTM Q3 FY 20		YOY Change		Difference		LTM Q2 FY 18						4th Qtr FY 19		4th Qtr FY 20		YOY Change		Difference						YTD 4th  Qtr FY 19		YTD 4th Qtr FY 20		YOY Change		Difference								4th Qtr FY 19		4th Qtr FY 20		YOY Change		Difference

				Net Revenue 		53,828,848		58,612,815		4,783,967		8.9%						215,656,352		230,140,113		14,483,761		6.7%		193,400,565				Net Revenue 		50,356,037		53,744,751		3,388,714		6.7%						104,184,885		112,357,566		8,172,681		7.8%						219,463,802		233,528,827		14,065,025		6.4%		197,753,544				Net Revenue 		56,006,501		37,104,814		(18,901,687)		-33.7%						225,356,146		198,456,232		(26,899,914)		-11.9%						225,009,589		214,627,140		(10,382,449)		-4.6%		- 0				Net Revenue 		65,164,760		48,993,852		(16,170,907)		-24.8%						225,356,146		198,456,232		(26,899,914)		-11.9%						Net Revenue 		65,164,760		48,993,852		(16,170,907)		-24.8%

				Enterprise		42,147,896		45,831,728		3,683,832		8.7%		78.2%				163,748,043		174,333,111		10,585,068		6.5%		143,582,174				Enterprise		39,319,967		40,664,456		1,344,489		3.4%		75.7%				81,467,863		86,496,184		5,028,321		6.2%						166,747,439		175,677,600		8,930,160		5.4%		146,828,346				Enterprise		43,400,812		27,467,627		(15,933,186)		-36.7%		74.0%				170,649,278		148,231,198		(22,418,080)		-13.1%						170,274,264		159,744,414		(10,529,850)		-6.2%		- 0				Enterprise		45,780,603		34,267,388		(11,513,216)		-25.1%		69.9%				170,649,278		148,231,198		(22,418,080)		-13.1%						Enterprise		45,780,603		34,267,388		(11,513,216)		-25.1%

				Education		10,346,511		11,081,827		735,317		7.1%		18.9%				46,442,286		49,614,950		3,172,664		6.8%		44,555,334				Education		9,697,980		10,892,553		1,194,572		12.3%		20.3%				20,044,491		21,974,380		1,929,889		9.6%						47,133,454		50,809,522		3,676,069		7.8%		45,713,724				Education		11,087,511		8,215,537		(2,871,975)		-25.9%		22.1%				48,879,633		43,405,189		(5,474,444)		-11.2%						48,985,821		47,937,548		(1,048,274)		-2.1%		- 0				Education		17,747,631		13,215,273		(4,532,359)		-25.5%		27.0%				48,879,633		43,405,189		(5,474,444)		-11.2%						Education		17,747,631		13,215,273		(4,532,359)		-25.5%

				Corporate		1,334,442		1,699,260		364,818		27.3%						5,466,023		6,192,052		726,029		13.3%		5,263,057				Corporate		1,338,090		2,187,743		849,653		63.5%						2,672,532		3,887,002		1,214,470		45.4%						5,582,909		7,041,705		1,458,796		26.1%		5,211,473				Corporate		1,518,177		1,421,651		(96,527)		-6.4%						5,827,234		6,819,845		992,610		17.0%						5,749,504		6,945,178		1,195,674		20.8%		- 0				Corporate		1,636,525		1,511,192		(125,333)		-7.7%						5,827,234		6,819,845		992,611		17.0%						Corporate		1,636,525		1,511,192		(125,333)		-7.7%

				Check		- 0		- 0		- 0		ERROR:#DIV/0!						(0)		- 0				0		- 0				Check		(0)		- 0		0		ERROR:#DIV/0!						(0)		(0)		0		-106.7%						0		0				0		0				Check		- 0		(0)		(0)		100.0%						(0)		(0)		(0)		65.7%						0		0				(0)		- 0				Check		- 0		(0)		(0)		100.0%						(0)		- 0		0		ERROR:#DIV/0!						Check		- 0		(0)		(0)		100.0%

						1st Qtr FY 19		1st Qtr FY 20		YOY Change		Difference						LTM Q1 FY 19		LTM Q1 FY 20		YOY Change		Difference		LTM Q1 FY 18						2nd Qtr FY 19		2nd Qtr FY 20		YOY Change		Difference						YTD 2nd Qtr FY 19		YTD 2nd Qtr FY 20		YOY Change		Difference						LTM Q2 FY 19		LTM Q2 FY 20		YOY Change		Difference		LTM Q2 FY 18						3rd Qtr FY 19		3rd Qtr FY 20		YOY Change		Difference						YTD 3rd Qtr FY 19		YTD 3rd Qtr FY 20		YOY Change		Difference						LTM Q3 FY 19		LTM Q3 FY 20		YOY Change		Difference		LTM Q2 FY 18						4th Qtr FY 19		4th Qtr FY 20		YOY Change		Difference						YTD 4th  Qtr FY 19		YTD 4th Qtr FY 20		YOY Change		Difference								4th Qtr FY 19		4th Qtr FY 20		YOY Change		Difference

				Net Gross Profit		36,782,807		42,029,120		5,246,314		14.3%						152,205,795		164,560,497		12,354,702		8.1%		132,333,525				Net Gross Profit		35,365,563		38,666,112		3,300,549		9.3%						72,148,369		80,695,232		8,546,863		11.8%						154,825,654		167,861,046		13,035,392		8.4%		137,048,316				Net Gross Profit		39,663,691		26,820,888		(12,842,803)		-32.4%						159,314,183		145,370,515		(13,943,668)		-8.8%						159,573,589		155,018,243		(4,555,347)		-2.9%		- 0				Net Gross Profit		47,502,123		37,854,395		(9,647,728)		-20.3%						159,314,183		145,370,515		(13,943,668)		-8.8%						Net Gross Profit		47,502,123		37,854,395		(9,647,728)		-20.3%

				Enterprise		29,931,365		34,530,834		4,599,470		15.4%		82.2%				121,039,638		131,585,324		10,545,685		8.7%		101,763,015				Enterprise		29,515,627		30,939,307		1,423,680		4.8%		80.0%				59,446,991		65,470,141		6,023,150		10.1%						123,310,683		133,009,004		9,698,321		7.9%		105,883,711				Enterprise		32,268,036		21,446,492		(10,821,544)		-33.5%		80.0%				126,985,854		114,823,073		(12,162,781)		-9.6%						126,399,602		122,187,460		(4,212,142)		-3.3%		- 0				Enterprise		35,270,826		27,906,439		(7,364,387)		-20.9%		73.7%				126,985,854		114,823,073		(12,162,781)		-9.6%						Enterprise		35,270,826		27,906,439		(7,364,387)		-20.9%

				Education		6,393,007		6,656,515		263,508		4.1%						29,617,030		30,637,229		1,020,199		3.4%		28,321,700				Education		5,429,217		6,460,404		1,031,187		19.0%						11,822,224		13,116,919		1,294,695		11.0%						29,883,173		31,668,416		1,785,243		6.0%		29,076,838				Education		6,846,039		4,710,745		(2,135,294)		-31.2%						30,373,721		27,099,057		(3,274,664)		-10.8%						31,228,591		29,533,122		(1,695,468)		-5.4%		- 0				Education		11,705,458		9,271,392		(2,434,065)		-20.8%						30,373,721		27,099,057		(3,274,664)		-10.8%						Education		11,705,458		9,271,392		(2,434,065)		-20.8%

				Corporate		458,435		841,771		383,336		83.6%						1,549,128		2,337,944		788,817		50.9%		2,248,810				Corporate		420,719		1,266,400		845,681		201.0%						879,154		2,108,171		1,229,017		139.8%						1,631,797		3,183,625		1,551,828		95.1%		2,087,767				Corporate		549,615		663,650		114,035		20.7%						1,954,608		3,448,385		1,493,777		76.4%						1,945,397		3,297,661		1,352,264		69.5%		- 0				Corporate		525,839		676,563		150,724		28.7%						1,954,608		3,448,385		1,493,777		76.4%						Corporate		525,839		676,563		150,724		28.7%

				Check		0		0		0		39.1%						(0)		(0)		(0)		2		(0)				Check		0		(0)		(0)		138.9%						(0)		0		0		137.5%						0		0		(0)		(0)		- 0				Check		0		0		(0)		-66.7%						- 0		- 0		- 0		ERROR:#DIV/0!						0		0		0		0		- 0				Check		0		0		(0)		-80.0%						- 0		- 0		- 0		ERROR:#DIV/0!						Check		0		0		(0)		-80.0%



				Total		17,046,042		16,583,695		(462,347)		-2.7%						63,450,557		65,579,616		2,129,059		3.4%		15,063,831				Total		14,990,474		15,078,640		88,165		0.6%						32,036,516		31,662,334		(374,182)		-1.2%						64,638,148		65,667,781		1,029,633		1.6%		60,705,228				Total		16,342,810		10,283,926		(6,058,884)		-37.1%						66,041,963		53,085,718		(12,956,245)		-19.6%						65,435,999		59,608,897		(5,827,103)		-8.9%		- 0				Total		17,662,637		11,139,457		(6,523,179)		-36.9%						66,041,963		53,085,718		(12,956,245)		-19.6%						Total		17,662,637		11,139,457		(6,523,179)		-36.9%

				Enterprise COS		12,216,531		11,300,894		(915,637)		-7.5%						42,708,405		42,747,787		39,383		0.1%		10,453,086				Enterprise COS		9,804,340		9,725,149		(79,191)		-0.8%						22,020,871		21,026,043		(994,829)		-4.5%						43,436,756		42,668,596		(768,161)		-1.8%		40,944,635				Enterprise COS		11,132,776		6,021,134		(5,111,642)		-45.9%						43,663,424		33,408,126		(10,255,299)		-23.5%						43,874,662		37,556,954		(6,317,708)		-14.4%		- 0				Enterprise COS		10,509,777		6,360,949		(4,148,828)		-39.5%						43,663,424		33,408,126		(10,255,299)		-23.5%						Enterprise COS		10,509,777		6,360,949		(4,148,828)		-39.5%

				Education		3,953,504		4,425,312		471,809		11.9%						16,825,256		18,977,721		2,152,465		12.8%		3,745,735				Education		4,268,763		4,432,148		163,385		3.8%						8,222,266		8,857,460		635,194		7.7%						17,250,280		19,141,106		1,890,826		11.0%		16,636,886				Education		4,241,472		3,504,791		(736,680)		-17.4%						18,505,912		16,306,132		(2,199,780)		-11.9%						17,757,231		18,404,426		647,195		3.6%		- 0				Education		6,042,174		3,943,880		(2,098,294)		-34.7%						18,505,912		16,306,132		(2,199,780)		-11.9%						Education		6,042,174		3,943,880		(2,098,294)		-34.7%

						1st Qtr FY 19		1st Qtr FY 20		YOY Change		Difference						LTM Q1 FY 19		LTM Q1 FY 20		YOY Change		Difference		LTM Q1 FY 18						2nd Qtr FY 19		2nd Qtr FY 20		YOY Change		Difference						YTD 2nd Qtr FY 19		YTD 2nd Qtr FY 20		YOY Change		Difference						LTM Q2 FY 19		LTM Q2 FY 20		YOY Change		Difference		LTM Q2 FY 18						3rd Qtr FY 19		3rd Qtr FY 20		YOY Change		Difference						YTD 3rd Qtr FY 19		YTD 3rd Qtr FY 20		YOY Change		Difference						LTM Q3 FY 19		LTM Q3 FY 20		YOY Change		Difference		LTM Q2 FY 18						4th Qtr FY 19		4th Qtr FY 20		YOY Change		Difference						YTD 4th  Qtr FY 19		YTD 4th Qtr FY 20		YOY Change		Difference								4th Qtr FY 19		4th Qtr FY 20		YOY Change		Difference

				Net GM%		68.3%		71.7%		3.37%		4.9%						70.6%		71.5%		0.93%		1.3%		68.4%				Net GM%		70.2%		71.9%		1.71%		2.4%						69.3%		71.8%		2.57%		3.7%						70.5%		71.9%		1.33%		1.9%		69.3%				Net GM%		70.8%		72.3%		1.46%		2.1%						70.7%		73.3%		2.56%		3.6%						70.9%		72.2%		1.31%		1.8%		ERROR:#DIV/0!				Net GM%		72.9%		77.3%		4.37%		6.0%						70.7%		73.3%		2.56%		3.6%						Net GM%		72.9%		77.3%		4.37%		6.0%

				Enterprise		71.0%		75.3%		4.33%		6.1%		105.1%				73.9%		75.5%		1.56%		2.1%		70.9%				Enterprise		75.1%		76.1%		1.02%		1.4%		105.8%				73.0%		75.7%		2.72%		3.7%						74.0%		75.7%		1.76%		2.4%		72.1%				Enterprise		74.3%		78.1%		3.73%		5.0%		108.0%				74.4%		77.5%		3.05%		4.1%						74.2%		76.5%		2.26%		3.0%		ERROR:#DIV/0!				Enterprise		77.0%		81.4%		4.39%		5.7%		105.4%				74.4%		77.5%		3.05%		4.1%						Enterprise		77.0%		81.4%		4.39%		5.7%

				Education		61.8%		60.1%		-1.72%		-2.8%						63.8%		61.7%		-2.02%		-3.2%		63.6%				Education		56.0%		59.3%		3.33%		5.9%						59.0%		59.7%		0.71%		1.2%						63.4%		62.3%		-1.07%		-1.7%		63.6%				Education		61.7%		57.3%		-4.41%		-7.1%						62.1%		62.4%		0.29%		0.5%						63.8%		61.6%		-2.14%		-3.4%		ERROR:#DIV/0!				Education		66.0%		70.2%		4.20%		6.4%						62.1%		62.4%		0.29%		0.5%						Education		66.0%		70.2%		4.20%		6.4%

				Corporate		34.4%		49.5%		15.18%		44.2%						28.3%		37.8%		9.42%		33.2%		42.7%				Corporate		31.4%		57.9%		26.44%		84.1%						32.9%		54.2%		21.34%		64.9%						29.2%		45.2%		15.98%		54.7%		40.1%				Corporate		36.2%		46.7%		10.48%		28.9%						33.5%		50.6%		17.02%		50.7%						33.8%		47.5%		13.65%		40.3%		ERROR:#DIV/0!				Corporate		32.1%		44.8%		12.64%		39.3%						33.5%		50.6%		17.02%		50.7%						Corporate		32.1%		44.8%		12.64%		39.3%
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						1st Qtr FY 19		1st Qtr FY 20		YOY Change		Difference						LTM Q1 FY 19		LTM Q1 FY 20		YOY Change		Difference		LTM Q1 FY 18						2nd Qtr FY 19		2nd Qtr FY 20		YOY Change		Difference						YTD 2nd Qtr FY 19		YTD 2nd Qtr FY 20		YOY Change		Difference						LTM Q2 FY 19		LTM Q2 FY 20		YOY Change		Difference		LTM Q2 FY 18						3rd Qtr FY 19		3rd Qtr FY 20		YOY Change		Difference						YTD 3rd Qtr FY 19		YTD 3rd Qtr FY 20		YOY Change		Difference						LTM Q3 FY 19		LTM Q3 FY 20		YOY Change		Difference		LTM Q2 FY 18						4th Qtr FY 19		4th Qtr FY 20		YOY Change		Difference						YTD 4th  Qtr FY 19		YTD 4th Qtr FY 20		YOY Change		Difference								4th Qtr FY 19		4th Qtr FY 20		YOY Change		Difference

				Net SG&A		33,613,213		37,067,922		3,454,709		10.3%						137,759,968		142,161,953		4,401,985		3.2%		121,213,229				Net SG&A		34,402,124		34,609,806		207,682		0.6%						68,015,337		71,677,728		3,662,391		5.4%						138,749,178		142,369,635		3,620,458		2.6%		126,228,109				Net SG&A		36,592,272		30,463,395		(6,128,877)		-16.7%						138,707,244		131,085,217		(7,622,027)		-5.5%						141,014,076		136,240,758		(4,773,318)		-3.4%		- 0				Net SG&A		34,099,635		28,944,094		(5,155,541)		-15.1%						138,707,244		131,085,217		(7,622,027)		-5.5%						Net SG&A		34,099,635		28,944,094		(5,155,541)		-15.1%

				Enterprise		24,662,827		26,785,905		2,123,078		8.6%		72.3%				101,237,786		103,581,449		2,343,663		2.3%		87,042,565				Enterprise		25,754,837		24,821,015		(933,822)		-3.6%		71.7%				50,417,664		51,606,920		1,189,256		2.4%						102,240,653		102,647,627		406,974		0.4%		91,559,082				Enterprise		26,467,241		21,818,492		(4,648,750)		-17.6%		71.6%				101,458,371		94,722,756		(6,735,616)		-6.6%						103,369,293		97,998,878		(5,370,416)		-5.2%		- 0				Enterprise		24,573,466		21,297,344		(3,276,122)		-13.3%		73.6%				101,458,371		94,722,756		(6,735,616)		-6.6%						Enterprise		24,573,466		21,297,344		(3,276,122)		-13.3%

				Education		6,657,933		7,758,931		1,100,997		16.5%						26,330,410		27,921,616		1,591,206		6.0%		22,201,595				Education		6,338,384		7,528,886		1,190,501		18.8%						12,996,318		15,287,816		2,291,498		17.6%						26,354,639		29,112,117		2,757,478		10.5%		23,552,660				Education		7,027,422		6,246,835		(780,587)		-11.1%						26,820,619		27,188,932		368,313		1.4%						26,980,004		28,331,530		1,351,527		5.0%		- 0				Education		6,796,879		5,654,280		(1,142,599)		-16.8%						26,820,619		27,188,932		368,313		1.4%						Education		6,796,879		5,654,280		(1,142,599)		-16.8%

				Corporate		2,292,452		2,523,087		230,634		10.1%						10,191,772		10,658,888		467,116		4.6%		11,969,069				Corporate		2,308,902		2,259,905		(48,997)		-2.1%						4,601,355		4,782,992		181,637		3.9%						10,153,885		10,609,891		456,006		4.5%		11,116,368				Corporate		3,097,608		2,398,068		(699,540)		-22.6%						10,428,254		9,173,530		(1,254,724)		-12.0%						10,664,779		9,910,350		(754,429)		-7.1%		- 0				Corporate		2,729,291		1,992,470		(736,821)		-27.0%						10,428,254		9,173,530		(1,254,724)		-12.0%						Corporate		2,729,291		1,992,470		(736,821)		-27.0%
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						1st Qtr FY 19		1st Qtr FY 20		YOY Change		Difference						LTM Q1 FY 19		LTM Q1 FY 20		YOY Change		Difference		LTM Q1 FY 18						2nd Qtr FY 19		2nd Qtr FY 20		YOY Change		Difference						YTD 2nd Qtr FY 19		YTD 2nd Qtr FY 20		YOY Change		Difference						LTM Q2 FY 19		LTM Q2 FY 20		YOY Change		Difference		LTM Q2 FY 18						3rd Qtr FY 19		3rd Qtr FY 20		YOY Change		Difference						YTD 3rd Qtr FY 19		YTD 3rd Qtr FY 20		YOY Change		Difference						LTM Q3 FY 19		LTM Q3 FY 20		YOY Change		Difference		LTM Q2 FY 18						4th Qtr FY 19		4th Qtr FY 20		YOY Change		Difference						YTD 4th  Qtr FY 19		YTD 4th Qtr FY 20		YOY Change		Difference								4th Qtr FY 19		4th Qtr FY 20		YOY Change		Difference

				Net SG&A %		62.4%		63.2%		0.80%								63.9%		61.8%		-2.11%				62.7%				Net SG&A %		68.3%		64.4%		-3.92%								65.3%		63.8%		-1.49%								63.2%		61.0%		-2.26%				63.8%				Net SG&A %		65.3%		82.1%		16.77%								61.6%		66.1%		4.50%								62.7%		63.5%		0.81%				ERROR:#DIV/0!				Net SG&A %		52.3%		59.1%		6.75%								61.6%		66.1%		4.50%								Net SG&A %		52.3%		59.1%		6.75%

				Enterprise		58.5%		58.4%		-0.07%				92.4%				61.8%		59.4%		-2.41%				60.6%				Enterprise		65.5%		61.0%		-4.46%				94.8%				61.9%		59.7%		-2.22%								61.3%		58.4%		-2.89%				62.4%				Enterprise		61.0%		79.4%		18.45%				96.8%				59.5%		63.9%		4.45%								60.7%		61.3%		0.64%				ERROR:#DIV/0!				Enterprise		53.7%		62.2%		8.47%				105.2%				59.5%		63.9%		4.45%								Enterprise		53.7%		62.2%		8.47%

				Education		64.3%		70.0%		5.67%								56.7%		56.3%		-0.42%				49.8%				Education		65.4%		69.1%		3.76%								64.8%		69.6%		4.73%								55.9%		57.3%		1.38%				51.5%				Education		63.4%		76.0%		12.66%								54.9%		62.6%		7.77%								55.1%		59.1%		4.02%				ERROR:#DIV/0!				Education		38.3%		42.8%		4.49%								54.9%		62.6%		7.77%								Education		38.3%		42.8%		4.49%

				Corporate																										Corporate																																						Corporate																																						Corporate																										Corporate
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						1st Qtr FY 19		1st Qtr FY 20		YOY Change		Difference						LTM Q1 FY 19		LTM Q1 FY 20		YOY Change		Difference		LTM Q1 FY 18						2nd Qtr FY 19		2nd Qtr FY 20		YOY Change		Difference						YTD 2nd Qtr FY 19		YTD 2nd Qtr FY 20		YOY Change		Difference						LTM Q2 FY 19		LTM Q2 FY 20		YOY Change		Difference		LTM Q2 FY 18						3rd Qtr FY 19		3rd Qtr FY 20		YOY Change		Difference						YTD 3rd Qtr FY 19		YTD 3rd Qtr FY 20		YOY Change		Difference						LTM Q3 FY 19		LTM Q3 FY 20		YOY Change		Difference		LTM Q2 FY 18						4th Qtr FY 19		4th Qtr FY 20		YOY Change		Difference						YTD 4th  Qtr FY 19		YTD 4th Qtr FY 20		YOY Change		Difference								4th Qtr FY 19		4th Qtr FY 20		YOY Change		Difference

				Net EBITDA		3,169,594		4,961,199		1,791,605		56.52%		37.5%				14,445,827		22,398,544		7,952,717		55.1%		11,120,296				Net EBITDA		963,439		4,056,306		3,092,867		321.02%		91.3%				4,133,033		9,017,504		4,884,471		118.18%						16,076,476		25,491,410		9,414,934		58.6%		10,820,207				Net EBITDA		3,071,419		(3,642,507)		(6,713,926)		-218.59%						20,606,939		14,285,297		(6,321,642)		-30.68%						18,559,513		18,777,485		217,971		1.2%		- 0				Net EBITDA		13,402,488		8,910,301		(4,492,187)		-33.52%		27.8%				20,606,939		14,285,297		(6,321,642)		-30.68%						Net EBITDA		13,402,488		8,910,301		(4,492,187)		-33.52%

				Enterprise		5,268,538		7,744,929		2,476,392		47.0%		67.2%				19,801,852		28,003,874		8,202,022		41.4%		14,720,450				Enterprise		3,760,790		6,118,292		2,357,502		62.7%		175.3%				9,029,327		13,863,222		4,833,894		53.5%						21,070,030		30,361,377		9,291,347		44.1%		14,324,629				Enterprise		5,800,795		(371,999)		(6,172,794)		-106.4%		91.9%				25,527,483		20,100,317		(5,427,166)		-21.3%						23,030,309		24,188,582		1,158,274		5.0%		- 0				Enterprise		10,697,360		6,609,095		(4,088,265)		-38.2%		35.5%				25,527,483		20,100,317		(5,427,166)		-21.3%						Enterprise		10,697,360		6,609,095		(4,088,265)		-38.2%

				Education		(264,926)		(1,102,416)		(837,489)		316.1%		-113.9%				3,286,620		2,715,613		(571,007)		-17.4%		6,120,105				Education		(909,167)		(1,068,481)		(159,314)		17.5%		-13.3%				(1,174,094)		(2,170,897)		(996,803)		84.9%						3,528,534		2,556,299		(972,235)		-27.6%		5,524,178				Education		(181,383)		(1,536,090)		(1,354,707)		746.9%		20.2%				3,553,102		(89,875)		(3,642,977)		-102.5%						4,248,587		1,201,592		(3,046,995)		-71.7%		- 0				Education		4,908,579		3,617,112		(1,291,466)		-26.3%		28.5%				3,553,102		(89,875)		(3,642,977)		-102.5%						Education		4,908,579		3,617,112		(1,291,466)		-26.3%

				Corporate		(1,834,017)		(1,681,315)		152,702		-8.3%						(8,642,644)		(8,320,944)		321,701		-3.7%		(9,166,357)				Corporate		(1,888,184)		(993,505)		894,678		-47.4%						(3,722,201)		(2,674,821)		1,047,380		-28.1%						(8,522,088)		(7,426,265)		1,095,822		-12.9%		(9,028,600)				Corporate		(2,547,993)		(1,734,418)		813,576		-31.9%						(8,473,646)		(5,725,145)		2,748,501		-32.4%						(8,719,382)		(6,612,690)		2,106,693		-24.2%		- 0				Corporate		(2,203,451)		(1,315,907)		887,545		-40.3%						(8,473,646)		(5,725,145)		2,748,501		-32.4%						Corporate		(2,203,451)		(1,315,907)		887,545		-40.3%
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				Enterprise FT						67.2%		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0%								77.5%								Enterprise FT						175.3%		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0%								96.1%		ERROR:#DIV/0!										104.0%				- 0				Enterprise FT						38.7%		ERROR:#DIV/0!		-0%								24.2%		ERROR:#DIV/0!										-11.0%				- 0				Enterprise FT						35.5%		ERROR:#DIV/0!		-0%								24.2%		ERROR:#DIV/0!						Enterprise FT						35.5%		ERROR:#DIV/0!

				Total FT						37.45%		ERROR:#DIV/0!										54.9%								Total FT						91.27%		ERROR:#DIV/0!										59.77%		ERROR:#DIV/0!										66.9%								Total FT						35.52%		ERROR:#DIV/0!										23.50%		ERROR:#DIV/0!										-2.1%								Total FT						27.78%		ERROR:#DIV/0!										23.50%		ERROR:#DIV/0!						Total FT						27.78%		ERROR:#DIV/0!

				Education FT																		-18.0%								Education FT																														-26.4%								Education FT																														290.7%								Education FT																										Education FT

						1st Qtr FY 19		1st Qtr FY 20		YOY Change		Difference						LTM Q1 FY 19		LTM Q1 FY 20		YOY Change		Difference		LTM Q1 FY 18						2nd Qtr FY 19		2nd Qtr FY 20		YOY Change		Difference						YTD 2nd Qtr FY 19		YTD 2nd Qtr FY 20		YOY Change		Difference						LTM Q2 FY 19		LTM Q2 FY 20		YOY Change		Difference		LTM Q2 FY 18						3rd Qtr FY 19		3rd Qtr FY 20		YOY Change		Difference						YTD 3rd Qtr FY 19		YTD 3rd Qtr FY 20		YOY Change		Difference						LTM Q3 FY 19		LTM Q3 FY 20		YOY Change		Difference		LTM Q2 FY 18						4th Qtr FY 19		4th Qtr FY 20		YOY Change		Difference						YTD 4th  Qtr FY 19		YTD 4th Qtr FY 20		YOY Change		Difference								4th Qtr FY 19		4th Qtr FY 20		YOY Change		Difference

				Gross Revenue		45,315,068		49,105,317		3,790,249		8.4%						223,739,440		237,445,403		13,705,963		6.1%		208,279,255				Gross Revenue		48,561,654		53,021,593		4,459,939		9.2%						93,876,722		102,126,911		8,250,188		8.8%						225,540,832		241,905,343		16,364,511		7.3%		210,775,986				Gross Revenue		56,355,465		33,052,777		(23,302,688)		-41.3%						233,655,154		200,845,238		(32,809,917)		-14.0%						228,974,586		218,602,654		(10,371,931)		-4.5%		- 0				Gross Revenue		83,422,967		65,665,550		(17,757,417)		-21.3%						233,655,154		200,845,238		(32,809,917)		-14.0%						Gross Revenue		83,422,967		65,665,550		(17,757,417)		-21.3%

				Enterprise		38,804,884		41,815,370		3,010,487		7.8%		85.2%				169,909,470		180,176,922		10,267,452		6.0%		154,625,536				Enterprise		42,372,094		45,141,003		2,768,910		6.5%		85.1%				81,176,978		86,956,374		5,779,396		7.1%						172,256,688		182,945,831		10,689,143		6.2%		157,510,650				Enterprise		43,655,257		23,045,695		(20,609,561)		-47.2%		69.7%				177,166,435		150,166,972		(26,999,463)		-15.2%						174,841,148		162,336,270		(12,504,878)		-7.2%		- 0				Enterprise		52,334,201		40,164,903		(12,169,298)		-23.3%		61.2%				177,166,435		150,166,972		(26,999,463)		-15.2%						Enterprise		52,334,201		40,164,903		(12,169,298)		-23.3%

				Education		5,175,743		5,590,688		414,945		8.0%						48,363,947		51,076,427		2,712,480		5.6%		48,390,662				Education		4,851,470		5,692,848		841,377		17.3%						10,027,213		11,283,535		1,256,322		12.5%						47,701,235		51,917,804		4,216,569		8.8%		48,053,862				Education		11,182,028		8,585,431		(2,596,597)		-23.2%						50,661,482		43,858,422		(6,803,060)		-13.4%						48,383,931		49,321,207		937,276		1.9%		- 0				Education		29,452,241		23,989,455		(5,462,785)		-18.5%						50,661,482		43,858,422		(6,803,060)		-13.4%						Education		29,452,241		23,989,455		(5,462,785)		-18.5%

				Corporate		1,337,836		1,700,353		362,517		27.1%						5,470,668		6,211,740		741,072		13.5%		5,283,168				Corporate		1,341,429		2,191,905		850,476		63.4%						2,679,265		3,892,259		1,212,993		45.3%						5,589,674		7,062,216		1,472,542		26.3%		5,232,802				Corporate		1,527,433		1,426,150		(101,283)		-6.6%						5,849,223		6,829,601		980,377		16.8%						5,765,403		6,960,934		1,195,531		20.7%		- 0				Corporate		1,642,525		1,511,192		(131,333)		-8.0%						5,849,223		6,829,601		980,377		16.8%						Corporate		1,642,525		1,511,192		(131,333)		-8.0%

				Check		(3,395)		(1,094)		2,301		-210.3%						(4,644)		(19,685)				(15,041)		(20,111)				Check		(3,339)		(4,163)		(824)		19.8%						(6,734)		(5,257)		1,477		-28.1%						(6,766)		(20,509)				(13,744)		(21,329)				Check		(9,253)		(4,500)		4,753		-105.6%						(21,986)		(9,757)		12,229		-125.3%						(15,896)		(15,757)				139		- 0				Check		(6,000)		- 0		6,000		ERROR:#DIV/0!						(21,986)		(9,757)		12,229		-125.3%						Check		(6,000)		- 0		6,000		ERROR:#DIV/0!



				Change in Total Contracts		(69,390)		4,039,787		-5921.9%		4,109,177										- 0		ERROR:#DIV/0!						Change in Total Contracts		532,961		827,468		55.3%		294,507						463,572		4,867,256		949.9%		4,403,684						9,496,821		9,845,819		348,998		3.7%						Change in Total Contracts--From SuperGross		(1,215,426)		(1,357,459)		11.7%		(142,032)						(751,855)		3,509,797		-566.8%		4,261,652						8,676,928		9,703,786		1,026,858		11.8%						Change in Total Contracts--Super Gross		6,193,989		6,153,565		-0.7%		(40,424)						5,442,135		9,663,362		77.6%		4,221,227						Change in Total Contracts--Super Gross		6,193,989		6,153,565		-0.7%		(40,424)

				Change in Enterprise Contracts		236,250		4,328,128		1732.0%		4,091,877										- 0		ERROR:#DIV/0!						Change in Enterprise Contracts		457,193		1,152,186		152.0%		694,994						693,443		5,480,314		690.3%		4,786,871						9,262,687		11,222,283		1,959,596		21.2%						Change in Enterprise Contracts		(373,788)		(2,169,894)		480.5%		(1,796,106)						319,655		3,310,421		935.6%		2,990,766						9,545,082		9,426,177		(118,905)		-1.2%						Change in Enterprise Contracts		6,115,757		6,075,552		-0.7%		(40,205)						6,435,412		9,385,973		45.8%		2,950,561						Change in Enterprise Contracts		6,115,757		6,075,552		-0.7%		(40,205)

				Change in Education		(305,640)		(288,341)		-5.7%		17,300										- 0		ERROR:#DIV/0!						Change in Education		75,769		(324,718)		-528.6%		(400,487)						(229,871)		(613,058)		166.7%		(383,187)						234,134		(1,376,464)		(1,610,598)		-687.9%						Change in Education		(841,638)		812,435		-196.5%		1,654,073						(1,071,509)		199,377		-118.6%		1,270,886						(868,154)		277,609		1,145,763		-132.0%						Change in Education		78,233		78,013		-0.3%		(220)						(993,277)		277,390		-127.9%		1,270,666						Change in Education		78,233		78,013		-0.3%		(220)

				Check		- 0		- 0		ERROR:#DIV/0!		- 0						0		- 0		(0)				(0)				Check		(0)		(0)		100.0%		(0)						(0)		(0)		100.0%		(0)						(0)		0		0				- 0				Check		0		- 0		-100.0%		(0)						- 0		(0)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		(0)						0		(0)		(0)				ERROR:#DIV/0!				Check		- 0		- 0		ERROR:#DIV/0!		- 0						0		(0)		-220.0%		(0)						Check		- 0		- 0		ERROR:#DIV/0!		- 0



				Total Contracted Revenue		45,245,679		53,145,105		17.46%		7,899,426						223,739,440		237,445,403		13,705,963		6.1%		222,901,510				Total Contracted Revenue (Value of contracts signed)		49,094,615		53,849,062		9.7%		4,754,446						94,340,294		106,994,166		13.41%		12,653,873						235,037,653		251,751,161		16,713,509		7.1%		224,856,000				Total Contracted Revenue (Value of contracts signed)		55,140,039		31,695,319		-42.5%		(23,444,721)						232,903,300		204,355,035		-12.26%		(28,548,265)						237,651,514		228,306,441		(9,345,073)		-3.9%		- 0				Total Contracted Revenue (Value of contracts signed)		89,616,956		71,819,115		-19.9%		(17,797,841)						239,097,289		210,508,600		-11.96%		(28,588,689)						Total Contracted Revenue (Value of contracts signed)		89,616,956		71,819,115		-19.9%		(17,797,841)

				Enterprise		39,041,134		46,143,498		18.2%		7,102,364						169,909,470		180,176,922		10,267,452		6.0%		168,696,809				Enterprise		42,829,286		46,293,190		8.1%		3,463,903						81,870,421		92,436,688		12.9%		10,566,267						181,519,375		194,168,114		12,648,740		7.0%		171,039,682				Enterprise		43,281,469		20,875,802		-51.8%		(22,405,667)						177,486,090		153,477,392		-13.5%		(24,008,698)						184,386,230		171,762,448		(12,623,783)		-6.8%		- 0				Enterprise		58,449,958		46,240,455		-20.9%		(12,209,503)						183,601,847		159,552,944		-13.1%		(24,048,902)						Enterprise		58,449,958		46,240,455		-20.9%		(12,209,503)

				Education		4,870,103		5,302,347		8.9%		432,244						48,363,947		51,076,427		2,712,480		5.6%		48,941,645				Education		4,927,239		5,368,130		8.9%		440,891						9,797,341		10,670,477		8.9%		873,135						47,935,370		50,541,340		2,605,971		5.4%		48,604,845				Education		10,340,390		9,397,866		-9.1%		(942,524)						49,589,972		44,057,798		-11.2%		(5,532,174)						47,515,777		49,598,816		2,083,039		4.4%		- 0				Education		29,530,473		24,067,468		-18.5%		(5,463,005)						49,668,205		44,135,811		-11.1%		(5,532,394)						Education		29,530,473		24,067,468		-18.5%		(5,463,005)

				Corporate		1,337,836		1,700,353		27.1%		362,517						5,470,668		6,211,740		741,072		13.5%		5,283,168				Corporate		1,341,429		2,191,905		63.4%		850,476						2,679,265		3,892,259		45.3%		1,212,993						5,589,674		7,062,216		1,472,542		26.3%		5,232,802				Corporate		1,527,433		1,426,150		-6.6%		(101,283)						5,849,223		6,829,601		16.8%		980,377						5,765,403		6,960,934		1,195,531		20.7%		- 0				Corporate		1,642,525		1,511,192		-8.0%		(131,333)						5,849,223		6,829,601		16.8%		980,377						Corporate		1,642,525		1,511,192		-8.0%		(131,333)

				Check		(3,395)		(1,094)				2,301						(4,644)		(19,685)		(15,041)		323.8%		(20,111)				Check		(3,339)		(4,163)				(824)						(6,734)		(5,257)				1,477						(6,766)		(20,509)		(13,744)		203.1%		(21,329)				Check		(9,253)		(4,500)				4,753						(21,986)		(9,757)				12,229						(15,896)		(15,757)		139		-0.9%		- 0				Check		(6,000)		- 0				6,000						(21,986)		(9,757)				12,229						Check		(6,000)		- 0				6,000

																		223,739,440		239,084,557																																				235,037,653		252,920,924																																				237,651,514		229,071,783

				Total Deferred Revenue--Billed																										Total Deferred Revenue--Billed																																						Total Deferred Revenue--Billed																																						Total Deferred Revenue--Billed																										Total Deferred Revenue--Billed

				Enterprise Deferred Revenue		29,335,480		34,123,929		16.3%		4,788,450																		Enterprise Deferred Revenue		31,337,899		38,626,281		23.3%		7,288,383																Check on Above		181,519,375		194,168,114										Enterprise Deferred Revenue		32,347,499		35,121,000		8.6%		2,773,501																Check on Above		364,563,152		182,029,900										Enterprise Deferred Revenue		39,344,296		41,424,461		5.3%		2,080,165																		Enterprise Deferred Revenue		39,344,296		41,424,461		5.3%		2,080,165

				Ed AAP Deferred Revenue				1,235,839		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1,235,839																		Ed AAP Deferred Revenue		771,634		746,686		-3.2%		(24,948)																		47,935,370		50,541,340										Ed AAP Deferred Revenue		Included above				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!																		98,592,204		52,311,296										Ed AAP Deferred Revenue		Included above				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!																		Ed AAP Deferred Revenue		Included above				ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#VALUE!

				Total Enterprise Deferred Revenue		29,335,480		35,359,769		20.54%		6,024,289																		Total Enterprise Deferred Revenue		32,109,533		39,372,967		22.62%		7,263,435																														Total Enterprise Deferred Revenue		32,347,499		35,121,000		8.57%		2,773,501																														Total Enterprise Deferred Revenue		39,344,296		41,424,461		5.29%		2,080,165																		Total Enterprise Deferred Revenue		39,344,296		41,424,461		5.29%		2,080,165

								Ed wasn't rolled forward



				Billed Deferred Revenue																										Billed Deferred Revenue																																						Billed Deferred Revenue																																						Billed Deferred Revenue																										Billed Deferred Revenue

				Education Deferred Revenue		12,097,450		14,556,177		20.3%		2,458,728																		Education Deferred Revenue		8,242,534		9,303,781		12.9%		1,061,246																														Education Deferred Revenue		7,581,899		8,757,027		15.5%		1,175,127																														Education Deferred Revenue		18,843,305		19,152,160		1.6%		308,855																		Education Deferred Revenue		18,843,305		19,152,160		1.6%		308,855

				Less Education AAP Deferred		- 0		(1,235,839)		ERROR:#DIV/0!		(1,235,839)																		Less Education AAP Deferred		(771,634)		(746,686)		-3.2%		24,948																														Less Education AAP Deferred						ERROR:#DIV/0!		- 0																														Less Education AAP Deferred						ERROR:#DIV/0!		- 0																		Less Education AAP Deferred						ERROR:#DIV/0!		- 0

				Total Education Deferred Revenue		12,097,450		13,320,338		10.1%		1,222,888																		Total Education Deferred Revenue		7,470,900		8,557,095		14.5%		1,086,195																														Total Education Deferred Revenue		7,581,899		8,757,027		15.5%		1,175,127																														Total Education Deferred Revenue		18,843,305		19,152,160		1.6%		308,855																		Total Education Deferred Revenue		18,843,305		19,152,160		1.6%		308,855

																														Per Steve's Shdeet

						82,658



				Total Deferred Revenue--Billed		41,432,929		48,680,107		17.49%		7,247,177		29,645,721																Total Deferred Revenue--Billed		39,580,433		47,930,062		21.10%		8,349,629		33,841,040																												Total Deferred Revenue--Billed		39,929,398		43,878,026		9.89%		3,948,628		22,726,113																												Total Deferred Revenue--Billed		58,187,601		60,576,622		4.11%		2,389,021		15,791,508																Total Deferred Revenue--Billed		58,187,601		60,576,622		4.11%		2,389,021

																														Per Steve's sheet		39,580,000		47,958,000		21.2%		8,378,000

				From Prior Quarter		Q3 FY 19

						- 0		48,680,107		ERROR:#DIV/0!		48,680,107



				Total Enterprise Unbilled		22,917,126		33,444,415		45.9%		10,527,289																		Total Enterprise Unbilled		23,374,318		34,596,601		48.0%		11,222,283																														Total Enterprise Unbilled		23,000,530		32,426,708		41.0%		9,426,177																														Total Enterprise Unbilled		29,116,287		38,502,260		32.2%		9,385,973																		Total Enterprise Unbilled		29,116,287		38,502,260		32.2%		9,385,973

				Total Education Unbilled		1,509,348		533,371		-64.7%		(975,977)																		Total Education Unbilled		1,585,117		208,653		-86.8%		(1,376,464)																														Total Education Unbilled		743,479		1,021,088		37.3%		277,609																														Total Education Unbilled		821,711		1,099,101		33.8%		277,390																		Total Education Unbilled		821,711		1,099,101		33.8%		277,390

				Total Unbilled		24,426,474		33,977,786		39.1%		9,551,312																		Total Unbilled		24,959,435		34,805,254		39.4%		9,845,819																														Total Unbilled		23,744,009		33,447,796		40.9%		9,703,786																														Total Unbilled		29,937,999		39,601,361		32.3%		9,663,362																		Total Unbilled		29,937,999		39,601,361		32.3%		9,663,362



				Total Enterprise Billed & Unbilled		52,252,605		68,804,183		31.7%		16,551,578																		Total Enterprise Billed & Unbilled		55,483,851		73,969,568		33.3%		18,485,718																														Total Enterprise Billed & Unbilled		55,348,029		67,547,707		22.0%		12,199,678																														Total Enterprise Billed & Unbilled		68,460,583		79,926,721		16.7%		11,466,138																		Total Enterprise Billed & Unbilled		68,460,583		79,926,721		16.7%		11,466,138

				Total Education Billed and Unbilled		13,606,798		13,853,709		1.8%		246,911																		Total Education Billed and Unbilled		9,056,018		8,765,748		-3.2%		(290,270)																														Total Education Billed and Unbilled		8,325,378		9,778,115		17.4%		1,452,736																														Total Education Billed and Unbilled		19,665,017		20,251,261		3.0%		586,245																		Total Education Billed and Unbilled		19,665,017		20,251,261		3.0%		586,245

				Total Billed and Unbilled		65,859,404		82,657,893		25.5%		16,798,489																		Total Billed and Unbilled		64,539,868		82,735,317		28.2%		18,195,448																														Total Billed and Unbilled		63,673,407		77,325,822		21.4%		13,652,415																														Total Billed and Unbilled		88,125,600		100,177,982		13.7%		12,052,383																		Total Billed and Unbilled		88,125,600		100,177,982		13.7%		12,052,383



						2nd Qtr FY 18		2nd Qtr FY 19		YOY Change		Difference						LTM Q3 FY 18		LTM Q3 FY 19		YOY Change		Difference								2nd Qtr FY 18		2nd Qtr FY 19		YOY Change		Difference						2nd Qtr FY 18		2nd Qtr FY 19		YOY Change		Difference						LTM Q3 FY 18		LTM Q3 FY 19		YOY Change		Difference								2nd Qtr FY 18		2nd Qtr FY 19		YOY Change		Difference						2nd Qtr FY 18		2nd Qtr FY 19		YOY Change		Difference						LTM Q3 FY 18		LTM Q3 FY 19		YOY Change		Difference								2nd Qtr FY 18		2nd Qtr FY 19		YOY Change		Difference						2nd Qtr FY 18		2nd Qtr FY 19		YOY Change		Difference								ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		YOY Change		Difference

				Enterprise subscription Invoiced		14,208,607		15,549,608										14,208,607		15,549,608		1,341,001		9.4%						Enterprise subscription Invoiced		14,208,607		15,549,608										14,208,607		15,549,608										14,208,607		29,758,215		15,549,608		109.4%						Enterprise subscription Invoiced		14,208,607		15,549,608										14,208,607		15,549,608										14,208,607		29,758,215		15,549,608		109.4%						Enterprise subscription Invoiced		14,208,607		15,549,608										14,208,607		15,549,608										Enterprise subscription Invoiced		14,208,607		15,549,608

				Education Subscription Invoiced		159,100		381,632										159,100		381,632		222,532		139.9%						Education Subscription Invoiced		159,100		381,632										159,100		381,632										159,100		540,732		381,632		239.9%						Education Subscription Invoiced		159,100		381,632										159,100		381,632										159,100		540,732		381,632		239.9%						Education Subscription Invoiced		159,100		381,632										159,100		381,632										Education Subscription Invoiced		159,100		381,632

				Total Subscription Invoiced		14,367,707		15,931,241										14,367,707		15,931,241		1,563,534		10.9%						Total Subscription Invoiced		14,367,707		15,931,241										14,367,707		15,931,241										14,367,707		30,298,947		15,931,241		110.9%						Total Subscription Invoiced		14,367,707		15,931,241										14,367,707		15,931,241										14,367,707		30,298,947		15,931,241		110.9%						Total Subscription Invoiced		14,367,707		15,931,241										14,367,707		15,931,241										Total Subscription Invoiced		14,367,707		15,931,241



				Enterprise Add-on		6,560,685		8,865,961										6,560,685		8,865,961		2,305,275		35.1%						Enterprise Add-on		5,548,542		7,894,503										12,109,227		16,760,464										5,548,542		14,455,188		8,906,646		160.5%						Enterprise Add-on		7,637,117		4,435,188										19,746,344		21,195,652										7,637,117		9,983,730		2,346,614		30.7%						Enterprise Add-on		8,106,461		6,643,962										27,852,805		27,839,614										Enterprise Add-on		0		6,643,962

				Education Add-on		2,900,323		2,835,255										2,900,323		2,835,255		(65,068)		-2.2%						Education Add-on		1,960,692		2,091,523										4,861,015		4,926,778										1,960,692		4,991,846		3,031,154		154.6%						Education Add-on		4,436,258		1,989,623										9,297,273		6,916,401										4,436,258		3,950,315		(485,943)		-11.0%						Education Add-on		11,154,347		5,668,832										20,451,620		12,585,233										Education Add-on		- 0		5,668,832

				Total Add-on		9,461,008		11,701,216										9,461,008		11,701,216		2,240,207		23.7%						Total Add-on		7,509,234		9,986,026										16,970,243		21,687,242										7,509,234		19,447,035		11,937,800		159.0%						Total Add-on		12,073,375		6,424,811										29,043,617		28,112,053										12,073,375		13,934,046		1,860,671		15.4%						Total Add-on		19,260,808		12,312,794										48,304,425		40,424,846										Total Add-on		0		12,312,794



				Enterprise Change in Super Gross		236,250		4,328,128										236,250		4,328,128		4,091,877		1732.0%						Enterprise Change in Super Gross		457,193		1,152,186										693,443		5,480,314										457,193		1,388,437		931,244		203.7%						Enterprise Change in Super Gross		(373,788)		(2,169,894)										319,655		3,310,421										(373,788)		(1,712,701)		(1,338,913)		358.2%						Enterprise Change in Super Gross		6,115,757		6,075,552										6,435,412		9,385,973										Enterprise Change in Super Gross		6,115,757		6,075,552

				Education Change in Super Gross		(305,640)		(288,341)										(305,640)		(288,341)		17,300		-5.7%						Education Change in Super Gross		75,769		(324,718)										(229,871)		(613,058)										75,769		(630,358)		(706,127)		-932.0%						Education Change in Super Gross		(841,638)		812,435										(1,071,509)		199,377										(841,638)		888,204		1,729,842		-205.5%						Education Change in Super Gross		78,233		78,013										(993,277)		277,390										Education Change in Super Gross		78,233		78,013

				Total Change in Suepr Gross		(69,390)		4,039,787										(69,390)		4,039,787		4,109,177		-5921.9%						Total Change in Suepr Gross		532,961		827,468										463,572		4,867,256										532,961		758,079		225,118		42.2%						Total Change in Suepr Gross		(1,215,426)		(1,357,459)										(751,855)		3,509,797										(1,215,426)		(824,497)		390,929		-32.2%						Total Change in Suepr Gross		6,193,989		6,153,565										5,442,135		9,663,362										Total Change in Suepr Gross		6,193,989		6,153,565





				Enterprise Contracted Subscription and Related Sales		21,005,542		28,743,697		36.8%		7,738,154						24,219,150		28,743,697		4,524,547		18.7%						Enterprise Contracted Subscription and Related Sales		20,214,341		24,596,297		21.7%		4,381,957						27,011,277		37,790,386		39.9%		10,779,109						20,214,341		48,815,447		28,601,107		141.5%						Enterprise Contracted Subscription and Related Sales		21,471,935		17,814,903		-17.0%		(3,657,032)						34,274,605		40,055,681		16.9%		5,781,075						21,471,935		38,029,244		16,557,309		77.1%						Enterprise Contracted Subscription and Related Sales		28,430,825		28,269,122		-0.6%		(161,703)						48,496,823		52,775,194		8.8%		4,278,371						Enterprise Contracted Subscription and Related Sales		20,324,364		28,269,122		39.1%		7,944,758

				Education Contracted Subscription and Related Sales		2,753,783		2,928,547		6.3%		174,764						2,558,505		2,928,547		370,042		14.5%						Education Contracted Subscription and Related Sales		2,195,561		2,148,438		-2.1%		(47,123)						4,790,244		4,695,352		-2.0%		(94,892)						2,195,561		4,706,943		2,511,381		114.4%						Education Contracted Subscription and Related Sales		3,753,720		3,183,690		-15.2%		(570,029)						8,384,864		7,497,410		-10.6%		(887,454)						3,753,720		5,379,252		1,625,532		43.3%						Education Contracted Subscription and Related Sales		11,391,680		6,128,477		-46.2%		(5,263,202)						19,617,443		13,244,255		-32.5%		(6,373,189)						Education Contracted Subscription and Related Sales		237,333		6,128,477		2482.2%		5,891,145

				Total Contracted Subscription and Related Sales		23,759,325		31,672,243		33.3%		7,912,918						26,777,655		31,672,243		4,894,588		18.3%						Total Contracted Subscription and Related Sales		22,409,902		26,744,735		19.3%		4,334,833						31,801,521		42,485,738		33.6%		10,684,217						22,409,902		53,522,390		31,112,488		138.8%						Total Contracted Subscription and Related Sales		25,225,655		20,998,593		-16.8%		(4,227,062)						42,659,469		47,553,091		11.5%		4,893,621						25,225,655		43,408,495		18,182,840		72.1%						Total Contracted Subscription and Related Sales		39,822,504		34,397,599		-13.6%		(5,424,905)						68,114,267		66,019,449		-3.1%		(2,094,818)						Total Contracted Subscription and Related Sales		20,561,696		34,397,599		67.3%		13,835,903

						See Contracted Subscription Tab																										See Contracted Subscription Tab												See Contracted Subscription Tab																										See Contracted Subscription Tab												See Contracted Subscription Tab																										See Contracted Subscription Tab												See Contracted Subscription Tab														See Contracted Subscription Tab

						1st Qtr FY 19		1st Qtr FY 20		YOY Change		Difference						LTM Q1 FY 19		LTM Q1 FY 20		YOY Change		Difference								2nd Qtr FY 19		2nd Qtr FY 20		YOY Change		Difference						YTD 2nd Qtr FY 19		YTD 2nd Qtr FY 20		YOY Change		Difference						LTM Q2 FY 19		LTM Q2 FY 20		YOY Change		Difference								3rd Qtr FY 19		3rd Qtr FY 20		YOY Change		Difference						YTD 3rd Qtr FY 19		YTD 3rd Qtr FY 20		YOY Change		Difference						LTM Q3 FY 19		LTM Q3 FY 20		YOY Change		Difference								4th Qtr FY 19		4th Qtr FY 20		YOY Change		Difference						YTD 4th  Qtr FY 19		YTD 4th Qtr FY 20		YOY Change		Difference								4th Qtr FY 19		4th Qtr FY 20		YOY Change		Difference

																																																																																																										SAME AS RIGHT ABOVE																										SAME AS RIGHT ABOVE





				SaaS Deferred Revenue Ending Balance		41,432,929		48,680,107		17%		7,247,177																		SaaS Deferred Revenue Ending Balance		39,580,433		47,930,062		21%		8,349,629						- 0		- 0		ERROR:#DIV/0!		- 0																		SaaS Deferred Revenue Ending Balance		39,929,398		43,878,026		10%		3,948,628						- 0		- 0		ERROR:#DIV/0!		- 0																		SaaS Deferred Revenue Ending Balance		58,187,601		60,576,622		4%		2,389,021						- 0		- 0		ERROR:#DIV/0!		- 0						SaaS Deferred Revenue Ending Balance		58,187,601		60,576,622		4%		2,389,021

				*Includes Education SAAS																										*Includes Education SAAS																																						*Includes Education SAAS																																						*Includes Education SAAS																										*Includes Education SAAS

				Unbilled Deferred Revenue		24,426,474		33,977,786		39%		9,551,312																		Unbilled Deferred Revenue		24,959,435		34,805,254		39%		9,845,819						- 0		- 0		ERROR:#DIV/0!		- 0																		Unbilled Deferred Revenue		23,744,009		33,447,796		41%		9,703,786						- 0		- 0		ERROR:#DIV/0!		- 0																		Unbilled Deferred Revenue		29,937,999		39,601,361		32%		9,663,362						- 0		- 0		ERROR:#DIV/0!		- 0						Unbilled Deferred Revenue		29,937,999		39,601,361		32%		9,663,362



				Total Deferred--Billed and Unbilled		65,859,404		82,657,893		25.5%		16,798,489																		Total Deferred--Billed and Unbilled		64,539,868		82,735,317		28.2%		18,195,448						- 0		- 0		ERROR:#DIV/0!		- 0																		Total Deferred--Billed and Unbilled		63,673,407		77,325,822		21.4%		13,652,415						- 0		- 0		ERROR:#DIV/0!		- 0																		Total Deferred--Billed and Unbilled		88,125,600		100,177,982		13.7%		12,052,383						- 0		- 0		ERROR:#DIV/0!		- 0						Total Deferred--Billed and Unbilled		88,125,600		100,177,982		13.7%		12,052,383

				SEE ABOVE--Yellow																										SEE ABOVE--Yellow																																						SEE ABOVE--Yellow																																						SEE ABOVE--Yellow																										SEE ABOVE--Yellow



				REMEMBER AAP ADD-ON SERVICES NEEDS TO BE PROFORMA FOR FY19 TO ADD EXECUTION																										REMEMBER AAP ADD-ON SERVICES NEEDS TO BE PROFORMA FOR FY19 TO ADD EXECUTION																																						REMEMBER AAP ADD-ON SERVICES NEEDS TO BE PROFORMA FOR FY19 TO ADD EXECUTION																																						REMEMBER AAP ADD-ON SERVICES NEEDS TO BE PROFORMA FOR FY19 TO ADD EXECUTION																										REMEMBER AAP ADD-ON SERVICES NEEDS TO BE PROFORMA FOR FY19 TO ADD EXECUTION

				SaaS Revenue  Recognized														LTM Q1 FY 19		LTM Q1 FY 20		YOY Change		Difference						SaaS Revenue  Recognized																										LTM Q2 FY 19		LTM Q2 FY 20		YOY Change		Difference		LTM Q2 FY 18		YTD Q2 FY 18		SaaS Revenue  Recognized																										LTM Q3 FY 19		LTM Q3 FY 20		YOY Change		Difference		LTM Q2 FY 18				Subscription Revenue  Recognized		4th Qtr FY 19		4th Qtr FY 20		YOY Change		Difference						YTD 4th  Qtr FY 19		YTD 4th Qtr FY 20		YOY Change		Difference						Subscription Revenue  Recognized		4th Qtr FY 19		4th Qtr FY 20		YOY Change		Difference

				*Included Education AAP																										*Included Education AAP																																						*Included Education AAP																																						Includes Education AAP																										Includes Education AAP

				AAP Reversal		11,893,860		14,404,135		21%		2,510,276						43,611,676		54,133,515		10,521,839		24.1%		24,737,182				AAP Reversal		12,775,555		15,549,523		22%		2,773,968						25,449,606		30,245,168		19%		4,795,563						48,816,686		58,448,389		9,631,703		19.7%		32,116,563		19,098,240		AAP Reversal		13,758,109		16,380,449		19%		2,622,339						39,207,715		46,625,617		19%		7,417,902						51,437,353		61,070,728		9,633,375		18.7%		32,116,563				AAP Reversal		14,445,111		16,038,416		11%		1,593,305						53,652,827		62,664,033		17%		9,011,207						AAP Reversal		14,445,111		16,038,416		11%		1,593,305

				AAP Add-on Services		6,560,685		8,865,961		35%		2,305,275						20,743,536		30,158,080		9,414,544		45.4%		14,875,000				AAP Add-on Services		5,548,542		7,894,503		42%		2,345,961						12,109,227		16,760,464		38%		4,651,237						22,527,854		32,504,041		9,976,187		44.3%		15,189,224		7,389,224		AAP Add-on Services		7,637,117		4,435,188		-42%		(3,201,928)						19,746,344		21,195,652		7%		1,449,308						25,152,996		29,302,113		4,149,118		16.5%		- 0				AAP Add-on Services		8,106,461		6,643,962		-18%		(1,462,500)						27,852,805		27,839,614		-0%		(13,191)						AAP Add-on Services		0		6,643,962		1890834316%		6,643,961

				Other Subscriptions		780,191		291,510				(488,681)						2,410,969		1,493,169		(917,799)		-0.3806765801		1,559,994				Other Subscriptions																				- 0										- 0		ERROR:#DIV/0!						Other Subscriptions																				- 0										- 0		ERROR:#DIV/0!

				Enterprise AAP and Related		19,234,736		23,561,606		22%		4,326,870						66,766,181		85,784,765		28.49%		19,018,584		41,172,176				Enterprise AAP and Related		18,324,097		23,444,026		28%		5,119,929						37,558,833		47,005,632		25%		9,446,799						71,344,540		90,952,431		27.48%		19,607,890		47,305,787		26,487,463		Enterprise AAP and Related		21,395,226		20,815,637		-3%		(579,589)						58,954,059		67,821,269		15%		8,867,210						76,590,349		90,372,841		18.00%		13,782,493		32,116,563				Enterprise AAP and Related		22,551,573		22,682,378		1%		130,805						81,505,631		90,503,647		11%		8,998,015						Enterprise AAP and Related		14,445,112		22,682,378		57%		8,237,266

				Attach Rate on Revenue Recognized																54%		0.492								Attach Rate on Revenue Recognized																												56%		0.518								Attach Rate on Revenue Recognized																												48%		0.566								Attach Rate on Revenue Recognized		56%		41%										52%		44%										Attach Rate on Revenue Recognized		0%		41%

				Subscription sales in Enterprise without Add-on Sales														46,022,645		55,626,684		9,604,040		20.9%		- 0				Subscription sales in Enterprise without Add-on Sales																																						Subscription sales in Enterprise without Add-on Sales																																						Subscription sales in Enterprise without Add-on Sales																										Subscription sales in Enterprise without Add-on Sales



				Education Subscritpion Reversal		4,768,938		7,224,665										16,622,754		22,036,462		5,413,708		32.6%		11,774,969				Education Subscritpion Reversal w/o AAP		5,008,182		5,815,031										10,720,118		12,225,812		NOTE:Q1 signs were wrong.  Why this comes from schedule vs adding qtr together								18,824,485		22,539,296		3,714,811		19.7%		13,065,360		7,482,575		Education Subscritpion Reversal w/o AAP		5,168,665		5,869,992		14%		701,327						15,888,782		18,095,803		NOTE:Q1 signs were wrong.  Why this comes from schedule vs adding qtr together								20,261,089		23,240,623		2,979,533		14.7%		13,065,360				Education Subscription Reversal w/o AAP		5,144,819		5,780,424				635,604						21,033,602		23,876,227				2,842,625		NOTE:Q1 signs were wrong.  Why this comes from schedule vs adding qtr together				Education Subscription Reversal w/o AAP		5,144,819		5,780,424				635,604

				606 Adjustment		942,998		- 0										942,998		509,868		(433,130)		-45.9%		- 0				Included above now																														- 0		ERROR:#DIV/0!						Included above now																														- 0		ERROR:#DIV/0!						Included above now																										Included above now

				Add on Services (net)		2,900,323		2,835,255										19,891,749		20,125,085		233,337		0.0117303247		24,618,386				Add on Services (net)		1,960,692		2,091,523										4,861,015		4,926,778										19,338,673		20,255,916		917,243		0.0474305296		24,284,497		6,520,476		Add on Services (net)		4,436,258		1,989,623										9,297,273		6,916,401										20,284,617		18,070,748		(2,213,869)		-0.1091402966		- 0				Add on Services (net)		11,154,347		5,668,832				(5,485,515)						20,451,620		12,585,233				(7,866,388)						Add on Services (net)		- 0		5,668,832				5,668,832

				Total		8,612,259		10,059,920		17%								37,457,501		42,671,416		14%				36,393,355				Total		6,968,874		7,906,555		13%								15,581,133		17,152,590		10%								38,163,158		42,795,212		12%				37,349,857		14,003,051		Total		9,604,923		7,859,615		-18%								25,186,056		25,012,205		-1%								40,545,707		41,311,371		2%				13,065,360				Total		16,299,167		11,449,256		-30%		(4,849,911)						41,485,222		36,461,460		-12%		(5,023,762)						Total		5,144,819		11,449,256		123%		6,304,436

																				64.3%		86.0%																																				65.1%		84.2%								JUST SUBSCRIPTION SALES		18,926,774		22,250,440		17.6%		3,323,666																				56.2%		86.2%								JUST SUBSCRIPTION SALES		19,589,931		21,818,840		11.4%		2,228,910						74,686,428		86,540,260		15.9%		11,853,832						JUST SUBSCRIPTION SALES		19,589,931		21,818,840		11.4%		2,228,910

				Subscription and Sub Related Sales		27,846,995		33,621,526		20.7%		5,774,531						104,223,682		128,456,181		23.3%		24,232,499		77,565,531				Subscription and Sub Related Sales		25,292,971		31,350,581		23.9%		6,057,610						53,139,966		64,158,222		20.7%		11,018,256						109,507,698		133,747,643		22.1%		24,239,945		84,655,644		40,490,514		Subscription and Sub Related Sales		31,000,149		28,675,251		-7.5%		(2,324,897)						84,140,115		92,833,473		10.3%		8,693,359						117,136,056		131,684,212		12.4%		14,548,157		45,181,923				Subscription and Sub Related Sales		38,850,739		34,131,634		-12.1%		(4,719,105)						122,990,854		126,965,107		3.2%		3,974,253						Subscription and Sub Related Sales		19,589,931		34,131,634		74.2%		14,541,703

																														Subscription ONLY		17,783,737		21,364,555		22%		2,773,968						36,169,724		42,470,980		22%		2,773,968						67,641,170		80,987,685		22%		2,773,968																																												AAP--Last 6 months		28,203,221		32,418,865		15%		4,215,644																		AAP--Last 6 months		75,515,839		25,671,791		-66%		(49,844,048)

				Deferred Revenue Additions (Gross Sales)																										Deferred Revenue Additions (Gross Sales)																																						Deferred Revenue Additions (Gross Sales)																																						Deferred Revenue Additions (Gross Sales)																										Deferred Revenue Additions (Gross Sales)

				AAP--All		8,269,970		9,533,500				Periods not comparable due to Ed AAP						48,528,385		54,652,544		13%				34,770,048				AAP--All																																						AAP--All																																						AAP--All																										AAP--All

				AAP International		- 0		617,235		Inc Above		Offset is Education below						997,350		4,280,678		Inc Above				1,669,740				AAP International																																						AAP International																																						AAP International																										AAP International

				Other		702,674		153,441										2,708,529		1,136,923		-58%				1,960,274				Other																																						Other																																						Other																105,579,118										Other

				Education AAP Sales		- 0		104,350										- 0		1,325,973						- 0				Education AAP Sales																																						Education AAP Sales																																						Education AAP Sales																										Education AAP Sales

				Education without AAP		907,357		1,190,406										19,185,864		23,257,927		21%				ERROR:#REF!				Education without AAP																																						Education without AAP																																						Education without AAP																										Education without AAP

						9,880,001		11,598,931		17%		1,718,930						71,420,127		84,654,045		19%		13,233,917		ERROR:#REF!

				Change in SuperGross		236,250		4,328,128										- 0		- 0		ERROR:#DIV/0!								Change in SuperGross																																						Change in SuperGross																																						Change in SuperGross																										Change in SuperGross

				Value of AAP Passes Signed		10,116,251		15,927,059		57%								71,420,127		84,654,045		19%				ERROR:#REF!				Value of AAP Passes Signed																																						Value of AAP Passes Signed																																						Value of AAP Passes Signed																										Value of AAP Passes Signed

										5,810,808												13,233,917

				Total Add-on		9,461,008		11,701,216										40,635,285		49,248,235		8,612,950		21.2%						Total Add-on																																						Total Add-on																																						Total Add-on																										Total Add-on

				SAAS Deferred Revenue Enterprise		29,335,480		34,123,929		16.32%		4,788,450						29,335,480		34,123,929		16.3%		4,788,450		61,584,560				SAAS Deferred Revenue Enterprise																																						SAAS Deferred Revenue Enterprise																																						SAAS Deferred Revenue Enterprise																										SAAS Deferred Revenue Enterprise

				Unbilled Deferred Enterprise		22,917,126		33,444,415		45.9%		10,527,289						22,917,126		33,444,415		45.9%		10,527,289		31,676,386				Unbilled Deferred Enterprise																																						Unbilled Deferred Enterprise																																						Unbilled Deferred Enterprise																										Unbilled Deferred Enterprise

						52,252,605		67,568,344		29.3%		15,315,739						52,252,605		67,568,344		29.3%		15,315,739		93,260,946

				License Revenue																										License Revenue																																						License Revenue																																						License Revenue																										License Revenue

				AAP Plus License Revenue																										AAP Plus License Revenue																																						AAP Plus License Revenue																																						AAP Plus License Revenue																										AAP Plus License Revenue

						1st Qtr FY 19		1st Qtr FY 20		YOY Change		Difference						LTM Q1 FY 19		LTM Q1 FY 20		YOY Change		Difference								2nd Qtr FY 19		2nd Qtr FY 20		YOY Change		Difference						YTD 2nd Qtr FY 19		YTD 2nd Qtr FY 20		YOY Change		Difference						LTM Q2 FY 19		LTM Q2 FY 20		YOY Change		Difference								3rd Qtr FY 19		3rd Qtr FY 20		YOY Change		Difference						YTD 3rd Qtr FY 19		YTD 3rd Qtr FY 20		YOY Change		Difference						LTM Q3 FY 19		LTM Q3 FY 20		YOY Change		Difference								4th Qtr FY 19		4th Qtr FY 20		YOY Change		Difference						YTD 4th  Qtr FY 19		YTD 4th Qtr FY 20		YOY Change		Difference								4th Qtr FY 19		4th Qtr FY 20		YOY Change		Difference

				Net Revenue 		53,828,848		58,612,815		4,783,967		8.9%						215,656,352		230,140,113		14,483,761		6.7%						Net Revenue 		50,356,037		53,744,751		3,388,714		6.7%						104,184,885		112,357,566		8,172,681		7.8%						219,463,802		233,528,827		14,065,025		6.4%						Net Revenue 		56,006,501		37,104,814		(18,901,687)		-33.7%						225,356,146		198,456,232		(26,899,914)		-11.9%						455,149,702		229,110,901		(226,038,801)		-49.7%						Net Revenue 		65,164,760		48,993,852		(16,170,907)		-24.8%						225,356,146		198,456,232		(26,899,914)		-11.9%						Net Revenue 		65,164,760		48,993,852		(16,170,907)		-24.8%

				Enterprise		42,147,896		45,831,728		3,683,832		8.7%						163,748,043		174,333,111		10,585,068		6.5%						Enterprise		39,319,967		40,664,456		1,344,489		3.4%						81,467,863		86,496,184		5,028,321		6.2%						166,747,439		175,677,600		8,930,160		5.4%						Enterprise		43,400,812		27,467,627		(15,933,186)		-36.7%						170,649,278		148,231,198		(22,418,080)		-13.1%						344,607,374		170,329,482		(174,277,892)		-50.6%						Enterprise		45,780,603		34,267,388		(11,513,216)		-25.1%						170,649,278		148,231,198		(22,418,080)		-13.1%						Enterprise		45,780,603		34,267,388		(11,513,216)		-25.1%

				Education		10,346,511		11,081,827		735,317		7.1%						46,442,286		49,614,950		3,172,664		6.8%						Education		9,697,980		10,892,553		1,194,572		12.3%						20,044,491		21,974,380		1,929,889		9.6%						47,133,454		50,809,522		3,676,069		7.8%						Education		11,087,511		8,215,537		(2,871,975)		-25.9%						48,879,633		43,405,189		(5,474,444)		-11.2%						98,600,771		51,110,212		(47,490,559)		-48.2%						Education		17,747,631		13,215,273		(4,532,359)		-25.5%						48,879,633		43,405,189		(5,474,444)		-11.2%						Education		17,747,631		13,215,273		(4,532,359)		-25.5%

				Corporate		1,334,442		1,699,260		364,818		27.3%						5,466,023		6,192,052		726,029		13.3%						Corporate		1,338,090		2,187,743		849,653		63.5%						2,672,532		3,887,002		1,214,470		45.4%						5,582,909		7,041,705		1,458,796		26.1%						Corporate		1,518,177		1,421,651		(96,527)		-6.4%						5,827,234		6,819,845		992,610		17.0%						11,941,556		7,671,207		(4,270,349)		-35.8%						Corporate		1,636,525		1,511,192		(125,333)		-7.7%						5,827,234		6,819,845		992,611		17.0%						Corporate		1,636,525		1,511,192		(125,333)		-7.7%

				Check		- 0		- 0		- 0		ERROR:#DIV/0!						(0)		- 0		0		ERROR:#DIV/0!						Check		(0)		- 0		0		ERROR:#DIV/0!						(0)		(0)		0		-106.7%						0		0		0		45.7%						Check		- 0		(0)		(0)		100.0%						(0)		(0)		(0)		65.7%						(0)		- 0		0		ERROR:#DIV/0!						Check		- 0		(0)		(0)		100.0%						(0)		- 0		0		ERROR:#DIV/0!						Check		- 0		(0)		(0)		100.0%

				Total FX Impact				(71,689)												(1,639,153)		Negatives are bad so we add them back								Total FX Impact				(214,263)												(285,953)												(1,169,762)		Negatives are bad so we add them back								Total FX Impact				(234,761)												(520,714)												(765,342)		Negatives are bad so we add them back								Total FX Impact				(62,269)												(582,983)										Total FX Impact				(62,269)

				Total Enterprise Impact				(65,214)												(1,441,880)										Total Enterprise Impact				(64,405)												(129,619)												(975,881)										Total Enterprise Impact				(195,759)												(325,378)												(561,882)										Total Enterprise Impact				(50,622)												(376,001)										Total Enterprise Impact				(50,622)

				Total Education Impact				(6,476)												(197,273)										Total Education Impact				(149,858)												(156,334)												(193,881)										Total Education Impact				(39,002)												(195,336)												(203,460)										Total Education Impact				(11,646)												(206,982)										Total Education Impact				(11,646)

								- 0												- 0														- 0												- 0												- 0														- 0												- 0												- 0														- 0												- 0														- 0

																		REVNEUE IN CONSTANT CURRENCY																																						REVNEUE IN CONSTANT CURRENCY																																						REVNEUE IN CONSTANT CURRENCY

				Revenue Adj. for FX		1st Qtr FY 19		1st Qtr FY 20		YOY Change		Difference						LTM Q1 FY 19		LTM Q1 FY 20		YOY Change		Difference						Revenue Adj. for FX		2nd Qtr FY 19		2nd Qtr FY 20		YOY Change		Difference						YTD 2nd Qtr FY 19		YTD 2nd Qtr FY 20		YOY Change		Difference						LTM Q2 FY 19		LTM Q2 FY 20		YOY Change		Difference						Revenue Adj. for FX		3rd Qtr FY 19		3rd Qtr FY 20		YOY Change		Difference						YTD 3rd Qtr FY 19		YTD 3rd Qtr FY 20		YOY Change		Difference						LTM Q3 FY 19		LTM Q3 FY 20		YOY Change		Difference						Revenue Adj. for FX		4th Qtr FY 19		4th Qtr FY 20		YOY Change		Difference						YTD 4th  Qtr FY 19		YTD 4th Qtr FY 20		YOY Change		Difference						Revenue Adj. for FX		4th Qtr FY 19		4th Qtr FY 20		YOY Change		Difference

				Net Revenue 		53,828,848		58,684,504		4,855,656		9.0%						215,656,352		231,779,266		16,122,914		7.5%						Net Revenue 		50,356,037		53,959,015		3,602,977		7.2%						104,184,885		112,643,519		8,458,634		8.1%						219,463,802		234,698,589		15,234,788		6.9%						Net Revenue 		56,006,501		37,339,575		(18,666,926)		-33.3%						225,356,146		198,976,946		(26,379,199)		-11.7%						456,788,855		231,515,396		(225,273,459)		-49.3%						Net Revenue 		65,164,760		49,056,121		(16,108,639)		-24.7%						225,356,146		199,039,215		(26,316,931)		-11.7%						Net Revenue 		65,164,760		49,056,121		(16,108,639)		-24.7%

				Enterprise		42,147,896		45,896,942		3,749,046		8.9%						163,748,043		175,774,990		12,026,948		7.3%						Enterprise		39,319,967		40,728,861		1,408,894		3.6%						81,467,863		86,625,803		5,157,940		6.3%						166,747,439		176,653,481		9,906,042		5.9%						Enterprise		43,400,812		27,663,386		(15,737,426)		-36.3%						170,649,278		148,556,577		(22,092,702)		-12.9%						346,049,254		172,333,244		(173,716,011)		-50.2%						Enterprise		45,780,603		34,318,010		(11,462,593)		-25.0%						170,649,278		148,607,199		(22,042,079)		-12.9%						Enterprise		45,780,603		34,318,010		(11,462,593)		-25.0%

				Education		10,346,511		11,088,303		741,792		7.2%						46,442,286		49,812,223		3,369,938		7.3%						Education		9,697,980		11,042,411		1,344,431		13.9%						20,044,491		22,130,714		2,086,223		10.4%						47,133,454		51,003,403		3,869,950		8.2%						Education		11,087,511		8,254,539		(2,832,973)		-25.6%						48,879,633		43,600,525		(5,279,108)		-10.8%						98,798,045		51,510,946		(47,287,099)		-47.9%						Education		17,747,631		13,226,919		(4,520,713)		-25.5%						48,879,633		43,612,171		(5,267,462)		-10.8%						Education		17,747,631		13,226,919		(4,520,713)		-25.5%

				Corporate		1,334,442		1,699,260		364,818		27.3%						5,466,023		6,192,052		726,029		13.3%						Corporate		1,338,090		2,187,743		849,653		63.5%						2,672,532		3,887,002		1,214,470		45.4%						5,582,909		7,041,705		1,458,796		26.1%						Corporate		1,518,177		1,421,651		(96,527)		-6.4%						5,827,234		6,819,845		992,610		17.0%						11,941,556		7,671,207		(4,270,349)		-35.8%						Corporate		1,636,525		1,511,192		(125,333)		-7.7%						5,827,234		6,819,845		992,611		17.0%						Corporate		1,636,525		1,511,192		(125,333)		-7.7%

				Check		- 0		- 0		- 0		ERROR:#DIV/0!						(0)		0		0		217.6%						Check		(0)		(0)		(0)		20.0%						(0)		(0)		0		-106.7%						0		(0)		(0)		190.5%						Check		- 0		(0)		(0)		100.0%						(0)		(0)		(0)		65.7%						(0)		0		0		250.0%						Check		- 0		(0)		(0)		100.0%						(0)		- 0		0		ERROR:#DIV/0!						Check		- 0		(0)		(0)		100.0%





																																																										234,698,589																																						229,876,242





						1st Qtr FY 19		1st Qtr FY 20		YOY Change		Difference						LTM Q1 FY 19		LTM Q1 FY 20		YOY Change		Difference								2nd Qtr FY 19		2nd Qtr FY 20		YOY Change		Difference						YTD 2nd Qtr FY 19		YTD 2nd Qtr FY 20		YOY Change		Difference						LTM Q2 FY 19		LTM Q2 FY 20		YOY Change		Difference								3rd Qtr FY 19		3rd Qtr FY 20		YOY Change		Difference						YTD 3rd Qtr FY 19		YTD 3rd Qtr FY 20		YOY Change		Difference						LTM Q3 FY 19		LTM Q3 FY 20		YOY Change		Difference								4th Qtr FY 19		4th Qtr FY 20		YOY Change		Difference						YTD 4th  Qtr FY 19		YTD 4th Qtr FY 20		YOY Change		Difference								4th Qtr FY 19		4th Qtr FY 20		YOY Change		Difference

				Net EBITDA		3,169,594		4,961,199		1,791,605		56.5%						14,445,827		22,398,544		7,952,717		55.1%						Net EBITDA		963,439		4,056,306		3,092,867		321.0%						4,133,033		9,017,504		4,884,471		118.2%						16,076,476		25,491,410		9,414,934		58.6%						Net EBITDA		3,071,419		(3,642,507)		(6,713,926)		-218.6%						20,606,939		14,285,297		(6,321,642)		-30.7%						40,958,057		26,730,201		(14,227,856)		-34.7%						Net EBITDA		13,402,488		8,910,301		(4,492,187)		-33.5%						20,606,939		14,285,297		(6,321,642)		-30.7%						Net EBITDA		13,402,488		8,910,301		(4,492,187)		-33.5%

				Enterprise		5,268,538		7,744,929		2,476,392		47.0%						19,801,852		28,003,874		8,202,022		41.4%						Enterprise		3,760,790		6,118,292		2,357,502		62.7%						9,029,327		13,863,222		4,833,894		53.5%						21,070,030		30,361,377		9,291,347		44.1%						Enterprise		5,800,795		(371,999)		(6,172,794)		-106.4%						25,527,483		20,100,317		(5,427,166)		-21.3%						51,034,183		32,390,605		(18,643,578)		-36.5%						Enterprise		10,697,360		6,609,095		(4,088,265)		-38.2%						25,527,483		20,100,317		(5,427,166)		-21.3%						Enterprise		10,697,360		6,609,095		(4,088,265)		-38.2%

				Education		(264,926)		(1,102,416)		(837,489)		316.1%						3,286,620		2,715,613		(571,007)		-17.4%						Education		(909,167)		(1,068,481)		(159,314)		17.5%						(1,174,094)		(2,170,897)		(996,803)		84.9%						3,528,534		2,556,299		(972,235)		-27.6%						Education		(181,383)		(1,536,090)		(1,354,707)		746.9%						3,553,102		(89,875)		(3,642,977)		-102.5%						6,964,200		630,585		(6,333,615)		-90.9%						Education		4,908,579		3,617,112		(1,291,466)		-26.3%						3,553,102		(89,875)		(3,642,977)		-102.5%						Education		4,908,579		3,617,112		(1,291,466)		-26.3%

				Corporate		(1,834,017)		(1,681,315)		152,702		-8.3%						(8,642,644)		(8,320,944)		321,701		-3.7%						Corporate		(1,888,184)		(993,505)		894,678		-47.4%						(3,722,201)		(2,674,821)		1,047,380		-28.1%						(8,522,088)		(7,426,265)		1,095,822		-12.9%						Corporate		(2,547,993)		(1,734,418)		813,576		-31.9%						(8,473,646)		(5,725,145)		2,748,501		-32.4%						(8,719,382)		(6,612,690)		2,106,693		-24.2%						Corporate		(2,203,451)		(1,315,907)		887,545		-40.3%						(8,473,646)		(5,725,145)		2,748,501		-32.4%						Corporate		(2,203,451)		(1,315,907)		887,545		-40.3%

				Check		- 0		- 0		- 0								- 0		- 0		- 0								Check		- 0		- 0		- 0								- 0		- 0		- 0								- 0		- 0		- 0								Check		- 0		- 0		- 0								- 0		- 0		- 0								(8,320,944)		321,701		8,642,644								Check		- 0		- 0		- 0								- 0		- 0		- 0								Check		- 0		- 0		- 0

				Total FX Impact				(58,576)												(879,093)		Negatives are bad so we add them back								Total FX Impact				(193,183)												(251,760)												(598,106)		Negatives are bad so we add them back								Total FX Impact				(152,381)												(404,141)												(448,441)		Negatives are bad so we add them back								Total FX Impact				29,944												(374,197)										Total FX Impact				29,944

				Total Enterprise Impact				(55,506)												(716,101)										Total Enterprise Impact				(47,958)												(103,464)												(436,425)										Total Enterprise Impact				(121,710)												(225,174)												(270,716)										Total Enterprise Impact				19,824												(205,350)										Total Enterprise Impact				19,824

				Total Education Impact				(3,071)												(162,993)										Total Education Impact				(145,225)												(148,296)												(161,681)										Total Education Impact				(30,671)												(178,967)												(177,725)										Total Education Impact				10,119												(168,848)										Total Education Impact				10,119

								- 0												- 0														- 0												- 0												- 0														- 0												- 0												- 0														- 0												- 0														- 0

				EBITDA Adj FX		1st Qtr FY 19		1st Qtr FY 20		YOY Change		Difference						LTM Q1 FY 19		LTM Q1 FY 20		YOY Change		Difference						EBITDA Adj FX		2nd Qtr FY 19		2nd Qtr FY 20		YOY Change		Difference						YTD 2nd Qtr FY 19		YTD 2nd Qtr FY 20		YOY Change		Difference						LTM Q2 FY 19		LTM Q2 FY 20		YOY Change		Difference						EBITDA Adj FX		3rd Qtr FY 19		3rd Qtr FY 20		YOY Change		Difference						YTD 3rd Qtr FY 19		YTD 3rd Qtr FY 20		YOY Change		Difference						LTM Q3 FY 19		LTM Q3 FY 20		YOY Change		Difference						EBITDA Adj FX		4th Qtr FY 19		4th Qtr FY 20		YOY Change		Difference						YTD 4th  Qtr FY 19		YTD 4th Qtr FY 20		YOY Change		Difference						EBITDA Adj FX		4th Qtr FY 19		4th Qtr FY 20		YOY Change		Difference

				Net EBITDA		3,169,594		5,019,775		1,850,181		58.4%						14,445,827		23,277,637		8,831,810		61.1%						Net EBITDA		963,439		4,249,489		3,286,050		341.1%						4,133,033		9,269,264		5,136,231		124.3%						16,076,476		26,089,517		10,013,041		62.3%						Net EBITDA		3,071,419		(3,490,126)		(6,561,545)		-213.6%						20,606,939		14,689,438		(5,917,501)		-28.7%						40,958,057		27,178,642		(13,779,415)		-33.6%						Net EBITDA		13,402,488		8,880,357		(4,522,131)		-33.7%						20,606,939		14,659,495		(5,947,445)		-28.9%						Net EBITDA		13,402,488		8,880,357		(4,522,131)		-33.7%

				Enterprise		5,268,538		7,800,435		2,531,897		48.1%						19,801,852		28,719,975		8,918,123		45.0%						Enterprise		3,760,790		6,166,250		2,405,461		64.0%						9,029,327		13,966,685		4,937,358		54.7%						21,070,030		30,797,802		9,727,772		46.2%						Enterprise		5,800,795		(250,289)		(6,051,084)		-104.3%						25,527,483		20,325,491		(5,201,992)		-20.4%						51,034,183		32,661,321		(18,372,862)		-36.0%						Enterprise		10,697,360		6,589,270		(4,108,090)		-38.4%						25,527,483		20,305,666		(5,221,816)		-20.5%						Enterprise		10,697,360		6,589,270		(4,108,090)		-38.4%

				Education		(264,926)		(1,099,345)		(834,419)		315.0%						3,286,620		2,878,606		(408,014)		-12.4%						Education		(909,167)		(923,256)		(14,089)		1.5%						(1,174,094)		(2,022,601)		(848,507)		72.3%						3,528,534		2,717,981		(810,554)		-23.0%						Education		(181,383)		(1,505,419)		(1,324,036)		730.0%						3,553,102		89,092		(3,464,010)		-97.5%						6,964,200		808,310		(6,155,890)		-88.4%						Education		4,908,579		3,606,993		(1,301,586)		-26.5%						3,553,102		78,973		(3,474,129)		-97.8%						Education		4,908,579		3,606,993		(1,301,586)		-26.5%

				Corporate		(1,834,017)		(1,681,315)		152,702		-8.3%						(8,642,644)		(8,320,944)		321,701		-3.7%						Corporate		(1,888,184)		(993,505)		894,678		-47.4%						(3,722,201)		(2,674,821)		1,047,380		-28.1%						(8,522,088)		(7,426,265)		1,095,822		-12.9%						Corporate		(2,547,993)		(1,734,418)		813,576		-31.9%						(8,473,646)		(5,725,145)		2,748,501		-32.4%						(8,719,382)		(6,612,690)		2,106,693		-24.2%						Corporate		(2,203,451)		(1,315,907)		887,545		-40.3%						(8,473,646)		(5,725,145)		2,748,501		-32.4%						Corporate		(2,203,451)		(1,315,907)		887,545		-40.3%

				Check		- 0		- 0		- 0		ERROR:#DIV/0!						- 0		- 0		- 0		ERROR:#DIV/0!						Check		- 0		- 0		- 0		ERROR:#DIV/0!						- 0		- 0		- 0		ERROR:#DIV/0!						- 0		- 0		- 0		ERROR:#DIV/0!						Check		- 0		- 0		- 0		ERROR:#DIV/0!						- 0		- 0		- 0		ERROR:#DIV/0!						(8,320,944)		321,701		8,642,644		2686.5%						Check		- 0		- 0		- 0		ERROR:#DIV/0!						- 0		- 0		- 0		ERROR:#DIV/0!						Check		- 0		- 0		- 0		ERROR:#DIV/0!

																Company F.T.						54.78%																																Company F.T.						65.72%																																Company F.T.						6.12%

				Enterprise FT--FX adj.						67.5%		ERROR:#DIV/0!				Enterprise FT						74.2%		ERROR:#VALUE!						Enterprise FT--FX adj.						170.7%		ERROR:#DIV/0!										95.7%		ERROR:#DIV/0!				Enterprise FT						98.2%		ERROR:#VALUE!						Enterprise FT--FX adj.						38.5%		ERROR:#DIV/0!										23.5%		ERROR:#DIV/0!				Enterprise FT						10.6%		ERROR:#VALUE!						Enterprise FT--FX adj.						35.8%		ERROR:#DIV/0!										23.7%		ERROR:#DIV/0!						Enterprise FT--FX adj.						35.8%		ERROR:#DIV/0!

																Education																																						Education																																						Education

																Change in Deferred		10,002,551		7,247,177																																		Change in Deferred		10,002,551		7,247,177																																		Change in Deferred		10,002,551		7,247,177

																		24,448,379		30,524,814		6,076,436		24.9%																																26,079,027		33,336,694		7,257,667		27.8%																																50,960,608		34,425,819		(16,534,789)		-32.4%



				Gross Revenue		1st Qtr FY 19		1st Qtr FY 20		YOY Change		Difference						LTM Q1 FY 19		LTM Q1 FY 20		YOY Change		Difference						Gross Revenue		2nd Qtr FY 19		2nd Qtr FY 20		YOY Change		Difference						YTD 2nd Qtr FY 19		YTD 2nd Qtr FY 20		YOY Change		Difference						LTM Q2 FY 19		LTM Q2 FY 20		YOY Change		Difference						Gross Revenue		3rd Qtr FY 19		3rd Qtr FY 20		YOY Change		Difference						YTD 3rd Qtr FY 19		YTD 3rd Qtr FY 20		YOY Change		Difference						LTM Q3 FY 19		LTM Q3 FY 20		YOY Change		Difference						Gross Revenue		4th Qtr FY 19		4th Qtr FY 20		YOY Change		Difference						YTD 4th  Qtr FY 19		YTD 4th Qtr FY 20		YOY Change		Difference						Gross Revenue		4th Qtr FY 19		4th Qtr FY 20		YOY Change		Difference

				Gross		45,315,068		49,105,317		3,790,249		8.4%						223,739,440		237,445,403		13,705,963		6.1%						Gross		48,561,654		53,021,593		4,459,939		9.2%						93,876,722		102,126,911		8,250,188		8.8%						225,540,832		241,905,343		16,364,511		7.3%						Gross		56,355,465		33,052,777		(23,302,688)		-41.3%						233,655,154		200,845,238		(32,809,917)		-14.0%						228,974,586		218,602,654		(10,371,931)		-4.5%						Gross		83,422,967		65,665,550		(17,757,417)		-21.3%						233,655,154		200,845,238		(32,809,917)		-14.0%						Gross		83,422,967		65,665,550		(17,757,417)		-21.3%

				Enterprise		38,804,884		41,815,370		3,010,487		7.8%						169,909,470		180,176,922		10,267,452		6.0%						Enterprise		42,372,094		45,141,003		2,768,910		6.5%						81,176,978		86,956,374		5,779,396		7.1%						172,256,688		182,945,831		10,689,143		6.2%						Enterprise		43,655,257		23,045,695		(20,609,561)		-47.2%						177,166,435		150,166,972		(26,999,463)		-15.2%						174,841,148		162,336,270		(12,504,878)		-7.2%						Enterprise		52,334,201		40,164,903		(12,169,298)		-23.3%						177,166,435		150,166,972		(26,999,463)		-15.2%						Enterprise		52,334,201		40,164,903		(12,169,298)		-23.3%

				Education		5,175,743		5,590,688		414,945		8.0%						48,363,947		51,076,427		2,712,480		5.6%						Education		4,851,470		5,692,848		841,377		17.3%						10,027,213		11,283,535		1,256,322		12.5%						47,701,235		51,917,804		4,216,569		8.8%						Education		11,182,028		8,585,431		(2,596,597)		-23.2%						50,661,482		43,858,422		(6,803,060)		-13.4%						48,383,931		49,321,207		937,276		1.9%						Education		29,452,241		23,989,455		(5,462,785)		-18.5%						50,661,482		43,858,422		(6,803,060)		-13.4%						Education		29,452,241		23,989,455		(5,462,785)		-18.5%

				Corporate		1,337,836		1,700,353		362,517		27.1%						5,470,668		6,211,740		741,072		13.5%						Corporate		1,341,429		2,191,905		850,476		63.4%						2,679,265		3,892,259		1,212,993		45.3%						5,589,674		7,062,216		1,472,542		26.3%						Corporate		1,527,433		1,426,150		(101,283)		-6.6%						5,849,223		6,829,601		980,377		16.8%						5,765,403		6,960,934		1,195,531		20.7%						Corporate		1,642,525		1,511,192		(131,333)		-8.0%						5,849,223		6,829,601		980,377		16.8%						Corporate		1,642,525		1,511,192		(131,333)		-8.0%

				Check		(3,395)		(1,094)		2,301		-210.3%						(4,644)		(19,685)		(15,041)		76.4%						Check		(3,339)		(4,163)		(824)		19.8%						(6,734)		(5,257)		1,477		-28.1%						(6,766)		(20,509)		(13,744)		67.0%						Check		(9,253)		(4,500)		4,753		-105.6%						(21,986)		(9,757)		12,229		-125.3%						(15,896)		(15,757)		139		-0.9%						Check		(6,000)		- 0		6,000		ERROR:#DIV/0!						(21,986)		(9,757)		12,229		-125.3%						Check		(6,000)		- 0		6,000		ERROR:#DIV/0!

				Total FX Impact				(71,689)		Negatives are bad so we add them back										(1,639,153)		Negatives are bad so we add them back								Total FX Impact				(214,263)		Negatives are bad so we add them back										(285,953)		Negatives are bad so we add them back										(1,169,762)		Negatives are bad so we add them back								Total FX Impact				(234,761)		Negatives are bad so we add them back										(520,714)		Negatives are bad so we add them back										(765,342)		Negatives are bad so we add them back								Total FX Impact				(62,269)		Negatives are bad so we add them back										(582,983)		Negatives are bad so we add them back								Total FX Impact				(62,269)		Negatives are bad so we add them back

				Total Enterprise Impact				(65,214)												(1,441,880)										Total Enterprise Impact				(64,405)												(129,619)												(975,881)										Total Enterprise Impact				(195,759)												(325,378)												(561,882)										Total Enterprise Impact				(50,622)												(376,001)										Total Enterprise Impact				(50,622)

				Total Education Impact				(6,476)												(197,273)										Total Education Impact				(149,858)												(156,334)												(193,881)										Total Education Impact				(39,002)												(195,336)												(203,460)										Total Education Impact				(11,646)												(206,982)										Total Education Impact				(11,646)

								- 0												- 0														- 0												- 0												- 0														- 0												- 0												- 0														- 0												- 0														- 0





				Revenue Adj. for FX		1st Qtr FY 19		1st Qtr FY 20		YOY Change		Difference						LTM Q1 FY 19		LTM Q1 FY 20		YOY Change		Difference						Revenue Adj. for FX		2nd Qtr FY 19		2nd Qtr FY 20		YOY Change		Difference						YTD 2nd Qtr FY 19		YTD 2nd Qtr FY 20		YOY Change		Difference						LTM Q2 FY 19		LTM Q2 FY 20		YOY Change		Difference						Revenue Adj. for FX		3rd Qtr FY 19		3rd Qtr FY 20		YOY Change		Difference						YTD 3rd Qtr FY 19		YTD 3rd Qtr FY 20		YOY Change		Difference						LTM Q3 FY 19		LTM Q3 FY 20		YOY Change		Difference						Revenue Adj. for FX		4th Qtr FY 19		4th Qtr FY 20		YOY Change		Difference						YTD 4th  Qtr FY 19		YTD 4th Qtr FY 20		YOY Change		Difference						Revenue Adj. for FX		4th Qtr FY 19		4th Qtr FY 20		YOY Change		Difference

				Net Revenue 		45,315,068		49,177,007		3,861,939		8.5%						223,739,440		239,084,557		15,345,116		6.9%						Gross Revenue FX		48,561,654		53,235,857		4,674,203		9.6%						93,876,722		102,412,864		8,536,141		9.1%						225,540,832		243,075,105		17,534,273		7.8%						Gross Revenue FX		56,355,465		33,287,538		(23,067,927)		-40.9%						233,655,154		201,365,952		(32,289,202)		-13.8%						228,974,586		219,367,996		(9,606,589)		-4.2%						Gross Revenue FX		83,422,967		65,727,818		(17,695,148)		-21.2%						233,655,154		201,428,220		(32,226,934)		-13.8%						Gross Revenue FX		83,422,967		65,727,818		(17,695,148)		-21.2%

				Enterprise		38,804,884		41,880,584		3,075,700		7.9%						169,909,470		181,618,802		11,709,332		6.9%						Enterprise		42,372,094		45,205,409		2,833,315		6.7%						81,176,978		87,085,993		5,909,015		7.3%						172,256,688		183,921,713		11,665,025		6.8%						Enterprise		43,655,257		23,241,455		(20,413,802)		-46.8%						177,166,435		150,492,350		(26,674,085)		-15.1%						174,841,148		162,898,152		(11,942,996)		-6.8%						Enterprise		52,334,201		40,215,525		(12,118,676)		-23.2%						177,166,435		150,542,973		(26,623,463)		-15.0%						Enterprise		52,334,201		40,215,525		(12,118,676)		-23.2%

				Education		5,175,743		5,597,163		421,421		8.1%						48,363,947		51,273,700		2,909,753		6.0%						Education		4,851,470		5,842,706		991,236		20.4%						10,027,213		11,439,869		1,412,656		14.1%						47,701,235		52,111,685		4,410,450		9.2%						Education		11,182,028		8,624,433		(2,557,595)		-22.9%						50,661,482		44,053,758		(6,607,724)		-13.0%						48,383,931		49,524,667		1,140,736		2.4%						Education		29,452,241		24,001,102		(5,451,139)		-18.5%						50,661,482		44,065,404		(6,596,078)		-13.0%						Education		29,452,241		24,001,102		(5,451,139)		-18.5%

				Corporate		1,337,836		1,700,353		362,517		27.1%						5,470,668		6,211,740		741,072		13.5%						Corporate		1,341,429		2,191,905		850,476		63.4%						2,679,265		3,892,259		1,212,993		45.3%						5,589,674		7,062,216		1,472,542		26.3%						Corporate		1,527,433		1,426,150		(101,283)		-6.6%						5,849,223		6,829,601		980,377		16.8%						5,765,403		6,960,934		1,195,531		20.7%						Corporate		1,642,525		1,511,192		(131,333)		-8.0%						5,849,223		6,829,601		980,377		16.8%						Corporate		1,642,525		1,511,192		(131,333)		-8.0%

				Check		(3,395)		(1,094)		2,301		-210.3%						(4,644)		(19,685)		(15,041)		76.4%						Check		(3,339)		(4,163)		(824)		19.8%						(6,734)		(5,257)		1,477		-28.1%						(6,766)		(20,509)		(13,744)		67.0%						Check		(9,253)		(4,500)		4,753		-105.6%						(21,986)		(9,757)		12,229		-125.3%						(15,896)		(15,757)		139		-0.9%						Check		(6,000)		(0)		6,000		-117135471709045.0%						(21,986)		(9,757)		12,229		-125.3%						Check		(6,000)		(0)		6,000		-117135471709045.0%

																														Revenue Adj. for China/Japan		50,356,037		53,744,751		3,388,714		6.7%						104,184,885		112,357,566		8,172,681		7.8%						219,463,802		233,528,827		14,065,025		6.4%						Revenue Adj. for China/Japan		56,006,501		37,104,814		(18,901,687)		-33.7%						225,356,146		198,456,232		(26,899,914)		-11.9%						225,009,589		214,627,140		(10,382,449)		-4.6%						Revenue Adj. for China/Japan		65,164,760		48,993,852		(16,170,907)		-24.8%						225,356,146		198,456,232		(26,899,914)		-11.9%						Revenue Adj. for China/Japan		65,164,760		48,993,852		(16,170,907)		-24.8%

																														China Revenue		2,568,780		1,508,549		(1,060,230)		-41.3%						6,060,556		5,067,513		(993,043)		-16.4%						12,482,969		11,971,697		(511,272)		-4.1%						China Revenue		3,222,405		752,832		(2,469,574)		-76.6%						12,964,740		8,253,624		(4,711,116)		-36.3%						12,311,623		12,964,740		653,117		5.3%						China Revenue		3,681,779		2,433,280		(1,248,499)		-33.9%						12,964,740		8,253,624		(4,711,116)		-36.3%						China Revenue		3,681,779		2,433,280		(1,248,499)		-33.9%

																														Japan Revenue		3,707,809		3,207,919		(499,890)		-13.5%						6,888,910		7,010,521		121,611		1.8%						13,920,202		13,788,838		(131,364)		-0.9%						Japan Revenue		3,115,087		794,611		(2,320,476)		-74.5%						13,667,227		9,297,981		(4,369,246)		-32.0%						13,772,568		13,667,227		(105,341)		-0.8%						Japan Revenue		3,663,230		1,492,849		(2,170,381)		-59.2%						13,667,227		9,297,981		(4,369,246)		-32.0%						Japan Revenue		3,663,230		1,492,849		(2,170,381)		-59.2%

																														Net Revenue without China & Japan		44,079,449		49,028,283		4,948,834		11.2%						91,235,420		100,279,533		9,044,113		9.9%						193,060,630		207,768,291		14,707,661		7.6%						Net Revenue without China & Japan		49,669,008		35,557,371		(14,111,637)		-28.4%						198,724,179		180,904,628		(17,819,551)		-9.0%						198,925,398		187,995,173		(10,930,225)		-5.5%						Net Revenue without China & Japan		57,819,751		45,067,724		(12,752,027)		-22.1%						198,724,179		180,904,628		(17,819,551)		-9.0%						Net Revenue without China & Japan		57,819,751		45,067,724		(12,752,027)		-22.1%

																														Net EBITDA		963,439		4,056,306		3,092,867		321.0%						4,133,033		9,017,504		4,884,471		118.2%						16,076,476		25,491,410		9,414,934		58.6%						Net EBITDA		3,071,419		(3,642,507)		(6,713,926)		-218.6%						20,606,939		14,285,297		(6,321,642)		-30.7%						18,559,513		18,777,485		217,971		1.2%						Net EBITDA		13,402,488		8,910,301		(4,492,187)		-33.5%						20,606,939		14,285,297		(6,321,642)		-30.7%						Net EBITDA		13,402,488		8,910,301		(4,492,187)		-33.5%

																														China EBITDA		187,928		(381,897)		(569,825)		-303.2%						1,197,734		444,609		(753,125)		-62.9%						3,466,334		2,682,725		(783,609)		-22.6%						China EBITDA		709,742		(998,455)		(1,708,197)		-240.7%						3,435,850		164,148		(3,271,702)		-95.2%						3,339,732		3,435,850		96,118		2.9%						China EBITDA		1,528,375		717,994		(810,380)		-53.0%						3,435,850		164,148		(3,271,702)		-95.2%						China EBITDA		1,528,375		717,994		(810,380)		-53.0%

																														Japan EBITDA		1,175,036		789,273		(385,763)		-32.8%						2,174,906		2,146,556		(28,350)		-1.3%						4,478,670		3,842,468		(636,202)		-14.2%						Japan EBITDA		710,464		(540,433)		(1,250,897)		-176.1%						3,870,818		1,394,865		(2,475,953)		-64.0%						4,670,561		3,870,818		(799,743)		-17.1%						Japan EBITDA		985,448		(211,258)		(1,196,706)		-121.4%						3,870,818		1,394,865		(2,475,953)		-64.0%						Japan EBITDA		985,448		(211,258)		(1,196,706)		-121.4%

																														Net EBITDA without China & Japan		(399,525)		3,648,929		4,048,454		-1013.3%						760,393		6,426,339		5,665,946		745.1%						8,131,472		18,966,217		10,834,745		133.2%						Net EBITDA without China & Japan		1,651,213		(2,103,619)		(3,754,832)		-227.4%						13,300,271		12,726,284		(573,987)		-4.3%						10,549,220		11,470,816		921,596		8.7%						Net EBITDA without China & Japan		10,888,665		8,403,564		(2,485,101)		-22.8%						13,300,271		12,726,284		(573,987)		-4.3%						Net EBITDA without China & Japan		10,888,665		8,403,564		(2,485,101)		-22.8%

																														FT						82%												63%												74%								FT						27%												3%												-8%								FT						19%												3%								FT						19%



&Z&F		




Comparative



								Total Company		4th Quarter												Full Year														Total Company		4th Quarter												Full Year

										Fiscal 2017				Fiscal 2016		Change						Fiscal 2017				Fiscal 2016		Change										Fiscal 2017				Fiscal 2016		Change						Fiscal 2017				Fiscal 2016		Change

								Recognized Revenue		59.5				64.8		(5.3)		-8%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!						Recognized Revenue		59.5				64.8		(5.3)		-8%				185.3				200.1		(14.8)		-7%

								Change in Deferred		12.6				8.3		4.3						ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

								Change in Future Contracts		ERROR:#REF!				- 0		ERROR:#REF!						ERROR:#REF!				- 0		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

																																				Plus: Change in Subscription Deferred Revenue Balance*		12.6				8.6		3.9		46%				20.8				8.6		12.2		141%						17.66



								Change in Binding Contracts where Revenue will be recognized in Future Periods		ERROR:#REF!		*		8.3		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!		*		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!						Plus:  Other Binding contracts entered into that have not been invoiced and whose Revenue will be recognized in the Future**		16.6				1.3		15.3		1135%				16.6				5.3		11.3		210%						14.11



								Revenue Recognized and Created		ERROR:#REF!				73.1		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!						Revenue Recognized and Created		88.7				74.8		13.9		19%				222.7				214.1		8.6		4%





																																				*This amount represents the change Subscription Deferred Revenue and is a component of the overall Deferred Revenue account that appears on the Balance Sheet

								*In Q4 FY17, $12.6M of this amount has been invoiced with $16.0M still to be invoiced.																												**These amounts have not been invoiced to the customer and do not appear in our Recognized Revenue or in our Deferred Revenue account balances.  This amount does not include Minimum royalties on International Licensees.

								For the Full Year FY17, $20.8M of this amount has been invoiced with $16.0M still to be invoiced.





								Enterprise Company		4th Quarter												Full Year														Enterprise 		4th Quarter												Full Year

										Fiscal 2017				Fiscal 2016		Change						Fiscal 2017				Fiscal 2016		Change										Fiscal 2017				Fiscal 2016		Change						Fiscal 2017				Fiscal 2016		Change

								Recognized Revenue		40.6				46.5		(5.9)		-13%				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!						Recognized Revenue		40.6				46.5		(5.9)		-13%				141.2				159.3		(18.1)		-11%

								Change in Deferred		5.6				4.0		1.6						ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

								Change in Future Contracts		ERROR:#REF!				- 0		ERROR:#REF!						ERROR:#REF!				- 0		ERROR:#REF!



																																				Plus:  Change in Deferred Revenue		5.5				4.3		1.3		29%				15.7				6.7		8.9		132%



								Change in Binding Contracts where Revenue will be recognized in Future Periods		ERROR:#REF!				4.0		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!						Plus:  Other Binding contracts entered into that have not been invoiced and whose Revenue will be recognized in the Future**		15.8				- 0		15.8						15.8				1.3		14.6		1162%



								Revenue Recognized and Created		ERROR:#REF!				50.5		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!						Revenue Recognized and Created		62.0		- 0		50.8		11.2		22%				172.7				167.3		5.4		3%



								Education		4th Quarter												Full Year														Education		4th Quarter												Full Year

										Fiscal 2017				Fiscal 2016		Change						Fiscal 2017				Fiscal 2016		Change										Fiscal 2017				Fiscal 2016		Change						Fiscal 2017				Fiscal 2016		Change

								Recognized Revenue		18.9				18.3		0.6		3%				44.1				40.8		3.3		8%						Plus  Recognized Revenue		18.9				18.3		0.6		3%				44.1				40.8		3.3		8%

								Change in Deferred		7.0				4.3		2.7						5.0				1.8		3.2		1.7

								Change in Future Contracts		- 0				- 0		- 0						- 0				- 0		- 0		ERROR:#DIV/0!



																																				Plus:  Change in Deferred Revenue		7.0				4.3		2.7		62%				5.1				1.9		3.2		174%



								Change in Binding Contracts where Revenue will be recognized in Future Periods		7.0				4.3		2.7		62%				5.0				1.8		3.2		174%						Plus:  Other Binding contracts entered into that have not been invoiced and whose Revenue will be recognized in the Future**		0.8				1.3		(0.6)		-44%				0.8				4.1		(3.3)		-82%



								Revenue Recognized and Created		25.9				22.6		3.3		14%				49.2				42.7		6.5		15%						Revenue Recognized and Created		26.7				24.0		2.7		11%				50.0				46.8		3.2		7%



																																				*This amount represents the change Subscription Deferred Revenue and is a component of the overall Deferred Revenue account that appears on the Balance Sheet

																																				**These amounts have not been invoiced to the customer and do not appear in our Recognized Revenue or in our Deferred Revenue account balances.  This amount does not include Minimum royalties on International Licensees.





																																				Total Company		4th Quarter												Full Year

																																						Fiscal 2017				Fiscal 2016		Change						Fiscal 2017				Fiscal 2016		Change

																																				Recognized Revenue		59.5				64.8		(5.3)		-8%				185.3				200.1		(14.8)		-7%





																																				Plus: Change in Subscription Revenue and Other Binding Contracts that will be recognized as revenue during the next 12 months		19.3				9.8		9.4		96%				27.5				10.7		16.8		158%



																																				Plus:  Other Binding contracts that will not be invoiced in the next 12 months		9.9				0.1		9.8		8682%				9.9				3.3		6.6		199%



																																				Revenue Recognized and Created		88.7				74.8		13.9		19%				222.7				214.1		8.6		4%





																																				*This amount represents the change Subscription Deferred Revenue and is a component of the overall Deferred Revenue account that appears on the Balance Sheet

																																				**These amounts have not been invoiced to the customer and do not appear in our Recognized Revenue or in our Deferred Revenue account balances.  This amount does not include Minimum royalties on International Licensees.



																																				Invoiced in the next 15 months		10.9

																																				Not invoiced		2.2

																																						8.7

																																				16.7

																																				Amount of Super Gross Due within 15 months		Amount per month				Total amount to be invoiced

																																				10,907,193		727,146				6,724,784

																																						Month 1		Month 2				Month 3		Month 4				Month 5		Month 6				Month 7		Month 8		Month 9		Month 10		Monthh 11		Month 12		Month 11		Month 12				Month 13		Month 14				Month 15

																																				Month 1		60,595.52		60,556		60,596		60,596		60,596		60,556		60,596		60,556		60,596		60,596		60,596		60,596		60,596		60,596		60,596

																																				Month 2				60,556		60,596		60,596		60,596		60,556		60,596		60,556		60,596		60,596		60,596		60,596		60,596		60,596		60,596

																																				Month 3				60,556				60,596		60,596		60,556		60,596		60,556		60,596		60,596		60,596		60,596		60,596		60,596		60,596

																																				Month 4				60,556						60,596		60,556		60,596		60,556		60,596		60,596		60,596		60,596		60,596		60,596		60,596

																																				Month 5				60,556								60,556		60,596		60,556		60,596		60,596		60,596		60,596		60,596		60,596		60,596

																																				Month 6				60,556								60,556				60,556		60,596		60,596		60,596		60,596		60,596		60,596		60,596

																																				Month 7				60,556								60,556				60,556				60,596		60,596		60,596		60,596		60,596		60,596

																																				Month 8				60,556								60,556				60,556						60,596		60,596		60,596		60,596		60,596

																																				Month 9				60,556								60,556				60,556								60,596		60,596		60,596		60,596

																																				Month 10				60,556								60,556				60,556										60,596		60,596		60,596

																																				Month 11				60,556								60,556				60,556												60,596		60,596

																																				Month 12																														60,596

																																				Month 13

																																				Month 14

																																				Month 15





Influction Point

								Link		Decreases in Onsites & Facilitator



Legacy Regions Onsite & Facilitator Revenue Trends



Q1FY17	Q2FY17	Q3FY17	Q4FY17	Q1FY18	Q2FY18	Q3FY18	Q4FY18	Q1FY19	Q2FY19	Q3FY19	Q4FY19	-5995780.0800000001	-4921437.1999999993	-2620357.0299999998	-4704181.2000000011	-1318921.9240000003	-1842590.7540000004	-1105300.3640000001	-1255205.5929999994	-148588.43689999986	-170250.0933999999	33052.7975999997	151078.84344999981	





YOY Change in U.S. Regions Onsite Revenue



Q1FY17	Q2FY17	Q3FY17	Q4FY17	Q1FY18	Q2FY18	Q3FY18	Q4FY18	Q1FY19	Q2FY19	Q3FY19	Q4FY19	-2431473.5999999996	-1300625.6099999989	-1226620.1799999997	-794450.60000000079	-501526.39000000036	-570447.62999999989	-21165.5	-115430.8599999994	137500	275000	412500	550000	







Number of CP

												FY 2012		120

												FY 2013		133

												FY 2014		169

												FY 2015		180

												FY 2016		204

												FY 2017		218



Number of Client Partrners





FY 2012	FY 2013	FY 2014	FY 2015	FY 2016	FY 2017	120	133	169	180	204	218	







Education Data

		FY17 Ed Membership Related Revenue

				Net		Gross						Q1		Q2		Q3		Q4

		Membership Revenue		11,173,067		15,500,506				Net		2,517,047		2,668,351		2,947,012		3,040,657		- 0

		Additional Add-On Services and Materials from Members		25,413,231		25,589,179				Deferral/Benefit		(1,709,267)		(2,210,284)		1,568,041		6,678,949

		Total Membership Related Revenue		36,586,298		41,089,685				Gross Membership		807,780		458,067		4,515,053		9,719,606		- 0

										Additional Add-On Services and Materials from Members		4,977,110		2,847,657		4,153,021		13,611,391		0

		K12 Revenue		37,392,029		41,895,416				Total Membership Related Revenue		5,784,890		3,305,724		8,668,074		23,330,997		0

		Membership Related Revenue % of K12 Revenue		97.8%		98.1%



		Division Revenue		44,121,735		49,237,871

		Membership Related Revenue % of Division Revenue		82.9%		83.5%

		FY16 Ed Membership Related Revenue

				Net		Gross

		Membership Revenue		8,939,768		10,600,198				Net		2,034,108		2,194,196		2,444,181		2,267,282		- 0

		Additional Add-On Services and Materials from Members		24,967,969		25,029,604				Deferral/Benefit		(1,268,920)		(1,663,714)		327,329		4,265,735

		Total Membership Related Revenue		33,907,737		35,629,802				Gross Membership		765,189		530,482		2,771,510		6,533,017		- 0

										Additional Add-On Services and Materials from Members		4,845,725		3,242,879		3,458,910		13,482,090		- 0

		K12 Revenue		34,694,858		36,416,923				Total Membership Related Revenue		5,610,914		3,773,361		6,230,420		20,015,107		- 0

		Membership Related Revenue % of K12 Revenue		97.7%		97.8%



		Division Revenue		40,875,349		42,716,119

		Membership Related Revenue % of Division Revenue		83.0%		83.4%

		FY15 Ed Membership Related Revenue

				Net		Gross

		Membership Revenue		5,967,712		7,585,115						1,261,190		1,397,411		1,744,541		1,564,571

		Additional Add-On Services and Materials from Members		22,398,169		22,900,011				Def								1,617,403

		Total Membership Related Revenue		28,365,881		30,485,126				Gross		1,261,190		1,397,411		1,744,541		3,181,974



		K12 Revenue		29,069,276		31,188,521

		Membership Related Revenue % of K12 Revenue		97.6%		97.7%



		Division Revenue		33,128,413		35,247,658

		Membership Related Revenue % of Division Revenue		85.6%		86.5%





ProForma Chart



								4th Quarter Economics

								(in $Millions)

										4th Qtr FY15		4th Qtr FY16		Change		Percent

								Invoiced Amount		$70.7		$73.1		$2.4		3.4%

								Recognized Revenue		67.4		64.8		(2.6)		-3.9%

								Percent of amount Recognized to Invoiced		95.3%		88.6%		-7%



								Net Increase in Deferred Revenue		3.3		8.3		5.0		151.5%

								Adjusted EBITDA Reported 		17.3		16.2		(1.1)		-6.4%

								Net Increase in Adjusted EBITDA imbedded in Deferred Revenue*		3.1		7.4		4.3		139%

				*Net Increase in Adjusted EBITDA imbedded in Deferred Revenue represents the increase of the Balance Sheet accounts of deferred subscription revenue less the increase in prepaid commissions paid to client partners in advance of the revenue being recognized recorded on the Balance Sheet.  It does not consider certain insignificant costs of royalties due on the delivery of curriculum or the fixed cost associated with the delivery of certain elements of deferred revenue as these costs has not been incurred at year-end.





Proforma1



						1st Qtr



										Revenue												EBITDA

										FY 2016		FY 2017		Change		Percent						FY 2016		FY 2017		Change		Percent



						As Reported				$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		ERROR:#DIV/0!						$0.0		$0.0		$0		ERROR:#DIV/0!



						Increases (Decreases)  in Deferred Subscription Revenue



						AAP				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!										ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!



						Education Coaching and I.P.				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!										ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!



						Other Subscription sales				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!												ERROR:#REF!



						Total Invoiced Amounts				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!						ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!





						Excluding Impact of FX				1.0		0										0.6		0.1

						total				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!						ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!



						Year over Year Results



										Revenue												EBITDA

										FY 2015		FY 2016		Change		Percent						FY 2015		FY 2016		Change		Percent



						As Reported				$209.9		$200.1		(9.9)		-4.7%						$31.9		$26.9		(5.0)		-15.7%



						Increases (Decreases)  in Deferred Subscription Revenue



						AAP				- 0		ERROR:#REF!												ERROR:#REF!



						Education Coaching and I.P.				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!										ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!



						Other Subscription sales				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!										ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!										Prepaid expenses includeded in AAP Above



						Total Invoiced Amounts				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!						ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

																																																		26.9

						Excluding the V.A. contract				(6.6)												(3.9)																												7.5

																																																		34.4

						Excluding Large Receivable Write-off																0.2		1.1



						Excluding Impact of FX						0.9												0.8

						total				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!						ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!



						4th Quarter Year over Year Results



										Revenue												EBITDA

										FY 2015		FY 2016		Change		Percent						FY 2015		FY 2016		Change		Percent



						As Reported				$67.4		$64.8		(2.6)		-3.8%						$17.3		$16.2		(1.1)		-6.2%



						Increases (Decreases)  in Deferred Subscription Revenue



						AAP				- 0		ERROR:#REF!												ERROR:#REF!



						Education				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!										ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!



						Other Subscription sales				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!										ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!										Prepaid expenses included in AAP Above																16.2

																																																		16.2

						Subtotal				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!						ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!



						Excluding Impact of FX						(0.6)												(0.4)

						Total				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!						ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!





								Excluding the V.A. contract						(0.1)												(0.1)















Q2FY17 DEF REV

		Deferred Revenue

		Assist Accounts 2200-2205

		February 28, 2017

				Q3						Q3						Q4						Q4						Q4						Q1						Q1						Q1						Q2						Q2						Q2						Q3						Q3						Q3						Q4						Q4						Q4						Q1						Q1						Q1						Q2						Q2						Q2

				Balance						Balance						Balance						Balance						Balance						Balance						Balance						Balance						Balance						Balance						Balance						Balance						Balance						Balance						Balance						Balance						Balance						Balance						Balance						Balance						Balance						Balance						Balance

		Description		5/2/15		Retirements		Additions		5/30/15		Retirements		Additions		7/4/15		Retirements		Additions		8/1/15		Retirements		Additions		8/31/15		Retirements		Additions		10/3/15		Retirements		Additions		10/31/15		Retirements		Additions		11/28/15		Retirements		Additions		1/2/16		Retirements		Additions		1/30/16		Retirements		Additions		2/27/16		Retirements		Additions		4/2/16		Retirements		Additions		4/30/16		Retirements		Additions		5/28/16		Retirements		Additions		7/2/16		Retirements		Additions		7/30/16		Retirements		Additions		8/31/16		Retirements		Additions		10/1/16		Retirements		Additions		10/29/16		Retirements		Additions		11/26/16		Retirements		Additions		12/31/16		Retirements		Additions		1/28/17		Retirements		Additions		2/28/17		CC#

		2200 Customer Deposits/Def Rev		(435,028.23)		71,567.55		- 0		(363,460.68)		134,118.19		- 0		(229,342.49)		- 0		(45,120.38)		(274,462.87)		114,448.46		- 0		(160,014.41)		- 0		(149,502.33)		(309,516.74)		- 0		(172,699.46)		(482,216.20)		- 0		(123,019.60)		(605,235.80)		- 0		(299,971.77)		(905,207.57)		- 0		(162,261.10)		(1,067,468.67)		519,810.67		- 0		(547,658.00)		68,251.04		- 0		(479,406.96)		- 0		(12,568.90)		(491,975.86)		- 0		(34,054.11)		(526,029.97)		71,498.88		- 0		(454,531.09)		- 0		(5,679.52)		(460,210.61)		222,258.25		- 0		(237,952.36)		- 0		(13,739.04)		(251,691.40)		- 0		(69,831.41)		(321,522.81)		- 0		(21,761.44)		(343,284.25)		- 0		(178,719.20)		(522,003.45)		- 0		(160,860.58)		(682,864.03)		417,141.48		- 0		(265,722.55)		1590

		2200 Deferred Revenue-Virtual Certification		(173,804.22)				(56,905.09)		(230,709.31)						(230,709.31)						(230,709.31)		55,621.55				(175,087.76)		4,634.67				(170,453.09)		4,634.67				(165,818.42)				(109,067.83)		(274,886.25)		4,634.67				(270,251.58)		4,634.68				(265,616.90)		173,566.90				(92,050.00)						(92,050.00)						(92,050.00)		15,734.68				(76,315.32)				(4,634.68)		(80,950.00)						(80,950.00)		3,800.00		(187,650.00)		(264,800.00)						(264,800.00)						(264,800.00)						(264,800.00)						(264,800.00)						(264,800.00)		90,200.00				(174,600.00)		0443

		2200 Deferred Revenue-All Access Pass Deferral																										- 0																								- 0						- 0				(1,126,268.87)		(1,126,268.87)				(109,745.44)		(1,236,014.31)				(317,301.42)		(1,553,315.73)				(1,150,443.88)		(2,703,759.61)				(441,564.32)		(3,145,323.93)				(609,586.84)		(3,754,910.77)				(2,801,895.81)		(6,556,806.58)				(78,579.07)		(6,635,385.65)				(102,734.13)		(6,738,119.78)				(2,292,255.24)		(9,030,375.02)		9,030,375.02				- 0						- 0						- 0		0443

		2200 Deferred Revenue-FY15 Q1 Adobe Deferral																										- 0																								- 0						- 0				(41,712.19)		(41,712.19)		4,634.68				(37,077.51)		4,634.68				(32,442.83)						(32,442.83)		9,269.36				(23,173.47)		4,634.67				(18,538.80)		4,634.68				(13,904.12)		13,924.38				20.26						20.26						20.26				(20.26)		- 0				- 0		- 0				- 0		- 0		0443

		2200 Deferred Revenue-7H Interactive		(3,056.55)		881.66				(2,174.89)		608.40				(1,566.49)		401.20				(1,165.29)		289.03				(876.26)		233.31				(642.95)		205.62				(437.33)		135.61				(301.72)		99.58				(202.14)		92.88				(109.26)		69.85				(39.41)		21.99				(17.42)		12.09				(5.33)		5.33				- 0						- 0						- 0						- 0						- 0						- 0						- 0						- 0						- 0						- 0		0443

		2200 Deferred Revenue-Live Clicks		(22,027.32)				(4,172.83)		(26,200.15)				(2,693.48)		(28,893.63)		2,427.08				(26,466.55)				(2,416.35)		(28,882.90)		1,103.17				(27,779.73)		536.33				(27,243.40)		1,514.15				(25,729.25)				(447.06)		(26,176.31)		906.86				(25,269.45)				(5,342.17)		(30,611.62)				(3,175.79)		(33,787.41)		3,132.09				(30,655.32)		3,130.42				(27,524.90)		1,280.56				(26,244.34)				(474.34)		(26,718.68)		1,615.27				(25,103.41)				(1,025.02)		(26,128.43)		1,517.76				(24,610.67)				(1,311.36)		(25,922.03)		25,922.03				- 0		- 0				- 0		- 0				- 0		0443

		2200 Deferred Revenue-Insights		(154,892.03)				32,524.62		(122,367.41)		4,096.83				(118,270.58)		5,007.24				(113,263.34)				(9,250.50)		(122,513.84)				(2,601.97)		(125,115.81)				(1,179.51)		(126,295.32)				(7,794.20)		(134,089.52)		3,720.95				(130,368.57)		9,799.42				(120,569.15)		8,017.24				(112,551.91)		13,772.82				(98,779.09)				(13,540.54)		(112,319.63)		14,641.30				(97,678.33)		16,942.61				(80,735.72)		16,138.27				(64,597.45)				(19,413.56)		(84,011.01)		4,326.49				(79,684.52)		13,913.70				(65,770.82)		4,109.83				(61,660.99)		61,660.99				- 0		- 0				- 0		- 0				- 0		0443				(495,209.38)

		2200 Deferred Revenue-My 4DX		(589,270.17)				(29,453.34)		(618,723.51)		2,116.89				(616,606.62)		84,634.23				(531,972.39)				(23,485.25)		(555,457.64)		63,352.68				(492,104.96)		53,159.01				(438,945.95)		7,754.17				(431,191.78)				(28,118.73)		(459,310.51)				(26,788.05)		(486,098.56)				(105,924.18)		(592,022.74)		28,846.44				(563,176.30)				(4,645.85)		(567,822.15)				(10,533.35)		(578,355.50)		30,385.04				(547,970.46)		43,457.55				(504,512.91)		17,338.17				(487,174.74)		69,413.41				(417,761.33)		60,291.40				(357,469.93)		17,428.84				(340,041.09)		340,041.09				- 0		- 0				- 0		- 0				- 0		0443

		2200 Deferred Revenue-Quarterly My4Dx		(43,428.39)				(4,989.28)		(48,417.67)				(10,554.41)		(58,972.08)		18,826.56				(40,145.52)				(25,149.16)		(65,294.68)		6,507.03				(58,787.65)		22,095.46				(36,692.19)				(25,752.25)		(62,444.44)		7,189.30				(55,255.14)		23,131.44				(32,123.70)				(44,819.35)		(76,943.05)		13,361.20				(63,581.85)		47,989.15		(11,319.01)		(26,911.71)				(51,217.51)		(78,129.22)		17,936.49				(60,192.73)		23,130.26				(37,062.47)				(4,316.83)		(41,379.30)		15,944.83				(25,434.47)		11,234.98				(14,199.49)				(6,181.83)		(20,381.32)		20,381.32				- 0		- 0				- 0		- 0				- 0		0443

		2200 Deferred Revenue-NinetyFive - 5		(271,709.48)				(1,280.85)		(272,990.33)				(8,197.58)		(281,187.91)		45,874.11				(235,313.80)		42,216.28				(193,097.52)		28,446.08				(164,651.44)		7,325.65				(157,325.79)		22,205.79				(135,120.00)		11,329.84				(123,790.16)		20,378.75				(103,411.41)		7,766.25				(95,645.16)		17,533.64				(78,111.52)		10,248.00				(67,863.52)		10,944.21				(56,919.31)		10,578.64				(46,340.67)				(593.93)		(46,934.60)		4,945.89				(41,988.71)				(163.30)		(42,152.01)				(7,584.98)		(49,736.99)		2,533.04				(47,203.95)		47,203.95				- 0		- 0				- 0		- 0				- 0		0443

		2200 Deferred Revenue-Fed Gov														- 0						- 0		- 0		(5,737.64)		(5,737.64)		5,737.64		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		(59,333.74)		(59,333.74)		- 0		- 0		(59,333.74)		- 0		- 0		(59,333.74)		59,333.74		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		59,333.74		(59,333.74)		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		1526/1527

		2200 Deferred Revenue-Right Management		(100,000.00)		- 0		- 0		(100,000.00)		- 0		- 0		(100,000.00)		- 0		- 0		(100,000.00)		- 0		- 0		(100,000.00)		- 0		- 0		(100,000.00)		- 0		- 0		(100,000.00)		- 0		- 0		(100,000.00)		- 0		- 0		(100,000.00)		- 0		- 0		(100,000.00)		76,577.87		- 0		(23,422.13)		17,552.33		- 0		(5,869.80)		- 0		- 0		(5,869.80)		- 0		- 0		(5,869.80)		- 0		- 0		(5,869.80)		- 0		- 0		(5,869.80)		- 0		- 0		(5,869.80)		- 0		- 0		(5,869.80)		- 0		- 0		(5,869.80)		- 0		- 0		(5,869.80)		- 0		- 0		(5,869.80)		- 0		- 0		(5,869.80)		- 0		- 0		(5,869.80)		0910

		2200 Deferred Revenue-Education		- 0		- 0		(42,487.95)		(42,487.95)		- 0		(3,319,576.36)		(3,362,064.31)		- 0		(1,051,922.83)		(4,413,987.14)		- 0		(1,607,700.64)		(6,021,687.78)		357,171.82		- 0		(5,664,515.96)		515,277.99		- 0		(5,149,237.97)		469,986.69		- 0		(4,679,251.28)		541,568.88		- 0		(4,137,682.40)		576,374.19		- 0		(3,561,308.21)		586,677.09		- 0		(2,974,631.12)		610,840.55		- 0		(2,363,790.57)		386,191.58		- 0		(1,977,598.99)		- 0		(1,305,290.36)		(3,282,889.35)		- 0		(1,434,390.53)		(4,717,279.88)		- 0		(1,027,609.89)		(5,744,889.77)		- 0		(1,816,984.57)		(7,561,874.34)		500,828.49		- 0		(7,061,045.85)		609,882.07		- 0		(6,451,163.78)		6,395,117.64		- 0		(56,046.14)		9,803.48		- 0		(46,242.66)		8,224.80		- 0		(38,017.86)		7,281.57		- 0		(30,736.29)		1805

		2200 S&S Deferred Royalty		- 0		236,758.00		- 0		236,758.00		- 0		- 0		236,758.00		- 0		- 0		236,758.00		- 0		- 0		236,758.00		- 0		- 0		236,758.00		- 0		- 0		236,758.00		- 0		- 0		236,758.00		- 0		- 0		236,758.00		- 0		- 0		236,758.00		- 0		- 0		236,758.00		- 0		- 0		236,758.00		- 0		- 0		236,758.00		- 0		- 0		236,758.00		- 0		- 0		236,758.00		- 0		- 0		236,758.00		- 0		- 0		236,758.00		- 0		- 0		236,758.00		- 0		(236,758.00)		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0812

		2200 Defered Revenue - East Region																										- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		(10,000.00)		(10,000.00)		10,000.00		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		1591

		2200 Defered Revenue - Central Region																										- 0																								- 0						- 0		- 0		(6,824.00)		(6,824.00)		6,824.00		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		(4,000.00)		(4,000.00)		4,000.00		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		1592

		2200 Defered Revenue - West Region																										- 0																																				- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		(3,950.00)		(3,950.00)		16,300.00		- 0		12,350.00		- 0		- 0		12,350.00		- 0		- 0		12,350.00		- 0		(31,100.00)		(18,750.00)		7,900.00		- 0		(10,850.00)		- 0		- 0		(10,850.00)		11,850.00		- 0		1,000.00		27,650.00		- 0		28,650.00		- 0		- 0		28,650.00		- 0		(28,650.00)		- 0		1595

		2200 Total		(1,813,821.88)		309,207.21		(106,764.72)		(1,611,379.39)		140,940.31		(3,341,021.83)		(4,811,460.91)		157,170.42		(1,097,043.21)		(5,751,333.70)		212,575.32		(1,673,739.54)		(7,206,054.27)		467,186.40		(152,104.30)		(6,890,972.17)		603,234.73		(173,878.97)		(6,461,616.41)		501,596.41		(265,633.88)		(6,225,653.88)		568,543.22		(328,537.56)		(5,985,648.22)		635,318.22		(189,049.15)		(5,539,379.15)		1,372,485.87		(1,390,224.50)		(5,557,117.78)		781,638.69		(112,921.23)		(4,888,400.32)		452,207.59		(363,325.72)		(4,799,518.45)		120,089.68		(2,565,539.21)		(7,244,967.98)		171,891.58		(1,880,589.53)		(8,953,665.93)		87,360.75		(1,643,944.52)		(10,510,249.70)		254,592.26		(4,861,360.77)		(15,102,856.37)		612,337.60		(93,506.43)		(14,584,025.20)		696,839.91		(416,908.52)		(14,304,093.81)		6,431,039.35		(2,321,509.87)		(10,194,564.33)		9,622,371.62		(238,073.20)		(810,265.91)		8,224.80		(160,860.58)		(962,901.69)		514,623.05		(28,650.00)		(476,928.64)



		2201 Contract Billings 		(2,975,431.11)				(57,698.85)		(3,033,129.96)				(514,291.06)		(3,547,421.02)		55,344.17				(3,492,076.85)		(140,646.97)				(3,632,723.82)		159,684.33				(3,473,039.49)		525,780.76				(2,947,258.73)		366,298.00				(2,580,960.73)				(704,370.11)		(3,285,330.84)		198,008.87				(3,087,321.97)				(170,085.52)		(3,257,407.49)				(28,152.06)		(3,285,559.55)				(281,370.75)		(3,566,930.30)				(791.79)		(3,567,722.09)				(98,969.71)		(3,666,691.80)		101,354.43				(3,565,337.37)		4,379.16				(3,560,958.21)		152,804.69				(3,408,153.52)		608,874.24				(2,799,279.28)				(489,193.94)		(3,288,473.22)		598,289.62				(2,690,183.60)		299,495.04				(2,390,688.56)		312,291.22				(2,078,397.34)		Multiple

		2204 Suscription Prebill		(1,229,479.30)				(260,889.65)		(1,490,368.95)		178,930.66				(1,311,438.29)		75,123.76				(1,236,314.53)		107,779.65				(1,128,534.88)		65,896.53				(1,062,638.35)		174,007.66				(888,630.69)				(53,456.81)		(942,087.50)		46,150.56				(895,936.94)				(135,834.97)		(1,031,771.91)				(290,479.49)		(1,322,251.40)				(24,445.04)		(1,346,696.44)				(105,069.28)		(1,451,765.72)				(57,775.24)		(1,509,540.96)		78,788.65				(1,430,752.31)		360,634.03				(1,070,118.28)		114,998.18				(955,120.10)		15,899.18				(939,220.92)		122,133.58				(817,087.34)		101,987.90				(715,099.44)		145,328.26				(569,771.18)		128,856.95				(440,914.23)		94,634.43				(346,279.80)		1590

		2205 Groupon Deferred Revenue		(259,113.34)		68,868.55				(190,244.79)		29,876.47				(160,368.32)		56,232.86				(104,135.46)		11,039.37				(93,096.09)		21,172.42				(71,923.67)		11,070.75				(60,852.92)		33,281.86				(27,571.06)		8,199.03				(19,372.03)		5,551.32				(13,820.71)				(3,019.62)		(16,840.33)				(5,025.98)		(21,866.31)				(4,780.67)		(26,646.98)				(2,000.52)		(28,647.50)				(3,135.93)		(31,783.43)		676.24				(31,107.19)				(3,321.04)		(34,428.23)		17,970.27				(16,457.96)		1,505.56				(14,952.40)				(22.94)		(14,975.34)				(715.83)		(15,691.17)		2,425.65				(13,265.52)		11,734.43				(1,531.09)		Multiple



		2210 AAP Deferred Revenue																																																																																																																				- 0				(9,644,121.48)		(9,644,121.48)				(412,956.42)		(10,057,077.90)				(2,618,440.36)		(12,675,518.26)		Multiple



		2215 Other Subscription Deferred Revenue

		2215 Deferred Revenue-Live Clicks		(22,027.32)				(4,172.83)		(26,200.15)				(2,693.48)		(28,893.63)		2,427.08				(26,466.55)				(2,416.35)		(28,882.90)		1,103.17				(27,779.73)		536.33				(27,243.40)		1,514.15				(25,729.25)				(447.06)		(26,176.31)		906.86				(25,269.45)				(5,342.17)		(30,611.62)				(3,175.79)		(33,787.41)		3,132.09				(30,655.32)		3,130.42				(27,524.90)		1,280.56				(26,244.34)				(474.34)		(26,718.68)		1,615.27				- 0				(1,025.02)		- 0						- 0						- 0						- 0						- 0						- 0		0443

		2215 Deferred Revenue-Insights		(154,892.03)				32,524.62		(122,367.41)		4,096.83				(118,270.58)		5,007.24				(113,263.34)				(9,250.50)		(122,513.84)				(2,601.97)		(125,115.81)				(1,179.51)		(126,295.32)				(7,794.20)		(134,089.52)		3,720.95				(130,368.57)		9,799.42				(120,569.15)		8,017.24				(112,551.91)		13,772.82				(98,779.09)				(13,540.54)		(112,319.63)		14,641.30				(97,678.33)		16,942.61				(80,735.72)		16,138.27				(64,597.45)				(19,413.56)		- 0		4,326.49				- 0						- 0						- 0				(81,066.21)		(81,066.21)		12,913.94				(68,152.27)				(172,189.16)		(240,341.43)		0443				(871,744.54)

		2215 Deferred Revenue-My 4DX		(589,270.17)				(29,453.34)		(618,723.51)		2,116.89				(616,606.62)		84,634.23				(531,972.39)				(23,485.25)		(555,457.64)		63,352.68				(492,104.96)		53,159.01				(438,945.95)		7,754.17				(431,191.78)				(28,118.73)		(459,310.51)				(26,788.05)		(486,098.56)				(105,924.18)		(592,022.74)		28,846.44				(563,176.30)				(4,645.85)		(567,822.15)				(10,533.35)		(578,355.50)		30,385.04				(547,970.46)		43,457.55				(504,512.91)		17,338.17				- 0		69,413.41				- 0						- 0						- 0				(355,405.10)		(355,405.10)		77,895.61				(277,509.49)				(311,008.78)		(588,518.27)		0443

		2215 Deferred Revenue-Quarterly My4Dx		(43,428.39)				(4,989.28)		(48,417.67)				(10,554.41)		(58,972.08)		18,826.56				(40,145.52)				(25,149.16)		(65,294.68)		6,507.03				(58,787.65)		22,095.46				(36,692.19)				(25,752.25)		(62,444.44)		7,189.30				(55,255.14)		23,131.44				(32,123.70)				(44,819.35)		(76,943.05)		13,361.20				(63,581.85)		47,989.15		(11,319.01)		(26,911.71)				(51,217.51)		(78,129.22)		17,936.49				(60,192.73)		23,130.26				(37,062.47)				(4,316.83)		- 0		15,944.83				- 0						- 0						- 0						- 0						- 0						- 0		0443

		2215 Deferred Revenue-NinetyFive - 5		(271,709.48)				(1,280.85)		(272,990.33)				(8,197.58)		(281,187.91)		45,874.11				(235,313.80)		42,216.28				(193,097.52)		28,446.08				(164,651.44)		7,325.65				(157,325.79)		22,205.79				(135,120.00)		11,329.84				(123,790.16)		20,378.75				(103,411.41)		7,766.25				(95,645.16)		17,533.64				(78,111.52)		10,248.00				(67,863.52)		10,944.21				(56,919.31)		10,578.64				(46,340.67)				(593.93)		(46,934.60)		4,945.89				- 0				(163.30)		- 0						- 0						- 0				(49,115.26)		(49,115.26)		7,591.25				(41,524.01)				(1,360.83)		(42,884.84)		0443

		2215 Deferred Revenue-Education		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0						- 0				(5,725,042.33)		(5,725,042.33)		698,171.05				(5,026,871.28)		784,173.34				(4,242,697.94)		695,140.51				(3,547,557.43)		1805

		2215 Total																																																																																																		- 0						- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		(5,725,042.33)		(5,725,042.33)		698,171.05		(485,586.57)		(5,512,457.85)		882,574.14		- 0		(4,629,883.71)		695,140.51		(484,558.77)		(4,419,301.97)

																																																																																																																																																FY16 Ending		Q1 Ending		Q2 Ending				Q1 Change		Q2 Change

																																																																																																																																														AAP		(6,556,806.58)		(9,030,375.02)		(12,675,518.26)				2,473,568.44		3,645,143.24

																																																																																																																																														Other Subscription		(8,255,435.63)		(6,220,231.45)		(4,419,301.97)				(2,035,204.18)		(1,800,929.48)

		Total Deferred Revenue		(6,277,845.63)		378,075.76		(425,353.22)		(7,413,822.16)		349,747.44		(3,855,312.89)		(10,934,619.36)		343,871.21		(1,097,043.21)		(11,531,022.14)		190,747.37		(1,673,739.54)		(12,060,409.06)		713,939.68		(152,104.30)		(12,367,013.27)		1,314,093.90		(173,878.97)		(11,144,861.40)		901,176.27		(319,090.69)		(10,564,848.16)		622,892.81		(1,032,907.67)		(10,981,188.72)		838,878.41		(324,884.12)		(10,439,766.01)		1,372,485.87		(1,853,809.13)		(11,061,391.48)		781,638.69		(170,544.31)		(10,379,958.79)		452,207.59		(754,546.42)		(10,650,433.78)		120,089.68		(2,626,106.76)		(13,189,485.79)		250,680.23		(1,982,695.17)		(14,844,377.39)		550,025.45		(1,643,944.52)		(15,856,638.65)		373,969.60		(4,864,681.81)		(19,653,362.91)		799,011.74		(93,506.43)		(18,947,857.60)		1,429,353.29		(416,908.52)		(17,935,412.83)		6,533,027.25		(8,535,769.08)		(19,938,154.66)		11,064,160.55		(10,368,497.08)		(19,242,491.19)		1,321,576.58		(573,817.00)		(18,494,731.61)		1,628,423.64		(3,131,649.13)		(19,997,957.10)																438,364.26		1,844,213.76		2,282,578.02



																																																																																																																																														4120.4140 Change										(565,803.35)		(1,844,213.76)		(2,410,017.11)

		2200 By Cost Center

		0443		(1,613,944.00)		881.66		(64,276.77)		(1,677,339.11)		6,822.12		(21,445.47)		(1,691,962.46)		157,170.42		0.00		(1,534,792.04)		98,126.86		(60,301.26)		(1,141,210.60)		104,276.94		(2,601.97)		(1,039,535.63)		87,956.74		(1,179.51)		(952,758.40)		31,609.72		(142,614.28)		(1,063,762.96)		26,974.34		(28,565.79)		(1,065,354.41)		58,944.03		(26,788.05)		(1,033,198.43)		189,420.24		(1,324,066.76)		(2,167,844.95)		78,170.77		(112,921.23)		(2,202,595.41)		66,016.01		(346,806.82)		(2,483,386.22)		44,455.94		(1,212,194.74)		(3,651,125.02)		86,392.70		(446,199.00)		(4,010,931.32)		87,360.75		(610,655.11)		(4,534,225.68)		32,334.01		(3,013,276.20)		(7,515,167.87)		103,609.11		(79,767.39)		(7,491,326.15)		86,957.84		(110,319.11)		(7,514,687.42)		24,071.71		(2,299,748.43)		(9,790,364.14)		9,525,584.40		(20.26)		(264,800.00)		0.00		0.00		(264,800.00)		90,200.00		0.00		(174,600.00)

		0910		(100,000.00)						(100,000.00)						(100,000.00)						(100,000.00)						(100,000.00)						(100,000.00)						(100,000.00)						(100,000.00)						(100,000.00)						(100,000.00)		76,577.87				(23,422.13)		17,552.33				(5,869.80)						(5,869.80)						(5,869.80)						(5,869.80)						(5,869.80)						(5,869.80)						(5,869.80)						(5,869.80)						(5,869.80)						(5,869.80)						(5,869.80)						(5,869.80)						All other deferred revenue		(4,841,120.70)		(3,991,884.72)		(2,903,136.87)				(849,235.98)		(1,088,747.85)		(1,937,983.83)

		0812		0.00		236,758.00				236,758.00						236,758.00						236,758.00						236,758.00						236,758.00						236,758.00						236,758.00						236,758.00						236,758.00						236,758.00						236,758.00						236,758.00						236,758.00						236,758.00						236,758.00						236,758.00						236,758.00				(236,758.00)		0.00						0.00						0.00						0.00						0.00

		1526														0.00						0.00				(5,737.64)		(5,737.64)		5,737.64				0.00						0.00						0.00						0.00						0.00						0.00						0.00						0.00		59,333.74				59,333.74						59,333.74						59,333.74						59,333.74						59,333.74						59,333.74						59,333.74				(59,333.74)		0.00				- 0		0.00				- 0		0.00

		1527																										0.00																								0.00						0.00				(59,333.74)		(59,333.74)						(59,333.74)						(59,333.74)						(59,333.74)						(59,333.74)						(59,333.74)						(59,333.74)						(59,333.74)						(59,333.74)						(59,333.74)		59,333.74				0.00		- 0				0.00		- 0				0.00

		1590		(435,028.23)		71,567.55				(363,460.68)		134,118.19				(229,342.49)				(45,120.38)		(274,462.87)		114,448.46				(160,014.41)				(149,502.33)		(309,516.74)				(172,699.46)		(482,216.20)				(123,019.60)		(605,235.80)				(299,971.77)		(905,207.57)				(162,261.10)		(1,067,468.67)		519,810.67				(547,658.00)		68,251.04				(479,406.96)				(12,568.90)		(491,975.86)				(34,054.11)		(526,029.97)		71,498.88				(454,531.09)				(5,679.52)		(460,210.61)		222,258.25				(237,952.36)				(13,739.04)		(251,691.40)				(69,831.41)		(321,522.81)				(21,761.44)		(343,284.25)				(178,719.20)		(522,003.45)				(160,860.58)		(682,864.03)		417,141.48				(265,722.55)

		1591																										0.00																																										0.00						0.00				(10,000.00)		(10,000.00)		10,000.00				0.00						0.00						0.00						0.00						0.00						0.00						0.00						0.00						0.00

		1592																										0.00																								0.00						0.00				(6,824.00)		(6,824.00)		6,824.00				0.00						0.00				(4,000.00)		(4,000.00)		4,000.00				0.00						0.00						0.00						0.00						0.00						0.00						0.00						0.00						0.00

		1595																										0.00																																				0.00		0.00				0.00				(3,950.00)		(3,950.00)		16,300.00				12,350.00						12,350.00						12,350.00				(31,100.00)		(18,750.00)		7,900.00				(10,850.00)						(10,850.00)		11,850.00				1,000.00		27,650.00				28,650.00						28,650.00				(28,650.00)		0.00

		1805		0.00				(42,487.95)		(42,487.95)				(3,319,576.36)		(3,362,064.31)				(1,051,922.83)		(4,413,987.14)				(1,607,700.64)		(6,021,687.78)		357,171.82				(5,664,515.96)		515,277.99				(5,149,237.97)		469,986.69				(4,679,251.28)		541,568.88				(4,137,682.40)		576,374.19				(3,561,308.21)		586,677.09				(2,974,631.12)		610,840.55				(2,363,790.57)		386,191.58				(1,977,598.99)				(1,305,290.36)		(3,282,889.35)				(1,434,390.53)		(4,717,279.88)				(1,027,609.89)		(5,744,889.77)				(1,816,984.57)		(7,561,874.34)		500,828.49				(7,061,045.85)		609,882.07				(6,451,163.78)		6,395,117.64				(56,046.14)		9,803.48				(46,242.66)		8,224.80				(38,017.86)		7,281.57				(30,736.29)

		1662		(20,605.49)		3,433.97		(3,202.80)		(20,374.32)		3,219.88				(17,154.44)		3,606.75		(3,698.73)		(17,246.42)		3,084.58				(14,161.84)		2,842.00				(11,319.84)		2,560.10				(8,759.74)		2,278.87				(6,480.87)		1,938.99				(4,541.88)		1,525.63				(3,016.25)		1,231.57				(1,784.68)		901.35				(883.33)		575.13				(308.20)		308.20				0.00						0.00						0.00						0.00						0.00						0.00						0.00						0.00						0.00						0.00



				(2,169,577.72)		312,641.18		(109,967.52)		(1,966,904.06)		144,160.19		(3,341,021.83)		(5,163,765.70)		160,777.17		(1,100,741.94)		(6,103,730.47)		215,659.90		(1,673,739.54)		(7,206,054.27)		470,028.40		(152,104.30)		(6,888,130.17)		605,794.83		(173,878.97)		(6,456,214.31)		503,875.28		(265,633.88)		(6,217,972.91)		570,482.21		(328,537.56)		(5,976,028.26)		636,843.85		(189,049.15)		(5,528,233.56)		1,373,717.44		(1,390,224.50)		(5,544,740.62)		782,540.04		(112,921.23)		(4,875,121.81)		452,782.72		(363,325.72)		(4,785,664.81)		120,397.88		(2,565,539.21)		(7,230,806.14)		171,891.58		(1,880,589.53)		(8,939,504.09)		87,360.75		(1,643,944.52)		(10,496,087.86)		254,592.26		(4,861,360.77)		(15,102,856.37)		612,337.60		(93,506.43)		(14,584,025.20)		696,839.91		(416,908.52)		(14,304,093.81)		6,431,039.35		(2,321,509.87)		(10,194,564.33)		9,622,371.62		(238,073.20)		(810,265.91)		8,224.80		(160,860.58)		(962,901.69)		514,623.05		(28,650.00)		(476,928.64)













FY17 Deferred Revenue

		Deferred Revenue

		Assist Accounts 2200-2205

		November 26, 2016

				Q3						Q3						Q4						Q4						Q4						Q1						Q1						Q1						Q2						Q2						Q2						Q3						Q3						Q3						Q4						Q4						Q4						Q1						Q1						Q1

				Balance						Balance						Balance						Balance						Balance						Balance						Balance						Balance						Balance						Balance						Balance						Balance						Balance						Balance						Balance						Balance						Balance						Balance						Balance						Balance

		Description		5/2/15		Retirements		Additions		5/30/15		Retirements		Additions		7/4/15		Retirements		Additions		8/1/15		Retirements		Additions		8/31/15		Retirements		Additions		10/3/15		Retirements		Additions		10/31/15		Retirements		Additions		11/28/15		Retirements		Additions		1/2/16		Retirements		Additions		1/30/16		Retirements		Additions		2/27/16		Retirements		Additions		4/2/16		Retirements		Additions		4/30/16		Retirements		Additions		5/28/16		Retirements		Additions		7/2/16		Retirements		Additions		7/30/16		Retirements		Additions		8/31/16		Retirements		Additions		10/1/16		Retirements		Additions		10/29/16		Retirements		Additions		11/26/16		CC#

		2200 Customer Deposits/Def Rev		(435,028.23)		71,567.55		- 0		(363,460.68)		134,118.19		- 0		(229,342.49)		- 0		(45,120.38)		(274,462.87)		114,448.46		- 0		(160,014.41)		- 0		(149,502.33)		(309,516.74)		- 0		(172,699.46)		(482,216.20)		- 0		(123,019.60)		(605,235.80)		- 0		(299,971.77)		(905,207.57)		- 0		(162,261.10)		(1,067,468.67)		519,810.67		- 0		(547,658.00)		68,251.04		- 0		(479,406.96)		- 0		(12,568.90)		(491,975.86)		- 0		(34,054.11)		(526,029.97)		71,498.88		- 0		(454,531.09)		- 0		(5,679.52)		(460,210.61)		222,258.25		- 0		(237,952.36)		- 0		(13,739.04)		(251,691.40)		- 0		(69,831.41)		(321,522.81)		- 0		(21,761.44)		(343,284.25)		1590

		2200 Deferred Revenue-Virtual Certification		(173,804.22)				(56,905.09)		(230,709.31)						(230,709.31)						(230,709.31)		55,621.55				(175,087.76)		4,634.67				(170,453.09)		4,634.67				(165,818.42)				(109,067.83)		(274,886.25)		4,634.67				(270,251.58)		4,634.68				(265,616.90)		173,566.90				(92,050.00)						(92,050.00)						(92,050.00)		15,734.68				(76,315.32)				(4,634.68)		(80,950.00)						(80,950.00)		3,800.00		(187,650.00)		(264,800.00)						(264,800.00)						(264,800.00)						(264,800.00)		0443

		2200 Deferred Revenue-All Access Pass Deferral																										- 0																								- 0						- 0				(1,126,268.87)		(1,126,268.87)				(109,745.44)		(1,236,014.31)				(317,301.42)		(1,553,315.73)				(1,150,443.88)		(2,703,759.61)				(441,564.32)		(3,145,323.93)				(609,586.84)		(3,754,910.77)				(2,801,895.81)		(6,556,806.58)				(78,579.07)		(6,635,385.65)				(102,734.13)		(6,738,119.78)				(2,292,255.24)		(9,030,375.02)		0443				9,038,730		Per Rollforward

		2200 Deferred Revenue-FY15 Q1 Adobe Deferral																										- 0																								- 0						- 0				(41,712.19)		(41,712.19)		4,634.68				(37,077.51)		4,634.68				(32,442.83)						(32,442.83)		9,269.36				(23,173.47)		4,634.67				(18,538.80)		4,634.68				(13,904.12)		13,924.38				20.26						20.26						20.26		0443

		2200 Deferred Revenue-7H Interactive		(3,056.55)		881.66				(2,174.89)		608.40				(1,566.49)		401.20				(1,165.29)		289.03				(876.26)		233.31				(642.95)		205.62				(437.33)		135.61				(301.72)		99.58				(202.14)		92.88				(109.26)		69.85				(39.41)		21.99				(17.42)		12.09				(5.33)		5.33				- 0						- 0						- 0						- 0						- 0						- 0						- 0		0443

		2200 Deferred Revenue-Live Clicks		(22,027.32)				(4,172.83)		(26,200.15)				(2,693.48)		(28,893.63)		2,427.08				(26,466.55)				(2,416.35)		(28,882.90)		1,103.17				(27,779.73)		536.33				(27,243.40)		1,514.15				(25,729.25)				(447.06)		(26,176.31)		906.86				(25,269.45)				(5,342.17)		(30,611.62)				(3,175.79)		(33,787.41)		3,132.09				(30,655.32)		3,130.42				(27,524.90)		1,280.56				(26,244.34)				(474.34)		(26,718.68)		1,615.27				(25,103.41)				(1,025.02)		(26,128.43)		1,517.76				(24,610.67)				(1,311.36)		(25,922.03)		0443

		2200 Deferred Revenue-Insights		(154,892.03)				32,524.62		(122,367.41)		4,096.83				(118,270.58)		5,007.24				(113,263.34)				(9,250.50)		(122,513.84)				(2,601.97)		(125,115.81)				(1,179.51)		(126,295.32)				(7,794.20)		(134,089.52)		3,720.95				(130,368.57)		9,799.42				(120,569.15)		8,017.24				(112,551.91)		13,772.82				(98,779.09)				(13,540.54)		(112,319.63)		14,641.30				(97,678.33)		16,942.61				(80,735.72)		16,138.27				(64,597.45)				(19,413.56)		(84,011.01)		4,326.49				(79,684.52)		13,913.70				(65,770.82)		4,109.83				(61,660.99)		0443

		2200 Deferred Revenue-My 4DX		(589,270.17)				(29,453.34)		(618,723.51)		2,116.89				(616,606.62)		84,634.23				(531,972.39)				(23,485.25)		(555,457.64)		63,352.68				(492,104.96)		53,159.01				(438,945.95)		7,754.17				(431,191.78)				(28,118.73)		(459,310.51)				(26,788.05)		(486,098.56)				(105,924.18)		(592,022.74)		28,846.44				(563,176.30)				(4,645.85)		(567,822.15)				(10,533.35)		(578,355.50)		30,385.04				(547,970.46)		43,457.55				(504,512.91)		17,338.17				(487,174.74)		69,413.41				(417,761.33)		60,291.40				(357,469.93)		17,428.84				(340,041.09)		0443				(679,657.17)

		2200 Deferred Revenue-Quarterly My4Dx		(43,428.39)				(4,989.28)		(48,417.67)				(10,554.41)		(58,972.08)		18,826.56				(40,145.52)				(25,149.16)		(65,294.68)		6,507.03				(58,787.65)		22,095.46				(36,692.19)				(25,752.25)		(62,444.44)		7,189.30				(55,255.14)		23,131.44				(32,123.70)				(44,819.35)		(76,943.05)		13,361.20				(63,581.85)		47,989.15		(11,319.01)		(26,911.71)				(51,217.51)		(78,129.22)		17,936.49				(60,192.73)		23,130.26				(37,062.47)				(4,316.83)		(41,379.30)		15,944.83				(25,434.47)		11,234.98				(14,199.49)				(6,181.83)		(20,381.32)		0443				(495,209.38)

		2200 Deferred Revenue-NinetyFive - 5		(271,709.48)				(1,280.85)		(272,990.33)				(8,197.58)		(281,187.91)		45,874.11				(235,313.80)		42,216.28				(193,097.52)		28,446.08				(164,651.44)		7,325.65				(157,325.79)		22,205.79				(135,120.00)		11,329.84				(123,790.16)		20,378.75				(103,411.41)		7,766.25				(95,645.16)		17,533.64				(78,111.52)		10,248.00				(67,863.52)		10,944.21				(56,919.31)		10,578.64				(46,340.67)				(593.93)		(46,934.60)		4,945.89				(41,988.71)				(163.30)		(42,152.01)				(7,584.98)		(49,736.99)		2,533.04				(47,203.95)		0443				(965,246.58)

		2200 Deferred Revenue-Fed Gov														- 0						- 0		- 0		(5,737.64)		(5,737.64)		5,737.64		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		(59,333.74)		(59,333.74)		- 0		- 0		(59,333.74)		- 0		- 0		(59,333.74)		59,333.74		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		1526/1527				(788,574.99)

		2200 Deferred Revenue-Right Management		(100,000.00)		- 0		- 0		(100,000.00)		- 0		- 0		(100,000.00)		- 0		- 0		(100,000.00)		- 0		- 0		(100,000.00)		- 0		- 0		(100,000.00)		- 0		- 0		(100,000.00)		- 0		- 0		(100,000.00)		- 0		- 0		(100,000.00)		- 0		- 0		(100,000.00)		76,577.87		- 0		(23,422.13)		17,552.33		- 0		(5,869.80)		- 0		- 0		(5,869.80)		- 0		- 0		(5,869.80)		- 0		- 0		(5,869.80)		- 0		- 0		(5,869.80)		- 0		- 0		(5,869.80)		- 0		- 0		(5,869.80)		- 0		- 0		(5,869.80)		- 0		- 0		(5,869.80)		0910				(907,774.48)

		2200 Deferred Revenue-Education		- 0		- 0		(42,487.95)		(42,487.95)		- 0		(3,319,576.36)		(3,362,064.31)		- 0		(1,051,922.83)		(4,413,987.14)		- 0		(1,607,700.64)		(6,021,687.78)		357,171.82		- 0		(5,664,515.96)		515,277.99		- 0		(5,149,237.97)		469,986.69		- 0		(4,679,251.28)		541,568.88		- 0		(4,137,682.40)		576,374.19		- 0		(3,561,308.21)		586,677.09		- 0		(2,974,631.12)		610,840.55		- 0		(2,363,790.57)		386,191.58		- 0		(1,977,598.99)		- 0		(1,305,290.36)		(3,282,889.35)		- 0		(1,434,390.53)		(4,717,279.88)		- 0		(1,027,609.89)		(5,744,889.77)		- 0		(1,816,984.57)		(7,561,874.34)		500,828.49		- 0		(7,061,045.85)		609,882.07		- 0		(6,451,163.78)		6,395,117.64		- 0		(56,046.14)		1805

		2200 S&S Deferred Royalty		- 0		236,758.00		- 0		236,758.00		- 0		- 0		236,758.00		- 0		- 0		236,758.00		- 0		- 0		236,758.00		- 0		- 0		236,758.00		- 0		- 0		236,758.00		- 0		- 0		236,758.00		- 0		- 0		236,758.00		- 0		- 0		236,758.00		- 0		- 0		236,758.00		- 0		- 0		236,758.00		- 0		- 0		236,758.00		- 0		- 0		236,758.00		- 0		- 0		236,758.00		- 0		- 0		236,758.00		- 0		- 0		236,758.00		- 0		- 0		236,758.00		- 0		(236,758.00)		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0812

		2200 Defered Revenue - East Region																										- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		(10,000.00)		(10,000.00)		10,000.00		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		1591

		2200 Defered Revenue - Central Region																										- 0																								- 0						- 0		- 0		(6,824.00)		(6,824.00)		6,824.00		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		(4,000.00)		(4,000.00)		4,000.00		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		1592

		2200 Defered Revenue - West Region																										- 0																																				- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		(3,950.00)		(3,950.00)		16,300.00		- 0		12,350.00		- 0		- 0		12,350.00		- 0		- 0		12,350.00		- 0		(31,100.00)		(18,750.00)		7,900.00		- 0		(10,850.00)		- 0		- 0		(10,850.00)		11,850.00		- 0		1,000.00		1595

		2200 Deferred Revenue - 5 Choices App		(20,605.49)		3,433.97		(3,202.80)		(20,374.32)		3,219.88		- 0		(17,154.44)		3,606.75		(3,698.73)		(17,246.42)		3,084.58		- 0		(14,161.84)		2,842.00		- 0		(11,319.84)		2,560.10		- 0		(8,759.74)		2,278.87		- 0		(6,480.87)		1,938.99		- 0		(4,541.88)		1,525.63		- 0		(3,016.25)		1,231.57		- 0		(1,784.68)		901.35		- 0		(883.33)		575.13		- 0		(308.20)		308.20		- 0		(0.00)		- 0		- 0		(0.00)		- 0		- 0		(0.00)		- 0		- 0		(0.00)		- 0		- 0		(0.00)		- 0		- 0		(0.00)		- 0		- 0		(0.00)		1662

		2200 Total		(1,813,821.88)		312,641.18		(109,967.52)		(1,611,148.22)		144,160.19		(3,341,021.83)		(4,808,009.86)		160,777.17		(1,100,741.94)		(5,747,974.63)		215,659.90		(1,673,739.54)		(7,206,054.27)		470,028.40		(152,104.30)		(6,888,130.17)		605,794.83		(173,878.97)		(6,456,214.31)		503,875.28		(265,633.88)		(6,217,972.91)		570,482.21		(328,537.56)		(5,976,028.26)		636,843.85		(189,049.15)		(5,528,233.56)		1,373,717.44		(1,390,224.50)		(5,544,740.62)		782,540.04		(112,921.23)		(4,875,121.81)		452,782.72		(363,325.72)		(4,785,664.81)		120,397.88		(2,565,539.21)		(7,230,806.14)		171,891.58		(1,880,589.53)		(8,939,504.09)		87,360.75		(1,643,944.52)		(10,496,087.86)		254,592.26		(4,861,360.77)		(15,102,856.37)		612,337.60		(93,506.43)		(14,584,025.20)		696,839.91		(416,908.52)		(14,304,093.81)		6,431,039.35		(2,321,509.87)		(10,194,564.33)



		2201 Contract Billings 		(2,975,431.11)				(57,698.85)		(3,033,129.96)				(514,291.06)		(3,547,421.02)		55,344.17				(3,492,076.85)		(140,646.97)				(3,632,723.82)		159,684.33				(3,473,039.49)		525,780.76				(2,947,258.73)		366,298.00				(2,580,960.73)				(704,370.11)		(3,285,330.84)		198,008.87				(3,087,321.97)				(170,085.52)		(3,257,407.49)				(28,152.06)		(3,285,559.55)				(281,370.75)		(3,566,930.30)				(791.79)		(3,567,722.09)				(98,969.71)		(3,666,691.80)		101,354.43				(3,565,337.37)		4,379.16				(3,560,958.21)		152,804.69				(3,408,153.52)		608,874.24				(2,799,279.28)				(489,193.94)		(3,288,473.22)		Multiple

		2204 Suscription Prebill		(1,229,479.30)				(260,889.65)		(1,490,368.95)		178,930.66				(1,311,438.29)		75,123.76				(1,236,314.53)		107,779.65				(1,128,534.88)		65,896.53				(1,062,638.35)		174,007.66				(888,630.69)				(53,456.81)		(942,087.50)		46,150.56				(895,936.94)				(135,834.97)		(1,031,771.91)				(290,479.49)		(1,322,251.40)				(24,445.04)		(1,346,696.44)				(105,069.28)		(1,451,765.72)				(57,775.24)		(1,509,540.96)		78,788.65				(1,430,752.31)		360,634.03				(1,070,118.28)		114,998.18				(955,120.10)		15,899.18				(939,220.92)		122,133.58				(817,087.34)		101,987.90				(715,099.44)		1590

		2205 Groupon Deferred Revenue		(259,113.34)		68,868.55				(190,244.79)		29,876.47				(160,368.32)		56,232.86				(104,135.46)		11,039.37				(93,096.09)		21,172.42				(71,923.67)		11,070.75				(60,852.92)		33,281.86				(27,571.06)		8,199.03				(19,372.03)		5,551.32				(13,820.71)				(3,019.62)		(16,840.33)				(5,025.98)		(21,866.31)				(4,780.67)		(26,646.98)				(2,000.52)		(28,647.50)				(3,135.93)		(31,783.43)		676.24				(31,107.19)				(3,321.04)		(34,428.23)		17,970.27				(16,457.96)		1,505.56				(14,952.40)				(22.94)		(14,975.34)		Multiple



		2210 AAP Deferred Revenue



		2215 Other Subscription Deferred Revenue

		2215 Deferred Revenue-Live Clicks		(22,027.32)				(4,172.83)		(26,200.15)				(2,693.48)		(28,893.63)		2,427.08				(26,466.55)				(2,416.35)		(28,882.90)		1,103.17				(27,779.73)		536.33				(27,243.40)		1,514.15				(25,729.25)				(447.06)		(26,176.31)		906.86				(25,269.45)				(5,342.17)		(30,611.62)				(3,175.79)		(33,787.41)		3,132.09				(30,655.32)		3,130.42				(27,524.90)		1,280.56				(26,244.34)				(474.34)		(26,718.68)		1,615.27				- 0				(1,025.02)		- 0						- 0						- 0		0443

		2215 Deferred Revenue-Insights		(154,892.03)				32,524.62		(122,367.41)		4,096.83				(118,270.58)		5,007.24				(113,263.34)				(9,250.50)		(122,513.84)				(2,601.97)		(125,115.81)				(1,179.51)		(126,295.32)				(7,794.20)		(134,089.52)		3,720.95				(130,368.57)		9,799.42				(120,569.15)		8,017.24				(112,551.91)		13,772.82				(98,779.09)				(13,540.54)		(112,319.63)		14,641.30				(97,678.33)		16,942.61				(80,735.72)		16,138.27				(64,597.45)				(19,413.56)		- 0		4,326.49				- 0						- 0						- 0		0443

		2215 Deferred Revenue-My 4DX		(589,270.17)				(29,453.34)		(618,723.51)		2,116.89				(616,606.62)		84,634.23				(531,972.39)				(23,485.25)		(555,457.64)		63,352.68				(492,104.96)		53,159.01				(438,945.95)		7,754.17				(431,191.78)				(28,118.73)		(459,310.51)				(26,788.05)		(486,098.56)				(105,924.18)		(592,022.74)		28,846.44				(563,176.30)				(4,645.85)		(567,822.15)				(10,533.35)		(578,355.50)		30,385.04				(547,970.46)		43,457.55				(504,512.91)		17,338.17				- 0		69,413.41				- 0						- 0						- 0		0443

		2215 Deferred Revenue-Quarterly My4Dx		(43,428.39)				(4,989.28)		(48,417.67)				(10,554.41)		(58,972.08)		18,826.56				(40,145.52)				(25,149.16)		(65,294.68)		6,507.03				(58,787.65)		22,095.46				(36,692.19)				(25,752.25)		(62,444.44)		7,189.30				(55,255.14)		23,131.44				(32,123.70)				(44,819.35)		(76,943.05)		13,361.20				(63,581.85)		47,989.15		(11,319.01)		(26,911.71)				(51,217.51)		(78,129.22)		17,936.49				(60,192.73)		23,130.26				(37,062.47)				(4,316.83)		- 0		15,944.83				- 0						- 0						- 0		0443

		2215 Deferred Revenue-NinetyFive - 5		(271,709.48)				(1,280.85)		(272,990.33)				(8,197.58)		(281,187.91)		45,874.11				(235,313.80)		42,216.28				(193,097.52)		28,446.08				(164,651.44)		7,325.65				(157,325.79)		22,205.79				(135,120.00)		11,329.84				(123,790.16)		20,378.75				(103,411.41)		7,766.25				(95,645.16)		17,533.64				(78,111.52)		10,248.00				(67,863.52)		10,944.21				(56,919.31)		10,578.64				(46,340.67)				(593.93)		(46,934.60)		4,945.89				- 0				(163.30)		- 0						- 0						- 0		0443

		2215 Deferred Revenue-Education		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0						- 0				(5,725,042.33)		(5,725,042.33)		1805

		2215 Total																																																																																																		- 0						- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		(5,725,042.33)		(5,725,042.33)







		Total Deferred Revenue		(6,277,845.63)		381,509.73		(428,556.02)		(7,413,590.99)		352,967.32		(3,855,312.89)		(10,931,168.31)		347,477.96		(1,100,741.94)		(11,527,663.07)		193,831.95		(1,673,739.54)		(12,060,409.06)		716,781.68		(152,104.30)		(12,364,171.27)		1,316,654.00		(173,878.97)		(11,139,459.30)		903,455.14		(319,090.69)		(10,557,167.19)		624,831.80		(1,032,907.67)		(10,971,568.76)		840,404.04		(324,884.12)		(10,428,620.42)		1,373,717.44		(1,853,809.13)		(11,049,014.32)		782,540.04		(170,544.31)		(10,366,680.28)		452,782.72		(754,546.42)		(10,636,580.14)		120,397.88		(2,626,106.76)		(13,175,323.95)		250,680.23		(1,982,695.17)		(14,830,215.55)		550,025.45		(1,643,944.52)		(15,842,476.81)		373,969.60		(4,864,681.81)		(19,653,362.91)		799,011.74		(93,506.43)		(18,947,857.60)		1,429,353.29		(416,908.52)		(17,935,412.83)		6,533,027.25		(8,535,769.08)		(19,938,154.66)









		2200 By Cost Center

		0443		(1,613,944.00)		881.66		(64,276.77)		(1,677,339.11)		6,822.12		(21,445.47)		(1,691,962.46)		157,170.42		0.00		(1,534,792.04)		98,126.86		(60,301.26)		(1,141,210.60)		104,276.94		(2,601.97)		(1,039,535.63)		87,956.74		(1,179.51)		(952,758.40)		31,609.72		(142,614.28)		(1,063,762.96)		26,974.34		(28,565.79)		(1,065,354.41)		58,944.03		(26,788.05)		(1,033,198.43)		189,420.24		(1,324,066.76)		(2,167,844.95)		78,170.77		(112,921.23)		(2,202,595.41)		66,016.01		(346,806.82)		(2,483,386.22)		44,455.94		(1,212,194.74)		(3,651,125.02)		86,392.70		(446,199.00)		(4,010,931.32)		87,360.75		(610,655.11)		(4,534,225.68)		32,334.01		(3,013,276.20)		(7,515,167.87)		103,609.11		(79,767.39)		(7,491,326.15)		86,957.84		(110,319.11)		(7,514,687.42)		24,071.71		(2,299,748.43)		(9,790,364.14)

		0910		(100,000.00)						(100,000.00)						(100,000.00)						(100,000.00)						(100,000.00)						(100,000.00)						(100,000.00)						(100,000.00)						(100,000.00)						(100,000.00)		76,577.87				(23,422.13)		17,552.33				(5,869.80)						(5,869.80)						(5,869.80)						(5,869.80)						(5,869.80)						(5,869.80)						(5,869.80)						(5,869.80)						(5,869.80)

		0812		0.00		236,758.00				236,758.00						236,758.00						236,758.00						236,758.00						236,758.00						236,758.00						236,758.00						236,758.00						236,758.00						236,758.00						236,758.00						236,758.00						236,758.00						236,758.00						236,758.00						236,758.00						236,758.00				(236,758.00)		0.00						0.00

		1526														0.00						0.00				(5,737.64)		(5,737.64)		5,737.64				0.00						0.00						0.00						0.00						0.00						0.00						0.00						0.00		59,333.74				59,333.74						59,333.74						59,333.74						59,333.74						59,333.74						59,333.74						59,333.74

		1527																										0.00																								0.00						0.00				(59,333.74)		(59,333.74)						(59,333.74)						(59,333.74)						(59,333.74)						(59,333.74)						(59,333.74)						(59,333.74)						(59,333.74)						(59,333.74)						(59,333.74)

		1590		(435,028.23)		71,567.55				(363,460.68)		134,118.19				(229,342.49)				(45,120.38)		(274,462.87)		114,448.46				(160,014.41)				(149,502.33)		(309,516.74)				(172,699.46)		(482,216.20)				(123,019.60)		(605,235.80)				(299,971.77)		(905,207.57)				(162,261.10)		(1,067,468.67)		519,810.67				(547,658.00)		68,251.04				(479,406.96)				(12,568.90)		(491,975.86)				(34,054.11)		(526,029.97)		71,498.88				(454,531.09)				(5,679.52)		(460,210.61)		222,258.25				(237,952.36)				(13,739.04)		(251,691.40)				(69,831.41)		(321,522.81)				(21,761.44)		(343,284.25)

		1591																										0.00																																										0.00						0.00				(10,000.00)		(10,000.00)		10,000.00				0.00						0.00						0.00						0.00						0.00						0.00

		1592																										0.00																								0.00						0.00				(6,824.00)		(6,824.00)		6,824.00				0.00						0.00				(4,000.00)		(4,000.00)		4,000.00				0.00						0.00						0.00						0.00						0.00						0.00

		1595																										0.00																																				0.00		0.00				0.00				(3,950.00)		(3,950.00)		16,300.00				12,350.00						12,350.00						12,350.00				(31,100.00)		(18,750.00)		7,900.00				(10,850.00)						(10,850.00)		11,850.00				1,000.00

		1805		0.00				(42,487.95)		(42,487.95)				(3,319,576.36)		(3,362,064.31)				(1,051,922.83)		(4,413,987.14)				(1,607,700.64)		(6,021,687.78)		357,171.82				(5,664,515.96)		515,277.99				(5,149,237.97)		469,986.69				(4,679,251.28)		541,568.88				(4,137,682.40)		576,374.19				(3,561,308.21)		586,677.09				(2,974,631.12)		610,840.55				(2,363,790.57)		386,191.58				(1,977,598.99)				(1,305,290.36)		(3,282,889.35)				(1,434,390.53)		(4,717,279.88)				(1,027,609.89)		(5,744,889.77)				(1,816,984.57)		(7,561,874.34)		500,828.49				(7,061,045.85)		609,882.07				(6,451,163.78)		6,395,117.64				(56,046.14)

		1662		(20,605.49)		3,433.97		(3,202.80)		(20,374.32)		3,219.88				(17,154.44)		3,606.75		(3,698.73)		(17,246.42)		3,084.58				(14,161.84)		2,842.00				(11,319.84)		2,560.10				(8,759.74)		2,278.87				(6,480.87)		1,938.99				(4,541.88)		1,525.63				(3,016.25)		1,231.57				(1,784.68)		901.35				(883.33)		575.13				(308.20)		308.20				0.00						0.00						0.00						0.00						0.00						0.00						0.00



				(2,169,577.72)		312,641.18		(109,967.52)		(1,966,904.06)		144,160.19		(3,341,021.83)		(5,163,765.70)		160,777.17		(1,100,741.94)		(6,103,730.47)		215,659.90		(1,673,739.54)		(7,206,054.27)		470,028.40		(152,104.30)		(6,888,130.17)		605,794.83		(173,878.97)		(6,456,214.31)		503,875.28		(265,633.88)		(6,217,972.91)		570,482.21		(328,537.56)		(5,976,028.26)		636,843.85		(189,049.15)		(5,528,233.56)		1,373,717.44		(1,390,224.50)		(5,544,740.62)		782,540.04		(112,921.23)		(4,875,121.81)		452,782.72		(363,325.72)		(4,785,664.81)		120,397.88		(2,565,539.21)		(7,230,806.14)		171,891.58		(1,880,589.53)		(8,939,504.09)		87,360.75		(1,643,944.52)		(10,496,087.86)		254,592.26		(4,861,360.77)		(15,102,856.37)		612,337.60		(93,506.43)		(14,584,025.20)		696,839.91		(416,908.52)		(14,304,093.81)		6,431,039.35		(2,321,509.87)		(10,194,564.33)













Old 2200 Deferred Revenue

		Deferred Revenue

		Assist Accounts 2200-2205

		August 31, 2016

				Q4		Q3						Q3						Q4						Q4						Q4						Q1						Q1						Q1						Q2						Q2						Q2						Q3						Q3						Q3						Q4						Q4						Q4

				Balance		Balance						Balance						Balance						Balance						Balance						Balance						Balance						Balance						Balance						Balance						Balance						Balance						Balance						Balance						Balance						Balance						Balance						Q4 Change		Year over Year Change

		Description		8/31/14		5/2/15		Retirements		Additions		5/30/15		Retirements		Additions		7/4/15		Retirements		Additions		8/1/15		Retirements		Additions		8/31/15		Retirements		Additions		10/3/15		Retirements		Additions		10/31/15		Retirements		Additions		11/28/15		Retirements		Additions		1/2/16		Retirements		Additions		1/30/16		Retirements		Additions		2/27/16		Retirements		Additions		4/2/16		Retirements		Additions		4/30/16		Retirements		Additions		5/28/16		Retirements		Additions		7/2/16		Retirements		Additions		7/30/16		Retirements		Additions		8/31/16		CC#

		2200 Customer Deposits/Def Rev				(435,028.23)		71,567.55		- 0		(363,460.68)		134,118.19		- 0		(229,342.49)		- 0		(45,120.38)		(274,462.87)		114,448.46		- 0		(160,014.41)		- 0		(149,502.33)		(309,516.74)		- 0		(172,699.46)		(482,216.20)		- 0		(123,019.60)		(605,235.80)		- 0		(299,971.77)		(905,207.57)		- 0		(162,261.10)		(1,067,468.67)		519,810.67		- 0		(547,658.00)		68,251.04		- 0		(479,406.96)		- 0		(12,568.90)		(491,975.86)		- 0		(34,054.11)		(526,029.97)		71,498.88		- 0		(454,531.09)		- 0		(5,679.52)		(460,210.61)		222,258.25		- 0		(237,952.36)		1590

		2200 Deferred Revenue-Virtual Certification				(173,804.22)				(56,905.09)		(230,709.31)						(230,709.31)						(230,709.31)		55,621.55				(175,087.76)		4,634.67				(170,453.09)		4,634.67				(165,818.42)				(109,067.83)		(274,886.25)		4,634.67				(270,251.58)		4,634.68				(265,616.90)		173,566.90				(92,050.00)						(92,050.00)						(92,050.00)		15,734.68				(76,315.32)				(4,634.68)		(80,950.00)						(80,950.00)		3,800.00		(187,650.00)		(264,800.00)		0443

		2200 Deferred Revenue-All Access Pass Deferral																												- 0																								- 0						- 0				(1,126,268.87)		(1,126,268.87)				(109,745.44)		(1,236,014.31)				(317,301.42)		(1,553,315.73)				(1,150,443.88)		(2,703,759.61)				(441,564.32)		(3,145,323.93)				(609,586.84)		(3,754,910.77)				(2,801,895.81)		(6,556,806.58)		0443

		2200 Deferred Revenue-FY15 Q1 Adobe Deferral																												- 0																								- 0						- 0				(41,712.19)		(41,712.19)		4,634.68				(37,077.51)		4,634.68				(32,442.83)						(32,442.83)		9,269.36				(23,173.47)		4,634.67				(18,538.80)		4,634.68				(13,904.12)		0443

		2200 Deferred Revenue-7H Interactive		(9,457.34)		(3,056.55)		881.66				(2,174.89)		608.40				(1,566.49)		401.20				(1,165.29)		289.03				(876.26)		233.31				(642.95)		205.62				(437.33)		135.61				(301.72)		99.58				(202.14)		92.88				(109.26)		69.85				(39.41)		21.99				(17.42)		12.09				(5.33)		5.33				- 0						- 0						- 0						- 0		0443

		2200 Deferred Revenue-Live Clicks		(28,906.40)		(22,027.32)				(4,172.83)		(26,200.15)				(2,693.48)		(28,893.63)		2,427.08				(26,466.55)				(2,416.35)		(28,882.90)		1,103.17				(27,779.73)		536.33				(27,243.40)		1,514.15				(25,729.25)				(447.06)		(26,176.31)		906.86				(25,269.45)				(5,342.17)		(30,611.62)				(3,175.79)		(33,787.41)		3,132.09				(30,655.32)		3,130.42				(27,524.90)		1,280.56				(26,244.34)				(474.34)		(26,718.68)		1,615.27				(25,103.41)		0443

		2200 Deferred Revenue-Insights		(51,507.52)		(154,892.03)				32,524.62		(122,367.41)		4,096.83				(118,270.58)		5,007.24				(113,263.34)				(9,250.50)		(122,513.84)				(2,601.97)		(125,115.81)				(1,179.51)		(126,295.32)				(7,794.20)		(134,089.52)		3,720.95				(130,368.57)		9,799.42				(120,569.15)		8,017.24				(112,551.91)		13,772.82				(98,779.09)				(13,540.54)		(112,319.63)		14,641.30				(97,678.33)		16,942.61				(80,735.72)		16,138.27				(64,597.45)				(19,413.56)		(84,011.01)		0443				13,667.32		38,502.83

		2200 Deferred Revenue-My 4DX		(533,802.15)		(589,270.17)				(29,453.34)		(618,723.51)		2,116.89				(616,606.62)		84,634.23				(531,972.39)				(23,485.25)		(555,457.64)		63,352.68				(492,104.96)		53,159.01				(438,945.95)		7,754.17				(431,191.78)				(28,118.73)		(459,310.51)				(26,788.05)		(486,098.56)				(105,924.18)		(592,022.74)		28,846.44				(563,176.30)				(4,645.85)		(567,822.15)				(10,533.35)		(578,355.50)		30,385.04				(547,970.46)		43,457.55				(504,512.91)		17,338.17				(487,174.74)		0443				91,180.76		68,282.90

		2200 Deferred Revenue-Quarterly My4Dx		(78,952.51)		(43,428.39)				(4,989.28)		(48,417.67)				(10,554.41)		(58,972.08)		18,826.56				(40,145.52)				(25,149.16)		(65,294.68)		6,507.03				(58,787.65)		22,095.46				(36,692.19)				(25,752.25)		(62,444.44)		7,189.30				(55,255.14)		23,131.44				(32,123.70)				(44,819.35)		(76,943.05)		13,361.20				(63,581.85)		47,989.15		(11,319.01)		(26,911.71)				(51,217.51)		(78,129.22)		17,936.49				(60,192.73)		23,130.26				(37,062.47)				(4,316.83)		(41,379.30)		0443				36,749.92		23,915.38

		2200 Deferred Revenue-NinetyFive - 5				(271,709.48)				(1,280.85)		(272,990.33)				(8,197.58)		(281,187.91)		45,874.11				(235,313.80)		42,216.28				(193,097.52)		28,446.08				(164,651.44)		7,325.65				(157,325.79)		22,205.79				(135,120.00)		11,329.84				(123,790.16)		20,378.75				(103,411.41)		7,766.25				(95,645.16)		17,533.64				(78,111.52)		10,248.00				(67,863.52)		10,944.21				(56,919.31)		10,578.64				(46,340.67)				(593.93)		(46,934.60)		4,945.89				(41,988.71)		0443

		2200 Deferred Revenue-Fed Gov																- 0						- 0		- 0		(5,737.64)		(5,737.64)		5,737.64		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		(59,333.74)		(59,333.74)		- 0		- 0		(59,333.74)		- 0		- 0		(59,333.74)		59,333.74		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		1526/1527

		2200 Deferred Revenue-Right Management				(100,000.00)		- 0		- 0		(100,000.00)		- 0		- 0		(100,000.00)		- 0		- 0		(100,000.00)		- 0		- 0		(100,000.00)		- 0		- 0		(100,000.00)		- 0		- 0		(100,000.00)		- 0		- 0		(100,000.00)		- 0		- 0		(100,000.00)		- 0		- 0		(100,000.00)		76,577.87		- 0		(23,422.13)		17,552.33		- 0		(5,869.80)		- 0		- 0		(5,869.80)		- 0		- 0		(5,869.80)		- 0		- 0		(5,869.80)		- 0		- 0		(5,869.80)		- 0		- 0		(5,869.80)		0910

		2200 Deferred Revenue-Education				- 0		- 0		(42,487.95)		(42,487.95)		- 0		(3,319,576.36)		(3,362,064.31)		- 0		(1,051,922.83)		(4,413,987.14)		- 0		(1,607,700.64)		(6,021,687.78)		357,171.82		- 0		(5,664,515.96)		515,277.99		- 0		(5,149,237.97)		469,986.69		- 0		(4,679,251.28)		541,568.88		- 0		(4,137,682.40)		576,374.19		- 0		(3,561,308.21)		586,677.09		- 0		(2,974,631.12)		610,840.55		- 0		(2,363,790.57)		386,191.58		- 0		(1,977,598.99)		- 0		(1,305,290.36)		(3,282,889.35)		- 0		(1,434,390.53)		(4,717,279.88)		- 0		(1,027,609.89)		(5,744,889.77)		- 0		(1,816,984.57)		(7,561,874.34)		1805

		2200 S&S Deferred Royalty				- 0		236,758.00		- 0		236,758.00		- 0		- 0		236,758.00		- 0		- 0		236,758.00		- 0		- 0		236,758.00		- 0		- 0		236,758.00		- 0		- 0		236,758.00		- 0		- 0		236,758.00		- 0		- 0		236,758.00		- 0		- 0		236,758.00		- 0		- 0		236,758.00		- 0		- 0		236,758.00		- 0		- 0		236,758.00		- 0		- 0		236,758.00		- 0		- 0		236,758.00		- 0		- 0		236,758.00		- 0		- 0		236,758.00		0812

		2200 Defered Revenue - East Region																												- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		(10,000.00)		(10,000.00)		10,000.00		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		1591

		2200 Defered Revenue - Central Region																												- 0																								- 0						- 0		- 0		(6,824.00)		(6,824.00)		6,824.00		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		(4,000.00)		(4,000.00)		4,000.00		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		1592								2200 Deferred Revenue-0443		(109,077.05)

		2200 Defered Revenue - West Region																												- 0																																				- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		(3,950.00)		(3,950.00)		16,300.00		- 0		12,350.00		- 0		- 0		12,350.00		- 0		- 0		12,350.00		- 0		(31,100.00)		(18,750.00)		1595								2200 Deferred Revenue-7H Interactive

		2200 Deferred Revenue - 5 Choices App				(20,605.49)		3,433.97		(3,202.80)		(20,374.32)		3,219.88		- 0		(17,154.44)		3,606.75		(3,698.73)		(17,246.42)		3,084.58		- 0		(14,161.84)		2,842.00		- 0		(11,319.84)		2,560.10		- 0		(8,759.74)		2,278.87		- 0		(6,480.87)		1,938.99		- 0		(4,541.88)		1,525.63		- 0		(3,016.25)		1,231.57		- 0		(1,784.68)		901.35		- 0		(883.33)		575.13		- 0		(308.20)		308.20		- 0		(0.00)		- 0		- 0		(0.00)		- 0		- 0		(0.00)		- 0		- 0		(0.00)		1662								2200 Deferred Revenue-Leader in Me		(1,200,619.58)

		2200 Total				(1,813,821.88)		312,641.18		(109,967.52)		(1,611,148.22)		144,160.19		(3,341,021.83)		(4,808,009.86)		160,777.17		(1,100,741.94)		(5,747,974.63)		215,659.90		(1,673,739.54)		(7,206,054.27)		470,028.40		(152,104.30)		(6,888,130.17)		605,794.83		(173,878.97)		(6,456,214.31)		503,875.28		(265,633.88)		(6,217,972.91)		570,482.21		(328,537.56)		(5,976,028.26)		636,843.85		(189,049.15)		(5,528,233.56)		1,373,717.44		(1,390,224.50)		(5,544,740.62)		782,540.04		(112,921.23)		(4,875,121.81)		452,782.72		(363,325.72)		(4,785,664.81)		120,397.88		(2,565,539.21)		(7,230,806.14)		171,891.58		(1,880,589.53)		(8,939,504.09)		87,360.75		(1,643,944.52)		(10,496,087.86)		254,592.26		(4,861,360.77)		(15,102,856.37)										2200 Deferred Revenue-Live Clicks

																																																																																																																2200 Deferred Revenue-Insights

		2201 Contract Billings 				(2,975,431.11)				(57,698.85)		(3,033,129.96)				(514,291.06)		(3,547,421.02)		55,344.17				(3,492,076.85)		(140,646.97)				(3,632,723.82)		159,684.33				(3,473,039.49)		525,780.76				(2,947,258.73)		366,298.00				(2,580,960.73)				(704,370.11)		(3,285,330.84)		198,008.87				(3,087,321.97)				(170,085.52)		(3,257,407.49)				(28,152.06)		(3,285,559.55)				(281,370.75)		(3,566,930.30)				(791.79)		(3,567,722.09)				(98,969.71)		(3,666,691.80)		101,354.43				(3,565,337.37)		4,379.16				(3,560,958.21)		Multiple								2200 Deferred Revenue-My 4DX

		2204 Suscription Prebill				(1,229,479.30)				(260,889.65)		(1,490,368.95)		178,930.66				(1,311,438.29)		75,123.76				(1,236,314.53)		107,779.65				(1,128,534.88)		65,896.53				(1,062,638.35)		174,007.66				(888,630.69)				(53,456.81)		(942,087.50)		46,150.56				(895,936.94)				(135,834.97)		(1,031,771.91)				(290,479.49)		(1,322,251.40)				(24,445.04)		(1,346,696.44)				(105,069.28)		(1,451,765.72)				(57,775.24)		(1,509,540.96)		78,788.65				(1,430,752.31)		360,634.03				(1,070,118.28)		114,998.18				(955,120.10)		1590								2200 Deferred Revenue-Quarterly My4Dx

		2205 Groupon Deferred Revenue				(259,113.34)		68,868.55				(190,244.79)		29,876.47				(160,368.32)		56,232.86				(104,135.46)		11,039.37				(93,096.09)		21,172.42				(71,923.67)		11,070.75				(60,852.92)		33,281.86				(27,571.06)		8,199.03				(19,372.03)		5,551.32				(13,820.71)				(3,019.62)		(16,840.33)				(5,025.98)		(21,866.31)				(4,780.67)		(26,646.98)				(2,000.52)		(28,647.50)				(3,135.93)		(31,783.43)		676.24				(31,107.19)				(3,321.04)		(34,428.23)		Multiple





		Total Deferred Revenue				(6,277,845.63)		381,509.73		(428,556.02)		(6,324,891.92)		352,967.32		(3,855,312.89)		(9,827,237.49)		347,477.96		(1,100,741.94)		(10,580,501.47)		193,831.95		(1,673,739.54)		(12,060,409.06)		716,781.68		(152,104.30)		(11,495,731.68)		1,316,654.00		(173,878.97)		(10,352,956.65)		903,455.14		(319,090.69)		(9,768,592.20)		624,831.80		(1,032,907.67)		(10,176,668.07)		840,404.04		(324,884.12)		(9,661,148.15)		1,373,717.44		(1,853,809.13)		(10,141,239.84)		782,540.04		(170,544.31)		(9,529,244.11)		452,782.72		(754,546.42)		(9,831,007.81)		120,397.88		(2,626,106.76)		(12,336,716.69)		250,680.23		(1,982,695.17)		(14,068,731.63)		550,025.45		(1,643,944.52)		(15,162,650.70)		373,969.60		(4,864,681.81)		(19,653,362.91)



				(702,625.92)		(1,084,383.94)		881.66		(7,371.68)		(1,090,873.96)		6,822.12		(21,445.47)		(1,105,497.31)		157,170.42		- 0		(948,326.89)		42,505.31		(60,301.26)		(966,122.84)		99,642.27		(2,601.97)		(869,082.54)		83,322.07		(1,179.51)		(786,939.98)		31,609.72		(33,546.45)		(788,876.71)		22,339.67		(28,565.79)		(795,102.83)		54,309.35		(26,788.05)		(767,581.53)		15,853.34		(156,085.70)		(907,813.89)		73,536.09		(3,175.79)		(837,453.59)		61,381.33		(29,505.40)		(805,577.66)		28,721.26		(61,750.86)		(838,607.26)		77,123.34		- 0		(761,483.92)		82,726.08		(1,068.27)		(679,826.11)		23,899.33		(23,730.39)		(679,657.17)





		2200 By Cost Center

		0443		(1,613,944.00)		(1,613,944.00)		881.66		(64,276.77)		(1,677,339.11)		6,822.12		(21,445.47)		(1,691,962.46)		157,170.42		0.00		(1,534,792.04)		98,126.86		(60,301.26)		(1,141,210.60)		104,276.94		(2,601.97)		(1,039,535.63)		87,956.74		(1,179.51)		(952,758.40)		31,609.72		(142,614.28)		(1,063,762.96)		26,974.34		(28,565.79)		(1,065,354.41)		58,944.03		(26,788.05)		(1,033,198.43)		189,420.24		(1,324,066.76)		(2,167,844.95)		78,170.77		(112,921.23)		(2,202,595.41)		66,016.01		(346,806.82)		(2,483,386.22)		44,455.94		(1,212,194.74)		(3,651,125.02)		86,392.70		(446,199.00)		(4,010,931.32)		87,360.75		(610,655.11)		(4,534,225.68)		32,334.01		(3,013,276.20)		(7,515,167.87)

		0910		(100,000.00)		(100,000.00)						(100,000.00)						(100,000.00)						(100,000.00)						(100,000.00)						(100,000.00)						(100,000.00)						(100,000.00)						(100,000.00)						(100,000.00)		76,577.87				(23,422.13)		17,552.33				(5,869.80)						(5,869.80)						(5,869.80)						(5,869.80)						(5,869.80)						(5,869.80)

		0812		0.00		0.00		236,758.00				236,758.00						236,758.00						236,758.00						236,758.00						236,758.00						236,758.00						236,758.00						236,758.00						236,758.00						236,758.00						236,758.00						236,758.00						236,758.00						236,758.00						236,758.00						236,758.00

		1526																0.00						0.00				(5,737.64)		(5,737.64)		5,737.64				0.00						0.00						0.00						0.00						0.00						0.00						0.00						0.00		59,333.74				59,333.74						59,333.74						59,333.74						59,333.74

		1527																												0.00																								0.00						0.00				(59,333.74)		(59,333.74)						(59,333.74)						(59,333.74)						(59,333.74)						(59,333.74)						(59,333.74)						(59,333.74)

		1590		(435,028.23)		(435,028.23)		71,567.55				(363,460.68)		134,118.19				(229,342.49)				(45,120.38)		(274,462.87)		114,448.46				(160,014.41)				(149,502.33)		(309,516.74)				(172,699.46)		(482,216.20)				(123,019.60)		(605,235.80)				(299,971.77)		(905,207.57)				(162,261.10)		(1,067,468.67)		519,810.67				(547,658.00)		68,251.04				(479,406.96)				(12,568.90)		(491,975.86)				(34,054.11)		(526,029.97)		71,498.88				(454,531.09)				(5,679.52)		(460,210.61)		222,258.25				(237,952.36)

		1591																												0.00																																										0.00						0.00				(10,000.00)		(10,000.00)		10,000.00				0.00						0.00						0.00

		1592																												0.00																								0.00						0.00				(6,824.00)		(6,824.00)		6,824.00				0.00						0.00				(4,000.00)		(4,000.00)		4,000.00				0.00						0.00						0.00

		1595																												0.00																																				0.00		0.00				0.00				(3,950.00)		(3,950.00)		16,300.00				12,350.00						12,350.00						12,350.00				(31,100.00)		(18,750.00)

		1805		0.00		0.00				(42,487.95)		(42,487.95)				(3,319,576.36)		(3,362,064.31)				(1,051,922.83)		(4,413,987.14)				(1,607,700.64)		(6,021,687.78)		357,171.82				(5,664,515.96)		515,277.99				(5,149,237.97)		469,986.69				(4,679,251.28)		541,568.88				(4,137,682.40)		576,374.19				(3,561,308.21)		586,677.09				(2,974,631.12)		610,840.55				(2,363,790.57)		386,191.58				(1,977,598.99)				(1,305,290.36)		(3,282,889.35)				(1,434,390.53)		(4,717,279.88)				(1,027,609.89)		(5,744,889.77)				(1,816,984.57)		(7,561,874.34)

		1662		(20,605.49)		(20,605.49)		3,433.97		(3,202.80)		(20,374.32)		3,219.88				(17,154.44)		3,606.75		(3,698.73)		(17,246.42)		3,084.58				(14,161.84)		2,842.00				(11,319.84)		2,560.10				(8,759.74)		2,278.87				(6,480.87)		1,938.99				(4,541.88)		1,525.63				(3,016.25)		1,231.57				(1,784.68)		901.35				(883.33)		575.13				(308.20)		308.20				0.00						0.00						0.00						0.00



				(2,169,577.72)		(2,169,577.72)		312,641.18		(109,967.52)		(1,966,904.06)		144,160.19		(3,341,021.83)		(5,163,765.70)		160,777.17		(1,100,741.94)		(6,103,730.47)		215,659.90		(1,673,739.54)		(7,206,054.27)		470,028.40		(152,104.30)		(6,888,130.17)		605,794.83		(173,878.97)		(6,456,214.31)		503,875.28		(265,633.88)		(6,217,972.91)		570,482.21		(328,537.56)		(5,976,028.26)		636,843.85		(189,049.15)		(5,528,233.56)		1,373,717.44		(1,390,224.50)		(5,544,740.62)		782,540.04		(112,921.23)		(4,875,121.81)		452,782.72		(363,325.72)		(4,785,664.81)		120,397.88		(2,565,539.21)		(7,230,806.14)		171,891.58		(1,880,589.53)		(8,939,504.09)		87,360.75		(1,643,944.52)		(10,496,087.86)		254,592.26		(4,861,360.77)		(15,102,856.37)
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RE: Board Slides

Dave Rollins
To @ Scott Sumsion
(]

@ Feedback

Okay, thank you!

Great, thanks for confirming!

Thats correct,

Start your reply all with:

5o there are no changes to what you've already got in the script. These numbers just confirm that.

Thanks!
Dave

From: Dave Rollins
sent: Tuesday,

20234:12 PM

June 27,

.com>

To: Scott Sumsion <Scott. Sumsion@Franklint

subject: RE: Board Slides

Here are the source charts, with excel files for detals, attached.

Multi Year Value and Rate by Month

Active Multi-Year Client Count and Rate by Month

 Active Multi Year Value

= Active Pass Value

~ Multi Year Value Rate

<)

B Mult Year Client Count

' Client Count

~ Multi Year Count Rate
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Tue 4/20/2021 901 AM
Colleen Dom
FW: FY2021 Q2 Onsite Detail

o Scott Sumsion

FY21Q2 Onsite Detailxisx
4mB

From: Jennifer Anderson <Jennifer.Anderson@FranklinCovey.com>
Sent: Wednesday, April 14, 2021 4:38 PM

To: Colleen Dom <Colleen.Dom@FranklinCovey.com>

Subject: Y2021 Q2 Onsite Detail

Hi Colleen,
Attached is the detail of the Onsite delivery channel for Q2. A few things to be noted:
4D: lincluded a tab of all 4D onsite not marked as AAP Related. This amounts to $221,120.

 Producers: a tab that includes all producer fees not marked AAP related, but the consultant fee associated with the same project is marked at
AAP related. This amounts to $28,985.

 Cancellation/Rescheduling Fees: another possibility for the discrepancy. There is a total of $43,474 in Cancellation/Rescheduling fees not
marked AAP related. (There were only 2 cancellation fees marked AAP related.)
©  AsScott mentioned, there is a total of $187,500 that Accenture did in Q2 that is not AAP related.

In addition, 1 took everything not marked AAP Related, and from these, identified all current AAP organizations (by buy group and current as of March 1,
2021). This totaled $1,051,838. | thought that was interesting since we talked about that earlier today with Dave.

¥'m not really sure how to summarize this report. Just IM or call me if you would like to go over this.
Thank you,

Jennifer
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New Schools - Invoice/A
FY21 FY20  Change

11/30/2020 a5 57 a2
2/28/2021 102 128 26)
5/31/2021 m 25 56
8/31/2021 574 20 254
Q1 change a5 57 (12
Q2 change 57 7 14
Q3 change 169 87 82
Q4 change 303 05 198

Retention Schools - Invoice/A

21 F20  Change
11/30/2020 616 450 165
2/28/2021 1059 725 33
5/31/2021 1921 1681 240
8/31/2021 223 2193 130
Q1 change 616 450 165
Q2 change a4 275 169
Q3 change 862 956 (94)

Q4 change 402 512 (110)
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Note: Adjusted EBITDA and Operating SG&A are non -GAAP financial measures.  Please see the appendix for additional information.

(in thousands and unaudited)

Reconciliation of Net Income to Adjusted EBITDA

May 31, May 31, May 31, May 31,
2023 2022 2023 2022

Reconciliation of net income to Adjusted EBITDA:
Net income 4,563$          7,162$          10,969$         12,852$         
Adjustments:

Interest expense (income), net (8)                 384               369               1,226            
Income tax provision (benefit) 2,017            (1,597)           4,455            933               
Amortization 1,086            1,329            3,270            4,106            
Depreciation 934               1,217            3,131            3,686            
Stock-based compensation 3,307            2,369            9,357            5,987            
Increase in the fair value of contingent
   consideration liabilities -                12                 7                  60                 
   Adjusted EBITDA 11,899$         10,876$         31,558$         28,850$         

   Adjusted EBITDA margin 16.7% 16.4% 15.6% 15.7%

Three Quarters EndedQuarter Ended
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(in thousands and unaudited)
Additional Financial Information

May 31, May 31, May 31, May 31,
2023 2022 2023 2022

Sales by Division/Segment:
Enterprise Division:

Direct offices 50,382$         47,416$         144,194$       134,037$       
International licensees 2,835            2,610            9,048            8,196            

53,217          50,026          153,242         142,233         
Education Division 17,082          14,439          45,631          37,202          
Corporate and other 1,142            1,711            3,692            4,600            
Consolidated 71,441$         66,176$         202,565$       184,035$       

Gross Profit by Division/Segment:
Enterprise Division:

Direct offices 40,425$         38,144$         116,199$       108,294$       
International licensees 2,549            2,340            8,184            7,344            

42,974          40,484          124,383         115,638         
Education Division 10,929          9,790            28,497          24,749          
Corporate and other 330               858               1,305            2,458            
Consolidated 54,233$         51,132$         154,185$       142,845$       

Adjusted EBITDA by Division/Segment:
Enterprise Division:

Direct offices 11,322$         9,978$          32,212$         28,664$         
International licensees 1,415            1,303            4,787            4,418            

12,737          11,281          36,999          33,082          
Education Division 1,649            1,887            1,309            1,798            
Corporate and other (2,487)           (2,292)           (6,750)           (6,030)           
Consolidated 11,899$         10,876$         31,558$         28,850$         

Quarter Ended Three Quarters Ended
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(in thousands and unaudited)
Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheets

May 31, August 31,
2023 2022

Assets
Current assets:

Cash and cash equivalents 39,329$            60,517$            
Accounts receivable, less allowance for 
   doubtful accounts of $3,867 and $4,492 55,476             72,561              
Inventories 4,573               3,527               
Prepaid expenses and other current assets 17,352             19,278              
   Total current assets 116,730            155,883            

Property and equipment, net 9,699               9,798               
Intangible assets, net 41,582             44,833              
Goodwill 31,220             31,220              
Deferred income tax assets 2,270               4,686               
Other long-term assets 16,223             12,735              

217,724$          259,155$          

May 31, August 31,
2023 2022

Liabilities and Shareholders' Equity
Current liabilities:

Current portion of notes payable 5,835$             5,835$              
Current portion of financing obligation 3,450               3,199               
Accounts payable 7,102               10,864              
Deferred subscription revenue 70,419             85,543              
Other deferred revenue 17,660             14,150              
Accrued liabilities 23,940             34,205              
   Total current liabilities 128,406            153,796            

Notes payable, less current portion 2,764               7,268               
Financing obligation, less current portion 5,344               7,962               
Other liabilities 6,504               7,116               
Deferred income tax liabilities 199                  199                  

   Total liabilities 143,217            176,341            

Shareholders' equity:
Common stock 1,353               1,353               
Additional paid-in capital 229,134            220,246            
Retained earnings 92,990             82,021              
Accumulated other comprehensive loss (665)                 (542)                 
Treasury stock at cost, 13,866 and 13,203 shares (248,305)           (220,264)           
   Total shareholders' equity 74,507             82,814              

217,724$          259,155$          
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(1) The term Adjusted EBITDA (earnings before interest, income taxes, depreciation, amortization, stock-based compensation, and certain other items) is a non-GAAP financial measure that the Company believes is useful to investors in evaluating its 
results.  For a reconciliation of this non-GAAP measure to the most comparable GAAP equivalent, refer to the Reconciliation of Net Income (Loss) to Adjusted EBITDA.

(in thousands, except per -share amounts, and unaudited)
Condensed Consolidated Income Statements

Quarter Ended
May 31, May 31, May 31, May 31,

2023 2022 2023 2022

Net sales 71,441$        66,176$        202,565$      184,035$      
Cost of sales 17,208 15,044 48,380 41,190
Gross profit 54,233 51,132 154,185 142,845

Selling, general, and administrative 45,641 42,637 131,991 120,042
Depreciation 934 1,217 3,131 3,686
Amortization 1,086 1,329 3,270 4,106
Income from operations 6,572 5,949 15,793 15,011
Interest income (expense), net 8 (384) (369) (1,226)
Income before income taxes 6,580 5,565 15,424 13,785
Income tax benefit (provision) (2,017) 1,597 (4,455) (933)
Net income 4,563$          7,162$          10,969$        12,852$        

Net income per common share:
   Basic 0.33$                0.51$                0.79$                0.90$                
   Diluted 0.32                  0.51                  0.76                  0.90                  

Weighted average common shares:
   Basic 13,621 14,173 13,799 14,244
   Diluted 14,273 14,175 14,437 14,273

Other data:
   Adjusted EBITDA(1) 11,899$           10,876$           31,558$           28,850$           

Three Quarters Ended
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Free Cash Flow

May 31, May 31,
2023 2022

CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES
Net income $               10,969  $               12,852 
Adjustments to reconcile net income to net cash

provided by operating activities:
Depreciation and amortization                 6,401                 7,792 
Amortization of capitalized curriculum costs                 2,385                 2,374 
Stock-based compensation                 9,357                 5,987 
Deferred income taxes                 2,399                (1,409)
Change in fair value of contingent consideration liabilities                         7                       60 
Amortization of right-of-use operating lease assets                     633                     695 
Changes in working capital                (6,204)               11,185 

Net cash provided by operating activities               25,947               39,536 

CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES
Purchases of property and equipment                (3,545)                (2,080)
Curriculum development costs                (6,841)                (1,379)

Net cash used for investing activities             (10,386)                (3,459)

FREE CASH FLOW $ 15,561          $ 36,077          

Three Quarters Ended

(unaudited)

(in thousands)


Cash Flows



				Three Quarters Ended

						May 31,						May 31,

						2023						2022

						(unaudited)

		CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES

		Net income		$		10,969				$		12,852

		Adjustments to reconcile net income to net cash

		provided by operating activities:

		Depreciation and amortization				6,401						7,792

		Amortization of capitalized curriculum costs				2,385						2,374

		Impairment of assets				-						-

		Stock-based compensation				9,357						5,987

		Deferred income taxes				2,399						(1,409)

		Change in fair value of contingent consideration liabilities				7						60

		Amortization of right-of-use operating lease assets				633						695

		Loss on disposal of assets				-						-

		Changes in working capital				(6,204)						11,185

		Net cash provided by operating activities				25,947						39,536



		CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES

		Purchases of property and equipment				(3,545)						(2,080)

		Curriculum development costs				(6,841)						(1,379)

		Net cash used for investing activities				(10,386)						(3,459)



		FREE CASH FLOW		$		15,561				$		36,077
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Note:  Adjusted EBITDA and Operating SG&A are non-GAAP financial measures; please see Appendix for additional information.  Amounts may not total due to rounding.

(in millions and unaudited)
Enterprise Division Financial Summary

Q3 FY 23 Q3 FY 22 Chg %  YTD Q3FY23  YTD Q3FY22  Chg  %  LTM Q3 FY23  LTM Q3 FY 22  Chg  % 
Sales $ 53.2 $ 50.0 $ 3.2 6.4%  $ 153.2  $ 142.2  $ 11.0 7.7%  $ 205.4  $ 188.3  $ 17.1 9.1%
Cost of Sales  10.2  9.5  0.7 7.3%   28.9   26.6   2.3 8.5%   39.2   35.1   4.1 11.6%
Gross Profit  43.0  40.5  2.5 6.2%   124.4   115.6   8.7 7.6%   166.2   153.1   13.1 8.5%
Gross Profit % 80.8% 80.9%  (17) bps 81.2% 81.3%   (13) bps 80.9% 81.3%   (43) bps
Operating SG&A  30.2  29.2  1.0 3.5%   87.4   82.6   4.8 5.8%   119.8   113.8   6.0 5.2%
Operating SG&A % 56.8% 58.4%  156 bps 57.0% 58.0%   102 bps 58.3% 60.5%   215 bps
Adjusted EBITDA $ 12.7 $ 11.3 $ 1.5 12.9%  $ 37.0  $ 33.1  $ 3.9 11.8%  $ 46.4  $ 39.3  $ 7.1 18.1%
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Enterprise Division Financial Summary
(in millions and unaudited)

Sales AAP Subscription & Subscription Services

Invoiced Deferred & Unbilled Deferred Revenue
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Note: Beginning in Q1 FY22, the Company reclassified China sales from “Other” to Legacy to reflect the Company’s emphasis to beg in selling AAP in China. Prior periods have been 
restated to be consistent with the presentation.  Legacy Sales are the sales in areas where AAP is being offered that are not  associated with an AAP sale.  If a historical Legacy client 
purchases an AAP, all future facilitator materials or consulting sales from that client are considered to be AAP related.

Enterprise Division AAP & Related Revenue
(in millions and unaudited)

LTM Q3FY23 LTM Q3FY22 LTM Q3FY21 Q3FY23 Q2FY23 Q1FY23 Q4FY22 Q3FY22

AAP Sales $98.5 $84.1 $69.8 $25.4 $24.1 $23.8 $25.2 $22.4

AAP Add on Sales* 58.1                 52.1                 33.4                  16.0          11.3          15.8          15.1             16.6               
Total AAP and Related 156.6               136.2               103.2                41.3          35.4          39.6          40.3             39.1               

Percent of AAP and Related Sales  to Total 
Enterprise Sales 76% 72% 66% 78% 76% 74% 77% 78%

Legacy Sales 29.2                 33.4                 37.3                  6.9            6.0            8.4            7.8               6.2                 

International licensees 11.4                 9.8                   8.8                    2.8            2.9            3.3            2.4               2.6                 

Other Sales 8.2                   8.9                   7.6                    2.1            2.3            2.2            1.7               2.2                 
Total Enterprise Sales $205.4 $188.3 $156.9 $53.2 $46.6 $53.4 $52.2 $50.0

LTM Q3FY23 LTM Q3FY22 LTM Q3FY21 Q3FY23 Q2FY23 Q1FY23 Q4FY22 Q3FY22

North America Sales $151.3 $136.3 $111.7 $39.1 $34.1 $38.7 $39.4 $37.8
International Direct Office Sales 34.5                 33.3                 28.8                  $9.2 $7.3 $9.3 $8.8 $7.4
Other Sales 8.2                   8.9                   7.6                    2.1 2.3 2.2 1.7 2.2
Total Direct Office Division Sales 194.0               178.4               148.0                50.4 43.6 50.2 49.8 47.4

International Licensees 11.4                 9.8                   8.8                    2.8 2.9 3.3 2.4 2.6
Total Enterprise Sales $205.4 $188.3 $156.9 $53.2 $46.6 $53.4 $52.2 $50.0
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Note:  Adjusted EBITDA and Operating SG&A are non -GAAP financial measures; please see Appendix for additional information.  Amou nts may not total due to rounding.

Education Division Financial Summary
(in millions and unaudited)

Q3 FY 23 Q3 FY 22 Chg %  YTD Q3FY23  YTD Q3FY22  Chg %  LTM Q3 FY23  LTM Q3 FY 22  Chg %
Sales $ 17.1 $ 14.4 $ 2.6 18.3%  $ 45.6  $ 37.2  $ 8.4 22.7%  $ 70.3  $ 58.2  $ 12.1 20.7%
Cost of Sales  6.2  4.6  1.5 32.4%   17.1   12.5   4.7 37.6%   25.3   18.2   7.1 39.0%
Gross Profit  10.9  9.8  1.1 11.6%   28.5   24.7   3.7 15.1%   45.0   40.0   4.9 12.4%
Gross Profit % 64.0% 67.8%  (382) bps 62.5% 66.5%   (407) bps 64.0% 68.7%   (475) bps
Operating SG&A  9.3  7.9  1.4 17.4%   27.2   23.0   4.2 18.5%   37.0   31.4   5.6 18.0%
Operating SG&A % 54.3% 54.7%  41 bps 59.6% 61.7%   211 bps 52.7% 53.9%   121 bps
Adjusted EBITDA $ 1.6 $ 1.9  ($0.2) -12.6%  $ 1.3  $ 1.8   ($0.5) -27.2%  $ 7.9  $ 8.6   ($0.7) -8.2%
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Education Division Financial Summary
(in millions and unaudited)

Sales Education Subscription & Subscription Services

Invoiced Deferred & Unbilled Deferred Revenue
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• “Deferred Subscription Revenue” primarily consists of billings or payments received in advance of revenue being recognized  from subscription services. Deferred revenue 
is recognized as sales as the revenue recognition criteria are met.  The Company generally invoices customers in annual insta llm ents upon execution of a contract.  With 
the Leader in Me offering, the contract includes both membership and Onsite consulting which can be invoiced to the client in one lump sum.  In this circumstance, the 
entire lump sum is included in Deferred Revenue. The Education Deferred Revenue related to the LIM is recognized as revenue o ver the life of the contract whereas the 
consulting is recognized when the consulting takes place. The deferred revenue balance is influenced by several factors, including seasonality, the compounding effects of 
renewals, contract duration, invoice timing and contract size. When Management refers to Deferred Revenue or the change in De ferred Revenue it is primarily referring to 
the subscription related portion and not the customer deposits and other portions. 

• “Unbilled Deferred Revenue” is an operational measure that represents future billings under our non -cancelable subscription agre ements that have not been invoiced and 
accordingly are not recorded in our recognized revenue or deferred revenue.

• “Invoiced” is the sum of reported Net Sales plus the change in Deferred Revenue reported on the balance sheet (a portion of w hic h is recorded as a current liability and a 
portion as a long -term liability and represents the amount of billings during the period).  We typically invoice our customers a nnually upon execution of the contract or 
subscription renewals. Our clients frequently prepay for products and services, which prepayment is included in amounts invoi ced  and corresponding Deferred Revenue. 
Invoiced amounts does not include items such as deposits that are generally refundable at the client’s request prior to the s atisfaction of the performance obligation.

• “Contracted” is the sum of Invoiced Amounts plus the Change in Unbilled Deferred Revenue (not recorded on the balance sheet) and , as the term reflects represents, the 
total amount of contracts with customers that were entered into during the period.

• “Sales Flow -Through” is the year -over -year change in Adjusted EBITDA divided by the year -over -year change in sales.

• “Subscription Services Sales” is a sale which has been recognized from a client that has purchased Onsite training or materia ls in connection with or subsequently to 
entering into a subscription arrangement.  This is in contrast to a Legacy sale which is generally Onsite training or materia ls for a client which has not entered into a 
subscription arrangement.

• “Operating SG&A” is non -GAAP financial measure.  It generally excludes stock -based compensation, changes to contingent earn -out liability and unusual or one -time 
charges.  See the Reconciliation of Net Income or Loss to Adjusted EBITDA in additional financial information.

Definitions
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• “Adjusted EBITDA” (earnings before interest, income taxes, depreciation, amortization, stock -based compensation, and certain oth er items) is a non -GAAP financial 
measure that the Company believes is useful to investors in evaluating its results. A reconciliation of “Adjusted EBITDA,” to consolidated net income (loss), the most 
comparable GAAP financial measure is provided within this presentation.  The Company references this non -GAAP financial measure in its decision making because it 
provides supplemental information that facilitates consistent internal comparisons to the historical operating performance of  pr ior periods and the Company believes it 
provides investors with greater transparency to evaluate operational activities and financial results.  We are unable to provide a reconciliation of forward -looking estimates 
of non -GAAP Adjusted EBITDA to GAAP measures because certain information needed to make a reasonable forward -looking estimate is  difficult to estimate and 
dependent on future events which may be uncertain or out of our control, including the amount of AAP contracts invoiced, the num ber of AAP contracts that are renewed, 
necessary costs to deliver our offerings such as unanticipated content development costs, and other potential variables.  Acc ord ingly, a reconciliation is not available 
without unreasonable effort.

• “Client Partner Ramp” is the expected amount of invoiced amounts the Company expects its client partners to generate based up on the length of time the client partner 
has been in a sales role.  This metric measures client partners who are currently employed by the Company and does not subtra ct any accounts that are transitioned to a 
client partner from a previous client partner.

• “North America Revenue” consists of revenue generated by our direct offices in the United States and Canada, including govern men t sales.

• “Constant Currency”  Franklin Covey presents constant currency information to provide a framework for assessing how our underlyi ng business performed excluding the 
effect of foreign currency rate fluctuations.  There are several approaches that an entity can take to calculate constant curren cy information and Franklin Covey’s method 
may not be consistent with another entity’s constant currency calculation.  To calculate this measure, Franklin Covey converts t he actual monthly results of our foreign 
operations, including the results of our International Licenses, into $USD at the respective prior year monthly exchange rate .  The non -GAAP measure should not be 
considered as a substitute for, or superior to, the measures of financial performance prepared in accordance with generally a cce pted accounting principles (GAAP). 

• “AAP Revenue Retention Rate” is equal to the revenue from retained All Access Pass customers plus win backs, divided by the p rio r period total All Access Pass recuring 
revenue.

Definitions
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Thank You

Leena Rinne
VP, Consulting Strategy & Operations
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